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Dear Reader,
We present you the second volume of Pontica et Cauca-
sica supplement series of “Światowit” periodical. This 
book, the work of many authors under our editorship, ap-
pears in a special historical moment. One hundred years 
have passed since the appointment of the first Professor of 
Archaeology, Erazm Majewski, to the newly created Chair 
at the University of Warsaw. This outstanding scholar not 
only opens a long list of archaeologists who have been 
conducting research and lectures for decades, proud of be-
longing to the Warsaw academic community but also is 
the founder of the editorial office of the aforementioned 
“Światowit” and the creator of one of the most important 
collections of antiquities in Poland at the time which gave 
rise to the State Archaeological Museum in Warsaw. 

One hundred years later, we proudly continue the Work 
undertaken by our Founder, which is being developed by a 
group of outstanding continuators of His ideas. A definite 
sign of the strong position of archaeology at the University 
of Warsaw is the establishment of the Faculty of Archaeol-
ogy in the jubilee year. Raising our discipline to this rank 
was an unfulfilled dream of the former Director of the In-
stitute of Archaeology Professor Tomasz Mikocki. Today 
the dream has come true!

This example confirms that in scientific, didactic, and 
organisational work, it is worth setting ambitious goals 
and consistently striving to achieve them. Following this 
example, a few years ago, a small group of researchers 
dealing with Pontic and Caucasian archaeology (to which  

we both belong) decided to intensify their efforts to 
strengthen this field of research at our University. We have 
consistently followed this path, and one of the effects of 
our work in this field is this book. The publication of the 
second volume of the series we have founded allows us to 
look boldly into the future. Further volumes are in prepara-
tion and there are plans for another Pontica et Caucasica 
conference in Warsaw. 

The difficult time of the pandemic has limited field re-
search but may be considered as an opportunity to work 
on materials from previous excavations. Therefore, we 
believe that we will have more monographic publications 
which are important for the discipline soon, and that the 
publishing series will be enriched by further volumes. 

We wish to voice our thanks to everyone who has entrust-
ed us with their texts so far. We look forward to further 
cooperation and hope that the group of authors and friends 
of the Editorial Office will grow. We are convinced that the 
intensification of conference meetings and the publication 
of research materials is best for the development of Pon-
tic and Caucasian archaeology, not only in Warsaw but in 
many other centres from which we can still learn.

We would also like to thank our supervisors, colleagues, 
students, volunteers, and all without whom the publication 
of this book would not have been possible.

Radosław Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski
Marcin Matera



Szanowny Czytelniku,
Oddajemy w Twoje ręce drugi tom serii wydawniczej 
Pontica et Caucasica stanowiącej suplement do roczni-
ka Światowit. Niniejsza księga, dzieło wielu autorów pod 
naszą redakcją, ukazuje się w szczególnym historycz-
nym momencie. Niedawno minęło sto lat od powołania  
na katedrę w Uniwersytecie Warszawskim pierwszego 
profesora archeologii Erazma Majewskiego. Ten wybitny 
uczony nie tylko otwiera długą listę archeologów, którzy 
przez kolejne dekady prowadzili badania i wykłady szczy-
cąc się przynależnością do warszawskiej wspólnoty aka-
demickiej. Erazm Majewski to także założyciel redakcji 
wspomnianego już Światowita i twórca jednej z najważ-
niejszych wówczas na ziemiach polskich kolekcji staro-
żytniczych, która dała początek Państwowemu Muzeum 
Archeologicznemu w Warszawie. 

Sto lat później z dumą kontynuujemy dzieło podjęte 
przez naszego Założyciela i rozwijane przez grono wy-
bitnych kontynuatorów jego idei. Szczególnym znakiem 
mocnej pozycji archeologii na Uniwersytecie Warszaw-
skim jest powołanie w roku jubileuszowym Wydziału 
Archeologii. Podniesienie naszej dyscypliny do tej rangi 
było niespełnionym marzeniem byłego dyrektora Insty-
tutu Archeologii Profesora Tomasza Mikockiego. Dziś 
marzenie stało się faktem!

Ten przykład potwierdza, że w pracy naukowej, dy-
daktycznej i organizacyjnej warto wyznaczać ambitne 
cele i konsekwentnie dążyć do ich realizacji. Idąc za ta-
kim przykładem kilka lat temu nieliczne grono badaczy  

zajmujących się archeologią pontyjską i kaukaską (do któ-
rego obaj należymy) postanowiło zintensyfikować starania  
w celu wzmocnienia tego kierunku badań na naszej uczel-
ni. Cały czas konsekwentnie podążamy tą drogą a jed-
nym z owoców pracy na tym polu jest niniejsza księga.  
Wydanie drugiego tomu założonej przez nas serii pozwala 
śmielej patrzeć w przyszłość. W przygotowaniu są kolej-
ne tomy a w planach także kolejna konferencja Pontica et 
Caucasica w Warszawie. 

Trudny czas pandemii ograniczył badania terenowe,  
ale warto o tym okresie myśleć jako o szczególnej okazji 
do pracy z materiałami z dotychczasowych wykopalisk. 
Wierzymy więc, że wkrótce będziemy dysponować więk-
szą liczbą ważnych dla dyscypliny opracowań monogra-
ficznych a seria wydawnicza wzbogaci się o kolejne tomy. 

Serdecznie dziękujemy wszystkim, którzy dotychczas po-
wierzyli nam swoje teksty. Liczymy na dalszą współpracę 
i mamy nadzieję, że grono autorów i przyjaciół Redakcji 
będzie się powiększać. Jesteśmy przekonani, że intensy-
fikacja spotkań konferencyjnych i publikacji materiałów 
z badań służy najlepiej rozwojowi archeologii pontyjskiej 
i kaukaskiej, nie tylko w Warszawie, ale w wielu innych 
ośrodkach, od których wciąż możemy się uczyć. 

Podziękowania kierujemy również do naszych przełożo-
nych, kolegów, studentów i wolontariuszy, wszystkich bez 
pomocy, których wydanie tej księgi nie byłoby możliwe.   

Radosław Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski
Marcin Matera



Time for the archaeologist is always a relative concept. 
In our everyday work we move freely between differ-

ent epochs, hundreds, sometimes even thousands of years 
away from our times. Nevertheless, the passage of time 
also concerns us. We become aware of this when we reach 
the end of a next phase in our lives. All of us will one day 
reach the “dolce far niente” stage, that is, the end of active 
life at our Alma Mater.

Our dear friend Tomek Scholl – whom we call Mr Scholl 
– has also decided to change his lifestyle.

When I think back to my first moments in archaeology 
Tomek always appears in these memories. It seems as if 
he had always been in archaeology. He was king in the 
library, being our “alpha and omega”. He was the only one 
who could find his way around the complex maze of book-
shelves at the iconic Krakowskie Przedmieście 1. He was 
the only one who not only knew what books we needed 
for our classes, but also suggested the necessary literature 
himself. Sometimes it was more complicated, because 
some books and magazines had to be brought from abroad 
as part of the famous interlibrary exchange. Now, in ret-
rospect, I can see how patient, calm and kind Tomek had 
to be in order to make our studies comfortable. He treated 
this with a discreet sense of humour.

It is safe to say that without him, many of us archaeologists 
would not only have failed to complete our studies suc-
cessfully, but would probably have made the wrong choice 
of speciality. He knew us and always, even though he had 
no classes with us, instinctively sensed our real abilities 
and interests. Like no one else he could direct us to the 
right path. 

His teaching and tutoring talents were felt by many  
generations of archaeologists when he started to give regu-
lar classes. Thus, began the extremely interesting lectures 
and classes in archaeology and history of a seemingly pe-
ripheral part of the ancient world – the northern shores of 
the Black Sea we call ‘the Black Sea’. 

Using the results of research carried out in this area by  
Polish archaeologists and first their, and later his own, sci-
entific findings, he instilled in us an interest in learning new 
things, sometimes underestimated. It turned out that the an-
cient world is not only ancient Greece and Rome. We can 
capture real everyday life in the areas where cultures meet. 
This is where the most interesting and at that time still lit-
tle researched processes took place. Not for nothing both 

Greeks and Romans interned in these areas. It is now obvi-
ous to us that it is difficult to understand ancient cultures 
without this civilisational context. At the time when Tomek 
pointed it out to us, it was not so obvious. As a result,  
Warsaw archaeology enriched itself with a completely 
unique specialisation. Nowadays very fashionable and  
appreciated. In those days mysterious and unknown.

Soon it also turned out that Tomek is an excellent field 
archaeologist, an expert in excavation methods, a great 
analyst and organiser. The principles of fieldwork in the 
former Department of Mediterranean Archaeology were 
a bit outside the mainstream of studies, it was the do-
main of the so-called ‘prehistorians’. After all, ‘classi-
cists’, according to the views of the time, were for higher 
things. They were destined to discover entire buildings, 
temples, mosaics or ancient sculptures. Tomek made 
everyone realise that archaeology is not only about great, 
spectacular discoveries – yes, important and beautiful – 
but real life can be learnt by drawing and analysing ardu-
ously plans and profiles, working on artefacts. Then one 
gets to know and truly understands the ancient world. 

 Tomasz Scholl during the excavations at Tanais, 2010 
 (photo: M. Bogacki).

Tomasz Scholl



It requires patience, diligence, sometimes long waiting 
for the results. I do not cause that suddenly all spotlights 
are directed on the “great explorer”. This patience, dili-
gence, modesty, self-denial, consistency in the pursuit of 
“understanding” – are some of Tomek’s character traits. 
He effectively instilled them in all those who had the op-
portunity to work with him.

In his Moral Letters to Lucilius, Lucius Annaeus Seneca 
made this statement: “Great is he who uses clay ware as 
well as silverware” – Magnus ille est, quifictilibus sic uti-
ur, quemadmodum argento. To a certain extent it charac-
terises Tomek, in the sense that for him all artefacts were 
equally important, regardless of their beauty or material 
value. Sometimes, from a scientific point of view, the 
less spectacular ones were more important. He taught us 
– I hope effectively – that every artefact is important and 
must be treated with due scientific reverence.

Fortunately for me, when I started my archaeological re-
search at the famous Tanais site in the Don delta in the 
1990s, I was able to work closely with Tomek and over the 
years he became the “Lord of the Tanais domain”, mak-
ing extremely important discoveries. Equally importantly 
he taught numerous archaeologists how to conduct field 
research and new scientific questions. This won him not 
only the sympathy and respect of our hosts, but also a large 
number of colleagues and students. 

We also had a lot of time to chat with each other on the 
excavations, which eventually turned into a friendship that 
has lasted for several decades.

One would be wrong who would think that Tomek’s scien-
tific interests are limited only to Tanais and “Black Sea”. 
No, he has also worked with other teams both in the Mid-
dle East and in classical culture. As a result, he is not only 
an outstanding social scientist in the archaeology of the 
northern shores of the Black Sea, but also in the archaeol-
ogy of ancient Greece.

Not only for me, but also for a large group of people, not 
only from the archaeology of Warsaw, “Mr Scholl” will 
always be simply a Good Man, a confidant, a friend on 
whom one can always rely. These opinions are unanimous-
ly expressed by his friends from abroad and from many 
scientific centres in Poland, with which Tomek cooperated 
and collaborated. 

He is also gratefully remembered by the staff of the De-
partment of the History of Material Culture of the Institute 
of Archaeology of the University of Warsaw, the newly 
created Chair of Classical Archaeology of the Faculty of 
Archaeology of the University of Warsaw, as well as the 
Centre for Research on the Antiquity of South-Eastern  
Europe of the University of Warsaw.

It is also impossible not to mention numerous important 
publications, scientific conferences, seminars, exhibi-
tions, obtained grants and other research programmes, 
all the strenuous organisational work. With full commit-
ment, he has contributed and continues to contribute to the  
development of science and its promotion both in Poland 
and abroad.

Life, every now and then, changes its form, and now the 
time has come for Tomek, when his position corresponds 
to that which, according to classical tradition, is prescribed 
for the King of Messenia, the well-known ruler of Pylos 
from Troy – Nestor. A time to give advice and assistance, 
to continue his research work, to realise under different 
conditions a way of life that we personify as – “Mr Scholl”.

What can we repay him for these decades of work? We 
have nothing more than what constitutes the greatest value 
of any scientist – our publications. That is why we are ded-
icating this book to Tomek. 

Gratus collegae et amici
Multos Annos!

Piotr Dyczek
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Курильницы сарматской эпохи  
из раскопок некрополя Танаиса  
I – середины III вв. н.э. 

Л.О. Базилевич
ludmila.basilevich@gmail.com

ФГБУК «Государственный Владимиро-Суздальский историко-архитектурный 
 и художественный музей-заповедник»

Аннотация

Рассмотрение ритуальных сосудов – курильниц – позволяет осветить взаимоотношения оседлого и кочевого 
населения в Нижнем Подонье. Особенно интересна роль этих сосудов в погребальном обряде, анализ которого 
дает возможность понять их значение в религиозной сфере жизни и возможность интерпретации в качестве 
показателя этнокультурного компонента сарматской общности. Находки курильниц в Танаисе позволяют гово-
рить, что ритуальные традиции кочевников становятся неотъемлемой частью погребального культа антично-
го населения Северного Причерноморья и Нижнего Подонья.

Ключевые слова:

сарматская культура, регион Нижнего Подонья, погребальный обряд,  
курильницы, индикаторы этно-культурной общности

Исследования Танаиса позволяют рассматривать 
тесное соприкосновение и слияние культурных 

и культовых основ нескольких народов в регионе 
Северного Причерноморья – как одного из центров 
греческой колонизации. Он интересен, как точка пе-
ресечения трех этнических общностей: сарматской, 
греческой и меотской1. Тема сарматского компонента 
в составе населения древнего Танаиса в I – первой 
первой половине III вв. н.э. – одна из ключевых для 
понимания социальной организации города. В данном 
вопросе важную роль играют определенные «марке-
ры» – предметы, свидетельствующие о присутствии  
в регионе носителей той или иной культуры. Говорить 
о единовременном существовании в городе предста-
вителей античного и кочевого мира мы можем, в том 

1  Безуглов, Гугуев 1988, 19–20.
2  Смирнов 1974, 166; Гугуев и др. 2007, 433.
3  Мошкова 1963.
4  Смирнов 1974.

числе, на примере ритуальных сосудов для благовоний  
курильниц, которые являются этнокультурным инди-
катором сарматской общности2. Причем, особенно 
интересно прослеживать их наличие на некрополе Та-
наиса, в захоронениях, где, в контексте погребального 
обряда, наиболее полно раскрывается роль этих сосу-
дов в религиозной сфере жизни городского общества.

Курильницы, как отдельная категория археологиче-
ского материала, наиболее подробно разбирались  
в трудах М.Г. Мошковой, рассматривавшей куриль-
ницы прохоровской эпохи3, и К.Ф. Смирнова4, раз-
работавшего их подробную классификацию и счи-
тавшего курильницы доказательством этнической 
принадлежности погребений. А.С. Скрипкин писал 
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о парных сарматских курильницах, как о наиболее 
информативных в контексте хронологии сарматской 
культуры5. В.Е. Максименко выделял закономерности 
расселения разных племен номадов на право- и лево-
бережье р. Дон и акцентировал внимание на наиболее 
распространенных формах курильниц для Нижнего 
Подонья6. А.А. Глухов разработал типологию куриль-
ниц на основе их морфологии7. В.П. Глебов уделил 
им особое внимание, исследуя хронологию сармат-
ских культурно-исторических общностей8. 

Сопоставление находок сарматских курильниц Та-
наиса с его социальной структурой уже проводилось9,  
и новые данные, полученные, благодаря систематиче-
ским раскопкам в Танаисе, вполне соответствуют бо-
лее ранним выводам10.

Наиболее распространенными в регионе Нижнего 
Подонья считаются баночные курильницы с двумя 
отверстиями в верхней трети тулова, являющиеся ди-
агностической формой среднесарматского периода; 
и кубические, соответствующие позднесарматскому 
времени11. Но в Танаисе присутствуют также иные 
формы курильниц: катушкообразные с рельефным  
орнаментом, чашечки на высоких ножках и дру-
гие, более специфические морфологические виды.  
Т.М. Арсеньева утверждает, что находки курильниц на 
территории Танаиса свидетельствуют о наличии сар-
матского влияния12.

5  Скрипкин 1990, 99.
6  Максименко1996, 137–138, 149.
7  Глухов 2000. 
8  Глебов 2009. 
9  Гугуев, Базилевич 2012. 
10  Автор выражает благодарность Ильяшенко С.М. и Беспалому Г.Е. за возможность опубликовать материал.
11  Безуглов, Гугуев 1988, 19–20. 
12  Арсеньева 1977, 122.

Наиболее выгодным представляется охватить в исследо-
вании два хронологических периода: I – начало II вв. н.э.;  
2 половину II–III вв. н.э. Это время расцвета среднесармат-
ской культуры, когда в состав населения Танаиса влива-
ются представители кочевого населения, и в погребениях 
появляются индикаторы этого процесса. Во временной 
интервал, начинающийся со второй половины II в. н.э., 
попадает начало движения кочевых племен по степи  
и проникновение позднесарматской культуры в Танаис. 

Ранний период, II–I вв. до н.э., 
более сложный для обсуждения, 
поскольку археологически про-
слеживается присутствие сармат-
ского компонента в некрополе 
Танаиса, но, скорее, эпизодиче-
ски, чем системно. Что касается 
курильниц, то они встречаются 
редко, и здесь проследить законо-
мерности значительно сложнее. 

В настоящее время мы распола-
гаем данными о 50 целых и фраг-
ментированных курильницах 
сарматского облика из некрополя 
Танаиса (33), курганов округи 
(6) и городских помещений (13).  
В интересующий нас хроноло-
гический период попадают 29 

курильниц из раскопок грунтового и курганного некро-
поля Танаиса.

На рубеже эр, в I – середине II вв. н.э., после полемо-
новского разрушения Танаиса, начинается новый этап 
жизни города, отразившийся и в некрополе. В это вре-
мя происходит расцвет Танаиса как торгового города. 
Богат и разнообразен в этот период и состав погребаль-
ного инвентаря танаисского некрополя. Большинство 
погребений совершены в вытянутых заплечиковых ямах  
с широтной ориентировкой, встречаются также простые 
могильные ямы, но, нередко, заплечики в могильных 
сооружениях не сохранялись и срезаны более поздними 
переотложениями грунта. 

К указанному периоду относятся 20 курильниц, про-
исходящих из грунтового некрополя. Ближе к концу  
I – началу II вв. н.э. появляются массивные катуш-

 Рис. 1. Курильницы из раскопок некрополя Танаиса I – середина II вв. н.э.: 1-3 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 160;  
4 – Т-92, Р. XVIII, п. 38; 5 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 669; 6 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 686; 7 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 707 (фото: 1, 1–3, 5–7  
– Г.Е. Беспалый, 1, 4. – Ю.К. Гугуев; рис.: 1, 1–3, 5–7 – Н.Е. Беспалая). 
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ковидные курильницы с налепным рельефным орна-
ментом, как в женских, так и в мужских погребениях 
(8 ед.). Две таких встречаются в женском погребении 
№ 160 из раскопок 2012 г.13 Причем, одна находилась 
отдельно (рис. 1, 1), а две составляли пару (внутри 
катушковидной находилась миниатюрная баночная) 
(рис. 1, 2–3). 

Достаточно распространены небольшие курильни-
цы баночной формы со сквозными отверстиями (мо-
гут быть цилиндрической или подквадратной формы, 
иногда с прорезным орнаментом (погребение № 38, 
раскопки 1992 г.) (рис. 1, 4)14. В этот же период встре-
чаются т.н. парные курильницы – когда небольшой 
сосудик баночной формы находится внутри более 
крупного. Этот элемент обряда является маркером сар-
матской культуры15. 

Можем вспомнить, что парные курильницы встречены 
и в курганном могильнике Танаиса (могильник «Цар-
ский», курган № 53, погребение № 1, 1987 г.)16 – бога-
тое захоронение мужчины, относящееся к I – середине 
II вв. н.э., в котором располагались две курильницы 
(обе фрагментированы). Одна – крупная конической 
формы, вторая – миниатюрная баночная (рис. 2, 1). 

Аналогии встречаются и в округе Танаиса – в знаме-
нитом погребении «сарматской жрицы» в «Алексан-
дровском кургане» (некрополь Кобякова городища, 
курган № 1, погребение № 10, 1987 г.)17. Среди бога-
того и разнообразного инвентаря женского погребе-
ния находились четыре курильницы (2 пары) – две из 
которых две были большими блоковидными, а две – 
миниатюрными баночными и стояли внутри больших 
(рис. 2, 2). Интересно, что на тулове одной из круп-
ных курильниц располагались два налепных вали-

13  Беспалый 2016а, 115–116; Беспалый 2016г, 151–152.
14  Арсеньева и др. 2001, 160.
15  Скрипкин 1990, 99.
16  Ильюков 1988, 92–93.
17  Прохорова, Гугуев 1988, 44–45, 48; Гугуев, Прохорова 1992, 152. 
18  Горбенко, Косяненко 2011, 184–185.
19  Горбенко, Косяненко 2011, 279–283.
20  Беспалый 2016б, 171–173, 184–186, 195–200; Беспалый 2016е, 173; Беспалый 2016ж, 16, 63.
21  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко 1996, 50.

ка, а вторая была орнаментирована меандром. Также  
и на некрополе Крепостного городища в двух погре-
бениях I – первой половины II вв. н.э. (погребение  
№ 9, 1972 г.18; погребение № 18, 1985 г.19) были обна-
ружены парные курильницы, представленные крупной 
цилиндрической и маленькой «стопкой». Обе малень-
кие курильницы стояли внутри большой, у одной из 
них были два сквозных отверстия в боковых стенках. 

В указанный период в ряде случаев встречены погребе-
ния, относящиеся к первой половине I в. н.э., совершен-
ные в долбленных деревянных колодах в виде лодки. 
Погребенные уложены, чаще всего, вытянуто, ногами 
к «носу» лодки, ориентированной на запад. Стоит от-
метить, что большинство таких погребений женские,  
с весьма богатым инвентарем, и в них часто встреча-
ются курильницы (погребение № 669 (рис. 1, 5), погре-
бение № 686 (рис. 1, 6), погребение № 707 (рис. 1, 7), 
раскопки Г.Е. Беспалого, 2012 г.)20. Располагаются 
они, преимущественно, в западной части, в ногах по-
гребенного. Среди инвентаря погребений обнаружены 
бронзовые перстни, бусы, стеклянные изделия, золотой 
погребальный венок, золотые бляшки, трилистники из 
золотой фольги, бусы, золотые подвески, гешировый 
флакон, серебряный флакон и другие предметы. 

C середины II в. по середину III в. н.э. выделяется от-
дельный этап жизни города и, соответственно, фор-
мирования некрополя. В середине II века в Танаисе 
происходят большой пожар и разрушения. В это время  
в некрополе фиксируются разнообразные формы мо-
гильных сооружений – подбойные погребения с ориенти-
ровкой на восток, заплечиковые ямы, ориентированные 
в северо-восточном секторе, а также Г-образные ката-
комбы, появляющиеся на рубеже II–III вв. катакомбный 
обряд приносят сюда представители позднесарматской 
культуры, проникающие в этот период в социальный 
состав Танаиса. Все датированные позднесарматские 
курильницы (9 ед.) происходят из комплексов середины  
II–III вв. н.э. Для большинства из них характерна подква-
дратная форма: либо сами курильницы миниатюрные 
подквадратные, либо они на ножках, но вместилище, 
при этом, четырехугольной формы. Интересен комплекс 
из раскопок 1996 г. погребения № 2221 – женское погре-
бение, где были встречены три курильницы – крупная 
коническая с рельефным острым ребром (рис. 3, 1)  

 Рис. 2. Парные курильницы: 1 – могильник «Царский», 1987, к. 
53, п. 1; 2 – некрополь Кобякова городища, 1987, к. 10, п. 1 (фото – 
Гугуев Ю.К.; рис. – Прохорова, Гугуев 1992, 145, рис. 3, 10, 13).
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и две миниатюрные кубические (рис. 3, 2–3). Возмож-
но, две из них составляли пару, но однозначно об этом 
говорить нельзя, так как погребение было разрушено, 
костяк поврежден, и курильницы найдены не in situ, 
а в заполнении. При раскопках 2012 г. были найдены  

3 курильницы в катакомбах–склепах22: погребение № 30 
– конической формы с четырехугольным вместилищем  
(рис. 4, 1); погребение №  555 – массивная чашка на ножке  
(рис. 4, 2); погребение № 640 – квадратная с отверстием 
в боковой стенке (рис. 4, 3). Катакомбы отличаются бо-
гатым инвентарем: в них встречены шкатулки с костяны-
ми накладками, серебряные накладки, кожаная апплика-
ция с позолотой, золотые бляшки, деревянные игрушки  
с золотой фольгой (погребение № 30); золотые подве-
ски, бусины, шкатулка (погребение № 555); шкатулка  
и богатый набор посуды (погребение № 640). 

Если обратить внимание на гендерные особенности 
расположения курильниц в погребениях, то можно 
говорить, что в большинстве случаев они встрече-

22  Беспалый 2016а, 37–41; Беспалый 2016б, 87–88, 143–145; Беспалый 2016в, 104; Беспалый 2016д, 96.; Беспалый 2016е, 79.
23  Косяненко 2008, 218.
24  Смирнов 1974, 167.

ны в детских и женских захоронениях или женщин  
с детьми. Такая закономерность прослеживается с ру-
бежа эр фактически на всех памятниках и, предполо-
жительно, связана с семантикой обряда окуривания. 
Возможно, именно этой категории населения требо-

валась символическая защита после 
захоронения. Вероятнее всего, дети  
и женщины нуждались в особом отно-
шении и после смерти, и курильницы 
являлись частью очистительного риту-
ала пространства погребального соо-
ружения23. При этом они необязатель-
но использовались, не во всех находят 
остатки углей. Иногда их заменяли 
мелкие камешки или фрагменты мела.  
В мужских погребениях подобные ри-

туальные сосуды встречались значительно реже, но ближе  
к III в. н.э. курильницы начинают все чаще появлять-
ся и в захоронениях мужчин. Так, из перечисленных 
курильниц, 14 встречены в женских погребениях,  
5 – в детских, 3 – в мужских (2 погребения ограблены  
в древности). Похожие тенденции прослеживаются так-
же и на некрополе Кобякова городища. 

Расположение курильниц в погребениях достаточно 
свободно. В среднесарматское время прослеживается 
закономерность постановки сосуда в северо-западный 
или северо-восточный угол могильной ямы, что всег-
да совпадало с положением ног умершего. Позднее 
размещение курильниц и других категорий культовой 
тары становится более хаотичным. В позднесармат-

ское время, в одной из катакомб ку-
рильница также обнаружена к западу 
от стоп погребенной женщины (погре-
бение № 640), но чаще, они располага-
лись внутри камеры, ближе ко входу. 

Что касается процесса создания, то 
можно выделить две противополож-
ные тенденции: либо они сделаны тща-
тельно с проработкой орнаментальных 
деталей, либо достаточно грубо и на 
скорую руку. Предположительно, они 
являлись частью погребальной инду-
стрии, и их изготавливали специально 
к погребению24. В основном, они сде-
ланы из рыхлой глины с большим ко-
личеством вкраплений или шамота.

Интересно, что в Танаисе вплоть до се-
редины III в. н.э. «доживают» куриль-

 Рис. 3. Курильницы из раскопок некрополя Танаиса II – середина III вв. н.э.: 1–3 – Т-1996, 
п. 22; Т-НЗ-2012 (фото – Ю.К. Гугуев; рис. – Л.О. Базилевич).

 Рис. 4. Курильницы из раскопок некрополя Танаиса II – середина III вв. н.э.: 1 – Т-НЗ-
2012 п. 30, 2 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 555, 3 – Т-НЗ-2012 п. 640 (фото: 4, 1-3 – Г.Е. Беспалый;  
рис.: 4, 1–3 – Н.Е. Беспалая).
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ницы среднесарматских форм25. Для примера можно 
рассмотреть находку в подвале Г (культовый комплекс) 
середины II в. н.э., где в ходе раскопок 1955 г. были  
обнаружены 5 миниатюрных баночных курильниц  
с 2–3 сквозными отверстиями (рис. 5, 2–4)26. Также в за-
хоронениях середины II – первой половины III вв. н.э. 
встречаются массивные курильницы с рельефным 
орнаментом, характерные для более раннего периода 
(1969 г., погребение № 260) (рис. 5, 1)27.

Таким образом, курильницы как категория инвентаря 
достаточно интересны для изучения Танаиса, поскольку 
здесь они являются ярким индикатором этнокультурно-
го компонента в составе населения при рассмотрении их  
в контексте ономастики и погребального обряда28. Воз-
можно, они стали элементом слияния варварских куль-
тов и эллинистических религий, и люди, захороненные 
с ними являются носителями определенных традиций. 
На территории нижнедонских городищ курильницы 
также встречаются в довольно выразительных ком-
плексах, позволяя маркировать представителей сар-
матской культуры. Так, ритуальные традиции кочевни-
ков становятся неотъемлемой частью погребального 
культа античного населения Северного Причерномо-
рья и Нижнего Подонья. 
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Sarmatian censers from the investigations  
of the necropolis of ancient Tanais  
1st – mid. 3rd century AD

Abstract

The study of ritual vessels – burning cups or censers – in the context of funeral traditions allows to trace relations between 
the settled and nomadic population in the region of Lower Don. The analysis of funeral rite’s allows us to understand 
importance of censers in the religious sphere of ancient life. We can interpret these vessels as an indicator of the ethno-
cultural component of the Sarmatian community. The investigation covers two chronological periods: the 1st – beginning 
of the 2nd centuries AD; second half of the 2nd – middle of the 3rd centuries AD. In the first period there is wide variety 
of censers forms and shapes. We can see cylindrical with small holes (diagnostic form for this time) and paired vessels 
among them. They are found mostly in female and child graves. In the second period the quadrangular shape of the cen-
sers appeared that marked the period of the late Sarmatian culture. Findings of censers in graves prove that the ritual 
traditions of nomads become an integral part of the burial cult of the ancient population of the Northern Black Sea region.

Keywords:

Sarmatian culture, Lower Don region, funeral rite, censers, indicators of ethno-cultural community
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Аннотация

Основание Танаиса в III в. до н.э. и его развитие в течение II в. до н.э. происходили в климатических условиях, 
сопоставимых с современными. Самое разрушительное завоевание города Боспорским царем Полемоном 
произошло в конце I в. до н.э., когда аридизация достигла своего пика. 

На протяжении всего периода существования город был окружен степными сообществами, но было обнаружено 
и присутствие хвойной (сосновой) пыльцы. Наибольшая доля пыльцы культурных растений и сорняков (4–6%) 
обнаружена в сообществах, относящихся к первому периоду жизни города (II–I вв. до н.э.). Анализ микробиоморфов 
соответствует полученным сведениям о пыльце и позволяет говорить о широком использовании древесины  
и тростника в хозяйственной деятельности начального периода жизни города.

С середины II до конца IV вв. н.э. климатические условия можно считать влажными и благоприятными для 
биопродуктивности. Еще одна волна аридизации проявляется на рубеже IV и V вв. н.э. В конце V в. н.э. город 
прекращает свое существование.

Нами был также проведен комплексный анализ отложений в пробуренных скважинах. Полученные результаты 
анализов позволяют говорить о том, что, по крайней мере, в начале III в. н.э. портовый район Танаиса находился 
внутри рукава Мёртвый Донец.

На момент основания город мог находиться вблизи впадения реки в море, но к концу своего существования он 
уже располагался внутри дельты. Видимо, в первые века нашей эры, Мёртвый Донец был более полноводным, 
чем сейчас, что позволило ему выполнять функции основного транспортного пути. Можно предположить, что 
среднетоннажные торговые суда могли свободно заходить в гавань Танаиса.

Ключевые слова:

Танаис, палеогеография, климат, геоморфология,  
междисциплинарные исследования, регион Нижнего Подонья
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Как известно, Танаис был основан в конце первой 
четверти III в. до н.э. «греками, владевшими Боспо-

ром»1, на правом берегу Дона вблизи его впадения  
в Азовское море как «самый большой после Пантика-
пея эмпорий»2 для осуществления торгово-экономиче-
ских связей с кочевым варварским населением степей 
Подонья–Приазовья. Также из сообщения Страбона 
следует, что: «Все азиатские меоты были подвластны 
частью владетелям торгового центра на Танаисе, ча-
стью же – боспоранам»3. За время своей почти 800-лет 
-ней истории город прошел как периоды процветания  
и экономического благополучия, так и периоды упадка.

В рамках проекта «Палеоэкосистемы и палеогео-
графия античного Танаиса» (RFBR № 15-29-01151 
ofi_m) проводились комплексные исследования округи  
Танаиса с целью уточнения подробностей жизнедея-
тельности города за весь период его существования  
(III в. до н.э. – V в. н.э.). Наибольшее внимание уделя-
лось определению конфигурации торговых путей в По-
донье–Приазовье, локализации портовой зоны Танаиса  
в связи с изучением особенностей геоморфологии 
дельты Дона, и выявлению истории климата в регио-
не в античное время. Вместе с историко–архивными  
и археологическими изысканиями, были проведены 

1  Strabo 11.2.3.
2  Strabo 7.4.5.
3  Strabo XI 2,10.
4  Khokhlova и др. 2019, 98–110.

масштабные естественно-научные исследования: из-
учены погребенные почвы, построена сеть скважин, 
проведены буровые работы и сделано массовое радио-
углеродное датирование.

Морфогенетический, микробиоморфный, спорово–
пыльцевой анализы почв и культурных слоев позволя-
ют нам реконструировать условия среды для периода 
функционирования древнего Танаиса, начиная с рубежа 
III–II вв. до н.э. и заканчивая IV в. н.э. (рис. 1)4. Была 
установлена схожесть свойств палеопочв раннего пе-
риода (рубеж III–II и вторая половина II вв. до н.э.) со 
свойствами современной почвы – чернозема обыкно-
венного. Можно реконструировать климатические ус-
ловия II в. до н.э. как сходные с современными или чуть 
более влажные. Высокий процент пыльцы разнотравья 
в спектрах второй половины II в. до н.э. может служить 
признаком распространения луговой и лугово–степной 
растительности. Такая ситуация, в целом, нетипична 
для Танаиса, где разнотравье, как правило, в среднем 
составляет 10–20% спектра, и может являться призна-
ком незначительного локального повышения увлаж-
нения. Микробиоморфный анализ почв и культурных 
слоев этого времени показал большое разнообразие ку-
тикулярных слепков, древесного детрита и фитолитов 

 Рис. 1. Сводная спорово-пыльцевая диаграмма погребенных почв и культурных слоев античного города Танаис.
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как хвойных, так и тростника, что свидетельствует о бо-
гатстве флоры окружающих город пространств. По дан-
ным как микробиоморфного, так и спорово-пыльцевого 
анализов четко диагностируются следы хозяйственной 
деятельности горожан: культурные злаки показывают 
заметную долю (4–6% в спорово-пыльцевых спектрах), 
а также многочисленны рудеральные виды, связанные 
с нарушением естественного растительного покрова 
вследствие занятия скотоводством и антропогенного 
прессинга на растительный покров в городе. В хозяй-
ственной деятельности этого периода широко исполь-
зуются тростник и дерево.

В спорово–пыльцевых пробах, отнесенных ко  
II–I вв. до н.э. и I–II вв н.э., отсутствует пыльца ши-
роколиственных пород деревьев, а в целом, спектры 
отличаются более ксерофитным характером и обед-
ненным видовым составом разнотравья, преобладают 
маревые и злаки. Хроноинтервал на рубеже эр демон-
стрирует существенную аридизацию в изучаемом 
регионе. Таким образом, комплексное применение 
как палеопочвенных, так и палеоботанических ме-
тодов позволило не согласиться с высказывавшей-
ся ранее в литературе5 точкой зрения об усилении 
увлажненности почв на исследуемой территории  
в I в. н.э. Любопытно, что к этому периоду относит-
ся и наиболее опустошительное завоевание города 
боспорским царем Полемоном в конце I в. до н.э. 
Археологические раскопки показали факты значи-
тельных пожаров и разрушений в жилых кварталах,  
а также почти полное уничтожение фортификаци-
онной системы города6. Вероятно, это событие про-
изошло в самый пик аридизации климата. В споро-
во–пыльцевых спектрах этого времени отмечается 
заметное уменьшение содержания пыльцы культур-
ных злаков, что также указывает на снижение хозяй-
ственной деятельности населения.

Хроноинтервал II–III вв. н.э. остался неизученным 
из-за отсутствия необходимых объектов на момент 
проведения исследований. Спорово-пыльцевые 
спектры IV в. н.э. показывают свойства, типичные 
для степных условий. Стабильное увеличение доли 
пыльцы сосны в разрезах IV в. н.э. может служить 
показателем расширения ареала сосны на песчаных 
террасах в среднем течении р. Дон. В указанный 

5  Песочина, Гольева, Зайцев 2000, 683–691.
6  Шелов 1970, 226–253.
7  Матишов, Новенко, Красноруцкая 2012, 3. 
8  Матишов и др. 2016, 465–467.
9  Леонтьев 1854, 507.
10  Strabo 11.2.3.
11  Белявский 1888, 19–20; Богачев 1910, 236–237; Самойлов 1952, 245; Родионов 1958, 66; Самохин 1958, 49.
12  Житников 1992, 10–11.

период в Приазовье происходили некоторые регио-
нальные ландшафтно-климатические изменения. По 
данным отложений Азовского моря7 около 1700–1600 
лет назад происходит ослабление аридизации и повы-
шение увлажнения, что вероятно не вызвало серьез-
ную смену локальной растительности, но повлияло  
на расширение интразональных древесных сооб-
ществ, расположенных на более влажных участках, 
балках и поймах рек. В этот же период происходит 
смена уровневого режима Азовского моря, регрессив-
ная стадия постепенно сменяется трансгрессивной8.

Таким образом, в IV в. н.э. в Приазовье и на Нижнем 
Дону фиксируются заметные природные изменения, 
которые не могли не затрагивать население, прожи-
вающее на данной территории. Но при этом в пали-
нологических спектрах процент видов, связанных  
с антропогенным влиянием на растительный покров, 
ниже уровня, обнаруженного для раннего периода 
функционирования и расцвета Танаиса, что может 
свидетельствовать о неполном восстановлении былой 
хозяйственной деятельности на последнем отрезке 
жизни древнего города.

Проблема конфигурации дельты Дона в античное вре-
мя и расположение Танаиса относительно береговой 
линии с самого начала изучения памятника привлекала 
внимание исследователей. Еще с начала исследований 
Танаиса П.М. Леонтьевым широко распространяет-
ся точка зрения о том, что две с половиной тысячи лет 
назад размеры дельты Дона были существенно мень-
ше, а ее морской край проходил значительно восточнее 
современного – в районе линии Недвиговка – Азов9. 
При этом, сам Танаис должен был располагаться на 
морском краю дельты, непосредственно при впадении 
Мертвого Донца в Таганрогский залив. Это мнение по-
служило отправной точкой почти вековой традиции,  
в русле которой, исследователи, опираясь на умоза-
ключения Леонтьева и известную фразу Страбона10, 
постепенно «отодвигали» в своих трудах восточный 
край дельты вплоть до Елизаветовского городища11. Эта 
тенденция была раскритикована В.Г. Житниковым12, 
который, на основе анализа археологических и исто-
рических материалов, предположил, что в середине  
I тыс. до н.э. морская граница дельты Дона в север-
ной части проходила несколько восточнее Недвиговки.  
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а в южной части выдвигалась сильнее, проходя несколько 
западнее хут. Рогожкино и в 6–7 км к западу от г. Азова13.

Отметим, что, таким образом, во всех предложенных 
вариантах реконструкции античного облика территории 
низовьев реки, Танаис помещался либо при впадении 
крупного рукава донской дельты, либо уже на морском 
побережье. При этом, аргументация исследователей вы-
страивалась на сведениях античных авторов и попытке 
применить данные о современных скоростях выдви-
жения дельты Дона ко времени существования города. 
Однако скорость выдвижения дельты вряд ли являлась 
равномерным процессом и могла не соответствовать со-

13  Ср.: Шелов 1970, 82–85.

временным показателям. Видимо поэтому, за столь дли-
тельное время общепринятая реконструкция античного 

облика дельты так и не была 
выработана. 

На наш взгляд, в наиболее 
полной мере раскрыть осо-
бенности античной геогра-
фии низовьев Дона и окру-
ги Танаиса может изучение 
данных о геолого-геоморфо-
логическом строении и воз-
расте дельтовых отложений.

Выводы о геологическом 
строении дельты были сде-
ланы в результате анализа 
данных, полученных в ре-
зультате ручного и механи-
ческого бурения. Органиче-
ский материал из скважин 
был отобран для радиоугле-
родного датирования. Также 
был сделан комплексный 
анализ (гранулометриче-
ский, геохимический, мала-
кофаунистический) кернов, 
полученных во время иссле-
дований в предполагаемой 
портовой зоне Танаиса, про-
водимых В.В. Козловской  
и С.М. Ильяшенко в 2009 г. 
(рис. 2).

Результаты проведенных 
анализов позволяют рекон-
струировать ситуацию в ан-
тичное время. Нижние части 
скважин представляют собой 
русловой аллювий, форми-
рование которого свидетель-
ствует об активном течении  

в нынешнем слабопроточном Мертвом Донце (рис. 3).

Датирование 14С (AMS) по углю из скважины в пред-
полагаемой портовой зоне дало результат 215±50 гг. н.э. 
Культурный слой в прибрежных скважинах, таким об-
разом, относится к послеполемоновскому периоду Та-
наиса. Судя по всему, в первые века нашей эры рукав 
был более многоводным, чем сейчас, что и позволяло 
ему исполнять функции транспортной магистрали. Воз-
можно, Донец был в античное время главным рукавом 
Дона, где концентрировалась большая часть расхода 

 Рис. 2. Карта скважин, пробуренных в портовой зоне Танаиса (А) и прилегающей части дельты Дона (Б).

Д.С. Бунин, С.М. Ильяшенко, А.В. Панин, О.С. Хохлова 
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воды. Присутствие в кернах из портовой зоны культур-
ного слоя лишь позднего периода можно объяснить тем, 
что он формировался в подводной обстановке за счет 
смыва с берега и река уничтожила более ранние следы 
портовой деятельности.

Береговая линия речного рукава, предположительно, 
проходила у подножья скального склона, где и была 
сконцентрирована основная активность в предпола-
гаемой портовой зоне Танаиса. Не исключено, что ее 
следы погребены теперь под проходящей здесь желез-
нодорожной насыпью.

Положение культурного слоя конца  
II – начала III в. н.э. точно на литоло-
гической границе, свидетельствует об 
изменении динамики среды осадконако-
пления. С этого времени активность ру-
кава Мёртвый Донец стала убывать, ру-
кав стал заиливаться, а культурный слой 
был захоронен под толщей заиления,  
а затем и под пойменной фацией аллю-
вия, что обусловило сохранность слоя. 
Уменьшение водности рукава и скоро-
сти течения произошло, вероятно, в ре-
зультате перераспределения стока меж-
ду дельтовыми рукавами.

Cреди существующих гипотез о распо-
ложении Танаиса относительно Меоти-
ды наиболее правдоподобными пред-
ставляются те, которые помещали портовую зону 
Танаиса у края дельты при впадении Мертвого Донца  
в Азовское море. Однако авторы этих гипотез рас-
полагали прибрежные районы города на морском 
побережье, а согласно нашим результатам, как ми-
нимум, в начале III в н.э., портовая зона находилась 
внутри дельтового рукава. К этому времени воз-
раст Танаиса насчитывал уже около пяти столетий.  
С учетом того, что сейчас город находится примерно  
в 7 км. от взморья, представляется возможным опреде-
лить среднюю скорость выдвижения северной части 
дельты. За последние 1800 лет она составляет около  
4м/год. Следовательно, можно предположить, что  
к началу III в. н.э. край дельты мог располагаться на 
1–2 км к востоку от современного (рис. 4). Во время ос-
нования, город мог располагаться при впадении реки  
в Меотиду, а к концу своего существования оказать-
ся уже внутри дельты. Каковы в этом случае были 
особенности судоходства и функционирования пор-
та? Наиболее распространенные греческие торговые 

14  Кисельников 2006, 319.
15  Богачев 1910, 243.
16  Strabo 7.4.5.

суда, имели водоизмещение 25–80 т. Соответствен-
но, можно рассчитать, что их осадка в грузу вряд ли 
могла превышать 1,5–2,5 м14. Промеры, сделанные  
в створе предполагаемой танаисской портовой зоны, 
показали, что глубина уже изрядно заилившейся про-
токи Мертвый Донец составляет сейчас 2,0–2,5 м,  
а при нагонах – и до 3–4 м. Конечно, в случае сильных 
ветровых сгонов протока может практически пересы-
хать, но это явление носит эпизодический характер. 
Учитывая значительно более полноводный характер 
рукава в античное время, можно представить, что са-

мый распространенный по тоннажу класс судов мог 
беспрепятственно входить в гавань Танаиса.

Отметим также, что малое транспортное судоходство 
в протоке существовало и в новое время. Так, исследо-
ватель дельты В.В. Богачев в 1910 г. отмечал, что 300 
лет назад турки поставили на берегу Мертвого Донца 
верстах в 10 от взморья укрепление Лютик, «дабы ме-
шать проходу казачьих флотилий Мертвым Донцом»15.

Не следует забывать и о том, что береговая линия се-
веро–восточной части Таганрогского залива не имеет 
удобных мест для корабельных стоянок, закрытых от 
штормов. Это обстоятельство могло послужить важ-
ным поводом для изначального расположения порто-
вой зоны внутри протоки. 

Страбон сообщает о двух устьях Танаиса, впадающих 
в Меотиду и находящихся друг от друга в 60 стадиях16. 
Известно, что компилируя многочисленные источники 

 Рис. 3. Современный вид расположения места впадения Мертвого Донца в 
Таганрогский залив Азовского моря. Аэрофотосъемка со стороны Танаиса.
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своего произведения, Страбон часто брал из них све-
дения о расстояниях без пересчета в единую универ-
сальную систему и, соответственно, под стадием им 
могло пониматься 157,7, 177,6 или 185 м17. Если пола-
гать, что античные географы от Эратосфена до Стра-
бона в своих измерениях пользовались стадием, рав-
ным 8 римским милям или 185 метрам18, расстояние 
между рукавами можно оценить, примерно, в 11 км 
(при условии использования при измерениях так назы-
ваемого «короткого» стадия это расстояние сокраща-
ется почти до 9,5 км). Следовательно, учитывая пол-
новодность Мертвого Донца в первые века нашей эры 
и полагая этот рукав одним из двух главных, заметим, 
что современный Дон не мог быть вторым из упомина-
ющихся Страбоном устий, так как расстояние между 
Доном и Донцом в створе Недвиговка–Азов в полтора, 
а на мористом крае дельты, – как минимум, в два раза 
больше указанного Страбоном. Взяв за основу стадий  
в 185 м и отложив расстояние в 11 км на юг, вдоль 
мористого края дельты от предполагаемого по резуль-
татам наших исследований места впадения Мертвого 
Донца в Меотиду в первые века нашей эры, можно 
ожидать, что второй главный рукав впадал в море  
в средней части дельты, где-то между современными 
гирлами Большая Кутерьма и Мокрая Каланча.

Судя по всему, современный Дон в античное время мог 
быть настолько малозаметным рукавом, что не удоста-
ивался большого внимания мореплавателей и геогра-
фов. Характерно, что к близкому выводу пришел ранее 
и Д.Б. Шелов, считавший, что южным руслом Дона 
был современный рукав Каланча19.

Таким образом, общие размеры дельты за последние 
2 тысячи лет изменились незначительно, однако ее ги-
дрографическая структура испытала заметные транс-
формации, так как основные объемы водного стока,  
а вместе с ними и транспортные пути, переместились 
из северной половины дельты в южную. Более подроб-
ную реконструкцию связи процесса освоения дельты  
и формирования водных торговых путей в регионе 
могут дать лишь дополнительные исследования исто-
рии формирования дельты Дона в голоцене с оценкой 
скорости выдвижения и конфигурации ее края для 
всех периодов.

17  Агбунов 1992, 28–29.
18  Агбунов 1992, 28–29; Щеглов 2015, 71–78.
19  Шелов 1970, 82–86.
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Results of paleogeographic researches  
of Tanais in 2015–2017 

Abstract

The foundation of Tanais in the 3rd century BC and its growth through the 2nd century BC took place in climatic condi-
tions, comparable to those of the modern period. The most devastating conquest of the city by Bosporus King Polemon 
occurred in the late 1st century BC, when the climate aridity reached its peak.

Throughout the whole period of the city existence it was surrounded by steppe communities, but the coniferous (pine) 
pollen was also found. The highest proportion of pollen of cultivated plants and weed (4–6%) is found in the assemblages 
attributable to the first period of the city life (the 2nd–1st centuries BC). The analysis of microbiomorphs agreed with the 
pollen data and provided additional data on the wood and reed having been widely used in economical activities in the 
first period of the city life.

From the middle of the 2nd to the late 4th centuries AD the climate conditions may be considered to be humid and favor-
able for the bioproductivity. Another wave of aridity was recorded at the boundary of the 4th and 5th centuries AD. At the 
end of the 5th century AD the city ceased to exist.

A complex analysis of sediments, opened by drilling, was also performed. Due to the results, at least at the beginning of 
the 3rd century AD the harbor area of Tanais was situated inside of Don branch – Myortvy Donets. 

At the time of foundation, the city could be located at the confluence of the river into the sea, and by the end of its existence 
it could already be inside the delta. Apparently, in the first centuries AD Myortvy Donets was more watery than it is now, 
which allowed it to fulfill the functions of the main transport way.

Thus, we can suppose that the middle class of ancient merchant ships could freely enter Tanais harbor.

Keywords:

Tanais, paleogeography, climate, geomorphology, interdisciplinary studies, Lower Don region 





29  

Red slip pottery and Late Roman Tanais  
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Abstract

Red slip vessels found in Tanais are a very numerous category of imports, which arrived by the sea to the Late Antique 
settlement founded on the forgotten ruins of an Early Roman tradesmen town, destroyed around the mid-3rd century AD. 
Previous research allowed to determine that the later settlement was established about a century after the destruction 
caused by the Goths, and existed for several decades keeping regular contacts with the Bosporan and other Black Sea 
coastal centres. The paper updates the knowledge about the Late Roman red slip ware finds almost twenty years after the 
publication of the basic study on the discussed category of imports in Tanais. The source materials are mainly the finds 
from the Polish-Russian excavations in Sector XXV, conducted in 1999–2019. Altogether 32 fragments of Late Roman red 
slip vessels were found there. The vast majority (29 fragments) were the finds of the Pontic Red Slip ware, coming prob-
ably from the north-eastern part of Anatolia. These supplies were supplemented by the much more modest imports from 
the Northern Africa (African Red Slip ware, 2 fragments) and eastern Aegean (Late Roman C/Phocean Red Slip ware,  
1 fragment). The typo-chronological analysis of these and earlier finds, as well as some results of new studies, especially 
on the Pontic Red Slip ware vessels, indicate that the Late Roman settlement in Tanais was founded slightly later that it 
was assumed, at the very end of the 4th century and that it had regular contacts overseas until at least the end of the third 
quarter of the 5th century.

Keywords:

 Tanais, red slip pottery, Late Antiquity

The aim of the paper is to update the knowledge about 
the finds of the Late Roman red slip pottery in Tanais 

almost twenty years after publishing the results of the exten-
sive study on this category of materials in the investigated 
settlement.1 The above-mentioned publication presented 
large amounts of the imported red slip pottery discovered 
in Tanais between 1955 and 1999, which were the clear evi-
dence that the inhabitants of the Late Antique settlement es-
tablished above the ruins of the Early Roman fortified town 
kept regular trade and other contacts with the economic cen-

1  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002.
2  Cf.: below, note 12.

tres at least in the Cimmerian Bosporus, and possibly also 
with other coastal regions within the Black Sea basin. The 
publication in question also paved the way for the further 
studies on the main group of the imported red slip vessels 
identified in Tanais, called Pontic Red Slip ware.2

Terra sigillata and red slip pottery were the typical elements 
of the material culture in Tanais from the Late Hellenistic 
period until the Late Antiquity. The Gothic invasions in the 
mid-3rd century AD, which destroyed the trade-oriented, 

* The study presented in the paper was conducted within the framework of the research grant offered by the Polish National Sci-
entific Centre (NCN), project: Hellenistic buildings in Tanais – fortifications and adjacent intramural district. Further research,  
no. 2016/21/B/HS3/03423.
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fortified settlement of Tanais, also affected the lower Dan-
ube limes and most of the Black Sea and Aegean littorals. 
They completely disorganised the long-distance trade be-
tween these regions for many decades. The production or at 
least broad distribution of the two main fine pottery groups 
commonly used in Early Roman Tanais: the so-called Pon-
tic Sigillata coming from the so far unknown workshops, 
most probably located in the northern part of Asia Minor,3 
and the Eastern Sigillata C/Çandarlı Ware manufactured in 
Pergamon and the nearby situated Pitane (today Çandarlı),4 
was ceased shortly after the mid-3rd century.

Completely new fine ware vessels, which arrived to Tan-
ais in the late 4th century, were discovered in the upper-
most accumulations covering the whole investigated area.5 
Some of them were also found during the exploration of 
the rather poorly preserved structural remains of the Late 
Roman dwelling houses. The majority of these vessels, 
called by the author Pontic Red Slip ware, was covered 
with the red slip similar to that typical of the Early Ro-
man Pontic Sigillata, but their shapes were entirely new, 
designed under the influence of the African Red Slip ware 
vessels, which were the leading Mediterranean fine ce-
ramics manufactured in several big production centres in 
Northern Africa (present Tunisia). Much smaller numbers 
of the Northern African imports were also found in Tan-
ais together with significantly more numerous finds of the 
leading Aegean fine ware products called Late Roman C/
Phocean Red Slip ware.

The greatest numbers of the Late Roman red slip wares 
presented in 20026 were discovered in the central, rectan-
gular fortified part of Tanais, where the biggest concentra-
tion of the latest dwelling houses was discovered. In 2004 
the large-scale excavations in that area, especially in Sector 
XIX, were ceased and only some smaller fieldworks were 
continued there in the following years. Therefore, the in-
flux of the new materials from this part of Tanais in the last 

3  Hayes 1985, 92–96; Žuravlev 2010, 40–69.
4  Hayes 1972, 316–322; Hayes 1985, 71–78. 
5  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002.
6  Cf.: above, note 5. 
7  The largest amounts of the Late Roman red slip pottery finds from the discussed area were published recently by M. Ullrich who studied the remains 
of the Late Roman settlement in Tanais discovered within the framework of the Russian-German excavation project in 1993–2004 (Sector XIX): Ullrich 
2018, 7–10, 19, 22, 34, 38, 41, 49–50, 52, 54, 63, 68, 71, 73, 78–79, 83, 90, 94, 101, 109, 112, 120, 123–124, 127, 138, 142, 148, figs. 7:4; 12:7–8; 
26:8–12; 31:7; 35:1; 40:8–9; 51:10; 55:4; 61:4,7; 74:17–18; 81:1; 92:5–6; 96:12; 103:5; 109:2; 110:1; 117:2; 120:4,13; 128:2; 140:16–17; 168:5; 184:11; 
190:2,10; 193:6; 196:15; 213:7; 215:4–5; 218:8. The majority of these vessels was already discussed in Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, and only some single 
new finds from the latest excavation seasons were presented there for the first time: Ullrich 2018, figs. 26:8–12; 110:1; 128:2; 184:11; 190:2,10; 213:7; 
215:4–5; 218:8.
8  The archaeological investigations in Sector XXV are conducted by the Institute of Archaeology and by the Antiquity of South-Eastern Europe Re-
search Centre of the University of Warsaw, in cooperation with the Institute of Archaeology of the Russian Academy of Sciences in Moscow, and with 
the Archaeological Museum-Reserve Tanais at Nedvigovka, cf.: Arsen’eva et al. 2016, with further literature.
9  Cf.: Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, 422–428.
10  Cf.: Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, 433–435.
11  Cf.: Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, 428–433.

two decades was insignificant and consisted of some single 
fragments identical to those collected previously.7

Instead, a new project of regular excavations in the area 
located to the west of the central, fortified, town was 
launched in 1999, and it has been continued until now.8 
Although the aim of the excavations in Sector XXV is to 
investigate the Hellenistic fortifications and the adjacent 
intramural buildings, the uppermost accumulations cov-
ering these structures contained numerous and important 
materials dated to the Late Roman period. They were not 
related to any building activity in this area, but they rather 
represent objects rejected by the inhabitants of the late set-
tlement established on the ruins of the above-mentioned, 
rectangular fortified Early Roman town of Tanais, many 
decades after its destruction and abandonment.

All the Late Roman red slip ware fragments discovered in 
Sector XXV in 1999–2019 were documented recently to-
gether with all other fine pottery finds dated from the early 
2nd century BC onwards. In order to be able to compare 
the obtained results with those published in 2002, a similar 
methodology consisting in taking into account all the diag-
nostic, datable sherds coming from primary and secondary 
depositions, was applied.

Altogether 32 Late Roman red slip ware fragments were 
found in Sector XXV so far. They were collected in the 
uppermost accumulations covering the whole investigated 
area. 29 fragments represent vessels of the Pontic Red 
Slip ware which was the dominant group of fine ceramics 
around the Black Sea basin in the 4th – late 5th century.9 
The remaining three fragments belonged to the vessels of 
the Mediterranean origin: two fragments of the African 
Red Slip ware10 and one fragment of the Late Roman C/
Phocean Red Slip ware.11 It can be therefore stated that the 
quantification of the studied materials is very similar to 
the results published in 2002. Also the vessel forms of the 
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respective wares (see below) were almost identical with 
those discovered earlier. However, the detailed studies on 
the main group of the red slip vessels, the Pontic Red Slip 
ware, conducted in the last two decades, allow us 
to date these finds more precisely, and therefore 
to suggest a slight change in the chronology of the 
Late Roman settlement in Tanais.

The author’s studies on the Pontic Red Slip ware 
conducted recently at various archaeological 
sites, especially at Olbia Pontica and Pompeiopo-
lis in Paphlagonia,12 confirmed that the pottery 
in question was the main tableware distributed around the 
Black Sea basin between the early 4th and the late 5th cen-
tury AD. Later on, these vessels were gradually replaced 
by the growing number of imports of the Late Roman C/
Phocean Red Slip ware from the Aegean, until they ceased 
to be produced or distributed around the mid-6th cen-
tury, leaving the whole Black Sea tableware market for 
the Phocean products. The exact source of the Pontic Red 
Slip ware vessels remains unknown, but the observation 
of their distribution pattern indicates that the workshops 
might have been located in the north-eastern part of Asia 
Minor, in the Roman province of Pontus. Therefore, when 
this hypothesis is confirmed, the name of these vessels, 
describing now their distribution around Pontos Euxeinos, 
will be even more appropriate, denoting their exact origin.

The above-mentioned, recent studies on the Pontic Red 
Slip (PRS) ware followed the typo-chronological frame-
work of the vessel forms elaborated for the Tanais publi-
cation from 2002. However, they also allowed to identify 
new variants of some vessel forms and to subdivide some 
forms into several variants. This concerns especially the 
large, undecorated dishes with plain rim, form 1, which 
are the most popular PRS vessels in Tanais and elsewhere, 
resembling one of the most successfully produced African 
Red Slip (ARS) ware vessels, form 50. It is evident now 
that this basic PRS form was produced from the very be-
ginning until the decline of the ware, and identification of 
some small changes in diagnostic parts of these vessels 
allowed it to subdivide the discussed form into three vari-
ants: 1A, 1A/B, and 1B. 

The majority of the earlier and more recent PRS ware 
finds from Tanais can be identified now as the transi-
tional variant 1A/B (fig. 1),13 dated basically to the first 
half of the 5th century AD. This variant is characterized 
by slightly thinner walls and by more gently modelled 
rim than in the case of its direct forerunner (variant 1A), 

12  Krapivina, Domžal’skij 2008, 78–79; Domżalski 2018, 76–78. Final results of these studies are presented in Domżalski in print.
13  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, figs. 5:1, 4; 6:11–19; 7: 20–21, 32, 37. 11 fragments of the PRS form 1A/B have been identified among the materials 
from Sector XXV, discovered in 1999–2019; Arsen’eva et al. 2012, 45, 48, pls. 58:35 (inaccurate drawing); 80:82; Arsen’eva et al. 2016, 125, figs. 7; 33.
14  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, figs. 5:2, 8–10; 7:22, 38. Only one fragment of the PRS form 1A has been identified among the materials from Sector XXV.

which was also present at Tanais but in rather insignifi-
cant numbers, as indicated by the old and confirmed by 
the recent finds.14

The dating of the variant 1A/B corresponds with the 
chronology of the second most popular PRS ware ves-
sel in Tanais, which was the decorated dish with a broad 

sloping rim, form 3, inspired by the African Red Slip 
ware vessel, form 67. PRS dishes, form 3, were only 
slightly less numerous than the above-mentioned form  

 Fig. 1. Pontic Red Slip ware dish, form 1A/B (K. Domżalski, A. Graczyk).

 Fig. 2. Pontic Red Slip ware dish, form 3 (K. Domżalski, A. Graczyk).

Red slip pottery and Late Roman Tanais...
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1 among the older finds in Tanais, and the finds from 
Sector XXV show that the numbers of fragments of 
forms 1A/B and 3 were exactly the same.15 It is worth to 
mention that a small variant of the dish form 3, found in 
the investigated area (fig. 2), is one of the most impres-
sive examples of this vessel form known from Tanais.

The remaining five Pontic Red Slip ware sherds from Sec-
tor XXV are less diagnostic fragments of the large dishes, 
most probably also forms 1 and 3,16 and the last find repre-
senting the discussed ware is a relatively uncommon bowl 
with outturned rim, form 6, which was the small equiva-
lent of the standard dish, form 3, of the same date.

The repertoire of the Pontic Red Slip ware forms found 
in Tanais indicates clearly that these vessels were im-
ported mostly from the late 4th century until around 
the mid-5th century or slightly later. The insignifi-
cant number of finds of the PRS ware form 1A and the  
almost total absence of the dish form 2, both typical of 
the 4th century, suggest that the Late Roman settlement in  
Tanais was founded or at least its inhabitants established 
the systematic long-distance maritime trade contacts with 
the Bosporan and possibly other Black Sea centres not ear-
lier than in the very late 4th century, and continued them 
until the third quarter of the 5th century. It is important to 
note that the time when the Late Roman settlement in Tan-
ais was founded corresponds approximately with the final 
abandonment of Olbia Pontica where the above-mentioned, 
early Pontic Red Slip ware forms 1A and 2 constituted the 
majority of the Late Roman imported fine vessels.17

15  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, figs. 4, 8–11. 11 fragments of the PRS form 3 have been identified among the materials from Sector XXV; Arsen’eva 
et al. 2011a, 72, pl. 102:111; Arsen’eva et al. 2016, 125, fig. 8; Lech 2018, 309, fig. 2 (right).
16  Arsen’eva et al. 2011a, 70, pl. 68:17; Arsen’eva et al. 2011b, 91, pl. 159:144.
17  Krapivina, Domžal’skij 2008, 79.
18  Hayes 1972, 96–100, 112–166; Bonifay 2004, 167, 171–173.
19  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, fig. 19:649.
20  Hayes 1972, 325–329.
21  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, figs. 15–16.
22  Arsen’eva, Domżalski 2002, figs. 14–18.
23  Krapivina, Domžal’skij 2008, 80.

Only three other Late Roman red slip ware fragments of 
the vessels imported from the Mediterranean workshops 
were identified in Sector XXV. Two of them were large 
fragments of the most popular African Red Slip ware 
dishes, forms 59B and 67, dated basically to the second 
half of the 4th and to the early or first half of the 5th 
century (fig. 3).18 The former was already known from  
Tanais19 while the latter was encountered there for the first 
time. The last red slip ware sherd from Sector XXV belongs 
to the Late Roman C/Phocean Red Slip (LRC/PhRS) ware 
dish. It was a non-diagnostic fragment but most probably it 
represented LRC/PhRS dishes, forms 1/2 or 2,20 identified 
already in Tanais in relatively significant numbers.21

Although the imports 
of the African Red 
Slip ware cannot be 
used as a sensitive 
indicator of the time-
span of the existence 
of the late settlement 
in Tanais, as the dat-
ings of both the iden-
tified forms are rather 
broad, embracing 
large parts of the 4th 
and the early 5th cen-
tury, the repertoire of 

the Late Roman C/Phocean Red Slip ware forms is more 
informative in this respect, especially when comparing 
them with their presence in Olbia Pontica. 

The majority of the LRC/PhRS vessels identified in Tanais 
were stamped dishes forms 1/2 and 2 (all variants), while 
the number of the undecorated bowls or dishes form 1 was 
smaller.22 In Olbia, these proportions were the opposite, and 
no single stamped LRC/PhRS fragment was found so far.23 
This also supports the belief that the final settlement in Ta-
nais was established later that it was assumed, especially as 
the stamped decoration was typical of the forms produced in 
the 5th century, and the numerous stamped fragments found 
in Tanais until 1999 were followed by two new discoveries 
made in the last two decades (fig. 4). The first fragment, 
representing the “Palm-branch” style (Group I), mainly 
from the first half of the 5th century, was identified in Ta-

 Fig. 3. African Red Slip Ware dishes. A. form 59B. B. form 67 (K. Domżalski, A. Graczyk). 



33  Red slip pottery and Late Roman Tanais...

nais for the first time,24 while the second one, representing 
the stamping style Group IIA, known already from several 
earlier finds,25 is dated to around the middle of the 5th cen-
tury.26 All these finds, together with the early variants of the 
LRC/PhRS form 3 (variants C and C/E)27 indicate that the 
Late Roman settlement in Tanais was abandoned not earlier 
than around the turn of the third and fourth quarters of the 
5th century AD. This hypothesis is also supported by the 
presence of the Pontic Red Slip ware dish, form 7, found in 
the central part of Tanais.28 This latest PRS form was the fol-
lower of the very popular dishes, form 3. It was introduced 
in the third quarter of the 5th century and its very scant pres-
ence in Tanais is a clear evidence, that the settlement de-
clined shortly after its appearance on the Black Sea market.
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Аннотация

 Статья посвящена торговым связям Танаиса в период с I в. до по I в. н.э. Представлены основные типы амфорной 
тары из различных производственных центров, включающих как Понтийский, так и Средиземноморский 
регионы, а также пока и неизвестные центры.
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Конец эллинистической эпохи в истории Танаиса  
и начало римского периода практически не ос-

вещены в письменных источниках, за исключением 
известной карательной акции Боспорского царя Поле-
мона, приходящейся на самый конец I в. до н.э.1 Этим 
событием, по мнению Д.Б. Шелова, заканчивается 
первый период существования города, который назван 
«эллинистическим»2. Данные, полученные в результа-
те планомерных исследований в разных частях города 
также не могут предоставить достаточно информации 
относительно указанного периода. Речь идет, прежде 
всего, о закрытых комплексах, которые крайне важны 
как для датировок объектов, но еще больше для вы-
явления совокупности амфор разных производствен-
ных центров, поставлявших свою продукцию в Танаис  
в этот период. Таких комплексов пока крайне мало 
и это связано с активной строительной деятельно-
стью танаитов в первые века нашей эры, когда почти 
под каждым наземным домом сооружались глубокие 
каменные подвалы – склады, а ранние постройки на 
основной территории либо перестраивались, либо во-

1  Strabo 11.2.3.
2  Шелов 1989, 47.
3  Внуков 2006, 54–56.

обще уничтожались. Однако, их все же можно обнару-
жить под каменными вымостками дворов в усадьбах, 
иногда в самих складах под полами, зачастую пере-
крывавшими более ранние подвалы. На центральном 
четырехугольнике городища известно всего лишь  
7 таких комплексов, содержащих амфорный материал 
I  в. до – I в. н.э. Сюда мы должны добавить материалы, 
полученные при раскопках уличных напластований, 
хозяйственных ям, а также объектов некрополя. Ана-
лиз всех этих объектов позволяет сделать следующие 
выводы: несмотря на сложившуюся политическую  
и экономическую ситуацию, связанную с запрещением 
городу иметь собственную оборонительную систему 
со всеми вытекающими отсюда последствиями, Танаис 
вел успешную торговлю со многими регионами антич-
ного мира. При этом ввоз вина из таких понтийских 
центров как Гераклея значительно вырос в указанный 
период по сравнению с эллинистической эпохой. Толь-
ко теперь Гераклея делала амфоры из светлой глины, 
что было связано с изменением технологии производ-
ства, а именно режима обжига3. В это время она выпу-

* Работа над статьей осуществлялась в рамках проекта «Эллинистическая застройка Танаиса – фортификация  
и прилегающая городская территория. Продолжение исследований», который финансировался Национальным Центром 
Науки (National Science Centre, Poland). Номер проекта: 2016/21/B/HS3/03423.
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скала несколько серий сосудов: псевдокосские амфоры 
так называемых восточных разновидностей4, т.е. ам-
форы с двуствольными ручками типа CI, сосуды типа 
СIII по Внукову и узкогорлые светлоглиняные амфоры 
типов А и В по Шелову = СIV, варианты А и В по Вну-
кову. Анализ сырья, применявшегося Гераклеей для 
керамического производства позволил С.Ю. Внукову 
утверждать, что светлоглиняные амфоры данных мор-
фологических типов, несмотря на некоторые различия 
все производились в одном центре5.

Псевдокосские амфоры с двуствольными ручками по-
являются в Танаисе примерно в середине I в. до н.э. У 
них довольно широкое до 34 см в диаметре удлинен-
ное тулово и прямое горло с небольшим уступом при 
переходе в плечи. Их емкость в пределах 25–27 л. Они 
еще находят некоторые морфологические параллели 
с собственно косскими сосудами типа найденных при 
кораблекрушении у о. Антикифера с датой вторая чет-
верть I в. до н.э.6 Количество подобных амфор в Танаисе 
было, видимо, невелико, хотя статистические подсчеты 
затруднены из-за отсутствия целых или хотя бы частич-
но фрагментированных сосудов. С течением времени 
примерно на рубеже эр или в самом начале I в. н.э. эта 
форма преобразуется в узкую, сигарообразную с высо-
ким чуть припухлым горлом с подрезкой, высоко под-
нятыми ручками и желудеобразной ножкой. Диаметр 
тулова не более 22,0–24,0 см и иногда почти равен диа-
метру плеч. Емкость таких сосудов примерно от 10,0 до 
15,0 литров. Как раз на разнице в диаметрах плеч и ту-
лова С.Ю. Внуковым была построена хронологическая 
шкала для амфор типа СI, опирающаяся на такой крите-
рий как «наличие или отсутствие в комплексе с амфора-
ми CI фрагментов светлоглиняных узкогорлых амфор» 
при условии, что они появляются во второй четверти 
I в. н.э.7 На наш взгляд, они появляются все же ближе 
к рубежу эр (рис. 1). Амфоры типа СIII находят мор-
фологические сходства как с типом СI (венчики), так  
и с типом CIVA (венчики и ручки), резко отличаясь от 
них характерной высокой конической ножкой. Разли-
чаются венчики только размерами. Особенно сложно 
отличить ручки с их схожей профилировкой. Поэтому 
в статистических колонках Танаиса они не отражены 
достоверно. Ввоз их в Нижнее Подонье имел место, 
видимо, с рубежа эр, а возможно, и чуть раньше. Пока 
известно два целых экземпляра из некрополя Танаиса 
и один сильно фрагментированный из закрытого ком-
плекса городища I в. н.э. (рис. 1).

4  Внуков 2000, 56–57
5  Внуков 2006, 53.
6  Монахов 2014, 214, рис. 12, 57.
7  Внуков 1999, №1, 45.
8  Внуков 2013, №17, 24, рис. 4Б.
9  Внуков 2006, 15, рис. 1, 12 и с. 167.

И наконец, одна из самых широко распространенных 
групп позднегераклейской тары – узкогорлые светлог-
линяные амфоры типов А и В по Шелову, поступавшие 
в город, по-видимому, с начала I в. н.э., а возможно,  
и с рубежа в I в. до – I в. н.э. Хотя амфоры так называ-
емого переходного варианта СIVZ к варианту СIVА, 
выделенные С.Ю. Внуковым как отдельная разновид-
ность в материалах городища Кара-Тобе в Крыму, ав-
тор относит все же ко времени до 20-х годов I в. н.э.8 

В Танаисе, как нигде в другом месте, широко пред-
ставлен хронологический и типологический ряд этой 
серии узкогорлых амфор с профилированными ручка-
ми, где на протяжении первых трех веков нашей эры 
сменились четыре типа, последовательно развиваясь 
один из другого, и преобразуясь морфологически, от 
А до D. В позднеантичное время имело место продол-
жение этого ряда с сосудами типа Е и F. Незначитель-
ное количество закрытых комплексов, содержащих 
сосуды различных производственных центров, наря-
ду с амфорами первых двух типов А и В, затрудняет 
уточнение датировок. Тем не менее, на основе анализа 
морфологии удалось проследить и выделить вариан-
ты этих типов (рис. 2).

Другой крупнейший импортер вина и оливкового масла 
– Синопа была связана с Танаисом с момента его ос-
нования. Задолго до конца I в. до н.э. она прекратила 
клеймение. Синопские амфоры этого времени лишь не-
значительно изменились морфологически. Это косну-
лось оформления венчиков, они стали более плоскими, 
горла стали прямыми, а правильной формы коническое 
тулово завершалось конической ножкой, иногда слегка 
перекрученной. Емкость сосудов в пределах 13,0 ли-
тров. Причем такая форма амфор с небольшими мор-
фологическими изменениями сохранялась для некото-
рых серий вплоть до II в. н.э. Например, тип Син II по 
Внукову, у которого появляется желобок под венчиком9. 
Да и объемы их увеличились почти на 10,0 л. Кроме 
того, Синопа как и Гераклея, также выпускала амфо-
ры с двуствольными ручками, подражая косской таре. 
Морфологически да и по глине ёе сосуды очень близки 
гераклейским и трудно идентифицируются по фраг-
ментам профильных частей. Подчас и целую амфору 
трудно распознать. Однако они, по-видимому, не имели 
подрезки на горле, а переход к удлиненному конической 
формы тулову был выделен ребром. Их ножка отделе-
на от тулова рельефным пояском. В Танаис они, по-ви-
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димому, поступали в редких случаях. Не менее редкой 
формой синопской тары для Танаиса были и амфоры 
типа Син IVA10, которые по мнению С.Ю. Внукова на-
чинают производится с конца I в. до н.э. и вплоть до 
середины II в. н.э. В Танаисе зафиксированы единичные 
экземпляры этой формы и одна целая амфора из запад-
ного некрополя, из погребения 564 (раскопки 2012 г.). 
Что касается II века, то в немногочисленных закрытых 
комплексах около середины этого столетия обломки та-
ких сосудов не встречались. Горло этих амфор сильно 
похоже на кувшины, высокое и узкое с двумя рядами 
валиков вместо венчика. Ножка широкая на кольцевом 
поддоне, а ручки уплощенные, профилированы снару-
жи двумя невысокими равными валиками. Емкость этих 
сосудов около 6,0–7,0 литров (рис. 2).

Нельзя оставить без внимания и еще один понтийский 
центр – район производства так называемых колхид-
ских, или коричневоглиняных амфор, которые появля-
ются на античном рынке в IV в. до н.э. Что касается Та-
наиса, то у нас есть косвенные данные о торговле с этим 
регионом в эллинистическое время. Так Д.Б. Шелов  
в разделе «Клейма неизвестных центров» приводит одно 
прямоугольное клеймо с именем Мирсила в верхней 
строке, отмечая при этом, что оно на овальной в сечении 
ручке, а глина бурая с большим числом черных частиц. 
Оно происходит из подвала на раскопе IV и предполо-
жительно является колхидским клеймом11. Кроме этого 
при раскопках башни 3 эллинистического времени были 
обнаружены ножки колхидских амфор, морфологически 
соответствующих амфорам III в. до н.э. (рис. 3). Другое 
дело, в каком регионе ареала так называемых колхид-
ских амфор они производились, на территории Абхазии 
или Трапезунда. Для II–I вв. до н.э. у нас нет данных. 

И только в I в. н.э. и то в последней его четверти, по 
мнению С.Ю. Внукова, появляется форма коричневог-
линяных амфор КхIВ2, характеризующаяся коротким 
горлом, округлыми или прямоугольными в сечении 
венчиками и петлевидными ручками. Их тулово уд-
линенно-коническое плавных очертаний, раздутое  
в верхней части и иногда с перехватом в средней. Нож-
ка коническая, полая или реже с завитком. В Танаисе 
они часты в погребальных комплексах. Но более все-
го встречаются в мусорных слоях с материалом конца  
I – первой половины II вв. н.э. Известны они и в закры-
тых комплексах конца I в. н.э. вместе с амфорами типа 
B, сосудами с воронковидным горлом и амфорами из 

10  Внуков 2006, 15, рис. 1, 14 и с. 167.
11  Шелов 1975, 152–153.
12  Науменко 2012, 66, рис. 2, 4; 3, 4.
13  Зеест 1960, 110 и сл., табл. XXIX, 67.
14  Panella 1973, 555–559, табл. XLIX, 390; LIV, 746; 631, №37; Panella 1986, 615, рис. 6.
15  Материал взят из доклада В.В. Кропотова «Грунтовый могильник Неаполя Скифского по материалам работ В.П. Бабенчикова 1947–1948 
гг.» на XVIII Боспорских чтениях в Керчи в 2017, за что приношу ему благодарность.

оранжевой глины неопределенного центра12. В послед-
ние годы подобные сосуды отмечены при исследова-
ниях польского отряда на раскопе XXV в Западном 
городском районе в комплексах I в. н.э. (рис. 3).

Известно, что имитация коссой тары появляется в конце 
эллинистической эпохи и охватывает огромный ареал, 
практически все Средиземноморье и область Понта. 
Танаис, который в III–I вв. до н.э. был ориентирован 
в значительной степени на островные центра Эгеиды,  
в первую очередь Родос, Книд, Кос, не остался в сторо-
не от этого процесса. Начиная с I в. до и особенно после 
рубежа нашей эры в город в небольших количествах вво-
зится продукция из разных центров Средиземноморья. 
Их морфология существенно отличается от собственно 
косских сосудов высокими цилиндрическими горлами, 
более узким и вытянутым корпусом, высокими сильно 
покатыми плечами, иногда выделенным ребром при 
переходе в тулово. Венчики в общем валикообразные, 
иногда с подрезкой снизу, а ножки конические с упло-
щенной подошвой и нависающим сверху уступом, или 
цилиндрические, иногда слабо перекрученные. Ручки 
или двуствольные высоко поднятые, или имитируют 
два ствола благодаря профилировке изнутри и снаружи, 
но есть и одноствольные. Есть ручки высокоподнятые  
с заостренными выступами, типа Dressel 5. Глина в 
большинстве случаев коричневатая с розоватым или 
оранжевато-бежевым оттенком, часто со слюдой и 
светлым ангобом на поверхности или темно-красная с 
оранжевым оттенком, много белых известковых частиц, 
редко крупные темно-коричневые и мелкая слюда, на 
поверхности светло-зеленоватый ангоб. Такие глины 
характерны для островных центров Эгеиды. Другое 
дело, что идентифицировать эти формы с конкретными 
центрами пока затруднительно (рис. 4). 

Наряду с псевдокосскими амфорами поступали в Танаис 
и псевдородосские сосуды, которые И.Б. Зеест называла 
амфорами с шипообразными ручками13 (рис. 5). Ареал 
их был достаточно широк, а время бытования ограни-
чено периодом с конца I в. до н.э. по II в. н.э.14 Произ-
водились они, очевидно, во многих средиземноморских 
центрах, но скорее всего в Восточном Средиземномо-
рье. Представление о целой форме нам дает сосуд из 
некрополя Неаполя скифского (раскопки 1947–1948 гг. 
В.П. Бабенчикова)15. У них довольно узкое, иногда слег-
ка расширяющееся книзу горло с высоким валикообраз-
ным венчиком. Тулово удлиненно-овоидное, в нижней 
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части коническое с высокой цилиндрической ножкой, 
расширяющейся в самом низу, а на плоской подошве 
имеется часто округлый выступ. Ручки в сечении окру-
глые, изогнуты легкой дугой, сверху в месте изгиба снаб-
жены выступами – шипами. Глина неапольской амфоры 
в сколе розовато-коричневая с небольшим количеством 
мелких вкраплений золотистого цвета (слюды?). Разме-
ры ее: высота 52,5 см, диаметр венчика 5,1 см, макси-
мальный диаметр тулова 16,4 см, диаметр ножки 4,5 см. 
Параметры танаисских профильных частей практически 
идентичны. Глина у танаисских экземпляров бежевая  
с розоватым оттенком, коричневато-бежевая или крас-
новато-оранжевая с коричневым оттенком. Почти вез-
де присутствует слюда и на поверхности бледно-зеле-
новатый ангоб. Идентичные по форме и глине сосуды  
известны из раскопок Тиры, где они отнесены к типу  
1 по Самойловой с датой II–III вв. н.э.16 Однако, в Танаи-
се они зафиксированы в комплексах второй половины  
I – начале II вв. н.э. 

Это далеко не все формы амфор, бытовавших в городе 
в указанный период. Другое дело, что они ввозились 
небольшими партиями и поэтому не всегда возмож-
но отследить их локализацию и взаимовстречаемость  
с другими артефактами. Следует отметить единичные 
находки амфор типа Dressel 1, например, венчики, на 
одном из которых имеется клеймо, а также амфоры  
с грибовидными венцами, которые возможно произво-
дились и в Западном Средиземноморье. Таким обра-
зом, в I в. до – I в. н.э. Танаис имел связи не только 
с Понтийским регионом, но и некоторыми областями 
Средиземноморья. Это свидетельствует о его активной 
торговой деятельности и о сохранении более ранних 
традиционных связей.
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 Рис. 1. Позднегераклейские амфоры I в. до н.э. – I в. н.э.
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 Рис. 2. Позднегераклейские и сипопские амфоры: конец II в. до н.э. – I в. н.э.
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 Рис. 3. Амфоры I в. н.э. с территории городища и некрополя Танаиса.
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 Рис. 4. Псевдокосские амфоры островных центров Эгеиды I в. н.э. с территории городища и некрополя Танаиса.
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 Рис. 5. Псевдородосские амфоры и сосуды из неопределенных центров Средиземноморья I в. н.э. с территории городища 
 и некрополя Танаиса.
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Tanais Amphorae of  
1st century BC – 1st century AD

Abstract

The paper is concerned with Tanais trade relations from the 1st century BC to 1st century AD. The main types of amphora 
containers from various production centers are presented, including both the Pontic and Mediterranean regions, as well 
as so far unknown centers.
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Аннотация

В 2018–2019 гг. в заполнении оборонительного рва окружающего западный район Танаиса были открыты 
человеческие останки. Необыкновенное расположение костяка и отсутствие погребальной ямы свидетельствуют, 
что они вряд ли являлись умышленным захоронением. Археологический материал обнаруженый вместе с костяком 
характерен для II–III в. н.э. Учитывая все эти факторы возникает вопрос не являются ли эти останки жертвой 
одного из набегов уничтоживших Танаис в середине II или в середине III века нашей эры?

Ключевые слова:

Танаис, гибель Танаиса, римский период, II–III в. н.э., человеческие останки 

Танаис был основан в конце первой четверти  
III в. до н.э.1 в устье Дона, у впадения реки  

в Азовское море2. Он был удален от других городов 
Боспора и являлся единственным центром античной 
цивилизации во всем районе приазовских и нижне-
донских степей, населенных кочевыми племенами3. 
Как справедливо отмечал Д.Б. Шелов факт, что Та-
наис: «[…] возник в таком районе, где были близко 
расположены друг к другу разные племенные груп-
пы – меоты, скифы, сарматы, в точке соприкосно-

1  Вопрос хронологии основания Танаиса обсуждался во многих работах: Шелов 1968; Федосеев 1990; Федосеев 1996; Федосеев 1999; 
Житников 1992; Житников 1994, 192; Кац 2002; Jöhrens 2005. 
2  Подробнее о локализации Танаиса: Книпович 1949, 24; Шелов 1970, 82; Arsenieva и др. 1998, 53; Arsenyeva 2003, 1050; Зубарев 2005, 
298–300; Scholl 2014, 192–193. О природных условиях в районе Танаиса: Хохлова и др. 2016; Хохлова и др. 2018; Бунин и др. 2019; Khokhlova 
и др. 2019. Этой проблеме посвящена также находящаяся в этом издании статья Д.С. Бунина. 
3  Шелов 1970, 5; Безуглов 2019, 47.
4  Шелов 1970, 6.
5  Strabo 11.2.3.
6  Безуглов 2019, 47.

вения больших этнических массивов, неизбежно 
должно было сделать его как бы узлом, в котором пе-
реплетались различные этнокультурные влияния»4. 
И действительно Танаис являлся важным торговым 
центром региона, что нашло отражение в описании 
города Страбоном5. Несомненно такое географиче-
ское положение города объясняет многие особенно-
сти его истории6. Локализация города в стратегиче-
ски важной точке, на стыке двух миров – античной 
цивилизации и кочевых племен, отразилась в ряде 

* Текст написан в рамках реализации проекта «Эллинистическая застройка Танаиса - фортификации и  прилегающая городская 
территория. Продолжение исследований» финансированного Национальным Центром Науки (National Science Centre, Poland), 
номер проекта: 2016/21/B/HS3/03423
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событий, прослеживаемых археологами в виде сле-
дов разновременных пожаров и разушений.

Катастрофы постигшие Танаис на протяжении су-
ществования города разделяют его историю на не-
сколько периодов7. Первая из них, закончившая 
эллинистическую историю Танаиса, связана с раз-
громом города царем Боспора Полемоном I8 о чем 
сообщает в своей Географии Страбон9. В результате 
карательной акции Полемона город лишается фор-
тификаций. Вероятно уничтожена была также и го-
родская застройка10.

Возрождение Танаиса началось почти сразу после этих 
событий, о чем свидетельствует факт, что уже в I в. н.э. 

7  Arsenyeva 2003, 1053.
8  О разрушении Танаиса Полемоном: Жебелев 1934; Шелов 1969а; Шелов 1969б; Шелов 1970, 226–235.
9  Strabo 11.2.3.
10  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко, Науменко 2010а, 16.
11  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко, Науменко 2010а, 17.
12  Шелов 1970, 227.
13  Матера 2018, 305.
14  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко, Науменко 2010а, 18.
15  Арсеньева и др. 2001б, 21.

возникают многие жилые комплексы, при этом площадь 
заселенной территории города уменьшается11. Происхо-
дит запустение западной части Танаиса12, хотя зафикси-
рованы локальные следы проживания людей в этой ча-
сти городища еще в I в. н.э.13 Во II в. н.э. основная часть 
Танаиса снова обретает мощную фортификацию. Одна-
ко уже в слоях датированных серединой этого столетия 
обнаружены следы разрушений и мощного пожара, ко-
торые по всей видимости можно связать с проникнове-
нием на Нижний Дон носителей позднесарматской куль-
туры14. С этими событиями связан также высокий холм 
расположенный у поворота русла Мертвого Донца на 
территории древней припортовой части городища. Его 
появление связано с очисткой города от следов пожара и 
разрушений Танаиса датированных серединой II в. н.э.15 

 Рис. 1. Человеческие останки открытые в районе оборонительного рва западного Танаиса. План (рисунок: И. Шнайдер). 
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После этих событий город быстро восстанавливается. 
Об интенсивном строительстве во второй половине  
II – начале III в. н.э. свидетельствуют находки надпи-
сей времени Савромата II и Ининфимея16.

В ходе недавних исследований проводимых в районе 
южных ворот основного четырехугольника Танаиса 
удалось выявить следы крупного пожара, интерпрети-
рованного как свидетельство того, что город подвер-
гался штурму, во время которого сильно пострадали 
укрепления южной линии фортификаций. Но город вы-
стоял. События эти имели место незадолго до оконча-
тельной гибели города в середине III в. н.э., возможно 
во время царствования Ининфимея17.

Полное разрушение города и всех окружающих Танаис 
поселений происходит в начале 50-х годов III в. н.э. 
Судя по монетным находкам, катастрофа случилась  
в 251 г. или вскоре после этой даты18. После этого раз-
грома город не был восстановлен и длительное время 
лежал в развалинах19. Кто были разрушившие Танаис 
неприятели остается до сих пор неизвестным20. 

Множеству археологических контекстов подтвержда-
ющих катастрофы постигшие Танаис на протяжении 
всей истории города не сопутствуют находки жертв 
этих событий. Характеризуя разгром Танаиса произо-
шедший в середине III в. н.э. Д.Б. Шелов отмечал: «Не 
было замечено при раскопках и следов ожесточенного 
штурма города. По крайней мере в развалинах […] не 
встречаются скелеты жителей и защитников города, 
как это бывает обычно при раскопках городов, погиб-
ших во время неприятельского штурма. Правда […] 
спустя сто с лишним лет после разгрома, во второй 
половине IV в., вновь возродилась жизнь, и новые по-
селенцы, конечно, собрали и захоронили останки по-
гибших, которые им попались. И все же какое-то число 
костяков должно было бы дойти до нас под развалина-
ми стен и в засыпанных камнями помещениях […]»21. 
Позднейшие раскопки в действительности принесли 

16  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко, Науменко 2010а, 18–19.
17  Ильяшенко 2013, 175–176.
18  Анисимов 1989, 128.
19  Шелов 1972, 300.
20  Перечисляются разные племена: аланы: Яценко 1997, 157; Болгов 2004, 40; герулы: Шелов 1972, 303–304 и бораны: Gajdukevič 1971, 
464; Анисимов 1989, 129–130. Надо отметить, что в помещениях, погибших во время разгрома Танаиса, найдены предметы вооружения 
центральноевропейского происхождения, типичные для германцев: Арсеньева, Науменко 1987, 79, рис. 3, 4–5; Böttger, Arsen’eva 1996,  
рис. 16; Арсеньева, Науменко 2001, 65 и 100, рис. 24, 1; смотри также: Kazanski 2002, 399; Щукин 2005, 138; Shchukin и др. 2006, 28; Казанский 
2016, 138–139. Эти же предметы по разному интерпретированы исследователями как в качестве доказательства, что владельцы германского 
оружия являлись в числе нападавших: Айбабин 1999, 32, так и как аргумент, что входили они в состав гарнизона города: Яценко 1997, 157. 
21  Шелов 1972, 301.
22  Арсеньева, Ильяшенко, Науменко 2010б, 141–142.
23  Scholl 1998; Arseniewa, Scholl 1999.
24  Сведения о результатах исследований проводимых на раскопе XXV опубликованы в серии подробных отчетов: Arseniewa, Scholl 2000; 
Arseniewa, Scholl 2001; Arseniewa, Scholl 2002; Арсеньева, Шолль 2003; Арсеньева, Шолль 2006; Арсеньева и др. 2006; Арсеньева и др. 2011а; 

такие находки, но все таки до сих пор археологиче-
ски засвидетельствована только одна жертва гибели 
Танаиса в середине III века. Это открытый в подвале 
R2 скелет мужчины, обнаруженный в слое обрушения 
наземной части постройки22.

В 2018–2019 гг. во время исследований, проводимых 
силами российско-польской экспедиции был зафикси-
рован интересный археологический комплекс возмож-
но также связанный с одной из катастроф постигших 
Танаис в первые века нашей эры. 

Совместные российско-польские исследования  
в Танаисе ведутся с 1996 г. Изначально раскопки 
проводились на территории западного некрополя23.  
В 1999 г. начались проводимые по сей день исследо-
вания раскоп XXV24. Участок расположен на запад-

 Рис. 2. Человеческие останки открытые в районе 
оборонительного рва западного Танаиса. Ортофотография  
(фото и обработка: П. Лех).
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ной линии фортификации Западного района Танаи-
са. К настоящему времени на раскопе XXV открыты 
остатки системы фортификации района городских 
ворот25 и участок жилой застройки26. Веcь этот ар-
хитектурный комплекс относится 
к эллинистическому времени исто-
рии города. Конец его существо-
вания связан с вышеупомянутой 
карательной экспедицией царя По-
лемона и разгромом Танаиса в кон-
це I в. до н.э. Однако исследования 
последних лет принесли ряд наблю-
дений позволяющих заключить, что 
некоторые из помещений открытых 
на раскопе XXV, были обитаемы 
еще в I в. н.э.27 

В 2018–2019 гг. в ходе проводимых 
на раскопе XXV исследований сло-
ев заполнения оборонительного рва 
западной линии обороны Западного 
Танаиса был найден скелет молодой 
женщины (рис. 1–2). В 2018 г. был 
открыт череп, шейный и первые по-
звонки грудного отдела позвоночника, 
верхняя часть лопаток а также прокси-
мальные концы плечевых костей (рис. 
3–4). Остальная часть костяка входила 
в южный борт раскопа (рис. 3–4), и 
была доследована в сезоне 2019 г. по-
сле снятия перекрывающих его напластований.

Костяк лежал вытянуто на животе, головой на СВ  
с отклонением 8° от севера. Левая рука согнута  
в локте и подогнута под тело, кисть ладонью вверх 
(рис. 1–2). Лицо обращено к востоку. Ноги слегка 
cогнуты в коленях, стопы сведены вместе, левая 
поверх правой, оттянуты к югу. В сезоне 2018 г. на 
шейных позвонках были обнаружены бронзовая 
подвеска в виде двух «ведерок» с двумя дужками 
(№ 175/2018) и четыре бусины (№№ 176–179/2018) 
(рис. 5–9): две четырнадцатигранные из сердо-
лика, гагатовая коротко-цилиндрической формы  
и фрагмент бусины призматической формы тоже 
из сердолика (?). В сезоне 2019 г. на шейных  
позвонках обнаружена еще одна подвеска в виде  
двух «ведерок» (№ 167/2019) (рис. 10). Подвеска  
этого типа была также найдена в районе поя-

Арсеньева и др. 2011б; Арсеньева, Шолль 2012; Арсеньева и др. 2012а; Арсеньева и др. 2012б; Арсеньева, Шолль 2013; Арсеньева и др. 2016; 
Ильяшенко и др. 2018. Обобщение итогов работ на раскопе XXV: Шолль 2008а; Шолль 2008б; Scholl 2011а; Шолль, Ровиньска 2012; Scholl 
2014, 202–206 и 212–216.
25  О фортификации Западного Танаиса: Scholl 2005а, 137–145; Scholl 2005б, 247–259; 189; Scholl 2009; Scholl 2011б; Шолль 2012; Шолль, 
Матера 2012; Scholl 2013; Naumenko, Scholl 2014; Scholl 2014, 212–216; Матера 2019; Матера 2020. 
26  Подробное описание жилой застройки открытой на раскопе XXV: Matera, Scholl 2020.
27  Результаты новейших исследований российско-польской экспедиции в Танаисе: Матера 2018; Matera 2021.

са (№ 168/2019) (рис. 11–12). В том же районе  
найдены две бусины из глухого светло-зе-
леного стекла (№№ 165/2019 и 169/2019)  
(рис. 13–14). В районе щиколоток обеих ног зафик-

сированы низки бус. У левой 
ноги находилась низка бус 
(№ 170/2019) из трех сдвоен-
ных пронизок бочонковид-
ной формы, десяти бусин бо-
чонковидной формы и 16-ти 
бусин кольцевидной формы  
(рис. 15). Кроме двух коль-
цевидных бусин сделанных 
из глухого желтовато-белого 
стекла, все остальные сдела-
ны из глухого светло-зелено-
го. Низка бус у правой ноги  
(№ 171/2019) состояла из че-
тырех бусин кольцевидной  
формы из глухого светло-зе 
-леного стекла и из двад-
цати двух кольцевидных 
бусин из глухого белого  
(рис. 16). Кроме того в земле  
находящейся под костяком  
и вокруг него были обнаруже-
ны разрозненные 22 бусины (№ 
292/2019) кольцевидной фор-
мы из глухого зеленого стекла 
(рис. 17). Около 0,50 м к восто-

ку от костяка обнаружены фрагменты лентовидной, 
бронзовой пластины (№ 166/2019) (рис. 18).

По всей видимости человеческие останки открытые 
в 2018–2019 гг. вряд ли являлись умышленным захо-
ронением о чем, может свидетельствовать необычное 
расположение костяка. Значимым является также факт, 
что не обнаружено следов погребальной ямы. Она не 
прослеживалась ни в плане, ни в профиле. Разрознен-
ные бусины вокруг костяка и фрагменты вероятно со-
рванной с руки женщины бронзовой пластины могут 
свидетельствовать, что смерть наступила в результате 
акта насилия. Следов свидетельствующих о причине 
смерти на костях правда не обнаружено, ей могло яв-
ляться механическое повреждение мягких тканей тела.

Археологический материал найденный в ходе иссле-
дований слоя, в котором обнаружен костяк, относился 

 Рис. 3. Верхняя часть скелета открытая  
в 2018 г. и южный борт квадрата 29. Вид  
с севера (фото: М. Матера).
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к широкому временному диапазону – от эллинисти-
ческого времени до позднеантичного периода. Одна-
ко это довольно характерная черта слоев заполнения 
оборонительного рва датированных временем первых 
веков нашей эры. В них часто встречаются немного-
численные материалы более раннего или более позд-
него времени. 

Среди керамики, обнаруженной в вышеупомянутом 
слое, преобладал материал датированный первыми ве-
ками нашей эры. Он составлял 83,0% от общего числа 
находок. Наиболее многочисленной группой являлись 
фрагменты узкогорлых, светлоглиняных амфор гера-
клейского производства типов C и D по Д.Б. Шело-
ву28 и типа С IV вариантов С и D по С.Ю. Внукову29. 
Вместе они составляли 46,9% всего керамического 
материала. Процентное участие светлоглиняных ге-
раклейских амфор типов Шелов А/Внуков С IVА  
и Шелов В/Внуков С IVВ значительно ниже30. Оно 
не достигает 1%. Почти 17% найденного в слое ма-
териала составляли фрагменты оранжево- и красног-
линяных амфор II–III вв. Количество псевдокосских 
амфор гераклейского (типа Внуков С I)31 и эгейского 
производства составляет соответственно 9,5% и 2,9%.  

28  Шелов 1978, 18–19; Šelov 1986, 397.
29  Характеристика амфор типа C IV: Внуков 1988, 204–205; Внуков 2003, 117 и сл.; Внуков 2016. О хронологии амфор типа C IV: Внуков 
2006, 167 и 169, рис. 10; Внуков 2016.
30  Шелов 1978, 17–18; Šelov 1986, 395–397. 
31  Характеристика амфор типа C I: Внуков 1988, 198–202; Внуков 2000, 57 и сл.; Внуков 2003, 28 и сл. О хронологии амфор типа C I: Внуков 
2006, 167 и 169, рис. 10.
32  Зеест 1960, 109 и 162, табл. XXVII.
33  Происхождение этих амфор является предметом оживленной научной дискуссии: Tsetskhladze 1990; Созник, Цецхладзе 1991; Внуков, 
Цецхладзе 1991; Tsetskhladze 1991; Цецхладзе и др. 1991; Внуков 1992; Цецхладзе 1992; Tsetskhladze, Vnukov 1992; Tsetskhladze, Vnukov 1993; 
Jefremov 1994; Kaц 2001; Внуков 2006, 89 и сл.; Kaц 2007, 102, 108–110 и 189–193; Kac 2008; Vnukov 2010; Vnukov 2011, ср.: Габелия 2014, 
436; Ефремов 2011; Внуков 2012.
34  Характеристика амфор типа Син IV: Внуков 2003, 147–155. О хронологии амфор типа Син IV: Внуков 2006: 167 и 169, рис. 10.
35  Характеристика амфор типа Син V: Внуков 2003, 156–158. О хронологии амфор типа Син V: Внуков 2006, 167 и 169, рис. 10.

На долю красноглиняных амфор с двуствольными руч-
ками32 приходится лишь 0,6%. Среди примеров кера-
мической тары датированной первыми веками нашей 
эры зафиксированы также фрагменты т.н. колхидских 
амфор33. Их участие достигает 4,6% от общего числа 
находок из описываемого слоя. Единичными являлись 
находки амфор типа Син IV34 и Син V35 по класси-

фикации С.Ю. Внукова. Столовая керамика немного-
численна и составляет почти 1,5% всего материала.  
В этой группе зафиксированы примеры краснола-
ковой, оранжево-, красно- и коричневоглиняной,  
а также серолощеной посуды. Фрагменты амфорной 
тары эллинистического времени единичны и состав-

 Рис. 4. Верхняя часть скелета открытая в 2018 г. (фото: М. Матера).

 Рис. 5. Бронзовая подвеска и бусvы на шейных позвонках  
(фото: М. Матера).

 Рис. 6. Бронзовая подвеска, № 175/2018 (фото: П. Лех,  
рисунок: А. Мерник).
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ляют 2,1% общего числа находок. Среди них зафик-
сированы исключительно обломки родосских амфор,  
в том числе ручка с клеймом эпонима Ксенофана II36. 
Позднеантичный материал также немногочисленный.  
На его долю приходится лишь 0,8% всех находок. 

Это единичные обломки амфор типа Шелов Е/Внуков  
С IVE37 и амфор типа LR1. 8,8% всех находок при-
ходится на долю лепной керамики. Остальные 4,4% 
материала составляли фрагменты амфор неопреде-
ленных центров производства, в том числе со следами 
вторичного использования.

36  Matera, Lech в печати, № 10. Ручки с клеймами этого эпонима известны среди материалов из Танаиса: Шелов 1975, №№ 163–167; Jöhrens, 
Il’jašenko 2001, №№ 93–94; Арсеньева, Шолль 2006, №№ 9–10; Matera 2007, №№ 7–8, ср.: Матера 2012, №№ 14–15; Арсеньева, Шолль 2012, 
№ 3; Арсеньева, Шолль 2013, № 3; Matera, Lech в печати, №№ 10–14.
37  Шелов 1978, 19; Šelov 1986, 398; Внуков 2016, 37, рис. 1, 16 и 43.
38  Алексеева 1982, 25 и 95, табл. 42, 15–16. 
39  Косяненко 2008, 142. Подробнее о находках подвесок в виде ведерок в памятниках Северного Причерноморья: Храпунов и др. 2009, 
17–18; Bârcă 2019, 55–56 с дальнейшей литературой.
40  Максименко 1998, 123.
41  Горбенко, Косяненко 2011, 93, 200 и 201, рис. 26, 3.
42  Горбенко, Косяненко 2011, 93, 452,  рис. 169, 2 и 453.

В слое преобладала керамика датированная  
II–III вв. н.э., что свидетельствует о времени его возник-
новения. Несомненно найденные в этом слое облом-
ки эллинистических амфор должны рассматриваться  
как материал вторично переотложенный. Присут-
ствие фрагментов позднеантичной тары, по всей ви-
димости, является результатом проникания материала  
между слоями. Такую картину подтверждает также 
стратиграфия участка. Слой, в котором был обнаружен 
костяк молодой женщины залегает непосредственно на 
слое датированном I – первой половиной II в. н.э.

Такую хронологию подтверждают также предметы 
обнаруженные вместе с умершей, из которых наи-
более характерными являются бронзовые подвески 
(№№ 175/2018 и 167/2019) и четырнадцатигранные 
сердоликовые бусины (№№ 176–177).

Бронзовые подвески в виде двух «ведерок»  
(тип 25 по Е.М. Алексеевой)38 довольно редко встре-
чаются на памятниках расположенных в низовьях 
Дона39. Они характерны для среднесарматского вре-
мени40. Две таких подвески обнаружены на некро-
поле Крепостного городища. Одна происходит из 
датированного I в. н.э. погребения 18(К)197241. Вто-
рая обнаружена в детском погребении 6(Г)2006. Оно 
также датировано I в. н.э.42 Подвески в виде двух 
«ведерок» были обнаружены также в детских погре-
бениях некрополя Кобякова городища. Одна из них 

 Рис. 7. Бусина сердоликовая четырнадцатигранная, № 176/2018 
(фото: П. Лех, рисунок: А. Мерник).

 Рис. 8. Бусина сердоликовая четырнадцатигранная, № 177/2018 
(фото: П. Лех, рисунок: А. Мерник).

 Рис. 9. Бусина гагатовая, № 178/2018 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок:  
А. Мерник).
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происходит из датированного концом I в. н.э. погре-
бения 279/200043. Два экземпляра были обнаружены  
в погребении 49/2002. Погребение датируется концом 
I–II в. н.э.44 Одна подвеска этого типа была найдена  
в датированном II в. н.э. погребении 65/195745.  

Четыре других происходят из широко датирован-
ных I–III вв. н.э. погребений 138/200046, 274/200047  
и 288/200048. Две серебряные подвески в виде сдвоен-
ных «ведерок» обнаружены во впускном погребении 
позднесарматского времени в кургане № 17 группы 
Высочино-VII49. Погребение датируется не ранее се-
редины II и не позднее середины III в. н.э.50

43  Ларенок 2016а, 197 и 408, табл. 125, 7.
44  Ларенок 2016б, 182 и 262, табл. 43, 5–6.
45  Косяненко 2008, 142, 336, рис. 45, 4 и 337.
46  Ларенок 2016а, 120 и 359, табл. 76, 3.
47  Ларенок 2016а, 194 и 407, табл. 124, 1.
48  Ларенок 2016а, 203 и 412, табл. 129, 3.
49  Беспалый 1990, 213 и 214, рис. 1, 3.
50  Беспалый 1990, 222.
51  Шелов 1961, 78 и табл. XXXV, 5.
52  Алексеева 1982, 17–18.
53  Гугуев, Нечипорук 2020, 206.
54  Алексеева 1982, 15.
55  Алексеева 1982, 17, сн. 84.
56  Арсеньева, Науменко 1992, 5.

Из Танаиса известна подвеска в виде двух «ведерок», 
изготовленная из медного листа. Она обнаружена в да-
тированном I в. н.э. погребении 5751. 

Четырнадцатигранные сердоликовые бусины обнару-
женные на шейных позвонках костяка принадлежат 
вариантам «а» (№ 177/2018) и «б» (№ 176/2018) типа  
15 по Е.М. Алексеевой. Бусины варианта «а» дати-
рованы в пределах II–IV вв. н.э., а бусины варианта  
«б» вероятно им одновременны52. При этом известно, 
что четырнадцатигранные сердоликовые бусы этого 
типа приходят на смену округлым формам примерно  
в середине II в. н.э.53 Наибольшее число их находок от-
носится к II–III вв. н.э.54

Из раскопок Танаиса известны бусы обоих вариантов. 
Бусина варианта «а» была найдена при раскопках по-
мещения УУ расположенного в квартале I усадьбы  
№ 155. Как известно усадьбы основного четыреху-
гольника городища датируются II – первой полови-
ной III вв. н.э.56 Одна бусина варианта «б» обнаружена  

 Рис. 10. Бронзовая подвеска, № 167/2019 (фото: П. Лех,  
рисунок: Д. Свенцка).

 Рис. 11. Бронзовая подвеска и бусина обнаружены в районе пояса 
(фото: М. Матера).

 Рис. 12. Бронзовая подвеска, № 168/2019 (фото: П. Лех,  
рисунок: Д. Свенцка).

 Рис. 13. Бусина, № 165/2019 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок: Д. Свенцка).
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в культурном слое на раскопе VI, а еще одна проис-
ходит из раскопок В.Г. Тизенгаузена57. Сердоликовые 
пронизи типа 15 по Е.М. Алексеевой известны также  
в некрополе Танаиса. Фрагмент такой бусины  
был обнаружен в датированном II – первой полови-
ной III в. н.э. погребении 30/198258. Второй половиной  

II – первой половиной III вв. н.э. датируется погребение 
34/1990, в котором обнаружены 18 четырнадцатигран-
ных сердоликовых пронизей59. В этом же погребении 
найдены также призматические сердоликовые про-
низи очень близкие по форме к фрагментированной  
бусине (№ 179/2018) обнаруженной на шейных  
позвонках умершей60. К III в. н.э. относится погребе-
ние 33/1990. В нем также были найдены бусы этого  
типа61. Еще две четырнадцатигранные бусины из сер-
долика обнаружены в датированном IV–V вв. н.э.  
погребении 18/198562.

57  Алексеева 1982, 18.
58  Арсеньева и др. 2001а, 89 и табл. 10, 126.
59  Арсеньева и др. 2001а, 131 и табл. 47, 588–590.
60  Арсеньева и др. 2001а, 131 и табл. 47, 585.
61  Арсеньева и др. 2001а, 129 и табл. 46, 565–569.
62  Арсеньева и др. 2001а, 106 и табл. 21, 293, 299.
63  Косяненко 2008, 520, рис. 139, 8 и 521.
64  Косяненко 2008, 459, рис. 107, 6 и 460.
65  Мошкова 1978, 71 и 72, рис. 1, 4.

В округе Танаиса такие бусы встречаются в комплексах 
датированных концом II – началом III вв. н.э. В некро-
поле Кобякова городища четырнадцатигранные прони-
зи встречены в погребениях 20/196163 и 25/196264. Они 
обнаружены также в cарматском впускном поребении  
в кургане эпохи бронзы расположенном у пос. Рассвет65. 
Четырнадцатигранные сердоликовые бусы встрече-

 Рис. 17. Бусины, № 292/2019 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок: Д. Свенцка).

 Рис. 16. Низка бус, № 171/2019 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок: Д. Свенцка).

 Рис. 14. Бусина, № 169/2019 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок: Д. Свенцка).

 Рис. 15. Низка бус, № 170/2019 (фото: П. Лех, рисунок: Д. Свенцка).
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ны и в позднесарматских погребениях курганных 
могильников Новоалександровка-I66, Высочино-V67  
и Высочино-VII68 расположенных на водоразделе рек 
Дон и Кагальник. Аналогичные бусы были обнаружены  
и в погребении № 20 2017 г. некрополя Темерницкого 
городища69 а также в погребениях № 138 некрополя  
Ростовского городища и № 23 раскопа 5 2019 г. Ниж-
не-Гниловского некрополя70. Четырнадцатигранные 
сердоликовые бусины найдены также в основном по-
гребении кургана № 33 могильника Валовый 171.

Принимая во внимание абсолютную хронологию пред-
метов обнаруженных вместе с костяком открытым  
в раскопе XXV, археологический контекст находки 
и стратиграфию напластований в этом районе участ-
ка, комплекс возможно датировать в широких рамках  
II–III вв. н.э.

Учитывая все эти факторы и сопоставляя их с данны-
ми о катастрофах и разрушениях постигших Танаис 
возникает вопрос не являются ли останки открытые 
в раскопе XXV в сезонах 2018–2019 гг. жертвой од-
ного из набегов уничтоживших город в середине  
II или в середине III в. н.э.?
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Another victim of Tanais’s destruction?  
On the interpretation of human remains  
discovered in the western urban area 

Abstract

In 2018–2019 in the filling of the defensive ditch surrounding the western region of Tanais, human remains were discov-
ered. The unusual position of the skeleton and the absence of a burial pit indicate that it can hardly be considered as 
deliberate burial. The archaeological materials found together with the skeleton is characteristic for the 2nd–3rd centu-
ries AD. Considering all these factors, the question arises whether these remains are the victim of one of the raids that 
destroyed Tanais in the middle of the 2nd or in the middle of the 3rd century AD? 
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Аннотация

В статье анализируются результаты применения нового естественно-научного метода при исследовании 
античных предметов коропластики. Впервые авторами статьи он использовался при изучении терракотовых 
статуэток Танаиса и дал положительный результат. Следующим этапом исследования стали предметы 
коропластики из Елизаветовского городища, хранящиеся в Учебном музее археологии Института истории  
и международных отношений Южного Федерального университета, а также в ГБУК РО «Азовский историко-
археологический и палеонтологический музей-заповедник». Предметом данного исследования выступили 
глиняные античные статуэтки из Елизаветовского городища, хранящиеся в Ростовском областном музее 
краеведения, а также терракота из Новочеркасского музея истории Донского казачества и Таганрогского 
государственного литературного и историко-архитектурного музея-заповедника. Всего было исследовано  
70 терракотовых предметов. Среди них фрагменты протом, мужских и женских объёмных статуэток, фигурки 
животных, датирующиеся IV–III вв. до н.э. Многие из них были отмяты в форме. В процессе отминки мастер 
с силой вдавливал глину в форму, что способствовало образованию четких отпечатков пальцев на внутренней 
поверхности изделий. По сохранившимся отпечаткам нам удалось получить информацию о поло-возрастных 
особенностях древних мастеров, а также об особенностях технологии изготовления данной терракоты.

Ключевые слова:

Елизаветовское городище, коропластика, терракота, мастера - коропласты,  
отпечатки пальцев, дактилоскопия, трасология

Данная статья является третьей, заключитель-
ной, работой по дактилоскопическому изучению  

античной терракоты Нижнего Дона1.

В 2013 г. обнаружение отпечатков пальцев на террако-
товых статуэтках Танаиса положило начало нашему 

1  Лазарев и др. 2016, 169; Суворова и др. 2018, 596.

исследованию. Большой удачей оказалась возможность 
сотрудничества с экспертами Экспертно-криминали-
стического центра ГУ МВД России по Ростовской об-
ласти. Была создана рабочая группа в количестве трех 
человек. В 2013–2015 гг. нами было проведено междис-
циплинарное – историческое, трасологическое (дакти-
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лоскопическое) – исследование предметов коропла-
стики, найденных на городище и некрополе Танаиса,  
с целью получения информации о древних мастерах, 
производивших их. Из 130 терракот для исследования 
было отобрано десять, на которых сохранились четкие 
полные отпечатки, позволяющие дать определенную 
информацию. Среди них протомы и объёмные статуэ-
тки, датируемые III в. до н.э. – III в. н.э. На двух пред-
метах, изготовленных молодыми женщинами, было 
установлено наличие идентифицирующих объектов,  
на основании которых возможно проведение иденти-
фикации. Выяснили, что две другие статуэтки были 
выполнены взрослыми женщинами плотного телосло-
жения, а также, что четыре протомы Деметры были от-
мяты в одной форме и, вероятно, одним мастером2.

В 2016–2017 гг. было проведено дактилоскопическое  
и трасологическое исследование терракоты из Елизаве-
товского городища, хранящейся в ГБУК РО «Азовский 
историко-археологический и палеонтологический му-
зей-заповедник» и Учебном музее археологии Инсти-
тута истории и международных отношений Южного 
Федерального университета. Всего было исследовано 
63 предмета коропластики: фрагменты протом Деме-
тры, мужских и женских объёмных статуэток, фигурки 
животных, датирующиеся IV–III вв. до н.э. В ходе ис-
следования удалось выяснить, что предметы коропла-
стики, найденные на Елизаветовском городище, были 
привозные. Они изготавливались мастерами Пантика-
пея и Херсонеса в IV – начале III в. до н.э. Среди ма-
стеров преобладали взрослые женщины. При отминки 

2  Лазарев и др. 2016, 169.
3  Суворова и др. 2018, 606.
4  Глушец 2006, 99.
5  Выражаем глубокую признательность заместителю генерального директора ГБУ РК «Восточно-Крымский ИКМЗ» Н.В. Быковской за 
предоставленную возможность работать с предметами.

терракот в форме мастера использовали большие паль-
цы и верхние фаланги пальцев обеих рук в зависимо-
сти от размера формы и удобства работы. Две прото-
мы Деметры были изготовлены в начале III в. до н.э. 
на Боспоре, возможно, в Пантикапее, одним мастером  
в одной форме. Три терракоты были изготовлены  
в конце IV – начале III в. до н.э., по-видимому, в Херсо-
несе, женщинами старше 18 лет. Две протомы Деметры 
и статуэтка, изображающая дароносительницу, были 
изготовлены в конце IV – начале III в. до н.э. на Боспо-
ре, возможно, в Пантикапее, женщинами старше 18 лет. 

При исследовании большой интерес вызвала терра-
котовая статуэтка, изображающая сидящую на тро-
не Кибелу, и происходящая из эллинского культового 
комплекса Елизаветовского городища, исследованного  
в 2012 г. (рис. 1, а). Богиня изображена сидящей на 
троне со спинкой в виде перекрестия, с фиалой в пра-
вой руке и непонятным конусовидным предметом  
в левой, а также с медальоном на груди. В ходе дак-
тилоскопического исследования было определено, что 
данную статуэтку изготовил мужчина, старше 18 лет. 
Похожие по сюжету статуэтки были обнаружены на 
Елизаветовском городище раньше, в 1985 и 1986 гг.3 
В «Восточно-Крымском историко-культурном музе-
е-заповеднике» хранится большая коллекция терракот, 
происходящих из разных античных памятников Крыма. 
Часть из них представляет богиню, сидящую на троне4. 
В 2018 г. нам удалось исследовать шесть терракот из 
этой коллекции5. Одна из них была обнаружена в Пор-
фмии в 1953 г. и представляет среднюю часть статуэт-
ки (инв. № КТ-733, рис. 1, б). К сожалению, на ней не 
было выявлено отпечатков пальцев мастера.

Другая терракота, происходящая из раскопок 1974 г.  
в Порфмии, представляет близкую аналогию статуэт-
ке из культового комплекса Елизаветовского городища 
(инв. № КТ-696). Сохранилась верхняя часть статуэтки 
(рис. 1, в). К сожалению, на ней не были выявлены от-
печатки пальцев мастера, пригодные для исследования.

В 1980 г. ВКАЭ на мысе Зюк был обнаружен фрагмент 
статуэтки, изображающей сидящую на троне Кибелу 
(инв. № КТ-974). Морфологически она близка к вы-
шеупомянутой Елизаветовской терракоте, хотя и не 
является полной аналогией (рис. 2, а). На оборотной 
стороне внизу был обнаружен след, имеющий в своем 
отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных 
линий, частично центральной (петлевого типа: две 

 Рис. 1. Терракотовые статуэтки Кибелы: а) Елизаветовское 
городище, 2012 г.; б) Порфмий, 1953 г.; в) Порфмий, 1974 г.;  
г) Кошара, 1990 г.
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параллельные ножки влево), частично базисной зоны  
и частично дистальной (рис. 2, б). К сожалению, опре-
делить возраст и пол мастера, изготовившего данную 
статуэтку не удалось.Фрагмент аналогичной статуэтки 
был обнаружен в 1990 г. ВКАЭ у поселения «Кошара» 
(инв. № КТ-2049). К сожалению, на нем не были обна-
ружены отпечатки пальцев древнего мастера (рис. 1, г).

Еще одна аналогичная статуэтка происходит из раско-
пок ВКАЭ в 1988 г. на городище «Генеральское Запад-
ное» (инв.  № КТ-1953, рис. 3, а). На оборотной стороне 
в средней части слева был обнаружен след, имеющий 
в своем отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папил-
лярных линий, частично центральной (петлевого типа: 
ножки петель направлены вправо), частично левой ла-
теральной (рис. 3, б).

Учитывая размер следа, его форму, направление  
и крутизну потоков папиллярных линий, можно сде-
лать вывод о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалан-
гой пальца руки.

Признаки строения папиллярного узора, в описан-
ном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний  

6  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
7  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и чётко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивиду-
ализируют узор, что дает основание признать след 
пальца руки, отобразившийся на внутренней стороне 
верхней части терракоты, пригодным для идентифика-
ции по нему личности

Дальнейшим исследованием, учитывая расположение 
следа на предмете, предположительный захват пред-
мета мастером во время отминки, и фиксацию следа 
пальца руки на последний момент отминки, можно от-
следить механизм образования следа. Он был оставлен 
большим пальцем правой руки.

Для определения предположительного возраста ма-
стера, выполнившего данную терракоту, просчитывал-
ся гребневой счёт папиллярных узоров следа пальца 
руки и сравнивался с таблицей, для чего бралась по-
веренная линейка ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения 
до 0,1 мм, и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 
0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных линий, что 
соответствует взрослому человеку старше 18 лет (дан-
ные с учётом современного человека)6.

Учитывая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный вы-
вод о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего данную тер-
ракоту, мужской7.

В 1985 г. на поселении «Полянка» была обнаружена тер-
ракотовая статуэтка, изображающая сидящую на троне 
Кибелу (инв. № КТ-1781, рис. 4, а). При визуальном ос-
мотре создалось впечатление, что она абсолютно иден-
тична статуэтке из культового комплекса Елизаветовско-

 Рис. 2. а) фрагмент статуэтки Кибелы из раскопок на мысе Зюк 
1980 г.; б) отпечатки пальцев мастера на оборотней стороне 
статуэтки Кибелы.

 Рис. 3. а) фрагмент статуэтки Кибелы из городища  
«Генеральское Западное», 1988 г.; б) отпечатки пальцев мастера на 
оборотной стороне статуэтки.    

 Рис. 4. а) статуэтки Кибелы из  «Полянки», 1985 г.; отпечатки пальцев 
мастера на оборотной стороне статуэтки.

Основные итоги пятилетнего...
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го городища. На оборотной стороне в средней части слева 
был обнаружен след, имеющий в своем отображении 
плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных линий, частично 
центральной (петлевого типа: ножки петель направлены 

влево), частично левой латеральной, частично правой ла-
теральной, частично дистальной зоны (рис. 4, б). К сожа-
лению, определить возраст и пол мастера, изготовившего 
данную статуэтку не удалось.

Положительный результат дактилоскопического ис-
следования терракоты Танаиса и Елизаветовского 
городища позволил не только продолжить, но и рас-
ширить географию исследуемых предметов, создавая 
предпосылки для межрегионального и межмузейного 
научного исследования, задачей которого является со-
здание единой базы отпечатков пальцев античных ма-
стеров. Это способствовало бы уточнению авторства 
тех или иных предметов, их датировки, определению 
местоположения мастерских коропластов, а также ре-
шать вопросы, связанные с древней логистикой: уточ-
нить основные направления торговых отношений Ев-
ропейской и Азиатской частей Боспора, а также объём 
поставок и ассортимент изделий коропластики.

8  ТГЛИАМЗ, КП 11841, А-1575 (А-191, ТКМ-114, ТМ-987.
9  ТГЛИАМЗ, КП 11846, А-1540.
10  ТГЛИАМЗ, КП 12082, А-1560 (154, А-161, ТМ-98).
11  ТГЛИАМЗ, КП 11844, А-1574; Копылов, Ларенок 1994, 45.
12  Выражаем глубокую признательность хранителю археологических коллекций ТГЛИАМЗ М.В. Герасименко за предоставленную 
возможность работать с предметами.
13  НМИДК, КП 5108 Арх-694; II-245.
14  НМИДК, КП 3807/1 Арх-424/1; II-139.

В 2018 г. в ходе реализации данного межрегионально-
го проекта была создана рабочая группа, состоящая из 
пяти человек. Среди них сотрудники ГБУК РО «Азов-
ский историко-археологический и палеонтологиче-

ский музей-заповедник», Экспертно-крими-
налистического центра ГУ МВД России по 
Ростовской области, Центра археологиче-
ских исследований Благотворительного фон-
да «Деметра» г. Керчи, ГИАМЗ «Херсонес 
Таврический» г. Севастополя. Обобщению 
результатов исследования данной рабочей 
группы будет посвящена отдельная статья.

В 2018–2019 гг. нами было проведено завер-
шающее дактилоскопическое и трасологиче-
ское исследование предметов коропластики 
античного времени, найденных на Нижнем 
Дону и хранящихся в Ростовском областном 
музее краеведения, Новочеркасском музее 
истории Донского казачества и Таганрогском 
государственном литературном и историко-ар-
хитектурном музее-заповеднике. Всего было 
исследовано 70 терракотовых предметов. Сре-
ди них фрагменты протом, рельефов, мужских 
и женских объёмных статуэток, фигурки жи-
вотных, датирующиеся IV в до н.э. – III в. н.э.

В Таганрогском государственном литературном и исто-
рико-архитектурном музее-заповеднике хранится че-
тыре терракоты античного времени: женская объёмная 
статуэтка III–I вв. до н.э. (рис. 5, а)8; фрагмент рельефа  
с изображением петуха I–II вв. н.э. (рис. 5, в)9; терракото-
вая погремушка I–II вв. н.э. (рис. 5, г)10 и фрагмент рельефа  
с изображением Эрота и Психеи I–III вв. н.э. (рис. 5, б)11 
Места обнаружения данных предметов не известны. Все 
они были подарены Императорской археологической 
комиссией12. К сожалению, на них не были выявлены 
отпечатки пальцев мастеров, пригодные для изучения.

В Новочеркасском музее истории Донского казачества 
хранится коллекция античных терракот, состоящая из 
трех предметов: объёмной статуэтки, изображающей си-
дящую женщину, датируемой IV–III вв. до н.э. (рис. 7)13; 
фрагмента рельефа с изображением Медузы Горгоны  
I в. до н.э. – I в. н.э. (рис. 6, а)14; фрагмента мужской 

 Рис. 5. Терракотовые предметы из ТГЛИАМЗ: а) женская объемная 
статуэтка; б) фрагмент рельефа с изображением Эрота и Психеи;  
в) фрагмент рельефа с изображением петуха; г) погремушка.
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объёмной статуэтки миста I–II вв. н.э. (рис. 6, б)15. Ме-
ста обнаружения данных терракот не известны16.

Только на одном предмете, объёмной статуэтке, изо-
бражающей сидящую женщину, и происходящей, 
по-видимому, из Елизаветовского городища, были 
обнаружены многочисленные отпечатки пальцев  
мастера. Морфологически близкие глиняные фигурки, 
только изображающие сидящих мальчиков, хранятся  
в Государственном Эрмитаже. Одна из них была обна-
ружена в 1885 г. в детской гробнице в кургане, в шести 
километрах от Тамани и датируется IV–III вв до н.э.17. 
Другая фигурка была найдена в погребении на горе Ми-
тридат и датируется III в. до н.э.18 Еще одна статуэтка с 
аналогичным сюжетом хранится в Краснодарском му-
зее и датируется III в. до н.э.19

На внутренней стороне терракоты из НМИДК, вни-
зу, сохранился след мастера, пригодный для дакти-
лоскопического исследования. След имеет в своем 
отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных 
линий, частично центральной (петлевого типа: нож-
ки петель направлены влево), частично левой лате-
ральной, частично дистальной зоны (рис. 8). Учиты-
вая размер следа, его форму, направление и крутизну 
потоков папиллярных линий, можно сделать вывод 
о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой пальца 
руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора, в опи-
санном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний 
и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и четко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивиду-
ализируют узор, что дает основание признать след 
пальца руки, отобразившийся на внутренней стороне 
верхней части терракоты, пригодным для идентифика-
ции по нему личности. Дальнейшим исследованием, 

15  НМИДК, КП 3778/2 Арх-400/2; II-105.
16  Выражаем глубокую признательность хранителю археологических коллекций НМИДК А.О. Калединой за предоставленную возможность 
работать с предметами.
17  ГЭ, инв. Т.1885.7; Коровина 1974, 41.
18  ГЭ, инв. II.1876.99; Силантьева 1974, 22.
19  КМ 3614/159; Хачатурова 1987, 126.
20  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.

учитывая расположение следа на предмете, предпо-
ложительный захват предмета мастером во время от-
минки, и фиксацию следа пальца руки на последний 
момент отминки, можно отследить механизм образо-
вания следа. Он был оставлен пальцем левой руки. 
Для определения предположительного возраста ма-
стера, выполнившего данную терракоту, просчитывал-
ся гребневой счёт папиллярных узоров следа пальца 
руки и сравнивался с таблицей, для чего бралась по-
веренная линейка ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения 
до 0,1 мм, и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 
0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных линий, что 
соответствует взрослому человеку старше 18 лет (дан-
ные с учётом современного человека)20. К сожалению, 
сделать вероятный вывод о том, какой был пол масте-
ра, отминавшего данную терракоту, не возможно.

В Ростовском областном музее краеведения хранит-
ся 63 предмета коропластики из Елизаветовского 
городища, известного памятника античного време-
ни, представлявшего собой крупнейший политиче-
ский и экономический центр в Нижнедонском реги-
оне в V–III вв. до н.э., и имевшего широкие связи 
с Боспором, городами Северного Причерноморья  
и Средиземноморья. Коллекция предметов коропла-

 Рис. 6. СТерракотовые предметы из НМИДК:  
а) фрагмент рельефа с изображением Медузы Горгоны;  
б) фрагмент мужской объемной статуэтки.

 Рис. 7. Терракотовая объемная статуэтка из НМИДК, изображающая 
сидящую женщину.

Рис. 8. След пальца руки, 
отобразившийся  
на терракоте снизу.

Основные итоги пятилетнего...
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стики поражает своим разнообразием: терракотовые 
протомы, мужские и женские объёмные статуэтки, 
рельефы, фигурки животных. Для дактилоскопиче-
ского исследования было отобрано 12 предметов из 
раскопок 1958–1990 гг.

В 1958 г. на раскопе II был обнаружен фрагмент жен-
ской протомы (рис. 9). Протомы этого типа относятся  
к самой многочисленной в количественном отношении 
групп находок данной категории из Елизаветовского 
городища. Они имеют широкие аналогии среди тер-
ракоты боспорского производства конца IV – первой 
половины III вв. до н.э. Это протомы-односторонки, 
изображающие богиню Деметру, чей культ, несомнен-
но, был популярен в этот период в Северном Причер-
номорье, в том числе и Большой греческой колонии, 
существовавшей на Елизаветовском скифском городи-
ще. Подобные терракоты были обнаружены в Танаи-
се, Пантикапее, Мирмекии, Тиритаке, Китее, Нимфее, 
Порфмии, Фанагории и Горгиппии21

На оборотной стороне этой терракоты, в верхней части 
слева, был обнаружен след, имеющий в своем отобра-
жении плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных линий, 
частично центральной (петлевого типа: ножки вле-
во), частично базисной зоны и частично дистальной 
(рис. 10). Учитывая размер следа, его форму, направ-
ление и крутизну потоков папиллярных линий, можно  
сделать вывод о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалан-
гой пальца руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узо-
ра, в описанном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, 
слияний и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобрази-
лись относительно полно и четко. В совокупности с об-
щими признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление 
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивидуали-
зируют узор, что дает основание признать след пальца 
руки, отобразившийся на внутренней стороне нижней 

21  Суворова 2020.
22  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
23  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

части протомы Деметры, пригодным для идентификации  
по нему личности. Дальнейшим исследованием, учиты-
вая расположение следа на предмете, предположитель-
ный захват предмета мастером во время отминки, и фик-
сацию следа пальца руки на последний момент отминки, 

можно отследить механизм 
образования следа. Он был 
оставлен большим пальцем 
левой руки. Для определе-
ния предположительного 
возраста мастера, выпол-
нившего данную терракоту, 
просчитывался гребневой 
счёт папиллярных узоров 
следа пальца руки и сравни-
вался с таблицей, для чего 
бралась поверенная ли-
нейка ГОСТ 17435, точно-
стью измерения до 0,1 мм,  
и прикладывалась на следы.  

В расстояние 0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных 
линий, что соответствует взрослому человеку стар-
ше 18 лет (данные с учётом современного человека)22.  
Учитывая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный  
вывод о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего протому  
Деметры, женский23.

Второй фрагмент нижней части протомы Деметры 
этого же типа был обнаружен в 1967 г. на раскопе III 
(рис. 11). На оборотной стороне этой терракоты, в верх-
ней части посередине, был обнаружен след, имеющий 
в своем отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папил-
лярных линий, частично центральной (петлевого типа: 
ножки вправо), частично базисной зоны (рис. 12).  
Учитывая размер следа, его форму, направление  
и крутизну потоков папиллярных линий, можно сде-
лать вывод о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой 
пальца руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора,  
в описанном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слия-
ний и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и чётко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивиду-
ализируют узор, что дает основание признать след 
пальца руки, отобразившийся на внутренней сторо-
не нижней части протомы Деметры, пригодным для 
идентификации по нему личности. Дальнейшим ис-
следованием, учитывая расположение следа на пред-
мете, предположительный захват предмета мастером 
во время отминки, и фиксацию следа пальца руки на 
последний момент отминки, можно отследить меха-

 Рис. 9. Нижняя часть протомы Деметры (Елизаветовское городище, 
1958 г.)

 Рис. 10. След пальца руки, 
отобразившийся на терракоте  
с внутренней стороны.
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низм образования следа. Он был оставлен большим 
пальцем правой руки. Для определения предположи-
тельного возраста мастера, выполнившего данную  
терракоту, просчитывался гребневой счёт папиллярных 
узоров следа пальца руки и сравнивался с таблицей, 

для чего бралась поверен-
ная линейка ГОСТ 17435, 
точностью измерения до 
0,1 мм, и прикладывалась 
на следы. В расстояние 
0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 
10 папиллярных линий, 
что соответствует взросло-
му человеку старше 18 лет 
(данные с учётом совре-
менного человека)24. Учи-
тывая размер следа, можно 

сделать вероятный вывод о том, что пол мастера, отми-
навшего протому Деметры, женский25.

В 1979 г. на раскопе XIV, в 
комплексе 16, землянке кон-
ца IV – начала III в. до н.э., 
состоящей из четырех по-
мещений, было обнаружено 
три фрагмента протом Де-
метры26. На одном из них, 
изображающем верхнюю 
часть протомы Деметры 
(рис. 13), на внутренней 
поверхности в верхней ча-
сти, было зафиксировано 
глубокое пальцевое вдавле-

24  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
25  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.
26  Брашинский 1980, рис. 26.
27  Ивашков 1999, 27.

ние, повторяющее форму верхней фаланги пальца  
(рис. 14). Вдавленный след имеет в своем отображе-
нии плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных линий, 
частично дистальной зоны. Учитывая размер следа,  
его форму, направление и крутизну потоков папилляр-
ных линий, можно сделать вывод о том, что след остав-
лен ногтевой фалангой пальца руки. Признаки стро-
ения папиллярного узора, в описанном выше следе,  
в виде начал, окончаний, слияний и разветвлений па-
пиллярных линий отобразились относительно полно  
и чётко. В совокупности с общими признаками (формы  
и размеры следа, направление и крутизна потоков 
папиллярных линий) индивидуализируют узоры, что 
дает основание признать след пальца руки, отобразив-
шийся на оборотней стороне фрагмента верхней ча-
сти односторонней протомы Деметры, пригодным для 
идентификации по нему личности27. Дальнейшим ис-
следованием, учитывая расположение следа на пред-
мете, предположительный захват предмета мастером 
во время отминки, и фиксацию следа пальца руки на 
последний момент отминки, можно отследить меха-
низм образования следа. Он был оставлен большим 
пальцем левой руки. Определить предположительный 
возраст мастера, выполнившего данную терракоту,  
и его пол не представляется возможным, так как след 
пальца руки на объекте оставлен объёмный и в ди-
намике, а не статическим образом на ровной поверх-
ности (прямое отображение).На втором фрагменте 
терракоты из комплекса 16, изображающем нижнюю 
часть протомы Деметры (рис. 15), на оборотной сто-
роне, в нижней части справа, был обнаружен след, 
имеющий в своем отображении плавно изогнутые 
потоки папиллярных линий, частично центральной  
с дельтой (петлевого типа: ножки петель направле-
ны влево), частично базисной зоны, частично правой 
латеральной зоны (рис. 16). Учитывая размер следа, 

его форму, направле-
ние и крутизну потоков 
папиллярных линий, 
можно сделать вывод 

 Рис. 11. Нижняя часть протомы Деметры  
(Елизаветовское городище, 1967 г.).

 Рис. 12. След пальца рук, 
отобразившийся на терракоте  
с внутренней стороны.

 Рис. 13. Верхняя часть протомы Деметры (Елизаветовское 
городище, 1979 г.).

 Рис. 14. Вдавленный след 
большого пальца левой руки.

Основные итоги пятилетнего...
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о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой пальца 
руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора, в опи-
санном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний 
и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились от-
носительно полно и чётко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивиду-

ализируют узор, что дает 
основание признать след 
пальца руки, отобразив-
шийся на внутренней сто-
роне нижней части прото-
мы Деметры, пригодным 
для идентификации по 
нему личности. Дальней-
шим исследованием, учи-
тывая расположение сле-

да на предмете, предположительный захват предмета 
мастером во время отминки, и фиксацию следа паль-
ца руки на последний момент отминки, можно отсле-
дить механизм образования следа. Он был оставлен 
большим пальцем левой руки. Для определения пред-
положительного возраста мастера, выполнившего 
данную терракоту, просчитывался гребневой счёт 
папиллярных узоров следа пальца руки и сравни-
вался с таблицей, для чего бралась поверенная ли-
нейка ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения до 0,1 мм,  
и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 0,5 см вмеща-
лось от 9 до 10 папиллярных линий, что соответствует 
взрослому человеку, возраст которого 18 лет и старше 
(данные с учётом современного человека)28. Учиты-
вая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный вывод  
о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего протому Деме-
тры, мужской29.

28  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
29  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

Третий фрагмент терракоты из комплекса 16 так-
же изображает нижнюю часть протомы Деметры  
(рис. 17). На оборотной стороне этой терракоты,  
в верхней части, был обнаружен след, имеющий в своем 
отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных 
линий, частично центральной (петлевого типа: ножки 
петель направлены влево), частично дистальной зоны, 
частично левой латеральной зоны (рис. 18). Учитывая 
размер следа, его форму, направление и крутизну пото-
ков папиллярных линий, можно сделать вывод о том, 
что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой пальца руки. При-
знаки строения папиллярного узора, в описанном выше 
следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний и разветвле-
ний папиллярных линий, отобразились относительно 
полно и чётко. В совокупности с общими признаками 
(форма и размеры следа, направление и крутизна по-
токов папиллярных линий) индивидуализируют узор, 
что дает основание признать след пальца руки, ото-
бразившийся на внутренней стороне нижней части 
протомы Деметры, пригодным для идентификации 
по нему личности. Дальнейшим исследованием, учи-
тывая расположение следа на предмете, предположи-
тельный захват предмета мастером во время отминки,  
и фиксацию следа пальца руки на последний момент от-
минки, можно отследить механизм образования следа. 

Он был оставлен пальцем 
левой руки. Для опреде-
ления предположитель-
ного возраста мастера, 
выполнившего данную 
терракоту, просчитывал-
ся гребневой счёт па-
пиллярных узоров следа 
пальца руки и сравни-
вался с таблицей, для 

 Рис. 15 Нижняя часть протомы Деметры (Елизаветовское 
городище, 1979 г.).

 Рис. 16. След пальца руки  
с внутренней стороны протомы.

 Рис. 17. Нижняя часть протомы Деметры (Елизаветовское 
городище, 1979 г.).

 Рис. 18. След пальца руки с 
внутренней стороны протомы.
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чего бралась поверенная линейка ГОСТ 17435, точно-
стью измерения до 0,1 мм, и прикладывалась на следы.  
В расстояние 0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных 
линий, что соответствует взрослому человеку, возраст 
которого 18 лет и старше (данные с учётом современ-
ного человека)30. Учитывая размер следа, можно сде-
лать вероятный вывод о том, что пол мастера, отминав-
шего протому Деметры, женский31.

В 1982 г. на раскопе XVII был найден фрагмент объ-
ёмной статуэтки, изображающей сидящего мужчи-
ну (рис. 19). Морфологически близки данной терра-
коте статуэтки, изображающие сидящих мальчиков  
и женщину, упомянутые выше и хранящиеся в Госу-
дарственном Эрмитаже, Краснодарском и Новочер-
касском музеях. На оборотной стороне этой террако-
ты, в средней части, был обнаружен след, имеющий  
в своем отображении плавно изогнутые потоки па-
пиллярных линий, частично центральной (петлевого 
замкнутого типа: ножки влево), частично дистальной 
зоны (рис. 20). Учитывая 
размер следа, его форму, 
направление и крутизну 
потоков папиллярных ли-
ний, можно сделать вывод 
о том, что след оставлен 
ногтевой фалангой пальца 
руки. Признаки строения 
папиллярного узора, в опи-
санном выше следе, в виде 
начал, окончаний, слияний 
и разветвлений папилляр-
ных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и чёт-
ко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направ-
ление и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) 
индивидуализируют узор, что дает основание 
признать след пальца руки, отобразившийся на 
внутренней стороне средней части терракоты, 
пригодным для идентификации по нему лич-
ности. Дальнейшим исследованием, учитывая 
расположение следа на предмете, предположи-
тельный захват предмета мастером во время отминки, 
и фиксацию следа пальца руки на последний момент 
отминки, можно отследить механизм образования сле-
да. Он был оставлен большим пальцем левой руки. 
Для определения предположительного возраста ма-

30  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
31  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.
32  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
33  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.
34  Марченко, Житников 1986, рис. 14.
35  Суворова и др. 2018, 606.
36  Суворова и др. 2018, 607.

стера, выполнившего данную терракоту, просчитывал-
ся гребневой счёт папиллярных узоров следа пальца 
руки и сравнивался с таблицей, для чего бралась по-
веренная линейка ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения 
до 0,1 мм, и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 
0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных линий, 
что соответствует взрослому человеку старше 18 лет  
(данные с учётом современного человека)32. Учитывая 
размер следа, можно сделать вероятный вывод о том, 
что пол мастера, отминавшего терракоту, женский33.

В 1986 г. на раскопе XVIII–XIX, расположенном  
в центральной части «акрополя», в помещении 52 была 
найдена объёмная статуэтка, изображающая сидящую 
на троне Кибелу (рис. 21)34. Две подобные статуэтки 
были обнаружены на Елизаветовском городище при 
раскопках в 1985 и 2012 гг.35 Ближайшие аналогии дан-
ной статуэтки терракоты, происходящие из Тиритаки, 
Мирмекия и поселения «Полянка» в Крыму36. В верх-
ней части оборотной стороны статуэтки был обнаружен 

след пальца руки мастера. Он 
имеет в своем отображении 
плавно изогнутые потоки 
папиллярных линий, частич-
но центральной с дельтой  
(петлевого типа: ножки пе-
тель направлены вправо), 
частично базисной зоны, 
частично левой латеральной 
зоны (рис. 22). Учитывая раз-
мер следа, его форму, направ-
ление и крутизну потоков 
папиллярных линий, можно 
сделать вывод о том, что след 
оставлен ногтевой фалангой 
пальца руки. Признаки стро-
ения папиллярного узора,  
в описанном выше следе,  
в виде начал, окончаний, 
слияний и разветвлений па-
пиллярных линий отобра-
зились относительно полно  
и чётко. В совокупности с об-

щими признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивидуали-
зируют узор, что дает основание признать след пальца 
руки, отобразившийся на внутренней стороне объёмной 
статуэтки Кибелы, пригодным для идентификации по 

 Рис. 19. Фрагмент объемной статуэтки, изображающей сидящего 
мужчину (Елизаветовское городище, 1982 г.).

 Рис. 20. След пальца руки с внутренней 
стороны терракоты.
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нему личности. Дальнейшим исследованием, учитывая 
расположение следа на предмете, предположительный 
захват предмета мастером во время отминки, и фикса-
цию следа пальца руки на последний момент отмин-
ки, можно отследить механизм образования следа. Он 
был оставлен пальцем правой руки. Для определения 
предположительного возраста мастера, выполнившего 
объёмную статуэтку Кибелы, просчитывался гребневой 
счёт папиллярных узоров следа пальца руки и срав-

нивался с таблицей, для 
чего бралась поверенная 
линейка ГОСТ 17435, 
точностью измерения до 
0,1 мм, и прикладывалась 
на следы. В расстояние 
0,5 см, вмещалось от 9 до 
10 папиллярных линий, 

что соответствует взрослому человеку, возраст которого  
18 лет и старше (данные с учётом современного челове-
ка)37. Учитывая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный 
вывод о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего объёмную 
статуэтку Кибелы, мужской38.

В 1988 г. на раскопе XX в помещении 67 было обна-
ружено три фрагмента протомы Деметры. Один пред-
ставляет собой верхнюю часть протомы (рис. 23).  
На внутренней поверхности терракоты было зафикси-
ровано глубокое пальцевое вдавление, повторяющее 
форму верхней фаланги пальца (рис. 24). Вдавленный 
след имеет в своем отображении плавно изогнутые 
потоки папиллярных линий, частично дистальной 
зоны. Учитывая размер следа, его форму, направление 

37  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
38  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.
39  Ивашков 1999, 27.

и крутизну потоков папиллярных линий, можно сде-
лать вывод о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой 
пальца руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора, 
в описанном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, 
слияний и разветвлений папиллярных линий отобра-
зились относительно полно и чётко. В совокупности  

с общими признака-
ми (формы и размеры 
следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков 
папиллярных линий) 
индивидуализируют 
узоры, что дает осно-
вание признать след 
пальца руки, отобра-
зившийся на оборот-
ней стороне фрагмен-

та верхней части односторонней протомы Деметры, 
пригодным для идентификации по нему личности39. 
Дальнейшим исследованием, учитывая расположение 
следа на предмете, предположительный захват пред-
мета мастером во время отминки, и фиксацию следа 
пальца руки на последний момент отминки, можно от-
следить механизм образования следа. Он был оставлен 
большим пальцем левой руки. Определить предполо-
жительный возраст мастера, выполнившего данную 
терракоту, и его пол не представляется возможным, так 
как след пальца руки на объекте оставлен объёмный  
и в динамике, а не статическим образом на ровной по-
верхности (прямое отображение).

На втором фрагменте изображена нижняя часть про-
томы Деметры (рис. 25). На её оборотной стороне,  
в нижней части слева, был обнаружен след, имеющий 
в своем отображении плавно изогнутые потоки папил-
лярных линий, частично центральной (дугового типа: 

 Рис. 21. Терракотовая статуэтка, изображающая сидящую на троне 
Кибелу (Елизаветовское городище, 1986 г.).

 Рис.22. След пальца руки на 
оборотной стороне терракоты.

 Рис. 23. Фрагмент верхней части протомы Деметры 
(Елизаветовское городище, 1988 г.).

 Рис. 24. Вдавленный след пальца 
левой руки на оборотной стороне 
протомы.

Н.И. Суворова, А.Г. Язовских, С.В. Серго, Н.В. Лазарев 
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шатровые узоры), частично базисной зоны, частично 
левой латеральной зоны (рис. 26). Учитывая размер 
следа, его форму, направление и крутизну потоков 
папиллярных линий, можно сделать вывод о том, что 
след оставлен ногтевой фалангой пальца руки. Призна-
ки строения папиллярного узора, в описанном выше 
следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний и разветвле-

ний папиллярных линий, отобразились относительно 
полно и чётко. В совокупности с общими признаками 
(форма и размеры следа, 
направление и крутизна 
потоков папиллярных ли-
ний) индивидуализируют 
узор, что дает основание 
признать след пальца руки, 
отобразившийся на вну-
тренней стороне нижней 
части протомы Деметры, 
пригодным для идентифи-
кации по нему личности. 
Дальнейшим исследова-
нием, учитывая располо-
жение следа на предмете, 
предположительный за-
хват предмета мастером 
во время отминки, и фиксацию следа пальца руки 
на последний момент отминки, можно отследить 
механизм образования следа. Он был оставлен 
пальцем правой руки. Для определения предполо-
жительного возраста мастера, выполнившего дан-
ную терракоту, просчитывался гребневой счёт па-
пиллярных узоров следа пальца руки и сравнивался 
с таблицей, для чего бралась поверенная линейка 
ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения до 0,1 мм,  
и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 0,5 см вмеща-
лось от 10 до 12 папиллярных линий, что соответству-

40  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
41  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

ет человеку подросткового возраста до 17 лет (данные  
с учётом современного человека)40.Учитывая размер 
следа, можно сделать вероятный вывод о том, что пол 
мастера, отминавшего протому Деметры, женский41.

Третий фрагмент также изображает нижнюю часть 
протомы Деметры (рис. 27). На оборотной сторо-

не этой терракоты, в ниж-
ней части, был обнаружен 
след, имеющий в своем 
отображении плавно изо-
гнутые потоки папилляр-
ных линий, частично цен-
тральной (дугового типа: 
шатровые узоры), частич-
но дистальной зоны, ча-

стично левой латеральной зоны (рис. 28). Учитывая 
размер следа, его форму, направление и крутизну 
потоков папиллярных линий, можно сделать вывод 
о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой паль-
ца руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора,  
в описанном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слия-
ний и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и чётко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  

и крутизна потоков па-
пиллярных линий) инди-
видуализируют узор, что 
дает основание признать 
след пальца руки, отобра-
зившийся на внутренней 
стороне нижней части 
протомы Деметры, при-
годным для идентифика-
ции по нему личности. 
Дальнейшим исследова-
нием, учитывая располо-
жение следа на предме-
те, предположительный 
захват предмета масте-
ром во время отминки,  
и фиксацию следа паль-
ца руки на последний 
момент отминки, можно 
отследить механизм об-
разования следа. Он был 
оставлен пальцем левой 
руки. Для определения 
предположительного воз-
раста мастера, выполнив-

шего данную терракоту, просчитывался гребневой 
счёт папиллярных узоров следа пальца руки и срав-

 Рис . 25. Фрагмент нижней части протомы Деметры 
(Елизаветовское городище, 1988 г.).

 Рис. 26. След пальца правой 
руки на оборотной стороне 
протомы.

 Рис. 27. Фрагмент нижней части протомы Деметры (Елизаветов-
ское городище, 1988 г.).

 Рис. 28. След пальца левой руки на 
оборотной стороне протомы.
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нивался с таблицей, для чего бралась поверенная ли-
нейка ГОСТ 17435, точностью измерения до 0,1 мм, 
и прикладывалась на следы. В расстояние 0,5 см вме-
щалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных линий, что соответ-
ствует взрослому человеку, возраст которого 18 лет и 
старше (данные с учётом современного человека)42. 
Учитывая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный 
вывод о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего протому 
Деметры, женский43.

В 1990 г. на раскопе XXIV 
было обнаружено два 
фрагмента больших терра-
котовых женских протом. 
Протомы этого типа также 
были найдены на Елизаве-
товском городище в 1970 г. 
на раскопе III, в 1971 г. на 
раскопе VI и в 1994 г. на 

раскопе XXXIV в помещении 91. Подобные терракоты 
происходят из некрополя Ольвии, Херсонеса, из горо-
дища «Чайка» и датируются IV–III вв. до н.э.44 Один из 
фрагментов изображает верхнюю часть протомы (рис. 
29). На оборотной её стороне, в средней части, слева, 
был обнаружен след, имеющий в своем отображении 
плавно изогнутые потоки папиллярных линий, частич-
но центральной с дельтой (петлевого типа: ножки вле-
во), частично базисной зоны и частично дистальной 
(рис. 30). Учитывая размер следа, его форму, направле-
ние и крутизну потоков папиллярных линий, можно сде-
лать вывод о том, что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой 
пальца руки. Признаки строения папиллярного узора,  
в описанном выше следе, в виде начал, окончаний, сли-

42  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
43  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.
44  Суворова и др. 2018, 598.
45  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
46  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

яний и разветвлений папиллярных линий, отобразились 
относительно полно и чётко. В совокупности с общи-
ми признаками (форма и размеры следа, направление  
и крутизна потоков папиллярных линий) индивидуали-
зируют узор, что дает основание признать след пальца 
руки, отобразившийся на внутренней стороне верхней 
части протомы, пригодным для идентификации по нему 
личности. Дальнейшим исследованием, учитывая рас-
положение следа на предмете, предположительный 
захват предмета мастером во время отминки, и фикса-
цию следа пальца руки на последний момент отминки, 
можно отследить механизм образования следа. Он был 
оставлен большим пальцем левой руки. Для определе-
ния предположительного возраста мастера, выполнив-
шего данную терракоту, просчитывался гребневой счёт 
папиллярных узоров следа пальца руки и сравнивался  
с таблицей, для чего бралась поверенная линейка ГОСТ 
17435, точностью измерения до 0,1 мм, и прикладыва-
лась на следы. В расстояние 0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 
10 папиллярных линий, что соответствует взрослому 
человеку старше 18 лет (данные с учётом современно-
го человека)45. Учитывая размер следа, можно сделать 
вероятный вывод о том, что пол мастера, отминавшего 
протому, женский46.Другой фрагмент изображает сред-

нюю часть большой жен-
ской протомы (рис. 31).  
На оборотной стороне 
этой терракоты, в центре, 
был обнаружен след, име-
ющий в своем отображе-
нии плавно изогнутые по-
токи папиллярных линий, 
частично центральной 
(петлевого типа: ножки 
вправо), частично базис-

 Рис. 30. След большого пальца 
левой руки на обротной 
стороне протомы

 Рис. 29. Фрагмент верхней части большой протомы 
(Елизаветовское городище, 1990 г.)

 Рис. 31. Фрагмент верхней части большой протомы 
(Елизаветовское городище, 1990 г.).

 Рис. 32. След большого пальца 
правой руки на оборотной 
стороне протомы.

Н.И. Суворова, А.Г. Язовских, С.В. Серго, Н.В. Лазарев 
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ной зоны и частично дистальной (рис. 32). Учитывая 
размер следа, его форму, направление и крутизну по-
токов папиллярных линий, можно сделать вывод о том, 
что след оставлен ногтевой фалангой пальца руки. При-
знаки строения папиллярного узора, в описанном выше 
следе, в виде начал, окончаний, слияний и разветвлений 
папиллярных линий, отобразились относительно полно 
и чётко. В совокупности с общими признаками (форма 
и размеры следа, направление и крутизна потоков па-
пиллярных линий) индивидуализируют узор, что дает 
основание признать след пальца руки, отобразившийся 
на внутренней стороне средней части протомы, при-
годным для идентификации по нему личности. Даль-
нейшим исследованием, учитывая расположение сле-
да на предмете, предположительный захват предмета 
мастером во время отминки, и фиксацию следа пальца 
руки на последний момент отминки, можно отследить 
механизм образования следа. Он был оставлен боль-
шим пальцем правой руки. Для определения предполо-
жительного возраста мастера, выполнившего данную 
терракоту, просчитывался гребневой счёт папиллярных 
узоров следа пальца руки и сравнивался с таблицей, для 
чего бралась поверенная линейка ГОСТ 17435, точно-
стью измерения до 0,1 мм, и прикладывалась на следы. 
В расстояние 0,5 см вмещалось от 9 до 10 папиллярных 
линий, что соответствует взрослому человеку старше 
18 лет (данные с учётом современного человека)47. Учи-
тывая размер следа, можно сделать вероятный вывод о 
том, что пол мастера, отминавшего протому, женский48.

Таким образом, за пять лет нам удалось исследовать 263 
терракотовых предмета. На 30 предметах сохранились 
отпечатки пальцев мастеров, пригодные для проведе-
ния дактилоскопического и трасологического исследо-
вания, что составляет 11% от общего количества пред-
метов (рис. 33). Пятнадцать отпечатков принадлежат 
женщинам старше 18 лет. Три отпечатка оставили жен-
щины до 18 лет. Три отпечатка принадлежат мужчинам 
старше 18 лет (рис. 34). Четыре протомы Деметры из 
Танаиса были отмяты в одной форме (рис. 35). Четыре 

47  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 11.
48  Трасология 1997, табл. 2, 12.

протомы Деметры из Елизаветовского городища, хра-
нящиеся в трех разных музеях области, были отмяты  
в одной форме (рис. 36).

Использование дактилоскопии при исследовании пред-
метов античной коропластики, на наш взгляд, имеет 
широкие перспективы. Применение современных ме-
тодик позволит в дальнейшем проводить исследования 
по определению роста человека по размерам отпечат-
ков пальцев, а также по влиянию обжига керамических 
изделий на размерные характеристики вдавленных от-
печатков пальцев. Что соответственно значительно рас-
ширит наши представления о древних мастерах.

 Рис. 33. Соотношение предметов с пригодными для исследования 
отпечатками пальцев мастеров и не пригодными.

 Рис. 34. Соотношение отпечатков по половозрастным признакам.

 Рис. 35. Совпадение частных индивидуальных признаков протом 
Деметры из Танаиса (Т-98, р. VI, подвал ИО, №№ 150, 105, 152, 151).

Основные итоги пятилетнего...
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Дальнейшее исследование при помощи дактилоскопии 
и трасологии предметов античной коропластики, храня-
щихся в музеях Крыма, Краснодарского края, крупней-
ших музеях г. Москвы и г. Санкт-Петербурга, позволило 
бы значительно расширить единую базу данных отпе-
чатков пальцев античных мастеров Причерноморского 
и Средиземноморского регионов, что способствовало 
бы получению информации о мастерах, уточнению ав-
торства изделий, их датировки. Кроме того, это позво-
лит решить вопросы, связанные с древней логистикой: 
уточнить основные направления торговых отношений 
Европейской и Азиатской частей Боспора, а также объ-
ём поставок и ассортимент изделий коропластики.

Описание терракот

1.  Объёмная статуэтка, изображающая сидящую 
женщину (рис. 7). Елизаветовское городище (?). 
НМИДК, КП 5108 Арх-694; II-245. Женщина сидит 
на кресле прямоугольной формы. Лицо округлое; 
нос небольшой, прямой; рот небольшой; подборо-
док округлый. Голову обрамляют густые волосы, 
уложенные впереди вертикальными прядями; шея 
высокая; плечи покатые. Женщина одета в длинный 
хитон, спускающийся ниже колен драпированными 
складками. Поза женщины свободная, спокойная: 
правая рука согнута в локте и касается грудной клет-
ки; левая рука опущена вниз и покоится на бедре; 

ноги стоят ровно, чуть расставлены. Лицевая сторо-
на отмята в форме, оборотная заглажена от руки. На 
внешней поверхности следы копоти. На внутренней 
поверхности снизу многочисленные отпечатки паль-
цев мастера. Глина тонкая, плотная, хорошо отму-
ченная, коричневого цвета с мелкими включениями 
белого цвета. Предмет заизвесткован, на внешней 
поверхности сколы. Высота статуэтки – 11,4 см, ши-
рина – 3,7 см. IV–III вв. до н.э. Боспорское производ-
ство. Аналогии: Бритова 1969, рис. 84; Грач 1974a, 
табл. 47, 1; Грач 1974б, табл. 48, 2; Кобылина 1974, 
табл. 26, 2; Коровина 1974, 41; Силантьева 1974, 22; 
Хачатурова 1987, 126.

2.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 9). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1958 г., р. II, № 57. РОМК, КП 
1864/528. Фрагмент полуфигуры женского божества 
в виде одностороннего рельефа со сложенными на 
груди руками. Левая часть руки по локоть закрыта 
гиматием. Кисти обеих рук расположены возле гру-
ди. Отминка изделия производилась в форме плохого 
качества. Глина тонкая, плотная, хорошо отмученная, 
коричнево-красного цвета, с мелкими примесями бе-
лого цвета. Предмет заизвесткован, на внешней по-
верхности сколы. Протома склеена из двух фрагмен-
тов. Высота сохранившегося фрагмента – 6,9–8,4 см, 
ширина – 4,3–5,8 см. Конец IV – начало III в. до н.э. 
Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 36, 1–3; Пругло 1970б, 
табл. 39, 4; Кругликова 1974, табл. 51, 1; Денисова 
1981, табл. III–IV.

3.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 11). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1967 г., р. III, № 52. РОМК, 
КП 3234/13. Фрагмент нижней части полуфигуры 
женского божества в виде одностороннего рельефа. 
Правая рука согнута в локте. Кисть руки располо-
жена возле груди. Отминка изделия производилась  
в форме плохого качества. Глина тонкая, плотная, хо-
рошо отмученная, розово-коричневого цвета, с ред-
кими мелкими примесями белого цвета. Предмет за-
известкован, на внешней поверхности пятна копоти. 
Высота сохранившегося фрагмента – 8,3 см, ширина 
– 3,0–5,5 см. Конец IV – 1 треть III в. до н.э. Анало-
гии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 36, 1–3; Пругло 1970б, табл. 
39, 4; Кругликова 1974, табл. 51, 1; Денисова 1981, 
табл. III–IV.

4.  Фрагмент верхней части протомы (рис. 13). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1979 г., р. XIV, комплекс 16, 
№ 320. РОМК, КП 5127/357. Фрагмент головы жен-
ского божества в виде одностороннего рельефа. Го-
лова увенчана полосом. Волосы валиком обрамляют 
голову над низким лбом. Отминка изделия произво-
дилась в форме плохого качества. Лицо не прорабо-
тано, различимы только нос и губы. Глина тонкая, 
плотная, хорошо отмученная, коричневого цвета,  

 Рис. 35. Совпадение частных индивидуальных признаков протом 
Деметры из Елизаветовского городища: а) ЕГ-1972, АМЗ, КП 
16662 А1 136, № 550; б) ЕГ-1993, музей ЮФУ; в) ЕГ-1979, РОМК, КП 
5127/357; г) ЕГ-1988, РОМК, КП 18093/27.
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с примесями белого цвета. Предмет заизвесткован, 
на поверхности пятна копоти. Высота сохранивше-
гося фрагмента – 4,9 см, ширина – 4,0 см. Середина 
IV в. до н.э. Аналогии: Марченко 1974, табл. 38, 3.

5.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 15). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1979 г., р. XIV, комплекс 16, 
№ 319. РОМК, КП 5127/428. Фрагмент нижней ча-
сти полуфигуры женского божества в виде односто-
роннего рельефа со сложенными на груди руками. 
Левая часть руки по локоть закрыта гиматием. Кисть 
левой руки придерживает гиматий в районе груди. 
Кисть правой руки расположена возле груди. От-
минка изделия производилась в форме плохого ка-
чества. Глина тонкая, плотная, хорошо отмученная, 
коричневого цвета, с редкими мелкими примесями 
белого цвета. Предмет заизвесткован, внешняя по-
верхность покрыта копотью. Высота сохранивше-
гося фрагмента – 6,6 см, ширина – 6,4–9,3 см. Се-
редина IV в. до н.э. Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 
36, 1–3; Пругло 1970б, табл. 39, 4; Кругликова 1974, 
табл. 51, 1; Денисова 1981, табл. III–IV.

6.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 17). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1979 г., р. XIV, комплекс 16, 
№ 318. РОМК, КП 5127/430. Фрагмент нижней 
части полуфигуры женского божества в виде од-
ностороннего рельефа. Правая рука согнута в локте. 
Кисть руки расположена возле груди. Отминка изде-
лия производилась в форме плохого качества. Глина 
тонкая, плотная, хорошо отмученная, красновато-ко-
ричневого цвета, с редкими мелкими примесями 
белого цвета. Предмет заизвесткован, на внешней 
поверхности пятна копоти. Высота сохранившегося 
фрагмента – 6,7 см, ширина – 1,9–4,8 см. Середина 
IV в. до н.э. Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 36, 1–3; 
Пругло, 1970б, табл. 39, 4; Кругликова 1974, табл. 
51, 1; Денисова 1981, табл. III–IV.

7.  Фрагмент сидящей мужской фигуры (рис. 19). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1982 г., р. XVII, № 167. РОМК, 
КП 8870/158. Фрагмент мужской фигуры (ребёнка?), 
сидящей в фронтальной позе. Терракота относится  
к категории объёмных скульптур. Композиция рас-
положена на базе. База прямоугольная, плоская про-
филированная. Сохранилась правая часть. Обнажён-
ное тело с массивным животом округлой формы. 
Правая рука согнута в локте. Кисть сжата в кулак  
и находится в районе груди. Нога опущена вниз и по-
коится на плоской подставке. Скульптура полая вну-
три. На тыльной стороне спина фигурки уплощена  
и имеет пальцевое заглаживание в виде плоского на-
лепа глины. Отминка изделия производилась в фор-
ме плохого качества. Глина тонкая, плотная, хорошо 
отмученная, неяркого розовато-коричневого цвета, 
с редкими мелкими примесями белого цвета. Пред-

мет заизвесткован, на внешней поверхности мелкие 
трещинки, выщерблины. Высота сохранившегося 
фрагмента – 6,0 см, ширина – 1,6–2,3 см. Конец IV 
– начало III в. до н.э. Аналогии: Бритова 1969, рис. 
84; Грач 1974a, табл. 47, 1; Грач 1974б, табл. 48, 2; 
Кобылина 1974, табл. 26, 2; Коровина 1974, 41; Си-
лантьева 1974, 22; Хачатурова 1987, 126.

8.  Объёмная статуэтка, изображающая сидящую на 
троне богиню Кибелу (рис. 21). Елизаветовское го-
родище, 1986 г., р. XVIII–XIX, № 154. РОМК, КП 
19307/54. Терракота относится к категории объёмных 
форм. Богиня сидит на троне с крестообразными за-
круглёнными выступами. На голове высокий голов-
ной убор – калаф, расширяющийся кверху. Пышные 
волосы разделены пробором по центру на две части. 
Волнистые локоны, по три с каждой стороны, ни-
спадают на плечи. Черты лица несколько смазаны  
и невыразительны, но различимы: высокий лоб, 
брови, прямой нос несколько асимметричен. Серьги 
овальной формы. Богиня одета в хитон с глубоким 
вырезом с длинными рукавами и застёжками вдоль 
рук. Гиматий проходит под правой рукой, складками 
лежит на коленях и ниспадает книзу с левой сторо-
ны. Ноги покоятся на прямоугольной подставке – на 
низкой скамеечке. Статуэтка полая внутри. В правой 
руке находится фиала. В левой руке конусообразный 
предмет. Глина розовая, с белыми включениями.  
В изломе глина трёхслойная, в центре черепка нали-
чие прослойки серого цвета. Терракота покрыта анго-
бом со следами росписи. Предмет заизвесткован, на 
внешней поверхности сколы, трещины, выщербли-
ны. Статуэтка склеена из трёх фрагментов. Высота 
терракоты – 17,0 см, ширина – 11,0-12,5 см. Конец IV 
– 1 треть III в. до н.э. Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 
36, 6; Кобылина 1974, табл. 9, 1; Сорокина 1974, табл. 
9, 1; Русяева 1979, рис. 49–51; Глушец 2006, 103.

9.  Фрагмент верхней части протомы (рис. 23). Елизаве-
товское городище, 1988 г., р. XX, № 27. РОМК, КП 
18093/27. Голова женского божества в виде односто-
роннего рельефа увенчана полосом. Волосы валиком 
обрамляют голову над низким лбом. Отминка изде-
лия производилась в форме плохого качества. Лицо 
не проработано, различимы только нос и губы. Глина 
тонкая, плотная, хорошо отмученная, розовато-ко-
ричневого цвета, с примесями белого цвета и мель-
чайшими блёстками. Предмет заизвесткован. Высота 
сохранившегося фрагмента – 4,6 см, ширина – 3,6 см. 
Середина IV в. до н.э. Аналогии: Марченко 1974, 
табл. 38, 3.

10.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 25). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1988 г., р. XX, № 113. РОМК, 
КП 18093/114. Фрагмент нижней части полуфигуры 
женского божества в виде одностороннего рельефа. 
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Левая рука согнута в локте. Кисть руки расположе-
на возле груди. Большой и указательный палец ка-
саются друг друга. Глина тонкая, плотная, хорошо 
отмученная, коричнево-красного цвета, с мелкими 
примесями белого цвета. Отминка изделия произ-
водилась в форме плохого качества. Глиняное тесто 
в изломе имеет прослойку серого цвета. Предмет 
заизвесткован. Высота сохранившегося фрагмен-
та – 4,9–8,2 см, ширина – 5,1 см. Конец IV – начало 
III в. до н.э. Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 36, 1–3; 
Пругло 1970б, табл. 39, 4; Кругликова 1974, табл. 51, 
1; Денисова 1981, табл. III–IV.

11.  Фрагмент нижней части протомы (рис. 27). Елиза-
ветовское городище, 1988 г., р. XX, № 143. РОМК, 
КП 18093/158. Фрагмент нижней части полуфи-
гуры женского божества в виде одностороннего 
рельефа. Сохранилась правая часть. Правая рука 
согнута в локте. Отминка изделия производилась 
в форме плохого качества. Глина тонкая, плотная, 
хорошо отмученная, красновато-коричневого цве-
та, с редкими мелкими примесями белого цвета. 
Предмет заизвесткован. Высота сохранившегося 
фрагмента – 4,6 см, ширина – 1,5–3,0 см. Середина 
IV в. до н.э. Аналогии: Пругло 1970a, табл. 36, 1–3; 
Пругло 1970б, табл. 39, 4; Кругликова 1974, табл. 
51, 1; Денисова 1981, табл. III–IV.

12.  Фрагмент верхней части большой протомы 
(рис. 29). Елизаветовское городище, 1990 г., 
р. XXIV, № 9. РОМК, НВ 13511/9. Фрагмент верх-
ней части полуфигуры женского божества (Деме-
тры?) в виде одностороннего рельефа крупного 
размера. Сохранившаяся верхняя часть протомы 
передаёт изображение правой части головы: фраг-
мент прически, стефаны и наброшенного на го-
лову покрывала. Отминка изделия производилась 
в форме плохого качества. Глина тонкая, плотная, 
хорошо отмученная, красновато-коричневого цве-
та, с редкими мелкими примесями белого цвета. 
Предмет заизвесткован, имеет крупные сколы на 
лицевой стороне. Высота сохранившегося фраг-
мента – 7,4–8,8 см, ширина – 2,0–14,0 см. Конец 
IV – начало III в. до н.э. Аналогии: Леви 1970, табл. 
20, 3; Скуднова 1970, табл. 31, 2–3 и 31, 5; Русяева 
1979, 54, рис. 30, 1 и 30, 4.

13.  Фрагмент средней части большой протомы 
(рис. 31). Елизаветовское городище, 1990 г., р. XXIV, 
№ 13. РОМК, НВ 13511/12. Фрагмент средней части 
полуфигуры женского божества (Деметры?) в виде 
одностороннего рельефа крупного размера. Сохра-
нившаяся средняя часть протомы передаёт изобра-
жение нижней части подбородка, массивной шеи, 
складки хитона или шейных украшений (?). Вол-
нистые локоны ниспадают на правое плечо. Кисть 

левой руки находится возле груди и держит плод 
яблока или граната (?). Отминка изделия производи-
лась в форме плохого качества. Глина тонкая, плот-
ная, хорошо отмученная, красновато-коричневого 
цвета, с редкими мелкими примесями белого цвета 
и мельчайших блёсток. Предмет заизвесткован. Вы-
сота сохранившегося фрагмента – 8,4 см, ширина – 
2,6–8,2 см. Конец IV – начало III в. до н.э. Аналогии: 
Леви 1970, табл. 20, 3; Скуднова 1970, табл. 31, 2–3 
и 30, 5; Русяева 1979, 54, рис. 30, 1 и 30, 4.
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The main results of a five-year dactyloscopy  
and trace evidence study of ancient terracottas  
objects found in the lower Don

Abstract

The article analyzes the results of implementation of a new scientific method in examining ancient terracottas. For the 
first time this method was used by authors of the present article for examining terracottas of Tanais and it proved suc-
cessful. The subjects for examination at the next stage of the study were finds from the Elizavetovskoe settlement, stored 
in the Educational Museum of Archeology in the Institute of History and International Relations of the Southern Federal 
University, and also in Azov History, Archeology and Paleontology Museum-Reserve. The subject of this study are ancient 
clay figurines from the Elizavetovskoe settlement, stored in the Rostov Regional Museum of Local Lore, as well as terra-
cottas from the Novocherkassk Museum of the History of Don Cossacks and the Taganrog State Literary and Historical-
Architectural Museum-Reserve. A total of 70 terracotta items were examined. Among them are fragments of protomes, 
male and female figurines, animal figures dating from 4th–3rd century BC. Many of them were softened by kneading in 
forms. In the process of kneading artisans pressed clay tightly into forms, thus leaving distinct fingerprints on the inside 
of items. The fingerprints reveal information about age and gender of ancient artisans as well as peculiarities of the ter-
racotta crafting.

Keywords:

Elizavetovskoe settlement, coroplastic art, terracotta, masters – coroplasts,  
fingerprints, dactyloscopy, trace evidence

Н.И. Суворова, А.Г. Язовских, С.В. Серго, Н.В. Лазарев 
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Аннотация

Лабрис (Семибратнее городище) расположен в нижнем течении реки Кубань. В XIX–XX вв. его исследовали 
Владимир Тизенгаузен (1878) и Никита Анфимов (между 1938 и 1955 гг.). Целью настоящей работы является 
анализ новых данных, полученных в ходе комплексного исследования этого археологического памятника  
(2001–2009 гг.). В первую очередь изучалась южная часть древнего поселения. По данным геомагнитной съемки 
она имеет форму трапеции, тогда как северная часть – овальные очертания. На южной, восточной и западной 
сторонах городища можно наблюдать заметное утолщение интенсивности магнитных аномалий в нескольких 
точках, которые, по-видимому, связаны с воротами, усиленными башнями. С восточной стороны исследование 
ранних слоев выявило оборонительную стену и проездную башню с лестницей V в. до н.э. Они были разрушены 
в начале следующего столетия и восстановлены в его конце. В раннеэллинистический период здесь находились 
остатки теменоса с внешней оградой из известняковых блоков и двумя алтарями. Данные палинологического 
анализа почвенных проб, датирующихся V–I вв. до н.э. показывают, что на развитие Лабриса явно влияли 
климатические факторы, колебания уровня Черного моря и изменения гидрологического режима реки Кубань. 
Дальнейшее всестороннее изучение городища может дать принципиально новую информацию о раннем этапе 
греко-синдских отношений и последующем развитии этого региона.

Ключевые слова:

Боспорское царство, Синдика, Лабрис (Семибратнее городище), 
междисциплинарные исследования, палинология

Семибратнее городище площадью около 9 га рас-
положено в 28 км к северо-востоку от г. Анапы 

(античной Горгиппии) (рис. 1), близ нижнего течения 
реки Кубань. История его раскопок насчитывает уже 
более 140 лет. Впервые оно было исследовано в 1878 г. 
членом Императорской археологической комиссии  

В.Г. Тизенгаузеном и получило свое первоначальное на-
звание по раскопанным им неподалеку, всего в 3 км к севе-
ро-западу, известным Семибратним курганам середины  
V – начала IV вв. до н.э. с захоронениями представите-
лей правящей династии племени синдов. Заложенные 
тогда по краям городища траншеи выявили остатки  

* Исследование проведено в рамках выполнения Программы ФНИ ГАН по теме государственной работы: № 0184-2019-0005 
«Культура античных государств Северного Причерноморья. Субкультуры правящей элиты и рядового населения».
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оборонительных сооружений высотой около 3,2 м  
и огромный трехступенчатый «жертвенник»1.

Планомерные исследования Семибратнего городища 
начались только в 1938 г. в его северной части, име-
ющей овальную форму. С перерывами они проводи-
лись экспедицией Краснодарского музея под руко-
водством Н.В. Анфимова в течение девяти полевых 
сезонов, вплоть до 1955 г.2 При этом самый ранний 
слой Н.В. Анфимов отнес к рубежу VI–V вв. до н.э. 
Он связал с ним остатки крепостной стены начала 
V в. до н.э. с прямоугольными башнями, расположен-
ными на расстоянии 15–18 м друг от друга (рис. 2–3). 
Их перекрывали мощные зольные напластования, воз-
никшие в результате пожаров и разрушений, которые  
Н.В. Анфимов датировал началом IV в. до н.э. Окон-
чательное разрушение ранних оборонительных соо-
ружений городища по его мнению произошло в конце 
того же столетия. Следующий строительный период 
он отнес к первой половине III в. до н.э., а последний 
– ко второй половине III – началу II вв. до н.э. Со-
гласно предложенной хронологической схеме в кон-
це I в. до н.э., когда городские постройки уже лежали  
в развалинах, здесь возникло небольшое поселение, 
просуществовавшее около столетия. Периодизация 
Н.В. Анфимова и разработанная им этнокультурная 
интерпретация Семибратнего городища, как синдско-
го города, долго оставались неизменными. Опреде-
ленные коррективы в них удалось внести благодаря 
возобновившемуся в 2001 г. исследованию городи-
ща, ставшего на девять лет основным объектом работ 
Боспорской экспедиции ИИМК РАН3.

К этому времени, после случайной находки посвящения 
боспорского царя Левкона I (389/388–349/348 гг. до н.э.), 
стало известно древнее название города, которое мож-
но реконструировать как Лабрис (рис. 4). Надпись по-
вествует о том, что царь посвятил здесь статую Фебу 
Аполлону, «владыке Лабриса», после сражения с Окта-
масадом, сыном царя синдов Гекатея, «который, лишая 
отца [его собственной] власти, в сей город ворвался»4. 
Последняя фраза недвусмысленно указывает на особый 
статус Лабриса, где вполне возможно, местный прави-
тель имел постоянную резиденцию5. 

Результаты комплексных исследований Лабриса, свя-
заны, прежде всего, с южной частью городища, точ-
ные границы которой были определены в результате 

1  Отчет археологической комиссии за 1878–1879, VIII–IX.
2  Анфимов 1941, 258–267; Анфимов 1951, 238–244; Анфимов 1953, 99–111.
3  Горончаровский 2004, 56–60; Горончаровский 2009, 150–187.
4  Тохтасьев 2004, 144–156.
5  Тохтасьев 2001, 66.
6  Горончаровский и др. 2010, 58–62.
7  Горончаровский, Чудин 2013, 95–98.

геомагнитной съемки, проводившейся Т.Н. Смекало-
вой (рис. 5) в 2006–2008 гг.6 и А.В. Чудиным в 2009 г. 
(рис. 6)7. Условия магнитной съёмки были довольно 
сложными из-за глубокой вспашки. Поэтому при-
шлось отказаться от высокопродуктивной многодат-
чиковой системы на двухколесной тележке, которая 
обычно применяется на полях, и воспользоваться 
только переносным датчиком. Использовался канад-
ский оверхаузеровский магнитометр GSM-19WG. 
Второй магнитометр того же типа находился в зоне 
«нормального» поля для измерений на контрольной 
точке. Эти данные затем учитывались при обработке 
данных для вычитания временных вариаций земного 
магнитного поля из пространственных измерений. За 
основу была взята координатная сеть, вначале ориен-
тированная по сторонам света, но впоследствии для 
покрытия максимальной площади городища, направ-
ленная вдоль кромки лесополосы. Измерения велись 
с промежутками 0,5 м между линиями и 0,25–0,30 м 
вдоль по линии. Высота датчика выдерживалась 0,3 м 
над поверхностью. Полученная на магнитной кар-
те довольно интенсивная положительная аномалия  
в виде трапеции, очевидно, связана с заполнением рва 
шириной около 13 м, образовавшимся в результате об-
рушения в него сгоревших деревянных конструкций. 
Похожую, но менее четкую картину дает космический 
снимок из ресурса Google Earth (рис. 7).

Ширина основания «трапеции» составляет почти 
200 м. Длина боковых сторон, расположенных по от-
ношению к нему под углом приблизительно 77° – око-
ло 100 и 130 м. На трех участках – южном, восточном  
и западном – хорошо заметны утолщения и одновре-
менно увеличение интенсивности аномалии в несколь-
ких точках, которые, видимо, соответствуют башням. 
На каждой из сторон имеются также «разрывы» ши-
риной около 5,0 м, фиксирующие расположение ворот. 
Интересно отметить, что на южной линии обороны 
таких «разрывов» два, что могло обеспечивать воз-
можность неожиданных вылазок в случае попытки 
прорваться в город в этом месте. Геомагнитная съём-
ка позволила также выявить очертания двух круп-
ных прямоугольных в плане построек (обозначены  
на рис. 8 буквами «А» и «С») и здание из двух, вы-
тянутых в одну линию помещений у южных ворот 
– (обозначено на рис. 8 буквой «В»). К сожалению,  
в 1970-е гг. через западную часть городища с севера 
на юг прошла лесополоса. При этом южные ворота, 

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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башни и ров, серьезно пострадали. На магнитной кар-
те связанная со рвом положительная аномалия внутри 
лесополосы почти исчезает. Посадки деревьев в неко-
торой мере исказили и картину постепенной застройки 
южного «выступа». 

Ранние культурные напластования, относящиеся к пе-
риоду независимого существования Синдики, были 
исследованы в южной части городища на участке, 
примыкавшем к внутреннему фасу восточной обо-
ронительной линии. К ней относятся возведенная  
во второй четверти V в. до н.э. прямоугольная вну-
тренняя проездная башня (вскрытая часть имеет раз-
меры 6,5 × 5,0 м), со стенами толщиной до 0,85 м  
и пристроенная к ней лестница (рис. 9). Стены башни 
имели трехчастную структуру: два панциря из упло-
щенных, грубо обколотых кусков известняка с забу-
товкой из плотно утрамбованной глины с примесью 
мелких камней. При этом в кладке внешнего панциря 
был обнаружен большой фрагмент горла развитого 
варианта III-B хиосской пухлогорлой амфоры8, т.е. 
южные оборонительные сооружения были возведе-
ны позднее, чем те, что были открыты Н.В. Анфимо-
вым. Внутреннее помещение башни, видимо, служи-
ло для размещения постоянной стражи, охранявшей 
вход в город. О долговременном присутствии здесь 
небольшой группы людей свидетельствует сохранив-
шееся в юго-западном углу башни на глинобитном 
полу горелое пятно от двухкамерного очага прямо-
угольной формы. Над уровнем его основания были 
зафиксированы золистые прослойки с примесью угля 
мощностью до 0,4 м, в которых, помимо обгоревших 
костей домашних животных, присутствовали рако-
вины мидий и костяные пластинки осетров. Битая 
посуда, использовавшаяся для приготовления пищи,  
и бытовые отходы выбрасывались тут же, за стену,  
в угол между башней и лестницей. 

Длина основания лестницы 5,4 м, а ширина – около 
2,0 м. Сохранившиеся четыре нижних ступени имеют 
угол наклона 30°, что предполагает выход на верхнюю 
площадку проездной башни на высоте около 3,5 м. 
Аналогичную оригинальную конструкцию с невысо-
кой внутренней проездной башней и примыкающей 
к ней лестницей имеют только ворота в крепостной 
стене Пистироса – греческого эмпория более чем  
в 300 км от морского побережья Фракии9. Я. Боузек, со-
поставляя его укрепления с фортификационными соо-

8  Монахов 2003, 18, табл. 6, 2.
9  Domaradzki 1996, 18–19, рис. 1, 4,8; 2, 2; Боузек 2006, 34–35.
10  Bouzek 1996, 44.
11  Ср.: Златковская 1971, 127.
12  Каменецкий 2003, 71.
13  Вдовиченко 2006, 35.

ружениями Северной Греции, пришел к выводу о том, 
что они наиболее близки городским стенам Фасоса,  
а толчком для отправки партии колонистов вглубь вар-
варской территории могло стать поражение восстания 
жителей острова против власти Афин в 465 г. до н.э.10 
Возведение в земле синдов на том же хронологиче-
ском отрезке времени аналогичных элементов оборо-
нительной линии представляется не случайным. Рас-
ширение городской застройки в южном направлении 
за линию прежних стен с воротами, которые достаточ-
но четко читаются на карте геомагнитной съёмки, мог-
ло быть связано с прибытием сюда небольшой группы 
эпойков, среди которых с небольшой долей вероятно-
сти можно предположить присутствие выходцев из  
фасосских владений. Новые городские кварталы заня-
ли площадь около 2,5 га, что при средней плотности 
застройки дает цифру около 130–150 домовладений. 
Не исключено, что с притоком греческих колонистов  
в своем дальнейшем развитии Лабрис приобрел статус 
полиса, оставшись, однако, подконтрольным племени 
синдов в лице их вождей, видимо, получавших от сво-
их греческих подданных сначала периодические дары  
в виде дорогого оружия, украшений и предметов  
роскоши, а затем и фиксированную дань золотом  
и серебром11. 

Об этническом облике первоначального поселе-
ния на месте Семибратнего городища пока су-
дить сложно, но, в любом случае, по крайней 
мере, уже со второй четверти V в. до н.э., го-
род, видимо, существовал как греческий центр  
в Синдике. Не случайно И.С. Каменецкий отмечал 
для него «специфически античный набор керамики»12. 
В данном отношении интересны также наблюдения 
И.И. Вдовиченко, изучившей коллекцию аттической 
расписной керамики из раскопок Н.В. Анфимова. Она 
обратила внимание на то, что «основная масса находок 
относится ко второй половине V в. до н.э.», включая 
«очень изысканную посуду, расписанную лучшими 
аттическими мастерами», причем типологически име-
ющиеся образцы близки к характерным для городских 
центров Боспора13. 

Анализ материалов раскопок 2001–2009 гг. дает для 
V в. до н.э. следующую картину: среди находок при-
сутствует довольно большое количество фрагментов 
чернолаковой и расписной керамики, составляю-
щих около 7,5% керамического комплекса без учета  
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амфор (рис. 10), а также обломки раковин мидий, тра-
диционно входивших в рацион древних греков. Кон-
такты с местным населением нашли свое отражение в 
том, что до 24% керамического комплекса составляют 
фрагменты лепных сосудов. В дальнейшем, в конце  
V – первой четверти IV в. до н.э. доля лепной керамики 
сокращается до 16% и резко, до 30%, увеличивается 
количество чернолаковой и расписной посуды. 

Не позднее начала 60-х гг. IV в. до н.э. ранние оборо-
нительные сооружения Лабриса подверглись разруше-
нию, скорее всего, в период войны между Левконом  
и Октамасадом. С этим событием связан золистый 
слой с включениями угля, где часто встречались окру-
глые морские гальки примерно одного размера и веса, 
которые могли использоваться как снаряды для пращи. 
Во всяком случае, чечевицеобразный снаряд из свин-
ца весом 55,6 г был найден на том же уровне, в 12 м  
к западу от оборонительной стены14. 

В дальнейшем остатки ранних укреплений боль-
шей частью были использованы как фундамент для 
возведения новой фортификационной линии. Вну-
тренний фас её был вскрыт при зачистке восточного 
борта раскопа I на протяжении 5,3м при высоте 1,6 м 
(рис. 11). Связь между двумя строительными периода-
ми подчеркнута поворотом стены IV в. до н.э. в районе 
предполагаемых ворот, проем которых шириной око-
ло 4,0 м читается на аэрофотосъёмке и геомагнитной 
карте. На пространстве перед ними со стороны города 
строительные остатки отсутствовали, за исключени-
ем фундамента стены шириной 1,28 м, пристроенной 
к оборонительной линии вскоре после её возведения. 
Назначение этой достаточно мощной кладки можно 
видеть в том, чтобы сузить подход к воротам со сторо-
ны города, оставляя непосредственно перед крепост-
ной стеной пустое пространство.

В конце IV в. до н.э. оборонительная система Лабриса 
ещё раз частично пострадала в ходе военных действий, 
и он в значительной мере утратил свой статус крупного 
городского центра. Крепостные сооружения в этот пе-
риод были реконструированы только в северной части 
городища, в южной – на слое их разрушения во второй 
четверти III в. до н.э. был заложен теменос, исследо-
ванный на площади около 250 кв. м15. Он находился 

14  В этой связи интересно отметить информацию о случайной находке в районе Лабриса около десяти подобных свинцовых снарядов для 
пращи без изображений и надписей: Скобелев 2003, 102.
15  Горончаровский 2007, 185–190.
16  Ср.: Денисова 1981, 34, табл. V, 42.
17 Леви 1985, 74, рис. 62. 
18  Соколова 2001, 375, рис. 1.
19  Карасев 1964, 36; Русяева 2006, 90–91; Крутилов 2007, 195–196.
20  Lang 1964, 25.

на самой высокой точке городища, занимая вершину  
и склоны небольшого пологого холма высотой около 
3 м, где на распашке в изобилии встречались выверну-
тые плугом обломки хорошо обработанных известня-
ковых плит. При снятии здесь пахотного слоя найден 
мешаный материал конца IV–I вв. до н.э., среди которо-
го можно отметить терракотовую протому женского бо-
жества, датирующуюся первой половиной III в. до н.э.16 
Ниже, на глубине всего 0,34 м от современной поверх-
ности, были обнаружены остатки ограды священного 
участка, вскрытые на протяжении 18 м.

Она состоит из уложенных в один ряд массивных бло-
ков пиленого ракушечного известняка размерами от 
0,60 × 0,32 × 0,28 м до 1,10 × 0,56 × 0,26 м (рис. 12). 
Аналогичным образом выглядели остатки восточной 
ограды ольвийского теменоса конца IV–III вв. до н.э.17 
и ограды священного участка при храмовом комплексе 
IV – середины III вв. до н.э. в Нимфее18.

К югу от трассы стены теменоса была обнаружена ча-
стично сохранившаяся вымостка большого двора 1, 
с которого на уровень восточной части священного 
участка, над разрушенной оборонительной стеной, 
вела трехступенчатая лестница. В северо-восточном 
углу двора находились пять ям, три из которых, судя 
по размерам и форме, предназначались для установ-
ки пифосов. Из двух хозяйственных ям наибольший 
интерес представляет впущенная в слой IV в. до н.э. 
яма колоколовидной формы. Происходящие отсюда 
четыре небольших куска кричного железа с губчатой 
структурой могут свидетельствовать о наличии на тер-
ритории теменоса железоделательного производства. 
Ранее подобные наблюдения были сделаны относи-
тельно святилищ, открытых на Березани и в Ольвии19.
 
Близ устья ямы лежала почти квадратная свинцо-
вая гиря размерами 5,8 × 5,4 × 1,2 см с процарапан-
ной буквой Μ (сокр. μίνα). Её вес 419,18 г, с учетом  
некоторых потерь металла, соответствует мине эв-
бейско-аттической весовой системы20. Найденные  
на дворе 1 обломки калиптеров и керамид (в общей 
сложности 1090 экз.), главным образом боспорского  
производства, скорее всего, относятся к кровле сосед-
них помещений или имевшимся здесь навесам. Сре-
ди них отметим фрагменты черепиц с клеймом ГОР 

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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середины – третьей четверти III в. до н.э.21 и клей-
мом [ΠΑΙΡΙΣΑ]ΔΟΥ времени правления Перисада III  
(около 185–180 гг. до н.э.)22. 

В северо-западном углу двора 1 был выявлен проем 
ворот шириной 3,06 м, ограниченный с двух сторон 
массивными известняковыми плитами длиной более 
1,3 м каждая. Если судить по наличию в западной  
из них прямоугольного выруба, служившего подпят-
ником, ворота имели лишь одну створку. В открытом 
виде она упиралась в отходящую почти под прямым 
углом от западного края ворот кладку стены шириной 
0,54 м из выложенных в ряд крупных известняковых 
квадров длиной до 0,84 м. В ранний период она слу-
жила границей двора 1 с этой стороны и с учетом пере-
пада в рельефе местности имела функцию подпорной 
кладки. Позднее проход вдоль этой стены был сужен 
более, чем вдвое, при возведении небрежно сложен-
ной кладки, обозначившей новую границу двора 1  
с запада (рис. 13).

На более низком уровне, в пределах теменоса был вы-
явлен небольшой двор 2, на центральной оси которо-
го располагался небольшой двухступенчатый алтарь 
(рис. 14). Хорошо отесанная верхняя плита его разме-
рами 1,0 × 0,88 м имела высоту 0,27 м. К нижней сту-
пени алтаря примыкала прямоугольная плита размера-
ми 0,64 × 0,42 м, на которую вставали совершавшие 
обрядовые действия. 

Другие архитектурные сооружения теменоса, зафикси-
рованные ранее на геомагнитной карте, были обнаруже-
ны в 10 м к западу на небольшой искусственной тер-
расе, врезанной в покатый склон холма, укрепленный 
крупными бутовыми камнями. У её восточного края 
находился большой алтарь из массивных известняко-
вых плит (рис. 15). На глубине 0,46 м от современной 
поверхности сохранилась только нижняя его ступень, 
вскрытые размеры которой составили 1,87 × 1,74 м 
при высоте 0,27 м. В первоначальном виде алтарь был 
двухступенчатым, но верхняя плита в данном случае от-
сутствовала, поскольку оказалась на уровне пахотного 
слоя. Об её размерах можно судить по сохранившимся 
подтесам на нижней части этого сооружения на 0,14 м, 
т.е. ширина плиты составляла около 1,32 м. Внутреннее 
пространство нижней ступени было заполнено плотно 
утрамбованной глиной серого цвета с включениями бу-
тового камня. С западной стороны алтаря находилась 
служившая ступенькой растрескавшаяся и просевшая 
плита размерами 1,03 × 0,35 × 0,14 м. 

21  Алексеева 1997, 116, табл. 59, 17.
22  Федосеев 2012, 69. Рядом с раскопом на распашке был найден фрагмент боспорской черепицы с уникальным клеймом BACIɅICC[ΗС]: 
Федосеев 2011, 299–300; Кац 2015, 73, № 2328. Если привлечь в качестве аналогии клейма ΒΑСΙΛΙΚΗ с лунарной сигмой, которые датируются 
180–155 гг. до н.э., то клеймо BACIɅICC[ΗС] можно отнести ко времени правления царицы Камасарии.
23  Леви 1985, 73.

К западу от алтаря с помощью геомагнитной съёмки 
были зафиксированы остатки большой прямоугольной 
постройки, видимо, общественного назначения (обо-
значена на рис. 8 буквой D), шириной не менее 15 м. 
Здесь, на участке размерами 4,5 × 2,0 м, вскрыт угол 
здания, стены которого сохранились в высоту всего на 
один ряд кладки (рис. 16). Здесь находилась вымост-
ка из тщательно уложенного мелкого бутового камня 
с тремя округлыми выемками диаметром до 1,04 м 
вдоль северной стены. С восточной стороны её огра-
ничивала плохо сохранившаяся кладка, между которой  
и внешней стеной здания был оставлен небольшой про-
межуток шириной 0,79 м. Назначение этого элемента 
планировки неясно. Возможно, кладка использовалась 
для установки каких-то несущих конструкций.

Пространство между зданием и алтарем шириной 2 м 
почти целиком перекрывала вымостка из семи целых, 
но растрескавшихся и пяти фрагментированных чере-
пиц боспорского производства. Судя по светло-корич-
невой глине розоватого оттенка с включениями слюды 
и бурых частиц железняка, а также характерным ров-
ным скосам боковых выемок, все они являются про-
дукцией мастерских Горгиппии. На ними лежали 127 
обломков упавшей черепичной кровли, но уже другого 
типа. Такая же картина была зафиксирована к северу 
от постройки на полосе шириной почти 2,0 м. 

Стоит отметить, что архитектурные сооружения этой 
части теменоса оказались синхронными открытым 
ранее двухступенчатому алтарю и ограде с воротами. 
Как и там, в качестве основного строительного мате-
риала использовался хорошо поддающийся обработке 
привозной ракушечный известняк. Следы перестроек 
конца III – первой половины II в. до н.э. были выявле-
ны лишь местами.

Судя по данным геомагнитной съёмки, ограда теме-
носа продолжается в западном направлении, по край-
ней мере, еще на 30 м, почти до основания склона 
холма. Согласно тем же наблюдениям протяженность 
священного участка с севера на юг составляла не  
менее 40 м. Таким образом, с учетом того, что 
восточной границей в данном случае являлась  
линия рва, его общая площадь равнялась приблизи-
тельно 2000 кв. м, что не так уж мало в сравнении  
с достаточно хорошо изученным ольвийским темено-
сом, занимавшим пространство около 3500 кв. м23.
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Хотя ордерных построек на территории раннеэлли-
нистического теменоса пока не найдено, об их нали-
чии здесь свидетельствует случайно обнаруженная  
к юго-западу от раскопа изрядно поврежденная ар-
хитектурная деталь в виде базы пилястра ионийского 
ордера с диаметром основания 0,39 м (рис. 17). Соот-
ветственно реконструируемая высота полуколонны 
в данном случае составляет около 2,7 м. Возможно, 
 и ранее на месте теменоса находился какой-то крупны 
й культовый центр, скорее всего, связанный с почитани-
ем Феба Аполлона, «владыки города лабритян» из уже 
упоминавшегося посвящения Левкона I, то есть уже 
тогда он был божественным покровителем города24.

С изучением заключительного этапа существова-
ния Лабриса связано доследование северной ча-
сти раскопа «А», где в 1938–1940 гг. было открыто 
укрепленное здание, датированное Н.В. Анфимовым 
III в. до н.э. – I в. н.э. С учетом новых материалов 
нижняя хронологическая граница в данном случае 
требует корректировки, по крайней мере на сто лет, 
поскольку ярко выраженный раннеэллинистический 
материал здесь отсутствует. Самая поздняя найден-
ная здесь монета относится ко времени правления 
Митридата VIII (39/40–44/45). В ходе раскопок вы-
яснилось, что фундамент монументальной построй-
ки впущен в слой разрушения первой половины 
IV в. до н.э. (рис. 18). На верхней границе его, при 
отсутствии каких-либо строительных остатков, за-
фиксировано только несколько очагов и ям, относя-
щихся ко второй половине IV – началу III в. до н.э. 
На первый взгляд данное обстоятельство свидетель-
ствовало о временном запустении этого района го-
рода после бурных военно-политических событий, 
связанных с его вхождением в состав Боспорского 
государства, но исследование более ранних слоев 
выявило сходную картину. Здесь на довольно огра-
ниченной площади около 30 кв. м было обнаруже-
но 14 хозяйственных ям при отсутствии каких-либо 
строительных остатков, за исключением обломков 
глиняной обмазки турлучных построек. В связи  
с этим можно предположить, что часть территории 
на северной оконечности городища использовалась 
не под застройку, а в хозяйственных целях или как 
убежище с временными жилыми постройками.

Геомагнитная съёмка, проводившаяся А.В. Чудиным  
в 2009 г. восточнеее раскопа «А» показала наличие там 
хорошо различимых положительных аномалий, которые 
могут быть связаны с зольниками. Такое предположе-
ние получило подтверждение в ходе дополнительного 
обследования этой территории, когда в 20 м от раскопа  

24  Graham 2002, 98.
25  Монахов 2003, 120, табл. 84, 5.

«А» были обнаружены три грабительские ямы глу-
биной до 1,5 м. Ниже уровня  дернового слоя там 
присутствовала только чистая зола с отдельными 
включениями мелких фрагментов черепиц, амфор, 
красноглиняной керамики и костей домашних живот-
ных. Из представляющего интерес подъёмного мате-
риала в выбросах грунта заслуживает упоминания 
только ножка родосской амфоры варианта I-F, кото-
рая датируется второй половиной II в. до н.э.25 В лю-
бом случае можно сделать вывод о том, что в период 
функционирования открытого Н.В. Анфимовым укре-
пленного здания, к востоку от него, на краю заметно-
го понижения в рельефе местности, на протяжении 
достаточно долгого времени ссыпалась зола и, сле-
довательно, городская застройка этой части Лабриса  
на данном этапе отсутствовала.

Интересные геомагнитные данные были получены для 
центральной части городища, где четкая и довольно 
интенсивная положительная аномалия соответству-
ет линии рва шириной около 6,0 м, а расположенная 
непосредственно к северу от неё отрицательная ши-
риной около 7,0 м – направлению стены, отделявшей 
северную овальную часть Лабриса от трапециевидной 
южной. В последнем случае размеры отрицательной 
аномалии могут объясняться тем, что в результате 
многолетней распашки каменная кладка стены посте-
пенно разрушалась, выкрашивалась и расползалась 
по полю. Эти наблюдения подтверждают высказанное  
ранее предположение о двух этапах в развитии мест-
ной городской застройки. 

Предложенную в свое время Н.В. Анфимовым дати-
ровку прекращения городской жизни на Семибратнем 
городище – начало II в. до н.э. – необходимо пересмо-
треть в сторону её повышения. Иначе трудно объяснить 
тот факт, что из 59 монет IV–I вв. до н.э., найденных 
за период работ Боспорской экспедиции в северной 
и южной частях городища, 16 датируются именно 
I в. до н.э. Возможно, это событие следует связать  
с военными действиями царя Полемона на Боспоре  
в конце I в. до н.э. После этого на территории Лабриса 
местами ещё теплилась жизнь, но, как военно-адми-
нистративный центр, он прекратил свое существова-
ние. Возможно, определенную роль в данном отноше-
нии сыграло также смещение к северу русла Кубани, 
ведь процветание города во многом было обусловлено 
именно речной торговлей, для которой он служил пе-
ревалочным пунктом. Ведь в период своего возникно-
вения и расцвета Лабрис находился «в непосредствен-
ной близости от пролива, т.н. Боспора Кубанского,  
и имел прямой выход к морю», как минимум, до рубе-
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жа нашей эры или несколько более раннего времени26, 
что объясняет неоднократные находки в культурных 
слоях городища раковин морских мидий. 

Где находился городской порт пока не совсем ясно. 
Сначала было высказано предположение, что он 
располагался неподалеку, в районе небольшой бух-
ты, прослеживающейся в рельефе местности. К со-
жалению, геомагнитная съёмка показала полное 
отсутствие в этом месте каких-либо строительных 
остатков. Видимо, порт следует искать на рассто-
янии около 300 м к западу, близ устья в настоящее 
время почти исчезнувшей р. Чакон. Результаты буре-
ния скважин, проводившегося недавно московскими 
исследователями, показали, что в античный период 
здесь существовал водоем лиманно-озерного типа, 
непосредственно примыкавший к возвышенности, на 
которой располагался Лабрис. 

Палинологическое изучение Лабриса началось  
в 2006 г. В рассматриваемый период сопровождалось 
взятием образцов для анализа из культурных напла-
стований южного борта раскопа I в южной части го-
родища. Отобранные 14 образцов (каждые 15 см снизу 
вверх) позволили получить первые данные по изме-
нению растительности и климата, которые охватыва-
ют почти двухсотлетний период, со второй четверти 
V в. до н.э. до конца IV в. до н.э. Однако этого оказа-
лось недостаточно для серьёзных выводов. Чтобы про-
следить динамику развития Лабриса в изменяющейся 
природной среде работы на памятнике были продол-
жены. В 2007 г. был осуществлен отбор образцов на 
споро-пыльцевой анализ на раскопе «А» в северной 
части городища, где лучше сохранились напластова-
ния III–I вв. до н.э. Образцы отбирались с «перехле-
стом» для получения непрерывного разреза последова-
тельно каждые 5 см. Таким образом, итоговые данные 
охватывают практически весь период существования 
Лабриса. По результатам палинологического анализа 
выделено 8 палинозон (рис. 19).

Палинозона 1 (258–275 см от уровня современной по-
верхности) – вторая четверть V в. до н.э. Общая кон-
центрация пыльцы очень низкая. При этом доминиру-
ет (от 75 до 100%) пыльца трав (осоковых, маревых, 
разнотравья и др.), а пыльца древесных пород практи-
чески отсутствует. В то же время отмечено самое боль-
шое (до 30%) количество спор (преобладают хвощи, 
присутствуют зеленые мхи и папоротники). Отмечена 
пыльца водных и прибрежно-водных растений. 

Палинозона 2 (197–258 см) – вторая половина 
V в. до н.э. За счет некоторого сокращения трав (в ос-

26  Кельтербаум и др. 2016, 21.

новном, злаковых и осоковых), увеличивается содер-
жание пыльцы древесных пород (преобладает берёза 
и ольха, периодически встречается пыльца сосны, ели, 
ивы) достигая своего максимума (до 30%). К концу 
зоны возрастает процентное содержание пыльцы ма-
ревых и полыни. Увеличивается разнообразие видово-
го состава трав. Отмечена пыльца культурных злаков, 
которая сопровождается пыльцой сорных растений 
(Rumex, Plantago, Centaurea). Количество спор дости-
гает здесь своего максимального количества (до 60%). 

Палинозона 3 (176–197 см) – первая четверть 
IV в. до н.э. Общая концентрация пыльцы увеличива-
ется. Снижается процентное содержание, но возрас-
тает разнообразие пыльцы древесных пород, главным 
образом, широколиственных – дуба, вяза, клёна, ясе-
ня, граба, ореха и др. В подлеске появляются лещи-
на, падуб, виноград. Сокращается количество пыль-
цы хвойных пород. Берёза и ольха исчезают совсем.  
На протяжении всей зоны преобладает пыльца травя-
нистых пород. Содержание общего состава трав, как 
и основной доминанты, пыльцы злаков, достигает 
50%. На протяжении всей зоны пыльца культурных 
злаков встречается одновременно с пыльцой сорных 
трав. Немного снижается, но остается значительным 
количество пыльцы осоковых. Водные растения от-
сутствуют. Содержание пыльцы маревых снижается 
с 16,7% до 2,6%, но остается постоянным в течение 
всей зоны. В небольших количествах представлена 
пыльца Asteraceae, Fabaceae, Apiaceae, Polemoniaceae, 
Malvaceae, Rubiaceae. Количество спор невелико.

Палинозона 4 (147–176 см) – вторая четверть 
IV в. до н.э. Резко сокращается концентрация пыльцы. 
Практически исчезает пыльца древесных пород. Спо-
ры встречаются редко. Полностью доминирует пыльца 
трав с преобладанием культурных злаков и примесью 
сорняков. Увеличивается количество пыльцы гречиш-
ных (до 11%). Содержание пыльцы разнотравья неве-
лико и растёт только к концу зоны. Тогда же появляет-
ся и пыльца водных растений. 

Палинозона 5 (118–147 см) – третья четверть  
IV в. до н.э. Общая концентрация пыльцы, по-преж-
нему, остается невысокой. Однако процент древес-
ных пород несколько возрастает. После длительного 
перерыва появляется пыльца берёзы, впервые от-
мечена пыльца бука. Почти постоянно встречается 
пыльца ореха. Среди спор изредка отмечается толь-
ко Polypodiaceae. Среди пыльцы травянистых пород 
доминируют осоковые (до 50%). Содержание пыль-
цы злаков сильно колеблется на протяжении зоны. 
Исчезает пыльца культурных злаков, при этом сор-
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ные травы встречаются постоянно. Увеличивается 
процент пыльцы разнотравья, а пыльца вересковых  
и цикориевых достигает своего максимального содер-
жания. Единично отмечена пыльца водных растений. 

Палинозона 6 (88–118 см) – последняя четверть 
IV в. до н.э. Увеличивается концентрация пыльцы. Ра-
стёт процент древесных пород, среди которых после 
длительного перерыва появляется пыльца хвойных. 
Широколиственные породы представлены пыльцой 
бука, граба, ореха. Во второй половине зоны появля-
ются споры папоротников и хвощей. Среди трав, не от-
личающихся разнообразием, доминирует пыльца осок, 
сложноцветных и злаков, причем пыльца культурных 
растений, по–прежнему, отсутствует, а пыльца вере-
сковых совершенно исчезает.

Палинозона 7 (35–88 см) – III–I вв. до н.э. Концентра-
ция пыльцы резко увеличивается, достигая своих мак-
симальных значений по разрезу. Процент древесных 
пород (в основном широколиственных – граб, дуб, вяз, 
клён, падуб) несколько снижается. Среди трав увели-
чивается процент пыльцы злаков, что вновь делает 
их доминантой травянистого растительного покрова. 
Пыльца культурных злаков отсутствует, зато вновь по-
является пыльца вересковых и водных растений. Ме-
няет свои значения, но остается непрерывной кривая 
пыльцы осоковых. Увеличивается количество и разно-
образие разнотравья. Из спор отмечены только хвощи.

Палинозона 8 (0–35 см) – период после прекращения 
жизни на городище. Общая концентрация пыльцы 
немного снижается, но остается довольно высокой. 
Отмечен низкий процент пыльцы древесных и спор. 
Единично появляется пыльца сосны, ольхи, лещины, 
падуба. Пыльца злаков доминирует среди травянистых 
пород. Вновь появляется пыльца культурных злаков  
в совокупности со значительной примесью сорных 
трав. Значительно присутствие пыльцы маревых, 
полыни, сложноцветных. Ещё более увеличивается 
разнообразие пыльцы разнотравья. Споры отмечены  
в небольшом количестве. 

Таким образом, на раннем этапе существования  
Лабриса (палинозона 1) растительность имела степной 
характер. Природные условия в целом, судя по низкой 
концентрации пыльцы, были неблагоприятны для её 
накопления. О формировании отложений данного 
периода в условиях проточного водоема может гово-

27  Янушевич 1986, 40–70
28  Измайлов 2005, 142–156. 
29  Каплин и др. 2005б, 172–173.
30  Болиховская 2001, 33–36. 
31  Зернов 2006, 26–47.

рить наличие водных и прибрежно-водных растений. 
Это свидетельствует о значительной увлажненности 
территории вокруг городища и существовании здесь 
влажных лугов. Такая ситуация обеспечивала благо-
приятные условия для активного развития земледе-
лия. Позже в ближайших к памятнику регионах рас-
пространились хвойные леса, для которых характерно 
широкое распространение споровых растений (пали-
нозона 2). При этом присутствие ксерофитов говорит 
о произрастании степных растительных сообществ.  
В образцах обнаружена также пыльца культурных зла-
ков и сорных трав. Сопоставляя полученные палиноло-
гические данные с имеющимися палеоботаническими 
наблюдениями по античным памятникам Северного 
Причерноморья27, можно предположить, что здесь вы-
ращивалась пшеница, возможно, с рожью в качестве 
сопутствующего сорняка. Климат в этот период, пере-
ходный от суббореального к субатлантическому, был 
более влажным и прохладным, чем в настоящее время. 
Характер изменений растительного покрова позволя-
ет соотнести их с похолоданием в ходе фанагорийской 
регрессии Черноморского бассейна. Определить её 
начало позволило исследование Анапской пересыпи, 
отложения которой датированы с помощью радиоу-
глеродного метода. Возраст их по разным результатам 
определяется около 600 г. до н.э. – 2580±80 лет назад28 
или 2300±60 лет назад29. Продолжительность регрес-
сии оценивается в 200 лет, понижение уровня моря 
предполагается от 6 до 9 м ниже современного.

Отсутствие на рассматриваемой территории широко-
лиственных лесов, распространение которых пред-
полагается в это время на Тамани и в Восточном 
Причерноморье30 может объясняться интенсивным ан-
тропогенным воздействием. Далее получают распро-
странение с такими древесные породы, как дуб и граб 
(палинозона 3). В настоящее время в виде примеси они 
встречаются в составе сосновых лесов по всему Чер-
номорскому побережью31. Земледелие в этот период 
становится более интенсивным. Складываются очень 
благоприятные условия для отложения пыльцы. 

В начале следующего периода (палинозона 4) проис-
ходит изменение растительного покрова: древесная 
растительность практически исчезает. Травянистый 
покров довольно однообразен. При этом присутствие 
в нём культурных злаков и сопутствующих им сорных 
растений говорит об активной сельскохозяйственной 
деятельности. Крайне неблагоприятные условия для 
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отложения пыльцы привели к тому, что её концентра-
ция снижается почти до минимального уровня пали-
нозоны 1. Все это может свидетельствовать не столько 
об изменении климата и природной среды, сколько об 
усилении антропогенной нагрузки, связанной с широ-
ким распространением земледелия. Бедный состав трав, 
большие площади, занятые под сельское хозяйство,  
а также неблагоприятные условия накопления пыльцы 
и спор в осадках этого времени могут служить косвен-
ными свидетельствами существования в этот период 
близ городища небольшого проточного водоема. Более 
определенно об этом можно говорить для конца палино-
зоны 4 и палинозоны 5, когда появляется пыльца водных  
и прибрежно-водных растений. В дальнейшем (пали-
нозоны 5–7) вновь распространились небольшие пой-
менные леса при преобладании злаково-разнотравных 
ландшафтов. Исчезают культурные злаки, но при этом 
постоянно отмечаются травы, сопутствующие поселе-
ниям человека. Все это может говорить о затоплении 
обширных пространств, занятых ранее под земледелие,  
в результате подъёма уровня моря и образования лима-
на. В результате увлажнения и некоторого снижения ан-
тропогенной нагрузки появились леса. В целом можно 
говорить о лесостепном характере растительности. 

Полученные данные могут свидетельствовать о транс-
грессивной стадии Черного моря32, а также служить 
подтверждением гипотезы существования близ го-
родища палеозалива, на берегу которого был распо-
ложен порт. Если верить полученной из торфяника 
радиоуглеродной пробе с датой 2240±110 лет назад33, 
трансгрессия началась не позднее II в. до н.э. Однако  
в данном случае ошибка относительно изменения 
уровня моря и существования палеоводоема может 
быть достаточно велика. 

В последнем из рассматриваемых периодов (палино-
зона 8) степные сообщества получают широкое рас-
пространение. Преобладают злаково-разнотравные  
и полынно-маревые группировки. Распространение 
древесной растительности невелико, больше преобла-
дает кустарниковая. После длительного перерыва вновь 
появляются культурные злаки со значительным коли-
чеством сорных видов трав. Богатый травянистый по-
кров, большое видовое разнообразие, наличие степных 
видов говорит об иссушении климата. Палеоводоемы 
перестали существовать и освободившиеся земли под-
верглись распашке. Характер растительного покрова  
и климатические условия соответствуют современным.

32  Измайлов 2005, 162–163; Balabanov 2007, 711–730. 
33  Внуков и др. 2008, 127–147. 
34  Измайлов 2005, 56–60. 
35  Bolikhovskaya и др. 2002, 257–271.
36  Внуков и др. 2008, 136–138. 

Если судить по данным изучения геологических раз-
резов34, последняя трансгрессия в бассейне Азовского 
моря происходила около 600 лет назад. В таком случае 
окончательное прекращение существования палеово-
доема и водного пути в районе городища можно дати-
ровать периодом после этой даты. 

Установлено, что периоды расцвета и последующего 
упадка Лабриса, помимо военно-политических при-
чин, тесно связаны с климатическими и гидрологи-
ческими изменениями и колебаниями уровня моря. 
Однако наблюдаемые здесь изменения растительности 
на локальном уровне в значительной степени связаны  
и с человеческой деятельностью. Сопоставление полу-
ченных результатов с информацией, полученной в ходе 
исследования расположенных неподалеку природных 
разрезов и торфяников в дельте реки Кубань35, позво-
ляет сделать выводы о природных и антропогенных 
факторах, влиявших на изменение природной среды. 
Радиоуглеродные датировки торфяников36 во многом 
подтверждают хронологическую шкалу, построенную 
с учетом данных палинологического анализа. 

В целом, итоги междисциплинарных исследований 
Боспорской экспедиции ИИМК РАН за девять полевых 
сезонов в Лабрисе наглядно демонстрируют возмож-
ности применения геофизических методов для изуче-
ния планировки археологических памятников, выде-
ления в их границах эталонных объектов и получения 
новых данных по проблеме взаимодействия природы  
и человеческого общества на различных этапах исто-
рического развития.
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 Рис. 1. Карта Боспора Киммерийского (Д. Кельтербаум).

 Рис. 2. План раскопок Н.В. Анфимова в северо-восточной части Семибратнего городища (V.P. Tolstikov)..

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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 Рис. 3. Реконструкция оборонительных сооружений Семибратнего городища (В.Б  Мартиров).

 Рис. 4. Посвятительная надпись царя Левкона I (С.Р. Тохтасьев).
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 Рис. 5. Т.Н. Смекалова в процессе геомагнитной съёмки на территории городища (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 6. Лабрис. Геомагнитная карта с наложением на топографический план (Т.Н. Смекалова).  

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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 Рис. 8. Лабрис. Геомагнитная карта южной части городища с интерпретацией полученных данных (Т.Н. Смекалова): A – крупная 
прямоугольная постройка с внутренним двором близ восточной крепостной стены; B – каменная постройка, состоящая из двух 
помещений; C – крупная прямоугольная постройка напротив западных ворот; D – монументальная прямоугольная постройка (храм?); 
E – мастерская по обработке металла (?).

 Рис. 7. Космический снимок Семибратнего городища (Лабриса) из ресурса Google Earth, 2018.
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 Рис. 9. Основание лестницы и проездная башня V в. до н.э. (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 10. Образцы краснофигурной керамики из раскопок Лабриса (В.А  Горончаровский).

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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 Рис. 11. Лестница V в. до н.э. с возведенной над остатками ранних укреплений оборонительной стеной IV в. до н.э. (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 12. Ограда эллинистического теменоса на участке двора 1 (В.А. Горончаровский).

Междисциплинарные исследования...



96  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. II

 Рис. 13. Позднеэллинистическая стена, разделившая надвое проем ворот раннего теменоса (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 14. Алтарь в центре двора 2 теменоса (В.А. Горончаровский)..

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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 Рис. 15. Алтарь на террасе в западной части теменоса (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 16. Вымостка из черепиц боспорского производства между алтарем и углом здания в западной части теменоса (В.А. Горончаровский).
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 Рис. 17. База пилястра ионического ордера – случайная находка (В.А. Горончаровский).

 Рис. 18. Доследование укрепленного здания III в. до н.э. – I в. н.э. на раскопе «А» (В.А. Горончаровский)..

В.А. Горончаровский, Т.Н. Смекалова, Т.В. Сапелко
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Interdisciplinary investigations  
on the territory of the  
Seven Brother’s townsite (Labrys) 

Abstract

Labrys (the Seven Brother’s townsite) is located at the lower reaches of the Kuban River. In the 19th–20th centuries it was 
investigated by Vladimir Tizengauzen (1878) and Nikita Anfimov (between 1938 and 1955). The purpose of the present 
work is the analysis of the new data received during comprehensive research of the site (2001–2009). Primarily the works 
of these years are connected with the southern part of ancient settlement. According to geomagnetic survey it has the form 
of trapezoid, whereas northern part has oval outlines. On the southern, eastern and western sides of townsite one can see 
a prominent thickening of the intensity of anomalies at several points, which seem to meet the gates fortified by towers. 
Near eastern side a study of earlier layers revealed defensive wall and passage-tower with staircase of the 5th century 
BC. It abused destruction at the beginning of the 4th century BC and rebuilt about the middle of the same century. During 
Early Hellenistic period the remains of temenos with the external wall of the limestone blocks and two altars were located 
here. The pollen data of the 5th–1st centuries BC show that climate changes, fluctuations in the Black Sea level and 
changes in the hydrological regime of the Kuban River influenced to the development of Labrys. Further comprehensive 
study of this archaeological site can give essentially new information about early stage of the Greek-Sindian relations and 
following development of this region.

Keywords:

Bosporan kingdom, Sindika, Labrys (Seven Brother’s townsite),  
interdisciplinary investigations, pollen data 
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Panticapeum or Bosporus  
(On the double name  
of the capital of the Bosporus)

               E.A. Molev  
molev.evgenii@yandex.ru 

N.I. Lobachevsky State University of Nizhny Novgorod

Abstract

The article deals with the history of the issue of the double name of the capital of the Bosporan state – “Panticapaeum” 
and “Bosporus”. The author briefly describes the research of his predecessors and gives his assessment of the origin 
and understanding of both terms. The special importance of the main source in this issue – Diodorus Siculus is noted. 
Archaeological, epigraphic and numismatic sources of this or that version are considered separately. In the process of 
the study, the author identifies the names of the capital of Bosporus, given in the works of ancient authors, monuments 
of epigraphy and numismatics, and gives them a brief description, which allows clarifying the time of appearance and 
duration of the existence of both terms. In conclusion, the author gives an explanation of the reasons for such an unusual 
phenomenon for the ancient world, when the name of the policy and the city diverge.

Keywords:

 Bosporan Kingdom, Pontus, Panticapaeum, Archaeanaktids, Spartokids, policy

In the history of the Bosporus state, there is one inter-
esting fact that has repeatedly attracted the attention 

of researchers in the past and continues to be attractive 
for contemporary scholars – that is the double name of  
the state’s capital: “Panticapeum” and “Bosporus”.  
Already in the 19th century, it was noticed that the name 
“Bosporus” could be the name of Panticapaeum or its ter-
ritory.1 Later A.N. Vasiliev2 and Y.A. Vinogradov3 agreed 
with this viewpoint.

Among contemporary researchers, F.V. Shelov-Kovedy-
ayev and V.P. Tolstikov explicitly believe that the name 
“Bosporus” was “the duplicate name” of Panticapae-

1  Orešnikov 1884, 14; Brandis 1897, col. 757; 766–767.
2  Vasil’ev 1985a, 289; Vasil’ev 1992, 121–124.
3  Vinogradov 2005, 211, n. 2.
4  Šelov-Kovedâev, Tolstikov 2014, 471.
5  Šelov-Kovedyâev 2014, 62.
6  Molev 2018b, 56.

um.4 In his article on the origin of the Archeanaktids, 
Shelov-Kovedyayev even claims that the term “Bosporus 
originally (here and further italics are mine – E.M.) was  
a duplicate name of the state’s capital – Panticapaeum”.5 
And this is undoubtedly the case since the ancient authors 
do identify no other city in the Black Sea region with the 
name “Bosporus”.6 But what could be the reason for such 
duplication of names?

The point of view of N.F. Fedoseev, who left us prematurely, 
is interesting in this respect. He writes: “I have no doubt that 
the new Spartokid dynasty has Thracian roots. Apparently, 
with the advent of the new dynasties, a new name for the city 
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appears – Panticapaeum, as well as a tracing of the name 
of the strait known to the Thracians – Bosporus”.7 However, 
already on the early coins of Panticapaeum, even before the 
Spartokids came to power, there is a legend “PA, PA, PAN”,8 
deciphered by all numismatists (and not only by them) as 
the name of the city “Panticapaeum”. This, as well as Dio-
dorus’s mention of the term “Cimmerian Bosporus” already 
in the context of the Archeanaktids’ reign, makes the version 
of N.F. Fedoseev very problematic.

By the way, it should be noted that the issue of the begin-
ning of Panticapaeum’s own coin minting remains debat-
able in scholarly literature.9 But in the latter of the noted 
works on this topic is still allowed the middle of the last 
quarter of the 6th century BC as the date of the beginning 
of minting. A.A. Zavoykin agrees with this statement.10 
Since the Bosporan coinage developed in line with the 
general trends of the Greek coinage,11 it seems to me that 
this assumption is quite acceptable.

I.E. Surikov, to a certain extent, agrees with the version of 
N.F. Fedoseev: “Let us repeat and emphasize: the beginning 
of the Bosporan tyranny should be associated with the com-
ing to power of Spartokos I, but not with anything else”.12 
Here the author does not speak directly about the origins 
of Bosporan statehood and only touches upon the problem 
of the emergence of a regime of tyranny in the Bosporus, 
that, too, is not quite correct, given that we have only one 
source on such an early period, and it (Diodorus) denotes 
the nature of the power of Spartokos and the Archeanaktids 
by the same term.13

7  Fedoseev 2014, 146.
8  Anohin 1986, nos. 29, 36.
9  Zograf 1951, 164; Šelov 1956, 14–15; Frolova 1996, 34–69; Zavojkin 2002, 19–22; Abramzon, Frolova 2010, 294; Golenko 2004, 183–198;  
Tereŝenko 2012, 168–181; Ostapenko 2017, 120–144; Čoref 2017, 128–149.
10  Zavojkin 2018, 42.
11  Ostapenko 2017, 124.
12  Surikov 2014, 96.
13  Vinogradov 1983, 396; Vinogradov was the first to pay special attention to it, though before and after him they considered the power of the Ar-
cheanaktids as tyrannical and other authors, see: Artamonov 1949, 33; Blavatskaâ 1959, 17; Gajdukevič 1971, 52; Werner 1955, 431; Čurekova 2012, 
148; Zavojkin 2018, 43. This viewpoint has always been shared by the author of this article, see: Molev 2008, 89. Another version was proposed by  
I.E. Surikov, F.V. Šelov-Kovedâev and V.P. Tolstikov, but their arguments still do not seem to me convincing enough, see: Molev 2018b, 17–27.
14  Molev 2008, 93; Molev 2009a, 292.
15  Vasil’ev 1985b, 17.
16  Vasil’ev 1992, 122.
17  Zavojkin 2014, 33–35.
18  At least, Myrmekion, Tiritaka, Porthmion, Parfeny, Korokondama: Vinogradov 1995, 154; Molev 1999, 84; Tsetshladze 2014, 206; some of them 
might have been founded by Panticapaeum: Vasil’ev 1985b, 17, for example, Myrmekion: Vinogradov 1992, 101, Porthmion: Vahtina 2005, 44–49 and 
Zavojkin 2013, 116.
19  Recall at once that Diodorus wrote his work compiling excerpts from his predecessors’ writings while avoiding his additions and interpretations: 
Hornblower 1981, 8. Judging by the mention of Spartokos III, who ruled until 284/3 BC in the surviving part of the “Historical Library”, this source and 
all its terminology belong to the 3rd century BC: Molev 1997, 142.
20  Diod. Sic. 12.31.1.
21  Diod. Sic. 12.36.1.

Some time ago, based on the fact that Diodorus, in his 
first note on the Bosporus, defines the Archeanaktids as 
rulers of Cimmerian Bosporus, I considered it possible to 
talk about the emergence of the “Bosporus” as a political-
geographical concept already in the late 6th century BC, 
and to connect it with the unification of several local apoi-
kiai at that time, and perhaps even earlier.14 A.N. Vasiliev 
agreed with this origin of the term,15 but he still connects 
its appearance to later time.16

According to A.A. Zavoykin, “the descriptive title “the Ar-
chont of Bosporus and Theodosia” ... emerged under Leu-
kon I, as well as the name of the state itself – the Bosporus 
(not Panticapeum!)”.17 The author’s main argument is the 
authentic Bosporan epigraphic monuments, and I would 
fully agree with Alexei Andreevich, if the Diodorus’ report 
mentioned above were not in existence. But, in this case, 
I still think that, by the 4th century BC, “Bosporus” (not 
“Panticapeum”), as the common name of the polis that had 
already included some small Bosporan towns,18 was well es-
tablished and long-used name, and therefore it became part 
of the Spartokids’ titulature after the inclusion of Theodosia. 
The latter remained in use only for the polis’s capital.

Indeed, if we look again at Diodorus’ terminology in 
this regard,19 we will see that he calls the Archaeanaktids 
reigning over the Bosporus of Cimmerian and that it is ex-
actly such power that Spartokos I took from them;20 but 
already speaking of the death of this Spartokos he calls 
him ὁ Βοσπόρου βασιλεὺς – “the king (not the reigning 
one) of Bosporus”21 by the same term he defines the power 
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of Satyros I and Leukon I;22 on the other hand, he calls 
Paerisades I the “king of Cimmerian Bosporus” – “ὅς ἦν 
βασιλεὺς Κιμμερικοῦ Βοσπόρου”, but at the same time, 
he also gives the geographical location of this state – in 
Pontus. Further, when speaking about the struggle of the 
sons of Paerisades I, he emphasizes that Prytanis, after 
his defeat, fled to Panticapeum, “which had always been 
the capital of those who had ruled in Bosporus (ὡς δὲ 
παρεγένετο Παντικάπαιον, ἐν ᾧ τὸ βασίλειον (capital, royal 
palace, royal power) ἦν ἀεὶ τῶν ἐν Βοσπόρῳ”.23 Here the 
name of the state and its capital are both already given 
directly. Consequently, from the point of view of Diodor-
us (and his source’s too), the Archaeanaktids already had 
their residence in Panticapaeum, but the state (polis) was 
called Cimmerian Bosporus or simply Bosporus.

Finally, Eumelos Diodor also calls the king of Bosporus.24 
And starting Eumelos’ successor Spartokos III on, this title 
has also appeared in official epigraphic documents from 
outside the confines of Bosporus.25

Thus, I do not see any reason to doubt that the names of 
the polis and its capital on Bosporus differed in Diodorus’ 
(and/or his source’s) already in the time of the Archeanac-
tids. The fact that Leukon, for the first time in the history 
of the Spartokids, accepts the official state title of “Archon 
of Bosporus (and not Panticapaeum!) and Theodosia” just 
certainly shows that before the inclusion of Theodosia, the 
term “Bosporus”, as a designation of the state formation 
on the banks of the Bosporus of Cimmerian, which had 
developed by that time, already existed. But for how long, 
that is still a question for now!

And if our colleagues’ assumptions about the direct con-
nection between the terms “Bosporus” and “Panticapae-
um” are to be recognized as true (and I think now that 
they are plausible), then the origins of Bosporan statehood 
should be looked for even deeper, perhaps even from the 
very foundation of Panticapaeum. And then the question 

22  Diod. Sic. 14.93.1 and 16.31.6.
23  Diod. Sic. 20.24.2.
24  Diod. Sic. 20.100.7.
25  Bousquet 1966, 442; IG, IX, P. 287; Syll3 no. 310 of 33.34, 42.43.
26  Tohtas’ev 1999, 89–90.
27  Losev 1957, 26–27.
28  Aesch. PV, 730–733 = Latyšev, SC I, 333: “Next, just at the narrow portals of the harbor, you shall reach the Cimmerian isthmus. This you must 
leave with stout heart and pass through the channel of Maeotis; and ever after among mankind there shall be great mention of your passing, and it shall 
be called after you the Bosporus”.
29  Euseb. Chron. after Jerome Chron. 161–165 (1856–1852): “Inachus’s daughter Io, whom the Egyptians, having changed the name, call Isis and wor-
ship. The river Inachus at Argos is named after his father Inachus, the Bosphorus after his daughter Io”.
30  Ârho 1958, 220–221.
31  Fr. 197 from Steph. Byz. s.v. Hermonasse = Latyšev, SC I, 259.
32  Attida. Fr. 92 = Latyšev, SC I, 348.  
33  Hdt. 4.12; Hdt. 4.28; Hdt. 4.100.
34  Hdt. 4.83; Hdt. 4.85–89 and 4.118; Hdt. 7.10 and 7.20.

arises: what is the reason for this double name? Why are 
the Greeks used to have not an official but a duplicate 
name for the new polis? To explain this, in the absence of 
precise evidences, is quite difficult, and the only explana-
tion I can see so far is that the name “Panticapeum” is ap-
parently not Greek one, and “Bosporus” is Greek.

Concerning the latter, it is inevitable to note that, according 
to linguistic data, the term “Βόσπορος” refers to Phrygian, 
Anatolian or Thracian languages. S.R. Tohtasiev joins the 
Thracian version and refers to the name of the Bessian for-
tress “Βόσπαρα” as an argument. However, he notes that 
there was no Thracian population in Bosporus Cimmerian 
before the Greeks came, and the transfering of names of 
non-Greek origin by the Greeks are not reliably attested. 
Further, he remarks that “during the period of the Greeks’ 
mastering the shores of the Kerch Strait (at least by the 
time of Aeschylus), the name Βόσπορος (“Bosphorus”) 
had long ago been rethought and was perceived by them 
as synonymous with βούπορος or βούπορθμος, although it 
was hardly even then linked to the myth of Io”.26

But why hardly? The myth of Io was a part of the oldest or, 
as A.F. Losev noted, “rudimentary” stratum of the Olympic 
religion,27 which was formed by the 6th century BC. And 
according to Aeschylus,28 and Eusebius,29 it is the name 
“Bosporus” that was directly related to Io. The tragedy of 
Aeschylus “Prometheus Bound” was staged no later than 
456 BC.30 Among the sources of Eusebius, the author of 
the 3rd–4th centuries AD, in the early part of the work, 
there was the work by the chronographer Castor of Rhodes 
(1st century BC), who, in turn, relied on the “Chronogra-
phy” of a very serious researcher, Eratosthenes, who lived 
and worked mainly in the 3rd century BC (276–194 BC). 
Additionally, the “Cimmerian Bosporus” is mentioned al-
ready in the fragments of Hecataeus of Miletus,31 the au-
thor of the 6th century BC, Hellanicus of Mytilene32 and 
Herodotus,33 authors of the 5th century BC. By the way, the 
latter also mentions the Thracian Bosporus.34
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The name of the Thracian fortress “Βόσπαρα” given by 
S.R. Tokhtasiev as a toponym is mentioned for the first 
time only by Procopius of Caesarea in his treatise “On 
Buildings”,35 written in the 6th century AD. Therefore, de-
spite all my respect for him, I cannot accept as a strong 
argument this linguistic study of my deceased friend, and 
I consider the term “Bosporus” as fully Greek and trans-
ferred by Greeks from the Bosporus of Thrace to a new 
point because it was characteristic of Greek toponymy to 
use the same names for different locations.36

But how could the non-Greek name “Panticapeum” take 
root in the Greeks? Again, linguists do not agree on the 
origin of the term. It is derived either from ancient Ira-
nian *panti-kapa – “fish way”37 or from the Taurus (Indo-
Aryan) *panti-kapa “hill at the strait (path?)”.38 According 
to Stephanus of Byzantium, the city was founded by the 
son of the Colchian king Aaetes, who received a district 
for its construction from the Scythian king Agaetes, and 
named the city on behalf of the nearby Panticap river.39 He 
is echoed by Eustathius (in his commentary to the Diony-
sius’s Periplus): “From the Panticapa River, the large city 
founded by Aaetes’s son is called Panticapaeum, having 
a populated hill of twenty stadia around, the main city of 
local Bosporans”.40 Note that the city is also called Panti-
capaeum, while its inhabitants are called Bosporans.

The very fact of naming a city by the name of the river is 
not so incredible as such, and V.D. Blavatsky did once give 
examples of this.41 By the way, it was he who proposed to 
consider the term “Panticapa” as the name of the modern 
Kerch Strait, not of the river. However, the examples given 
by him allow us to speak only about the names of the rivers 
that gave the names to the cities. And it seems to me not 
quite correct to deny the fish abundance of the river flowing 
near Panticapaeum in antiquity, on the grounds that now it 
is almost completely dried up (the river Primorskaya – Me-
lek-Chesma), and then, on this basis, to attribute its name to 
the strait. The reasons for this are the following.

All the most authoritative writers reporting on the river 
with this name place it in the Dnieper Scythia.42 Curiously 

35  Procop. Aed., 4.11.20.
36  Beletskij 1978, 15.
37  Abaev 1949, 170, 175, 193.
38  Trubačev 1999, 259.
39  Steph. Byz., s.v. 501–502.
40  Eust. Comm., 311 = Latyšev, SC I, 198.
41  Blavatskij 1964, 19–20.
42  Hdt. 4.19 and 54; Pompon. II, 5 = Latyšev, SC II, 120; Plin. NH 4.83.
43  Plin. NH 4.78.
44  Hdt. 4.28.
45  Šelov-Kovedâev 1985, 136; Âkovenko 1985, 28; Vinogradov 2005, 265.
46  Molev 2009b, 165.
47  Vinogradov 2002, 20.

enough, the latter of them, Pliny, directly says that “some 
call Panticapaeum the Bosporus”.43 And taking into account 
seasonal migrations of the Scythians to Sindica across the 
Eastern Crimea,44 there is nothing incredible in the fact that 
this name could be transferred by the Scythians to the river 
near would-be Panticapaeum. Let’s remember, at least the 
name “Hypanis”, which was given to the modern Southern 
Bug and then to the Kuban River. Therefore, it is more like-
ly that the assumption, which derives the meaning from the 
ancient Iranian (that is Scythian) etymology, is more prob-
able. The Scythian influence on Bosporus always was very 
significant, having reached its peak in the 4th century BC.45 
More than that, we have enough grounds to state the friend-
ly nature relations of Bosporus and Scythians throughout 
the whole history, from the foundation of Bosporan cities 
to the coup d’état carried out by the “Scythians headed by 
Saumakos”.46 There are no doubts, that this alliance was es-
tablished on the harmony of main economic, political and 
cultural interests of the Scythian nomadic aristocracy and 
Bosporan rulers.47 And, most likely, it is precisely because 
of the friendly nature of Bosporan-Scythian relations that 
the Scythian name of the river and the city (Panticapаeum) 
continued to be preserved along with the Greek name  
(Bosporus) throughout the entire period of ancient history.

Thus, the original name of the polis under study was most 
probably “Panticapeum”, and as its territory expanded and 
a number of new towns were established, some of which 
were also likely to acquire polis status over time, a new 
name was adopted to emphasize the increased territorial 
and political status of the state.
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Abstract

The article summarizes the results of excavations on the southern slope of the Nymphaion plateau during the period  
from 1972 to 2018.
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The ruins of the Bosporan city of Nymphaion are trace-
able at the north-eastern outskirts of the village of 

Eltigen (Geroyevskoye) near the city of Kerch (Republic 
of Crimea).1 Its foundation is dated by the researchers to 
580–560 BC.2 In the extant writings of ancient geogra-
phers and historians, Nymphaion is repeatedly mentioned. 
This fact has helped to define the location of this ancient 
city on Cape Kara-Burun (now Kamysh-Burun).3

The first plan of the hillfort and a detailed description of 
the ruins were made in the 1820s by Paul Du Brux,4 but 
archaeological investigations of Nymphaion had not been 
conducted until the 1860s. A great attention was attracted 
to the site through communications in press about magnifi-
cent jewellery and red-figure vases found in Nymphaion 
barrows.5 However the location of the city and its necropo-
lis at landowner’s estates hampered systematic archaeo-
logical excavations.6 According to an agreement with the 

1  Kačarava, Kvirkeliâ 1991, 178–181.
2  Košelenko, Kuznecov 1990, 33.
3  Olszaniec 1995, 79–89.
4  Dûbrûks 2010, 210–211, fig. 488.
5  [Padren de-Karne] 1867, 93–94; [Lûcenko] 1870, 54–55.
6  Grač 1999, 23; Borovkova 1999a, 69–73.
7  Gardner 1884, 62–73; Silant’eva 1959, 9–10, n. 18–21; Vickers 1979, 7; Grač 1999, 61, n. 2; Âkovenko 1988, 228–229.
8  OAK 1879, VIII–XXX; OAK 1880, 220–245, 259, 261–263; OAK 1881, XXXIV–XXXV, LXVI–LXVII; OAK 1882, XIV–XVI, 101–102, 105–111, 
119; Silant’eva 1959, 5–107.
9  Neverov 1999, 59; Neverov 2006, 189–206; Borovkova 1999b, 77.

owner of the land, private persons investigated the central 
tombs of a number of barrows. Subsequently, the finds 
came to the Ashmolean Museum in Oxford and only few 
of them later got to the Hermitage.7

Only in 1876, the Imperial Archaeological Commission 
succeeded in organization of the first serious archaeologi-
cal investigations of Nymphaion and its necropolis. These 
works were conducted under the guidance of directors of 
the Kerch Archaeological Museum Alexander E. Lyutsenko 
and Stepan I. Verebryusov, and Member of the Imperial  
Archaeological Commission Nikodim P. Kondakov. Plans 
of the townsite and the necropolis were drawn. However, 
the greatest attention was focused on the investigations 
of the necropolis which had been continued until 1880.8  
Subsequently, the works at the necropolis were conducted by 
peasants and private persons at the order of the new owner of 
the estates Aleksandr V. Novikov.9
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Only in the late 1930s, systematic investigations of Nym-
phaion, its necropolis and rural surroundings began.  
In 1938, the Bosporan Expedition of the Institute for the 
History of Material Culture (IIMK) AS USSR, headed by 
Prof. Viktor F. Gaydukevich, conducted surveys at the area 
of the hillfort and its environs. The works directed by as-
sistant of the Department of the Ancient World Pelageya 
(Lina) F. Silant’yeva have resulted in discovery of several 
pottery kilns and archaeological materials from these ex-
cavations first allowed the researchers to define the chron-
ological frame of the occupation of the city – from the late 
6th century BC to the 3rd century AD inclusively.10 The 
regular systematic investigation of the site began only in 
1939 by an archaeological expedition of the State Hermit-
age and continues until now.11

In 1972, in view of the planned development of the terri-
tory south of the townsite, Nonna L. Grach started inves-
tigations on the southern slope of the Nymphaion plateau 

10  Gajdukevič 1940, 314–317.
11  Hudâk 1945, 147–166; Hudâk 1962; Grač 1989, 61–79; Sokolova 2005, 298–301; Sokolova 2015, 121–126.
12  Grač 1973, 272–273.
13  Grač 1982, 91–92; Grač 1989, 68.
14  Sokolova, Čistov 1999, 16–19.
15  Tereŝenko 1999, 71–72.

– sectors ‘К’ and ‘М’.12 The works of many years have 
resulted in identification of structures of various periods 
dating to the period from the second half of the 6th century 
BC to the 3rd century AD (fig. 1).

In the south-eastern part of the area under excavation, a fa-
çade of a wall 0.8 m high was uncovered in an exploratory 
trench. The wall was constructed of rather small flat blocks 
filled with rubble between them. In terms of the masonry, 
it is dated to the Archaic period while the ceramic material 
allows us to date it to the late 6th–5th century BC. This 
discovery suggests that the given part of the city may have 
been occupied as early as in the late Archaic epoch.13

In the northern section of the investigated area, the build-
ing remains are fragmented due to numer-
ous later reconstructions. Here there are 
fragments of pavements of a street and 
a courtyard, isolated sections of walls,  
a system of drains and a water collector well 
with its walls faced with stone. These struc-
tures are datable to the second half of the  
5th century – 4th century BC.14 Of special 
note is the find of an electrum coin in the 
masonry of the wall – a stater of the city of 
Kyzikos dated to 410–330 BC.15

In the 4th century BC, construction of  
a monumental architectural ensemble started 
on the southern slope of the Nymphaion pla-
teau. In the western section of this complex, 
a large courtyard was located limited on the 
north by supporting walls extending along 
the ancient natural slope of the plateau. Into 
the thickness of the terrace, a room was cut 
divided into two sections by a wall with  
a doorway. Possibly, a small ravine run-
ning through the slope was used for its 
construction. The room was oriented along 
the axis North–South with a slight devia-
tion to the west. The area of the southern 
area of the room is about 25 sq m. Its east-
ern and western walls served simultane-
ously as supporting walls of the terrace. 
Their masonry was single-faced, two-

layered, in a horizontal course. A slightly trimmed rock 
served as the base of the eastern wall to the height of 
about 0.6 m from the floor level. From the south, in the 

 Fig. 1. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. 2017 (photo: V.V. Frolov).
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wall there was a doorway faced with a masonry of care-
fully worked limestone blocks. The floor of the room 
was constituted by yellow virgin clay. In the clay floor,  
a depression was excavated about 1.58 m in diameter and 
about 0.3 m deep. On the floor and partly in the depres-
sion, architectural details were found intended for finish-
ing the interiors of the room – drums of columns with 
their surface covered with lime coating, four small caps 
in the Doric order and a capital of a pilaster with painted 
ovoli rendered in red, blue and yellow. The majority of 
the finds from the layer covering the floor are dated to the  
4th–3rd century BC, occasionally including materials of 
the 5th century BC.16

The northern section of the room was separated from the 
southern one by a wall with a doorway. The length of the 
southern façade of this wall was 4.78 m at the floor level 
and that of the northern was 3.75 m; the extant height was 
4.2 m, thickness – from 0.75 to 0.8 m. The masonry of 
the wall was two-layered; along the southern façade, to 
the height of 2.2 m from the floor level, it is constructed 
from ashlars and large blocks of limestone; higher up it 
is irregular showing attempts to maintain the order of the 
courses; it is constructed of ashlars and blocks of lime-
stone of different size trimmed on the façade. The ma-
sonry of the upper part of the wall, about 0.5 m high, 
is double-faced. The masonry of the northern façade is 
irregular constructed of unworked limestone of differ-
ent size. The lower section of the northern façade of the 
wall, to the height of up to 1.5–1.6 m corresponding to 
the height of the doorway, is represented by a mass of 
clay with inclusion of rubble. Higher, there is a masonry 
from rubble with clay.

At the distance of 1.3 m from the western corner of the 
wall there is a doorway 1.17 m wide and 1.5 m high, made 

16  Sokolova 2000, 17–20.
17  Moleva 1998, 62.
18  Monahov et al. 2016, 163 № НР.64.

of a masonry of carefully worked limestone blocks. In the 
doorway, two levels of the threshold were identified. The 
lower level was formed by a layer of gravel 1.5–2.0 cm 
thick and was traceable to the south from the doorway. 
The next level was a layer of densely packed yellow clay 
5.0–6.0 cm thick, which did not extend beyond the limits 
of the doorway. In its eastern area, traces of white plaster 
and a spot of red paint were discernible.

The western wall of the northern part of the room was rep-
resented by a vertically trimmed layer of the virgin clay; 
the eastern one, at a height of up to 1 m from the floor, was 
a trimmed rock over which a layer of virgin clay vertically 
cut was revealed. In the course of excavation of this room, 
no traces of masonries forming its eastern and western 
walls have been discovered. The northern wall of the room 
has not been revealed.

The differences in the character of the masonry of the wall 
dividing the room into two parts, possibly point to at least 
three building periods of the existence of this wall. Per-
haps, the third building period was due to the fact that the 
northern section of the room was annihilated, the doorway 
was blocked up and the room was filled with earth.

In the small pit near the northern façade of the wall with 
the doorway, a dog skeleton was cleared. In the opinion of 
Natalya V. Moleva, the cult burials of dogs in Bosporos 
were sacrifices to chtonic gods.17

In the south-western corner of the northern part of the 
room, stood an amphora of Herakleia Pontike dated to the 
late 350–340 BC.18

The filling in the northern part of the room was consti-
tuted by alternating layers of light and grey loam, yellow 
virgin clay with thin intercalations of green clay and ashy 
earth. In the strata of the yellow clay there were no finds; 
in other layers, fairly numerous ceramics were found. At 
the same time, of note is that almost no chronological dif-
ferences between the materials from the upper and lower 
layers of the fill were identifiable. As usual, the amphora 
material predominated, represented by vessels from dif-
ferent manufacturing centres. There were numerous prod-
ucts of Herakleia, Thasos and also those of Chios with  
a conical foot. Lesbian products, Chian plump-necked ves-
sels and those with a ‘pronounced articulation’ of the types 
of Murighiol and Mende also were found. Rare fragments of 
Sinopean amphorae were represented by the earliest types.  
Notable is a large quantity of stamps, graffiti and dipinti. The 
Herakleian stamps were the predominant ones (36 items); 

 Fig. 2. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. Courtyard. View from south-west. 2016 
(photo: S.V. Pokrovskiy).
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the earliest among the latter were stamps of fabricants  
Archelaos, Dionisyos I, Soteros and Archestratos who were 
active in the late 5th to early 4th century BC,19 while the main 
mass of the Herakleian stamps is dating from the turn be-
tween the 380s/370s to the 350s BC. These are stamps of 
magistrates Molossos, Styphon, Lykon, and Kerkinos.20 The 
Thasian stamps dated to within the range of 370–330 BC are 
the next in quantity (18 items). Stamps of other centres are 
not numerous: two stamps of Mende in the form of separate 
letters which are encountered on handles of amphorae of the 
‘Porticello’ type dated to the first two decades of the 4th cen-
tury BC.21 Of interest is a stamp on the wall of a Chian am-
phora representing an imprint of a gem with a depiction of a 
palmette. A similar stamp from excavations of Gorgippia is 
dated to the first decades of of the 4th century BC.22

Noteworthy among the finds is also painted and black-
glossed pottery represented by fragments of red-figure 
kraters, fish plates, thin-walled vessels with painted ovoli, 
and lekythoi. Of special interest is a fragment of a red-
figure kylix which, on the basis of parallels found during 
excavations at the Yelizavetovskoye fortified settlement23 
and at the necropolis of Panskoye I,24 can be dated to the 
very beginning of the 4th century BC.

The dating of the finds from the fill of the northern part of the 
room suggests that this area was abandoned in the middle or 
third quarter of the 4th century BC.25 The functional purpose 
of this structure until now has been impossible to determine.
From the west, the courtyard was bounded by the ancient 
natural slope of the plateau constituted by a massif of yellow 
virgin clay which was cut and then backfilled with made 

19  Kac 2007, 429.
20  Monahov 1999, 125; Kac 2007, 429.
21  Monahov 1999, 92.
22  Monahov 1999, 233, pl. 96, 5.
23  Brašinskij 1980, 243, pl. XXXV, 15.
24  Gorbunova 1977, 41–45.
25  Sokolova, Čistov 2002, 15–16.
26  Sokolova, Bujskih 2011, 313–314.
27  Sokolova 2017, 245, fig. 5–6.
28  Sokolova, Čistov 2002, 14–15; Čistov 2001, 123–126, fig. 1–2.

ground to form rows of seats (theathron). Four rows of 
seats have been partly uncovered extended into the western 
edge of the excavation pit. The rows are connected through 
narrow stepped aisles. On the slabs of two middle rows, 
letters ΑΓΩ are cut.26 In the centre, a staircase is located. It 
is extending into the western edge of the area dividing the 
entire structure of the theathron into two halves.27

In the north-western section of this complex, were found 
walls from rubble intruded into the mound of the artificial 
terrace. These were intended for the internal strengthening 
of the latter in order to protect the terrace against ruina-
tion. The finds of ceramics from these layers are scarce. 
They allow us to date the construction of this structure to 
the turn between the 5th and 4th century BC or to the first 
quarter of the 4th century BC.28

Along the lower row of the theathron seats, a layer of  
a gravel pavement was uncovered. Further to the east,  
an area was located bound from the north and south by 
parallel walls and two ceremonial entrances – propylaea.

The assemblage of architectural details found in the north-
ern section of the area, together with the details uncovered 
in situ allowed the researchers to propose a reconstruction 
of this installation. The foundation was constituted by two 
pairs of bases of pylons and columns – two columns along 
the façade and two pylons parallel to the latter at a distance 
of a few metres to the north forming a small opening 5.5 m 
long in the wall. Analysis of the plan of the area around 
the installation suggests that a two-pillared portico was the 

 Fig. 3. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. Courtyard. View from east. 2016  
(photo: S.V. Pokrovskiy).

 Fig.  4. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. Courtyard. View from south. 2016 
(photo: S.V. Pokrovskiy).
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most probable composition of the main façade of the pro-
pylon as defined by the positions of its two columns. A pe-
culiarity of this composition is in the absence of a common 
stereobate of the building, while the gangway between the 
foundations of the columns and pylons was earthen with 
addition of gravel. The width of the portico along the axes 
is 3.05 m, the general height from the level of the pave-
ment to the apex was 5.8 m.29

All the parts executed from local limestone were produced 
at local stone-working workshops and indicate a high level 
of the skills of their manufacturers. The surface of the ma-
jority of the details is covered with a special lime plaster 
with addition of pounded marble and is carefully polished 
producing an impression of having been made from mar-
ble. Some of them were brightly painted.30 An inscrip-
tion excellently preserved on the architrave indicates the  
belonging of the entire assemblage of the architectural de-
tails to the ceremonial entrance – the propylaea.31 The pal-
aeographic features, as well as the mentioning of the name 
and title of the Bosporan king Leukon, son of Satyros I, 
allow us to date the inscription to the turn between the first 
and second quarter of the 4th century BC.32

At the distance of 18.75 m to the south from the northern 
propylaea, an analogous installation is located. Of it, so-
cles of two pylons and a column are preserved; in addition, 
one of the facing blocks of a pylon was found.33 In the ma-
sonry of one of the walls of the Hellenistic complex, was 
found a fragment of a slab interpreted by Elena V. Vlasova 
as part of a ceremonial altar. In the middle of this slab, an 
inscription: “…Δαν]δαρίων καὶ Ψσεσσῷ[ν]” has survived 
representing the end of the title of Leukon I.34 A compari-
son of the dimensions and the profile of this slab with the 

29  Sokolova 1998, 85–88; Sokolova, Dolinskaâ 2001, 66–69.
30  Sokolova 1997, 143–147.
31  Sokolova 2001b, 368–373.
32  Sokolova, Pavličenko 2002, 99–121.
33  Sokolova 2018, 206.
34  Vlasova 1994/1995, 133–137; Boriskovskaâ (ed.) 1999, 13, № 10.
35  Sokolova, Pavličenko 2002, 118.

above mentioned architrave induced the conclusion that 
this fragment is part of a second architrave which, possi-
bly, decorated the façade of the southern propylaea.35

Beyond the line of the southern propylaea, a large gutter 
was uncovered crossing the area of the courtyard from 
south-west to north-east. The north-eastern end of the gut-
ter is abutted against the supporting wall of the terrace and 
its continuation is constituted by a chute piercing the ma-
sonry of the wall 2.5 m thick.
The large courtyard is situated on the terrace which also 

is provided with a supporting wall. The efforts for defin-
ing its base so far have not been successful although the 
exploratory trenches were from 3 to 5 m deep. In one of 
the trenches, at a level of about 3.5 m from the identified 
top of the wall, the masonry formed a shelf 0.15–0.2 m 
wide. At that level, a layer of gravel and flat stones is trace-
able with the thickness of 0.1–0.15 m and the width up to 
0.5 m. Possibly, that was the level of the ancient surface  
at the moment of the construction of the supporting wall. 
In the layer covering the lower section of the wall, ma-
terials of the 5th–4th century BC are represented. In the 
masonry of the wall over the shelf, traces of ruination are 

 Fig. 5. Nymphaion. Complex of architectural details. 1996  
(photo: K. Nikol’skaya).

 Fig. 6. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. View of propylaeum from west. 2000 
(photo: S.V. Pokrovskiy).
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discernible probably suggesting that an earthquake of con-
siderable severity had taken place: different sections of the 
wall are inclined in different directions and large stones 
are displaced from their original positions.36

In the central part of the complex, there is a high socle of 
rusticated blocks which is shaping the terrace. On the east-
ern and western sides there are staircases interconnecting 
the terraces. At the foot of the eastern stairs leading upwards 
along the stone socle there is a platform constructed of care-
fully worked mighty flags of limestone. The steps surround-
ing it from three sides enable access to the platform. In two 
slabs adjoining immediately the south-eastern corner of the 
stone socle, slots are discernible intended for installation of 
some large architectural details. Possibly, there had been an 
altar here.

In the western part of the terrace there was a building 
with its rooms located at two levels and connected with 
flights of stairs. The doorways which interconnected 
the rooms of the ground floor were formed by a stone-
work of ashlars.

The differences in the character of the masonry of sep-
arate sections of the walls of this building suggest that  
it had undergone several reconstructions. Of the buildings 
dated to the time of the construction of the complex under 
consideration, the use of single stone blocks is charac-
teristic; subsequently, stone of different dimensions and 
quality of working, as well as separate architectural parts 
from destroyed buildings were employed.

The central hall was located on the upper terrace. Its floor 
was paved with large flagstones, carefully adjusted to each 
other. Its entrance was located at the northern side as sug-
gested by the extant slabs of the threshold. In the north-
eastern corner of the pavement, the mouth of a cistern 

36  Korženkov et al. 2018, 111–138.
37  Grač 1989, 77.
38  Sokolova 2004, 175–185.
39  Grač 1988, 61; Grač 1989, 77.
40  Grač 1984, 81–82; Gagen 1997, 23–30; Gavrilenko 1997, 31–36; Gagen, Gavrilenko 1985, 159–163.
41  Grač 1984, 82, 84, 86; Grač 1987, 46–65.
42  Kac 2007, 252, fig. 58, 2; 434.
43  Boriskovskaâ (ed.) 1999, 24, № 14.

(no. 1) was revealed. The cistern was 3 m deep and it was 
connected by pipes with cistern no. 2 on the principle of 
communicating vessels.37 The finds from cistern no. 1 sug-
gest that it was filled with earth in about the middle of the 
3rd century BC, perhaps, after the ruination of the com-
plex.38 The second cistern had functioned yet about a cen-
tury longer because it had been included into the system of 
the new buildings in that territory.39 In the southern section 
of the building there was a room with plastered walls. The 
fragments of the stucco were uncovered on the floor of the 
ground floor where they collapsed from the walls due to 
some catastrophe. The area of the reconstructed surface of 
the plastering is about 18 sq. m. It is painted with hori-
zontal yellow and red bands divided through ornamental 
belts. Vertical grooves are carved over the surface of the 
plaster imitating an ashlar masonry. Considerable part of 
the surface of the wall is covered with diverse drawings 
and inscriptions.40 The numerous representations of ships, 
among which particularly noteworthy is a drawing of  
a large ship – trireme, on the prow of which the name 
“IZIZ” is scratched, and the inscriptions have allowed 
Nonna L. Grach to interpret this entire building complex  
as a marine sanctuary related with Aphrodite in its hyposta-
sis of the protectress of seamen while the image of the ship 
named ‘Isis’ on the stucco suggests the fact of mooring of 
this vessel in the haven of Nymphaion.41

Among the heap of the collapsed stucco, a considerable 
quantity of fragments of tiles from the roof were found, 
predominantly of the Bosporan production. The finds in-
cluded also a fragment of a Sinopean tile with a stamp 
of fabricant Poseidonios with the emblem ‘an eagle on  
a dolphin’.42 Also was found a fragment of a marble altar 
dated to the late 4th century BC.43

After the destruction of the sanctuary, two wine-making 
complexes intended for commodity production of wine 

 Fig. 7. Nymphaion. Architrave with an inscription. 2000 (photo: O.Yu. Sokolova).
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were built on the upper terrace.44 The two wineries initially 
had one pressing platform and one cistern each. The con-
struction and the white mortar covering the walls and bot-
tom of the platforms for pressing and cisterns indicate that 
the wineries were constructed in the second half, or rather, 
the end of the 3rd century BC. During the construction of 
winery no. 1, parts of the destroyed sanctuary were used. 
Winery no. 2 was destroyed by a fire and never has been 
reconstructed afterwards. Winery no. 1 had existed until 
the mid-2nd century BC. It was reconstructed, a second 
platform for pressing grapes was added and, for draining 
of the must from it, the base of an altar was used with  
a chute laid over the latter.45

In the end of the 2nd century BC, in the north-eastern 
section of the area under investigation, a pottery work-
shop was functioning. Here, a furnace chamber of a pot-
tery kiln was excavated but, because of the absence of 
defective products, we unfortunately are not able to state 
what was fired in it.46

The appearance of manufacturing buildings at an urban cult 
site indicates that essential changes took place in the eco-
nomic life of the city in the middle of the 3rd century BC.47

Partly preserved complexes of rural houses are dating 
from the first centuries AD. They include remains of the 
foundations of the walls of the buildings, stone pave-
ments of the courtyards with pithoi and numerous house-
hold pits traced in the upper deposits in the area under 
investigation. In the stonework of one of the pavements, 
a fragment of the upper part of a tombstone of the 1st 
century AD was employed.48

Of note is the presence of yet another pottery kiln, dated 
to the third quarter – the end of the 1st century AD, in this 

44  Grač 1988; Grač 1989, 77.
45  Sokolova 1988, 218–220; Vinokurov 1999, 28, fig. 22, 1–2; 23, 1–2.
46  Sokolova 2001a, 140–144.
47  Grač 1989, 77.
48  Sokolova, Čistov 1999, 16–19.
49  Sokolova, Čistov 2001, 15; Sokolova, Čistov 2002, 17.
50  Zeest 1960, tab. XXXV, fig. 84а and 84б – type 84; Abramov 1993, 48 – type 6.30.
51  Sokolova 2000, 18.

district of the city. The floor of the firing furnace with air 
holes was preserved although disturbed in places by later 
structures. Its diameter was about 1.8 m.49

In the course of the investigations on the southern slope of 
the Nymphaion plateau, the use of separate elements of the 
architectural complex of the Hellenistic period in the forma-
tion of the fortification system of Nymphaion was stated.  
In particular, the supporting walls of the terraces in the later 
period were repeatedly subjected to reconstruction and were 
employed during the building of the second, third and fourth 
curtains of the defensive walls. A component of the defen-
sive system under study is represented by a defensive tower. 
During its construction, the rock was trimmed and the virgin 
soil cut to form a platform which served as the inner fill of 
the base of the tower and was used as the foundation during 
the construction of the inner walls. The system of defences 
in this part of the city ceased its existence possibly about 
the middle – third quarter of the 2nd century AD. This is 
suggested by the collapsed pottery kiln which covered the 
third curtain of the defensive wall. Among the debris of mud 
bricks and ashes, as well as near the collapsed kiln, were 
found fragments of amphorae with pale coating, a cylindri-
cal lip and massive handles of round section dated to the 
end of the 2nd – first half of the 3rd century AD.50 These 
fragments occasionally had cracks, voids, etc, i.e. distinct 
indications of production defects.51

In the area of the southern slope of the Nymphaion pla-
teau under investigation, a burial of a youth was excavated 
(identification of scientific assistant of MAE RAS An-
drey V. Gromov) at the depth of 0.6 m from the modern 
ground surface. On the fourth finger of his right hand there 

 Fig. 8. Nymphaion. Fragment of architrave. 1990.

 Fig. 9. Nymphaion. Sector ‘M’. Sanctuary of Aphrodite. 1982.  
View from north (photo: N.L. Grach).
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was an iron ring. The burial structure was represented by  
a stone cist made of vertically standing small slabs of 
limestone and roofed with slabs. Through analogy with 
the burials opened earlier at the townsite, it is datable to 
the early mediaeval period. Interestingly, traces of a settle-
ment-site of that period have been revealed in the area of 
the Nymphaion flat-grave necropolis.52

Thus it may be stated that the southern slope of the Nym-
phaion plateau was settled by the inhabitants of the city al-
ready as early as the late 6th century BC. Moreover, in the 
4th century BC, grandiose construction works were here 
conducted, a monumental architectural ensemble was being 
created marking the entrance to the city from the side of the 
haven. The abrupt natural slope was employed with special 
trimming of the virgin clay and subsequent levelling of the 
surface of the slope using made ground. In order to protect 
the terrace against collapsing, supporting walls were used, 
as well as inner structures in the form of walls from rubble 
stone and mud-brick superstructures. Beyond a doubt, the 
builders of the ensemble situated on the terraces of the slope 
had provided for a spectacular view from the haven and 
“the ships bound for Cimmerian Bosporos on the way to the 
royal capital of Pantikapaion and further on – to Maiotis”.53
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Аннотация

Bв статье обобщены предварительные итоги исследования юго-западного прибрежного участка китейского 
некрополя в 1992–2020 гг. Помимо трёх раннеэллинистических склепов, сложенных из блоков и плит известняка, 
здесь были открыты более 40 грунтовых и плитовых могил, грунтовой склеп, ритуальные (поминальные) комплексы 
и ямы позднеантичного времени. Узкая датировка этого некрополя затруднялась смешением в перекрывающем 
его слое разнородного и разновременного материала: многочисленных фрагментов импортной и боспорской 
керамической тары, чернолаковой, краснолаковой, кружальной и лепной керамики, терракотовых статуэток, 
пряслиц, каменных и глиняных грузил, обломков стеклянных сосудов и боспорских монет с общей хронологической 
вилкой от IV в. до н.э. до второй половины IV – первой половины V в. н.э. Отсутствие стратификации в слое 
насыпи и в грунте заполнения открытых ритуальных комплексов требует датировать его по самым поздним 
материалам, представленным в данной статье. Самым надежным ориентиром для определения времени 
возникновения некрополя оказались повсеместно встречавшиеся монеты боспорских царей второй половины  
III – первой трети IV в. н.э. и профильные фрагменты узкогорлых светлоглиняных амфор типа Е по классификации 
Шелова и красноглиняных типа C SNP I («Делакеу»). Верхнюю границу – первая половина V в. н.э. – на данном 
этапе исследования нельзя считать окончательно установленной. Если подтвердится предположение о том, 
что позднеантичные погребальные и поминальные комплексы перекрывались валами, идущими параллельно друг 
другу в меридиональном направлении, открытый некрополь относится к типу, не встречавшемуся до сих пор 
на Боспоре. В пользу этого свидетельствует не только обилие материала, встречающегося в насыпях валов, 
но и многочисленные костные остатки диких и домашних животных, птиц и рыб – следы совершавшихся 
жертвоприношений. Полное описание всего найденного в ходе раскопок материала, включая многочисленные 
более ранние «асинхронные» вещи (керамические клейма, фрагменты расписной и чернолаковой керамики, 
мегарских чаш, терракотовых статуэток, медные боспорские монеты), попытки объяснения их присутствия  
в позднеантичном слое и определения возможной этнокультурной принадлежности некрополя выходят за рамки 
данной публикации.

 .

Ключевые слова:

Боспорское царство, Китей, некрополь, погребально-поминальные комплексы, позднеантичное время

* Исследование выполнено при поддержке Благотворительного фонда содействия охране и исследованию памятников археоло-
гии Северного Причерноморья и Приазовья «Артемида» в 2018 и 2019 гг.
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Боспорский город Китей, расположенный на 
юго-востоке Керченского полуострова в 2 км  

к западу от мыса Такиль и устья Керченского проли-
ва (Боспора Киммерийского), существовал с начала 
V в. до н.э. до середины VI в. н.э. В ходе многолетних 
исследований на прилегающей к нему с северо-восто-
ка, севера, северо-запада, запада и юго-запада террито-
рии были открыты и частично исследованы некрополи 
различного типа (грунтовые, скальные, курганные), 
в целом вписывающиеся в ту же хронологическую 
вилку1. С начала 90-х годов, помимо доследования 
разграбленных в межсезонье могил и склепов, прио-
ритетным направлением был юго-западный участок 
некрополя, расположенный в зоне береговой абразии.
В 90-х годах XX века здесь были открыты три боль-
ших склепа №№ 141, 206, 300 (раскопы XXV, XXXIII, 
XXXIII-A) (рис. 1) сложенных из блоков и плит из-
вестняка, перекрытых (предположительно) полу-
циркульными сводами и сопутствовавшие им жерт-
венные ямы (№№ 277, 334, 335), датировавшиеся  
IV – началом III вв. до н.э.2 

В ходе раскопок склепов раннеэллинистического вре-
мени в грунте их заполнения встречались и гораздо 

1  Хршановский 2018а, 249–258.
2  Хршановский 2013, 182–200; Хршановский 2017а, 17–21.
3  Хршановский 2016, 108–141.
4  Хршановский 2017б, 209–212.

более поздние материалы, датирующиеся II в. до н.э. 
– IV/началом V в. н.э. Частично их присутствие нашло 
объяснение после открытия на этом же юго-западном 
участке многочисленных погребально-поминальных 
комплексов позднеантичного времени. Среди них ока-
зались 39 грунтовых (№№ 122–123, 243, 262, 272, 274, 
286, 289, 301–310, 317–326, 328–330, 332–333, 340–
342, 382, 384, 386), 7 плитовых (№№ 275, 276, 287, 288, 
327, 339, 392) могил и одно погребение в известняко-
вом саркофаге (№ 331)3. При этом 23 – (№№ 123, 243, 
274, 275, 286, 301–309, 321–322, 328, 331–332, 340–
342, 392), по всей вероятности, не имели перекрытия  
и были просто засыпными, как и грунтовой склеп 
№ 344 (раскоп XL)4 того же времени. 

Одной из особенностей части позднеантичных по-
гребально-поминальных комплексов было их рас-
положение в непосредственной близости от ран-
неэллинистических склепов (или внутри них  
и сопутствовавших им жертвенных ям). Богатые по-
минальные тризны, возможно, также являются одной 
из отличительных черт этой позднеантичной культу-
ры. Так в верхнем слое, над погребальной камерой 
склепа № 300, к северу от нескольких детских могил  

 Рис. 1. Некрополь Китея. Юго-западный участок. Раскопы №№ XXV, XXXIII, XXXIII-A, XL, XLVI, XLVII. План.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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IV – первой половины V в. н.э. (№№ 262, 272, 274–276)  
на специально выделенной ритуальной площад-
ке № 271 были обнаружены многочисленные следы 

тризн (рис. 2а–б). Площадка, имевшая форму полу-
овала, вытянутого в меридиональном направлении 
(длина – 10 м, ширина – 7,5 м), была ограждена с за-
пада, севера и востока необработанными глыбами из-
вестняка, поставленными на ребра. Внутри ограды по 
всей площади шел мощный слой засыпки из грунта  
с большим включением камней и щебня. В цен-

тре её открылось округлое пятно, диаметром  
2,0–2,4 м, темно-серого (до черного) цвета. Консистен-
ция грунта внутри пятна менялась от плотного, комкова-

того до вязкого, масляни-
стого. Внутри пятна была 
найдена лобная кость жен-
щины 25–30 лет, надетая на 
камень. Рядом находились 
фрагменты ребра и лучевой 
кости взрослого человека. 
Помимо этого, в грунте за-
полнения комплекса встре-
чались разрозненные кости 
коровы, свиньи, овцы или 
козы, зайца и рыб. В южной 
части огражденного про-
странства среди скопления 
камней выделялся растре-
скавшийся камень, почти 
правильной кубической 
формы (длина грани 0,60–
0,65 м), который мог выпол-
нять функцию алтаря. 

Временной разброс най-
денного материала – фраг-
ментов импортной (пре-
имущественно хиосской, 
фасосской, гераклейской, 
синопской, поздней юж-
но-понтийской) и боспор-
ской керамической тары, 
чернолаковой, краснолако-
вой, кружальной и лепной 
керамики, эллинистической 
терракотовой статуэтки, 
мелких обломков стеклян-
ных сосудов – необычай-
но широк: от IV в. до н.э. 
до III–V вв. н.э. Нижняя 
хронологическая граница 
тризны (или неоднократно 
совершавшихся тризн) на-
дежно маркируется медной 
монетой Рескупорида V 
(даты правления которо-

го 242–276 гг. по Н.А. Фроловой и М.Г. Абрамзону или 
318/319–336/337 гг. по В.А. Анохину). 

В грунте заполнения этого комплекса неоднократно 
встречались отдельные угольки, скопления раковин 
виноградных улиток и яйцевидные гальки. Следы 
близких по организации, составу и хронологии тризн 

 Рис. 2. а) Раскоп XXXIII-A Склеп № 300, ритуальный комплекс № 271, жертвенные ямы №№ 277, 334, 335. 
План; б) Ритуальный комплекс № 271. Вид с юго-востока.
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встречались и в межмогильных промежутках южной 
половины этого раскопа5.

К западу и югу от дромоса склепа № 300 находились три 
синхронные ему жертвенные ямы №№ 277, 334 и 335. 
Внутри и на краю самой большой из них – № 277 были 
открыты и исследованы три могилы (№№ 286, 287, 288) 
(рис. 2а, 3а–б)6.

В первой грунтовой могиле № 286, ориентированной 
в направлении юго-запад – северо-восток, были погре-
бены два ребёнка: в южной половине находился костяк 
старшего, в анатомическом порядке, на спине, головой  
к северо-северо-востоку; в северной – младшего в анато-
мическом порядке, на спине, головой к северо-северо-вос-
току, ноги скрещены в голени (рис. 3б). Между головами 
погребенных был помещен лепной горшочек (рис. 4, 1). 
На костях таза старшего – железный нож, фрагменты 
бронзовых предметов, сильно коррозированная и стер-
тая медная монета Рескупорида V (VI) 327/328 г. н.э.  
(рис. 4, 4)7, между костей ног – фрагменты железных 

5  Тульпе, Хршановский 1999 78–83; Хршановский 2017c, 161–162.
6  Хршановский 2016, 111–112 и 133, рис. 7.
7  Анохин 1986, 174, кат. № 773в.
8  Алексеева 1978, 64, тип 15 и 69, тип 110.
9  Хршановский 2016, 111 и 134, рис. 8. 

предметов, астрагал и яичная скорлупа, на правой ноге 
– пряжка белого металла (рис. 4, 3). Погребальный 
инвентарь младшего – несколько бусин на груди, ха-
рактерных для II–IV вв. н.э. (рис. 4, 2)8. Таким образом,  
могила появилась не ранее второй четверти IV в. н.э.9

В середине той же жертвенной ямы № 277 была открыта 
плитовая могила № 287, имевшая строго меридиональ-
ную ориентацию (рис. 3а). Могила была перекрыта пя-
тью грубо обработанными плитами известняка. Щели 
между плитами облицовки могилы замазаны глиной. 
После вскрытия в ней был обнаружен костяк мужчины 
20–25 лет в анатомическом порядке, на спине, ноги 
параллельно, голова к северу. Под ним на дне могилы 
имелась подсыпка из слоя морских раковин (мощность 
до 2 см). Возле правого плеча погребенного лежал 
наконечник железного копья (судя по зафиксированному 
тлену, надетого на древко). Справа от черепа – фрагмент 
высокой ножки открытого лепного светильника, здесь 
же краснолаковая чашка и бронзовая пряжка. На уровне 
пояса – еще одна бронзовая пряжка. Близкие по типу 

 Рис. 4, 1–4. Находки из могилы № 286. 1 – горшочек лепной;  
2 – пряжка бронзовая; 3 – бусины стеклянные;  
4 – монета медная Рескупорида V (VI).

 Рис. 3. а) Раскоп XXXIII-A. Могилы №№ 287 и 288 в яме № 277. Вид  
с востока; б) Раскоп XXXIII-A. Могила № 286. Вид с юга.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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пряжки датируются IV в. н.э. Пропорции краснолаковой 
чашки из могилы № 287, качество лакового покрытия 
(неровное, с потёками и потертостями, бурого цвета), 
проработка бортика (кольцевые бороздки едва заметны) 
позволяют и её отнести к тому же времени10.

Последняя из трёх могил, впущенных в жертвенную 
яму № 277 – детская плитовая могила № 288. Как и две 
соседние, она имела меридиональную ориентацию. 
Сверху могила была перекрыта тремя плитами из-
вестняка (рис. 3а). Общим с могилой № 287 было и то, 
что щели между плитами облицовки были замазаны 
глиной, а костяк погребенного ребенка 3–5 лет лежал 
в анатомическом порядке, на спине, головой к севе-
ру, на подсыпке из слоя морских раковин. По архео-
логическому контексту очевидно, что могила № 288 
синхронна могилам №№ 286 и 287. Немногочислен-
ный погребальный инвентарь – несколько стеклянных 
бусин и сердоликовая пронизь, бытовавшие во  
II–IV вв. н.э., –  этому не противоречит11.

Над восточной половиной плит перекрытия было выявлено 
овальное пятно (0,5 × 0,8 м) с включением большого 
количества углей, печины и морских раковин (следы три-
зны?), вытянутое с юго-запада на северо-восток. К западу 
от могилы находилось захоронение лошади. 

Возможная преднамеренность вторичного использова-
ния в позднеантичных погребально-поминальных ком-
плексах более ранних вещей, принадлежащих другой 
(чужой) культурной традиции, подтвердилась находкой 
в одной из могил, примыкающих c юго-востока к той 
же ритуальной площадке № 271. В детском саркофаге 
из известняка № 331 сверху забросанном камнями –  
и фактически представлявшем собой закрытый ком-
плекс – был обнаружен плохо сохранившийся костяк 
двухмесячного ребёнка, в анатомическом порядке: на 
спине, кости ног параллельно, обращенный головой  
к северо-востоку (рис. 5, 1). Возле костей его правой руки 
был найден круглопроволочный раздвижной браслет  
с завязанными концами (рис. 5, 2), широко датирующий-
ся I в. до н.э. – VI в. н.э.12 В ногах погребенного – янтар-
ная уплощенная пронизь неправильной формы, харак-
терная, преимущественно, для I–II, но встречающаяся  
и в комплексах III–IV вв. На дне, по всей площади мо-
гилы, встречались стеклянные бусины, датируемые 
римским временем (рис. 5, 4)13. Соответственно и погре-
бение в саркофаге широко датируется римским време-
нем. При этом на груди младенца находилась нашивная 

10  Хршановский 2008, 301–306; Хршановский 2016, 112. 
11  Хршановский 2016, 112.
12  Арсеньева и др. 2001, 38–39, табл. 44, кат. № 530; Высотская 1994, 109, рис. 33, тип 3; Масленников 2000, 148, табл. X, 8–9.
13  Алексеева 1978, 25, тип 44; 29–30, тип 16; 67, тип 66.
14  Журавлев и др. 2014, 92, кат. № 27–28, 253, табл. 10.

бляшка желтого металла со штампованным изображе-
нием головы горгоны Медузы  обрамленной жемчужни-
ком (рис. 5, 3), датируемая второй – третьей четвертью 
IV в. до н.э.14 

По преобладающему погребальному инвентарю и архе-
ологическому контексту погребение в саркофаге вполне 
могло относиться к открытому на этом участке поздне-
античному некрополю. Выпадающая из хронологиче-
ского ряда бляшка с головой горогоны Медузы, по всей 
вероятности, происходила из расположенных здесь же 
раннеэллинистических склепов и была преднамеренно 
использована вторично.

К самым большим погребальным сооружениям 
этого времени  на юго-западном участке относится 
склеп № 344 (раскоп XL), расположенный вос-
точнее склепов №№ 206 (раскоп ХХХIII) и 141 
(раскоп XXV), в непосредственной близости от склепа 
№ 300 (раскоп XXXIII-А), который исследовался 

 Рис. 5, 1–4. 1 – Раскоп XXXIII-A. Саркофаг № 331; 2–4 – Находки  
из саркофага № 331: 2 – браслет бронзовый; 3 – нашивная  
блящка из желтого металла с головой Горгоны Медузы;  
4 – бусины стеклянные.
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на протяжении восьми полевых сезонов (с 2002 по 
2009 г.) (рис. 1). Склеп был вырублен с уровня древнего 
горизонта в пласте мягкого (в настоящее время 
полуразложившегося и крошащегося) известняка 
и очень плотной материковой (зеленой с белыми 
глазка̀ми) глине. Как и соседние склепы №№ 141 и 300 
он был ориентирован с юга на север (рис. 6а). 

Камера склепа имела подпрямоугольную форму (вытянута 
в меридиональном направлении). Длина камеры –  
5,5–6,3 м, ширина – 4,0–4,3 м, глубина (от пола – 
выровненной материковой глины) до уровня древнего 
горизонта от 0,5 до 1,0 м, до современной дневной 
поверхности 2,4–2,5 м. Подводящий к камере дромос 
подквадратной формы, длиной 2,0–2,6 м, шириной  
2,5–3,5 м был отделен от камеры невысокой, вырубленной 
в материковой глине ступенькой-порогом (высота 
0,12 0,20 м). Соответственно и пол дромоса по отношению 
к полу камеры был выше на такую же величину. 

Никаких следов перекрытия склепа обнаружено не 
было. Создалось впечатление, что после совершения 
погребальных и сопутствующих поминальных 
ритуалов, он был засыпан слоем серо-желтого 
суглинка, мощностью до 1,3 м.

Пласт известняка, прорубленный при сооружении 
склепа, отчетливее всего читался в северной стенке 
камеры (борту раскопа). По всей вероятности, из 

обломков известняка этого же пласта было сооружено 
и частично сохранившееся символическое ограждение 
(кромлех?). Оно было зафиксировано в виде полукру-
га над северной стеной камеры склепа (за годы раско-
пок 6 из 8 камней обрушились) (рис. 6а). Возможно,  
в южной половине склепа на уровне древнего горизонта 
ограждение имело продолжение из гораздо более 
мелких необработанных камней, доходя до дромоса. 

Внутренние границы (стенки) камеры склепа с северной, 
западной и восточной сторон были определены (иногда 
условно) по выходам предматерикового суглинка  
и зеленой материковой глины. 

Западная и восточная стенки подводящего к камере 
дромоса были образованы невысокими (до 0,3 м) 
подрубками в пласте известняка. Обозначенные 
камнями и подрубкой в скальном массиве линии 
внешнего контура камеры на юге симметрично с запада 
и востока закруглялись и замыкались у входа в дромос. 

Склеп был ограблен в древности. Стратиграфия 
слоев нарушена. Лишь в нескольких местах удалось 
зафиксировать выгороженные ритуальные площадки 
с зольными пятнами и другими следами совершенных 
тризн. Одним из таких объектов оказалось зольное пят-
но в восточной части дромоса, возле которого in situ 
был зафиксирован керамический комплекс: в краснола-
ковой тарелке лежала на боку лепная ойнохоя (рис. 6б; 
7, 5–6). В этом же слое, в непосредственной близости, 
был найден и глиняный светильник с рельефными кру-
глыми точками-горошинами на плечах (рис. 7, 7).

При всей необычности формы (склеп без перекрытия) 
назначение открытой в раскопе XL конструкции сомнений 
не вызывало. В грунте заполнения на разных уровнях 
повсеместно встречались разрозненные человеческие 
кости. Качество антропологического материала 
(многочисленные человеческие останки были разметаны 
по всему раскопу, на разных уровнях, что практически 
делало невозможным выявление и идентификацию костей 
каждого отдельного субъекта) позволило лишь примерно 
установить общее количество погребенных – около  
30. Среди них было не менее 20 взрослых (4 мужчины,  
5 женщин, пол остальных неустановим) подросток 
8–13 лет и 9–10 детей (от новорожденных до 10 лет). 
Взрослые были преимущественно представлены 
мужчинами и женщинами среднего возраста, но имелось 
и несколько пожилых людей 55–60 лет.

Наряду с костными останками людей, возле ритуаль-
ных площадок с зольниками и в мешаном грунте за-
полнения склепа № 344 были обнаружены многочис-
ленные кости животных (иногда кальцинированные): 
лошади, коровы, овцы, козы, свиньи, собаки, зайца  
и птиц: серого домашнего гуся, домашней курицы, пу-

 Рис. 6. Раскоп XL. Грунтовой склеп № 344: а) Вид с юга;  
б) Керамический комплекс в дромосе склепа. Вид с севера.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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стельги, балобана, дрофы, лебедя-шипуна, белолобого 
гуся, пеганки, утки, полевого луня, чернозобой гага-
ры, черношейной поганки, большой поганки, большо-
го баклана, огари, орлана-белохвоста, домового сыча, 
морской чернети, неопределимой воробьиной птицы, 
серой куропатки, хохлатой чернети, а также дельфина  
и рыб (в том числе осетра).

В ходе раскопок часто встречались ско-
пления раковин улиток-виноградниц, 
створки морских раковин, клешни краба, 
морские окатыши (в том числе окамене-
лости), галька, угольки.

Стратиграфия слоев над зольниками 
(«пойманная» ненарушенной в нескольких 
местах) свидетельствовала о череде произ-
веденных над ними ритуальных действий, 
в том числе, с возжиганием огня. Их связь 
с совершавшимися здесь поминальными 
обрядами (тризнами), включавшими жер- 
-твоприношения животных, не вызывает 
сомнений.

В грунте заполнения склепа № 344  
и над ним, как до того в склепах №№ 141, 
206, 300 и на площадках со следа-
ми ритуальных действий, повсеместно 
соседствовали вещи от IV в. до н.э. до конца  
III–IV вв. н.э. Выявленная «вилка» просле- 
-живалась по всем датирующимся 
материалам. Так амфорная керамика 
была представлена как (в меньшем 
количестве) фрагментами (в том числе  
с клеймами) греческого импорта, начиная 
с IV в. до н.э. (Хиос, Фасос, Гераклея, 
Синопа), так (в большем количестве)  
и поздними (III–IV в. н.э.) узкогорлыми 
светлоглиняными и красноглиняными ам-
форами с ребристым туловом. Расписная  
и кружальная керамика с лаковым покры- 
-тием – от обломков краснофигурных 
расписных, сетчатого лекифа и чёрнолаковых 
сосудов до гораздо более многочи-сленных 
фрагментов поздних краснолаковых  
(в том числе «рыбных блюд»). Кружальная посуда 
без покрытия была представлена широким спект-ром 
обломков светлоглиняной, красноглиняной, сероглиняной  
и чёрнолощеной керамики, не поддающейся узкой 
датировке. Были представлены среди керамических 
остатков и лепные сосуды (в том числе орнаментированные), 
являющиеся скорее этнокультурным, чем хронологи-
ческим маркером.

Немногочисленные фрагменты эллинистических 
терракотовых статуэток и масок, найденные  

в ходе раскопок, как представляется, были вторично 
использованы, в отличие от предположительно 
синхронных склепу обломков глиняных 
светильников (маленьких закрытых однорожковых 
со щитком «в виде раковины» и открытого лепного 
на высокой ножке – III–IV вв. н.э.). Керамические 

пряслица и грузила не могут быть привлечены для 
уточнения хронологии комплекса, как и довольно 
многочисленные стеклянные и янтарные бусины, как 
правило, широко датирующиеся римским временем.  
В числе прочих находок необходимо отметить обломки 
стеклянных сосудов, трёхгранный втульчатый 
наконечник стрелы, фрагменты зеркал. Довольно 
многочисленны были и железные предметы: обломки 
мечей, ножей, элементы конской упряжи, кольца. 
Встречались костяные изделия, как целые (проколки), 
так и сильно фрагментированные. 

 Рис. 7, 1–7. Находки из грунтового склепа № 344. 1 – медная пантикапейская монета 
конца IV в. до н.э.; 2 – медная монета Фофорса; 3 – бронзовая статуэтка  
в виде лежащей собаки; 4 – бронзовая фибула-брошь в виде бегущего льва;  
5 – лепной ойнохоевидный кувшин; 6 – тарелка краснолаковая;  
7 – светильник красноглиняный.
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Возможным дополнительным признаком ритуального 
характера совершавшихся в склепе № 344 действий, 
являлось наличие в грунте заполнения «странных» 
вещей, принадлежавших другой исторической эпохе 
- обломка каменного топора, кремневых орудий 
и отщепов, или просто осколков гранита, кусков 
мела, астрагалов, вероятно наделяемых теми, кто 
их использовал при совершении погребально-
поминальных обрядов, каким-то особым смыслом. 

Если исходить из того, что сооружение склепа  
и совершенные в нем ритуальные действия едино-

15  Анохин 1986, 140, кат. № 111; Абрамзон, Иванина 2010, 232, табл. 82, кат №№ 138, 140, 144.
16  Ближайшие аналогии: Анохин 1986, 170, кат. № 694; 172, кат. №№ 739а, 743а и 746а.
17  Анохин 1986, 172, кат. № 736; Фролова 1997, 310, табл. LXXIX, 18–19.

временны, а обнаруженный в ходе исследования 
материал имеет при этом хронологическую вилку  
в 700 лет, датировать весь погребально-поминальный 
комплекс нужно по самым поздним из них. В связи 
с этим встает важнейшая задача: на основании име-
ющегося материала определить время сооружения 
склепа № 344 и его первоначального использования.

Наиболее надежную (и узкую) датировку - в данном 
случае для определения ter-
minus post quem - дают мо-
неты. В ходе его исследова-
ния было найдено 5 медных 
монет. Большинство из них 
было сильно коррозировано, 
потерто и с трудом подава-
лось определению. Тем не 
менее, с достаточной сте-
пенью вероятности, можно 
утверждать, что нижнюю 
границу асинхронного ма-
териала из грунта запол-
нения склепа определяла 
медная пантикапейская мо-
нета конца IV в. до н.э. –  
Л.с. Голова бородатого са-
тира вправо; О.с. ПАN; 
протома орлиноголово-
го грифона влево, внизу 
осетр (рис. 7, 1), датируе-
мая 314–310 гг. до н.э. или 
330–315 гг. до н.э.15 Зато пять 
других относились к выпу-
скам последних боспорских 
царей: одна Рескупорида IV 
(242/243–276/277 гг.) с да-
той ГМФ – 543 г. б.э. или 
246/247 г. н.э. (тип № 694 по 
Анохину) и четыре Фофорса  
(285/6–309/310 гг). Три из 
них из-за плохой сохран-
ности могут быть лишь 
условно отнесены к типам 
№№ 739а, 743а и 746а по 
Анохину16. Зато четвертая – 
Л.с. ΒΑCΙΛΕΩC ΘΟΘΩΡCΟY. 
Бюст царя вправо. О.с. Голо-
ва императора вправо, спра-
ва тамга, дата не читается 

(рис. 7, 2) по тамге и близкой аналогии бесспорно мо-
жет быть отнесена ко времени его правления17.

 Рис. 8. Юго-западный участок Китейского некрополя: а) «Валы». Топографический план; б) Раскопы 
XLVI и XLVII. Аэрофотосъемка. Вид с юга.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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Зафиксированный in situ в дромосе склепа керамиче-
ский комплекс по типу краснолаковой тарелки пон-
тийской сигилляты (рис. 7, 6) традиционно мог бы 
широко датироваться от конца I до III вв. н.э.18, но по 
огрубленной форме, толщине стенок и плохому ка-
честву лака, скорее относится к IV в. н.э. и находит 
себе близкие аналогии среди подобных сосудов это-
го времени19. Эту датировку подтверждает и найден-
ный здесь же формованный закрытый грушевидный 
светильник с округлым рожком, налепной петлевид-
ной ручкой и плечиками, украшенными рельефными 
круглыми точками-горошинами на плечах (рис. 7, 7). 
Такие светильники характерны для III в. н.э., но близ-
кие по типу встречаются и в комплексах первой поло-
вины IV в. н.э.20 

Отдельного упоминания заслуживают две находки, не 
способные сузить (или подтвердить) датировку скле-
па № 344, но интересные сами по себе: небольшая 
бронзовая статуэтка лежащей собаки (рис. 7, 3) и им-

18  Крапивина 1993, 74, рис. 77, тип 16б-в; Журавлев 2010, 46, табл. 18, форма 4.2, кат. № 111.
19  Стржелецкий и др. 2005, 89, вар. 1в, табл. XVIII, 28–29.
20  Зубарев, Крайнева 2004, 201, рис. 7, 2.
21  Кругликова 2009, 240–243. 

портная фигурная фибула-брошь в виде бегущего льва 
(рис. 7, 4), датируемая II в. н.э.21

Таким образом, с достаточным основанием можно 
утверждать, что склеп № 344 был сооружен и исполь-
зован для погребально-поминальных действий не ра-
нее конца III–IV вв. н.э.

Хронологическая вилка в 700–800 лет (IV в. до н.э. – 
IV в. н.э.) между вещами, в слое ритуальной площад-
ки № 271 со следами тризн, в грунте заполнения над 
раннеэллинистическими склепами №№ 141, 206 и 300, 
в жертвенной яме № 277 с могилами №№ 286–288, 
 в детском саркофаге № 331 и в расположенном в 10–
20 м восточнее грунтовом склепе № 344 (раскоп XL), 
казалось бы, легко находит себе объяснение. При совер-
шении погребально-поминальных ритуалов в поздне-
античное время ранний материал из склепов (которые  
к этому времени, по всей вероятности, были разруше-
ны) смешался с поздним, синхронным погребениям  
в могилах и тризнам и в результате образовался пе-
реотложенный (и, возможно, перемещенный) разно-

 Рис. 9. Раскоп XLVI: а) Общий план. Аэрофотосъёмка. 2019 год;  
б)Раскоп XLVI. Ритуальный комплекс № 380, могилы №№ 382 и 384. 
Вид с юга.

 Рис. 10. Раскоп XLVI: а) Могила № 382 до вскрытия. Вид с юга;  
б) Могила № 384 до вскрытия. Вид с юга.
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временный слой. Однако, в некоторых случаях, как  
в погребальных, так и в поминальных комплексах, 
можно предположить не случайное, а преднамеренное 
использование принадлежащих другой культуре, го-
раздо более ранних, асинхронных вещей. 

После завершения исследования раскопа XL в 30 м  
к юго-востоку от него, также в зоне береговой абразии, 
в 2010 г. был заложен раскоп, получивший порядко-

вый номер XLVI, а в 2016 г., ещё восточнее, в 50–60 м 
от западной крепостной стены Китея, следующий 
раскоп – XLVII (рис. 1, 8а–б). Помимо того, что этот 
участок некрополя сам по себе нуждался в неотлож-
ных охранно-спасательных работах, ставилась задача 
понять происхождение и назначение насыпей-валов, 
вытянутых в меридиональном направлении (от бере-

22  Хршановский 2018б, 77–80. 
23  Хршановский 2017в, 213–215, рис. 6–8; Хршановский 2020, 407–425.

гового обрыва в сторону кряжей Джурга-Оба и Чатр-
Тав) и прослеживающихся на протяжении 600 м к за-
паду от городища. Есть все основания предполагать, 
что валы в древности тянулись к северу до подножья  
Джурга-Обы и Чатр-Тав, и лишь впоследствии,  
в ходе сельскохозяйственного освоения этой территории, 
они оказались распаханными. В таком случае некро-
поль, открытый на юго-западном участке является юж-
ной (и, возможно, более ранней) частью позднеантично-

го некрополя, занимавшего когда-то 
площадь около 1 кв. км. Топогра-
фической съёмкой были выявлены  
и нанесены на план 24 таких «вала» 
(рис. 8а) и высказано предположе-
ние, что они представляют собой 
боспорский некрополь нового типа22. 
Раскопы XLVI и XLVII положили  
начало исследованию двух валов – 
№ 4 и № 1 (рис. 8б). 

За десять лет исследования 
раскоп XLVI достиг площади бо-
лее 300 кв. м (рис. 9а). В нём были 
обнаружены четыре грунтовые 
могилы (№№ 382, 384, 386, 392),  
ритуальный комплекс № 380 и боль-
ше десяти грунтовых жертвенных 
ям (№№ 377–379, 381, 383, 385, 
387–391, 393)23. Все открытые объ-
екты были перекрыты сплошной 
насыпью из серо-желтого рассып-
чатого суглинка, которая сверху 
имела форму вала, шириной около 
20 м, высотой до 2 м, вытянутого 
в меридиональном направлении. 
Южная оконечность вала (вместе  
с частью высокого обрывистого бе-
рега и, всем, что на нём находилось)  
к настоящему времени разруше-
на интенсивной береговой абра-
зией. Но в северном направлении 
вал отчетливо прослеживается 
не менее, чем на 80 м. Возмож-
но, такие же насыпи перекрывали 
и позднеантичный склеп № 344,  

и эллинистические – №№ 141, 300 и 306. 

Две непотревоженные грунтовые могилы №№ 382  
и 384 (рис. 9б, 10а–б), перекрытые плитами известняка, 
как и большинство погребальных комплексов, открытых 
на этом участке некрополя, имели меридиональную ориен-
тацию. На дне первой (№ 382) было обнаружено погребе-

 Рис. 11, 1–5. Находки из могилы № 382. 1 – низка бус, стекло с металлической прокладкой; 
2–3 – пирамидка-подвески к серьгам, желтый металл; 4 – пронизь витая, желтый металл; 
5 – фрагмент стенки краснолаковой «мегарской» чаши.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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ние женщины 35–40 лет. Костяк в анатомическом порядке 
лежал на спине, головой к северу. Погребальный инвен-
тарь состоял из 37 бусин в виде тонких дисков из глухого 
темного стекла (аналогии не найдены) и 
15 бусин с металлической прокладкой 
(рис. 11, 1) наиболее распространенных в 
Северном Причерноморье в первые века 
нашей эры24. Две подвески в форме пира-
мидок из зерни желтого металла (рис. 11, 
2–3) скорее всего, представляют собой 
не отдельные предметы (подвески?), а 
вторично использованные элементы се-
рёжек, появляющихся (по заключению 
М.Ю. Трейстера) не ранее конца IV в. н.э. 
и бытовавших на протяжении V–VII вв. 
Витая пронизь желтого металла (рис. 11, 
4) и небольшой фрагмент стенки красно-
лаковой «мегарской» чаши (рис. 11, 5) не 
позволяют уточнить её датировку.

В непосредственной близости от моги-
лы № 382, в том же слое, была откры-
та и исследована еще одна перекрытая 
пятью грубо обработанными плитами 
известняка грунтовая могила, получив-
шая порядковый № 384 (рис. 10б) Она 
также имела вытянутую прямоугольную 
форму и меридиональную ориентацию  
(в отличие от предыдущей, с отклоне-
нием к северо-северо-востоку ‒ юго-ю-
го-западу). Судя по древесному тлену 
и гвоздям, обнаруженным в грунте за-
полнения и на дне могилы, захороне-
ние было совершено в гробу (рис. 12, 
4). Погребенный (мужчина 35–40 лет) 
лежал на спине, головой на северо-се-
веро-восток. В ногах погребенного 
находился двуручный лепной кувшин 
(рис. 12, 1), возле кисти левой руки 
было найдено бронзовое кольцо (рис. 12, 3), под голо-
вой ‒ несколько стеклянных бусин (рис. 12, 2). Близкие 
по типу стеклянные бочковидные бусины с металличе-
ской прокладкой встречаются только в комплексах рим-
ского времени25. Лепной кувшин и бронзовое кольцо 
не могут быть привлечены для уточнения датировки.  
В могилах №№ 386 и 392 никаких следов погребенных  
и погребального инвентаря обнаружено не было.

Таким образом, по совокупности всех имеющихся 
на сегодня данных, с учётом археологического кон-
текста достаточно надежно может быть определена  

24  Алексеева 1978, 29, тип 1б.
25  Алексеева 1978, 30, тип 2б.
26  Хршановский 2016, 124.

лишь нижняя хронологическая граница могил №№ 382 
и 384 – вторая половина – конец IV в. н.э.26

Самым монументальным сооружением, обнаружен-
ным под насыпью в раскопе XLVI, оказался ритуаль-
ный комплекс № 380 (рис. 9б). Он представлял собой 
подпрямоугольную в плане конструкцию, вытянутую 
с юга на север (с небольшим отклонением к востоку). 
Длина её 5,2–5,7 м, ширина 2,8 м. Стены сложены ир-
регулярной постелистой кладкой в 2–3 слоя из упло-
щенных разнокалиберных камней. Можно предполо-
жить, что почти по всему периметру они сохранились 
на свою первоначальную высоту - 0,8–1,0 м. Внутри 
огражденного пространства, в середине комплекса, на-
ходилась круглая в плане яма, диаметром около 1,8 м. 

 Рис. 12, 1–4. Находки из могилы № 384. 1 – кувшин лепной двуручный; 2 – низка бус, 
стекло с металлической прокладкой; 3 – кольцо бронзовое; 4 – фрагменты гвоздей  
и дерева от гроба.
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Глубина ямы 1,7 м. На дне её оказался дисковидный ал-
тарь-жертвенник, вырезанный из известняка. Обнару-
женные в гумусном слое, слое серо-желтого суглинка 
(насыпи) и грунте заполнения комплекса № 380 мно-
гочисленные фрагменты амфор, чёрнолаковой и крас-
нолаковой посуды, расписного лагиноса, кружальных 
и лепных сосудов широко датируются тем же време-
нем, что и материал из предыдущих раскопов юго-за-
падного участка: IV в. до н.э. – IV в. н.э. Однако на 
уровне пола (древнего горизонта), преобладал материал 
позднеримского времени, представленный преимуще-
ственно обломками светлоглиняных и красноглиняных 
амфор с реберчатым туловом и лепных сосудов (рис. 13, 
1–2, 14, 1–2).

Из всех ям XLVI раскопа, впущенных в материк с уров-
ня древнего горизонта, самой большой и информатив-
ной оказалась жертвенная (?) яма № 385, расположен-
ная к юго-востоку от ритуального комплекса № 380 
(рис. 15а–б). Яма № 385 имела форму усеченного кону-
са. Верхний диаметр её 1,45 м, нижний 2,3 м, глубина 

27  Ближайшие аналогии: Анохин 1986, 171, кат. № 721–722; Фролова 1997, 277–278, табл. LXI, 4–6. 
28  Анохин 1986, 169, кат. № 677; Фролова 1997, 227, табл. XXXI, 5.
29  Кропотов 2010, 150–151, 152, 10.
30  Кропотов 2010, 151 и 334, рис. 98.  

1,8 м. Она была вырублена с уровня древнего гумусно-
го слоя в материковой зеленой с белыми известковыми 
включениями глине. На дне – выровненной материко-
вой глине – лежали камни. В юго-западной части ниж-
ний слой грунта имел золистые включения. На стенке 
местами сохранились следы обмазки светлой глиной.

На протяжении всего исследования в грунте заполнения 
ямы – рыхлом и сыпучем сером суглинке – встречались 
многочисленные фрагменты амфорной, кружальной  
и лепной керамики. Находки в ней располагались без 
видимого порядка, были достаточно многочисленны, 
разнообразны и (что, как уже отмечалось, характерно 
для поминальных комплексов этого некрополя) раз-
новременны: от эллинизма до римского времени. При 
этом местоположение всех ям в XLVI раскопе не вызы-
вало сомнений в их принадлежности одному археологи-
ческий контексту – позднеантичному некрополю.

Особую ценность для определения terminus post quem 
поминального комплекса в яме № 385 также имели най-
денные здесь монеты. После реставрации три из пяти 
были определены. Две медные (рис. 16, 1–2) были от-
чеканены при Рескупориде IV (242/3–276/7 гг.) по Ано-
хину или Рискупориде V (242–267 гг.) по Фроловой. 
Полную аналогию первой с предполагаемой легендой 
– Л.с. ΒΑCΙΛΕΩC ΡΗCΚVΠΟΡΙΔΟC. Бюст царя впра-
во. О.с. Богиня на троне влево. (рис. 16, 1) обнаружить 
не удалось и её абсолютная датировка невозможна. Но 
то, что она отчеканена в третьей четверти III в. н.э. со-
мнений не вызывает27. В отличие от неё вторая, с ле-
гендой, восстанавливаемой по близкой аналогии – Л.с. 
ΒΑCΙΛΕΩC ΡΗCΚVΠΟΡΙΔΟC. Бюст царя вправо. О.с. 
Голова императора вправо. (рис. 16, 2), при отсутствии 
близких аналогий, на оборотной стороне имеет услов-
но читающийся год – M или N[Ф] (243–253 гг.). Третья 
– белого металла (?) была выпущена при Ининфимее 
(234/235–238-239 гг.): Л.с. ΒΑCΙΛΕΩC ΙΝΙΝΘΙΜΗVΟV. 
Бюст царя вправо. О.с. Голова императора вправо, год 
ΕΛΦ (238/239 гг.), на о.с. «палица» (рис. 16, 3)28.

Такая датировка ямы № 385 подтверждается найден-
ной здесь же двучленной лучковой подвязной фи-
булой (рис. 16, 4). По классификации Кропотова она 
относится к III серии двучленных лучковых подвяз-
ных фибул29, которые бытовали со второй половины  
III до конца IV – начала V вв. н.э.30

По всей вероятности, синхронной совершавшимся 
погребально-поминальным обрядам была лепная 

 Рис. 13, 1–2. Раскоп XLVI. Ритуальный комплекс № 380.  
1 – следы приношений (тризна?). Вид с севера;  
2 – лепной горшок из комплекса.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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керамика, многочисленные фрагменты которой (в том 
числе украшенные орнаментом) присутствовали в слое 
насыпи XLVI, на уровне древнего горизонта и в ямах, 
впущенных в материк. В яме № 385 были найдены 
развалы не менее трёх лепных горшков (рис. 17, 1–2)  
и миски (рис. 17, 3).

В ходе раскопок в грунте заполнения ямы не выявле-
ны разные слои, следы нивелировки и разграничиваю-
щие их прослойки. Найденный датирующий материал 
имел привычно широкую хронологическую вилку: от 
второй четверти IV в. до н.э. до IV/начала V в. н.э. По 
самому позднему материалу и следует определять вре-
мя сооружения ямы № 385 и совершения в ней риту-
альных (поминальных?) действий. 

О том, что они, по всей вероятности, имели именно 
такой характер, помимо открытых в XLVI раскопе мо-
гил, могут свидетельствовать найденные в ходе раско-
пок многочисленные костные остатки домашних и ди-
ких животных (лошади, коровы, козы, овцы, свиньи, 
собаки, зайца-русака, барсука, лисы, кабана, благород-
ного оленя), а также птиц, дельфина, рыб и краба31. 
При этом небезынтересно различие фаунистических 

31  Каспаров, Хршановский 2018, 274.
32  Каспаров, Хршановский 2018, 274 и 277.

остатков, обнаруженных в насыпи вала № 4 и в ямах, 
впущенных в материк с уровня древнего горизон-
та. В ямах кости домашних млекопитающих были не  
так многочисленны, а основную массу составляли 
кости рыб. Помимо этого, здесь совершенно иным 
оказалось соотношение между остатками крупного  
и мелкого рогатого скота32. Каждая выявляемая законо-
мерность в составе керамических или костных остат-
ков, в вещевых находках крайне важна для решения 
вопроса о случайном или неслучайном характере фор-
мировании насыпи вала и заполнения его комплексов. 

Как и в исследованных ранее раскопах этого участка 
(XXV, XXXIII, XXXIII-A, XL) в раскопе XLVI поми-
мо синхронных следов жертвоприношений животных  
содержалось большое количество разновременно-
го материала с той же хронологической вилкой: 
IV в. до н.э. – начало V в. н.э. Нижняя хронологическая 
граница – вторая половина IV в. н.э. – совершавшихся 
здесь в это время погребально-поминальных ритуалов 
надежно определяется по медным монетам последних 
боспорских царей, узкогорлым светлоглиняным амфо-
рам типа Е (по классфикации Шелова) и красноглиня-
ным C SNP I («Делакеу»). В целом позднеантичный 
материал в этом раскопе преобладал.

 Рис. 14, 1–2. Лепные горшки из ритуального комплекса № 380.

 Рис. 15. Раскоп XLVI. Яма № 385: а) Верхний уровень. Вид с востока; 
б) Нижний уровень. Вид с юга.
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Однако, помимо него, в насыпи вала № 4, на уровне 
древнего горизонта и в жертвенных ямах содержа-
лось значительное количество более ранних «асин-
хронных» вещей. Самым ранним из них оказался 
венчик клазоменской амфоры рубежа VI–V вв. до н.э. 
Эллинистический материал IV–II вв. до н.э. был 
представлен довольно многочисленными фрагмен-
тами (в том числе с клеймами) импортной амфорной 
керамики (Хиос, Фасос, Гераклея, Синопа, Родо-
с)33, обломками расписных, чёрнолаковых сосудов  
(на некоторых из них имелись граффито), раннеэ-
ллинистической медной пантикапейской монетой.  
Скорее всего, и эти вещи были взяты из располо-
женных поблизости (разрушенных к этому времени)  
эллинистических склепов. Однако, в отличие от 
раскопов XXV, XXXIII, XXXIII-A и XL, сюда они 
не могли попасть случайно, в ходе вторичного  
использования этой площади для погребально-по-
минальных ритуалов в позднеантичное время.  
С учётом расстояния (от 30 до 50 м) между ними  
и раскопом XLVI и того, что в этом раскопе (на 
данном этапе) никаких эллинистических комплек-

33  Павличенко, Хршановский 2020, 289–306.
34  Павличенко 2013, 100–107.

сов не обнаружено, все ранние вещи должны были 
быть сюда принесены (или перемещены вместе  
с грунтом насыпи) людьми.

Следует отметить, что в насыпи вала № 4, под ним на уров-
не древнего горизонта и в жертвенных ямах, впущенных  
с уровня древнего горизонта в материк, в меньшем коли-
честве присутствовал и материал: I в. до н.э. – II в. н.э.: 
фрагменты амфор, расписной керамики, краснолаковых 
сосудов, медная пантикапейская монета третьей четвер-
ти I в. до н.э. Среди амфорных клейм этого времени за-
служивает упоминания редкое для Северного Причер-
номорья римское клеймо VISELL[I]34.

Косвенным подтверждением осмысленного и пред-
намеренного отбора, по крайней мере части вещей из 
комплексов, является то, что многие фрагменты амфор  
с клеймами, как будто специально, сколоты или обло-
маны. Некоторые клейма находились на окатышах и, по 
всей вероятности, как многочисленные гальки и створки 
раковин, были подобранны в море или на берегу, на зна-
чительном удалении от места находки. Кроме того, поми-

мо эллинистических вещей здесь, 
так же как и в предыдущем раско-
пе, оказались (вряд ли случайно) 
реликтовые каменные орудия труда 
(обломок топора, кремневый нож) 
и «отходы» их производства (крем-
невые отщепы). 

Для проверки выводов, 
полученных в ходе исследования 
вала № 4 в 2016 г. над валом 
№ 1, ближайшем к западной 
крепостной стене городища Китея 
был заложен раскоп XLVII (рис. 1, 
18а). После пяти полевых сезонов 
его площадь превысила 170 кв. м. 
при средней глубине раскопа 
около 1 м. Предположение о том, 
что здесь под насыпью может 
находиться ещё одна городская 
стена или передовое укрепление – 
протейхизма – не подтвердилось. 
Над береговым обрывом, в одной 
из самых высоких сохранивших-
ся точек южной оконечности вала 
(28,1 м по балтийской системе), 
под тонким гумусным слоем, 
мощностью всего 0,1–0,3 м, и 
насыпью серо-желтого суглин-
ка (0,3–0,5 м), оказались много-

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 

 Рис. 16, 1–4. Находки из ямы № 385. 1 – медная боспорская монета Рескупорида IV; 2 – медная 
боспорская монета Рескупорида IV;n 3 – белый металл боспорская монета Ининфимея;  
4 – фибула бронзовая.
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численные, перекрывающие одна лругую прослой-
ки (мощностью всего по 0,03–0,05 м), с включением 
фрагментов керамики, золы и углей, обломков шту-
катурки (!), створок морских раковин, камки и костей 
животных. Под ними, на глубине около 1 м от гребня 
«вала» открылась вершина зольного холма. Установ-
ленная высота его – не менее 0,6 м (уходит 
в некопанный слой). Диаметр зольника на 
достигнутой в южной части раскопа глубине 
(1,6 м от дневной поверхности) – около 7 м. 
На этом же уровне, под северной его полови-
ной была обнаружена, впущенная в насыпь 
«вала», яма, получившая порядковый № 394 
(рис. 18б).

Устье ямы обложено со всех сторон камнями 
неправильной уплощенной формы (разме-
ром от 0,1 × 0,15 м до 0,35 × 0,5 м, толщиной 
0,1–0,15 м). Несколько известняковых пли-
ток вкопаны по окружности внутри ямы для 
укрепления стенок. Возле каменной выклад-
ки зафиксированы пятна печины.

Горло ямы оказалось закрыто крышкой – под-
работанным округлым куском известняка диа-
метром 0,65 м и толщиной 0,08–0,1 м. Опорой 
для неё служили тонкие (0,05–0,07 м) пласти-
ны известняка, вставленные горизонтально по 
всей окружности устья и прижимаемые свер-
ху стоящими вертикально камнями. Верхняя 
часть (горловина) на всю высоту (0,6–0,65 м) 
имела обмазку из светлой глины.

Глубина ямы около 3 м: 1,25 м от устья до 
основания горла и 1,75 м от основания гор-
ла до дна – подтесанного пласта белого 
мягкого мелового известняка. В плане на 
всех уровнях она имела округлую форму, 
в разрезе – форму бутылки с сужающимся 
к верху горлом, расширяющимся в середи-
не и сужающимся к низу туловом. Диаметр 
её в верхней части горла – 0,65 м, в нижней (там, 
где заканчивается обмазка из светлой глины) – око-
ло 1 м, в средней части – 1,45–1,7 м (расширяется  
к низу). Нижняя часть ямы, на 0,3 м впущенная в пред-
материк (?), к дну сужается до 1,2 м. Дно оказалось 
покрыто слоем золы. После расчистки под ним были 
обнаружены четыре небольшие овальные лунки (диа-
метр – 0,05–0,07 м, глубина – 0,03–0,05 м), вырезанные 
в мягком известняке.

Верхняя половина ямы (около 1 м от основания горла) 
была пуста. Нижняя (0,75 м от дна) – на 0,5 м наполнена 

35  Хршановский 2020б, 131–133.

рыхлым рассыпчатым суглинком – вероятно, осыпью со 
стенок – в котором была сделана единственная находка 
– астрагал с граффито. Часть ямы, впущенная в пред-
материковую глину (0,25–0,3 м), до самого дна засы-
пана однородным сухим суглинком, отличающимся по 
консистенции от грунта заполнения над ним (осыпи?).  

В стенках на всех уровнях (кроме предматерикового) 
имелись фрагменты керамики, створки морских рако-
вин и кости животных. Это позволяет предположить, 
что яма выкопана в культурном слое35.

В самой яме, кроме астрагала с граффито, находок не 
обнаружено. Однака, после обнаружения в раскопе LX-
VII ритуального комплекса, состоящего из зольного 
холма и ямы № 394, находки из южной половины 
раскопа могут рассматриваться как приношения, 
связанные с совершавшимися здесь обрядами. Не 
исключено, что это распространяется и на северную 

 Рис. 17, 1–3. Лепные сосуды из ямы № 385. 1–2 – лепные горшки; 3 – лепная миска.
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половину, то есть на весь раскоп в целом. Как и насыпь 
вала № 4, она оказалась насыщена многочисленными 
(более 10 тысяч) фрагментами амфорной, кружа-льной  
и лепной керамики с той же широкой хронологической 
вилкой: IV в. до н.э. – IV–V вв. н.э. В одном слое  
с обломками импортных классическо-эллинистических 
амфор (в том числе с гераклейскими и синопскими 
клеймами) находилось клеймо на сирийском лутерии конца 
III – первой половины IV в. н.э.36, фрагменты расписных 
краснофигурных и чёрнолаковых сосудов соседствовали  
с краснолаковыми и надежно датирующимися IV–V вв. н.э. 
профильными фрагментами светлоглиняных амфор типа 
E по классификации Д.Б. Шелова и красноглиняных 
типа C SNP I («Делакеу»). Как и в раскопе XLVI многоч-
-исленны и разнообразны обломки лепных, в том числе 
орнаментированных сосудов.

Среди вещевых находок в XLVII раскопе, так же как  
и в XLVI оказались керамические и каменные пряс-
лица и грузила, костяные амулеты (кабаний клык), 

36  Павличенко, Хршановский 2020, 298–299.
37  Фролова 1997, 310, тип II, табл. LXXIX, 18.
38  Фролова 1997, 307, тип I, табл. LXXVIII, 16.
39  Фролова 1997, 352, тип VI, табл. CII, 23, 28.
40  Фролова 1997, 352, типы V–VI, табл. CII, 11–29.

проколки и иглы для вязания сетей, обломки сте-
клянных сосудов, в том числе с каплями синего 
стекла. Несколько отличаясь по составу, материал 
из ритуальных комплексов в насыпи XLVII раскопа,  
в целом, имел ту же хронологическую вилку, что  
и в XLVI: IV в. до н.э. – IV – первая половина V в. н.э. 
Однако, ранние «асинхронные» вещи встречались 
здесь гораздо реже, чем в других раскопах юго-за-
падного участка.

Для датировки ритуального комплекса особое зна-
чение имеют несколько медных боспорских монет, 
найденных возле ямы и в северной половине ис-
следованного зольного холма (рис. 19, 1–4). Две из 
них отчеканены при Фофорсе. Легенда, первой, вос-
станавливая по близкой аналогии: Л.с. ΒΑCΙΛΕΩC 
ΘΟΘΩΡCΟV. Бюст царя вправо. О.с. Бюст им-
ператора вправо, справа тамга, внизу год Θ[?]Φ 
(599 г. б.э. = 302 г. н.э) (рис. 19, 1)37. Вторая сильно 
потерта, изображения на обеих сторонах плохо чи-
таются (рис. 19, 2), но ближайшая иконографиче-
ская аналогия ей датируется 301 г. н.э.38 Ещё две 
медные монеты, найденные здесь же, отчеканены 
при Рискупориде VI. Первая с предполагаемой ле-
гендой – Л.с. ΒΑCΙΛΕΟC ΡΗCΚΟVΠΟ. Бюст царя 
вправо, перед бюстом шар. О.с. Бюст императора 
вправо, перед ним Ника на сфере, в правой поднятой 
руке венок. Внизу дата ΒΚΧ (рис. 19, 3). Дата BKX 
– 622 г. б. э. = 325 г. н.э. Близкую аналогию ей приво-
дит Н.А. Фролова39. На второй монете изображение 
оборотной стороны сильно стерто. Дата не читает-
ся. Но по типу изображения царя на лицевой сторо-
не («шар перед бюстом») (рис. 19, 4) она относится 
к V или VI типу по классификации Н.А. Фроловой,  
и должна была быть выпущена в том же 325 г. н.э.40

Среди наиболее значимых находок, сделанных  
в юго-восточной части раскопа XLVII на ритуальной 
площадке, окружающей яму № 394, впущенную в на-
сыпь вала № 1 – подвеска из желтого металла листо-
видной формы с петлей для подвешивания (2,6 × 0,9 см) 
(рис. 19, 5), аналог которой пока не обнаружен.

Таким образом, и в раскопе XLVII terminus post quem 
совершавшихся здесь обрядов – вторая половина  
III – первая четверть IV вв. н.э. Неоднократно встре-
чавшиеся в ходе раскопок профильные фрагменты 
поздних узкогорлых светлоглиняных амфор типа  
Е по классификации Д.Б. Шелова и красноглиняных 

 Рис. 18. Раскоп XLVII: а) Общий вид. Аэрофотосъёмка; б) Яма № 394. 
Вид с юга.

З.В. Ханутина, В.А. Хршановский 
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типа C SNP I («Делакеу) уводят верхнюю границу 
в V в. н.э. Это подтверждается и фрагментами сте-
клянных сосудов (стаканов) с синими каплями на 
стенках (рис. 19, 6–8), которые датируются второй 
половиной IV – первой половиной–середи-
ной V в. н.э.41 Первой половиной V в. н.э. 
датируется по близким аналогиям и серьга 
(височное кольцо?) белого металла с капле-
видным фигурным щитком и частично утра-
ченными вставками (рис. 19, 9)42.

К наиболее поздним датирующим вещам, 
возможно уводящим время функциониро-
вания ритуального комплекса во вторую по-
ловину-конец V в. н.э., относится фрагмен-
тированная пальчатая фибула (рис. 19, 9), 
которые появляются на Боспоре, вероятнее 
всего, в последней четверти этого столетия43.

Многочисленные костные остатки домашних 
и диких животных (лошади, коровы, овцы, 
козы, свиньи, собаки, благородного оленя, 
кабана, лисицы, барсука, зайца-русака),  
а также птиц, дельфина, рыб и клешни краба, 
выявленные палеозоологическим анализом  
в этом раскопе, почти полностью совпадали 
по составу с палеозоологическим 
материалом из XLVI раскопа44. 

Таким образом, на основании имеющихся 
сегодня данных можно предположить, что 
позднеантичные погребально-поминальные 
комплексы, открытые на юго-западном 
участке китейского некрополя принадлежат 
одной исторической эпохе – IV–V вв. н.э. и, 
возможно, одной этнокультурной общности. 
Особенностью их является то, что они были 
перекрыты насыпями, имеющими сегодня 
вид параллельных друг другу земляных 
валов и возможно представляют собой 
уцелевшую южную часть позднеантичного 
некрополя нового типа, не встречавшегося 
ранее на античном Боспоре45.

Небезынтересно, что в центральной части некрополя 
Китея в 90-х годах XX века были открыты, исследованы 
и доследованы после грабителей склепы №№ 263, 265  
и 269. Первый из них, сложенный из блоков и плит 

41  Засецкая 2008, 20, рис. 7, кат. №№ 7, 8, 10, 14–16, 18–21.
42  Айбабин, Хайретдинова 2008, 49, рис. 26, 4–5.
43  Засецкая 1998, 435.
44  Каспаров, Хршановский 2018, 274–275.
45  Хршановский 2018b, 77–80.
46  Хршановский 2002, 325, рис. 1.
47  Хршановский 2002, 326, рис. 2–3.

известняка с мощеным полом и, предположитель-
но полуциркульным сводом напоминал по архи-
тектуре и конструкции эллинистические скле-
пы юго-западного участка46. Два других - № 265 

и 269 были вырублены в скальном массиве47.  
Последний, как и склеп № 344, не имели никаких при-
знаков свода (перекрытия). Весьма вероятно, что его 
изначально не было и над склепом № 265. Во всяком 

 Рис. 19, 1–9. Находки из ритуальной площадки возле ямы № 394. 1 – медная 
боспорская монета Фофорса; 2 – медная боспорская монета Фофорса;  
3 – медная боспорская монета Рескупорида V (VI); 4 – медная боспорская монета 
Рескупорида V (VI); 5 – подвеска из желтого металла; 6–8 – фрагменты стенок 
стеклянных стаканов с синими каплями; 9 – серьга (височная подвеска?) белого 
металла с фигурным щитком; 10 –  фрагмент пальчатой фибулы.
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случае, при последнем использовании его в прежнем 
качестве погребального сооружения, он, как и два 
других, были просто засыпаны грунтом. При наличии 
во всех трех склепах материала II–III вв. н.э. по монетам  
последних боспорских царей - Фофорса, Рескупори-
да IV и V эти погребальные комплексы датируются не 
ранее, чем второй четвертью IV в. н.э.48

Таким образом, погребальная культура, выявлен-
ная в центральной части некрополя Китея в склепах 
№№ 263, 265, 269, и по времени, и по зафиксированно-
му обряду, на первый взгляд близка погребально-по-
минальным комплексам, открытым на юго-западном 
участке. Для окончательного ответа на вопрос об их 
тождестве необходим более глубокий сравнительный 
анализ всего полученного в ходе раскопок материа-
ла. В свою очередь всестороннее исследование мно-
гочисленных образцов лепной керамики, в том числе 
археологически целых и орнаментированных, долж-
но помочь найти аналогии и установить этнокультур-
ную принадлежность их создателей, обитавших в это 
время на Китейской равнине. 

В заключение необходимо ещё раз отметить, что ра-
боты на юго-западном участке китейского некрополя 
носят неотложный охранно-спасательный характер, 
так как ведутся в зоне интенсивной береговой абразии. 
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Necropolis of the Bosporan City  
of Kytae in Late Antiquity

Abstract

The authors of the article suggest preliminary results of the research undertaken in 1992–2020 at the south-western 
coastal area of the Kytae necropolis. Along with the three early Hellenistic crypts made of limestone blocks and slabs, 
there were discovered over 40 earthen and slab tombs, an earthen vault, ritual (commemorative) complexes, and pits 
that date back to the Late Antiquity times. Confined (narrow) dating was difficult due to the mix of heterogeneous and 
multi-time material in the overlapping layer: numerous fragments of imported and Bosporan amphorae, black-glazed and 
red-glazed pottery, various wheel and hand-made pottery, terracotta figurines, spindles and sinkers, glass shatters and 
Bosporan coins, date within 4th century BC and  first half of the 5th century AD. Lack of stratification data in the mound 
and the ground fill of the open ritual complexes requires dating it from the latest materials that are published in the pres-
ent article. The most reliable mark to determine the time of the necropolis occurrence is coinage – coins of Bosporan kings 
whose reign falls on time within 250–330 AD. Another group of finds includes profile fragments of narrow-necked ampho-
rae made of light clay (type E after Shelov), and the red-clay amphorae (type 100 after Zeest, or the de Lackey type). The 
upper chronological timeline – first half of the 5th century AD – we would not consider as finally approved. Provided it is 
established that the late antique burial and commemorative complexes had been overlapped by the meridionally directed 
shafts running parallel to each other, then the discovered necropolis should be recognized as that of the type not seen so 
far in Bosporus. Not only the abundant materials found in shaft mounds, but also traces of sacrifices – numerous bone re-
mains of wild and domestic animals, birds and poultry, and fish – testifies in favour of such a conclusion. Full description 
of the entire amount of the material discovered by the excavations (including numerous “asynchronous” items of earlier 
dates – pottery stamps, fragments of painted and black-glazed ceramic vessels, “Megarian” bowls, terracotta figurines, 
and bronze Bosporan coins), as well as the attempts to interpret their presence in the late antique layer, and the specula-
tions about the possible ethnic and cultural belonging of the necropolis lay far above the limits of the present article..

Keywords:

Bosporan Kingdom, Kytae, necropolis, funeral and memorial complexes, late antique time
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Аннотация

В 1955 году в Национальном музее во время встречи директора Эрмитажа Михаила Артамонова c заместителям 
директора Национального музея Казимежом Михаловским было сделано предложение о совместных советско-
польских раскопках в Мирмекии. Соответствующие соглашения были подписаны между Эрмитажем  
и Национальным музеем в Варшаве (при участии Варшавского университета и Ленинградского университета). 
Летом 1956 года началась первая после войны экспедиция польских археологов, сосредоточена на изучении 
античности. Совместные польско-советские работы длились всего три сезона, но позволили получить 
полевое образование при античных раскопках молодым научным работником археологии, а также студентом 
Варшавского университета с более старших курсов.

Ключевые слова:

Бocпopcкoe цapcтвo, Мирмекий, советско-польскиe раскопки

В прошлом году мне пришлось заняться разбором 
научного архива профессора Варшавского уни-

верситета Зофии Штетылло. Среди многих неопубли-
кованных фотографий, авторы которых неизвестны, 

были обнаружены снимки, относящиеся к польским 

1 Мирмекион (рус. Мирмекий, в настоящее время окраина Керчи, Крым), греческое поселение, основанное в первой половине VI века до н.э. 
ионийскими колонистами. В качестве небольшого поселения просуществовало до половины I века до н.э. Частично восстановленный после 
разрушений, вызванных землетрясениями и войной, город существует до середины III века н. э. История исследований города начинается  
в 1820 году и с перерывами продолжается по сей день, Scholl 2014, 118–156.

раскопкам в Мирмекии1. К сожалению, их владелец 
не смог мне помочь в их описании, но, к счастью, 
большую помощь оказала Мария Крогульска, которая 
участвовала в последней, очень короткой (продолжав-

Рис. 1. Карта Керченского пролива с городом Мирмекий, иссл. J. Scholl.
Рис. 2. Карта города Мирмекий с обозначением раскопок, 
по: А.М. Бутягин, О.А. Виноградов, Мирмекий в свете новых 
археологических исследований, Санкт-Петербург 2006, 4–5, рис. 1.
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шейся всего 3 дня) экспедиции в Мирмекии. Я нашел 
также много информации, разбросанной в различ-
ных публикациях, касающейся этих событий. Многие 
люди на 200 фотографиях не идентифицированы. Пре-
жде всего, это советские археологи2.
Летом 1955 года Национальный музей в Варшаве по-

сетил директор Эрмитажа, профессор Михаил Иллари-
онович Артамонов. Галерею античного искусства ему 
показывал заместитель директора Национального му-
зея, профессор Казимеж Михаловски. Знакомясь с кол-
лекцией из довоенных французско-польских раскопок  
в Телль Эдфу, гость предложил организовать совмест-
ные советско-польские раскопки одного из античных 
городов в Крыму3. Было принято решение, что это будет 
Мирмекий, который с 1934 года исследовала экспеди-
ция под руководством профессора Виктора Францевича 
Гайдукевича (рис. 1–3). Руководителем польского участ-
ка раскопок стал профессор Казимеж Михаловски, а его 
заместителем – профессор Мария Людвика Бернхард 
(рис. 4–6). Предыдущий опыт Казимежа Михалов-
ского был связан, в том числе, с его сотрудничеством  
с французскими археологами на Крите, Фазосе, Дело-
се и в Телль Эдфу. Каждый год раскопки продолжались 
два месяца (август-сентябрь), а каждый следующий год 
в Национальном музее в Варшаве организовывалась 
выставка находок из польского участка раскопок4. Ко-
нечно, проводились различные совещания, как до, так 
и во время и после археологических работ (рис. 7–8). 
В августе 1956 г. начались совместные исследования 
на раскопе «И». Как обычно, на раскопки надо было 
приехать, а после экспедиции уехать (рис. 9–10). По-
лякам была выделена территория, уже очищенная от  

2  Я особенно благодарен Ольге Соколовой за помощь в их идентификации.
3  Michałowski 1986, 208–209.
4  Bernhard 1957, VII; Bernhard 1959. 
5  Michałowski 1986, 214.

дерна (рис. 11), а советская команда продолжала раскоп-
ки на старом месте. Оба раскопа находились рядом, но 
работы в них проводились в соответствии с методами, 
принятыми в каждой стране5. Для обеих сторон это была 
возможность для интересных наблюдений. Совместная 
работа подразумевала и совместный отдых (рис. 12–14). 
Для участников польской экспедиции было организова-
но много экскурсий по Крыму (рис. 15–16). Советские 
археологи разработали своеобразные методы работы, 

связанные с изучением древних памятников на север-
ных берегах Черного моря. Прежде всего, первый год со-
вместной работы заключался в обмене опытом, связан-
ным не только с самим процессом раскапывания, но и с 
определением находок и подготовкой к печати результа-

Рис. 3. Мирмекий, раскоп «И» с обозначением польского раскопа 
(помещения I–XIV), по: В.Ф. Гайдукевич, Античные города Боспора. 
Мирмекий, А.Н. Кеглов, А.Л. Якобсон (ред.), Ленинград 1987, 8, рис. 2.

Рис. 5. К. Михаловски при обнаруженным прессе для вина, 1956.

Рис. 4. Cлева: М.Л. Бернхард, К. Михаловски, интервью для 
Польской кинохроники, 1957.
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тов экспедиции. Казимеж Михаловски придавал боль-
шое значение вопросу быстрого издания результатов 
исследований, поэтому 
в 1958 году появился 
первый том, посвящен-
ный результатам раско-
пок 1956 года6. Еще до 
этого был издан каталог 
выставки, представлен-
ной в Национальном 
музее уже в 1957 году7. 
По первоначальному 
проекту каждый год 
должны были публико-
ваться отдельные тома, 
отражающие достиже-
ния сезона польской и 
советской экспедиции: 
«Польско-советские 
раскопки в Мирмекии, 
под редакцией Виктора 
Гайдукевича и Кази-
межа Михаловского»,  
с обширным резюме на 
французском языке8. 
По разным причинам  
в этой серии было из-
дано всего 3 тома. Со-
стоялись также научные 
встречи, связанные с об-
суждением результатов 
исследований с обеих 
сторон – в Варшаве и в 
Эрмитаже в Ленинграде 
(рис. 7). К сожалению, 
по политическим при-
чинам иностранцы, в 
том числе польские археологи, были удалены из Крыма 
в 1958 году.

Раскопки в Мирмекии были первыми после Второй 
мировой войны польскими раскопками памятников 
античной культуры и принесли отличные результаты. 
Прежде всего, была раскрыта хорошо сохранена 
винодельня (рис. 5)9. Раскопки позволили обучить 
команду археологов, которые позже прославили во всем 
мире польскую школу археологии. Благодаря этим ис-
следованиям в Польше были созданы новые научные 

6  Michałowski 1958.
7  Bernhard 1957.
8  Michałowski 1958: 1.
9  Scholl 2014, 135–136.
10  Krogulska 2006.
11 Sztetyłło 1981, 245.

специализации, например, греческая керамическая 
эпиграфика или определение торговых контактов. 

Между археологами завязались друже-
ские отношения, которые позволили 
пройти нашим исследователям стажиров-
ки в Эрмитаже. Жаль, что запрет на круп-
номасштабное участие наших археологов 
в изучении античных городов на север-
ном побережье Черного моря продолжал-
ся до распада Советского Союза. Находки 
из Мирмекия позволили открыть в Наци-
ональном музее специальный зал, посвя-
щенный искусству Северного Причерно-
морья античного периода. Эта коллекция 
послужила основой для многочисленных 
научных работ, касающихся отдельных 
категорий находок. Последняя статья, 
рассказывающая о терракоте, авторства 
Марии Крогульской, была издана в 2006 
году10. Это свидетельствует об актуаль-
ности научной базы, связанной с Мирме-
кием. Находки из Мирмекия были также 
основой для многочисленных дипломных 
работ и докторских диссертаций студен-
тов средиземноморской археологии Вар-
шавского университета11.

Список польских участников экспедиции 
в Мирмекии

1956 год:

Казимеж Михаловски (Kazimierz 
Michałowski) – археолог, руководитель 
экспедиции 

Мария Людвика Бернхард (Maria Lud-
wika Bernhard) – археолог, заместитель руководителя 
экспедиции

Тадэуш Анджейевски (Tadeusz Andrzejewski) – 
археолог

Анна Садурска (Anna Sadurska) – археолог

Ханна Стефаньска (Hanna Stefańska) – археолог

Тереса Вронцка (Teresa Wroncka) – археолог

Рис. 6. М.Л. Бернхард, 1958.

Рис. 7. Cлева: З. Штетылло, неизвестный, 
неизвестный, К. Михаловски, неизвестный, 1958
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Здзислав Томашевски (Zdzisław Tomaszewski) – 
архитектор и фотограф 

Крыстына Михаловска (Krystyna Michałowska) – 
рисунок

Францишек Садурски (Franciszek Sadurski) – 
снабжение

1957 год:

Казимеж Михаловски (Kazimierz Michałowski) – 
археолог

Мария Людвика Бернхард (Maria Ludwika Bernhard) – 
археолог

Вильхелмина Лепик-Копачыньска (Wilhelmina Lepik-
Kopaczyńska) – археолог

Ванда Марциняк (Wanda Marciniak) – археолог

Зофия Штетылло (Zofia Sztetyłło) – археолог

Владыслав Терлецки (Władysław Terlecki) – архитектор 

Рис. 8. Cлева: В.Ф. Гайдукевич, Ф. Садурски, Н.Л. Грач, неизвестный, К. 
Михаловска, К. Михаловски, 1956.

Рис. 9. Cлева: З. Штетылло, Й. Глувчевски , М.Л. Бернхард, 1958.

 Рис. 10. Cлева: неизвестный, В.И. Пругло, неизвестный, К. 
Михаловски, В.Ф. Гайдукевич, Я. Чернецка, З. Штетылло, M. 
Крогульска, неизвестный, Н.Л. Грач, И.Б. Брашинский, 1958.

 Рис. 11. Tерритория польских раскопок до начала работ, 1956 г.

Рис. 12. Cлева: В. Ф. Гайдукевич, К. Михаловска, К. Михаловски, 1956.

Рис. 13. Cлева: В. Ф. Гайдукевич, К. Михаловска, К. Михаловски, З. 
Штетылло, неизвестный, 1957.
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Крыстына Михаловска (Krystyna Michałowska) – 
рисунок

Хенрик Романовски (Henryk Romanowski) – фотограф

Зофия Йежевска (Zofia Jeżewska) – журналистка и 
писательница, приехала вместе с кинооператором 
Польской кинохроники

1958 год:

Казимеж Михаловски (Kazimierz Michałowski) – 
археолог

Мария Людвика Бернхард (Maria Ludwika Bernhard) – 
археолог

Янина Чернецка (Janina Czarniecka) – археолог

Мария Крогульска (Maria Krogulska) – археолог

Зофия Штетылло (Zofia Sztetyłło) – археолог

Йежы Глувчевски (Jerzy Główczewski) архитектор 

Тадэуш Биневски (Tadeusz Biniewski) – фотограф
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 Рис. 14. Cлева: К. Михаловски, Ф. Садурски, А. Садурска, 1956.

 Рис. 15. Cлева: М. Крогульска, З. Штетылло, Т. Биневски, 1958.

 Рис. 16. Cлева: З. Штетылло, в центре К. Михаловски и  
В.Д. Блавацкий, 1957.
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Myrmekion 1956–1958

Abstract

In 1955, during the meeting in the National Museum in Warsaw between the Director of the Hermitage Museum Mikhail 
Artamonov and Deputy Director of the National Museum Kazimierz Michałowski, a proposal for joint Soviet-Polish ex-
cavations in Myrmekion was made. The relevant agreements between the Hermitage Museum and the National Museum 
in Warsaw (with the participation of the University of Warsaw and Leningrad University) were signed. In the summer 
of 1956, the first post-war expedition of Polish archaeologists focused on antiquity research began. Although the joint 
Polish-Soviet work lasted only for 3 campaigns, it allowed for field education in the field of antiquity excavations of young 
archaeological workers as well as students of the University of Warsaw from higher years of studies.
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Bosporan Kingdom, Myrmekion, soviet-polish excavations
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Аннотация

В первые века нашей эры в греческих городах на северо-восточном побережье Черного моря периодически 
стояли римские гарнизоны. Поселялись тут и гражданские жители из римских провинций, а местное население 
постепенно подвергалось романизации. Материальными свидетельствами этого процесса стали, в частности, 
находки, подтверждающие совершение религиозных церемоний, ранее в этой области неизвестных. К ним 
относятся различные артефакты, связанные с культом Митры. В тексте представлены различные находки 
этого типа из Балаклавы-Кадыковки и мыса Ай-Тодор, а также из Херсонеса, Ольвии и Тиры. В статье 
анализируются связи этих предметов с местами, в которых стояли римские гарнизоны. Для перечисленных 
поселений выдвинут ряд гипотез, касающихся возможного расположения митреумов или храмов, посвященных 
различным божествам, включая Митру.

Ключевые слова:

римская армия, Таврида, митреумы, Митра

Введение

«Скифия и Таврида» – названия территорий, подтверж-
денные одной из латинских надписей, найденных в Ма-
таре, повествующей о службе Тиберия Плавтия Фелик-
са Феррутиана в Северном Причерноморье1. Согласно 
содержанию упоминаемого текста можно полагать, что 
вексилляции нижне-мезийской армии, находящиеся  
в юго-западной части Крыма, а также в Ольвии и Тире, 
периодически подчинялись общему командованию2.

Гарнизоны были расположены как в городах, так  
и в фортах. Отдельные базы римской армии известны 
в Балаклаве-Кадыковке3 и на мысу Ай-Тодор около 
Ялты4. Нет полной уверенности относительно подоб-
ного использования других археологических объектов, 
упоминаемых в литературe5. Не смотря на то, что опи-

1  CIL VIII 619; Беляев 1968.
2  Сарновски 2000, 272; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 19.
3  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015б.
4  Зубарь 2000; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 85–110.
5  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 110–131.
6  Sarnowski, Savelja 2000.
7  Ростовцев 1911.

санная группа римских военных объектов располага-
лась далеко за границами империи, ее организация не 
отличалась от стандартов, известных на примерах из 
других районов империи. Аналогичными были и от-
правления религиозных культов.

В Балаклаве-Кадыковке и на мысу Ай-Тодор в резуль-
тате раскопок были найдены святыни, расположен-
ные extra muros. На первом из упомянутых объектов 
было открыто святилище Юпитера Долихена6. За сте-
нами второго форта были открыты остатки так назы-
ваемого «святилища бенефициариев»7. На основной 
культ, отправляемый в этом месте, может указывать 
группа из трех алтарей, посвященных Юпитеру Оп-
тимусу (Iovis Optimus Maximus). В обоих святилищах 
известны, кроме того, атрибуты других культов. Рас-
положение за пределами укрепления позволяет пред-
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полагать, что в числе последователей культов были 
не только римские солдаты, но и, возможно, прожи-

вавшее за стенами гражданское население8.

Полученные до настоящего времени результаты ис-
следований оставляют многие вопросы без ответа. На 
упомянутых поселениях, связанных с присутствием 
римской армии, не найдены остатки митреумов, часто 
сооружаемых за стенами крепостей и фортов9. Некото-
рые находки, с разной степенью вероятности, можно 
все же связать с культом Митры. Этот культ наверняка 
отправлялся за стенами (extra muros), но рядом с гар-
низонами и при участии дислоцированных там солдат.

Форт на мысу Ай-Тодор (Харакс?)

Как упоминалось выше, за стенами форта были открыты 
руины святилища (рис. 1, 3). Кроме алтарей, посвященных 
Юпитеру (2 из 3 найдены в святилище), во время раскопок 
руин были найдены двенадцать вотивных плиток, пред-
ставляющих разные божествa10. Среди них повторяются 
изображения Фракийского Всадника (3 раза), Диониса 
(3 раза) и Митры (2 раза). С территории мыса происхо-
дит также еще одно изображение Фракийского Всадника,  
а также три фрагмента изваяний Артемиды, но только 

8  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 58–59, 99–101, 159–162; ср.: Сарновски, Савеля 2000, 199.
9  Tomas, Lemke 2015, 228; Tomas 2017, 57, 118.
10  Ростовцев 1911, 13–16; ср.: Дьяков 1930, 31; Блаватский 1951, 256–258.
11  Ростовцев 1911, 42, №2; Соломоник 1965, 99–102; Novychenkova-Lukychova 2014, 143.
12  Зубарь, Крапивина 1999, 80; Зубарь, Крапивина 2000, 243; Ланцов 2003, 39–41.
13  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 20–33, 38–41.

один происходит из указанного святилища11. Изображения 
других божеств представлены единично: это Гермес и Ге-

ката. Следует отметить, что 
рельефы с изображениями 
Митры происходят только 
с руин святилища, где они 
были выявлены вместе со 
свидетельствами культов 
других божеств. К сожа-
лению, сохранившаяся 
информация, касающаяся 
исследований в дореволю-
ционный период на мысу 
Ай-Тодор, не позволяет 
сделать даже приблизи-
тельную реконструкцию 
плана «святилища бенифи-
циариев».

Балаклава- 
-Кадыковка

Святилище Юпитера 
Долихена в Балаклаве 
расположено подобно 

святилищу на мысе Ай-Тодор (рис. 2, 5). Оба объекта 
сооружены за стенами крепостей, на некотором отда-
лении от укреплений, вероятно, у главной дороги, иду-
щей к воротам. В Балаклаве сохранившиеся надписи, 
алтари, фрагменты статуй и другие элементы оснаще-
ния не указывают непосредственно на использование 
этой святыни последователями Митры. На террито-
рии форта и в его округе не выявлено до сих пор ни 
одной вотивной плитки, примеры которых известны 
на других памятниках. Рельефы этого типа, главным 
образом, по аналогиям с находками, происходящими 
с мыса Ай-Тодор, обычно однозначно связываются  
с культами, отправляемыми римской армией12. Автор 
данной работы, однако, несколько скептически от-
носится к данным выводам. Гипотеза об отдаленной 
связи этого типа рельефов с римскими гарнизонами 
в Тавриде основывается, между тем, на наблюдении, 
что похожих предметов нет в Балаклаве, а в Херсонесе 
они происходят с территорий, расположенных за цита-
делью, в которой дислоцировалась часть римской век-
силяции13. Из исследований храма Юпитера Долихена 
происходит, однако, небольшой фрагмент барельефа, 
выполненного из инкерманского известняка. Это ле-

 Рис. 1. Форт на мысу Ай-Тодор. План объекта с учетом опубликованных планов (Ростовцев 1911, табл. 1; 
Дьяков 1930, рис. 7; Блаватский 1951, рис. 2; Фирсов 1975, рис. 1; Новиченков, Новиченкова 2002, рис. 3; 
концепция: Р. Карасевич-Щыпёрски; автор рисунка: О. Kубрак). 1 – внутренняя стена; 2 – внешняя стена; 
3 – святилище за восточными воротами; 4 – предполагаемое святилище за стенами – к западу от форта; 
5 – место обнаружения одного из алтарей, посвящённых Юпитеру Оптимусу к западу от святилища (см. 
номер 3 выше); 6 – дорога в направлении к пристани; 7 – улица, направленная от предполагаемого здания 
комендатуры за территорией форта.
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вый верхний угол плиты с выпуклым обрамлением. Из 
изображения сохранилась лишь часть развивающегося 
плаща (рис. 3)14.

Аналогичные изображения плащей встречаются на неко-
торых рельефах Фракийского Всадника. Это может быть 
фрагмент редко встречающегося вида, на 
котором Всадник правой рукой держит 
поводья15. Кажется также возможным, 
что это часть характерного изображения 
Героса с копьем в правой руке. В этом 
случае это должен быть вариант, в ко-
тором рука поднята высоко над головой  
и не закрывает развивающегося плаща16.

Описанный фрагмент барельефа может 
также представлять собой часть сцены 
Тавроктонии, во время которой Митра 
убивает быка. Развивающийся плащ за 
спиной бога, однако, обычно специфи-
чески раздувается вверх, как будто под-
хваченный порывом ветра. На анализи-
руемом изображении плащ развивается 
назад и вверх, как бы во время скачки 
на лошади. В данном случае однознач-
ная идентификация божества, пред-
ставленного на барельефе с Балаклавы, 
затруднена. Следует, однако, помнить, 
что среди изображений Митры встре-
чаются также и такие, на которых плащ 
не имеет характерного вида. К данному 
иконографическому типу можно отне-
сти между прочих два рельефа, происходящие из Ми-
треума в Дура Европос17, барельеф из Митреума в бази-
лике Святого Климента в Римe18 а также изображение 
на вотивной плитке из Ольвии19, о которой еще будет 
упомянуто ниже (рис. 4).

Находки изображений солярных божеств в святилище 
в Балаклаве заставляют вспомнить еще об одном изо-
бражении. Одна из плит, представляющих собой часть 
конструкции подиума (скамьи) внутри святыни, была 
украшена головами трех божеств. К сожалению, извая-
ние сохранилось лишь фрагментарно. На обломке мож-
но различить Луну в правом краю композиции. О том, 

14  Sarnowski, Savelja 2000, табл. 7, 6.
15  Scorpan 1967, тип 2; CCET: № 5, № 58, № 285, № 293.
16  Scorpan 1967, тип 2: 7; CCET: № 203, № 551.
17  CIMRM: № 34.
18  CIMRM: № 338.
19  Крапивина 1994, 169.
20  Sarnowski, Savelja 2000, табл. 9, 1.
21  Sarnowski, Savelja 2000, 49, 64.

что в левом углу плиты могло быть изображение Солн-
ца, можно только догадываться20.

В связи с данной темой следует также упомянуть план 
храма в Балаклаве. Внутренняя часть представляет со-
бой удлиненное прямоугольное помещение размером  

ок. 6 × 9,5 м, со входом и абсидой, расположенными по 
середине противоположных коротких сторон. Парал-
лельно длинным стенам над уровнем пола были возведе-
ны подиумы. Аналогичный план характерен для Митре-
умов, в том числе, использовавшихся римской армией21.
 
Херсонес Таврический

Как уже говорилось, в Херсонесе вотивные плитки 
происходят из разных частей города и из разных кон-
текстов. Трудно установить непосредственную связь 
этой группы находок с располагавшимся в цитадели 
(и может быть, в юго-западной части города) римским 

 Рис. 2. Балаклава-Кадыковка (по Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, рис. 37). Вероятное 
расположение укреплений во 2 периоде (2 половина II в. н.э.). Реконструкция плана 
части форта и его окружения в 3 хронологическом периоде (начало III в. н.э.).  
1 – praetorium; 2 – principia (предполагаемое место локализации); 3 – horrea 
(предполагаемое место локализации); 4 – бараки и/или конюшни (предполагаемое 
место локализации); 5 – святилище Юпитера Долихена; 6 – термы (предполагаемое 
место локализации); 7 – предполагаемое место локализации укреплений после 
перестройки в 3 периоде (1 половина III в. н.э.).

Митреумы в Скифии и Тавриде...
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гарнизоном22. До сих пор в городе и на его хоре нашли 
не менее 17 фрагментов разных вотивных плиток23. 
Стоит обратить внимание, что семь из них – изображе-
ния Фракийского Всадника, и только одно происходит 
из раскопок в цитадели. Находки рассредоточены на 
достаточно большой по размеру территории, следова-
тельно, невозможно точно установить место локали-
зации предполагаемой святыни. В описанной группе 
барельефов находится также фрагмент с изображени-
ем Митры. Эта находка происходит, однако, с отдален-
ного от Цитадели квартала 3, расположенного в севе-
ро-восточной части Херсонеса24.

Особого внимания заслуживает находка известняко-
вого алтаря с латинской надписью25. Алтарь, посвя-
щенный Митре, нашли по соседству с Цитаделью. 
Расположение его рядом с крепостными стенами, во 
вторичном контексте может доказывать, что алтарь 
был использован для ремонта укрепления. Ближайшая 
башня XVII задолго до прибытия римлян была отре-
монтирована с использованием большого количества 
эллинистических надгробных плит, происходящих  
с территории некрополя, располагавшегося побли-
зости26. Общее расположение находок надгробий  
с надписями (греческие и латинские) и их фрагментов27 
доказывает, что многие из них сохранились благодаря 
вторичному использованию при ремонте укреплений. 

22  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 21–33, 38–41.
23  Щеглов 1969.
24  Щеглов 1969, 150.
25  Соломоник 1983, 40–41, №11; AE 1976: №599.
26 Стржелецкий 1969; Даниленко 1969; Колесникова 1969.
27  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2013, 62–64, рис. 2–3.
28  Ростовцев 1911, 17–19.
29  Ростовцев 1911, 17–19; ср.: Зубарь, Крапивина 2000, 243; Зубарь 2005a, 452.
30  Ростовцев 1911, 17.

Использование для ремонта стен надгробий указы-
вает на то, что строительный материал искали непо-
средственно за стенами города. Такая закономерность 
позволяет думать, что первоначальное место установ-
ления алтаря Митры также находилось за стенами Ци-
тадели, и наверняка, неподалёку от укреплений.

Ольвия

Из Ольвии происходит еще одна группа вотивных 
плит. Большинство из них было найдено при неиз-
вестных обстоятельствах до революции и хранилось  
в частной коллекции. Эта часть была позже опубли-
кована М.И. Ростовцевым28. Три из их изображают 
Митру, две – Фракийского Всадника, одна – Деметру 
или Кибелу. На одной плитке, несколько другого сти-
ля, изображены два бородатых божества. Почти навер-
няка это олицетворение рек, хотя относительно этого 
толкования существуют сомнения29. Можно предполо-
жить, что все упомянутые барельефы происходят из 
одного пункта на территории развалин города30.

Из дореволюционных раскопок Фармаковского про-
исходит фрагмент мраморной плитки, вероятно, пред-
ставляющей изображение Фракийского Всадника,  
с сохранившимся фрагментом латинской надписи  
«…TPOROBONO». Артефакт был найден «в раз-

Рис. 3. Фрагмент известняко-
вого барельефа, найденного 
во время раскопок святилища 
Юпитера Долихена в Балакла-
ве-Кадыковке. Размеры сохра-
нившейся части: максимальная 
высота – 0,19 м, максимальная 
ширина – 0,32 м, толщина 
плиты – 0,04 м, толщина обрам-
ления – 0,09 м (по Sarnowski, 
Savelja 2000, табл. 7: 6).

 Рис.4. Фрагмент мраморной вотивной плитки, происходящей из 
раскопок в Ольвии. Сцена Тавроктонии (по Крапивина 1994, 169).
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валинах Ольвии»31 в 1904 г.32 В это время проводились 
раскопки участка укреплений и башни в Заячьей Балке. 
На восток от упомянутых укреплений располагался раз-
ведочный шурф. Продолжением данного раскопа был 
еще один шурф на восточном краю верхнего плато, на 
склоне в сторону Бугского лимана (рис. 5, 2)33. К сожа-
лению, невозможно установить, 
с какого участка раскопок проис-
ходит данная находка. Оба раско-
па были заложены на окраинах 
«римской цитадели», включая 
территорию за ёе стенами (рис. 
5, 1).

Во время более поздних иссле-
дований были выявлены еще 
несколько фрагментов вотивных 
плиток. Их точное число трудно 
установить. Известно, однако, 
что из Ольвии происходят 4 изо-
бражения Митры и 4 или 5 изо-
бражений Фракийского Всадни-
ка34. При попытках локализации 
места отправления культа Ми-
тры стоит также помнить, что 
в храме на мысу Ай-Тодор изо-
бражения этих двух (и других) 
божеств были найдены вместе.

Один из фрагментов плитки 
с изображением Фракийско-
го Всадника и частью латин-
ской надписи с упоминанием  
I Киликийской когорты был най-
ден в развалинах помещений 
«на нижней террасе» в здании, 
«непосредственно прилегаю-
щем к цитадели», «к юго-вос-
точной стене цитадели»35.

Поблизости выявлено ранее упоминаемое четвертое 
изображение Митры в сцене Тавроктонии36. Фраг-
мент барельефа на мраморной плитке также был вы-
явлен на участке P–25 в юго-восточной части «рим-
ской цитадели Ольвии»37.

31  IOSPE I² 171.
32  Инвентарный номер: №1904. 158; Иванчик, Фалилеев 2011, 135.
33  Фармаковский 1907, 2–3.
34  Русяева 1992, 152–153; Крапивина 1994; Зубарь, Крапивина 2004.
35  Иванчик, Крапивина 2005, 206.
36  Иванчик, Крапивина 2005, 197.
37  Крапивина 1994, 168.
38  Карышковский, Клейман 1985, 118–119; Сон 1993, 121–124.
39  Фурманська 1965.
40  Карышковский 1979, № 4.

Собранная информация позволяет предположительно 
определить место расположения храма, в котором мог 
также отправляться культ Митры в Ольвии. Он мог 
находиться на склоне верхнего плато, направленного  
в сторону Бугского лимана. Это мог быть храм, распо-
ложенный за стенами т.н. «цитадели».

Тира

Из опубликованных 
материалов следует, 
что до сих пор в Тире 
было выявлено пять 
вотивных барелье-
фов или их фрагмен-
тов38. Три плитки вы-
полнены из мрамора, 
две – из известняка. 
На двух изображен 
Фракийский Всад-
ник, по одному изо-
бражению Артеми-
ды, Мойр и Диониса. 
В публикациях не 
хватает информации, 
касающейся места 
обнаружения баре-
льефов. Нет среди 
них также изобра-
жений Митры. Сле-
дует обратить вни-
мание, что на двух 
из пяти барельефов 
расположено изобра- 
-жение Фракийского 
Всадника. Оба ре-
льефа были найдены  
в помещениях од-
ного здания в слоях  
II–III вв. н.э.39 Кроме 

того из раскопок города известен алтарь с латинской над-
писью поставлен морским пехотинцем (miles classis) Ульпи-
ем Валенсом. Верхняя часть памятника не сохранилась, но 
можно предлагать что он был посвящен Митре40. К сожале-
нию в литературе нет точной информации о месте нахож-

 Рис. 5. Ольвия. Территория античного города обозначена серым 
(по Фармаковский 1915, 9, рис. 2; Wąsowicz 1975, рис. 55; концепция: 
Р. Карасевич-Щыпёрски; автор рисунка: O. Кубрак). 1 – южная 
часть плато – территория города в римский период, т.н. «римская 
цитадель»; 2 – склон верхнего плато в сторону Бугского лимана – 
предполагаемое место, в котором находилось святилище Митры.

Митреумы в Скифии и Тавриде...
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дения алтаря. Можно только узнать, что он был найден 
на Центральном раскопе и наверно был связан с римской 
цитаделью41.

Особого внимания заслуживает другая находка из 
Тиры. В 90-е годы XX в. украинско-румынская экспе-
диция открыла фрагмент сооружения с абсидой, по-
строенного из камня на известковом растворе42. Зда-

ние с абсидой было пристроено снаружи к куртине № 
552, соседствующей с укреплениями цитадели (рис. 
6, 6), культурный слой датируется II–III вв. н.э.43 По-
близости располагалась дверь, ведущая из цитадели 

41  Карышковский 1979, 88.
42  Самойлова, Кожокару, Богуславский 2002.
43  Зубар 2004, 138, 139; Зубарь 2005б, 107.
44  Самойлова, Кожокару 2003.
45  Зубар 2004, 140; Зубарь 2005б, 107.
46  Пархоменко, Фомин 2016.
47  Крыжицкий, Зубар 2000; ср.: Sarnowski, Savelja 2000.
48  CIMRM: № 814; Shepherd 1998, 62–63, рис. 61.
49  Tomas, Lemke 2015, 228.

за стены. По мнению исследователей, это могли быть 
остатки христианского храма44. В литературе извест-
но тоже мнение, что это остатки объекта римской 
армии, например, термы или комендатура45. Обе ги-
потезы кажутся чрезвычайно маловероятными. Дан-
ное строение гораздо старше, чем руины самого ран-
него христианского храма, известного в Северном 
Причерноморье (90-е годы IV в. н.э.): этот, вероят-

но, самый древний храм, открытый  
в Херсонесе Таврическом, имеет 
другой план и пропорции46.

Относительно идентификации со-
оружения с абсидой с каким-то 
гарнизонным зданием, особенно  
с комендатурой, следует также быть 
осторожнее. Не кажется вероятным, 
чтобы подобную функцию выпол-
нял объект, построенный за сте-
нами цитадели, определённо extra 
muros. Следует также вспомнить 
что аналогичная теория того же 
исследователя относительно остат-
ков святилища Юпитера Долихена  
в Балаклаве оказалась полностью 
невернa47.

Для интерпретации функции дан-
ного сооружения ключевым кажет-
ся расположение его за стенами  
в непосредственной близости от ци-
тадели, занимаемой римским гарни-
зоном. Стоит также обратить внима-
ние на размеры здания. Мы знаем, 
к сожалению, только его ширину, 
которая составляет немногим более  
6 м. Стоит здесь вспомнить, что похо-
жее сооружение с абсидой, открытое  
в Балаклаве (Храм Юпитера До-
лихена), имело ширину слегка пре-
вышающую 7 м. Конструктивно по-
хожее здание Митреума в Лондоне 

(Вальбрук) имело ширину около 8 м48, а святилище 
несколько иной конструкции в Нове – также около  
8 м ширины49.

 Рис. 6 Тира. Часть руин цитадели (по Карышковский, Клейман 1985, рис. 13, 33; 
Клейман 1999, рис. 1; Зубар 2004, рис. 1, 3; концепция – Р. Карасевич-Щыпёрски; автор 
рисунка: O. Кубрак). Оборонительные стены: 1 – куртина №72; 2 – круглая башня №68; 
3 – куртина №37; 4 – куртина №212. Застройка римского периода: 5 – т.н. «здание 
вексилляции» или «здание V»; 6 – сооружение с апсидой (святилище за стенами ?);  
7 – локализация предполагаемого святилища.
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Выводы

Из данного обзора находок вытекает, что в местах 
дислокации римских гарнизонов в Скифии и Таври-
де обычно находятся свидетельства существования 
культа Митры. Проблему представляет собой указание 
конкретных мест, в которых могли собираться после-
дователи культа этого бога. В Балаклаве-Кадыковке  
и на мысу Ай-Тодор можно предположить, что храмы, 
расположенные за стенами, были использованы для 
отправления разных частных культов. Святыни могли 
служить как солдатам, так и сопровождающим армию 
гражданским лицам, в том числе – последователям ми-
траизма. В этих отдаленных от городов гарнизонах не 
было, вероятно, потребности одновременно создавать 
более одного храма за стенами.

В городах на побережье армия жила в непосредствен-
ной близости (Херсонес, Тира) или может быть со-
обща (Ольвия) с местным греческим населением. В 
каждом из упомянутых центров есть основания для 
того, чтобы выделить определенную часть города, 
которая была занята исключительно или главным об-
разом римским гарнизоном. Из Херсонеса и Ольвии 
известны артефакты, которые можно связать с культом 
Митры, либо с культами, отправляемыми в том же ме-
сте (так как это подтверждают примеры с Балаклавы- 
-Кадыковки и с мыса Ай-Тодор). На основании этого  
в каждом из городов можно указать приблизительное 
место extra muros, в котором могло находиться святи-
лище, используемое, в том числе, и последователями 
культа Митры. В Тире, наверняка, открыт Митреум, 
или, что более правдоподобно, очередное святилище, 
используемое приверженцами различных культов.

В свете собранных данных кажется, что наибольшие 
перспективы на последующие открытия, связанные  
с отправлением частных культов в римской армии, 
представляют территории, соседствующие с цитаде-
лью в Тире и с так называемой «цитаделью» в Ольвии.
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Mithraea in Scythia and Taurica

Abstract

In the first centuries of our era, Roman garrisons periodically stationed in the Greek cities on the north-eastern coast of 
the Black Sea. Civilians originating from the Roman provinces also resided there, while the local population gradually 
succumbed to Romanisation. The material evidence of this process includes finds confirming the performance of religious 
ceremonies that had previously been unknown in the discussed area. These include various artefacts linked to the cult of 
Mithras. The text presents various such finds from Balaklava-Kadykovka and Aj-Todor Cape, as well as from Chersone-
sos, Olbia and Tyras. The article analyses their relationship with the places where the Roman army was stationed. In the 
case of the listed settlements, certain hypotheses have been presented concerning the possible location of the Mithraea or 
temples devoted to various deities, including Mithras.

Keywords:

Roman Army, Taurica, Mithraea, Mithras
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Римская армия, Святой Климент  
и начало добычи камня  
в каменоломнях Инкермана
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Аннотация

Поздняя античная традиция гласит, что император Траян изгнал папу Климента в Крым на работы  
в каменоломнях Херсонеса Таврического. Как гласит легенда, папа умер мученической смертью в месте ссылки, 
утопленный в море с привязанным к шее якорем. Правдоподобность этого свидетельства часто подвергалась 
сомнению. Авторы представленной работы попробовали показать, что некоторые элементы вышеописанной 
традиции вполне могут отражать историческую правду, жестокую и неожиданную. Анализ камней из руин 
укреплений Херсонеса Таврического может служить доказательством того, что в Инкермане, под надзором 
римской армии, действительно разрабатывался известняковый карьер. Однако самая ранняя активность 
такого рода может быть датирована лишь эпохой Антонина Пия. В соответствии с современными научными 
представлениями эти события невозможно датировать более ранним временем, например, эпохой правления 
Траяна. Вероятно, местная традиция о существовании каменоломен была объединена с легендами о мученичестве 
папы Климента уже позднее.

Ключевые слова:

римская армия, римские каменоломни, Святой Климент, Херсонес Таврический, Таврида

В христианской традиции личность Папы Римского 
Климента, ученика апостолов и третьего преемника 

Св. Петра, связана с Херсонесом Таврическим (в настоя-
щее время – Севастополь в Крыму). Св. Климент жил на 
рубеже I и II вв. н.э., работал в каменоломнях, затем принял 
мученическую смерть – был утоплен в море с корабель-
ным якорем на шее. Указывались разные места пребыва-
ния и мученичества Климента Римского, иногда эти собы-
тия связывали с подземельями монастыря в Инкермане.

Между тем в современных исследованиях мучениче-
ство и даже пребывание Святого Климента Римского 
в Херсонесе подвергаются сомнению. Сомнительной 

1  Jastrzębowska 2013.
2  Klenina 2018, 288.
3  Jastrzębowska 2013, 431.

также кажется возможность ссылки епископа Рима  
в таврические каменоломни. Мнения и гипотезы, ка-
сающиеся упомянутых вопросов, очень разные, иног-
да – совершенно противоречивые. В литературе мож-
но найти как хорошо аргументированные критические 
взгляды1, так и не подкрепленный серьезными доказа-
тельствами вывод, однозначно указывающий на связь 
Климента с Инкерманом2.

Проблема, вероятно, может быть достаточно сложной. 
Факт похорон Папы Климента в подземельях Инкер-
мана является, скорее всего, легендой3. Предания, 
описывающие жизнь и смерть третьего преемника 
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Св. Петра, удивительно скупы. В одном из отрывков 
текстов Св. Иринея Лионского, жившего на рубеже  
II и III вв. н.э., упоминается о том, что Св. Климент 
был учеником апостолов4. Согласно Евсевию Кеса-
рийскому, Св. Климент умер в третьем году правления 
Траянa5, но автор «Истории Церкви» не упоминает  
о его мученичестве. Более того, сведения, связыва-
ющие изгнание и мученическую смерть третьего 
преемника апостола Петра с Херсонесом Тавриче-
ским, сами по себе относительно более поздние, их 
достаточно сложно интерпретировать. Только древ-
ние традиции христианства, ссобраны и отредакти-
рованы французским ученым-теологом XVII века 
Жаном-Баптистом Котелье, передают некоторые под-
робности изгнания и мученичества Св. Климентa6. 
Согласно упомянутой легенде, император Траян осу-
дил четвертого епископа Рима на изгнание и сослал 
его в Крым на работу в каменоломнях. Это предание 
уже на первый взгляд вызывает сомнения, потому что 
город Херсонес находился в то время вне формальной 
юрисдикции Рима. Вспомним, что Папа Климент был 
преемником Св. Петра, т.е. достаточно влиятельной 
личностью в истории христианства. Сложность со-
стоит в том, что упомянутые свидетельства относятся  
к IV в. н.э. и содержат очевидные анахронизмы7. На-
пример, в предании приводится имя и должность 
чиновника, который преследовал христиан. Это был 
«comes sacrum officiorum Publius Tarquitianus – ὁ κόμης 
θείων ὀφφικίον Πούβλιος Ταρκιτιανὸς»8. Понятно, что во 
времена Траяна не было такой инстанции, она была уч-
реждена во времена поздней империи. Согласно тому 
же преданию, Св. Климент был сослан на побережье 
Черного моря, в город Херсонес Таврический: «ultra 
mare et Pontum in desertum Chersoni adjacens oppidum 
relegari – ἣ πέραν τῆς θαλάσσης καὶ τοῦ Πόντου ἐν ἐρήμῳ 
περακειμένῃ τῇ Χερσῶνι πόλει ἐξορισθῆναι»9. Соглас-
но упомянутому преданию, в ссылке Папа Римский 
Климент должен был работать в каменоломнях: «ubi 
autem pervenerunt ad exsilii locum, in opere caedendi 
marmoris – Ἡνἰκα δὲ κατέλαβον τὸν τοπόν ὑπερορίας, ἐν 
τῇ ἐργατία τῶν τῇς μαρμάραν λατομίας»10. Упоминаемый 
источник также описывает мученичество Св. Климен-

4  Adv. Haer., 3.3.3.
5  Euseb. Hist. eccl., 3.21.
6  Cotelier 1698, 804–810.
7  Спиридонов 1909, 117–118.
8  Cotelier 1698, 807.
9  Cotelier 1698, 808; Маркевич 1909, 106–107.
10  Cotelier 1698, 808; Маркевич 1909, 109; Dvornik 1933, 190–192.
11  Cotelier 1698, 809; Cotelier 1724, 808; Маркевич 1909, 106.
12  Homiliae 12; Recognitiones 7. 24–38.
13  De Adulteratione… 2. 18.
14  Lardner 1838, 366, прим. m; McClintock 1874, 376; Спиридонов 1909, 116.
15  Спиридонов 1909, 119–121.
16  Спиридонов 1909, 121.

та: его отвезли на середину моря, на шею привязали 
корабельный якорь и бросили в пучину, чтобы христи-
ане не могли чтить его во имя (славы) Бога: «abducatur 
in medium maris et ligate ad collum eius ancoram et in 
profundum dejinciatur; ne possint Christiani eum pro 
Deo colere – Λέγει τοῖς ἰδίοις ἀπαχθήτω δὴ εἰς μέσον τὴν 
θάλασσαν καὶ δετμήσατε πρὸς τὸν αὐχένα αὐτοῦ ἄγκυραν 
καὶ κατωκείσθω, ὄπως μὴ δυνεθεῖεν οἱ Χρισιανοὶ ἀντὶ 
θεοῦ αὐτὸν σέβασθαι»11.

Более поздняя псевдо-климентинская апокрифическая 
литература содержит фиктивную биографию Папы 
Климента. Это проповеди Св. Климента, написанные 
на греческом языке. Текст позже был частично переве-
ден на латынь Руфином Аквилейским – христианским 
автором (ок. 345–410 гг. н.э.) как т.н. Recognitiones12. 
Упоминаемый источник не упоминает, однако, муче-
ничества епископа. Однако, Руфин называет Климента 
мучеником в другой работе. В труде «De Adulteratione 
Librorum Origenis13» пишет: «Clemens, apostolorum 
dicipulus, qui Romae ecclesiae post apostolos, et apostolus 
et martyr, praefuit» – «Климент, ученик апостолов, ко-
торый возглавлял римскую церковь после апостолов,  
и сам апостол и мученик»14.

Стоит добавить, что более поздняя альтернативная 
версия мученичества Св. Климента упоминает Анки-
ру в Галатии как место его смерти. По этой версии 
Св. Климент был замурован в стене, а его останки 
были чудесным образом перенесены ангелами в Хер-
сонес. Следует также подчеркнуть, что это вторичная 
источниковая традиция, свободно трактующая ранние 
источники и смешанная с легендами о Св. Клименте 
Анкирском15. Цитируемый российский исследова-
тель пытается доказать, что легенды, касающиеся 
мученичества Св. Климента (епископа Рима), в том 
числе утопление в море с помощью якоря, привязан-
ного к шее (гр. Αὐχένα αὐτοῦ ἄγκυραν), появляются 
из истории Св. Климента Анкирского (гр. Ἀγκύρας). 
Спиридонов выдвигает в этой связи гипотезу, что на-
стоящий Папа Климент умер в Римe16. Однако автор 
путает христианские источники, касающиеся Папы 
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Римского Климента, и историю Тита Флавия Климен-
та, консула 95 г. н.э. и члена gens Flavia, который был 
убит императором Домицианом по обвинению в ате-
изме или переходе в иудаизм17.

Первое письменное свидетельство отправления куль-
та Св. Климента на территории Херсонеса Таври-
ческого датируется около 530 г. н.э. Примерно в это 
время христианский паломник по имени Феодосий, 
путешествующий к Святой Земле, описал праздник  
в честь Св. Климента. Он пишет, что жители Херсо-
неса имеют обычай плыть на лодках к месту, где нахо-
дятся реликвии святого, затопленные морем. Делают 
это ежегодно в годовщину его святого мученичества. 
Паломники останавливаются в шести милях от берега, 
в этом месте морские воды расступаются, чтобы от-
крыть саркофаг мученика. Восемь дней там проходят 
богослужения, и по воле Бога происходит много чудес: 
«Civitas Chersona, quae est ad mare Pontum; ibi domnus 
Clemens martyrizatus est. In mari memoriam eius cum 
corpus missus est. Cui domno Clementi anchora ad collum 
ligata est et modo in natale eius omnes in barcas ascendunt 
populus et sacerdotes, et dum ibi venerint, maris desiccat 
milia sex, et ubi ipsa arca est, tenduntur super se papiliones 
et ponitur altaris et per octo dies ibi missas celebrantur  
et multa mirabilia ibi Domnus facit...»18. Этот отрывок 
указывает на существование какой-то местной устной 
традиции о мученичестве Св. Климента, передаваемой 
из поколения в поколение, хотя можно сомневаться, 
была ли эта легенда основана на реальных событиях.

Как видно, достоверность позднеантичной исто-
рии, касающейся ссылки в Тавриду и мучени-
ческой смерти Папы Климента вызывает мно-
го обоснованных сомнений. Более того, ни одно 
античное предание не связывает упомянутые со-
бытия с каменоломнями в Инкермане. Еще мень-
ше общего с реальными событиями, происшед-
шими в период правления Траяна, может иметь 
история чудесного обретения могилы Папы Климен-
та Константином (позже – Святой Кирилл) (не путать  
с Константином Философом, это другой персонаж!)19.

17  Suet. Dom. 15.1; Dio Cass. 17.14; Спиридонов 1909, 116.
18  Цитата за: Jastrzębowska 2013, 429, прим. 1; Dvornik 1933, 193.
19  Dvornik 1933, 190.
20  Gulielmus de Rubruquis Itinerarium… «Ad occidentem habens civitatem, quae dicitur Kersoua, in qua fuit Sanctus Clemens marterizatus. Et navi-
gantes cora ea vidimus insulam in qua est templum illud quod dicitur Angelicis manibus praeparatum».
21  Косцюшко-Валюжинич 1891, 57–61; Бертье-Делагард 1893, 58; Маркевич 1909, 111.
22  Маркевич 1909, 105.
23  Маркевич 1909, 110.
24  Маркевич 1909, 110–111.
25  Косцюшко-Валюжинич 1891, 59–60; Бертье-Делагард 1893, 63; Маркевич 1909, 111.
26  Косцюшко-Валюжинич 1891, 60; Бертье-Делагард 1893, 58, 60–61, 63.
27  Бертье-Делагард 1886, 213, 215; Маркевич 1909, 110.
28  Бертье-Делагард 1886, 211–212.

С местом захоронения епископа-мученика был связан 
монастырь, возведенный на острове в Казачей Бухте. 
Это одно из боковых ответвлений Севастопольского 
залива, расположенного к западу от античного Херсо-
неса, поблизости от выхода в открытое море. В связи с 
описанным местоположением может быть именно там 
и находилось средневековое место почитания культа 
Святого Климента. Гильом де Рубрук, посол короля 
Людовика IX в ставку монгольского хана Менгу, пу-
тешествуя вдоль побережья Тавриды, видел с палубы 
судна остров и находящуюся на нем церковь20.

В XIX в. (1845 и 1890 гг.) проводились раскопки  
на островке расположенном в самой вершине Казачьей 
бухты21. Вероятно, выбирая место для исследований, 
авторы раскопок руководствовались описанием сред-
невекового монаха. Автор одной из более поздних пу-
бликаций пишет о «документальных доказательствах», 
которых, однако, не приводит22. В обсуждении базы 
источников на последующих страницах упомянутой 
работы все же появляется упоминание о сообщении  
у Гильома де Рубрука островка, на котором находилась 
церковь23. Следует подчеркнуть, что на месте раскопок 
XIX в. не было видимых остатков церкви и монастыря. 
Ничего не известно также насчет следов традиции, свя-
зывающей остров со Святым Климентом. Греческий 
монастырь (очевидно, его развалины) был отмечен на 
этом месте еще на российских картографических ма-
териалах 1772 г.24 Во время раскопок там были откры-
ты архитектурные элементы, которые были признаны 
остатками монастыря, церкви и погребальной часов-
ни25. Связь именно этого места (не Инкермана) с леген-
дой о мученичестве Святого Климента позже много-
кратно была подчеркнута в научной литературе26.

С 1852 г. начали отправлять культ святого в новом 
монастыре (именно в Инкермане!), патроном кото-
рого был выбран папа-мученик27. В скальных обры-
вах Инкермана были найдены вырубленные в камне 
более ранние церкви, на основании стилистическо-
го анализа архитектурных украшений датированные 
XIV–XV вв.28 Также один из первых российских кар-
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тографических источников (карта Батурина 1773 г.) 
содержит сообщение о существовавшей в этом месте 
церкви, но под покровительством другого святого –  
Георгия Победоносца.

Греческие жители Инкермана были депортированы  
в 1778 г., что стало причиной прекращения многолет-
ней местной традиции. Та же церковь функционирует 
позже на территории нового российского монастыря  
и получает нового покровителя, отвечая потребностям 
времени. Для исследователей XIX – начала XX вв. 
очевидным было отсутствие связи между легендой  
о ссылке и смерти епископа Рима и Инкерманом29.

Возвращаясь к наиболее старой (позднеантичной) тра-
диции стоит, однако, отметить, что в ней мало инфор-
мации о месте и обстоятельствах захоронения мучени-
ка. Хотя бы по этой причине анализ сильных и слабых 
сторон аргументации в пользу локализации могилы 
– как на основании средневековых источников, так 
и новой версии, возникшей уже во время господства 
России в Крыму, не кажется правильным. Однако обо-
снованным кажется повторный анализ, по крайней 
мере, некоторой информации из наиболее старых за-
писей о ссылке и смерти епископа. Особое внимание 
авторов этой работы привлекло упоминание о ссылке 
Климента «ad marmoram». Речевой поворот, вероятнее 
всего, был неверно истолкован как высылка на мра-
морные каменоломни30. Следует, однако, вкладывать 
более широкое значение примененному термину и пе-
реводить его как ссылку на каменоломни вообще. Если 
бы местом изгнания должен был быть действительно 
Крым, то такое толкование, кроме того, обоснованно  
в связи с геологическими данными: на полуострове 
нет известных месторождений мрамора.

Открытие храма Юпитера Долихена в Балаклаве спо-
собствовало получению ряда новых данных отно-
сительно строительной активности римской армии 
в Тавриде в эпоху ранней империи31. Исследования 
подтвердили, что поблизости находился римский 
форт, а его контингент занимался изготовлением 
кирпича32. Строительная керамика из Балаклавы до-
ставлялась также и на другие стройки римской армии  
в регионе. Важной является также информация о том, 

29  Бертье-Делагард 1886, 217; Бертье-Делагард 1893, 58; Маркевич 1909, 110.
30  См.: Маркевич 1909, 106.
31  Sarnowski, Savelja 2000.
32  Sarnowski 2006; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015б, 56–75.
33  Бертье-Делагард 1886, 172.
34  Klenina 2018, 284–288.
35  Антонова, Костромичёв 2000, 217; Сарновски 2000, тип 9 и тип 10; Sarnowski 2006, тип 9 и тип 10; Костромичёв 2011, 24.
36  IOSPE IV 121; Соломоник 1983, №21.
37  Сарновски 2000, 230; Sarnowski 2006, 98; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015б, 163, 175–177.
38  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015a, 56–57; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2015б, 23–24, 60–61, 106–107; Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2019, 167–173.

что архитектурные детали, скульптурные элемен-
ты отделки храма Юпитера, надписи выполнялись  
с использованием инкерманского известняка. Это 
наиболее качественный и доступный строительный 
материал: белый, мелкозернистый, легко поддаю-
щийся обработке33. Находки из храма в Балаклаве 
подтверждают, что в местном строительстве именно 
этот камень заменял мрамор.

Храм Юпитера Долихена в Балаклаве, построенный 
римскими военными расположенного поблизости гар-
низона в период правления Антонина Пия, был отре-
монтирован во времена Септимия Севера или одно-
го из его преемников. Датировка и контекст находок 
указывают однозначно, что каменоломни в Инкерма-
не функционировали по крайней мере со 2 полови-
ны II в. н.э., камень добывался римскими солдатами, 
дислоцированными в Тавриде. Использование этого 
месторождения известняка в первых веках нашей эры 
подтверждают также и другие исследования и анали-
зы, проведенные на археологических объектах, распо-
ложенных на территории Херсонеса34.

Изучение истории римского военного присутствия 
в юго-западной части крымского морского побере-
жья указывает на то, что в начале II в. н.э. римский 
гарнизон располагался в Херсонесе. Наиболее веро-
ятно, что именно этим периодом следует датировать 
немногочисленные фрагменты черепицы со штемпе-
лями LEG V MAC i VEX LE V35 и надгробие одного 
из солдат36. Упоминаемые артефакты подтверждают 
присутствие солдат V Македонского легиона в составе 
отправленной из нижней Мёзии вексилляции. Пребы-
вание этого гарнизона обычно датировано периодом 
правлений Траяна, но могло относиться и к несколько 
более позднему времени37.

Следы строительной активности, которые можно отне-
сти к данному периоду, выявлены как в цитадели Херсо-
неса, так и на территории фортов в Балаклаве и на мысу 
Ай-Тодор возле Ялты38. Кажется вероятным, что плохая 
сохранность ранних культурных слоев и архитектурных 
объектов является результатом не только строительной 
деятельности гарнизонов в последующие периоды. 
Можно предполагать, что римская армия, прибывшая  
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в Крым в начале II в. н.э., находилась здесь очень корот-
кий период (может быть, всего несколько лет): кажется 
невероятным возведение за столь короткое время пре-
бывания гарнизонов надежных укреплений. Возможно 
также, что во время эвакуации инфраструктуру уничто-
жали целенаправленно. Дальнейшее разрушение могло 
быть результатом подготовительных работ под новые 
постройки вексилляциями, прибывшими позже.

Архитектонический анализ, а также геологические 
исследования строительного материала крепостных 
стен Херсонеса указывают на усиленную строитель-
ную активность в начале нашей эры39. С большой до-
лей вероятности следы одной из перестроек, видимые 
на некоторых отрезках укреплений, можно связывать 
с присутствием упомянутой вексилляции V Македон-
ского легиона.

Стоит подчеркнуть, что некоторые отряды, в состав 
которых входили солдаты V легиона, участвовали  
в строительных работах также и в других местах на 
побережье Черного моря. Пятый Македонский легион 
был упомянут вместе с другими войсковыми частями 
в надписи, которая, вероятно, относится к реконструк-
ции крепостных стены в Ольвии в период правления 
Антонина Пия40. Четыре когорты этого легиона фор-
мовали черепицу, производимую во времена Адриана 
в форте Апсар41.

Упомянутые следы перестройки стен Херсонеса хо-
рошо видны на остатках куртины 17. В результате 
геологического анализа удалось констатировать, что 
во время строительных работ использовали блоки 
снесенных ранних фортификаций. На строительную 
площадку доставляли также камни из двух разных 
каменоломен, расположенных за пределами города42, 
вероятно, на незначительном расстоянии от крепост-
ных стен, на территории Гераклейского полуострова. 
Однако информации об использовании в этот период 
инкерманского камня нет.
В этом контексте стоит заметить, что восстановле-
ние стен, вероятно, было проведено в спешке. Можно 
предположить, что более ранние стены были разруше-
ны внезапно, возможно, в результате землетрясения  
и требовали срочного ремонта.

Геологические наблюдения указывают на то, что из-

39  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2014, 93–94.
40  IOSPE I2 322; Карасевич-Щыпёрски 2017, 105, 107.
41  Неопубликованные материалы из раскопок Р. Карасевича-Щыпёрского.
42  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2014, 91.
43  Karasiewicz-Szczypiorski 2014, 95–97.
44  См.: Klenina 2018, 284–288.
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вестняк, происходивший из Инкермана, был использо-
ван в сооружениях, относящихся к римскому и визан-
тийскому периодам43. Пока нет достаточных данных 
о более раннем использовании этого сырья44. В про-
анализированных фрагментах крепостных стен Хер-
сонеса были выделены 14 литотипов (разных пород 
камня). Три из них происходят из залежей, выходы ко-
торых находятся в Инкермане. Залегающий там близко 
к поверхности ракушечник применяли при возведении 
укреплений, которые могут быть датированы рим-
ским временем и соотнесены с периодом строитель-
ной активности римского гарнизона. Примером такой 
постройки может служить отрезок куртины 20 кре-
постных стен Херсонеса, который виден внутри цита-
дели. Два литотипа инкерманского камня: ракушечник 
с детритом и зернистый известняк залегают глубже  
в каменоломне, и для строительства крепостных стен 
использовались только в византийский период.

Упоминаемые выше наблюдения, сделанные в резуль-
тате изучения храма Юпитера Долихена в Балаклаве,  
а также на основании геологического анализа кре-
постных стен Херсонеса, показывают, что камено-
ломни в Инкермане начали использовать только во 
II в. н.э. Основным потребителем добываемого там 
сырья была римская армия, которая проводила про-
должительное время работы по восстановлению  
и реконструкции городских фортификаций. Причи-
ной массового использования инкерманского камня 
были его свойства: легкость в добыче и обработке. 
Только после извлечения он постепенно отверде-
вал, обретая необходимые строительные свойства45. 
Существенным фактором была также доступность 
залежей. Неподалеку от месторождения к Севасто-
польскому заливу протекает река Чёрная, которая  
в устье судоходна, что делало возможным вы-
воз камня как в древности, так и в настоящее вре-
мя46. Вероятно, именно из соображений логистики 
этот камень использовали в Балаклаве, до которой,  
по крайней мере, часть дороги надо было преодолеть 
по суше. Груз, вероятно, перевозили судами к порту  
в Балаклавской бухте, откуда необходимо было еще 
проехать примерно 2 км дорогой, ведущей к форту. 
Маловероятно, чтобы каменные блоки транспорти-
ровали сушей прямо из Инкермана. Для перевозки 
телегой нужно было бы проехать значительно более 
длинное расстояние. Мешала этому также и упоми-
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наемая река Чёрная, на которой не было моста; ко-
личество бродов в Инкерманской долине было очень 
ограниченным47.

Собранные до сих пор данные не позволяют однознач-
но утверждать, что добычу камня в Инкермане начали 
уже в эпоху Траяна, и что это имело связь с присут-
ствием вексилляции V Македонского легиона. Однако 
строительные работы, проводимые в то время римской 
армией, продолжались долгое время и требовали боль-
шого количества расходных материалов.

Следует также обратить внимание на римские наблю-
дательные башни на Сапун-горе, связанные с фортом 
в Балаклаве48, которые обеспечивали безопасность  
в Инкерманской долине и в устье реки Чёрной. Эти 
фортификационные сооружения возникли только в пе-
риод правления Антона Пия, подобно храму Юпитера 
Долихена, при строительстве которого использовали 
инкерманский известняк.

Подводя итог информации, полученной в результате 
археологических исследований, а также архитекто-
нических и геологических анализов, можно только 
утверждать, что Папа Климент (если он вообще на-
ходился в Херсонесе) мог работать в каменоломнях 
под надзором римской армии. Заключенный мог по-
пасть на месторождение вблизи города, где добы-
вали сырье, необходимое для ремонта укреплений. 
Маловероятно, однако, что будущий святой способ-
ствовал возникновению разработок камня в Инкермане.  
За инкерманским известняком римские солдаты  
из Херсонеса и Балаклавы прибыли, вероятно, на не-
сколько десятков лет позже.
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Roman Army, Saint Clement  
and beginnings of the Inkerman quarry

Abstract

The late antiquity tradition from maintains that the emperor Trajan banished Pope Clement to the Crimea to work in the 
Tauric Chersonesos' quarry. According to these legends, the Pope suffered a martyr's death at the place of exile, drowned 
in the sea with an anchor tied to his neck. The credibility of that testimony was often questioned. The authors of the present 
contribution try to argue that some elements of the above mentioned tradition could have contained a core of truth, tough 
an unexpected one. The analysis of stone remains of Tauric Chersonesos' fortifications may serve as an evidence that the 
limestone quarry was working at Inkermann under the supervision of the Roman army. However, the earliest activity of 
that kind can be dated to the times of Antoninus Pius. The present state of research precludes dating it back to the reign of 
Trajan. Therefore, it seems that the local tradition about stone quarry presence was later mingled with the legends about 
Pope Clement's martyrdom.

Keywords:

Roman Army, Roman Quarry, Saint Clement, Tauric Chersonesos, Taurica 
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Анотація

Монети типу «дельфін» тривалий час перебували в обігу в Ольвії та на її хорі. Викликає інтерес знахідки монет 
цього типу на двох приміських садибах Широка Балка 6 (οἶκος) другої третини V – початку III ст. до н.е. та 
Широка Балка 7 (χωρίον) кінця V – 30-х р. IV ст. до н.е.

На цих садибах розкопано 492 мідні/бронзові монети різних номіналів, в тому числі і 144 дельфін (29%). На χωρίον 
– 207 монет V–IV ст. до н.э. і з них 7 дельфінів (3%). Вельми цікавий монетний корпус οἶκος – 285 монет. З них 
137 дельфіна або 29%, що в 7 разів більше ніж на хоріоні. 

Відносно датування дельфінчиків, то до сьогодення не має одностайної точки зору на час їх існування. Аналогічна 
ситуація і з класифікацією дельфінів – їх декілька. Класифікацію Харко–Лапіна вважають найбільш вдалою 
типологічно та хронологічно. Не всі дослідники погоджуються з цими класифікаціями так, як вважають, що 
жодна класифікація не відповідає дійсності. 

Причини цього в тому що «спроби систематизації побудовані виключно на стилістичних спостереженнях і не 
підкріплені стратиграфією знахідок» (В.Анохін). Тому і викликає особливий інтерес групова знахідка дельфінів 
(50 екз.) в закритому комплексі на ойкосі у господарській ямі № 30, які склали 36% від усіх  монет цього типу 
знайдених на ойкосі. В ямі також знаходився керамічний матеріал VI–IV ст. до н.е. 

Цікаво, що шість монет (12%) мали виробничий дефект. Дефекти лиття значною мірою впливали на відхилення 
маси монети від норми. Обіг дельфінів з дефектами ще раз підтверджує, що ці монети не мали чітко визначеного 
номіналу і приймались за вагою. 

Аналіз групової знахідки дельфінів ще раз підтверджує одночасний обіг та їх хронологічну послідовність, 
уточнити їх датування. Ймовірно, що випуск ольвійських дельфінів завершується на початку третьої третини 
IV ст. до н.е. і пов’язаний з осадою Ольвії Понтійської Зопіріоном у 331 р. до н.е. 

Ключевые слова:

приміські садиби, ольвійські монети, «дельфін», класифікація,  
групова знахідка, кераміка, дефекти
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Монети типу «дельфін»1 – одні з найдавніших 
монет, які перебували в обігу в Ольвії та на її хорі.  

З початку розкопок Ольвії її монетний корпус, у тому числі 
і дельфіни, постійно знаходилися у полі зору науковців  
і колекціонерів-любителів. Так вивченням цього типу 
монет займалися: В. Голубцов, О. Зограф, О. Сальников, 
Л. Харко, П. Каришковський, В. Лапін, В. Анохін, 
С. Ольговський, І. Станиславський, Н. Фролова,  
М. Абрамзон, О. Коршенко, В. Алєксєєв та ін.

Але монетний корпус Ольвійської хори, усе ж таки, 
залишається менш вивченим ніж міський. Тому  
і викликає інтерес знахідки монет цього типу на двох 
приміських садибах Широка Балка 6 (ойкос/οἶκος) 
другої третини V – початку III ст. до н.е. та Широка 
Балка 7 (хоріон/χωρίον) кінця V – 30-х р. IV ст. до н.е., 
які були розкопані протягом 2003–2013 роках (мал. 1)2.

За одинадцять років на цих садибах знайдено 492 
мідні/бронзові монети: 8 асів, 19 «борисфенів», 269 
халків, геміхалків та діхалків, 144 дельфінів, а також 
12 монет Істрії. Сорок екземплярів монет не визначені 
через їх погану збереженість (мал. 2, 1). Зазначимо, що 
дельфіни складають 29% від усіх монет, знайдених на 
обох садибах (мал. 2, 2).

Зокрема на хоріоні розкопали 207 монет, які дату-
ються V–IV ст. до н.е. Вони представлені 1 асом, 12 
«борисфенами», 162 монетами інших номиналів (халки, 
геміхалки, діхалки) та 7 дельфінами (3%). Серед них 204 
ольвійських, 3 істрійських та 25 не визначених (мал. 3, 1).

Вельми цікавий монетний корпус ойкосу, який 
складався з 285 монет, які датуються другою 

1  Щодо назви цього типу монет. Вірогідно, що ольвіополити у VI ст. до н.е. називали ці монети ΘΥΩΡΑ. Це слово зустрічається  
в листі зі свинцю до Ахіллодора, який датується VI ст. до н.е. Свого часу Ю. Виноградов переклав його як «жертовні обряди», а В. Яйленко 
посилаючись на глосу ΘΥΩΡΟΝ з «Лексикону» Гесіхія переклав ΘΥΩΡΑ як «столи». На нашу думку, переклад В. Яйленко можна розуміти 
так, що автор листа мав на увазі монети, які трапезиди зважували під час обміну на столах. В. Анохін вважав, що у V ст. до н.е. дельфіни 
називали ΙΧΘΥΣ (риба). Він стверджував, що легенда ΑΡΙΧ на дельфінах, це не одне слово, а два склади різних слів. ΑΡ це перший склад 
ΑΡΔΙΣ (стріла), а ΙΧ – ΙΧΘΥΣ (риба), тобто це словосполучення пояснювало те, що монети-стріли замінили монети-риби: див.: Анохин 
1989, 10–11. Дослідники довгий час їх називали «мідні» або «ольвійські рибки», монети у вигляді тунця або стерляді. Термін «дельфін/
дельфінчик» з’явився на початку ХХ ст. Колекціонер В. Голубцов, який з дозволу Б. Фармаковського, обробляв ольвійські монети з розкопок  
1905–1908 рр., звернувся по допомогу у визначенні аналогу до зберігача-іхтіолога Зоологічного музею ІАН Л. Берга. Останній визначив, що 
ці монети вилиті «за подобою чорноморських дельфінів»: див.: Голубцов 1914, 70–73.
2  Папанова Ляшко 2015, 223–250.
3  Зограф 1951, 124.
4  Сальніков 1959, 50, 53.
5  Харко 1964, 323; Лапин 1966, 48, 51; Карышковский 1988, 35–37.
6  Рубан 1982, 19.
7  Анохин 1989, 5–10.
8  Станіславський 2003, 27–29.
9  Фролова, Абрамзон 2005, 29.
10  Алексеев 2010, 126.
11  Лобода 2015, 149.

третиною V–IV ст. до н.е. Серед них 249 ольвійських, 
9 істрійських та 18 екземплярів не визначених. З них 
7 асів, 7 «борисфенів», 107 монет інших номіналів 
(халки, геміхалкі, діхалкі) і 137 дельфіна. Серед  
усіх монет цієї садиби частка монет цього типу 
становить 29%, тобто їх майже в 20 разів більше ніж 
на хоріоні (мал. 3, 2).

Відносно датування дельфінчиків, то до сьогодення 
немає одностайної точки зору щодо часу їх існування. 
Так О. Зограф вважав, що вони знаходилися в обігу  
з кінця VI до початку IV ст. до н.е.3 О. Сальников дійшов 
до іншого висновку – останне десятиріччя першої 
половини VI–V ст. до н.е.4 На думку Л. Харко, В. Лапіна 
і П. Каришковського вони існували з другої половини 
VI і до кінця V ст. до н.е.5 В. Рубан, проаналізувавши 
знахідки дельфінів на ольвійській хорі, зробив висновок, 
що їх почали відливати не раніше середини VI ст. до 
н.е.6 З погляду В. Анохіна вони знаходилися в обігу  
з третьої чверті VI по третю чверть IV ст. до н.е.7 Сумарно 
V–IV ст. до н.е. датують дельфіни І. Станіславський8,  
Н. Фролова і М. Абрамзон9.

В. Алєксєєв посилаючись Л. Харко, В. Лапіна, 
В. Рубана, С. Ольговського та П. Каришковського, 
схиляється до того, що перші дельфінів, у тому числі 
так звані «важкі», починають відливатися в другій 
половин VI ст. до. н.е.10 Іншої думки П. Лобода, який 
притримується дати початку обігу «важких» дельфінів 
середина або початок останньої чверті VI ст. до. н.е.11

Між іншим, свого часу, відносно хронології існування 
дельфінів О. Зограф писав, що «підтвердити або 
відкинути існуюче датування повинні стратиграфічні 
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дані знахідок, проте, підкреслю, тільки групових 
знахідок дельфінів»12.

Аналогічна ситуація і з класифікацією дельфінів. 
Традиційно дельфіни поділяють на два типа/групи: 
анепіграфні та епіграфні. Перший тип – двосторонні/
плоско рельєфні, які за формою подібні тілу дельфіна. 
Другий – має більш реалістичну одну сторону,  
а другу плоску з написом АРIХО або ΘY. Вперше таку 
класифікацію запропонував О. Зограф13. На його думку, 
епіграфні дельфіни були в обігу в V–IV ст. до н.е., а без 
написів – на початку IV ст. до н.е.

Іншої точки зору дотримувався О. Сальников. Він 
вважав, що першими відливали дельфіни без напису,  
а потім епіграфні. Також він виокремив чотири 
групи на підставі стилів/форм монет: геометричну, 
реалістичну, схематичну та стрілоподібну14.

Л. Харко, проаналізувавши близько 2000 ольвійських 
дельфінів, запропонував детальну класифікацію, 
взявши за основу зовнішні ознаки, дослідник поділив 
анепіграфні дельфіни на 5 груп (А, Б, В, Г, Д) та 
виокремив понад 70 варіантів15.

Класифікацію Л. Харко підтримали В. Лапін  
і П. Каришковський16. Причому В. Лапін не тільки взяв її 
за основу при вивченні скарбу дельфінів (понад 200 екз.), 
який знайшли на Березані в 1962 році, але й доповнив. 
Зокрема, він виділив з групи Б монети з ускладненою 
графічної характеристикою в підгрупу Б117.

На думку деяких вчених–нумізматів саме класифікація 
Харко–Лапіна є найбільш вдалою типологічно та 
хронологічно щодо випуску та обігу монет цього типу18.

Цікаву класифікацію дельфінів запропону-вав нумізмат–
любитель О. Коршенко, який підтримав датування 
обігу цих монет у рамках середини VI ст. до н.е. 
– кінця V ст. до н.е.19 Проаналізувавши близько 
300 екземплярів монет, знайдених на ольвійській 

12  Зограф 1951, 124.
13  Зограф 1951, 122.
14  Сальников 1959, 50, 53–55.
15  Харко 1964, 322–330.
16  Лапин 1971, 42–49; Каришковский 2003, 154.
17  Лапин, 1971, 42–45.
18 Лапін 1971, 42; Коршенко 2001, 78; Каришковський 2003, 154–155.
19  Коршенко 2001, 79.
20  Коршенко 2001, 77–81.
21  Золотарьов 1997, 142–143.
22  Ольговский 2014, 126–128.
23  Анохин 1989, 9.
24  Папанова, Каира 2014, 311–316.
25  Журавлев та ін. 2007, 41.

хорі, він розподілив їх на 6 класів і кластери згідно 
формальним ознакам, використавши деталі рельєфу 
або форму тіла дельфіна. При цьому автор зазначив, 
що класи і кластери за рівнем відповідають групам 
і варіантам Л. Харко20.

Але не всі дослідники погоджуються з наведеними 
класифікаціями дельфінів. Так, М. Золотарьов, який 
опрацював скарб дельфінів (31 екз.), знайдений  
на о. Березань, зробив висновок, що жодна класифікація 
не відповідає дійсності21. Його точку зору підтримав 
С. Ольговський, який проаналізував колекцію дельфінів 
(45 екз.) з поселення Велика Чорноморка ІІ22.

З приводу класифікацій В. Анохін, як і О. Зограф, так-
ож наголошував на важливість стратиграфії знахідок. 
Він писав, що «спроби систематизації побудовані 
виключно на стилістичних спостереженнях і не 
підкріплені стратиграфією знахідок»23. Тому і викликає 
особливий інтерес групова знахідка дельфінів (50 екз.) 
у закритому комплексі на ойкосі, які склали 36% від 
усіх монет цього типу знайдених на цій садибі (мал. 4).

Ці дельфіни розкопали у господарській ямі № 30, 
яку після використання за призначенням, засипали 
сміттям. Спочатку в неї сипали попіл (м’який 
золистий грунт), який утворив конус, та кидали 
побутове сміття. Потім яму засипали жовто глиняним 
щільним грунтом. Стратиграфія заповнення цієї 
ями дозволила припустити, що спочатку всі монети 
знаходилися зверху попільної частини заповнення 
ями, а потім «просіли» нижче (мал. 5)24.

Також в ямі знаходився керамічний матеріал  
VI–IV ст. до н.е. Майже на дні ями знайдено матеріал 
VI ст. до н.е.: фрагмент ручки від архаїчної посудини 
з розписом, фрагменти стінок з червоними полосами 
хіоської амфори, археологічно цілий відкритий 
чорнолаковий світильник з конічним виступом у центрі 
дна виробництва невідомого східно-егейського центру 
VI – першої половини V ст. до н.е. (мал. 6, 1–3)25.
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Знахідки V ст. до н.е представлені відкритим 
чорнолаковим світильником типу 21В виробництва 
Аттики другої чверті V ст. до н.е.26, ніжкою хіоської 
амфори, червоно фігурним киликом із зображенням 
атлета 450–400 рр. до н.е. (мал. 6, 4–5, 7)27.

Цікавий і матеріал IV ст. до н.е. з верхніх шарів 
заповнення ями. Це чорно лакова кришка лекани 
кінця V – першої половини IV ст. до н.е., профіль 
чорнолакової миски другої половини IV ст. до н.е., 
ніжки амфор типу Муригіоль та Солоха 1 IV ст. до н.е., 
фрагмент стінки великого сіро лощеного глечика  
з графіто М або Σ в залежності від ракурсу 
350 р. до н.е.28 Три бронзові трьох грані вістря стріл 
датуються IV ст. до н.е. (мал. 6, 6, 8–12).

Згідно класифікації Л. Харко – В. Лапіна в нашій 
знахідці не представлені групи А і Б1 тобто монети 
третьої чверті VI ст. до н.е. та кінця VI – початку 
V ст до н.е. за винятком одної монети групи Б. До того 
ж, один дельфін можна віднести до групи В (середина 
V ст. до н.е.), 8 екземплярів до групи Г (кінець  
V–початок IV ст. до н.е.) і 40 монет до групи Д, яка 
датується IV ст. до н.е.

Якщо розглянути ці монети по класифікації 
О. Коршенко, то картина дещо інша. Так в цій 
колекції відсутні дельфіни класу LARGE, клас 
FLAТ представлений 1 екземпляром, клас RELIEF 9 
екземплярами, а 40 монет відносяться до класу SMALL.

Отже, виходячи з вище викладеного, можливо зробити 
наступні висновки. По–перше так, як в груповій знахідці 
дельфінів представлені монети груп Б, В, Г і Д, то цей 
факт підтверджує одночасний обіг дельфінів різних 
груп, на що неодноразово звертали увагу дослідники.

Також звертаємо увагу на те, що монети групи  
Д складають 80% скарбу, монети групи Г – 16%  
і тільки дві монети, тобто 4% відносяться до більш 
ранніх груп Б і В. Це ще раз підтверджує хронологічну 
послідовність груп Б, В, Г і Д.

26  Журавлев та ін. 2007, 61–63.
27 Beazley 1963, 1873 ARV2 1299, 3.
28  Папанова, Диатроптов 2017, 88–89, рис. 3, 3.
29  Папанова, Ляшко 2015, 236.
30  Дельфіни відливали з «металургійної» чистої міді, олов›яної, арсенової (миш’якової) та сурмяної бронзи, а також сплавів з різним 
поєднанням олова, арсену, свинцю і сурми (стибію): див.: Ольговский 2014, 130.
31  Ольговский 2014, 128.
32  Золотарьов 1997, 142.
33  Зограф 1951, 26.
34  Карышковский 2003, 33.
35  Коршенко 2001, 78–80.
36  Ольговский 2014, 134.

По-друге, ойкос датується другою третю V – межею 
IV–III ст. до н.е. Ймовірно, що монети могли загубити 
під час наступу Зопіріона в 331 р. до н.е. мешканці 
садиби, які покинули домівку, рятуючись під захист 
оборонних стін Ольвії. Проте слідів руйнування та 
пожежі на території ойкосу не виявлено29.

По-третє, оскільки в представленій знахідці 
переважають монети останньої групи Д, то вірогідно, 
що саме після 331 р. до н.е. в Ольвії припиняється 
випуск дельфінів.

Також звернемо увагу на те, що 6 монет (12% скарбу)  
з групової знахідки на ойкосі мають виробничій дефект 
(мал. 7, 1–6)30. Дельфіни з виробничим дефектом відомі, 
як одиничні знахідки31, так і в складі групових знахідок. 
Так дві монети входили до складу скарбу, що складався 
з 31 монети, знайденого на о. Березень у 1983 р.32

Але подібні монети не викликали інтерес у дослідників. 
Так, А. Зограф досліджуючи техніку лиття античних 
монет33 не приділив увагу виробництву дельфінів. Про 
браки лиття дельфінів згадав П. Каришковський34, 
називаючи їх монетами з «дефектами». Детальніше 
питання дефектів лиття розглянув О. Коршенко, пра-
цюючи над класифікацією дельфінів35.

Дефекти лиття значною мірою впливали на відхилення 
маси монети від норми. Розглянемо найбільш 
поширені з них.

Залишки литника. У монет з таким дефектом після 
застигання металу і вивільнення з ливарної форми не 
був відділений литник (мал. 7, 7–8). Його залишки зу-
стрічаються як з боку хвоста дельфіна так і в лобовій 
частині голови (мал. 7, 8), що також вказує на різну 
техніку виготовлення монет. Цей факт ще раз підтвер-
джує точку зору С. Ольговського, про те, що дельфіни 
виготовляли різні групи майстрів36.

Недоливи. Монети зі зниженою масою через 
потрапляння недостатньої кількості металу до ливарної 
форми (мал. 7, 9–12). 
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Облой. На монетах навколо дельфіна сформувався 
«ореол» з металу (мал. 8, 1–6). Такий брак утворюється 
в результаті затікання металу у проміжок між нещільно 
з’єднаними ливарними формами. Це призводить 
до перевитрат металу під час лиття і відповідно до 
збільшення маси монети.

Пустоти, каверни, отвори. Монети мають знижену 
масу через отвори (мал. 8, 7–12). Вони сформували-
ся в результаті застигання металу до того, як форма 
повністю вивільнилася від повітря, що знаходилося 
в ній. Варто звернути увагу на те, що подібний брак 
утворився саме в результаті дефектів лиття. Про це 
свідчать «неправильні» форми отворів, відсутність 
слідів механічної обробки їх країв, та наявність в де-
яких екземплярах двох отворів (мал. 8, 8). Можливо, 
у подальшому монети з отворами використовували  
як підвісну прикрасу, як вважає О. Коршенко37, але  
їх не виготовляли цілеспрямовано для цього.

Більшість монет мають значні сліди обігу, отже не були 
відібрані в ливарних майстернях, як брак. Вірогідно, 
що ольвійські майстри монетної справи не надавали 
важливого значення естетичному вигляду монет. 
Окрім того те, що монети з вище вказаними дефектами, 
а відповідно зі збільшеною або зменшеною масою 
знаходилися в обігу, ускладнює визначення вагового 
стандарту та номіналу дельфінів. Факт використання 
дельфінів з дефектами ще раз підтверджує, що  
ці монети не мали чітко визначеного номіналу, а при 
розрахунках їх приймали за вагою.

Отже, знахідка дельфінів у закритому археологічному 
комплексі дозволяє не тільки уточнити їх датування, 
а й припустити, що випуск ольвійських дельфінів 
завершується на початку третьої третини IV ст. до н.е.
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Coins of “Dolphin” type from  
the suburban estates of Pontic Olbia

Abstract

Coins of “Dolphin” type are one of the oldest coins which were in circulation in Olbia and its area. Coins of this type are 
of great interest in the two suburban estates of Shyroka Balka (Broad Hollow) 6 (οἶκος) of the second third of the 5th – be-
ginning of the 3rd century BC. and Shyroka Balka (Broad Hollow) 7 (χωρίον) of the late 5th – 30’s of the 4th century BC. 

On these estates 492 copper/bronze coins of different denominations including 144 dolphin ones (29%) were excavated. 
On the χωρίον there were excavated 207 coins of the 5th – 4th century BC and 7 dolphin coins (3%). A very interesting 
coin hull οἶκος contains 285 coins, including 137 dolphin coins or 29%, which is 7 times more than in the χωρίον.

As for the dating of dolphin coins , there is no unanimous view on their existence to this day. There are several similar situ-
ations with the classification of dolphins. The Kharko-Lapin classification is considered the most successful typologically 
and chronologically. Not all researchers agree with these classifications because they believe that no classification is true.

The reason for that are that attempts to systematize are based only on stylistic observations and are not supported by stra-
tigraphy of findings. Therefore, of particular interest is the group of dolphin coins find (50 specimens) in a closed complex 
on the oikos (οἶκος) in the economic pit no. 30, which aggregate 36% of all coins of this type found on the oikos (οἶκος). 
The pit also contained ceramic material of the 6th–4th century BC.

It is interesting, that six coins (12%) had a manufacturing defects. Casting defects largely influenced the deviation of the 
coin mass from normal. Circulation of defective dolphin coins once again confirms that these coins did not have a clearly 
defined face value and were accepted by weight.

Analysis of the group of dolphin coins find once again confirms the simultaneous circulation and their chronological 
sequence, clarifies their dating. Probably the release of Olbian dolphin coins is ended at the beginning of the three third 
of the 6th century BC and associated with the siege of Pontic Olbia by Zopyrion in 331 BC.

Keywords:

сoins of “Dolphin” type, suburban estates, dating, systematize,  
stratigraphy, ceramic material, manufacturing defects

B.A. Папанова, C.M. Ляшко, Ф.В. Каїра
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Аннотация

Статья посвящена проблемам изучения городища и крепости Тягин с помощью методов естественных наук 
и историческим реконструкциям. Особое внимание уделяется результатам батиметрических исследований 
реки Днепр и реки Тягинка, вблизи поселения и крепости. В процессе исследований были открыты остатки двух 
гаваней, каменной оборонительной башни и моста. Следующими важными объектами, которые также были 
открыты это две переправы через Днепр, которые функционировали с древности до средневековья. Сравнение 
всех результатов исследований крепости Тягин дает возможность изучить возможности обороны и дать её 
предварительную реконструкцию, представить материалы найденные во время археологических раскопок.

Ключевые слова:

остров, русло, место древнего поселения, крепость, донжон, башня, стена, гавань, место переправы

Крепость и городище Тягин (Тягинь) расположе-
ны на полуострове между р. Днепр и его пра-

вым притоком – р. Тягинка, которая и дала название 
крепости и городищу. Они находятся на восток от  
с. Тягинка Бериславского района Херсонской области 
(рис. 1, 1). Археологическое исследование памятника 
началось в 1914 г. В.И. Гощкевичем1. Необходимо от-
метить, что во времена существования крепости и го-
родища, в средневековье, полуостров, на котором они 
находились, был островом, площадью 18,5 га, окру-
женным со всех сторон водами р. Днепр, р. Тягинки 
и довольно большого озера. На запад от полуостро-
ва, на котором расположено городище Тягин, выше 

1  Гошкевич 1916.
2  Енгель 2014, 542.

по течению р. Тягинки находится остров площадью 
более 6 га. Вместе эти два острова создают один ар-
хеологический объект, на территории которого фик-
сируются материалы от эпохи бронзы до позднего 
средневековья.

В комментариях к книге Й.Х. фон Энгеля «История 
Украины и украинских казаков» сообщается, что Тя-
гиня (Тягинь) город и крепость в устье р. Днепр были 
основаны, вероятно, генуэзцами в ХІІІ–ХV вв.2 По 
мнению исследователя исторической географии Зо-
лотой Орды В.Л. Егорова, это городище является од-
ним из четырех известных золотоордынских городов 
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Нижнего Поднепровья3. Во времена вхождения горо-
дища в состав Золотой Орды, оно, вероятно занимало 
всю площадь большого острова (который сейчас по-
луостров), а часть его посада занимала другой остров.  
О том, что он входил в состав городища, свидетель-
ствуют многочисленные находки археологического 
материала времени существования городища и крепо-
сти Тягин, которые были найдены на его территории. 
Крепость Тягин расположена на территории однои-
менного городища, и составляет вместе с ним единый 
археологический комплекс, время существования ко-
торого исследователи определяют ХV–ХVІІ вв.

Городище находится в очень удобном стратегиче-
ски месте, что позволяло контроль как над водным 
торговым путем, который проходил по р. Днепр, так  
и сухопутным между Европой и Крымом. Именно  
в районе расположения острова Тягин, в средневеко-
вье находилась одна из самых удобных переправ че-
рез р. Днепр, которая упоминалась Михаилом Литви-
ном в средине ХVІ в.4 В описях переправ в низовьях  
р. Днепр, которые упоминаются в книге Г.Л. де Бо-
плана «Опись Украины», написание которой отно-
сится ко второй половине ХVІІ в., переправа в райо-
не о. Тягин отсутствует. Этот факт, вероятно, может 
свидетельствовать о том, что в это время переправа 
переноситься на какое-то другое место, скорее всего,  
в район Кичкасской и Таванской переправ, которые 
называли «Великими переправами татарскими». Пе-
ренос переправы может также указывать, что кре-
пость и городище Тягин в этот период, если не были 
полностью разрушены, то переживали определен-
ный упадок. Таким образом, период расцвета городи-
ща Тягин можно отнести к ХІV–ХVІ вв. В это время, 
кроме городища Тягин неподалеку от места впадения 
р. Тягинки в р. Днепр, должен был существовать реч-
ной порт, до которого могли подниматься морские 
корабли из Черного моря и заходили речные суда из 

3  Егоров 1985, 12
4  Сыроечевский 1932, сн. 50.

его верховий. С целью определения места нахожде-
ния речного порта и переправы в районе Тягинского 
городища были проведены батиметрические иссле-
дования акватории рек Днепра и Тягинка.

При их проведении в акватории р. Тягинка были най-
дены остатки пристани. Эта пристань была распо-
ложена на расстоянии около 3 км выше по течению  
р. Тягинка от места ёе впадения в р. Днепр на глуби-
не до 3 м. Открытая пристань находилась на другом 
острове, который был окружен достаточно большим 
озером, в которое на западе впадала р. Тягинка, а ниже 
вытекала из него и впадала в р. Днепр. Как уже указы-
валось, этот остров, вероятно, был частью Тягинского 
городища. Он находился на расстоянии около 400 м на 
север от о. Тягин. Пристань расположена с юго-запад-
ной стороны этого острова, на левом берегу р. Тягин-
ка. На дне речки, около него, были выявлены остатки 
опор, одна часть которых была из камня, а вторая была 
остатками деревянных столбов диаметром 0,3–0,4 м. 
Общая площадь распространения остатков опор со-
ставляет более 300 кв. м, а ёе размеры составляют  
11 × 35 м. На сегодняшний день окружающее остров 
озеро мелководное, глубиной от 0,5 до 1,5 м, но во вре-
мена функционирования городища его глубины были 
значительно больше, что позволяло заходить в него не 
только речным, но и морским судам. Это делало озеро 
удобною гаванью для стоянки кораблей разного типа, 
а остров очень удобным местом для складов, в кото-
рых могли сохранятся разнообразные грузы. Именно 
расположение этого острова посреди достаточно боль-
шого озера не требовало строительства значительных 
по размерам фортификационных сооружений, что обе-
спечивало корабли и склады, которые могли находить-
ся на нем, от внезапных нападений.

Кроме водного торгового пути около Тягинского го-
родища находилась переправа через р. Днепр, по ко-
торой проходил сухопутных путь, поэтому поиски ёе 
места расположения были одной из задач проведения 
батиметрических исследований в акватории р. Дне-
пр. При их проведении в районе впадения р. Тягинки  
в р. Днепр, около мыса, созданного рекой, были най-
дены остатки каменной башни, от которой на дне  
р.  Днепр частично сохранились остатки фундамен-
тов и развалы стен (рис. 3). Остатки башни размером  
25 × 20 м расположены на возвышении округлой фор-
мы, которое находится на глубине 4 м. По сообщениям 
местных жителей на этом месте рыбаки часто нахо-
дили каменные ядра пушек. Таким образом эта башня 
в средневековье была отдельным фортификационным 
объектом, который осуществлял контроль за входом  

 Рис. 1.1. План расположения городища Тягин; 1.2. План городища 
Тягин (по: Гошкевич 1916).

С.А. Беляева, М.М. Иевлев, А.В. Чубенко
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в р. Тягинка. Кроме того, эта башня могла также осу-
ществлять контроль за переправой через р. Днепр, 
которая должна была находится выше впадения р. Тя-
гинки в р. Днепр, неподалеку городища Тягин. Имен-
но этот район, судя по зафиксированным измерениям 
глубин, был наиболее благоприятным для существо-
вания переправы. При проведении батиметрических 
исследований выше впадения р. Тягинки в р. Днепр 
на дне были зафиксированы две длинные возвышен-
ности. Эти возвышенности начинались около левого 
берега р. Днепр и частично его пересекали. Первое 
возвышение находилось на расстоянии 450 м от остат-
ков найденной башни выше по течению р. Днепр. Это 
возвышение находится на глубине 3,5–4 м, длиною 
до 160–180 м, шириною 20–25 м. Оно расположено  
на расстоянии 500 м от левого берега и почти на таком 
же расстоянии от правого берега р. Днепр. Открытое 
возвышение и существовавшая на нем переправа, ве-
роятно, было связано с более ранним периодом суще-
ствования торгового пути с Южной Европы в Крым. 
Время существования переправы охватывает период, 
когда этот район входил до территорий, которые на-
ходились в сфере политических и военных интересов 
античных держав Северного Причерноморья, а позд-
нее Римской империи. Подтверждением этого явля-
ется то, что на территории острова 
Тягин при проведении археологиче-
ских разведок в его северной части 
зафиксированы остатки фортифика-
ционных сооружений, которые по 
наличному подъемному материалу 
можно отнести к античному пери-
оду. Кроме того, при исследовании 
городища и крепости Тягин, встре-
чались единичные находки антич-
ных предметов, главным образом – 
фрагменты амфор.

Второе подобное возвышение на-
ходится на 400 м ниже по течен ию 
р.Днепр, почти напротив найденной 
башни. Оно находится на глубине 3,5–4 м, его дли-
на равняется приблизительно 180–200 м, а ширина  
20–25 м (рис. 4). Как и первое возвышение, оно распо-
ложено почти посередине р. Днепр. У обеих возвыше-
ний наименьшая глубина фиксируется в их западных 
частях (около 3 м). Общую длину этих возвышений 
сейчас установить невозможно, в связи с тем, что  
с запада они были разрушены при углублении русла 
р. Днепр. Однако, сегодня не вызывает сомнений, что 
именно эти возвышенности были связаны с перепра-
вой через р. Днепр. Вероятно, именно в этом месте 
находилась переправа, которая существовала в разные 
исторические периоды. Вследствие природных про-
цессов, которые имели место с античного периода, 
переправа вероятно переместилась на 400 м ниже по 

течению р. Днепр. В период существования средне-
векового городища Тягин для переправы более подхо-
дит по своему месту расположения вторая возвышен-
ность. Эта переправа, вероятно, проходила с левого 
берега р. Днепр на мыс, который создавали р. Тягинка 
и р. Днепр, рядом с найденной башней. Далее доро-
га проходила вдоль стен городища Тягин, что давало 
возможность осуществлять контроль над сухопутным 
торговым путем из Европы в Крым.

Дальнейшие батиметрические исследования были про-
ведены в старом русле р. Днепр, которое находилось  
с юго-восточной стороны Тягинского городища. Во вре-
мя исследований на дне были зафиксированы два ано-
мальных возвышения, которые могут быть с ним связа-
ны. Первое находилось почти напротив юго-восточного 
угла крепости Тягин. Оно представляло собой два воз-
вышения с двух сторон старого русла р. Днепр, которые 
расположены друг против друга на глубинах 0,5–0,7 м. 
Возвышение, которое находилось на северном берегу, 
было около 10 м шириной и 20 м длиной. Возвышение 
на южном берегу имело почти квадратную форму раз-
мером 20 × 20 м. Между этими двумя возвышениями 
расстояние равняется приблизительно 10 м с глубинами  
1,0–1,5 м. Именно сюда могла проходить дорога, которая 

начиналась от переправы через р. Днепр, которая нахо-
дилась в 1,5 км ниже по течению. В этом месте, вероят-
но, был расположен мост, который соединял два берега 
старого русла р. Днепр. Дорога от этого моста могла 
идти до крепости Тягин и далее на запад. На расстоя-
нии 20–25 м от места нахождения возможного моста, на 
запад, в 15 м на юг от стен крепости было расположено 
второе возвышение на дне старого русла. Оно проходи-
ло вдоль берега, длиной более 50 м и шириной около  
20 м. Это возвышение, исходя из места его располо-
жения, могло быть пристанью кораблей разного типа. 
Необходимо отметить, что во времена позднего средне-
вековья, времени существования Тягинского городища  
и крепости старое русло р. Днепр, скорее, всегда было 
его отдельным рукавом и было более глубоким.

 Рис. 2. Аерофотоснимок крепости Тягин; 2.2. Реконструкция крепости Тягин (М. Иевлев).
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Таким образом, в результате проведения батиметриче-
ской съёмки в акваториях р. Днепр и р. Тягинка удалось 
найти места расположения двух пристаней, местона-
хождения переправы через р. Днепр и башни около 
неё, а также место расположения моста через старое 
русло р. Днепр. Можно предположить, что эти две при-
стани относятся к разным периодам существования 
городища и крепости Тягин. Первая пристань скорее 
всего относится до Золотоординского времени его су-
ществования и прекратила свое существование после 
занятия городища войсками Великого княжества Ли-
товского. Вторая пристань, вероятно, была построена 
с того времени, когда городище Тягин было в составе 
Золотой Орды и продолжила свое существование в пе-
риод вхождения его в состав Литовского государства.

На территории городища со времени его открытия 
проводились только незначительные археологиче-
ские исследования. Они ограничивались только сбо-
ром подъёмного материала, шурфами и небольшими 
раскопками. Поэтому в связи с отсутствием необходи-
мых данных, и большою площадью территории горо-
дища, проведение реконструкции всего памятника на 
сегодня невозможно. В отличие от городища, на тер-
ритории крепости, которая расположена в юго-восточ-
ной части городища, проводились более тщательные 
археологические исследования в разные периоды вре-
мени. Впервые раскопки крепости были проведены 
в 1914 г. В.И. Гошкевичем5. Им был составлен план 
городища и крепости (рис. 1, 2), и частично иссле-
дована юго-западная часть крепости Тягин. Аэрофо-
тосъёмка территории городища и крепости, которая 
была проведена в 2018 г, подтвердила, что городище 
имеет форму треугольника, северо-западную ори-
ентацию северо-западную, и состоит из двух частей  
(рис. 2, 1). В том же году в северо-восточном углу кре-
пости были проведены раскопки на площади 200 м кв., 
а в 2019 г. на площади 100 кв. м. На основе результа-
тов, полученных при проведении археологических ис-

5  Гошкевич 1916.

следований в 1914 и в 2018–2019 гг., и проведения аэ-
рофотосъёмки, стало возможным сделать частичную 
графическую реконструкцию крепости. Опираясь на 
результаты В.И. Гошкевича, полученные при прове-
дении археологических раскопок, можно утверждать, 
что исследованная им часть городища пережила два 
этапа своего существования. Первый этап строитель-
ства, судя из архитектурных особенностей строитель-
ства фортификационных сооружений, несомненно 
можно отнести к литовскому периоду, который да-
тируется концом XIV–ХV вв. Второй этап наступает 
после частичного разрушения крепости, построенной 
литовцами. В её границах строится новая, но несколь-
ко меньшего размера, трапециевидной формы в плане, 
что хорошо прослеживается на плане крепости. Как 

известно по письменным источни-
кам, в 1492 г. Крымский хан Менгли 
Гирей основал укрепление Тягинку. 
При её строительстве верхняя часть 
литовской крепости была отделе-
на рвом от нижней, юго-восточной 
части, которая расположена ближе  
к берегу р. Днепр. Она занимала бо-
лее выгодное стратегическое поло-
жение для осуществления контроля 
над торговым путём и переправой 
через р. Днепр. Эти два этапа суще-
ствования крепости отличаются по 
типу постройки фортификационных 
сооружений, таких как рвы и обо-

ронные стены. Стены и башня, которые относятся  
к литовскому периоду, сложены из частично обрабо-
танного камня (главным образом лицевая сторона), 
большинство из исследованных стен имеют фун-
даменты (там где это нужно). Открытый ров имеет 
треугольную форму, с более крутой стеной, которая 
находится с напольной стороны, что присуще фор-
тификационным структурам такого типа в странах 
восточной Европы, в частности Византии и Киевской 
Руси. Для второго строительного фортификации пред-
ставлены широким рвом с покатым боком с напольной 
стороны и стройным, обложенным камнем со второй 
стороны. Сверху, судя по чертёжам В.И. Гошкевича 
каменные стены отсутствовали. Можно высказать 
предположение, что над обложенным камнем боком 
рва находилась саманно-деревянная стена, остатки 
которой не были зафиксированы во время исследова-
ний. Вероятно, второй период существования крепо-
сти Тягин относится к периоду Крымского ханства, 
начиная с конца ХVІ в., а возможно и османского 
господства до конца ХVІІІ в. Провести реконструк-
цию крепости, которая относится к этому периоду 
пока не представляется возможным без проведения 

 Рис. 3.1. Расположение затопленной башни; 3.2. Остатки каменной башни на дне р. Днепр 
(А. Чубенко и М. Иевлеву).
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дополнительных исследований. В настоящее время 
можно с уверенностью сказать, что в литовское вре-
мя крепость занимала всю территорию треугольника. 
Подтверждением этого является исследованная часть 
стены в северо-восточном углу. Открытый фрагмент 
стены значительно пострадал от выборки обработан-
ного камня жителями села Тягинка во второй полови-
не ХІХ – начале ХХ в., о чем сообщал еще В.И. Гош-
кевич. От стены с внешней стороны сохранилось три 
ряда обработанного камня, а с внутренней стороны 
местами до четырех рядов кладки. Стена была толщи-
ной около 1,0–1,2 м, что совпадает с толщиной стен, 
открытых В.И. Гошкевичем при проведении археоло-
гических исследований в 1914 г. Она была сложена 
из двух рядов обработанных камней на известковом 
растворе, с забутовкой необработанными камнями  
на глиняном растворе пространства между внешним 
и с внутренним рядом камней. С внутренней стороны 
к стене примыкал контрфорс, кладка которого сохра-
нилась на высоту около 1,2 м шириной 0,5 м. Исходя 
из того, что он не был перевязан с внешней стеной,  
а только примыкал к ней, можно сделать вывод о его 
более позднем сооружении. Причиной его сооруже-
ния несомненно была цель усилить прочность внеш-
ней стены. Подобные конструктивные приемы были 
зафиксированы на уже исследованной части крепо-
сти, что говорит об одновременной постройке этих 
стен и времени их укрепления. Система строитель-
ства фортификации в крепости Тягин имеет прямые 
аналогии при строительстве замков и крепостей как  
в Восточной так и в Западной Европе.

Квадратное сооружение, которое было исследовано 
В.И. Гошкевичем, имело размеры 9 × 9 м, толщину 
стен 0,8 м, и сохранилась до высоты 3 м, её фундамен-
ты были углублены на 0,2 м. Рассматривая общий план 
крепости необходимо отметить, что это сооружение 
несомненно было главной башней (донжоном) кре-
пости или замка. Около исследованной башни было 
зафиксировано значительное количество обтесанных 
камней большого размера, часть из которых была де-

корирована прямоугольными барельефами. Как отме-
тил В.И. Гошкевич, подобные обтесанные камни были 
зафиксированы также вдоль других исследованных 
стен крепости. Система внутреннего пространства 
крепости состояла из нескольких отдельных дворов, 
разделенных стенами. Эти стены имели меньшую тол-
щину и в некоторых случаях были возведены без фун-
даментов прямо на материке, который был достаточно 
прочным для строительства. Наиболее укрепленными 
были внешние стены крепости, которые играли глав-
ную роль при обороне. Исследованная юго-западная 
стена была толщиной 1,0–1,2 м, с внутренней стороны 
она была усилена 10 «утолщениями», которые веро-
ятно выполняли роль контрфорсов. Эта стена имела 
фундаменты на глубину около 2 м, перед ней находил-
ся ров треугольной формы шириной 5 м и глубиной 
1,5–1,7 м. Со временем эта стена была усилена с вну-
тренней стороны деревянно-земляной конструкцией, 
которая состояла из земляной насыпи шириной около 
1,2 м, высотой около 1,5 м, и деревянной оградой, глу-
биной на 0,3 м в материке, которая её поддерживала. 
Несомненно, такое усиление нижней части оборонной 
стены крепости может быть связано с появлением пу-
шек. Тем более фрагменты каменных ядер были най-
дены внутри крепости около её стен. Внешняя стена 
крепости, которая была исследована в 2018 г. также 
была усилена каменным контрфорсом, который был 
построен после её сооружения. На сегодня, в связи  
с тем, что от стен и башни (донжона) осталось всего 
по несколько рядов камней, установить их высоту вре-
мен строительства и функционирования невозможно.  
С учетом аналогий с другими, синхронными крепо-
стями Литовского времени, на территории Украины  
и Белоруссии, главная башня могла достигать не более  
20 м, учитывая размеры донжона. Стены крепости 
имели разную высоту в зависимости от их размеще-
ния. Обработка материалов аэрофотосъёмки и иссле-
дования В.И. Гошкевича показали, что на территории 
крепости было 6 отдельных дворов, которые были раз-
делены стенами. Можно допустить, что наиболее высо-
кими были стены, которые непосредственно прилегали  
к донжону. Из неподтверждённых сведений известно, 
что в ХІХ в. высота частично ещё неразобранных мест-
ными жителями стен на некоторых участках достигала 
10 м. Внешние стены имели большую толщину, чем 
внутренние. По планировке внутреннего пространства 
крепость Тягин несколько напоминает Тракайский 
замок, а некоторые элементы напоминают крепости 
Белорусии, Молдовы, генуэзские крепости Северного 
Причерноморья и Крыма, которые существовали в это 
же время, как например, Судакскую крепость.

Для окончательной реконструкции внешнего вида крепо-
сти Тягин необходимо провести полномасштабные архео-
логические исследования. Предложенная реконструкция 
имеет предварительный характер. Она относится только 

 Рис.4. Остатки переправы через р. Днепр, найденные при 
проведении батиметрической съемки (А. Чубенко и М. Иевлеву).
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к четырем дворам из шести (рис. 2, 2). Два последних, са-
мые большие по площади дворы, которые располагались 
вблизи р. Днепр, судя по материалам представленным 
В.И. Гошкевичем и планом, полученным нами в резуль-
тате аэрофотосъёмки, были заняты татарской крепостью. 
При её строительстве были частично использованы,  
а частично разрушены фортификации литовского перио-
да. Судя по материалам археологических раскопок нашей 
экспедиции 2018–2019 гг. сохранилась внешняя стена 
литовского времени и та часть башни, которая стояла на 
крутом обрыве над старым руслом р. Днепр. В процес-
се их исследования были найдены два обтесанных камня  
с геометрическим орнаментом, аналогичным тем, кото-
рые найдены И.В. Гошкевичем вблизи донжона, а также 
фрагменты строительных конструкций монументальной 
постройки. Археологические находки фиксируют мате-
риалы литовского происхождения (арбалетные болты, 
накладки на кожаные сумки, застежки пряжек), а также 
керамические материалы типичные для этого периода, 
распространенные на обширном пространстве золотоор-
дынской и византийской культуры, в частности керамику 
сграффито, глазурованную керамику, типичную для Кры-
ма. Нумизматические находки разделяются на монеты 

конца XIV – первой половины XV в. (золотоордынские 
и польская монета), конца XV–XVI вв. (крымско-татар-
ские и османские), а также некоторые экземпляры монет 
XVII в. Дальнейшие исследования крепости будут содей-
ствовать в решении актуальных вопросов периодизации 
укреплений, изучения материальной культуры каждого 
периода существования выдающегося памятника исто-
рии средневековой Украины.
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The fortress Tiahyn – outstanding monument of 
medieval age on the territory of Lower Dnieper 
(bathymetric survey and reconstruction) 

Abstract

The article is dedicated to the problems of the study of the hill fort and fortress Tiahyn with the help of various methods of 
natural sciences and historical reconstructions. Especially much attention was paid to the results of a bathymetric survey 
of the rivers Dnieper and Tiahynka close to the settlement and fortress. During the survey, the remains of two harbours 
were discovered, a stone defense tower, and a bridge. The next important objects, which also have been discovered were: 
two Dnieper river crossing points that had been functioning in antiquity and the Middle Ages. The comparing of all results 
of research of the fortress Tiahyn gave the possibility to study defence facilities and give its preliminary reconstruction, 
present the materials found during archaeological excavations.
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Аннотация

Использование междисциплинарных методов представляет основу изучения многочисленных средневековых 
памятников Северного Причерноморья конца XX первых десятилетий XXI столетия. Это дает больше воз-
можностей для исторических интерпретаций и реконструкций. Статья представляет основные направления 
исследований с помощью междисциплинарных методов в работе Южной Средневековой экспедиции Инсти-
тута археологии Национальной Академии Наук Украины в разных частях Северного Причерноморья с Запада  
на Восток. В международных проектах приняли участие учёные многих стран (Великобритании, Канады, Тур-
ции, США и Украины). Комплекс междисциплинарных методов включал геофизические, дендрохронологические, 
антропологические, палеоботанические, палеозоологические и другие виды исследований. Они позволили полу-
чить важные результаты относительно планировочной структуры, хронологии, специфики исторического  
и культурного развития и специфики многочисленных крепостей и поселений обширного региона, как Аккерман, 
Очаков, Днепровское-2, Кинбурн, Тягин и других. Использование неразрушающих методов и технологий в изуче-
нии археологических памятников способствует более глубокому пониманию исторического прошлого и сохране-
нию культурного наследия.
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Использование междисциплинарных методов ста-
ло фундаментом изучения многих средневековых 

памятников Северного Причерноморья в конце ХХ – 
первых десятилетий ХХІ в., значительно расширило 
возможности исторических интерпретаций и рекон-
струкций на основе достоверных фактов естественных 
и родственных гуманитарных наук.

Их применение осуществлялось разными археологи-
ческими экспедициями, которые работали либо про-
должают исследования до сих пор. Они представляют 
немалый объём материалов и результатов работ, разные 
методы естественных наук и ожидают дальнейшего 
обобщения в научной литературе. Чрезвычайно важ-
ным является и то, что междисциплинарные методы 

исследований занимают важное место в области нераз-
рушающих методов, что является актуальным путем 
изучения памятников. Это подчеркивается и в между-
народных документах по охране и использованию ар-
хеологического наследия. С другой стороны, они обу-
словлены необходимостью историко-археологических 
исследований, и могут быть использованы для решения 
конкретных задач. В настоящем изложении мы делаем 
попытку представить опыт, очертить основные направ-
ления исследований в области междисциплинарных 
методов, их использования в работе Южной Средневе-
ковой экспедиции Института археологии Националь-
ной Академии наук Украины (начальник экспедиции 
д.и.н. С. Беляева). Результаты работы экспедиции на-
шли свое отражение в Отчетах и многочисленных пу-
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бликациях материалов в Украине и за рубежом. Вместе 
с тем, в представленной статье впервые представлено 
в обобщающем виде результаты междисциплинарных 
работ экспедиции в региональном масштабе.

Они охватывают некоторые памятники части терри-
тории Северного Причерноморья с Юго-Запада на 
Юго-Восток. 

Юго-Западный регион

Основной целью первоначальных работ были ис-
следования в области исторической географии па-
мятников османского присутствия, их выявление, 
картографирование, архитектурные измерения 
и фотофиксация. Археологическими разведками 
1999–2000 гг., было охвачено немалое пространство 
Подолии с Каменцем-Подольским во главе, Букови-
ны, и прежде всего Хотин, Бессарабии – от Измаи-
ла до Килии, района Гагаузских поселений Одес-
ской области. Главное внимание было обращено 
на Белгород-Днестровский (Одесская область), его 
выдающемуся памятнику – Белгород-Днестров-
ской крепости, которая также широко известна как 
Аккерманская крепость времен Османского го-
сподства (рис. 1). Начало работы в этом регионе,  
и Белгороде-Днестровском в частности, относится  
к 1999 г. во время реализации международного проек-
та Турецкого исторического общества и Института ар-
хеологии НАН Украины. Исследования продолжались 

в процессе выполнения и последующих международ-
ных проектов: Турецкого Управления сотрудничества 
и развития (ТІКА) при Совете Министров Турецкой 
Республики (2004–2006); Фонда Макса Ван Берчема, 
Швейцария (2005–2010) и Британского Института  
в Анкаре Британской Академии наук (2006–2010). 
Междисциплинарные методы работ представлены 
следующими направлениями и результатами:

1.  Работы по поиску и отбору архивных и картографи-
ческих источников

Они проводились востоковедами – историками, пре-
жде всего специалистами в области османского руко-
писного текста в:

-  Архиве Премьєр Министра и Архиве Топ-капи  
в Стамбуле, где была выделена и обработана серия 
документов, которые касаются Аккерманской крепо-
сти (В. Остапчук, К. Финкель);

-  Российском Государственном Военно-историческом 
архиве в Москве, где были получены копии карто-
графических материалов – карты и планы XVIII в. 
(А. Галенко);

-  фондах Краеведческого музея Белгорода-Днестров-
ского, где обработана серия графических материалов 
и старых фотографий сотрудниками экспедиции.

2. Геодезические и геофизические исследования

-  выполнено топографическую съёмку основного рай-
она стационарных раскопок – Нижнего двора крепо-
сти геофизиками О. и О. Завинскими;

-  проведены обмеры крепости в целом: всех дворов 
и построек на их территории, фортификационных 
сооружений (башен, куртин) с помощью современ-
ного оборудования (TOPCON GTS-239 Total station, 
Total station Trimble-R-3, Trimble M3 total station); на 
основе геодезических обмеров, создания базы дан-
ных с формированием ЗD модели крепости. Обме-
ры проводил геодезист С. Росомаха (фирма КМС) 
с участием м.н.с. И. Карашевич. Обмеры проводи-
лись на трех уровнях – верх, середина, низ. Общее 
количество пикетов, взятых на крепости равняется 
23.000. Такое большое количество пикетов отражает 
не только размеры, но и степень фиксации архитек-
турных деталей, что позволяет значительно расши-
рить возможности лабораторного изучения архитек-
турно-строительной периодизации крепости и ёе 
отдельных частей;

-  для локализации сооружений, которые отсутству-
ют на современной поверхности крепости, но упо-

 Рис. 1. Крепость Аккерман, вид с лимана  
(г. Белгород-Днестровский). 
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мянуты в вышеупомянутых архивных Османских 
источниках, в 2008 г. специалистами из Великобри-
тании Р. Хеддлси и А. Тернером начаты геофизиче-
ские обследования с помощью прибора по измере-
нию удельного сопротивления материалов (Ground 
penetrating radar – GPR), что позволило сравнить 
полученные результаты с архивными материала-
ми и установить локализацию некоторых построек 
(рис. 2). В 2010 г. исследования были продолжены 
В. Иващуком с применением георадара VIY 2–300 
в Гражданском дворе вблизи минарета и за преде-
лами крепости.

3. Фотограмметрическое моделирование

С помощью современного фотооборудования – каме-
ры Nikon D5000 DSLR и широко угольного аппарата 
Nikkor была получена фото реалистическая модель 
крепости, что позволяет проводить более глубокие 
анализы ёе конструктивных компонентов. Фотограм-
метрические исследования также были проведены 
Д. Каравайко во время исследования эскарпа и кон-
трэскарпа юго-западного участка куртин крепости и 
линии фортификации Нижнего двора, что позволило 
определить этапы перестройки стен, а также уточнить 
относительную хронологическую периодизацию их 
сооружения (рис. 3).

4. Исследования строительных материалов

В Государственном научно-технологическом центре 
консервации и реставрации памятников под руковод-
ством к.х.н. Р. Гуцуляка проведен комплекс химико-пе-
трографических исследований строительных матери-
алов и растворов с разных объектов крепости: бани, 
барбакана, минарета, башен и куртин, что позволило 

установить особенности химического состава, физиче-
ские свойства и получить информацию об относитель-
ной периодизации строительства определенных объек-
тов на основе технологии приготовления растворов.

5. Дендрохронологические исследования

Согласно договора между Лабораторией Малколм 
и Керолайн Вернер с Егейской и Ближневосточной 
Дендрохронологии Корнуэльского университета и Ин-
ститута археологии НАН Украины (проф. Т. Важный  
и ст.н.с. Ю. Болтрик), с участием сотрудника Институ-
та С. Сагайдака осуществлен отбор образцов (57 еди-
ниц) и проделаны обследования древесных материа-
лов с разных частей фортификационных сооружений, 
которые позволили определить следующие хроноло-
гические группы материалов: Молдавский период,  
и Османский, который в свою очередь разделяется на 
Ранний и Поздний.

6. Палеопедологические исследования 

Палеопедологические исследования грунта рва про-
ведены проф. Ж. Матвеишиной, который засвиде-
тельствовал особенности формирования наслоений  
на участке рва (юго-западная часть) и особенности 
функционирования системы рва, возможности регу-
лирования водного режима на некоторых этапах суще-
ствования крепости как оборонной единицы и др.

Таким образом во время работ в Аккерманской кре-
пости существенно дополнена база исследований, 

 Рис. 2. Крепость Аккерман. Участки геофизических обследований. 
Исследователи: А. Тернер, Р. Хеддлси, Великобритания и В. Іващук, 
Киев, Украина.

 Рис. 3. Крепость Аккерман. Фотограмметрия эскарпа  
(Д. Каравайко).

Междисциплинарные исследования... 
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открылись новые возможности изучения истории ёе 
сооружения, датировки, периодизации строительных 
сооружений и крепости в целом.

Полученные данные частич-
но опубликованы на страни-
цах статей и монографических 
исследований, изложены на 
украинских и международных 
конференциях. Но, полная пу-
бликация и обобщение резуль-
татов комплекса междисципли-
нарных исследований ещё не 
осуществлена и ожидает введе-
ния в научный оборот.

Район междуречья 
Южного Буга и Днепра

Наиболее продолжительные 
комплексные междисципли-
нарные исследования продол-
жались в историческом го-
роде Очакове, Николаевской 
области. Они начались в 1989 г.,  
и с определенными перерыва-
ми продолжаются до сих пор 
(Отчеты Южной Средневеко-
вой экспедиции 1991–2003 гг.)

В историческом центре Очакова выделяются несколь-
ко участков, которые были предметом многолетних 
работ. Это территория, на которой была расположена 
Очаковская крепость османского времени «Ози», го-
род за стенами крепости, который также был окружен 
укреплениями, остатки фортификаций (валы и рвы), 
которые сохранились на территории исторического го-
рода; подземные ходы и помещения.

Междисциплинарные исследования Очакова составили 
следующий состав работ:

1. Геофизические обследования, обмеры и составле-
ние археологического плана города

2. Изучение топографии места расположения бывшей 
крепости с реконструкцией ёе локализации на совре-
менном плане города, сравнительные исследования 
картографического материала

3. Комплексное изучение материалов археологических 
исследований предшествующих лет, серии обмерных 
работ и уточнение координат расположения валов, 

1 Отчет, 1993, 32–46

которые относились к крепости Ози. Это позволи-
ло В. Якубову и И. Карашевич установить локализа-
цию крепости, которая простиралась с северо-запада  

на юго-восток на 469 м;  
с юго-запада на северо-вос-
ток- на расстояние в 416 м, 
охватывая таким образом 
общую площадь более 195 
104 кв. м. или 19,5 гектаров 
(рис. 4).

4. Посад города и система 
его оборонных сооруже-
ний; подземные сооруже-
ния разных строительных 
периодов; строительные 
остатки посада – жилые  
и хозяйственные постройки, 
здание мечети с пристрой-
ками XIX–XXI вв.; участок 
городского хозяйственно-
го назначения: ур. Левада 
имеет вид мыса площадью 
2653 кв. м; Турецкий вал, 
размеры которого: длина 
северной стороны вала – 
169 м, южной – 142 м. Об-
щая высота вала – 5 м, ши-

рина подошвы – 15 м; Вал Тотлебена: длина северной 
стороны вала – 446 м, южной – 453 м. Общая высота 
вала – 7 м, ширина подошвы около 18 м.

В 2012 г. сделана попытка выявить взаимосвязь кре-
пости с другими объектами планировочной структу-
ры города: крепость Ози, участки вала около крепо-
сти, городской посад и его защитные конструкции: 
«Турецкий» вал и Вал «Тотлебена». И. Карашевич 
выполнены вышеназванные виды обследования, со-
здано ситуационную карту города с нанесением фраг-
ментов оборонной линии крепости, посада со зданием 
бывшей мечети (ныне часть Николаевского собора),  
а также указаны места раскопок за время исследова-
ний города в 1990–2010 гг.

Кроме того, проведена сверка данных плана Очакова 
XVIII в. с натурными археологическими исследова-
ниями, благодаря которым подтверждено наличие юр-
топодобных построек около города за его границами. 
Одну из таких построек открыто в процессе работ.

5. Спелеоархеологические обследования подземной 
части города, проведенные Т. Бобровским1.

 Рис. 4. Крепость Очаков. Расположение крепости на плане 
современного города (В. Якубов и И. Карашевич).
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Создано карту-схему подземных ходов и помещений на 
территории Очакова, в которую вошло более 50 место-
нахождений. Историко-археологическая ситуация на 
территории Очакова и его округи характеризуется зна-
чительной концентрацией разнохарактерных наземных  
и подземных сооружений позднесредневекового и нового 
времени в пределах исторической части города. Преды-
дущими исследованиями, в частности спелеоархеологи-
ческими разведками (1993 и 1996 гг.) установлено, что  
в центральной части города сохранилось по меньшей мере 
три группы подземных сооружений, которые имеют исто-
рико-культурную ценность. По определению Т. Бобров-
ского, они характеризуются следующими признаками:

Группа подземелий фортификационного характера 
Очаковской крепости, где разведками 1996 г. найдено 
тайный выход за границы укреплений из крепости. 
Кроме того, по мнению Т. Бобровского, в этом же райо-
не стоит ожидать открытия аналогичных сооружений, 
многочисленных контрминных галерей (вдоль назем-
ных земляных укреплений), а также – погребов-хра-
нилищ XVIІ–XVIII вв., расположение которых указано 
на некоторых планах города XVIII в.

Вторая группа подземелий расположена за границами 
крепости на территории современных городских квар-
талов. Здесь фиксируются остатки многочисленных хо-
зяйственных погребов позднесредневекового времени, 
которые расположены около крепости и упоминаются 
в письменных источниках второй половины XVII в. 
Здесь также известны пещерные погреба, связанные 
с подвалами современных построек XIX в., частично 
выполненные по трассам более ранних хозяйственных 
сооружений. Подземелья этой группы представляют 
собой самую большую угрозу для современной город-
ской застройки, одновременно они являются чрезвы-
чайно перспективными для музеефикации, поскольку 
создают сложную систему ходов под городом.

Наконец, отдельную группу подземных сооружений со-
ставляют пещеры в береговых обрывах, предназначение 
которых и хронология до сих пор остаются неясными.

6. Антропологические исследования

В процессе раскопок в разных частях города найдены 
остатки костяков людей, которые были определены 
антропологом к.и.н. Т. Назаровой. По ёе определе-
ниям останки относятся к разным хронологическим 
периодам и очутились здесь в силу разных обстоя-
тельств. На самом большом раскопе за границами 
крепости в ур. Левада, скорее всего, это останки по-
гибших во время штурма Очакова 1787 г. По веще-
ственным находкам (курительные трубки, османские 
монеты) они принадлежат турецким военным. Погре-
бения в других местах Очакова принадлежат его жи-

телям разного возраста. За пределами города встрече-
ны массовые ногайские погребения.

7. Палеоботанические исследования

Самое большое количество палеоботанических остат-
ков найдено на территории городского посада, опре-
деление культурной принадлежности злаков сделано 
д.б.н. Г. Пашкевич.

8. Палеозоологические исследования

Анализ костей животных с территории крепости и го-
родского посада проведен к.и.н. И. Журавлевым, что 
позволяет составить представления про состав мясных 
продуктов в питании жителей.

Таким образом междисциплинарные исследования 
Очакова значительно расширили и конкретизирова-
ли информацию про историю города, засвидетель-
ствовали наиболее перспективные направления даль-
нейших исследований и возможности музеефикации 
исторического города, развития его туристических 
возможностей с учетом широкой сети рекреационных 
учреждений: десятков баз отдыха, санаториев, что по-
тенциально увеличивает количество туристов.

Крепость Кинбурн

Вблизи Очакова на Кинбурнском полуострове в 2009–
2013 гг. проходили археологические исследования кре-
пости Кинбурн османского периода существования. 
Как известно, укрепления российского времени также 
есть на территории полуострова, но они имеют дру-
гую локализацию. Проведены работы по созданию то-
пографического плана местности земляных валов «ту-
рецкой крепости (план снят геодезистом Е. Балицким). 
Основным зданием экспедиции было исследование 
территории вдоль видимых земляных валов. Контуры 
вала с частично сохранившимся рвом неплохо просле-
живаются на космических снимках полуострова.

Поселения Аджигол и Днепровское-2

В непосредственной близости Очакова проведены об-
следования и исследования места нахождения средне-
вековых памятников Аджигол и Днепровское-2.

В водной акватории около поселения Аджигол и Дне-
провское-2 проведены батиметрические исследования 
(М. Иевлев, А. Чубенко). В акватории Днепро-Бугского 
лимана в районе городища Днепровское-2 выявлено зато-
пленное поселение больших размеров. В его северо-вос-
точной части в районе местонахождения старого русла 
был расположен порт прямоугольной формы, время су-
ществования которого можно отнести к ХІІІ–XІV вв.

Междисциплинарные исследования... 
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Кроме того, на городище Днепровскоее-2 через всю цен-
тральную часть городища от юго-восточного вала была 
проведена георадарная съёмка полосой в ширину 3 м, 
длиной 83 м, шаг 10 см, глубина сканирования 12 м. Ге-
орадарную съёмку проводили сотрудники экспедиции  
А. Кадун и О Иващенко. Установлено, что на рассто-
янии 10 м, на глубине 2 м зафиксировано нарушение 
грунта, что свидетельствует о наличии углубленного 
объекта (скорее всего погреба). На расстоянии 20–23 м, 
глубиной до 12 м зафиксировано засыпанный колодец. 
Еще три объекта находились на расстоянии 58–60 м; 
66–68 м; 76–78 м, глубиной 2,2–2,5 м. Вероятно, все эти 
три объекта являются хозяйственными ямами, скорее 
всего зерновыми. Результаты работ свидетельствуют  
о перспективности дальнейших исследований.

Азовские поселения

В 2016–2017 гг. проведены марш-
рутные разведки в Приморском 
районе Запорожской области,  
в частности обследование дельты 
р. Лозоватка и вдоль побережья 
Азовского моря. Следует отме-
тить, что побережье нашло свое 
отображение на средневековых 
навигационных картах. На них 
имеется большое число назва-
ний, которыми отмечены разные 
географические объекты (мысы, 
реки, бухты) и населенные пун-
кты. Изучение навигационных 
карт представлено рядом иссле-
дований. Но до сих пор соотно-
шение этих карт с локализацией 
населенных пунктов по археоло-
гическим материалам остается 
проблематичным, что требует 
проведения дополнительных ис-
следований. Во время маршрут-
ной разведки Южной Средневековой экспедиции 2016 г. 
в дельте р. Лозоватки и на берегу Азовского моря были 
выявлены местонахождения материалов разных хроно-
логических периодов, некоторые из них можно связать  
с данными навигационных карт. Однако, основной объ-
ем работ еще впереди.

Нижнее Поднепровье

В 2007 г. на территории Херсонской области прове-
дена разведка с участием Ю. Болтрика, В. Остапчука  
и К. Фінкель, в процессе которой выполнены геофизиче-
ские обследования и обмерные работы на башне Витовта 
в с. Веселое Бериславского района и остатках крепости 
Кизикермен в г. Бериславе.

Междисциплинарные исследования 
археологических памятников около  
с. Тягинка Бериславского района  
Херсонской области

В 2016–2019 гг. Южная Средневековая экспеди-
ция проводила исследования на территории остро-
ва Большое Городище около с. Тягинка. Комплекс 
работ, в который входили неразрушающие методы  
и археологические раскопки с последующей  консер-
вацией объектов, проведенной в 2018 г. в процессе 
выполнения международного украинско-литовского 
проекта «Защита исторического наследия Украины  
и Литвы на территории Херсонской области». Были 
осуществлены исследования методами естественных 
наук: топографическая съёмка городища и крепости Тя-

гинь (О. Манигда и О. Грабовская),  
ортофото съёмка, батиметриче-
ские исследования (М. Иевлев, 
А.Чубенко) (рис. 5).

Таким образом за последние де-
сятилетия использование есте-
ственнонаучных методов было 
неотъемлемой частью исследо-
вания средневековых памятни-
ков Северного Причерноморья, 
изучение которых является акту-
альной задачей создания нового 
видения истории Украины, осо-
бенностей историко-культурно-
го развития региона. Получен-
ная информация существенно  
расширила возможности истори-
ческих реконструкций, изучение 
взаимодействия природного и ан-
тропогенного фактора, контактов 
разных частей Старого света, ин-
теграционных процессов. Введе-
ние все большего объему неразру-

шительных методов и технологий в практику изучения 
археологии будет способствовать реализации сохране-
ния историко-культурного наследия и развития новых 
форм туризма, в частности исторического, созданию 
новых заповедников и археологических парков.
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 Рис. 5. Крепость Тягинь. План крепости: 
низко висотная ортофото съёмка с помощью 
квадрокоптера (М. Иевлев, А. Чубенко).
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Interdisciplinary investigations of  
the medieval monuments of  
the North Black Sea area 

Abstract

The use of interdisciplinary methods became the fundament of the study of numerous medieval monuments of the North 
Black Sea area at the end of 20th – first decades of 21st century. It gave more possibilities for historical interpreta-
tions and reconstructions. The article presents the main directions of investigations with the help of the interdisciplinary 
methods in the work of the South Medieval expedition of the Institute of Archaeology of National Academy of Sciences 
of Ukraine in various parts of North Black Sea area from the West to the East. In the international projects have been 
taken part scientists of numerous countries (Great Britain, Canada, Turkey, USA, and Ukraine). The complex of inter-
disciplinary methods included geophysical, dendrochronological, anthropological, paleobotanical, paleozoological, and 
other kinds of investigation. They allow to received important results about the planning structure, chronology, specific of 
historical and cultural development and specific of numerous fortresses and settlements of a vast region, such as Akker-
man, Ochakiv, Dniprovske-2, Kinburn, Tyagin and others. The use of the non-destructive methods and technologies in the 
study of the archaeological monuments promotes a more deep understanding of the historical past and the preservation 
of cultural heritage.

Keywords:

interdisciplinary methods, archaeological monuments, North Black Sea area, investigations,  
historical reconstructions, preservation 
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Путешествия с Геродотом по окраинам 
империи: Ян Потоцкий и Рышард 
Капущинский* 
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Аннотация

Ян Потоцкий (1761–1815), польский аристократ, славу которому принес написанный по-французски роман 
«Рукопись, найденная в Сарагосе», был увлеченным путешественником, лингвистом, этнологом, египтологом 
и собирателем древностей, а кроме того, страстным читателем, объявившим себя учеником Геродота.  
В 1802 году он опубликовал научный труд «Первобытная история народов Государства Российского, с полным 
описанием всех народов […], необходимым для понимания Книги четвертой Геродота». В 2004 году Рышард 
Капущинский (1932–2007), польский путешественник, репортер и военный корреспондент, завершил работу 
над своим последним крупным произведением «Путешествия с Геродотом». С самого начала карьеры он 
всегда брал в поездки сочинение Геродота, считая его главным репортером прошлого и своим наставником. 
В итоге Капущинский решил написать цикл отчасти автобиографических эссе и в этих текстах постоянно 
отсылает читателя к Геродоту как к своему спутнику и ключу к глубинному пониманию ряда политических  
и военных конфликтов ХХ века, свидетелем которых ему довелось стать. У этих двух писателей и мыслителей, 
разделенных почти двумя столетиями, было много общего. В статье доказывается, что они оба использовали 
Геродота как средство понимания и принятия их фундаментального политического жизненного опыта, личного 
и вместе с тем исторического, а именно: жизни (на окраине) стремительно растущей глобальной империи – 
царской России, в одном случае, и Советского Союза, в другом.

Ключевые слова:

Потоцкий, Капущинский, Геродот, путешествия, антикварианизм

«Отец истории путешествует теперь  
со мною по Скифии...» 

В декабре 1815 года граф Ян Потоцкий (1761–
1815), космополит и представитель одного из са-

мых влиятельных аристократических родов в Европе, 
застрелился в своем имении на Украине1. Согласно 
распространенной версии, в качестве пули он исполь-
зовал собственноручно обточенный шарик-ручку от 
своей любимой серебряной сахарницы, которую он 

1  Здесь и далее подробную биографию Потоцкого см. по: Rosset, Triaire 2004. 

всегда брал с собой в длительные поездки. После са-
моубийства Потоцкого родственники не следили за 
порядком в его просторном кабинете, полном неопу-
бликованных трудов, трактатов и эссе, и большинство 
из них со временем были утеряны. Лишь малая часть 
его работ была опубликована при его жизни, причем 
тираж никогда не превышал ста экземпляров, а сле-
довательно, сочинения Потоцкого были практически 
недоступны современникам и нашли своего читателя 
спустя много лет после его смерти. Среди них зна-

* Перевод: Мадина Михайловна Алексеева. Английская версия статьи опубликована в журнале Pharos XXIII (2019), 87–98. 

Dla Pani Profesor  
Anny S. Rusyaevy



192  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. IIМ. Венцовский 

менитый роман «Рукопись найденная в Сарагосе», 
написанный на французском языке и признанный 
одним из самых загадочных образцов европейской 
прозы XIX столетия2. Лишь небольшие фрагменты 
из романа были опубликованы при жизни Потоцкого  
в Париже, Санкт-Петербурге и Лейпциге, как прави-
ло, без ведома автора.

Как и многие его талантливые современники  
в Европе, Потоцкий был не просто писателем, а иде-
альным дилетантом: заядлым путешественником, 
этнологом, лингвистом, египтологом, собирателем 
древностей, картографом, издателем, деятельным 
политиком и дипломатом и даже пионером воздухо-
плавания. Кроме того, он был страстным читателем, 
объявившим себя учеником Геродота. Потоцкий по-
лучил достаточно хорошее образование, в том чис-
ле на латыни и древнегреческом, и ощущал особую 
связь с Геродотом, связь столь прочную и столь ин-
тимную, что, называя Геродота своим спутником, он 
не просто использовал фигуру речи3. В своем труде 
«Путешествие в Астраханские и Кавказские степи» 
(«Voyage dans les steppes d’Astrakhan et du Caucase») 
Потоцкий говорит следующее: «Отец истории путе-
шествует теперь со мною по Скифии, посетив эту 
страну за 2 200 лет до меня. С тех пор сто различ-
ных народов обитали в стране, в которой я нахо-
жусь: развалины их городов покрывают степь, но 
имена исчезли. Тысячи государей и славных воинов 
похоронены в степи и кто их ныне знает? Кто об них 
слышал? Один Геродот, древнейший из историков, 
существует в своем творении. Не осталось ни ма-
лейшего следа пути сражавшихся; пережило толь-
ко то, что записал Геродот4. Он говорит со мной на 
своем языке, и я обдумываю каждое его слово, боясь 
пропустить даже одно единственное. И я слушаю его  
с таким удовольствием, какого не могу обрести  
в общении с большинством живых собеседников» 
(окончание цитаты в пер. М. Алексеевой).

Ранние сочинения и путешествия  
Потоцкого

Потоцкий обращался к «Истории» Геродота уже во 
время своих первых «восточных» и неспешных пу-
тешествий в Турцию и Египет в 1784 году и позже  
в Марокко в 1790. Однако вскоре молодой бонвиван 
и космополит, первым языком усвоивший француз-
ский, а польский выучивший гораздо позже, проникся 

2  См.: Otorowski 2008, 2009; ср.: Rosset 1991.
3  Ср.: Niewójt 2010. 
4  Цит. по: Астраханский сборник, вып, I. Астрахань, 1896, 303–328 (прим. перев.). 
5  О роли Геродота, а также Священных Писаний в ранней современной европейской историографии, см. классическое эссе: Momigliano 1966, 
137–141. Эти работы предугадывают значение Геродота во времена Потоцкого.

патриотическим духом конца 1780-х, начал активно 
участвовать в проведении, увы, неудачных реформ 
в слабеющей Польше и в сражениях против русской 
армии в 1792 году. После окончательного поражения 
своей родины, которую более чем на столетие подели-
ли между собой соседние державы, Потоцкий решил 
никогда больше не заниматься политикой и полностью 
посвятил себя своему основному увлечению, а имен-
но: науке в широком понимании. Правда, его интел-
лектуальные предпочтения были очевидны и прежде. 
С юных лет он стремился понять логику крупнейших 
исторических процессов. В 1787 году он отправился 
из Парижа в Нидерланды, где стал свидетелем антио-
ранжистской революции. Затем, удрученный вторже-
нием Пруссии и капитуляцией Амстердама, Потоцкий 
решил пересечь Ла-Манш, чтобы изучить английскую 
политическую систему. Из полученного опыта он 
сделал любопытный анти-фукидидовский вывод, что 
современная история по самой своей природе являет 
себя исследователям как хаос и что единственный спо-
соб понять человеческую историю заключается в обра-
щении к далекому прошлому и изучении масштабных 
исторических процессов – таких, как войны, рождение 
и падение империй и династий, перемещения народов 
– в самые ранние из известных эпох. Геродот и Ветхий 
Завет были его естественными спутниками на этом 
пути5, а позже компанию им составили другие антич-
ные и средневековые свидетельства со всей Европы, 
Африки и Азии, а также далеких Монголии и Китая.

Уже в 1789 году Потоцкий начинает работать над сво-
им opus vitae, предвестником чего стал первый том его 
«Эссе по всеобщей истории», к которому прилагались 
«Очерки Сарматии» («Essay sur l’histoire universelle 
et recherches sur celle de la Sarmatie»). В дальнейшем 
стремлению Потоцкого установить надежные хро-
нологические рамки истории человечества всегда 
будет сопутствовать идея изучить историю народов, 
населяющих мифическую Сарматию, – регион, рас-
положенный между Чёрным морем, Кавказскими го-
рами, Уральскими горами и исторической Польшей. 
Необходимые пролегомены к каждой части этого 
монументального проекта должны были в будущем 
включать в себя, с одной стороны, сложную систему 
того, что он называл «циклографическими картами» 
(общим числом 37), отражающими политическую  
и этнографическую ситуацию в регионе в начале 
каждого установленного им исторического периода,  
а, с другой стороны, массивный тезаурус цитат или скорее  
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выдержек из – при наличии – важных авторов каждого 
рассмотренного исторического периода. Вынашивая 
свой грандиозный план, Потоцкий собирался «деле-
гировать» последнее задание десяти или двенадцати 
усердным членам французской Академии надписей  
и изящной словесности в Париже.

Главной целью Потоцкого, как и многих других знато-
ков древности и историков того времени, было коорди-
нировать – на различных уровнях – сакральную и про-
фанную историю, опираясь на Священные Писания  
и сочинения древних авторов, а также другие доступ-
ные источники. В этом оригинальный метод Потоцко-
го в некоторой степени предвосхищал гораздо более 
поздние достижения лингвистической компаративи-
стики и этнографии. Он не только постоянно прово-
дил (порой весьма поверхностные) аналогии между 
личными, этническими и географическими наимено-
ваниями в различных живых и мертвых языках, но  
и при любой возможности отправлялся в путешествие, 
чтобы на месте изучать представителей евроазиат-
ских племен, чье древнее происхождение ему в скором 
времени предстояло открыть. Кроме того, Потоцкий 
старался учитывать последние открытия таких есте-
ственных наук, как география, геология и астрономия, 
поскольку одной их главных задач своего хронологи-
ческого проекта он считал окончательное установле-
ние числа Всемирных потопов в истории человечества 
(по его мнению, их было три) и относительно точную 
их датировку. Из-за последней гипотезы на Потоцкого 
с безжалостной критикой обрушился один из его дру-
зей, Джозеф де Мэстр, консервативный французский 
мыслитель, живший в то время в России и многократ-
но обвинявший Потоцкого в богохульстве. Как и сле-
довало ожидать, в своей «Сарматии» Потоцкий обна-
ружил множество следов Всемирных потопов.

Временным венцом, так сказать, ранних исследований 
Потоцкого стали два тома его «Fragments historiques et 
géographiques sur la Scythie, la Sarmatie et les Slaves», 
опубликованных в 1796 году в Брюнсвике. Эта работа 
была адресована уже русскому читателю, и Потоцкий 
отправил экземпляр русской императрице Екатерине II, 
однако она умерла прежде, чем ей доставили книгу. 
Важнейшие перемены в жизни Потоцкого произошли  
в следующем году, когда он наконец решился участво-
вать в общественной жизни своей новой страны, Рос-
сийской империи, на территории которой оказались его 
родовые поместья на Украине. Потоцкий в качестве 
делегата местной общины отправился в Москву на ко-
ронацию царя Павла I. Оттуда он смог наконец совер-
шить путешествие вглубь Сарматии, проведя целый год 
в астраханских степях и на Кавказе. На тот момент его 
научный проект становился все более сложным и целост-
ным и наконец обрел форму политической программы, 
для которой Потоцкий отчаянно нуждался в… Геродоте.

Кавказская экспедиция, его первая и восторженная 
встреча с теми регионами Азии, о которых он всег-
да мечтал, позволила Потоцкому на месте доказать  
и развить многие из его ранних гипотез. Он увлечен-
но изучал кавказские племена, их обычаи и взаимо-
отношения, а в первую очередь, их языки, включая 
диалекты персидского, чеченский, осетинский, черкес-
ский и многие другие. Разумеется, данные Потоцкого  
в области сравнительно-исторического языкознания 
способствовали его историческим исследованиям. Он 
обнаружил последних аланов, вытеснивших в этом ре-
гионе скифов и сарматов, а также идентифицировал осе-
тин с одним из племен, описанных Птолемеем. Во вре-
мя все той же экспедиции он завершил два трактата на 
близкие Геродоту темы: «Recherches sur les Argippéens 
d’Hérodote» и «История инвазии Скифов Сколотов, 
также называемых Барсилианами». Однако главным 
интеллектуальным проектом его кавказского путеше-
ствия стала, во-первых, серия из шести исторических 
карт России, две самых ранних из которых опирались 
на описания Геродота и Страбона. Позже карты будут 
опубликованы под названием «Археологический атлас  
Европейской России» (1810). Во-вторых, (и, пожалуй, 
это даже более важно) он начал писать «Histoire primitive 
de peuples de la Russie avec une exposition complète de 
toutes les nations locales, naturelles et traditionnelles, 
nécessaires à l’intelligence du quatrième livre d’Hérodote». 
Этот труд оказал огромное влияние на жизнь Потоцкого 
и его дальнейшую карьеру в России.

Подданным Российской империи Потоцкий стал по 
воле судьбы, но решение стать русским аристократом 
и отличиться на службе империи Потоцкий принял 
сам. «Первобытная история народов России», опубли-
кованная в Санкт-Петербурге в 1802 году, посвящена 
молодому императору Александру I, однако посвяще-
ние подчеркивает преемственность между имперским 
проектом бабушки нового царя, Екатерины Великой, 
и его личными планами на будущее. Основной за-
мысел Потоцкого – «спасти от забвения и вернуть 
истории человечества» все народы, когда-то пришед-
шие из России, чтобы сокрушить Римскую империю. 
Важнейший инструмент для реализации этого замыс-
ла – кропотливое комментирование Книги четвертой 
Геродота и дополнение её всеми иными доступными 
ему источниками информации. Склонный к система-
тизации, Потоцкий разделил все народы России на 
восемнадцать лингвистических групп, идентифици-
руя их в разные века и отслеживая их в греческих, 
римских, древнееврейских и арабских источниках. 
Таким образом, современные осетины оказались древ-
нееврейским Магогом и римскими меотами, галакто-
фагами Страбона, мессагетами Геродота и, наконец, 
древними сарматами (между прочим, некоторые линг-
вистические и религиозные исследования кавказских 
племен ХХ века, включая работы Жоржа Дюмезиля  
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и его учеников, подтвердили отдельные смелые ги-
потезы Потоцкого по данному вопросу, поскольку 
выяснилось, что домусульманские религиозные пред-
ставления осетин очень близки скифским веровани-
ям, описанным Геродотом6). И наконец, главное, что 
славяне – ключевые для идеологии панславизма, под-
питывающего русский империализм в XIX столетии  
и позднее, – это библейские Рифатаны, Гиперборейцы 
Геродота и других греческих авторов, венеды или вене-
ты Плиния и Тацита и т.д.7

Азиатская система» Потоцкого  
и Геродот 

Безусловно, Потоцкий был не единственным, кто за-
нимался этими проблемами в России начала XIX века. 
Тем не менее можно сказать, что его исследования 
в области «Примитивной истории народов России» 
предвосхитили один важный культурный феномен 
современной России, а именно, любопытную скифо-
манию, заметную в творчестве некоторых символист-
ских поэтов начала ХХ века и в популярной культуре 
того времени. Так, «скифский всадник» и его успеш-
ное сопротивление персидской армии Дария стал,  
в частности, прообразом смелого русского противостоя-
ния «великой армии» Наполеона и якобы воплощал клю-
чевые «русские ценности». С другой стороны, оказывает-
ся, что рассуждения Потоцкого опасно близки печально 
известной лингвистической и археологической теориям 
сталинского фаворита Николая Марра (1864–1934), гру-
зинского ученого шотландского происхождения, кото-
рый, используя данные лингвистики и археологии, пы-
тался доказать аборигенный статус практически всех 
народов Советского Союза, а следовательно, их культур-
ное и историческое единство в пределах Советской им-
перии. Однако это уже совсем другая история.

Может сложиться впечатление, будто монументаль-
ный исторический проект Потоцкого, затрагивающий 
многие направления, но неизменно вращавшийся во-
круг его научной работы о Геродоте и черпавший силу 
из духовной близости с древнегреческим автором, стал 
главным вкладом поляка в имперскую политику царя. 
В дальнейшем Потоцкий занимал высокую должность 
в Министерстве иностранных дел и был вторым чело-
веком в крайне важном (но не успешном) русском по-
сольстве в Китай 1805 года, в котором царь рассчиты-
вал как на его дипломатический опыт, приобретенный 
в продолжительных поездках в экзотические страны, 
так и на его научное рвение. Потоцкому с группой 
ученых-естествоиспытателей, географов и историков 

6  Ср. напр.: Dumézil 1987, 86–100.
7  В наши дни ср.: Доватур, Каллистов, Шишова 1982, издание описаний Геродота «народов нашей родины» [т.е. Советского Союза], снабжен-
ное подробным комментарием и лишь вскользь упоминающее Потоцкого на с. 17. 

предстояло провести основательное географическое, 
картографическое, ботаническое и даже экономиче-
ское исследование Сибири, русского Дальнего Восто-
ка и Центральной Азии. Но самое важное заключалось 
в следующем: царь поручил ему подготовить основу 
того, что Потоцкий называл «азиатской системой», то 
есть долгосрочный стратегический план для русской 
экспансии во внутреннюю Азию и ёе политической 
консолидации. Ещё в Министерстве иностранных дел 
Потоцкий написал блестящий и при этом глубоко ци-
ничный меморандум, в котором обрисовал принципы 
будущей русской политики в отношении Турции, Пер-
сии, Кавказа и Центральной Азии. Важно отметить, 
что меморандум датируется 1804 годом, то есть он был 
написан до того, как Потоцкий побывал в Центральной 
Азии и Сибири и действительно узнал что-то об этих 
землях. Царь, который был высокого мнения о предло-
жении Потоцкого, должно быть, в первую очередь це-
нил его опыт ученого, и на него несомненно произвел 
впечатление монументальный геродотовский проект 
поляка по описанию многовековой истории Скифии, 
Сарматии и России или славян.

Французское вторжение в Европу в корне изменило 
стратегические приоритеты молодого монарха, а из-
менчивый ход наполеоновских войн подорвал позицию 
Потоцкого и его кузена и покровителя графа Адама Ежи 
Чарторыйского, министра иностранных дел до пораже-
ния 1806 года. Потоцкий утратил расположение царя  
и уехал из Санкт-Петербурга в свое имение на Украине, 
где много работал над древними хронологическими си-
стемами, Олимпийскими играми, трудами египетского 
жреца Манефона и хронологией Ветхого завета. Теперь 
он мог посвятить себя роману «Рукопись, найденная  
в Сарагосе», впервые упомянутому в его письмах после 
внезапного окончания его имперской службы. Однако 
среди последних работ Потоцкого, написанных неза-
долго до его неожиданной смерти, мы находим трактат 
под названием «Размышления об азиатской России», 
продолжение и итог его проектов «азиатской системы», 
а также его политическое завещание, написанное ско-
рее всего параллельно с его более ранними и геродотов-
скими исследованиями Сарматии, России и славян. Нам 
известно лишь, что Потоцкий хотел, чтобы однажды его 
эссе прочли имперские политики и дипломаты.

Путешествия Капущинского  
с Геродотом

В 2004 году Рышард Капущинский (1932–2007), поль-
ский путешественник, репортер, военный корреспон-
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дент, писатель и фотограф, завершил работу над своим 
последним крупным произведением «Путешествия  
с Геродотом»8. С самого начала карьеры Капущинский 
всегда брал в поездки сочинение Геродота. Он получил 
свой экземпляр польского перевода «Истории» от сво-
его первого главного редактора в газете, когда собирал-
ся в свое первое заграничное путешествие – в Индию 
в 1956 году, а затем в Китай в 1957. Он читал Геродота 
как главного репортера прошлого и своего наставни-
ка, а в конечном итоге как своего гида по экзотическо-
му Востоку и позже по Африке. Сорок с лишним лет 
спустя в ответ на просьбу американского издателя на-
писать «руководство по репортажу» Капущинский ре-
шил написать цикл автобиографических эссе. В них он 
постоянно отсылал читателя к Геродоту как к своему 
спутнику и ключу к глубинному пониманию многих 
политических и военных конфликтов ХХ века, свиде-
телем которых Капущинскому довелось стать. Не раз 
Капущинский принимается рассуждать об особенно-
стях исследования Геродота и его писательской техни-
ки, вместо того, чтобы говорить о своем собственном 
опыте, как хотел от него упомянутый издатель.

Капущинскому была близка изобилующая лирическими 
отступлениями проза Геродота, кладезь беллетристиче-
ского и анекдотического материала, однако превыше все-
го он ценил свое собственное видение Геродота: как неу-
томимого путешественника и репортера с неистощимым 
любопытством и бесконечным пониманием человече-
ских слабостей (и – реже – добродетелей). По сути насто-
ящее alter ego самого Капущинского. Но Капущинский 
прекрасно уловил самое главное достоинство Геродота,  
а именно его стремление выйти за пределы повество-
вания и даже за пределы ускользающих фактов, чтобы 
выявить некоторые повторяющиеся принципы и мотивы 
деятельности человека в политике. И отслеживать эти 
принципы на протяжении истории, постигая причин-
но-следственные связи в череде человеческих действий 
и противодействий или реакций на них. Во всем этом 
Капущинский успешно подражал своему древнему кол-
леге-писателю, о чем свидетельствует популярность его 
многочисленных книг во многих странах мира.

Некоторые его комментарии и замечания о Геродоте 
могут показаться удивительно наивными и зачастую 
анахроничными, но я должен признаться, что он пока-
зал мне Геродота в новом свете. Я имел счастье работать 
с Капущинским над его последней книгой, мы часами 
обсуждали «Историю» Геродота, а также репортажи 

8  Ср.: Kosmala 2016. 
9  Ср.: Węcowski 2008.
10  Понимание путешествий Капущинского выработало во мне иммунитет к утверждениям тех ученых, которые, по их словам, изучают «школу 
лжецов Геродота»: Pritchett 1993. Интересно, что похожие обвинения прозвучали в адрес Капущинского-репортера, см.: Domosławski 2012.
11  См. также: Kapuściński 2007.
12  Ср. Kapuściński 1968. 

и путешествия самого Капущинского9. Одно казалось 
мне особенно поразительным, а именно его опыт совер-
шенного незнакомца в чужой стране, преодолевающего 
собственную лингвистическую ограниченность и тем 
не менее умело использующего свое обаяние и природ-
ный дар слушателя для того, чтобы вокруг него – куда 
бы он ни пошел – подобралась группа доброжелателей 
и компетентных информантов, очарованных его непод-
дельным интересом к их собственному миру. После 
встречи с Капущинским я гораздо больше доверял ре-
зультатам путешествий Геродота и его вопросам10.

В книгу Капущинского «Путешествия с Геродотом» 
вошли главы о его поездках в Египет и Судан (1960), 
Иран (1979), а также в Конго, Уганду, Танзанию, Ке-
нию и Эфиопию. Кульминацией же стал более позд-
ний по времени визит польского репортера в родной 
город Геродота Геликарнас (современный Бодрум  
в Турции). Параллельно Капущинский писал свои са-
мые важные книги: «Футбольная война» (1978) о кон-
фликте между Гондурасом и Сальвадором, «Импера-
тор» (1978) о падении эфиопского императора Хайле 
Селассие и «Шахиншах» (1982) о последнем перио-
де правления иранского шаха Резы Пехлеви. Кроме 
того, Капущинский написал множество репортажей 
из постколониальной Африки (особенно во время во-
йны в Анголе), из Конго, Сенегала, Алжира, а также 
из Мексики, Чили и Гватемалы.

На карте путешествий Капущинского с Геродотом 
существует один огромный и любопытный пробел –  
Советский Союз. После исторических волнений 
1989 года он посетил шатающийся Советский Союз, а поз-
же не раз бывал в Содружестве независимых государств  
и Российской Федерации, добравшись до Колымы  
и Камчатки и блестяще комментируя российское обще-
ство и политическую обстановку. Капущинский описал 
свои впечатления в книге под названием «Империя», 
опубликованной в 1993 году, а также в нескольких 
других работах11. Однако до развала Советского Союза 
он был там всего дважды, причем лишь по необходи-
мости. Первый раз – возвращаясь из Китая в Польшу 
по Транссибирской железнодорожной магистрали  
в 1959 году, второй раз – во время длительного путе-
шествия по не-русским республикам Кавказа и ази-
атскому югу Советского Союза: Грузии, Армении, 
Азербайджану, Туркмении, Таджикистану, Киргизии 
и Узбекистану (1967)12. В этом путешествии Капу-
щинский совершенно случайно (и сам того не ведая) 
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шел по следам экспедиций Яна Потоцкого на Кавказ  
и в Центральную Азию.

Капущинский родился в 1932 году в Пинске непода-
леку от поместья Потоцкого (на территории современ-
ной Беларуси). Его первое столкновение с Советской 
империей, бесспорно, повлиявшее на его формирова-
ние, обернулось глубокой травмой. После Советско-
го вторжения в восточную часть Польши в сентябре 
1939 года и короткого периода интенсивной идеологи-
ческой индоктринации в местной школе Капущинский 
вместе с матерью и сестрой едва избежал смерти или 
депортации в Сибирь или Центральную Азию, где очу-
тились большинство его друзей детства и родственни-
ков. В годы войны Германии с Советским Союзом он 
жил в крайней нищете в центральной Польше, нахо-
дившейся под немецкой оккупацией.

В коммунистической Польше Капущинского не счита-
ли диссидентом. Он свободно путешествовал по миру, 
в то время как большинство его соотечественников 
даже не могли получить загранпаспорт. Однако меж-
дународная слава год от года осложняла его отноше-
ния с коммунистическими властями. Его книги о конце 
правления эфиопского диктатора (1978) и иранского 
шаха (1982) многими поляками прочитывались как до-
вольно прямая аллюзия на сумерки коммунистическо-
го режима в Польше, несмотря на то что немногие в те 
дни верили, что режим когда-либо падет.

При внимательном прочтении «Путешествий с Геро-
дотом» Капущинского становится понятно, что Геро-
дот был для него не просто добродушным alter ego 
польского путешественника, репортера и рассказчика. 
Помимо этого – если не в первую очередь – Геродот 
был вдумчивым наблюдателем персидского двора  
и персидского империализма со всеми его безумства-
ми, жестокостями и в конечном итоге историческими 
катастрофами. Следует отметить, что Капущинский 
редко использует прямые исторические аналогии, но 
то и дело осторожно сравнивает совет Ксеркса с за-
пуганным политбюро Сталина или огромную персид-
скую армию в Греции в 480 г. до н.э. с царской армией, 
вторгшейся в восставшую Польшу в 1830 году.

Лишь в одном месте Капущинский позволяет себе 
говорить более открыто. В самом начале, вспоминая 
свою первую встречу с древними греками в аудито-
рии Института истории Варшавского университета  
в начале 1950-х, он упоминает обстоятельства публи-
кации польского перевода Геродота, выполненного 
Северином Хаммером. Книга была готова к печати в 
1952 году ещё при жизни Сталина, однако вышла лишь  
в 1954 году, уже после его смерти. Капущинский, со-
вершенно справедливо, объясняет подобную задерж-
ку повышенной бдительностью цензуры в последние 

годы правления диктатора. В условиях господства цен-
зуры внимательные читатели читают любую книгу как 
иносказание, а их воображение пытаются контролиро-
вать не менее въедливые цензоры. В таком случае, как 
замечает Капущинский, чтение Геродота превращается  
в сплошную игру в ассоциации и аллюзии. Взять,  
к примеру, знаменитый совет тирана Фрасибула Пери-
андру обрывать самые высокие колосья пшеницы на 
ниве. Или историю жестокого и патологически мни-
тельного Камбиса. Капущинскому хватило этих двух 
примеров, чтобы сказать то, что он хотел.

Грубо говоря, можно утверждать, что Геродот был 
для Капущинского – помимо всего прочего – суровым 
проводником по тирании, а точнее по огромной и по-
лиэтнической глобальной империи, c которой Капу-
щинский не мог и не хотел иметь дела в собственных 
произведениях.

В последней главе «Путешествий с Геродотом», 
Капущинский в последний раз отсылает читателя  
к Геродоту, предлагая замечательную метафору сво-
ей собственной жизни и творчества. По его словам,  
с раннего детства он был одержим идеей пересечения 
границ или даже пересечения границы между двумя 
странами, раз уже дальше ехать было невозможно. 
Необычная мечта для подданного тоталитарного го-
сударства! Но для него смысл заключался не только 
в пересечении границ в пространстве, но и в попыт-
ке сбежать от постоянной угрозы провинциальности. 
Капущинский говорит, что Геродот подарил ему до-
полнительную возможность путешествовать через 
границы во времени, преодолевая узость мышления 
на пути к глобальному миру универсального чело-
веческого опыта и ценностей. Свободный странник  
и свободный мыслитель, родившийся на самой грани-
це между Востоком и Западом, гражданин глобальной 
империи, легко перемещающийся между свободным 
миром и тоталитаризмом и при этом отдающий себе 
отчет в том, что свободный мир не значит идеальный, 
– именно так Капущинский понимает свое древнегре-
ческое alter ego, и именно это делает Геродота верным 
интеллектуальным спутником польского репортера.

Потоцкий, Капущинский и опыт 
глобальной империи

Двух представленных польских мыслителей и писате-
лей, несмотря на разделяющие их два столетия и раз-
личный подход к использованию Геродота, объединяет 
то, что они оба считают себя геродотовскими лично-
стями в нескольких смыслах. В частности, я полагаю, 
что они оба использовали Геродота как ключ к пони-
манию и принятию фундаментального политического 
опыта своей жизни, личного и в то же время истори-
ческого, а именно: жизни (на окраине) стремитель-
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но растущей глобальной империи – царской России,  
в одном случае, и Советского союза, в другом. Они де-
лали это совершенно по-разному: один – доброволь-
но согласившись служить империи, второй – по мере 
сил избегая контактов с ней. Однако выбор обоих был 
по меньшей мере частично обусловлен личным пони-
манием «Истории» Геродота как главного источника 
информации о далекой истории империи или же как 
источника исторических и анекдотических случа-
ев, выявляющих природу другой империи. Парадок-
сальным образом то, как Потоцкий и Капущинский, 
пусть и по разному, использовали Геродота, роднит их  
с Фукидидом, последователем Геродота и едким кри-
тиком13, который надеялся, что читатели будут исполь-
зовать его собственные работы14 так, чтобы однажды 
его сочли «достаточно полезным все те, которые поже-
лают иметь ясное представление о минувшем, могу-
щем по свойству человеческой природы повториться 
когда-либо в будущем в том же самом или подобном 
виде» (пер. Ф. Мищенко и С. Жебелева).
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Travelling with Herodotus on the Fringes of  
an Empire Jan Potocki and Ryszard Kapuściński 

Abstract

Jan Potocki (1761–1815), the Polish aristocrat acclaimed for his French novel “The Manuscript found in Saragossa”, 
was an avid traveller, linguist, ethnologist, Egyptologist, and antiquary, but also a passionate reader and a self-proclaimed 
disciple of Herodotus. In 1802, he published his main scientific work: “The Primitive History of the Peoples of Russia, 
with A Complete Presentation of all the Peoples […], indispensable for our understanding of Book Four by Herodotus”. 
In 2004, Ryszard Kapuściński (1932–2007), Polish traveller, reporter and war-correspondent completed his last major 
work, the “Travels with Herodotus”. From his early career on, he always travelled with a copy of Herodotus, reading him 
as the arch-reporter of the past and his mentor. Ultimately, he decided to write a series of partly autobiographic essays, 
in which he constantly referred his reader to Herodotus as his own travel-companion and a key to a deeper understanding 
of consecutive 20th-century political and military conflicts he had witnessed. Separated by almost two centuries, the two 
writers and thinkers have much in common. It will be argued that they both used Herodotus as a means to understand, 
and to come to terms with, the fundamental political experience of their lives, personal and historical at the same time, 
namely that of living under the rule, and on the fringes, of a rapidly growing global empire, the Tsarist Russia, on the one 
hand, and the Soviet Union, on the other.
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Potocki, Kapuściński, Herodotus, travels, antiquarianism



199  

Перспективы историко-археологических 
исследований генуэзского присутствия в 
Нижнем Побужье в XIII–XV вв. (на примере 
археологического памятника Днепровское-2)

O. Господаренко1, A. Смирнов2

1kseniagospodarenko@gmail.com, 2smyrnovl@ukr.net

1,2Исторический факультет, кафедра истории и археологии  
Николаевский национальный университет им. В.А. Сухомлинского 

Аннотация

Долгое время при изучении проблемы итальянской колонизации в период средневековья внимание исследователей 
было обращено на колонии в Крыму. За пределами исторических исследований оставалось Буго-Днепровское 
междуречье.

Однако археологические поиски последних лет дают возможность посмотреть на проблему с другой стороны. 
Речь идет о перспективах историко-археологических исследований итальянских «замков» в Нижнем Побужье. 
Два из пяти, известных исследователям, замков располагались в устье Днепра (замок Спинола и Леричи/
Илличе). Первый был локализован на правом берегу Днепра, выше Херсона, вблизи с. Тягинка. Второй – в пределах 
современного города Алешки (бывший Цюрупинск Херсонской обл.). Долгое время вопрос о локализации последнего 
не поддавался сомнениям.

Но сегодня есть достаточно оснований для локализации замка Леричи/Илличе на месте городища Днепровское-2 
(Очаковский р-н Николаевской обл.) Нумизматический материал также подтверждает предположение 
историков и археологов о наличии «генуэзской крепости» на Днепровском-2.

Продолжение исследований позволит изучить гипотезу об экономической и политической активности в регионе 
Нижнего Побужья, Молдовы и Великого княжества Литовского. В частности, речь идет о том, что экспансия 
Литвы в регионе разорвала существующие экономические связи и негативно отразилась на жизни замка.

Кроме того, археологические исследования в пределах памятника и прилегающих к нему территорий позволят 
проследить вероятную связь между памятниками Днепровское-2 и Аджигол-1. Поскольку есть предположение, 
что на территории Днепровского-2 находился небольшой гарнизон и администрация поселения Аджигол-1.

Рассматриваемый памятник требует немедленного исследования поскольку в результате естественного 
разрушения и, особенно, грабительских раскопок его площадь резко сокращается. С 1982 г. (время последней 
топографической съемки) размеры посада уменьшились на 0,33 га, а детинца – на 0,5 га.

Кроме того, одним из аспектов исследований может стать изучение влияния природных факторов (в частности, 
фактор колебания Черного моря) на интенсивность генуэзского присутствия в регионе.

Ключевые слова:

Буго-Днепровское междуречье, итальянские «замки», замок Лериче, Днепровское-2, портоланы
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При всей актуальности историко-географических 
исследований, после работ Ф. Бруна и до сих пор 

за пределами исследований остается междуречье Буга 
и Днепра. Эта территория была известна итальянским 
мореплавателям и изображалась на средневековых  
портоланах, начиная с конца XIII в. При ограничен-
ности письменных и археологических источников, их 
изучение может заполнить белые пятна в историко- 
-географических исследованиях Днепро-Бугского лимана.

Несмотря на то, что в одной из своих статей мы  
подавали анализ средневековых карт1, считаем нуж-
ным повторить некоторые ключевые моменты, до-
полнив их новыми.

Анализ карт, проведенный исследователем Б. Дими-
тровым, показывает, что средневековые картографы 
постоянно располагали в нижнем течении Днепра  
созвучные названия. Чаще всего это erexe, реже – 
elexe, ellexo, lellexe, elese. Днепр на картах XIV в. обо-
значают как flume d’lerexe, flumma d’ellexe, flum erese. 
Однако некоторые отметки на портоланах требуют до-
полнительных разъяснений. Так, на карте Анджелино 
Далорто 1325–1330 гг. указаны две надписи: flum erexe 
и erexe. Две аналогичные отметки имеет карта Фран-
ческо и Марко Пицигани 1367 г.: flum erese и erese2. 
Это говорит о том, что итальянские мореплаватели  
в XIV в. под одним названием знали реку и пристань. 

1  Господаренко 2015, 54–59.
2  Руссев, Мельников 2005, 482–483.
3  Брун 1879, 78.
4  Руссев, Мельников 2005, 483–484.
5  Фоменко 2001, 42–43, 54.
6  Руссев, Мельников 2005, 484–485.
7  Брун 1879, 78.

Наличие порта подтверждает и карта с анонимного  
атласа 1351 г. На ней, кроме erexe, обозначенный Дне-
пр как flm Luxoni. Ф. Брун писал, что итальянцы назы-
вали Днепр именем города, который находился в устье 
реки – flumen Ilicis3.

На портоланах Днепро-Бугский лиман изображался 
как устье реки из двух, трех или более рукавов. На ат-
ласе Пьетро Весконте 1313 г. и 1318 г. читаются толь-
ко названия Днепра – flume d’lerexe и flumma d’ellexe. 
Они размещены в стороне от устья реки, образованно-
го тремя рукавами. В атласе 1320 г. между западным  
и средним рукавом читаются другие названия – bouo  
и ellexo. Хотя топонимы, связанные с Бугом и Днепром, 
судя по всему, относятся к местам причаливания. Срав-
нение карт позволяет заметить постепенное смещение 
топонима на восток: на атласах братьев Пицигани  
1367 г. и 1373 г. надписи размещаются уже между 
средним и восточным рукавами, в том же месте над-
пись и на карте Черного моря из атласа Джакомо  
ди Джирольди 1426 г.4

Название bouo неизменно оставалась в дельте вблизи 
гавани, над которой ранее содержалась название ellexo. 
На картах XV–XVI вв. указания на Буг отсутствуют, 
однако часто встречаются названия P. de Buo, Porto de 
bo, Porto Bo, Porto Buo, P. de Bouo5. Все они свидетель-
ствуют о существовании гавани с таким названием.

Н. Руссев и А. Мельников считают, что увеличение  
топонимов в дельте Днепра стало причиной различия  
в графической и словесной фиксации объектов на 
картах. Отсутствие Буга находит объяснение при  
сопоставлении традиций средневековых картографов 
с реальным положением вещей. Такие представления 
могли возникнуть только в результате объединения  
в «единую дельту» Днепра с Бугом и Березанского  
лимана. При этом, сначала мореплавателям был изве-
стен лишь один объект под названием Elexe6. Таким  
образом, начиная с конца XIII в. итальянским лоцма-
нам хорошо известна стоянка под названием Еrexe. 
Рядом с действительным устьем Днепра на картах  
повторяется топоним Еlexe. В этом топониме неслож-
но уловить название замка Лериче, месторасположе-
ние которого Ф. Брун определил приблизительно в 
устье Днепра и отождествил с летописным Олешьем  
(в пределах совр. Олешки (бывш. Цюрупинск), Хер-
сонская обл., Украина)7.

 Рис. 1. План В. Гошкевича, 1913 г. (по: Фабрициус 1951, 68, рис. 21).
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Зарубежные исследователи второй половины ХХ в.  
(Паоло Стринга, Данута Квирини-Поплавская, Елизаве-
та Тодорова, Александр Еманов8) фактически повторяют 
выводы Ф. Бруна. Современный исследователь-картограф  
А. Гордеев, составляя топонимию побережья Черного 
моря на картах-портоланах XIV–XVII веков, также повто-
ряет выше изложенные выводы9. Но современные архео-
логические исследования позволяют локализовать замок 
Лериче на месте городища Днепровское-2 (Очаковский 
р-н, Николаевская обл., Украина)10.

Первые археологические исследования, проведенные 
В. Гошкевичем в начале 1913 г., дали возможность 
определить размеры поселения и, приблизительно, его 
датировать XIV–XV вв. (рис. 1)11.

Следующие исследования памятника были произведе-
ны С. Капошиной лишь в 1949 г. К сожалению, полевая 
документация тех лет не сохранилась. Кратковремен-
ные исследования памятника продолжились в 1982 г. 
(А. Бураков, С. Буйских). Эти работы позволили уточ-
нить площадь городища (рис. 2).

В общем отчете Буго-Днепровской экспедиции  
1949–1950 гг. Л. Славин указывает, что со стороны 
степи городище было обнесено двумя валами высотой  
до 1 м. Восточная часть памятника по площади состав-

8  Stringa 1982, 358; Quirini-Popławska 2002, 111; Тодорова 1989, 174–175; Еманов 1996, 19, 103.
9  Гордеев 2014.
10  Руссев, Мельников 2005, 479.
11  Фабрициус 1951, 68.
12  Крыжицкий и др. 1982.
13  Буйських, Ієвлєв 1991, 100.

ляла 2 га, а западная – 0,75 га. На плане В. Гошкевича 
обе части городища располагались по линии север-юг 
с небольшим отклонением на восток. На плане 1982 г. 
было зафиксировано усиление отклонения памятника 
на восток. Поэтому большую часть городища С. Буй-
ских называл северо-восточной, а меньшую – юго-за-
падной. Площади обеих частей составляли 1,75 и 0,45 
га соответственно. В своем дневнике С. Буйских указы-
вает на отсутствие двух валов, наличие которых зафик-
сировал Л. Славин, а также на ошибку В. Гошкевича, 
который на своем плане показал въезд на юго-западную 
часть городища со стороны лимана12.

Осенью 2013 г. была произведена новая топографи-
ческая съёмка памятника. Она позволила определить 
современный размер и провести его сравнение с раз-
мерами прошлых лет (рис. 3). Результаты современной 
топографии фиксируют размеры обеих частей городи-
ща 1,42 и 0,25 га соответственно. Таким образом, од-
ним из важных заданий есть археологические иссле-
дования данного памятника, поскольку его площадь 
стремительно сокращается из-за естественных сдви-
гов береговой линии. Кроме того, памятник значитель-
но поврежден грабительскими раскопами.

В своей работе С. Буйских выдвигает предположение 
о связи между поселением Днепровское-2 и Аджиго-
лом-1 (Очаковский р-н, Николаевская обл., Украина) 
По его словам, «возможно именно здесь (на Днепров-
ском-2 – авт.) размещался небольшой гарнизон и адми-
нистрация поселения Аджигол-1»13.

В связи с этим, одним из перспективных направлений 
исследования памятника Днепровское-2 может быть  
его взаимосвязь с археологических объектом на  
Аджиголе-1. Оба объета занимали ключевую позицию  
в связях Северного Причерноморья и Степного Поднепро-
вья. Месторасположение памятников – в слиянии Бугского  
и Днепровского лиманов выбрано не случайно, оно да-
вало возможность контролировать торговые пути, и, од-
новременно, служило перевалочной базой для транзита.

В итальянских источниках замок известен уже в 70-х 
гг. XIV в. Он упоминается в Массариях Каффы и но-
тариальных актах данного времени. Н. Руссев пред-
полагает, что выход Лериче на историческую арену 
связан с последствиями кризиса середины XIV в. 
Именно поэтому генуезцев заинтересовало поселе-

 Рис. 2. План М. Иевлева, 1982 г.  
(по: Буйських, Ієвлєв 1991, 93, рис. 2.ІІ).
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ние с пристанью как связующее звено с Поднестро-
вьем и Подунавьем14. Однако после этого до 50-х гг. 

XV в. информация о замке отсутствует. Период от-
сутствия информации о замке совпадает по времени  
с периодом активизации действий Литвы в Причерно-
морье. Н. Руссев выдвигает предположение, что по-
пытка генуэзцев закрепиться в устье Днепра связана 
с утратой литовско-польских позиций на побережье  
в 40-х гг. XV в. В Лериче, о котором несколько  
десятилетий не было сведений, они выстроили замок. 
Очевидно, именно в условиях регионализации исто-
рии Улуса Джучи поселение заинтересовало генуэз-
цев не только как связующее звено с Поднестровьем 
и Подунавьем, но и в качестве порта, в котором можно 
было закупить значительные объемы товарной про-
дукции, включая хлеб.

Экономическая и политическая активность Литвы  
в Северо-Западном Причерноморье вовсе не способ-
ствовала расцвету района низовий Днепра. В частно-
сти, волны экспансии Великого Литовского княжества 
разрывали прежние связи, но не были подкреплены 
успехами в освоении этих территорий. Жизнь в Ле-
риче угасла и вновь стала заметной только в 40–50 гг. 
XV в., когда ордынцы и итальянцы восстановили здесь 
прежние партнёрские связи15.

Одним из перспективных направлений наших ис-
следований может быть соотношение исторических, 
картографических и нумизматических источников  
с географическими материалами, в частности с палео-
океанологическими данными16. Учет колебаний уров-
ня поверхности Черного моря, изменения гидрорежи-
ма, связанные с климатическими условиями, площади 

14  Руссев, Мельников 2005, 482.
15  Руссев 2014, 76, 79–80.
16  Артюхин 2013, 347–362.
17  Артюхин 2013, 358.

водоема, формы береговой линии могут дать ответ  
на многие вопросы по истории Днепровского-2.

Новые исследования на территории Днепровско-
го-2 могут дать ответ на вопрос о реальном со-
стоянии пристани. Ведь береговая линия имела  
в XIV–XV вв. иные очертания. На средневе-
ковых портоланах, как мы отмечали выше, 
Днепро-Бугский лиман изображался как устье 
реки из двух, трех или более рукавов, а в бо-
лее позднее время произошло объединение  
в «единую дельту» Днепра с Бугом и Березан-
ского лимана. Кроме этого стоит отметить на-
личие связи между упадком татарского замка  
(а письменные источники отмечают именно та-
тарское происхождение) с экономическим упад-
ком Золотой Орды и ослаблением центральной 
власти в первой половине XV в., вызванные при-

родными катаклизмами. Данные, накопленные в резуль-
тате исторических и естественно-научных изысканий, 
могут дать новые возможности для формирования концеп-
ции итальянского присутствия в Северном Причерномо-
рье, в которой «социально-экономические, политические, 
этнические явления непротиворечиво увязывались бы  
с природно-климатическими процессами»17.
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Prospects for historical and archaeological  
research the Genoese presence in the Lower Bug 
region in the 13th–15th centuries (on the example 
of the Dneprovskoe-2 archaeological site) 

Abstract

While studying the problem of Italian colonization in the middle ages, the attention of researchers was focused on  
the colonies in the Crimea. The Bug-Dniester river valley remains outside of historical research.

However, archaeological research in recent years makes it possible to look at this problem from a different angle. We are 
talking about the prospects of historical and archaeological research of Italian “castles” in the Lower Steppe lands of the 
Bug. Two of the five castles known to researchers were located at the mouth of the Dnieper (Spinola and Leriche castles). 
The first was located on the right bank of the Dnieper, above Kherson, near the village of Tyaginka. The second is within 
the limits of the modern city Oleshki (former Tsyurupinsk, Kherson region).

But today there are enough reasons to localize the Leriche castle on the site of the Dneprovskoe-2 settlement (Ochakovsky 
district, Mykolaiv region). Numismatic material also confirms the assumption of historians and archaeologists about the 
presence of a “Genoese fortress” on the Dneprovskoe-2.

In addition, archaeological research within the monument and the surrounding areas will allow to trace the likely con-
nection between the Dneprovskoe-2 and Adjigol-1. There is an assumption that a small garrison and administration of the 
settlement of Ajigol-1 were located on the territory of Dneprovskoe-2. The specified memo requires immediate research 
because as a result of natural destruction and, especially, predatory excavations, its area is sharply reduced. Since 1982 
(the last topographic survey), the size of the village has decreased by 0.33 ha, and the inner city by 0.5 ha.

Furthermore, one of the aspects of research is the study of the influence of natural factors (in particular, the black sea 
oscillation factor) on the intensity of the Genoese presence in the region.

Keywords:

Bug-Dniester river valley, Italian “castles”, Leriche castle, Dneprovskoe-2, portolans 
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Малоазийские фаянсы и китайский  
фарфор в быту турецкого гарнизона  
крепости Гонио-Апсарос  
(по материалам раскопок 2018 года) 
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Аннотация

Во время полевого сезона 2018 года польским отрядом (Варшавский университет) международной польско-
грузинской археологической экспедиции, ведущей в течение последних пяти лет археологические изыскания 
на территории Гонио-Апсаросской крепости в Юго-Западной Грузии (Аджария), помимо новых деталей 
архитектурного ансамбля римского времени, были обнаружены и исследованы 13 хозяйственных ям времен 
присутствия здесь османского гарнизона (1547–1878 гг.). В 11 ямах содержался керамический материал, 
свидетельствующий о том, что обитатели позднесредневековой крепости пользовались в быту преимущественно 
массовой глиняной поливной и неполивной посудой, изготовлявшейся в керамических мастерских Анатолии  
и Юго-Восточного Крыма, а также неполивной глиняной посудой местного производства. Однако, судя по 
всему, руководящий состав турецкого военного контингента Гонио мог позволить себе, что называется, «иметь 
на столе» и более роскошную, высокохудожественную, дорогостоящую посуду. Среди археологических находок 
2018 года имеются немногочисленные (чуть более 20 шт.) фрагменты малоазийских расписных фаянсов: 
так называемые «изникские» сосуды (чаши, тарелки, кувшины, вазы), в целом датирующиеся XVI–XVII вв.,  
и кютахийские кофейные чашечки XVII–XVIII вв. Кроме того, в культурном слое османского периода встречен 
фрагмент китайской фарфоровой расписной чашечки времен императора Канси (конец XVII – начало XVIII в.).

Ключевые слова:

Юго-Западная Грузия, крепость Гонио-Апсарос, османский гарнизон,  
малоазийские фаянсы, китайский фарфор, XVI–XVIII вв.

В 2018 г. на польском раскопе в крепости  
Гонио-Апсарос (рис. 1–3), помимо новых де-

талей архитектурного ансамбля римского времени 
(помещений гарнизонных бань и домика командира 
гарнизона), были исследованы 13 хозяйственных (ту-
алетных) ям времен присутствия здесь османского 
гарнизона (рис. 4). В 11 ямах содержался керамиче-
ский материал, свидетельствующий о том, что оби-
татели позднесредневековой крепости пользовались  
в быту преимущественно массовой глиняной полив-
ной и неполивной посудой, изготовленной в кера-
мических мастерских Анатолии и Юго-Восточного 

Крыма, а также неполивной глиняной посудой мест-
ного производства (преимущественно, сосуды закры-
той формы). Однако руководящий состав турецкого 
военного подразделения крепости, судя по всему, мог 
позволить себе иметь и более роскошную, дорого-
стоящую посуду. Об этом свидетельствуют находки  
археологов. Во время полевого сезона 2018 г. в че-
тырех хозяйственных ямах (ямы 3, 6, 8, 9) и в куль-
турных слоях (№№ 138, 147, 168, 182) османского 
времени были обнаружены фрагменты расписной 
фаянсовой посуды малоазийского производства  
(всего 23 шт.), в целом датируемой XVI – началом 
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XVIII вв. (рис. 5–9), и 1 фрагмент китайской фар-
форовой расписной чашечки времен династии Цин  
(середина XVII – начало XVIII вв.) (рис. 9, 8).

Среди сохранившихся остатков малоазийской 
фаянсовой расписной посуды наибольшее количество 
составили фрагменты сосудов так называемого 
«изникского круга» или группы «Изник» – 20 шт. 
(83,3 %). Долгое время по названию самого круп-
ного керамического центра в Анатолии – города 
Изник, в котором в XVI–XVII вв. изготавливали 
великолепную расписную фаянсовую посуду  
и настенные изразцы, всю малоазийскую фаянсовую 
продукцию ошибочно относили к этому центру 
и называли «изникской». Однако современные 
исследователи этой керамики считают, что некоторое 
количество фаянсовой посуды, имитирующей изникские 
образцы, производилось в других керамических центрах 
Османской империи – Стамбуле, Кютахье, Сивасе  

и др. В связи с этим появилось новое научное понятие – 
«фаянсы изникского круга». Некоторые исследователи 
используют другое близкое понятие – «фаянсы группы 
Изник», либо прежний термин – «изникские фаянсы»1. 
Ряд российских керамологов считает, что «изникские 
фаянсы» правильнее называть «полуфаянсами», 
т.к. в отличие от фаянсовой посуды, покрываемой 
сверху непрозрачной бесцветной или полупрозрачной 
глазурью, эти сосуды после ручной росписи покрывались 
прозрачной бесцветной свинцовой глазурью2. Но  
по причине того, что в научной литературе уже 
«устоялся» термин «изникские фаянсы», многие авторы 
в своих публикациях традиционно используют только 
его. Не будем нарушать эту традицию.

1  Aslanapa 1965, 26–29; Ӧney 2003, 708–709; Yenişehirlioğlu 1990, 38–39.
2  Кубе 1923, 9–10; Кверфельдт 1947, 8; Гарбузова 1958, 21, 28, 33; Коваль 1997, 105, 114–115; Коваль 2017, 740; Гусач 2017, 584.
3  Lane 1957, 43–65; Миллер 1972; Столярик 1982, 176–178; Коваль 1997, 114–117; Волков 2006, 481–483; Гусач 2005а, 138–143; Гусач 2007, 
345–348; Gusach 2017, 33–35.
4  Mason, Keall 1991, 52; Коваль 1997, 111; Гусач 2017, 584.

Малоазийские фаянсовые изделия принято 
классифицировать и делить на группы по основному 
художественному признаку – стилю росписи3. Одной 
из самых ранних и распространенных является 
группа фаянсов с росписью в стиле «Синее и белое» 
или «Авраам из Кютахьи» (группа 1) (рис. 5).  
Роспись наносилась на поверхности синим кобальтом 
разных оттенков по белому ангобу до их покрытия 
прозрачной бесцветной глазурью. Мотивы росписи – 
растительные и геометрические. Сине-белым декором 
украшались фаянсовые сосуды как закрытой формы 
(кувшины, вазы, водолеи, кружки), так и открытой 
(тарелки, блюда, чаши). Формовочное «тесто» 
изделий с этим видом росписи (прочем, как и изделий 
с другими видами росписи), в принципе, однотипно 
– это мягкая силикатная масса белого или розоватого 
цвета, которую часто называют кварц-фриттой или 
одной из разновидностей кашина4. У антикваров  
и в коллекциях многих крупнейших музеев мира 

(Музей мусульманского искусства в Каире, 
Музей Виктории и Альберта в Лондоне, 
Лувр в Париже, Государственный 
Эрмитаж в Санкт-Петербурге и др.) до 
наших дней сохранились целые экземпля-
ры фаянсовой посуды так называемого 
«изникского круга» (рис. 5, 3–5, 8, 11). 
Благодаря им, в настоящее время легко 
себе представить, как выглядели эти 
османские сосуды XVI–XVII вв., фрагмен-
ты которых находят археологи, исследуя 
турецкие фортификационные сооружения, 
расположенные на территории бывшей 
Османской империи, подобные крепости 
Гонио-Апсарос в Грузии.

В Гонио-Апсарийской крепости на польском раскопе 
в 2018 г. было обнаружено 6 фрагментов фаянсовых 
сосудов группы «Изник» с росписью в стиле «Синее  
и белое» (яма 8, слои – №№ 138, 147, 168, 182). Из них 
4 фрагмента относятся к сосудам открытой формы:  
2 – к небольшим тарелкам (рис. 5, 1–2), 2 – к большим 
тарелкам или блюдам (рис. 5, 6–7). Небольшие 
тарелки имели сравнительно узкий, скошенный 
внутрь бортик и уплощенно-полусферическое тулово. 
Мотивы росписи – цветочные полурозетки, бутоны, 
«китайские облачка». Некоторые исследовательские 
сомнения вызывает фрагмент одной из небольших 
тарелок: по форме и декору он напоминает работу 
иранских мастеров, но по составу и цвету формовочной 

 Рис. 1. Местонахождение крепости Гонио-Апсарос.
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массы больше близок к «изникским» фаянсам  
(рис. 5, 2). Развеять сомнения, видимо, смогут только 
петрографические и иные анализы, которые предстоит 
сделать в ближайшем будущем.

Еще 2 фрагмента относятся к сосудам закрытой формы 
(кувшинам, вазам, водолеям или кружкам): фрагмент 
плоского дна на кольцевом поддоне (слой, кв. 79) и фрагмент 
довольно широкого цилиндрического горла (яма 6). Моти-
вы росписи – геометрические. В первом случае придонная 
часть сосуда и кольцевой поддон с внешней стороны 
были украшены сравнительно узким горизонтальным 
орнаментальным пояском из чередующихся фигур 
подтреугольной формы (рис. 5, 9); во втором случае 
горло кувшина (или водолея) было оформлено рельефной 
«сеткой», состоящей из удлиненных шестиугольников 
белого цвета на синем фоне (рис. 5, 10).

Фаянсы «изникской группы» с росписью в стиле  
«Синее и белое» по причине своей популярности  
в XVI–XVII вв. встречаются на многих археологиче-

5  Бiляєва 2012, 292–295, рис. 104–105, 107, 110; Беляева, Фиалко 2017, 568–569, 575, рис. 4, 14, 21, 23; Hayes 1992, 244–245, табл. 30–31; 
Carswell 1998, 28–44, рис. 15–17, 20, 23; François 2017, 220, рис. 1; 5, 1–3.
6  Гусач 2005а, 138–141; Гусач 2007, 345–346; Гусач 2012, 137, табл. 12, 7; Gusach 2017, 33.
7  Коваль 2017, 747.
8  Kamadadze 2014.
9  Кречетова, Вестфален 1947; Арапова 1977; Кузьменко 2009; Гусач 2011, 394–397.
10  Kamadadze 2014, 232, табл. I (5).
11  Бiляєва 2012, 293–295, 374, рис. 106, 108, 109, 179 (1); Беляева, Фиалко 2017, 569–571, рис. 5, 6; François 2017, 221, рис. 2; Carswell 1998, 
53–54, 29, 35–36; Demirsar Arlı 2017, 193, рис. 5–6.

ских памятниках османского времени Средиземно-
морского и Причерноморского регионов5. Фрагмен-
ты «изникских» изделий с сине-белым декором были  
обнаружены в турецких крепостях Азак и Сед-Ислам 
в Северо-Восточном Приазовье (Россия)6, а так же  
на территории Москвы и в ёе окрестностях7. В са-
мой крепости Гонио-Апсарос и в других крепостях  
Юго-Западной Грузии находки «изникских» распис-
ных фаянсов, и в частности с росписью в стиле «Синее 
и белое», не большая редкость8.

Следующая группа (группа 2) керамики «изникского 
круга» из ям, исследованных в 2018 году, имеет 
бихромную роспись в стиле «Синее и бирюзовое» по 
белому ангобу под прозрачной бесцветной глазурью 
(рис. 6, 1, 4). Эта группа не столь многочисленна  
и представлена лишь 3-мя фрагментами сосудов: 1 

фрагментом дна чаши на кольцевом поддоне 
(слой, кв. 79) (рис. 6, 1) и 2-мя фрагментами 
горла с частью венчика кувшина или вазы  
(яма 6) (рис. 6, 4). Мотивы росписи – цветочно-
геометрические. На дне чаши изображена 
крупная цветочная розетка, на внешней стороне 
невысокого усеченно-конического поддона – 
горизонтальная тонкая синяя линия (рис. 6, 1), 
как на китайских фарфоровых чашах и чашеч-
ках династии Мин (1368–1644) с сине-белой ро-
списью9. Довольно широкое, цилиндрическое 
горло сосуда закрытой формы в верхней части, 
непосредственно под венчиком, украшено 
довольно широкой горизонтальной «плетенкой»,  

в средней части – композицией из небольших бело-
-бирюзовых цветочных розеток на синем фоне 
(рис. 6, 4). За все время раскопок на территории 
крепости Гонио-Апсарос в Аджарии обнаружены  
и другие фрагменты «изникских» фаянсовых сосудов 
с сине-бирюзовой росписью, но их находки не 
многочисленны10.

Аналогии малоазийской фаянсовой посуды с сине-
бирюзовой росписью на османских археологических 
памятниках Причерноморья и Средиземноморья 
встречаются не так часто, как с росписью в стиле 
«Синее и белое»11. За полвека раскопок в турецкой 
крепости Азак было обнаружено всего лишь 3 фраг-
мента с сине-бирюзовой росписью: 2 фрагмента 

 Рис. 3. Польский раскоп 2018 г. в крепости Гонио-Апсарос.

 Рис. 2. Крепость Гонио-Апсарос. Вид сверху.

Малоазийские фаянсы и китайский...
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сосуда закрытой формы (кувшина или вазы) и 1 
фрагмент, очевидно, блюда12. Известны отдельные 
находки фрагментов «изникских» фаянсовых 
сосудов с росписью синим и бирюзовым в Москве  
и Подмосковье13. Некоторое количество целых сосудов 
с этим видом росписи сохранилось до наших дней  

в частных и музейных коллекциях (рис. 6, 2, 3, 5–8).
Малоазийские фаянсы с росписью в стиле «Синее  
и черное» (группа 3) – еще более редкая находка. Во 
время раскопок 2018 г. в крепости Гонио-Апсарос 
был обнаружен фрагмент крышки «изникского» 
фаянсового сосуда закрытой формы (очевидно, 
кувшина) с таким видом росписи (яма 8). Корпус 
крышки имеет уплощенно-полусферическую форму 
и увенчан небольшой шаровидной ручкой-держаком. 
Роспись выполнена черной и синей красками в виде 
спиралей и окружностей (рис. 6, 9). Данный стиль ро-
списи встречается на фаянсах «изникского круга» не 

12  Гусач 2005а, табл. 2, 8; Гусач 2007, рис. 3, 3–5.
13  Коваль 2017, 745, 747, рис. 2, 9–11.
14  Demirsar Arlı 2017, 193, рис. 7.
15  Lane 1957, 57; Cтанчева 1960, 114–144; Aslanapa 1965, 29; Andronic 1968, 159–168, рис. 1–2; Столярик 1982, 179, рис. 2; Atasoy, Raby 1989; 
Hayes 1992, 244–245; Carswell 1998, 80–82, 91–101; Ӧney 2003, 725; Kovács 2005, 69; Чмiль 2005, 60; Fialko, Bilyayeva 2011, 218, рис. 4; Tóth 
2011, 232–233, рис. 6; Katalin 2013, 245–247; Беляева, Фиалко 2017, 572–575, рис. 15, 16; Demirsar Arlı 2017, 194, рис. 11.
16  Половцов 1913, 5–6.

часто14. Среди находок из османской крепости Азак 
нет, практически, ни одного фрагмента малоазийского 
фаянсового сосуда с подобным видом росписи.

Группа «изникских» фаянсов с полихромной росписью 
в стиле «Родос» (группа 4), напротив, является весьма 

многочисленной на памятнике (рис. 7–8). 
Малоазийские фаянсовые изделия с этим 
стилем росписи были очень популярны-
ми в XVI–XVII вв. не только на террито-
рии Османской империи, но и далеко за 
ёе пределами15. Большой покупательский 
спрос на такую посуду был обусловлен 
использованием мастерами-керамистами 
широкой палитры красок (синей, зеле-
ной, красной, черной) и искусной ручной 
росписи с изображением разнообразных 
композиций из излюбленных османами 
цветов (гвоздик, роз, гиацинтов, тюльпанов 
и др.) в сочетании с модными китайскими 
орнаментальными мотивами – изображе-
нием лотосов, пионов, «облачков» и т.д. 
Название стиля росписи – «Родос», как 
известно, ошибочно. Оно происходит от 
названия острова, служившего перевалоч-
ным торговым пунктом, откуда расписная 
малоазийская фаянсовая посуда в больших 
количествах вывозилась в страны Европы  
и Запада16, где она постепенно оседала  
в коллекциях антикваров и в собраниях луч-
ших музеев мира (рис. 7, 4, 7, 8; 8, 6–10), 
таких, к примеру, как Музей исламского ис-
кусства Бенаки в Афинах и др. (рис. 7, 1).

Среди находок 2018 г. из Гонио-Апса-
роской крепости – 9 фрагментов фа-

янсовой посуды «изникского круга» с росписью 
в стиле «Родос». Из них: 4 фрагмента относятся  
к сосудам открытой формы (тарелкам и блюдам)  
(рис. 7, 2, 3, 5, 6), 5 – к сосудам закрытой формы (кув-
шинам, вазам или кружкам) (рис. 8, 1–5). Скошенные 
внутрь, узкие бортики «изникских» тарелок и блюд 
османы часто оформляли декором в виде причудливых 
завитков, заимствованных у китайских мастеров, ко-
торые современные исследователи-керамологи назы-
вают «китайскими облачками» (рис. 7, 2–5, 7, 8). Дно  
и внутренние стенки тарелок и блюд, как правило, укра-
шались разнообразными полихромными цветочными 

 Рис. 4. Участок польского раскопа 2018 г. с османскими ямами и слоями, 
содержащими малоазийские фаянсы и китайский фарфор.
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композициями. Деталь такой композиции сохранилась 
на одном из обнаруженных в крепости маленьком фраг-
менте фаянсового блюда (рис. 7, 6). Фрагменты «из-
никских» сосудов открытой формы с росписью в стиле 
«Родос» происходят из ямы 8 и культурных слоев № 147  
и № 182 (рис. 7, 2, 3, 5, 6).

К сосудам закрытой формы с этим видом росписи, встре-
ченных на раскопе, относятся: фрагмент горла с плечом 
кувшина (либо вазы) с сетчато-ромбовидным орнамен-
том (рис. 8, 1), фрагмент горла кувшина с узким орнамен-
тальным пояском (рис. 8, 2), фрагмент горла кувшина, 
вазы или кружки с декором из цветочных полурозеток 
(рис. 8, 3), фрагмент стенки тулова кувшина или вазы  
с изображением парусника (рис. 8, 4) и фрагмент туло-
ва кувшина, вазы или водолея, украшенный вертикаль-
ными полосами (рис. 8, 5) (яма 3 и слои №№ 138, 168).  
В целом находки фаянсов «изникской группы» с ро-
списью в стиле «Родос» на памятнике довольно много-
численны и разнообразны в плане декора17. Они имеют 
аналогии среди сохранившихся в музейных коллекциях 
образцов «изникской» посуды (рис. 8, 6–10).

Особого внимания из находок 2018 г. заслуживает фрагмент 
фаянсового сосуда закрытой формы с изображением 
парусника, обнаруженный в яме 3 (рис. 8, 4). Изникские 
изделия (кувшины, вазы, кружки, тарелки, блюда)  
с таким орнаментальным сюжетом пользовались  
в XVI–XVII вв. большим покупательским спросом, но, 
судя по малому количеству их фрагментов, встречаемых 
во время археологических исследований османских 
крепостей и иных объектов, стоили они на рынке, видимо, 
весьма дорого. В связи с чем, находка подобного рода  
в крепости Гонио-Апсарос свидетельствует о довольно 
высоком статусе и, соответственно, больших доходах 
руководящего состава дислоцировавшегося здесь 
турецкого гарнизона. Фрагменты сосудов с изображением 
парусников были встречены, например, при раскопках 
Азака (роспись в стиле «Синее и белое»)18, Аккермана 
(сине-бирюзовая роспись и роспись в стиле «Дамаск»)19  
и других османских археологических объектов20.

К редким находкам относится обнаруженный в слое 
№ 168 фрагмент сосуда закрытой формы (кувшина 
или вазы) с росписью в стиле «Родос», украшенный 
«полосатым» декором в виде узких вертикальных 
полос белого и черного цвета, нанесенных 

17  Kamadadze 2014, 232, табл. II (3–6).
18  Гусач 2005а, 139, 141, табл. 1, 6; Гусач 2007, 346, рис. 2, 3; Gusach 2017, 32–33, рис. 1; 7.
19  Cтолярик 1982, 177, рис. 1, 7; Biliaieva 2017, 87, рис. 1, 3; Беляева, Фиалко 2017, 576, рис. 19, 2.
20  Demirsar Arlı 2017, 194, рис. 9.
21  Hayes 1992, табл. 35, 56; François 2017, 224, рис. 5, 5.
22  Carswell 1998, 80, рис. 54; Demirsar Arlı 2017, 194, рис. 10b.
23  Кamadadze 2016, 58–59; Камададзе 2016, 220, табл. I–II, 1–3.
24  Миллер 1972, 157; Арапова 1977, 7–17; Гусач 2005б, 476–481; Гусач 2006, 133–134; Гусач 2012, 116–117; Gusach 2017, 182–186.

по оранжево-коричневому фону (ангобу или 
подгрунтовке ?) под прозрачной бесцветной глазурью 
(рис. 8, 5). Среди малоазийских фаянсов, встреченных 
при раскопках в Азаке, нет ни одного фрагмента 
сосуда с подобным видом росписи. Аналогии имеются 
на археологических памятниках османского времени 
в Турции (рис. 8, 10), Сирии и др.21 Известны другие 
разновидности бихромной и полихромной росписи по 
оранжево-коричневому фону на фаянсовых изделиях 
«изникской группы», среди которых встречаются 
сосуды открытой формы (чаши, блюда, тарелки)22.

Помимо фаянсовой посуды «изникского круга» во 
время раскопок 2018 г. в культурных слоях османского 
времени (слой № 168 и слой кв. 16) и в яме 9 были 
обнаружены 3 фрагмента фаянсовых расписных 
кофейных чашечек с росписью в стиле «Синее  
и белое», произведенных в малоазийском керамическом 
центре Кютахья (рис. 9, 1–3). Необходимо отметить, 
что фаянсовые кофейные чашечки с сине-белой,  
а также полихромной росписью встречаются как при 
раскопках в крепости Гонио-Апсарос, так и в других 
фортификационных укреплениях Юго-Западной  
и Восточной Грузии23. Эта продукция малоазийского 
керамического центра Кютахья в целом датируется 
XVII–XVIII вв., когда она была довольно массовой 
в связи с широким распространением в Османской 
империи традиции кофепития. Кофейные чашечки 
(тур. «findcan») изготавливались османами по ки-
тайским образцам24. Стандартные размеры чашечек: 
высота – 5,0 см; диаметр венчика – 7,5–8,0 см. Все ча-
шечки имеют тулово полусферической формы, прямой, 
сливающийся с туловом венчик, плоское дно и низкий 
узкий кольцевой поддон. Силикатная формовочная 
масса чашечек (кварц-фритта или кашин) отличается 
светлым, почти белым цветом, хорошо отмучена, без 
видимых примесей. Из-за светлого цвета плотного 
мелкопористого черепка покрытия белым ангобом 
перед нанесением ручной росписи и прозрачной 
бесцветной глазури – не требовалось.

Роспись кютахийских чашечек синим кобальтом во 
многом подражает декору китайских фарфоровых 
чашечек династии Мин (изображение лотосов, пионов, 
изогнутых стеблей с листочками и др.). На внутренней 
поверхности дна чашечек, в круглом медальоне часто 
встречается стилизованное изображение цветка 
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или цветочной розетки; на внешней поверхности – 
изображение двух концентрических окружностей 
или 6-ти (8-ми) лучевой «звездочки», которую не-
которые исследователи интерпретируют как клеймо 
мастера (марку)25. Невысокий кольцевой поддон, 
как правило, с внешней стороны оформлен одной-
двумя узкими горизонтальными линиями26. Аналогии 
встречаются на всех археологических памятниках 
османского времени на территории Причерноморья  
и Средиземноморья27, в том числе в слоях конца  
XVII – начала XVIII вв. турецких крепостей Азак  
и Сед-Ислам (рис. 9, 4–7) в Северо-Восточном 
Приазовье28, а так же в музейных и частных коллекциях.

И, наконец, последнее, на что хотелось бы обратить 
внимание, – это присутствие в культурном слое 
османского периода в крепости Гонио-Апсарос 
импортной продукции в виде китайского фарфора.  
В ходе раскопок 2018 г. в слое № 182 польскими ар-
хеологами был обнаружен фрагмент фарфоровой ча-
шечки с росписью синим кобальтом (рис. 9, 8). Судя 
по довольно низкому качеству фарфора (черепок в из-
ломе – довольно толстый, стекловидный, серо-белого 
цвета, глазурь – полупрозрачная, но мутная, с голубо-
ватым оттенком) и росписи чашечки (кобальт грязно-
синего цвета, роспись выполнена небрежно), она 
была изготовлена в мастерских китайских провинций, 
очевидно, во времена династии Цин (т.е. не ранее 
1644 года). Чашечка имела полусферическое тулово  
и прямой, сливающийся с туловом венчик. Верхняя 
часть тулова, непосредственно под венчиком, с внешней 
стороны была украшена узким горизонтальным 
пояском растительно-геометрического орнамента. 
Декор тулова чашечки из-за небольших размеров ёе 
фрагмента не читается. Находки фрагментов подобных 
китайских фарфоровых чашечек с сине-белым декором 
в Гонио не единичны29.

Фрагменты китайских фарфоровых чашечек  
с росписью кобальтом, как правило, встречаются на 
археологических памятниках, связанных с пребывани-
ем в них османов, которые использовали их в качестве 
кофейных чашечек. Однако, количество таких находок 
не велико, что свидетельствует, очевидно, о некоторой 
рыночной дороговизне китайских фарфоровых изделий 
в XVII–XVIII вв. Аналогии китайским расписным 
чашечкам имеются в материалах археологических 

25  Миллер 1972, 168, 171; Lane 1957, 65; Плетньов 2007, 92.
26  Гусач 2012, 117.
27  Станчева 1960, 123, табл. IX, 73–78; Aslanapa 1965, 31; Миллер 1972, 173–174; Hayes 1992, 266–268; Плетньов 2007, 92–93; Беляева 1998, 
42, рис. 1; Волков 1998, 67; Герцен, Науменко 2005, 264, 287; Fialko, Bilyayeva 2011, 219, рис. 5, 2; Baş 2012; Гусач, Нечитайло 2018, 339–344.
28  Гусач 2005б, 478–479; Гусач 2012, 117–118; Гусач 2017, 595–596; Khalil, Gusach 2017, 186.
29  Кamadadze 2015, 426; Кamadadze 2018, 263–266.
30  Kovács 2006, 277, рис. 3; Гусач 2011, 399–403; Бiляєва 2012, 303–305, 376, рис. 120, 122–124, 182 (2); Tóth 2011, 226–227, рис. 3; Гусач, 
Нечитайло 2018, 326–332.

работ в турецких крепостях: Азак, Сед-Ислам, 
Аккерман, Очаков и др.30, а так же в музейных и частных 
коллекциях (рис. 9, 9–10). На дне некоторых чашечек 
встречаются клейма в виде китайских иероглифов  
и буддийских символов.

Таким образом, анализ керамического материала 
11-ти из 13-ти хозяйственных ям и культурных 
слоев османского времени, полученный в ходе 
археологических исследований 2018 г. на территории 
польского раскопа в крепости Гонио-Апсарос, 
подтвердил наблюдения предыдущих лет (2014–2017 
гг.) о том, что турецкий гарнизон крепости широко 
пользовался в быту массовой глиняной поливной 
и неполивной посудой малоазийского и крымского 
производства, а так же неполивными глиняными 
изделиями местных гончаров. Руководящий же 
состав гарнизона мог позволить себе иметь некоторое 
количество дорогостоящей, высокохудожественной, 
расписной фаянсовой посуды, изготовленной  
в XVI–XVII вв. в крупных керамических мастерских 
Анатолии – Изнике, Стамбуле, Кютахье и др., кото-
рую современные исследователи относят к керамике 
так называемого «изникского круга». Среди находок 
археологов – фрагменты фаянсовых сосудов закрытой 
формы (кувшинов, ваз, водолеев, кружек) и открытой 
формы (чаш, тарелок, блюд) с росписью в стиле «Синее  
и белое» (или «Авраам из Кютахьи»), «Синее и черное», 
«Синее и бирюзовое» и «Родос» (1–4 группы).

Весьма незначительный процент керамики (16,7%) 
относится к находкам фрагментов кофейных чашечек 
(тур. «findcan») с росписью кобальтом – фаянсо-
вых кютахийских (12,5%) и фарфоровых китайских 
(4,2%), которые свидетельствуют о наличии у османов  
в XVII–XVIII вв. культурной традиции пить 
кофейный напиток, пользуясь красивой, распис-
ной, дорогостоящей посудой – импортной китайской  
и малоазийской османской. В целом рассмотренная 
нами керамика датируется XVI–XVIII вв.
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Рис. 5.Фрагменты фаянсовых тарелок (1–2), блюд (3–4) и сосудов закрытой формы (5–6) «изникского круга» из раскопок 2018 г. в Гонио- 
-Апсарос и образцы подобных изделий (7–12) из коллекций музеев мира с росписью в стиле «Синее и белое» (группа 1). XVI–XVII вв.

Малоазийские фаянсы и китайский...
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 Рис. 6. Фрагменты фаянсовой посуды: чаши (1), кувшина или вазы (4) «изникского круга» из раскопок 2018 г. в Гонио-Апсарос, образцы 
подобных изделий (2–3, 5–8) из коллекций музеев мира с росписью в стиле «Синее и бирюзовое» (группа 2) и фрагмент фаянсовой 
крышки с росписью в стиле «Синее и черное» из Гонио-Апсарос (группа 3). XVI–XVII вв.
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Рис. 7. Фрагменты фаянсовых тарелок и блюд (2, 3, 5, 6) «изникского круга» из раскопок 2018 г. в Гонио-Апсарос и образцы подобных 
изделий (1, 4, 7–8) из коллекций музеев мира с росписью в стиле «Родос» (группа 3). XVI–XVII вв. Гонио-Апсарос и образцы подобных 
изделий (7–12) из коллекций музеев мира с росписью в стиле «Синее и белое» (группа 1). XVI–XVII вв.

Малоазийские фаянсы и китайский...
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Рис. 8. Фрагменты фаянсовых сосудов закрытой формы (1–5) «изникского круга» из раскопок 2018 г. в Гонио-Апсарос и образцы 
подобных изделий (6–10) из коллекций музеев мира с росписью в стиле «Родос» (группа 3). XVI–XVII вв.
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Рис. 9. Фрагменты кофейных чашечек с сине-белой росписью: кютахийских фаянсовых (1–3) и китайской фарфоровой (8) из раскопок 
2018 г. в Гонио-Апсарос и образцы подобных изделий (6–10) из музейных коллекций. Османская империя, Китай. XVII–XVIII вв.

Малоазийские фаянсы и китайский...
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Faience of Asia Minor and Chinese porcelain  
in everyday life of the Turkish garrison  
in the Gonio-Apsaros fortress  
(based on materials from the excavations of 2018)

Abstract

During the field season of 2018, besides new details of the architectural ensemble of the Roman period, 13 refuse pits of 
the Ottoman garrison period (1547–1878) were discovered and explored by the international Polish-Georgian archeo-
logical expedition. The 11 pits contained material that proves that the inhabitants of the fortress of the Later Middle Ages 
used mainly mass glaze and unglazed pottery in their everyday life which were manufactured in the ceramic centers of 
Anatolia and the South-East Crimea, as well as unglazed pottery produced locally. However, Gonio’s senior Turkish army 
apparently could afford to have more sumptous, artistic and expensive dishes “on their tables“. Among the archeological 
finds of 2018, are few (slightly more than 20 pieces) fragments of painted faience of Asia Minor: so-called “Iznik” vessels 
(bowls, plates, jugs, vases) dated to 16th–17th century, and Kütahyan coffee cups of the 17th–18th century. Moreover, in 
the cultural layer of the Ottoman period, was discovered a fragment of a Chinese porcelain – painted cup of the Emperor 
Kangxi’s reigning period (the end of the 17th – the beginning of the 18th century).

Keywords:

South-West Georgia, the Gonio-Apsaros fortress, the Ottoman garrison,  
faience of Asia Minor, Chinese porcelain, the 16th–18th centuries
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Орнаментация «турецких»  
курительных трубок (по материалам 
поселения Волна 12 на Тамани)* 

О.В. Кладченко
kladchenko.olga@mail.ru

Южный научный центр РАН, Ростов-на-Дону

Аннотация

В статье обсуждаются результаты исследования 406 «турецких» курительных трубок, найденых на поселении 
Волна 12 на Таманском полуострове в 2013–2015 гг.

Основное внимание уделено орнаментации трубок, которая, в отличие от морфологии, привлекала гораздо 
меньшее внимание исследователей.

Описания орнаментов приводятся в статьях европейских ученых, но подробное изучение декора трубок также  
в них отсутствует немногочисленных. Автор выделил семь орнаментальных мотивов и описал 42 типа штампов, 
которые представлены как мелкими сериями, так и единичными артефактами. Для нанесения орнамента 
использовались зубчатые колеса и различные штампы, которые могут служить надежными маркерами 
определенных мастерских. Все типы штампов указаны во взаимосвязи с типологическими особенностями типов 
«турецких» курительных трубок.

Дальнейшее изучение штампов является перспективным направлением в выявлении отдельных мастерских  
и местных центров по производству курительных трубок.

Ключевые слова:

Таманский полуостров, поселения, Новое время, «турецкие» курительные трубки, орнаменты

Керамические курительные трубки – массовая 
категория находок на памятниках турецкого времени 
в Крыму и на Таманском полуострове. Трубки 
неоднократно привлекали внимание исследователей, 
однако многие вопросы, касающиеся мастерских 
и времени производства, остаются нерешенными.  
Существует множество классификаций трубок, 
построенных на анализе морфологии и/или цвете 
глины готового изделия. 

1  Станчева 1972, 81–94.

Одна из первых классификаций курительных трубок 
была выполнена болгарским исследователем М. Стан-
чевой. Признаки, которые она взяла за типообразующие 
– это цвет глины (красноглиняные, светло-коричневые, 
кирпично-красные, белоглиняные, черноглиняные)  
и «фасон» (форма), который определялся путем срав-
нения с формой цветочных бутонов – лилии, нарцисса, 
тюльпана1. Состав глин автором не изучался, в расчет 
принимался только цвет поверхности готового изделия.

* Исследование выполнено при поддержке программы фундаментальных научных исследований государственных академий 
наук на 2013–2020 годы в рамках базовой темы НИР «Изучение межкультурных взаимодействий населения Нижнего Дона 
с древнейших времен до нового времени», № государственной регистрации 01201354248.d.



220  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. IIО.В. Кладченко

Джоном Хейсом была предложена классификация,  
в основе которой лежало разделение трубок на груп-
пы по дате, цвету глины и варианту обработки по-
верхности. Датировались трубки по нумизматическим 
материалам из раскопа в жилом квартале Стамбула 
– Сарачхане. Пять групп, выделенные Дж. Хейсом, 
это сероглиняные трубки без клейм, иногда имею-
щие арабографические надписи (конец XVII в.), крас-
ноглиняные трубки (конец XVII – начало XVIII вв.), 
красноглиняные трубки с лощением (середина XIX в.), 
красноглиняные с лощением, отличающиеся от преды-
дущей группы формой чашечки (после 1850 г.), и труб-
ки из белой глины, которые Дж. Хейс отнес к концу 
XVII – началу XVIII вв.2 

Джон Симпсон, пересмотрев те же данные нумизма-
тики, отнес первую группу трубок Дж. Хейса к XVII 
– началу XVIII вв., вторую – к XVIII в. а третью и чет-
вертую – к началу – середине XIX в.3 

Ребекка Робинсон в 1980-х гг. предложила классифика-
цию трубок из слоев в Керамикосе, Афинской Агоре и 
Коринфе, основанную на форме чашечек. Трубки с ча-
шечками дисковидной, круглой, граненой формы произ-
водились в разное время в промежутке с XVII по XIX вв.4

Внимание российских исследователей курительные 
трубки привлекли сравнительно недавно. Первым об-
ратился к их исследованию И.В. Волков. В нескольких 
публикациях он предложил собственную типологию, 
основанную на морфологических особенностях ку-
рительных трубок. Выделенные типы – «фасоны» по 
И.В. Волкову – это тюльпановидный, нарцисс, «гире-
евский» фасон, «тахта-чубук». И.В. Волковым была 
также выработана четкая схема и принцип описания 
частей курительной трубки, и предложены их назва-
ния на русском языке5. 

В 2016 г. вышел объемный каталог трубок из Азова, 
составленный И.Р. Гусач6. На основе тех же морфо-
логических признаков, выделенных И.В. Волковым, 
исследователь предлагает свою сложную, многосту-
пенчатую типологию. Ею вводится понятие «восточ-
ный тип» трубок, который объединяет «турецкие», 
итальянские, украинские и условно «европейские» 
трубки. «Турецкие» или османские трубки, в свою 
очередь разделены по цвету глины готового изделия 

2  Hayes 1980, 4–8.
3  Simpson 1993, 17.
4  Robinson 1983, 265–281, Robinson 1985, 149−203.
5  Волков 1994, 40−42; Волков, Новикова 1996, 134−151; Волков 1999, 226–252.
6  Гусач 2016.
7  Гусач 2016, 61.
8  Илчева 1975, табл. III; Kondorosy 2007, 273; Costea 2007, 337–338, табл. IX–XII.
9  Волков, 2000. 

на пять категорий, каждая из которых разбита на под-
категории, группы и подгруппы в зависимости от фор-
мы трубки с учетом всех её элементов, а не только ча-
шечки. И.Р. Гусач в целом согласилась с датировками 
различных типов трубок, предложенными для Азака 
в работах И.В. Волкова и других. Автор, подводя ито-
ги своему исследованию, оставляет открытым вопрос 
об определении центров производства. Особо под-
черкивается, что для его решения не подходит метод 
определения состава формовочной массы: тщательная 
обработка глины лишает её примесей, а возможная пе-
ревозка сырья приводила к унификации формовочной 
массы, которую использовали в различных центрах7.

Очевидно, что за пределами отечественных исследо-
ваний остается чрезвычайно важная деталь – орнамен-
тация трубок. Орнаменты описаны в некоторых зару-
бежных работах8, но комплексного их исследования до 
настоящего времени нет.

Орнаменты наносились различными инструментами 
– стеком, зубчатым колесом, а также штампами с го-
товыми изображениями. Массового производства по-
добных штампов не существовало, поэтому резонно 
предположить, что каждый мастер сам изготавливал 
для себя такие штампы. В этом случае в сочетании  
с другими особенностями трубок штампы могут слу-
жить отличительным признаком мастерской даже в от-
сутствие клейма. Множество трубок украшено орна-
ментами, составленными оттисками зубчатого колеса 
(рис. 4, 10–13), но подобные «колеса», хоть и были ин-
дивидуальны, оставляют ряды мелких вдавлений, ко-
торые, за редким исключением, невозможно отличить 
друг от друга. Поэтому не оттиски зубчатых колес,  
а оттиски штампов могут служить надежными марке-
рами определенных мастерских. 

Для проверки этой версии исследовались «турецкие» 
курительные трубки поселения Волна 12 на Таман-
ском полуострове. Поселение Волна 12 было выявлено 
в 2000 г. И.В. Волковым, который по подъёмному кера-
мическому материалу датировал памятник XVI–XVIII 
вв. По его данным, на карте Фанагорийского уезда 
середины XIX в. на этом месте в верховьях Холодной 
Балки обозначен поселок Тереклыкой9. Другие карто-
графические данные также подтверждают это наиме-
нование. Поселение исследовалось в 2013–2015 годах, 
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полученные материалы позволили уточнить период 
существования поселка: XVII – начало XIX вв. Приме-
чательно, что это первое поселение турецкого времени 
на Таманском полуострове, исследованное полностью, 
и комплекс полученных материалов позволяет всесто-
ронне реконструировать жизнь местного населения  
в Новое время.

Всего в результате раскопок было найдено 406 кури-
тельных трубок и их фрагментов, что для небольшого 
пастушеского поселения, существовавшего около двух 
столетий, достаточно много.

Выделено семь орнаментальных мотивов: оттиски 
зубчатого колеса (рис. 4, 10–13), сеточки из ромбов, 
выполнявшиеся методом прокатки валика (рис. 1, 10–
13; 2, 1–3), пальметты (рис. 2, 6–12; 3, 1–3), розетты  
(рис. 3, 4–8; 4, 1–2), круги (рис. 1, 1–8) и капли (рис. 
1, 9), треугольные фигуры с заполнением и V-образ-
ные фигуры (рис. 4, 3–4). Внутри орнаментальных 
мотивов, в свою очередь, было выделено сорок два 
вида штампов. 

Для наглядности восприятия штампы сгруппирова-
ны в таблице по цветам глины готового изделия, на 
которое они были нанесены (табл. 1). В свою оче-
редь, группы трубок, выделенные по цветам, разде-
лены по морфологическим признакам – форме ча-
шечки и киля 

–  на подгруппы. Для предложенной выше груп-
пировки использованы признаки, описанные  
И.В. Волковым10. 

На сероглиняных трубках отмечены следующие штампы:

–  окружность с кольцевым вдавлением, образующим 
в центре выпуклую точку; в орнаменте оттиски 
штампа составляют ряды, заключенные между про-
черченных острым предметом желобков. Нанесены 
на трубки с вишневым ангобом и тюльпановидной 
чашечкой (11 экз.) и трубки с вишневым ангобом  
и круглой чашечкой (2 экз.) (табл. 1, 1; рис. 4, 3); 

–  ромб с вписанной внутрь точкой. Нанесен на серо-
глиняные трубки с тюльпановидной чашечкой без 
киля, покрытые вишневым ангобом (3 экз.) (табл. 1, 2; 
рис. 2, 4–5);

–  штамп в виде розетты с круглой точкой в центре. На-
несен на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, выражен-
ным килем и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл 1, 3; 
рис. 3, 5);

10  Волков 2006, 486–487.

–  V-образный штамп с заполнением черточками. На-
несен на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, килем  
и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 4); 

–  круглый штамп, внутри которого 13-лепестковая 
розетта с лепестками-черточками, сгруппирован-
ными вокруг круглого центрального поля. Нанесен  
на трубки с шаровидной чашечкой без киля, покры-
тые вишневым ангобом (2 экз.) (табл. 1, 5; рис. 3, 4);

–  девятилепестковая пальметта. Нанесена на трубки 
с уплощенно-шаровидной нижней частью чашечки  
и выраженным килем, покрытые вишневым ангобом 
(2 экз.) (табл. 1, 6; рис. 2, 11–12); 

–  семилепестковая розетта с лепестками, сгруппиро-
ванными вокруг круглого центра. Нанесена на труб-
ку с шаровидной чашечкой, вертикальным венчиком, 
без выраженного киля, покрытую вишневым анго-
бом (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 7; рис. 4, 2);

–  треугольник, ограниченный с двух сторон парными 
линиями, с третьей – отпечатком зубчатого штампа; 
центр отмечен точкой. Нанесен на трубку с шаровид-
ной чашечкой, выраженным килем, покрытую виш-
невым ангобом (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 8);

–  окружность с вписанной точкой, смещенной от цен-
тра. Нанесена на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, 
выраженным килем, покрытую вишневым ангобом 
(1 экз.) (табл. 1, 9);

−  штамп, представляющий собой ряд овальных фи-
гур с углублением в центре, разделенных располо-
женными вертикально парными кругами. Нанесен  
на сероглиняную трубку с шаровидной чашечкой без 
киля, покрытую вишневым ангобом (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 10;  
рис. 1, 5);

–  штамп, при прокатке которого получается ряд круп-
ных ромбов с двойной линией контура. Нанесен  
на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, слабо выделен-
ным килем, покрытую вишневым ангобом (1 экз.) 
(табл. 1, 11);

–  широкий овал с двойной линией контура, в централь-
ной части полусферическая выпуклость. Нанесен 
на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, слабо выделен-
ным килем, покрытую вишневым ангобом (1 экз.)  
(табл. 1, 12).

На трубках из красной глины зафиксировано наиболь-
шее количество разнообразных штампов:
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–  V-образный штамп с вписанной выпуклой точкой. Сво-
бодное пространство заполнено вертикальными чер-
точками. Нанесен на краснолощеную трубку с тюльпа-
новидной чашечкой (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 13; рис. 4, 4); 

–  штамп, при прокатке которого получается сеточка из 
ромбов с вписанной выпуклой точкой в центре каж-
дого. Нанесены на: а) трубку с шаровидной чашеч-
кой, выраженным килем и лощеной поверхностью 
(2 экз.) (табл. 1, 14); б) на трубки, форма которых не 
восстанавливается из-за небольших размеров сохра-
нившихся фрагментов (2 экз.) (табл. 1, 14); в) трубку 
с уплощенной чашечкой, прямоугольной базой и ло-
щеной поверхностью (2 экз.) (табл. 1, 32; рис. 2, 12);

–  штамп, при прокатке которого получаются распо-
ложенные в шахматном порядке пятилепестковые 
пальметты, направленные вершинами друг к другу,  
и разделенные листовидной фигурой, частично пе-
рекрывающей каждую вторую пальметту. Нанесен  
на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, выраженным 
килем и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 15; 
рис. 3, 2);

–  пятилепестковая пальметта, вписанная в овал. Нане-
сена на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, выраженным 
килем и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 16; 
рис. 3, 1);

–  листовидный штамп. Нанесен на шаровидную чашеч-
ку с выраженным килем (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 17; рис. 2, 6);

–  штамп, при прокатке которого получается ряд ши-
роких овалов, разделенных парными треугольными 
фигурами с рельефной точкой в центре. Нанесен  
на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, выраженным 
килем и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 18; 
рис. 1, 7);

–  штампы (три разных), при прокатке которых 
получаются сеточки из ромбов. Нанесены на:  
а) красноглиняную трубку с шаровидной чашеч-
кой, выраженным килем и лощеной поверхностью 
(1 экз.) (табл. 1, 19); б) красноглиняную трубку 
с шаровидной чашечкой, килем и поверхностью 
без обработки (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 24); в) красног-
линяную трубку с шаровидной чашечкой, прямо-
угольной базой и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) 
(табл. 1, 31; рис. 1, 10);

–  пятилепестковая пальметта, окруженная полуовалом 
точечных вдавлений. Нанесена на трубку с цилин-
дрической чашечкой, слабовыраженным килем и ло-
щеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 20; рис. 2, 8);

–  каплевидный штамп, очерченный двумя линиями. 
Нанесен на трубку с выраженным килем, круглой 
чашечкой и валиком на втулке (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 21; 
рис. 1, 9).

–  розетта с лепестками в виде черточек, сгруппиро-
ванными вокруг центральной полусферической 
выпуклости. Нанесена на трубку с выраженным ки-
лем, без обработки поверхности (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 22; 
рис. 3, 8);

–  семилепестковая розетта, вписанная в круг. Нанесе-
на на трубку с шаровидной чашечкой и выраженным 
килем (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 23; рис. 3, 6); 

–  V-образный с вогнутыми сторонами, направленный 
вершиной вверх. Нанесен на трубку с шаровидной 
чашечкой и выраженным килем (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 25; 
рис. 4, 5);

–  пальметта из трех лепестков вписанная в V-образную 
фигуру, выполненную двойным контуром. Встречена 
на красноглиняной трубке с шаровидной чашечкой, 
выраженным килем и лощением (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 26; 
рис. 2, 9);

–  пятилепестковая пальметта, вписанная в треуголь-
ник вершиной вниз, ограниченный сверху рядом 
выпуклых точек, образованных прокаткой колеса. 
Встречена на трубке с шаровидной чашечкой, выра-
женным килем и покрытой красным ангобом поверх-
ностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 27; рис. 3, 3);

–  узкий овальный штамп, в который вписана рельеф-
ная фигура в виде стебля с цветком и листом (?). На-
несен на трубку с цилиндрической чашечкой, слабо 
выделенным килем, покрытую красным ангобом  
и лощением (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 28);

–  V-образный штамп, внутри заполненный сеткой 
мелких ромбов. Нанесен на трубку с шаровидной 
чашечкой без киля и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) 
(табл. 1, 29);

–  шестилепестковая розетта с круглыми лепестками, 
вписанная в круг. Нанесена на трубку с прямоуголь-
ной базой (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 30; рис. 3, 7);

–  валикообразный штамп, образующий два ряда ор-
намента, верхний из которых представляет собой 
зигзаг, а нижний – опущенные вершинами вниз 
сложнопрофилированные фигуры. Нанесен на труб-
ку с уплощенной чашечкой и прямоугольной базой 
(1 экз.) (табл. 1, 33; рис. 4, 7);

–  полусферическая выпуклость, окруженная узким ва-
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ликом. Нанесена на трубки с лощеной поверхностью 
(2 экз.) (табл. 1, 34);

–  V-образный. Нанесен на втулку трубки (1 экз.) 
 (табл. 1, 35).

Коричневоглиняные трубки украшены двумя видами 
штампов:

–  валикообразный штамп с сеточкой ромбов со впи-
санными в каждый выпуклыми точками. Нанесен 
на трубку с биконической чашечкой, выраженным 
килем и лощеной поверхностью (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 36; 
рис. 1, 14);

–  штамп, при прокатке которого образуется сетка из 
ромбов. Нанесен на трубки с лощеной поверхностью 
(3 экз.) (табл. 1, 37; рис. 1, 11–12).

На бежевоглиняных трубках встречается четыре вида 
штампов:

–  перемежающиеся овалы разной ширины. Штамп на-
несен на трубку с тюльпановидной чашечкой и пря-
моугольной базой (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 38; рис. 1, 8);

–  в виде трехчастного растительного побега (?) переме-
жающихся в шахматном порядке вершинами вверх 
и вниз. Отмечен на богато украшенной коричневог-
линяной трубке с ребристой чашечкой, без киля, но 
со втулкой, присоединенной к чашечке под острым 
углом (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 39; рис. 4, 6);

–  розетта с полусферической выпуклостью в центре  
и двенадцатью лепестками. Нанесена на трубку с ре-
бристой чашечкой, слабо выделенным килем и вали-
ком на втулке (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 40; рис. 4, 1);

–  розетта-звездочка. Нанесена на трубку, форма кото-
рой не восстанавливается (1 экз.) (табл. 1, 41).

На белоглиняной трубке встречен только один вид 
штампа: V-образный штамп из двух лепестков (1 экз.) 
(табл. 1, 42; рис. 4, 8).

Описанные штампы всех видов отображены в таблице 
(табл. 1) в корреляции с типологическими особенно-
стями трубок. 

В предложенной выборке встретилось три достовер-
но выявленных серии одинаковых по цвету глины  
и морфологическому типу трубок, украшенных одним 
и тем же штампом. Остальные штампы среди изучен-
ного материала встречаются в единичных экземплярах, 

11  Ср.: Гусач 2006, 61.

или в небольшом количестве. Полученные результаты 
позволяют сделать вывод, что дальнейшее изучение 
орнаментальных штампов является перспективным 
направлением для выявления отдельных мастерских  
и центров производства курительных трубок, особен-
но в условиях невозможности применить другие мето-
ды, например, на основе анализа глины11.
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Рис. 1. 1−9 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде кругов и капель; 10−14 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде 
сеточки из ромбов.
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Рис. 2. 1−5 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде сеточки из ромбов; 6−12 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов  
в виде пальметт.
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Рис. 3. 1−3 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде пальметт; 4−8 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде розетт.
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Рис. 4. 1, 2 – курительные трубки с оттисками штампов в виде розетт. 3−9 – курительные трубки с оттисками V-образных штампов.  
10−13 – курительные трубки с оттисками зубчатого колеса.
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          Таблица 1. Корреляция типов курительных трубок с отдельными штампами.
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Ornamentation of the “Turkish” tobacco pipes  
(on field research materials of the Volna 12  
settlement on the Taman Peninsula)

Abstract

This article discusses the results of the study of 406 “Turkish” tobacco pipes excavated at the Volna 12 settlement on the 
Taman Peninsula in 2013–2015. 

There are numerous classifications of tobacco pipes in the Russian-language publications but these researches have not 
analyzed such important detail as ornamentation of the pipes. Descriptions of ornaments are given in articles of Euro-
pean scholars but there is no comprehensive study of the pipe’s décor. The author identified seven ornamental motifs and 
described 42 types of stamps that are represented by both the small series and single artifacts. To apply the ornament, 
the cogwheels and various stamps were used, and they can serve as reliable markers of certain workshops. Stamps of all 
types are shown in correlation with typological features of types of “Turkish” tobacco pipes.

A further study of ornamental stamps is a promising direction in identifying of individual workshops and local centers for 
the production of tobacco pipes.

Keywords:

Taman Peninsula, settlements, New time, “Turkish” tobacco pipes, ornaments 
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Abstract

This paper presents considerations on the earliest stage of the investigation of the past of the Crimea that started after 
the first Russian annexation of the peninsula in 1783. Although Russian ideology underlined classical heritage of the 
northern Black Sea coast, travellers and researchers had their views of the antiquities and used them for different pur-
poses. Travellers discovered the site of ancient Chersonese, supplied information how Scythian Neapolis was found, and 
made first analyses of old coins discovered in the region. Their travelogues explained the significance of archaeological 
monuments for European grand tours. However, they also produced long-living phantoms, such as the tomb of Mithradate 
in Kerch and that of Maria Potocka in Bakhchisarai, or the traces of the great flood in the Crimean mountains; these 
and other myths are still alive among local residents and tourists. The travellers developed the idea of the Crimea as  
a substitute of Greece, the must-see area of classical heritage, and suggested that archaeological artefacts should be 
taken abroad for “better protection”. Many attempts were made to relate modern residents of the Crimea with this or that 
ancient people known from Herodotus and Strabo, like the Russians as the Greeks or the Karaites as the Melanchleni. 
Finally, archaeology was used as an “ideological tool” directed on the Russians, accusing them of intentional destruction 
of cultural heritage. Many of these myths and stereotypes are still alive.

Keywords:

Crimea, travel writing, grand tour, imagology, intellectual history, archaeology,  
history of historical and archaeological researches, cultural heritage protection, political ideology

Introduction: an untrodden ground for 
the antiquarian

When Edward Daniel Clarke passed the Straits of Bos-
porus on July 1800 and reached the eastern coast of the 
Crimea, he was astonished by its extraordinary rich clas-
sical heritage, which remained almost not researched and 
almost not known to the Westerners. As he wrote to his 
friend and future biographer William Otter, “We are knee-

1  Otter 1827, 292.

deep in antiquities, and have broken our shins over moral-
izing marbles, that have held converse only with toads and 
lizards for ages, till our arrival. I never was so charmed 
with any travels, as with these. Can Greece be more inter-
esting, than countries, in which her earliest colonies laid 
the foundations we are ransacking?”.1

In the next letter, to the same, written a month and a half 
later, after visiting Panticapaeum, Chersonese, Caffa and 

* The reported study was funded by the Russian Foundation for Basic Research according to the research project no. 18-09-00053 
“The Crimea as Viewed by the English in the Late Eighteenth and Early Nineteenth Centuries”. 
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Sudak, he exclaimed: “The Crimea is almost untrodden 
ground for the antiquarian. History will gain force, as it 
becomes explored. Strabo is more exact, than Patterson’s 
Book of Roads. Modern geographers who would illus-
trate the ancients, have attempted it in their closets. Some 
errors, and some accuracy, distinguish them all. A map 
of the antiquities of the Crimea was much wanted, and, 
with infinite labour, I have completed such a work, cor-
recting the errors of predecessors, admitting their facts, 
and adding what was new. Let others, who come after, 
render my labour superfluous”.2 Clarke’s letters showed 
typical feelings of a traveller in the Crimea: the delights 
of rich cultural heritage and the temptation of making his/
her contribution to the studies in the Crimean past.

After the annexation of the Crimea in 1783, 
the region became the attraction for Russian 
and Western travellers, an important stage 
of European grand tour, and a subject of de-
scription by many published travelogues. 
There are more than thirty travel books and 
albums comprising descriptions and views of 
Crimean landscapes, settlements, and archae-
ological monuments, produced by travellers 
in 1783–1830. Textual accounts belonged to 
varied genres, such as encyclopaedic works, 
espionage dispatches, unedited and edited 
journals, original letters and epistolary novels, 
sentimental and armchair travels.3 In Western 
culture, travel meant a search for knowledge, 
an educational method, and a way of personal 
improvement; it was the done thing to publish 
the travelogue after returning home. The result was travel-
lers’ great interest to archaeological sites of the Crimea, 
making the stranger acquainted with the heritage of differ-
ent cultures, ancient Greek, Roman, mediaeval Genoese, 
Golden Horde, and Crimean Tatar.

Studying history was considered good for knowledge 
and moral. Famous courtier and wit, who was born in the 
Austrian Netherlands (now Belgium), Charles-Joseph de 
Ligne came to the Crimea in 1787 in the retinue of Russian 
Empress Catherine II. “I expected to elevate my soul on 
arriving in the Taurida4 through all the great things, true 
and false, that have happened here. My spirit was ready to 
turn itself to the heroic with Mithridates, the fabulous with 
Iphigenia, the military with the Romans, the fine arts with 
the Greeks, the brigandage with the Tartars, and the com-
merce with the Genoese. All these peoples are somewhat 

2  Otter 1827, 299.
3  See a catalogue of travelogues at: Markevič 1894; Markevič 1898; Markevič 1902.
4  Taurida (Russian Таврида; sometimes spelled as Tauride by the English and the French) was the new name of the Crimea based on non-existent Greek 
*Ταυρίς, -ίδος (instead of attested Ταυρική) and used in the Russian period to emphasize the classical heritage of the region. 
5  Ligne 1809, 51.

familiar to me – but what a surprise! Actually, they all 
have disappeared before the Thousand and One Nights”.5

Travelogues collected abundant information on history 
and archaeology, supplying textual descriptions, draw-
ings, and interpretations. Travellers opened the first stage 
of (proto) scholarly research of the past of the Crimea as 
a specific historical and cultural region. Their descriptions 
and drawings keep information on the monuments and 
sites that were damaged or totally destroyed by natural and 
man-made factors. Their books made the Crimea attractive 
for tourists, describing particular monuments and sites as 
must-see places, and outlining touring routs and envisag-
ing the future development of tourism in the region.

In the final stage of the Enlightenment and the initial of 
the Romanticism, travelogues were the main informer of 
the general public about faraway countries. Thus they 
created the image of the Crimea in Western mind and cul-
ture, with some features continuing to these days. Finally, 
some of the travellers used the history of Crimean sites as 
“ideological weapon,” directed against Russia. From the 
above follows that there are many reasons to study late 
eighteenth- and early nineteenth-century travelogues as 
an important group of sources, valuable for archaeology, 
history of research, and intellectual history. This paper 
aims to present various aspects capable of researching 
against the background of travel writings. Since any sole 
article could not encompass all the above-mentioned fac-
ets, now it is possible to outline a few angles showing the 
variety of information supplied by this specific class of 
sources and the directions of future research.

 Fig. 1. “Caffa”, by Nikolaus Kleeman. 1769 (after: Kleemann 1773, 169).
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Putting ancient cities on the map

Soon after the last residents left the ruins of Byzantine 
city of Cherson (ancient Chersonese) in the 15th century, 
the location of this once-flourishing centre was forgot-
ten. However, the memory continued that in this very 
city Prince Vladimir of Rus’ was baptised ca. 989. Most 
travellers tried to locate the site and, ironically, made this 
question very knotted. Many different versions appeared. 
Empress Catherine II personally investigated the prob-
lem and found that, according to the Russian chronicle, 
Cherson was located “в лимени”.6 (the word derived from 
Greek λιμὴν), i.e. near a harbour. However, the empress 
understood it as an indication of the Liman, or the estuary 
of the Dnieper and the Bug, to the north of the Crimea.7 
Therefore, she “donated” the name of Cherson to a newly-
established city, which is now the centre of Khersons’ka 
oblast’ of Ukraine. In the 16th century, famous Polish 
historian Maciej Stryjkowski offered two localizations of 
Cherson, in Caffa (ancient Theodosia, modern Feodosia, 
in the eastern Crimea) or Kirkiel (Qyrq Jer, Čufut Qale, 
Chufut-Kale, near Bakchsisarai, in the south-west of the 
peninsula).8 The idea that Cherson is the same as Caffa 
became popular and was accepted by the locals. In 1784, 
French traveller Charles de Baert du Hollant mentioned 
among the monuments of Caffa “the church where Wol-
odemer, grand prince of Russia, was baptised, and which 
was made mosque by the Turks”.9 Obviously, the guide 
showed the foreigner the Friday mosque Şehzade Sulei-
man Khan Jami from the early 16th century (fig. 1).10 
Travellers used to interpret this impressive building as a 
former church due to its architectural features, such as big 
windows and architectural decorations.11 There also were 
other locations in different parts of the Crimea supposed to 
be ancient Cherson, such as Kezlev (Eupatoria), Mangup, 
Kerch, and Arabat.12

Immediately after the annexation of the Crimea, the gover-
nor of South Russia Grigorii Potemkin organised researches 
in the past of the new province. In the result of these efforts, 
the location of historic Cherson in the south-western tip of 
the Crimean peninsula was uncovered soon. Among those 
entrusted with historical and archaeological surveys, there 
was a famous church and public figure Stanisław Bohusz-
-Siestrzeńcewicz, the archbishop of the Catholic church in 

6  Lihačev, Аdrianova-Peretc (eds) 1996, 49.
7  Catherine II 1801, 124–125, n. 9.
8  Stryjkowski 1846, 129.
9  Baert 1798, 23.
10  On this monument see: Zasypkin 1927, 140.
11  Kleemann 1773, 169.
12  For details see: Khrapunov 2016а, 238–242; Khrapunov 2019, 413, n. 2.
13  Siestrzencewicz de Bohusz 1824, 189, n. 28; cf.: Lihačev, Аdrianova-Peretc (eds) 1996, 49–50.
14  Thunmann 1991, 29–30; Hablitz 1803, 11.
15  Pallas 1801, 54–56, 73–76.

the lands annexed by Russia after the partition of Poland. 
He visited the Crimea to collect materials for his book in 
the Crimean history. Siestrzeńcewicz mentioned his talk to 
lieutenant colonel Baldani, who was sent by Potemkin in 
1783 to ancient Chersonese to “verify” the Russian chroni-
cle’s account on the baptism of Rus’. Baldani asserted that 
he found some “subterranean conduits,” which were broken 
by Prince Vladimir to cut off water supply to the city and 
force its residents to surrender.13 This is plausibly the first 
archaeological survey in the site.

In the late 18th century, some authoritative researchers 
considered that the ancient city occupied almost the whole 
area located to the west of the line drawn from Inker-
man on the north to Balaklava on the south and covering 
ca. 100 sq. km.14 The city walls on the side of Karantin-
naia (Russian for “Quarantine”) bay were interpreted as 
the citadel, and the buildings of the chora, or farming area, 
as the residential quarters in the city. On the map taken in 
1786, ancient roads paved in the city chora were called 
“streets” (fig. 2). It was famous traveller, German by ori-
gin on the Russian service, Peter-Simon Pallas, who re-
futed this interpretation.15 Pallas consulted French secret 
agent Jean-Jacques Racault de Reuilly, who collected in-
formation on the Crimea for Napoleon, on various aspects 
of the Crimea’s past and present. Therefore, it is not a sur-
prise that the passage on Chersonese in Reuilly’s memoir 
reads: “It is not to be supposed that Cherson extended so 
far; it is more likely that these walls enclosed the gardens 
of the inhabitants and their country houses. […] It is about 

 Fig. 2. “Plan of the ruins of ancient Cherson”. 1786 (after: Mack, Carter 
(eds) 2003, 45, fig. 6.1).
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two versts from Sevastopol where the ruins of Cherson are 
located”.16 Thus Pallas and his “disciple” discovered the 
correct location of the famous ancient city at Karantinnaia 
bay and correctly interpreted other ruins in the vicinity as 
ancient farmhouses and related structures.

Enlightened travellers not only explained ancient topo-
nyms but also created new ones. Describing the Crimea, 
Strabo used the word “χερρόνησος” several times, some-
times as the proper name of the city, and sometimes refer-
ring to different “peninsulas”. One of the passages mis-
guided Pallas, who decided that in the phrase “ἐφ’ ᾗ ἵδρυται 
πόλις Ἡρακλεωτῶν ἄποικος τῶν ἐν τῷ Πόντῳ, αὐτὸ τοῦτο 
καλουμένη Χερρόνησος” (“and there is a city of the Hera-
cleotae, a colony, of those who live on the Pontus, and this 
place itself is called Chersonese”)17 the last word referred 
not to the city, but the peninsula forming the south-western 
tip of the Crimea (to the west from the line Inkerman – 
Balaklava).18 Perhaps after his words there appeared a new 
toponym, Gerakleiskii (Russian for Heraclean) peninsula, 
widely used on modern maps.

Pallas and Reuilly were the first to acclaim the need in 
excavations in Chersonese. According to Reuilly, Russian 
soldiers and sailors found some inscriptions, marble stat-
ues, and coins among the ancient ruins, but no one “had so 
a natural idea of making excavations; conducted with care, 
they would richly recompense the one who would under-
take them”.19 Travelogues supply information of repeated 
attempts to find something “interesting” or “precious” in 
the ancient city. This way, Polish naturalist and physician 
Karol Maciej Kaczkowski, in 1825, related that the guide 
showed him “the place of ancient mint.” The temptation 
was far too big to resist, and the Pole made his attempt. He 
moved stones and dag earth with bare hands trying to find 
some coins, but for nothing.20 Aline with other accounts, 
this one informs that amateur searches for antiquities in 
the ancient city flourished, and today it would be hard to 
determine the damage caused by them.

It was 1827 when naval officer Kruze conducted the exca-
vations, now considered the starting point for archaeologi-
cal investigation of ancient Chersonese. Two Scottish trav-
ellers, James Webster and James Edward Alexander visited 
the old city and described in their journals the monuments 

16  Reuilly 1806, 122.
17  Strabo 7.4.2.
18  Pallas 1801, 55.
19  Reuilly 1806, 123; cf. Pallas 1801, 75.
20  Kaczkowski 1829, 155–156.
21  Webster 1830, 76; Alexander 1830, 266–267.
22  Alexander 1830, 267.
23  Tunkina 2014, 300–313.
24  Kırımlı 2004, 71–76, 81–94, 96–98.
25  Webster 1830, 94.

uncovered there: the remains of churches with marble de-
tails and graves under the floor in particular.21 However, 
the looting continued. As Alexander put it: “Bleached 
skulls of all sizes appeared amongst the rubbish, and I was 
greatly distressed to observe how unsparingly the ashes of 
the dead had been disturbed. Concealed treasure was the 
object in digging up these relics of frail mortality; and I 
obtained from the Greek soldiers a few copper coins, on 
which were the sacred bird of Minerva, the dolphin, and 
other well-known emblems”.22

Travellers and archaeological discoveries

Travelogues supply important account concerning the dis-
covery, in 1827, of one of the key archaeological sites in 
the Crimea, the capital of Late Scythian polity, tentatively 
called Neapolis. The site is located atop a hill on the border 
of modern Simferopol. Till recently, the history of this dis-
covery has been reconstructed by the materials of contem-
porary press and reports by Jean de Blaramberg, the direc-
tor of Odessa City Antiquities Museum and the conductor 
of the first excavations on the site.23 Therefore, the figure 
of Blaramberg stands on the foreground of the discovery. 
However, there is a valuable account by Webster, which 
remained ill-known to the scholarship. Webster visited the 
Crimea soon after the discovery of the Scythian fort; he 
talked to the person who found it, and they literally spoke 
the same language.

Webster’s acquaintance was Alexander Sultan Krym Girei, 
a descendant of Crimean khans, who was baptised by 
Scottish missionaries, visited Britain and married a Scot-
tish lady, with whom he resided in Simferopol.24 Webster 
wrote down in his journal that Sultan “shewed us a relief of 
a Scythian warrior on horseback, rudely executed. Near it 
was an inscription, in which mention is made of King Sce-
lerius. This was found, by the Sultan, at a mile from Sym-
ferapol. He supposes a neighbouring hill to have been the 
position of the third fortress of Scelerius. There are many 
ruins of great antiquity and interest, but for which the Rus-
sians evince but slight regard, employing reliefs and stones 
with inscriptions for repairing the roads. The Sultan, to 
convince us of this, took up a portion of the road, and, 
pointing to the stones, said ‘There they lie.’ Can anything 
more barbarous be conceived?”.25 There is a lithograph 

http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/morph?l=*po%2Fntw%7C&la=greek&can=*po%2Fntw%7C0&prior=tw=|
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by Crimean painter Friedrich Gross depicting Tatar work-
ers extracting building stones from a destroyed structure 
on the outskirts of Simferopol (fig. 3). It is some thirty 
years later than the find of Krym Girei, though perhaps 
illustrates the fate of ancient Scythian fort which became  
a quarry for modern builders.

This episode uncovers previously unknown details of the 
discovery of the key site of Crimean Scythians. Sultan 
Krym Girei found a relief featuring Scythian horse-rider 
and an inscription in Greek in the body of the road from 
Simferopol to Alushta.26 He probably questioned the road-
builders where they took these stones from. The workers 
used ancient Scythian fort as a quarry to extract build-
ing materials. Sultan Krym Girei remembered the words 
of Strabo that in the second half of the 2nd century BC 
Scythian king Scilurus constructed three forts, Palacium, 
Chabum, and Neapolis, and related the third one with the 
site on the border of Simferopol.27

Some of the travellers tried to determine the location of 
Scythian forts. As an example, the “armchair travelogue” 
written by Scottish physician in Russian service Matthew 
Guthrie28 identified Palacium with modern Bakhchisaray, 
Chabum with Cafum (Genoese Caffa, ancient Theodosia), 
and Neapolis with modern Eupatoria.29 Although the rela-
tion between Scythian forts known from written sources 
and the fortified towns uncovered by archaeological exca-
vation is still a matter of discussion, the idea suggested by 
Sultan Krym Girei remains the most popular, and the site 
of Scythian capital on the outskirts of Simferopol is known 
as Neapolis in the scholarship and public mind.

26  For details see: Khrapunov 2015, 461–465.
27  Strabo 7.4.7.
28  For this source see: Khrapunov, Gin’kut 2015, 157–167 with bibliography.
29  Guthrie 1802, 97–98.
30  Heber (ed.) 1830, 256.
31  Arist. Av., 1109–1110.
32  Clarke 1816, 155 n., 3; cf.: 154–157.
33  Said 2003.

Sultan Krym Girei had reasons to be proud of his find, 
and therefore described it both to Blaramberg as profes-
sional archaeologists and the travellers who came to see 
the Crimea. Why Blaramberg never mentioned the name 
of the finder of the Scythian fort? Plausibly, the reason was 
the scholar’s jealousy to the dilettante who accidentally 
made a brilliant discovery.

Looking for classical heritage

Reginald Heber, a famous English hymn-writer and a mis-
sionary, later the Anglican bishop of Calcutta, visited the 
Crimea in 1806 as a part of his European tour performed in 
search for practical knowledge after graduation in Oxford. 
Travelling along the southern coast, he noticed that roofs 
of Tatar houses are different: “the buildings have flat roofs, 
except the mosques, which are tiled; generally with gable 
ends, and surrounded by a wooden portico. This distinction 
between the roofs of private and public buildings is men-
tioned by Aristophanes as existing in Athens…”.30 Thus 
Heber discovered a “classical heritage” in Moslem build-
ings. He referred to The Birds of Aristophanes, particularly 
to the fragment: “Then more like temples of the gods shall 
be the homes in which you dwell. We’ll raise your roofs up, 
eagle-wise, in pediments with sloping wings”.31

In the same way, when Clarke arrived at Eski Krym,  
a half-ruined town in the eastern part of the peninsula, and ob-
served there magnificent buildings from the age of the Golden 
Horde and the Crimean Khanate, he interpreted them as the 
remnants of classical civilization. The masonry of a stone 
bridge resembled him “Etrurian” buildings, and the “style of 
architecture” employed in a Turkish bath reminded Roman 
baths. “These observations, made upon the spot, were the re-
sult of a conviction upon the author’s mind that the ruins at 
Stara Crim are those of an ancient Grecian city. He found it 
impossible to reconcile the antiquities of that place with the 
ordinary style of Tahtarian or of Turkish architecture…”.32 
This conclusion could be called a reflection of European Ori-
entalism, which viewed Eastern civilization and peoples as 
outdated and therefore incapable of making something com-
parable with “European” masterpieces.33

However the traces of classical heritage “appeared” not only 
in architecture. The Enlightenment did not develop the notion 
of ethnic processes or historical linguistics. Therefore travel-
lers’ approaches to Crimea’s ethnonyms uncover the features 

 Fig. 3. “A view of the city of Simferopol…”, by Friedrich Gross. 1855 
(after: Mal’gina (ed.) 2015, 140–141, no. 59).
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of imagination typical to their period. The absence of relevant 
ethnic classification of peoples based on linguistic aspects 
made simple consonance of names the most important: they 
thought that peoples never disappeared in course of histori-
cal processes but rather “flowed” one into another. Therefore, 
Enlightenment “ethnic studies” were actually restricted to the 
search for modern parallels to ancient ethnic names.34 The 
Crimea, with its extraordinary diverse modern population and 
the history rich in various tribes and peoples that permanently 
penetrated to the peninsula and continued living there like in 
a trap, gave a large field for various speculations.

Knowing this outstanding ethnic diversity, Clarke men-
tioned that here “within a small compass, as in a menag-
erie, contrasted specimens of living rarities are singularly 
associated”.35 The past was intertwined with the present. 
Heber considered that the south Russian steppe got stiff in 
immobility, therefore “It must not be omitted, in the descrip-
tion of Scythian industry, that the Tartar towns of Batchiserai 
and Karasubazar are still renowned for their manufactories 
of leather and steel…”.36 The Tatars were often associated 
with the Scythians as they lead nomadic life not so long ago, 
and the memory of invincible hordes of thirteenth-century 
Mongols was still alive.

When Guthrie described stone statues that Scythians had 
placed on top of their barrow mounds (his drawings, howev-
er, depicted kurgan statues of mediaeval Cumans), he made 
a note that “such objects of respect to a particular race of men 
may be preserved for many ages in deserts only frequented 
by the same hordes (for I look upon the Scythians and Tar-
tars as only different names for the same people)…”.37 Such 
speculations became possible especially because travellers 
who read ancient and mediaeval sources could see that their 
authors applied the name of the Scythians to various peoples 
living to the north of the Mediterranean.38

Apart from the Scythian ancestry, Guthrie “enriched” the 
pedigree of the Nogai Tatars, who lived in the northern 
steppe of the Crimea and had distinctive Mongoloid fea-
tures, with “the frightful squeaking Huns of antient authors, 
who committed such horrible ravages in Europe in old 
times, and compared with whom the Goths, Vandals, &c. 
were civilized nations” as well as mediaeval Khazars.39 This 
case shows that the notion of the nomads as archetypical 
barbarians and existential enemies of (Western) civiliza-
tion made the traveller think that differences between them, 
chronological and linguistic in particular, are less important.

34  See: Wolff 1994.
35  Clarke 1816, 221–222.
36  Heber (ed.) 1830, 538.
37  Guthrie 1802, 406.
38  Podosinov, Džakson, Konovalova 2016.
39  Guthrie 1802, 213–214.
40  Guthrie 1802, 84.

Sometimes there appeared more distant analogies. Like 
many others, Guthrie was interested in the Judaic commu-
nity of the Karaites, who rejected Talmud, spoke Turkish 
language, and lived in the town called Chufut-Kale, locat-
ed atop a mount in vicinity of Bakhchisarai. The locals said 
that their name meant “black Jews,” and that their clothes 
were black-coloured. This allowed Guthrie to remember 
Herodotus and other ancient writers in order to find simi-
larly clothed people of the past, who could be the ancestors 
of the Karaites, despite the difference of time, language, 
and religion. “Can this insulated tribe of black Jews be  
a remnant of an antient people called Melanchlaeni, men-
tioned by all the classic authors as dwelling on the Palus 
Maeotis, or sea of Asoff, though now lost, and who were 
distinguished from all the other nations of these countries 
by wearing a black garb, even in the time of Herodotus, as 
uncommon now as then in this part of the world?”.40 This 
episode demonstrates that, according to travellers, ancient 
tribes still lived in this remote part of the world.

From histories and monuments to legends

Travelogues supply information on how historical epi-
sodes and enigmatic archaeological sites gave birth to leg-
ends which spread among the locals and were sometimes 
adopted by foreigners. However, these erroneous inter-
pretations contributed to the making of tourist attraction 
of Crimean sites and changed Crimean place-names. Im-
portantly, not all the history-lovers read historical sources: 
operas and theatre performances on ancient motifs, which 
became fashionable from the 17th century on, gave birth 
to misinterpretations.

Perhaps the most famous was the case of King Mithri-
dates VI Eupator of Pontus (ca. 120–63 BC), who once 
subjugated a great part of the Crimea, Bosporan kingdom 
in particular. There is Jean-Batiste Racine’s tragedy Mith-
ridate (1673), which inspired Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart’s 
opera Mitridate, rè di Ponto (1770). Racine interpreted 
Appian’s and Plutarch’s accounts on the ancient king of 
Pontus. The scene is “Nymphée (Nymphaeum), a sea port 
on the Cimmerian Bosporus, in Tauric Chersonese”. Tau-
ric Chersonese was the ancient name of the Crimea. The 
final episode develops in the king’s palace: defeated by 
Romans, Mithradates commits suicide to avoid captivity. 
The spectator could conclude that the Pontic king was bur-
ied nearby. There is no need to mention that, according to 
ancient writers, the Romans ordered to inter their noble 
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enemy, with appropriate honours, in his family tomb in 
Sinope, on the opposite side of the Pontic Sea.

French tutor and secret agent Charles-Gilbert Romme, 
who visited the Crimea in 1786 accompanying his pupil 
Pavel Stroganov and collecting information on this region 
for the French embassy in St. Petersburg,41 informed that 
some of the local residents were looking for the sepulchre 
of Mithradates on the opposite, “Asiatic” side of the Kerch 
Straits. “I learnt that some persons vainly did excava-
tions in the isle of Taman, expecting to find there the tomb 
of Mithradates. I do not know from what historian they 
learnt that this prince was interred there, but there was 
some tomb; it is attested by the lid of marble [of sarcopha-
gus, now placed] under the fountain in Ïenikalé”. Perhaps 
Romme traced the logic of the local treasure-hunters.

Clarke supplied another version, with a reference to 
Greeks whom he met in Kerch, which he considered  
a mistake. “The traditions of Kertchy are in direct con-
tradiction of History: they relate, not only that Mithra-
dates died here, but that he was buried at a short distance 
from the town, where they still pretend to show his tomb. 
[…] Among the Greek inhabitants of Kertchy, it bears the 
name of The tomb of Mithradates. […]. The Tahtars call 
it Altyn Obo...” (fig. 4).42 According to current research, 
the magnificent structure of Altyn-Oba (Turkish for “gold 
barrow”, its Russian equivalent is Zolotoi Kurgan) cov-
ered a stone tomb older 
than Mithradates (4th to 
early 3rd century BC), 
probably the sepulchre 
of the royal family of the 
Bosporus.43

Be that as it may, the his-
tories on Mithradates’ 
tomb in Kerch embedded 
in the reader’s mind the 
Crimea’s connection with 
famous episodes of clas-
sical history. The legend 
developed, and till now 
the hill towering above 
Kerch, where the cita-
del of Panticapeum was located, bears the name of Gora 
Mitridat, or “Mithradates mount”. One more hill with the 
same name exists in modern Feodosia.

41  Tchoudinov 2001, 215–218.
42  Clarke 1816, 111.
43  Vinogradov 2007, 5–17.
44  Khrapunov 2017, 339–342.
45  Henderson 1836, 297.
46  Ibragimova 2015, 175–176, 330 no. 6.

Another famous case is related to the khan’s palace in 
Bakhchisarai. In the Russian period, it became one of the 
most popular attractions. Travellers’ imagination was at-
tracted to the Orient, known mostly from western versions 
of the Thousand and One Nights and Mozart’s Die Entfüh-
rung aus dem Serail (The Abduction from the Seraglio). 
Therefore, archaeological and architectural monuments of 
the palace were interpreted fantastically and romantically.

The Westerners understood the East/Orient as the culture 
with another ethics, and therefore the region where ex-
traordinary romantic adventures were possible. Their de-
scriptions of the Crimea and Bakhchisarai, in particular, 
are full of such episodes.44 That is why Ebenezer Hender-
son, who examined the khan’s harem in 1821, mentioned 
that its rooms “have immured many thousands of Christian 
females, stolen from the bosom of their families, and des-
tined to minister to the gratifications of sensual desire”.45 
Although the physical dimensions of the harem do not al-
low to imprison there so many captives, travellers’ phanta-
sies often replaced the reality.

In the complex of palace buildings, there was an isolated 
mausoleum of some lady called Diliara, died in 1764.46 
The memory of her quickly disappeared: but the sepul-
chre standing at a distance from the cemetery of khans 
and, non-typically, constructed for lady, gave birth to lo-
cal legends. The travellers ignorant of Moslem architec-

ture and incapable of 
reading Arabic inscrip-
tions but fascinated 
with Eastern romantics 
were ready to believe 
in all these rumours 
and, moreover, to make 
their own contribution.

Lady Elizabeth Cra-
ven, whose visit to the 
Crimea in 1786 was 
a part of the long tour 
organized to flee from 
repeated scandals, de-
scribed the khan’s pal-
ace. “I saw from the 

windows a kind of dome which raised my curiosity, and I 
am told it is a monument built to the memory of a Christian 
wife, which the Khan loved so tenderly that he was incon-

 Fig. 4. “Pretended tomb of Mithrodates, called Altyn Abo by the Tartars, near 
Kertchy, in the Crimea”, by Edward Clarke. 1800 (after: Clarke 1813, 428).
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solable for her loss; and that he had placed it there, that he 
might have the satisfaction of looking at the building which 
contained her remains. This Tartar Khan must have had a 
soul worthy of being loved by a Christian wife I think”.47 
Plausibly, the isolated location of the mausoleum was 
explained as the buried lady was Christian, so she could 
not be interred in the main cemetery, along with Moslem 
khans. Perhaps this story echoed the tradition mentioned 
by Crimean chronicles, that Fetih Girei, the Crimean khan 
in 1596, married a noble Polish lady,48 though the chronol-
ogy of his life mismatched that of Diliara.

Nevertheless, it is quite interesting that most travellers 
paid more attention to the legend than to the description of 
the monument. Pallas could be an example: “On the high-
est spot, near the border of the uppermost garden terrace, 
there stays a beautiful mausoleum of the Georgian spouse 
of brave Khan Krym-Ghirei, with a cupola vault with the 
top embellished with a gilded globe”.49 It is not quite clear 
if he himself related the lady buried in the mausoleum with 
Khan Krym Girei due to the chronological coincidence, or 
followed some local tradition. Interesting enough is that 
this tradition called her origin Georgian. However, there is 
a drawing by Robert William Hay, who visited the Crimea 

47  Craven 1789, 180.
48  Smirnov 2005, 365–367.
49  Pallas 1801, 32.
50  Tóth (ed.) 2014, 33 n. 119, 102, 234, 251.
51  Bronštejn 1997, 475–480.
52  Balakin, Bodrova 2013, 12.
53  Košelev 2017, 25–30.
54  Balakin, Bodrova 2013, 11.

in 1807 after graduation in Oxford, of the structure called 
“Tomb of Countess Potocki” (fig. 5). This seems to be the 
first mention of the noble Pole lady who was captivated 
by Tatars, got an extraordinarily high status, and later 
died in the khan’s palace. Khan Krym Girei was among 
the most outstanding and therefore popular Crimean rul-
ers. It is known that in 1768 he received a visit from Pole 
Ignacy Potocki, one of the leaders of anti-Russian Con-
federation of Bar. The correspondence of French consul 
to the Crimea Baron Francois de Tott mention the name 
of noble Potocki, but, importantly, keep silence about the 
khan’s Polish wife.50

The story of khan’s beloved prisoner soon became very 
popular.51 When in 1824 Alexander Pushkin published his 
Fountain of Bakhchisarai, a poem on the passions in khan’s 
harem, he made the main character Maria, “a Polish prin-
cess” and khan’s sweetheart. Although Pushkin visited the 
city in 1820, he nevertheless wrote a letter to the chief of 
police in Bakchisarai and the keeper of the khan’s palace 
Ivan Ananich asking him for the details concerning the har-
em prisoner. The reply was not encouraging: “neither in the 
palace nor in Bakhchisarai there exist an account of that 
Potocka; I interviewed old men, some having hundred-year-
old, who lived then at the court of different khans, but they 
also know nothing; they told me that under the government 
in those times, no one dared to be curious nor talk about 
khan’s wives, bewaring of the punishment because of the 
Turkish jealousy”.52 Anyway, Pushkin decided to publish 
the poem (which did not mention the family name of Maria) 
adding this “policeman’s epistle” to it – though the last part 
was not realized by the editor by some reason.53

Ananich wrote to Pushkin that “Countess Sof. Potocka,” 
when visiting Bakhchisarai, “said that there definitely was 
a khan’s wife from their family, but she had no detailed ac-
count of that with her”.54 This was either Zofia Potocka (nee 
Clavone, the wife of Stanisław Szczęsny Potocki), or her 
daughter Sophia (married name Kiseleva). Therefore, there 
are reasons to suppose that the name of Maria Potocka was 
added to the Bakchisarai legend by noble Poles who visited 
the town and heard the story of khan’s Christian spouse.

Anyway, the archaeological monument became a phenom-
enon of world literature. When Adam Mickiewicz pub-
lished his VIII sonnet from the Crimea, entitled The Grave 
of Countess Potocka, he had no doubt that this “folk leg-

 Fig. 5. “Tomb of Countess Potocki”, by Rober William Hay. 1807  
(previously unpublished).
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end” was (or at least could be) true.55 By the mid-19th cen-
tury, the tale of Maria Potocka became universally known 
among the residents of Bakhchisarai: even Crimean Tatars, 
who knew but their native language, reproduced and de-
veloped this legend.56 It was a “boomerang effect,” when 
some vague and unclear local legend developed around an 
archaeological monument from the past was reconsidered 
and enlarged by foreign travellers, and after that returned to 
the local Moslem community.

In the same way, different 
legends appeared around 
another Moslem mausole-
um, located in the middle of 
Chufut-Kale. It was a sep-
ulchre of Djanike (?–1437),  
a daughter of Tokhtamysh, 
the khan of the Golden 
Horde.57 Perhaps local 
Karaites and Tatars, inca-
pable of reading Arabic fu-
neral inscription, produced 
different legends. Romme 
informed that (perhaps ac-
cording to some guide) the 
mausoleum was erected 
above the remains of Khan Haïdar.58

This Haïdar ruled in the Crimea for a few months in 1456 and, 
according to some accounts, fled to Moscow.59 Pallas stated 
that some Tatar murza (nobleman) seduced Tokhtamysh’s 
daughter and fled with her to Chufut-Kale, which at that time 
belonged to the Genoese.60 He obviously retold what he heard 
from his guide or another local resident. Later travellers’ ac-
counts provide more details of this romantic story. Western 
authors apparently enlarged Tatar legends with their own fan-
tasies styled like European adventure novels. They described 
the romance of khan’s daughter (in some version, to a Chris-
tian man), internal struggle of Tatar princes, wars, raids, in-
trigues, betrayal, and tragic end of the beloved couple.61

Interpreting artificial cave structures

South-western area of the Crimea is a highland composed 
of soft limestone. This material allows easy construction of 

55  Mickiewicz 1826, 36, 47–48.
56  Bronštejn 1997, 480–481.
57  Gercen, Mogaričёv 2016, 165–177.
58  Romme 2016, 130; cf.: Alexander 1830, 258.
59  Rahimzânov 2017, 58, 62–64; Ibragimova 2015, 221.
60  Pallas 1801, 525.
61  Castelnau 1827, 182–186, Dubois de Montpereux 1843, 342; Chojecki 1845, 204–210; Orehov 2017, 453.
62  See e.g.: Mogaričev 2005.
63  Gercen, Mogaričev 2015, 434–444.
64  Craven 1789, 181–182.

artificial caves; now there survived numerous sites dating 
from the age of Byzantium. The residents of “cave towns” 
lived in above-ground structures, though artificial caves 
were military facilities, storerooms, observation posts, and 
casemates. There also were “cave monasteries,” totally 
carved in the rock. Most of these complexes resided high 
in the steep cliffs or on mountain plateaus by reasons of de-
fence or searching for seclusion.62 The residents left most 
of the artificial caves after the Ottoman conquest in the late 

15th century, so three hundred years after their origin and 
function remained enigmatic. Therefore, in the early Rus-
sian period, travellers and researchers suggested different 
peoples as probable “constructers” of artificial caves, from 
pre-historic troglodytes to mediaeval Genoese.63 Anyway, 
these interpretations supply information on historical imagi-
nation in the age of the Enlightenment, which tried to com-
bine local legends and classical historians’ accounts, biblical 
passages on the flood and the advances of natural history.

Craven’s description of Bakhchisarai refers to a Tatar leg-
end on the cliffs around the town valley: “there is a strange 
appearance on the summit of those rocks, places where im-
mense cables have certainly passed and been tied – The 
Tartarians insist upon it that the sea once lay at the foot 
of them – and ships were fastened to them”.64 This legend 
interpreted the cave towns as remains of the time when the 
sea covered the most of the Crimea, leaving a few summits 
above the waves, and the residents of these “islands” cre-

 Fig. 6. “The upper part of the narrow Valley, and the Town of Bakhtshisarai, together with the palace of the 
Khan…”, by Christian Geissler. 1794 (after: Pallas 1801, pl. 2).
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ated artificial caves to live there (fig. 6).

Some of the travellers made a step forward by relating 
Tatar legend with other accounts. Guthrie remembered 
Diodorus Siculus’ account that once the Black Sea “was 
so swollen by the rivers which flow into it, that, because 
of the great flood which had poured into it, its waters 
burst forth violently into the Hellespont and flooded a 
large part of the coast of Asia”.65 In this connection, Nea-
politan diplomatist Constantine Ludolf (Ledolf), when 
being in the Crimea in 1787, attracted the ideas of fa-
mous French natural historian Georges-Louis de Buffon 
concerning the Black Sea flood.66 Romme, who heard of 
the Crimean flood from his Tatar guide when being to 
the cave town of Tepe-Kermen, remembered this account 
on returning to Kyiv, by creating a chronology of floods 
known from the Holy Scriptures and classical tradition.67 
This is how the enlightened Europeans gave the second 
life to a Tatar legend by connecting it with Christian and 
Greco-Roman traditions.

Clarke offered his original interpretation of the “rings” 
carved into the rock at the valley of Bakhchisarai. They 
were not used to fastened the cables of ships in the age 
of the flood, but “a rope was here fastened upon fes-
tival days; and this being carried across the defile to  
a similar ring upon the opposite side, the Khans amused 
themselves by seeing a man pass over the valley upon 
the rope, from one precipice to the other...”.68 The real 
explanation was much prosier: the residents of hill-
tops used these “rings” for fastening cattle or securing 
wooden structures.

Guthrie drew an analogy between Crimean cave towns and 
the Meroe in Sudan, which remains were strikingly depicted 
by famous explorer James Bruce. Biblical accent also ap-
peared here, since these sites were related to the Cushites, 
descending from Noah’s grandson Cush (Genesis 10: 6–8). 
Therefore, Crimean Bakla Koba “is cut out into habitations 
like the mountains of Egyptian Thebes, and Meroe, now At-
bara, on the Nile, the cradle of astronomy and the arts and 
sciences, then cultivated solely by the Troglodytes, who lived 
in those caves, and were a race of woolly-headed Negroes, 
whom Abyssinian Bruce calls Cushites or Shangala, the 
most learned and polished people of the antient world, till 
conquered, and almost extirpated, by the barbarian shep-

65  Diod. Sic. 5. 47. 3–5; Guthrie 1802, 92–93.
66  Ludolf 1892, 200–201.
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72  Toločko 2012, 154–157.
73  Romme 2016, 124–127.

herds of holy writ, led by their kings, as the Scripture tells 
us…”.69 We can see that this “invention” placed the Crimea 
among the “cradles” of civilization on the mental map.
Finally, Crimean cave towns were sometimes interpreted as 
a link between Byzantine Christianity and Rus’, thus mak-

ing the Crimea an important stage in Russia’s “way to civi-
lization”. Pallas was the first to see the similarity between 
Crimean artificial caves and Sviatogorskii (“holy mount”) 
abbey near present-day Donetsk.70 Siestrzeńcewicz made 
a step forward by comparing Crimean cave monasteries 
with one of the most venerable Orthodox shrines in Kyiv. 
“In result, it seems that these refuges were made by ancient 
Greek monks, who were occupied by excavation monaster-
ies for them, as it appeared from Pecherskii [monastery] 
in Kiev. Greek inscriptions, different attributes of saints, 
accepted in this [i. e. Orthodox] church, which are not yet 
erased by the hand of times from some walls of these cav-
erns, in my opinion, confirm this conjecture”.71 Pecherskii, 
or “Cave Monastery”, was located in Kyiv, which in the 
period in question was among important spiritual centres 
of Russia, which attracted a multitude of pilgrims, and 
Catherine II among others.72 Thus Siestrzeńcewicz’s study 
discovered an important connection between Crimean 
sites and Russian Orthodoxy.

Romme, whose work remained unknown to other travellers, 
was looking for the place of Prince Vladimir’s baptism in 
the vicinity of Chersonese.73 Having seen Inkerman (fig. 7), 
which is 9 km distant from Cherson as the crow flies, the 
traveller supposed that Prince Vladimir’s army occupied the 
environs of that Byzantine city, discovered cave monaster-
ies and churches, and borrowed from there the art of cave-

 Fig. 7. “Caverns of Inkerman”, by W. H. Newnham. 1827  
(after: Webster 1830, 68).
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building. When Vladimir returned to Kyiv, his retinue and 
the Greek monks he captivated in the Crimea used this tech-
nology for the construction of the Kyivan Cave Monastery. 
As Romme put it, “it seems obvious or at least very likely 
that the caves of Kyiv are made on the model of Inkerman 
grottoes, for the latter could be partly the work of the Slavs, 
who were then the subjects of the Greek empire…”.74 Thus 
Romme and Siestrzeńcewicz actually made what Russian 
ideologists waited from historians by putting the religious 
and cultural interrelations between Byzantium, Crimea, and 
Russia onto the hard material ground. It also testifies to the 
Western intellectuals’ similar style of thinking disregarding 
their specific origin and culture.

Travel drawings

Travellers produced a lot of drawings featuring different 
archaeological sites and portable monuments, which can 
supply important information for modern researchers. 
Many travellers collected coins and other artefacts, and 
therefore it was natural to make drawings of such items. 
Others were fascinated with Crimean landscapes and pic-
turesque ruins of old structures, which were later destroyed 
by natural and human factors.

The illustrations to the book of Pallas are probably the 
most known. Today Crimean landscapes drawn by his 
painter Christian Geissler decorate numerous researches 
and popular books on the Crimea, as well as popular in-
ternet sites. Besides, there were drawings of small finds, 
particularly of antique and mediaeval inscriptions.75 
Clarke affirmed that famous British traveller John Twed-
dell passed to Pallas “his own beautiful transcripts of 
every inscription” found during his journey along the 
Crimean coast in 1797.76

Guthrie collected “Greek coins” (of various Hellenic 
centres of the Black Sea and the Mediterranean, of kings 
Mithridates VI Eupator and his son Pharnaces, and Roman 
imperial pieces). Their images appeared in his travel book 
as illustrations scattered through the text. He also added 
eight plates featuring coins of various antique cities and 
polities. Guthrie used numismatic accounts as a material 
for comparison with written sources to build up an origi-
nal timeline of Bosporan kings from Pharnaces to Sauro-
mates VI, published as an appendix to his book.77

Reuilly took to Paris a small collection of ancient coins 
minted in Chersonese, Bosporos, Olbia, and mediaeval 

74  Romme 2016, 126.
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pieces from Cherson, Genoese Caffa, Crimean khanate, 
and Moldavian principality. In Kerch, he purchased antique 
carnelian gemstone featuring the sacrifice of a bull in the 
temple.78 Current location of these finds is unknown (fig. 8).

Although the finds from the Greco-Roman period pre-
dominate on the tables of portable artefacts, the case of the 
landscape is just opposite: the travellers preferred draw-
ings with mediaeval monuments, such as Byzantine “cave” 
towns and monasteries, Genoese fortifications, Moslem 
mosques, or the khan’s palace in Bakhchisarai. Possible 
reason is that their preservation was much better, though 
the ruins of ancient cities and towns were not so impres-
sive before the excavations. These landscapes are of dif-
ferent quality: some too schematic, others with magnified 
details to make the picture more impressive than real ob-
jects with the mountains and hills steeper and more abrupt. 

Still, these drawings often present historical topography of 
mediaeval and early modern settlements, uncover relative 
positions of structures, and inform of some buildings and 
their fragments that did not survive. An example could be 
Heber’s drawing of Genoese castle in Balaklava showing 
several towers now lost and the structure of Moslem quar-
ters below, on the foreground. Webster’s panorama of Ink-
erman depicts the fortress town atop a cliff, constructed in 
the Byzantine period and renovated by the Ottomans, with 
Byzantine cave monasteries below, and some residential 

 Fig. 8. “Carnelian gemstone from Bosporus”. 1803  
(after: Reuilly 1806, pl. 3).
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buildings at the foot of the cliff. Of special importance is 
a drawing by William Hadfield, who probably entered the 
retinue of Catherine II during her magnificent trip to the 
Crimea in 1787. This picture offered a view of the court-
yard of khan’s palace in Bakhchisarai, with Eşil-Jami 
(“Green Mosque”) on the background (fig. 9). Appeared in 
1764, the structure did not survive to these days.79 Among 
the most valuable drawings are watercolours by Andrei 
Voronikhin, who accompanied Stroganov and Romme in 
their tour to the Crimea. Among others, they depict in-
teriors of two mosques in Caffa (Feodosia).80 Above is 
the seventeenth-century Mufti Jami,81 which interior was 
destroyed by unsuccessful restoration in the 1970s, and 
below is Şehzade Suleiman Khan Jami, described above, 
which was dilapidated in the 1830s (fig. 10).

Unfortunately, a great deal of travel drawings is still not 
known to the researchers of the archaeological heritage of 
the Crimea. The publication of these visual sources should be 
foreseen by special projects to supply archaeologists, histori-
ans of architecture, and restorers with new valuable sources.

The use of the past: from historic drama 
to the history of the Crimea

The tragedy in verse entitled Gicya in Taurida, in Pol-
ish language, appeared in Mogilev in 1783. It was 
based on the plot taken from tenth-century Byzantine 
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treatise by Emperor Constantine Porphyrogenitus,82 
which was interpreted in rather free manner. There was 
a war between the Republic of Cherson (Rzecz pospoli-
ta Chersońska) and the Sarmatian kingdom of Bospo-
rus. In order to make a peace, Gicya, protewontka (from 
Greek πρωτεύων, important person in the city) or prin-
cess of Cherson, had to get married to Chryskon, the 
eldest son of Assander, the Bosporan king of Sarmatian 
people. However, Gicya was in love with Sauromat, his 
younger brother, and Chryskon got a romance with Ora,  
a daughter of the “commandant” of Bosporos. Chryskon 
joined his father’s treason aimed at the conquest of Cher-
son. Finally, the treacherous plan was uncovered, Chryskon 
and Ora were killed, and Gicya got a possibility to give her 
hand to Sauromat.83

The author was already mentioned Stanisław 
Siestrzeńcewicz-Bohusz.84 By changing the 
episode taken from the Byzantine treatise, he 
not only followed the pattern of eighteenth-
century theatrical performances with almost 
inevitable love affair, but also alluded to the 
personal story of the Russian empress. His 
contemporaries could easily see that, like Gi-
cya, Catherine II got married against her will 
to weak-willed, insidious, and unworthy man, 
and this alliance ended with the murder of the 
one who represented a danger to the state. The 
name of Gicya’s lover and the ethnonym of his 
subjects referred to the Polish Sarmatism, the 
ideology interpreting Polish szlachta as de-
scendants of ancient Sarmatians. The definition 
of Cherson as “republic”, rzeczpospolita, is 
typical, too. In the end Assander says that par-

ents should not command their children but be their friends, 
and that children should be kind to the parents, which looks 
like a call to Russia and Poland to establish good-neighbour 
relations. The scene of action referred to Catherine II’s es-
pecial interest to ancient Cherson as the place of baptism of 
Rus’, which in her ideology became an argument justify-
ing Russia’s expansion to south.85 Finally, Siestrzeńcewicz 
knew that “enlightened empress” considered theatre a very 
important tool of education and advancing customs.86

It has been supposed that the tragedy was performed for 
the first time from the manuscript in 1780, when Mogi-

 Fig. 9. “Arrival of Her Imperial Majesty to Bakhchisarai”, by William Hadfield. 1787  
(after: Ibneeva 2006, fig. 39).
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lev hosted the meeting of Catherine II and Emperor Jo-
seph II of Austria.87 However, there is the official journal of  
Russian imperial court stating that two monarchs attend-
ed simply “Italian comic operas”.88 Certainly, it would be  
a strange to perform the tragedy in Polish language for Rus-
sian and Austrian dynasts. Be that as it may, three years after, 
when the appropriation of the Crimea made topical the epi-
sodes of its history, the tragedy was published in the print-
house of Mogilev. Its learned author soon got awards from 
the empress: his church rank was promoted to the archbish-

op, and he got an important order of writing the history of the 
Crimea.89 Important was that Siestrzeńcewicz knew ancient 
languages and could read sources in original. He worked re-
sponsibly, and apart from armchair research made a tour to 
the Crimea to see the most important sites. Siestrzeńcewicz’s 
History of Taurida appeared in 1800, in French language; the 
second revised edition followed in 1824. The Russian ver-
sion, published in 1806, was dedicated to Catherine II’s be-
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loved grandson, now Emperor Alexander I. Not surprisingly, 
it obtained a few extra passages claiming that Crimea’s his-
tory finished than the region appeared under the sceptre of 
Russian monarchs.90 Siestrzeńcewicz’s opus magnum made 
a great impact on the scholarship. Nineteenth-century travel-
lers and historians read and cited the book. Siestrzeńcewicz 
made a contribution to the formation of long-lasted phan-
toms, not supported by primary sources but still discussed by 
researches, like the so-called “Rus’ian raids into the Crimea 
in the eleventh century”.91 Quite interesting, in this book Pol-
ish historian called on the story of Gicya (now spelled as 
Gycie, more correct to the Byzantine source) that “impartial 
criticism can reproach him [i. e. Constantine Porphyrogeni-
tus] with ready acceptance of fabulous tradition, which im-
probabilities could be easily uncovered”.92

The use of the past: archaeology  
as anti-Russian ideological tool

Travellers observed that many sites of the past were de-
stroyed. Crimean towns fell into decay when their population 
emigrated. Old structures of Chersonese, Scythian Neapo-
lis, and Panticapaeum became source of stone for building 
new European-style quarters of Sevastopol, Simferopol, and 
Kerch. Clarke decided to use the fate of Crimean archaeolog-
ical sites as an “ideological weapon” with the aim of eternal 
exclusion of Russia from the list of “civilised nations.” In his 
view, the Russians purposefully destroyed cultural heritage, 
since it was their natural feature. “If the [Aegean] Archipel-
ago should ever fall under the dominion of Russia, the fine 
remains of Antient Greece will be destroyed; Athens will be 
rased, and not a stone be left to mark where the city stood. 
Turks are men of taste and profound science in comparison 
with the Russians”.93 Turks hear symbolised “unpolished 
barbarism” opposed to “civilization.” This observation con-
cerned not only classical but also Moslem monuments. Dis-
cussing the sad destiny of Bakhchisarai after the Russian an-
nexation, Clarke lamented that the Russians “have laid waste 
the country; cut down the trees; pulled down the houses; 
overthrown the sacred edifices of the natives, with all their 
public buildings; destroyed the public aqueducts; robbed the 
inhabitants; insulted the Tahtars in their acts of public wor-
ship; torn up from the tombs the bodies of their ancestors, 
casting their relics upon dunghills, and feeding swine out 
of their coffins; annihilated all the monuments of antiquity; 
breaking up alike the sepulchres of Saints and Pagans, and 
scattering their ashes in air”.94

 Fig. 10. “Mosques in the Crimea”, by Andrei Voronikhin. 1806 
(after: Romme 2016, 1030).
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According to the traveller, the “Russian barbarism” made 
the authorities to prohibit him the exportation of antique 
statues, tombstones, and inscriptions, which he planned 
in order to “save” these artefacts from the “New Scyth-
ians” (i.e. Russians). Ironically, the monuments described 
by Clarke are well identifiable, and those he had lost with 
a pity in the Crimea still decorate Russian museums. It 
has been noticed that among the reasons behind Clarke’s 
scandalous passages was that Russian officials impeded 
his “business project” of taking valuable antiquities to 
England with the aim of selling them for a good price or 
exchanging for different honours.95 This is how the travel-
ler described an episode when he was going to purchase  
a Greek marble with inscription from Chersonese: “It is  
a beautiful bas-relief, representing a philosopher or histo-
rian, with a manuscript roll in his hand, and his wife by 
his side; in the finest drapery of the Grecian sculpture. It 
was sold to me for a trifle; but when the Scythian gener-
als found I had obtained something which I valued, they 
again deprived me of it”.96 Nevertheless, he took to England 
several inscriptions found in the Crimea and its environs,97  
a collection of coins, and even a handwritten copy of Karaite 
Bible,98 which enlarge his overwhelming collections.

A year later, in 1801, in Athens Clarke witnessed how British 
ambassador Thomas Elgin ordered to destroy the structures 
of Parthenon in order to remove marble statues and to take 
them to Britain. Naturally, Clarke did not use this episode 
to declare the “Scythian nature” of his fellow countrymen. 
He was sad of that, but more likely because Elgin was his 
competitor in search for antiquities. Moreover, Clarke found 
two ancient statues in vicinity and immediately added them 
to his own collection.99 Demonstrative is that in this section 
of the travelogue Clarke edited his journal and mitigated his 
moral assessments, since in his letters written from the spot 
he was much more critical towards Lord Elgin.100

One tends to assume that similar thinking was peculiar 
to the Westerners in general: they were sure in their su-
periority over the others, and considered themselves true 
heirs of ancient civilizations. Therefore the French during 
Napoleon’s Egyptian campaign “saved” archaeological 
treasures from “barbarous” Egyptians, allegedly unworthy 
of their “great ancestors”.101 Demonstrative are parallels 
between Clarke’s anti-Russian rhetoric and Napoleon’s 
propaganda in 1812, which certainly developed indepen-
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dently from Clarke, using the discourse of “Russian bar-
barism” which destroyed cultural heritage as opposition to 
“civilization”.102 These ideas became popular again in the 
years of the Crimean War (1853–1856). When the Brits 
and the French landed in the Crimea, they, under pretext 
of saving archaeological monuments, conducted excava-
tions in Chersonese and the environs of Kerch, exported 
archaeological finds to London and Paris, and even plun-
dered several museums.103

Conclusions

The cases analysed in this paper supply insights into the 
history of Crimean archaeology in the late 18th and early 
19th century. The Crimea became “Russia’s own Greece,” 
where travelogues showed its tourist’s attractiveness and 
laid the foundation for the image of this region in public 
mind. Travellers and researchers had their own view of 
Crimean antiquities and used them for different purposes. 
They discovered the site of ancient Chersonese, supplied in-
formation how Scythian Neapolis was found, and made first 
analyses of old coins minted in the region. The travelogues 
explained why archaeological monuments were must-see 
places in European grand tours. The attempts of interpreta-
tion of Crimean sites show various features of the Enlight-
enment fought. They also produced long-living phantoms, 
such as the tomb of Mithradates in Kerch, or the traces of 
the great flood in the Crimean mountains; all of them are 
still reproduced by local residents and tourists. The travel-
lers developed the idea of the Crimea as a substitute of an-
cient Greece, promoted the peninsula as the must-see area 
of classical heritage, and suggested that archaeological arte-
facts should be taken abroad for “better protection”. Many 
attempts were made to relate modern residents of the Crimea 
with this or that ancient people known from Herodotus and 
Strabo, like the Russians as the Greeks or the Karaites as the 
Melanchlenoi. Some of these myths and stereotypes are still 
alive. Finally, travellers’ accounts and drawings of cultural 
heritages sites are of importance for modern research and 
restoration projects.
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Abstract

In the season 2017 the joint underwater archaeological expedition carried underwater archaeological exploration in the 
waters of Tendra Spit and Berezan Island on the shelf of the Black Sea, Ukrainian Mykolaiv and Kherson regions. Under-
water archaeological exploration focused on the waters near the northern tip of Tendra Spit, from both the Gulf of Tendra 
and the sea, and Berezan Island. In addition to the visual reconnaissance, divers were using sonar, profiler and side-scan 
sonar. As a result of the research a bathymetric map of the north and north-western tip of the spit was completed. During 
the visual survey, the surface finds has been identified on the shore and underwater at a relatively large area. Archaeologi-
cal material included numerous fragments of amphorae, two fragments of tiles and one fragment of a bronze or copper 
plaque. All the discovered artefacts belong to the same period of the 1st century and they most probably belong to the 
remains of a shipwreck. Due to the research, it was possible to make an accurate bathymetric map of the bottom waters 
and sediment density, find ten potential underwater archaeological sites for further studies, and one possible wreck from 
the Roman period.

Keywords:

Underwater archaeology, Black Sea, amphora, Bathymetry, Wreck

Introduction

The Black Sea International Underwater Archaeo-
logical Expedition was conducted from 1st August 

– 20th September 2017 at Tendra Spit and near the Be-
rezan Island in the Black Sea basin (in the Mykolaiv and 
Kherson regions of Ukraine). The research was carried 
in cooperation with the Institute of Archaeology of Na-
tional Academy of Science of Ukraine, Kyiv (Vyacheslav 
Gerasimov, Roman Reyda, phd), the Centre for Research 
on the Antiquity of Southeastern Europe, University of 
Warsaw and Department for Underwater Archaeology of 
the Institute of Archaeology, University of Warsaw (Ar-
tur Brzóska) – with participation of UW students and UW 

1  Lociâ 1987, 158.

Student Scientific Association for Modern Methods of 
Prospection and Documentation ”Wod.o.Lot” (Poland).

Tendra Spit is located in the north-western part of the Black 
Sea within the administrative boundaries of the Kherson 
Oblast. It is an accumulative formation, sandy and low, at 
one point the maximum height above sea level is 2.5 m, in 
the western part it is about 2 km wide. Tendra Spit stretches 
in a north-westerly direction for 65 kilometres, and it cov-
ers a total area of 38 sq. m. From the mainland, the sandbar 
is separated by the Gulf of Tendra (fig. 1). At nine nauti-
cal miles from the northern tip of Spit, Tendra’s sand coast 
moves towards the north-east to White Kuchuhury.1 It was 
formed from the accumulation of sand and seashells. 
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The surface of the low-lying spit, its western end extends 
in a shovel shape to the coastal area and is characterized 
by sandy beach ridges and six lagoon lakes. In the central 
part of Tendra Spit2 its surface 
is levelled and lowered, in the 
southern part of the island can 
be found sand dunes formed 
by the wind. Along the coast, 
there is a well-formed strip of 
beaches. In the north-western 
part of the present groves and 
solitary trees, the surface of 
Tendra Spit is covered with 
sparse herbaceous vegetation 
and shrubs. On the spit, there 
are sources of fresh water. 
Most territory of the island 
forms a part of the Black Sea 
Biosphere Reserve.

Two bays, situated in the 
north-western and in the direc-
tion of the north-east tip of the 
spit, are suitable for anchor-
age of ships. This dangerous 
for navigation area is marked 
by a cape, clay ridge about  
0.5 km long, protruding into 
the sea. During the 70s that 
place was used for fishing. 
A powerful current, caused 
by storms, occurs periodi-
cally in these waters, coming 
from north-west to south-east, 
which is characteristic for the 
Gulf of Tendra. The current, 
together with the underwa-
ter ridge and shallow depths 
could pose a severe threat to 
ships anchored in the area. The north-western part of the 
Gulf of Tendra forms a convenient natural harbour, where 
ships could stop and replenish stocks of fresh water, which 
is still now abundant in the area.3

History

The immediate proximity of Tendra Spit to such ancient set-
tlements like Olbia and Borisphenos (Berezan Island) and its 
favourable location near the ancient sea routes in this part 

2  Ostriv Tendrivs’ka Kosa.
3  Buračkov 1875, 44; Ŝeglov 1972, 133.
4  Ps.-Scymn. 820–821; Ptol. Geog., 3.5.2; Plin. HN 4.83; Pompon. 2; Amm. Marc. 22.8.39–49; Anon. Peripl. P. Eux., 84 (58); Arr. Peripl. M. Eux., 31.
5  Hdt. 4.55.
6  Hdt. 4.76.4.

of the Black Sea, caused that it served as a basis for the es-
tablishment of the sanctuary of Achilles. The low sandy 
shores of the Tendra Spit area certainly posed a significant 

threat both for the seafar-
ers, as it is evidenced by 
the presence of numerous 
shipwrecks belonging to 
ancient and modern times.

The majority of research-
ers agree that Tendra Spit 
can be identified with 
the ancient place known 
as “Achilles Running” 
(Greek Ἀχιλλέως δρόμος) 
mentioned in the numer-
ous ancient sources.4 For 
example, when describ-
ing the area, Herodotus 
writes: “Sixth comes the 
river Hypakyris, which 
starts from a lake, and 
flowing through the midst 
of the nomad Scythians 
runs out into the sea by 
the city of Carkinitis, 
skirting on its right bank 
the region of Hylaia and 
the so-called racecourse 
of Achilles”.5 In another 
place, he states “So when 
he came to Scythia he 
went down into the re-
gion called Hylaia (this 
is along by the side of 
the racecourse of Achil-
les and is quite full, as it 
happens, of trees of all 
kinds)”.6 Strabo informs 

about the area as it follows: “After the island that lies 
off the Borysthenes, and next towards the rising sun, one 
sails to the cape of the Race Course of Achilles, which, 
though a treeless place, is called Alsos and is sacred to 
Achilles. Then comes the Race Course of Achilles, a pen-
insula that lies flat on the sea; it is a ribbon-like stretch of 
land, as much as one thousand stadia in length, extending 
towards the east; its maximum breadth is only two stadia, 
and its minimum only four plethra, and it is only sixty 
stadia distant from the mainland that lies on either side of 

iFig. 2. Bathymetric Map of the north – north-western tip  
of the Tendra Spit (A. Chubenko).

 Fig. 1. Tendra Spit area (GOOGLE Earth).

V. Gerasimov, R. Reyda, A. Brzóska, K. Trusz
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the neck. It is sandy, and water may be had by digging. 
The neck of the isthmus is near the centre of the penin-
sula and is about forty stadia wide”.7

History of Research

First archaeological evidence for the existence of human 
activity at Tendra Spit in ancient period can be found at the 
northern (north-western) end of the spit. The site was first 
excavated in 1824 by the naval expedition under the com-
mand of captain Nikolaj Kritski who was then entrusted 
with the task of lighthouse construction (which later took 
its name after him). The unearthed ash-pit contained more 
than 800 ancient coins together with some stone inscrip-
tions and graffiti dedicated to Achilles, which confirms 
that Achilles Pontarhes was worshipped and had a sanctu-
ary located somewhere on Tendra Spit.8

At the south-eastern part of Tendra Spit, on the seaside 
abeam island Babin, the hydro-biologists and divers from 
Odessa Branch of Institute of Biology of the Southern Seas 
of the USSR Academy of Sciences, found fragments of 
ancient red slip and black-glazed pottery – together with 
limestone debris in 1981.9 The finds deposited at a depth 
of 2 metres were scattered over an area of 20 000 sq. m.

In 1983, the first regular underwater archaeological explo-
ration in the Black Sea waters near Tendra Spit was con-
ducted; the work was done by an expedition from Odessa 
University under the direction of Anatolij Ostroverhov.10 
Expedition discovered large fragments of amphorae from 
the Roman period.

In 1984 the work was continued by a Seaside Detach-
ment of Peripheral Expedition of Institute of Archaeology, 
Ukrainian SSR Academy of Sciences under the direction 
of Vladimir Nazarov. The Seaside Detachment conducted 
a full-scale visual inspection of Tendra Spit waters starting 
from the Gulf of Tendra and the west side as well; the total 
length of the explored area was 10.5 km with a width of 
150–200 meters. Dives were carried mainly to the depth 
of 5 m (and at a maximum of 20 m in the northern tip of 
the spit). The discovered archaeological material was de-
posited mainly near the shore, on which it was probably 
thrown by sea storms; some of the finds were transferred to 
the archaeologists, military men, and employees working 
at Tendra lighthouse. The rounded fragments of ampho-
rae form the majority of the finds and can be dated to the  

7  Strabo 8.3.19; Ievlev 2014, 73; Skržinskaâ 1977, 128.
8  Jurgevič 1886, 37; Tolstoj 1918, 56; Tunkina 2007, 225–227.
9  Alekseev 1987, 15.
10  Ostroverhov 1986, 61.
11  Nazarov 1985, 54.
12  Nazarov 2003, 72–73.

5th century BC – 1st century AD.11 A piece of lateral tile-
closure of the Sicilian type have been discovered at the 
place, together with the stone sinker, a wall fragment of a 
medieval glazed pot, iron nails, knives, horseshoes and har-
poon; all these artefacts belong to the late Middle Ages.12

In 2001 and years after, the underwater archaeological 
exploration of Tendra Spit was continued by the Medea 
expedition. The works were carried in the Gulf of Tendra, 
starting from White Kuchuhury to the northern naviga-

 Fig. 3. Neck from amphora type Zeest 90, 1st–2nd century AD  
(drawn: K. Trusz).

 Fig. 4. Pseudo-Rhodian Vnukov CII type amphora, 2nd half of  
1st century BC – beginning of the 1st century AD (drawn: K. Trusz)
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tion sign (fig. 1). These activities were done under the 
direction of Vladimir Nazarov (Institute of Archaeology, 
National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine), and in 2005 
Sergei Voronov, also from the same institution, continued 
the research. The collected archaeological material con-
sists of rounded fragments of vessel walls, most probably 
belonging to amphorae.13

Exploration

During the field season of 2017, the archaeological ex-
ploration was carried in the waters near the northern tip 
of Tendra Spit – both from Gulf of Tendra and from the 
seaside direction. In addition to visual reconnaissance of 
the coast, two groups of divers conducted non-invasive 
survey of the sea bottom using the strip-search method. In 
addition, sonar and side-scan sonar were used. The places 
where the ceramic material was detected were marked by 
buoys and a GPS receiver. As a result, it was possible to 
prepare a bathymetric map of the north and north-western 
tip of the spit (fig. 2). Initially, the work was limited to 
mapping and taking photographs of the discoveries.

During the works in the waters of the Gulf of Tendra, a 
place of an alleged shipwreck was detected. This area is lo-
cated to the east of the former fishing factory in one of the 
two bays described above. There is a sandy slope descend-
ing from 1 to 8.5 meters at an angle of about 30; at a depth 
of 4–5 meters there is a sharp drop going down to the depth 
of 6.5 meters, then begins a flat sandy bottom, gradually 
lowered to a depth of 10 meters. To the north-west the wa-
ter area is limited by a projecting cape (clay ridge), about 
0.5 km long, that separates the bay from the sea; that place 
is dangerous for navigation. The archaeological material, 
both on the coast and underwater, was discovered during 
the visual reconnaissance of the site.

13  Nazarov, Voronov 2002, 44.
14  Zeest 1960, 35.
15  Vnukov 2003, 96–102.

During the visual underwater reconnaissance of waters 
near the Berezan Island divers worked in groups using 
the strip-searching method. The places where the ceramic 
material was found were marked by buoys and their po-
sition was recorded in GPS device. In addition, a map-
ping of a sea bottom with the non-invasive methods was  
also conducted. The total surveyed area covered around 
600 ha near Tendra Spit (alongside the coastline of 12 km 
and across the 50-meters-wide strip) and around 200 ha 
near the Berezan Island (alongside the coastline and across 
the zone about 300 m wide). Moreover, an accurate bathy-
metric map of the sea bottom and sediment density was 
acquired. For that purpose the Echosounder “Echoscan 8”, 
Side Scan Sonar “Lowrance HDS 7 Carbon”, “Structure 
Scan 3D” and the computer program “Reef Master Sonar 
Viewer” were used.

Summary

Archaeological material found in Gulf of Tendra con-
sists of two amphorae necks, 11 fragments of amphorae, 
two tile fragments and one fragment of a bronze or cop-
per plaque, which most probably was a part of outer ship 
plaiting, since the holes for the nails are preserved. The 
first neck from amphora belongs to a Zeest 90 type and 
can be dated to the 1st or 2nd century AD (fig. 3).14 The 
second neck can be attributed to pseudo-Rhodian am-
phora of Vnukov CII type and belongs to the second half 
of the 1st century BC – beginning of the 1st century AD  
(fig. 4).15 The ceramic material consisting of amphorae 
comes probably from the southern coast of the Black Sea 
and belongs to the 1st century AD. Assuming that all the 
discovered fragments of ceramics can be dated to the same 
period, i.e. to the 1st century AD, and bearing in mind, the 
relative compactness of the area where they were discov-
ered – these finds most probably belong to the remains of  
a shipwreck from the Roman period. Archaeological mate-
rial found during the survey on the beach around Tendra  Fig. 5. Shipwreck from the 20th century, located in the Gulf of Tendra 

 Fig. 6. Sonogram from one of two Shipwrecks from the 20th century, 
discovered near the Berezan Island (V. Gerasimov).

V. Gerasimov, R. Reyda, A. Brzóska, K. Trusz
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Spit comes from various ages, starting from the antiquity 
and ending on the 19th century; including finds of pottery, 
fragments of the amphorae walls, tiles, cannonballs, Turk-
ish-Ottoman glazed ceramics with chronology set from 
the 17th to the 19th century, fragments of glass bottles of 
similar dating, and numerous fragments of iron and col-
oured metals. Three wrecks from the 20th century were lo-
cated in the Gulf of Tendra: one of them was of wood and 
metal construction and remaining two were metal ships.  
From one wreck (the wooden-metal one) a piece of por-
celain with the Tsar’s seal (factory of Kuznetsov) was 
recovered. All wrecks are located shallow, at a depth of  
2 to 9 meters (fig. 5). During the scanning the sea bottom 
five potential archaeological objects were detected and re-
corded for further research during the next field seasons.

Two shipwrecks from the 20th century were discovered 
near the Berezan’ Island (fig. 6). The following visual in-
spection of the bottom profile has revealed archaeological 
material, both on the beaches and from underwater area. 
The archaeological material consists of amphorae necks, 
several fragments of amphorae walls, tile fragments, one 
stone anchor, frame from a wooden ship, one anchor from 
the 18th century (fig. 7), and two admiralty anchors from 
19th or 20th century.

Near Berezan Island were found five potential underwa-
ter archaeological sites suitable for further studies and one 
possible wreck from the Roman period. In future research 
seasons, mapping and underwater archaeological research 
will be conducted at the identified sites. 
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Abstract

The period between the end of 8th and first half of 7th century BC was a testing time for the political unity and administra-
tion efficiency of the Urartian Kingdom. Lost wars with Assyria accompanied by Cimmerian raids and natural disasters 
are reflected in decreasing of epigraphic sources and destruction layers in several main sites. Most probably, the Ararat 
Plain was one of the regions that severely suffered during this period. Since the region rich with arable land was particu-
larly important for the Urartian economy the main efforts of Rusa II conducted during his reconstruction of the kingdom 
were put into rebuilt and resettled the entire area. The consequences of this efforts can be visible in settlement system, 
pottery tradition and burial custom of inhabitants of the Ararat Plain.
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From the first decades of 8th century BC, the Transcauca-
sian plains and plateaus were one of the main targets of 

military and economic expansion of the Urartian Kingdom. 
Offensive character of Urartian policy in this region fall on 
the reigns of Minua, Argishti I and Sarduri II can be attested 
trough epigraphic material as well as numerous Urartian for-
tified sites dated to the first half of 8th century BC. Since the 
beginning, the crucial role in Urartian long-term strategy of 
gradual conquest of the Transcaucasia was played by the cen-
tres located in the Ararat Plain such us Minuahinili, Erebuni, 
and Argishtikhinili. Most probably those sites were the main 
elements in Urartian economic system controlling agricul-
tural production and distribution as well as the main military 
bases for the northern campaigns led on shores of lake Sevan, 
Shirak Plain and lake Çaldir. The settlement system founded 

1  Deschamps et al. 2019, 192.
2  Martirosân 1974, 50–53; Ter-Martirosov 1974, 65.
3  Based on unpublished documentation of Armenian-Polish Archaeological Mission in Metsamor.
4  Barnett 1963, 153–171. 
5  Zardaryan 2018, 120–128.

and developed by Argishti I in his first regnal years seems 
to have been functioned well and efficiently also during the 
reign of Sarduri II. It can be proven by numerous founda-
tion inscriptions mentioning building the canals, storage fa-
cilities as well as planting the field crops and orchards. From 
archaeological records this period can be connected with the 
phases Ia–Ic in Arin Berd (Erebuni),1 initial building phase 
of western and eastern hills of Argishtikhinili together with a 
cemetery in Nor Armavir,2 subphase IVb in Metsamor,3 cem-
etery in Iğdır4 and possibly Urartian layer in Artashat.5 

The Crisis

The first symptoms of political crisis appeared already in 
the last regnal years of Sarduri II. In this light the most 
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important was two Urartian defeats in 743 and 734 BC 
during the war with Assyria resulted in the end of Urar-
tian expansion into southern Anatolia and north-western 
Syria. Although, there were recorded military activity on 
southern shores of lake Sevan during the reign of Sar-
duri II successor – Rusa I,6 the overall decrease of epi-
graphic material dated to his rule could indicate some 
external and internal problems of the kingdom. The lack 
of written sources is especially visible in the Ararat Plain, 
which in fact was one of the highly developed region of 
the kingdom where the bulk of building efforts of Rusa’s 
predecessors were concentrated in. This absence was co-
incided with problems on northern frontier that have been 
described and reported by Assyrian governors to Sargon’s 
palace in Dur-Sharrukin (Khorsabad) prior to his famous 
8th campaign. Texts nos. CT 53 7, CT 53 114, ABL 646 
mentioned problems with Cimmerian raids deeply pen-
etrated Urartian territory and Rusa’s counteraction ended 
by crushing defeat of Urartian army somewhere in the 
province of Waisi.7 According to one of the main hypoth-
esis Cimmerians were group of nomadic tribes that in  
8th century BC were settled in the land known as a Gam-
ir/Quriani that could be localised north or north-east from 
Sevan lake in the territory of modern southern Geor-
gia.8 During the period of turmoil at the southern fron-
tier caused by the clashes with Assyria, the Cimmerians 
could used the opportunity and attacked Urartu from the 
rear. In this scenario, the initial Cimmerian attack prob-
ably was directed on the Transcaucasian centres of the 
kingdom being mainly localised in the Ararat and Shirak 
Plains. However it must be stressed out that this scenario 
is based exclusively on the hypothesis placed the land 
Gamir/Quriani in Transcaucasia. In contradict hypothesis 
the origin country of Cimmerians could be placed some-
where south and south east from the Urmia lake. This 
hypothesis is supported by the possible location of the 
province of Waisi on the Mannean frontier of the Urar-
tian kingdom.9 Nonetheless, the Transcaucasian variant 
of Cimmerian origin place is more plausible due to large 
number of archaeological finds demonstrating so called 
“Scythian” affinities that have been discovered in the re-
gion. In this respect the most important are the graves 
contained mixed material pertaining to local and so 
called “Scythian” culture unearthed in Samtavro, Jrarat, 
Gekhovit or Oshakan10 dated to the 8th–7th century BC. 
Additionally, in grave no. 2 and post-abandonment de-

6  CTU 1, A 10-01; CTU 1, A 10-02.
7  SAA 05-112, SAA 05-114, SAA 05-090.
8  Diakonoff, Kashkai 1981, 71; Salvini 1995, 86; Ivančik 1999, 79; Ivantchik 2001, 311.
9  Loon 1975, 204–205.
10  Abramišvili 1957; Abramišvili 1961; Mnaсakanân, Tiracân 1961; Esaân, Kalantarân 1976.
11  Jakubiak et al. 2016, fig. 8; Jakubiak et al. 2018, fig. 3. 
12  Deschamps et al. 2019, 192.
13  Grekyan 2014, 77.
14  Deschamps et al. 2019, 192.

posit of early Urartian house from Metsamor were found 
fragment of nomadic type horse cheekpiece made of 
bone and “Scythian type” arrowhead that both can be 
dated to the beginning of the 7th century BC.11 Another 
interesting fact that speaks for “nomadic” affinity of the 
find from grave no. 2 is a deformity in femurs of the male 
deceased indicating frequent horseback riding. Accurate 
relative dating of the findings from Metsamor supported 
by radiocarbon dates and most probably analogical con-
text from Oshakan proves that infiltration of nomadic 
tribes into the Ararat Plain could be dated at least at the 
turn of the 8th and 7th century BC that is the time cor-
responding with the reigns of Rusa I and Argishti II. 
Therefore, the scenario in which the Urartian settlements 
in the Ararat Plain was attacked by Cimmerians during 
the reign of Rusa I cannot be rejected. However, so far 
there is no direct evidences of any destruction caused by 
an unexpected assault that can be visible within layers 
dated to the turn of 8th and 7th century BC from Erebuni 
and Argishtikhinili. 

On the contrary, in Erebuni were found traces of pos-
sible earthquake near the temple of Haldi accompanied 
by a destruction layer (Id) in areas south and east from 
the temple.12 Most probably the same traces were re-
corded also in Argishtikhinili,13 that in fact would broad-
ening our knowledge about significant impact of this 
natural disaster into Urartian settlement system in the 
Ararat Plain. Such traces have not yet been detected in 
Metsamor, however the earthquake cannot be excluded 
as a one of possible cause of abandoning of two Urar-
tian houses unearthed during recent works in the lower 
town. The datation of this event is still far from clear ow-
ing to the absence of reliable absolute dates and is exclu-
sively based on stratigraphical analysis from Erebuni. It 
was hypothetically assumed that the destruction of Ere-
buni took place at least before the time of foundation of 
Teishebaini (Karmir Blur) i.e. in the first quarter of the  
7th century BC.14 In this hypothesis the fact that in the 
storerooms from citadel of Karmir Blur were found ob-
jects originally kept in Erebuni temples could indicating 
that the buildings from Erebuni were destroyed and did 
not fully functioned during that period. Thus the objects 
had been transported to untouched and safest place in 
Karmir Blur. This dating can be supported by relative 
chronology from Metsamor, since in post-abandonment 
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deposits of the houses from Metsamor (referred to sub-
phase IVa) there were discovered fragments of medium 
red burnished hemispherical bowls (nos. 32–34 accord-
ing to Kroll’s typology15) being very characteristic for the 
sites founded by Rusa II (Ayanis, Bastam, Toprakkale, 
Karmir Blur, Oshakan etc.) and dated to the second half 
of 7th century BC. In this regard the foundation of Karmir 
Blur between 680–670 BC could marking out terminus 
ante quem for destruction layers recorded in Erebuni and 
Metsamor as well as constitute the symbolic end of the 
“dark ages” in epigraphic sources from the Ararat Plain. 
As it can be seen from above these “dark ages” falls on the 
reigns of Rusa I and Argishti II reflected multiple prob-
lems that faced Urartian administration in the Ararat Plain 
including ethnic movements and natural disasters. On this 
stage of research without convincing chronological data 
it is very hard to determine timeline of the crisis but it 
seems highly probable that it was a chain of disadvanta-
geous events which in fact could be related to each other. 
It should be put in question whether natural disaster such 
as an earthquake could be a catalyst of some ethnic move-
ments observed historically and archaeologically. Judg-
ing from parallels earthquakes or climate changes usually 
weakening the central control on settlement system in 
given regions resulting in political and social instability 
of the region that can be subsequently exploited for in-
filtration of the region by foreign populations.16 In hypo-
thetical model the earthquake or series of earthquakes that 
occurred during the last decades of 8th century BC could 
violated fortified system of Urartian northern frontier in 
the Ararat and Shirak Plains and in consequence opened 
the region before Cimmerian invasion. However, to con-
firm or reject this hypothesis more reliable chronological 
data from both regions are required.

The Reconstruction

Along with the ascendancy of Rusa II, the crisis appears 
to have been overcame: the building activity of the king is 
confirmed by epigraphic and archaeological sources. In the 
Ararat Plain there are three stone inscriptions dated on the 
Rusa II reign found in Karmir Blur, Armavir and Zvartnots 
mentioning foundation of religious buildings as well as 
economic facilities.17 As it can be seen from Erebuni, large 
cities have been slowly rebuilt during this period. However, 
on the other hand smaller settlements such as Metsamor 

15  Kroll 1976, 122–124.
16  For an overview see: Schaeffer 1948, 560–561; Vanschoonwinkel 2002; Drake 2012; Tsonis et al. 2010. 
17  CTU 1, A 12-02, CTU 1, A 12-03, CTU 1, A 12-08.
18  Zimansky 2005, 239.
19  Martirosân 1964, 260. 
20  Piotrovsky 1969, 177–178.
21  CTU 1, A 12-08.
22  Burney 1972, 183; Grekyan 2014, 62.
23  Diakonoff, Kashkai 1981, 110.

have been partly abandoned. In lower town of Metsamor, 
the post-abandonment deposits intersected by shallow 
waste pits probably indicating that the size of settlement 
decreased during the 7th century BC. Most likely during 
this period the habitation of the site have been concentrated 
mainly on the fortress mound and in its immediate vicinity.

The main project of Rusa II in the Ararat Plain was con-
nected with a foundation of a new city – Teishebaini iden-
tified with modern day Karmir Blur. This city was a part 
of a broaden building programme, most probably directed 
on unification of the kingdom through establishing of a 
new urban and military centre of the provinces.18 Karmir 
Blur consists of a large citadel situated atop of the mound 
and extensive outer town (covers approximately 40 hec-
tares) stretched south-west.19 Unlike from Argishtikhinili 
the residential area of Karmir Blur is characterized by 
more standardized housing which led to supposition that 
the entire outer town was laid according to pre-existing 
plan.20 The outer town was fortified by a circumferential 
wall, however this constructions seems to have been never 
completed. Apart of evident military characteristics, the 
citadel of Karmir Blur functioned also as a large fortified 
granary with series of rooms west of Room 34 and south of 
Room 25 considered to be storage rooms for liquid and dry 
products. The provisions stored in the citadel most likely 
were distributed between population of the outer town 
since there have not been found any storage facilities bein 
g a part of houses from this area. 

Such a large city with substantial population usually re-
quires a vast economic background, therefore it is evi-
dent that the inscription found near Zvarnots cathedral 
mentioned the activity aimed to provide agricultural pro-
visions to Teišebaini. The text of inscription from Zvart-
nots21 inform about the construction of a canal Umeshini 
dug from the river Ildarunia and plantation of vineyards, 
orchards and grain fields in the valley of the land Qub-
lini. In most popular hypothesis place names appeared in 
inscription from Zvarnots are concerning to territories lo-
cated in direct vicinity of Karmir Blur on the right bank 
of the Hrazdan river.22 This hypothesis based primarily on 
identification of river Ildarunia with Hrazdan which is the 
major river in the vicinity of Zvartnots.23 Therefore, in this 
hypothesis the valley of the land Qublini should be placed 
somewhere south east from Zvartnots. However, it must 
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be noted that there are some vagueness in evidences that 
can be argued against this hypothesis. The inscription from 
Zvartnots carved on stele have not been found in situ – the 
stone was discovered close to the ruins of early medieval 
cathedral. As it is indicating by examples from the Van re-
gion, during the Middle Ages bulk of Urartian steles or 
slabs were re-used as building material of early Armenian 
churches or as a khachkars standing in its vicinity. Hence, 
it is impossible to identified the place where the stele from 
Zvartnots originally had been stood. Additionally, there is 
a problem with the location of the valley of the land Qub-
lini. Another inscription of the Rusa II discovered in situ 
in Karmir Blur mentioned that the city was founded in the 
land of ‘Aza which is also known from inscriptions found 
in Argishtikhinili and dated to the reign of Argishti I.24 
Both sites are 35 km away from each other and are situated 
on the opposite outskirts of the northern part of the Ararat 
Plain close to its natural borders: Karmrashen plateau and 
Kotayk plateau. The flat area of the valley laid between 
them is easily accessible without considerable natural 
barriers, hence defensive system of this region based ex-
clusively on fortifications built on rocky hills or outcrops 
located at the edge of the valley, close to piedmont zones. 
In this regard Armavir and Karmir Blur could be located in 
the frontier zone of the land of ‘Aza whereas alluvial areas 
around Ejmiatsin and Metsamor constituted its interior. 
If it is accepted that Urartian toponyms did not coincided 
geographically, then the land Qublini could not be located 
between Zvartnots and Karmir Blur since this area most 
probably belonged to the land of ‘Aza. Therefore, the loca-
tion of the land Qublini could be find elsewhere.

The other possible location is alluvial fan of Kasakh river 
located north-west from Zvartnots (fig. 1). The landform 
of this area resembling narrow river valley wedged be-
tween foothills of Aragats and Yegvard plateau and opened 
from the south. The alluvial deposits of Kasakh river are 
very suitable for farming, however for efficient cultiva-
tion an irrigation is required. As it is indicated by survey 
and excavation results, the entire area was densely settled 
during the first millennium BC, indicating that some ir-
rigation systems have sustained local agriculture already 
in pre-Urartian times. Although present-day Kasakh is a 
river with fairly less flow than Hrazdan excluding its irri-
gable, the old river beds pointing towards that in antiquity 
Kasakh most probably was a river with considerable flow, 
convenient for irrigation of adjacent fields. Taking into 
account surrounding landscape, the construction of hypo-
thetical channels would have consumed less resources than 
the underground qanat system recognized close to Karmir 

24  CTU 1, A 08-03, IV 70.
25  Hovhannisyan 1973, 12
26  Esaân, Kalantarân 1988, 7–17.
27  Avetisyan 2001, 99–100.

Blur.25 Even assuming that Ildarunia was the old name of 
Hrazdan, the qanat system providing water from the river 
could not have sustained requirements of irrigated agricul-
ture. Hence, most likely the alluvial fan of Kasakh could 
be exploited as the main reservoir of irrigated fields. 

The settlement system in this area is concentrated on natu-
ral outcrops located close to valley bottom and consists of 
small and medium size cyclopean fortresses with adjacent 
cemeteries. Urartian fortlets with small outer towns in Os-
hakan and Aragats have been incorporated into pre-Urar-
tian fortified system composed by cyclopean fortresses in 
Akhtamir, Dasht and Lernamerdz stretched on both sides 
of the valley. The ceramic material found in household 
deposits from Oshakan26 and Aragats27 indicating, that 
both sites have been constructed during the 7th century 
BC. Fragments of bowls and jugs discovered in Oshakan 
and Aragats have close analogies in assemblage found in 
Karmir Blur which proving direct associations between the 
foundation of both fortresses with construction of Teishe-
baini. Additionally, the masonry of walls in Oshakan and 
Aragats (fig. 2) most likely repeats preserved examples 
from Karmir Blur. Internal arrangement of both buildings 
consists of long and narrow rooms together with large 
quantity of findings such us basalt grinders might suggest 
that fortresses in Oshakan and Aragats were projected for 
grain processing and storage. However, the absence of per-
manent storage facilities such as large pithoi could indicate 
that grain or flour have been stored here only temporarily. 
It appears that due to close proximity to cultivated area, 
during the harvest period both fortresses were able to re-
ceiving crops direct from surrounding fields. After initial 
processing inside of fortress walls, grain could be sent to 
larger cities such as Karmir Blur where central granaries 
and other storage facilities have been existed. This process 
can be evidenced by corpus of clay bullae being receipts of 

 Fig. 1. Overview on the alluvial fan of the Kasakh river (photo: M. Iskra).
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grain deliveries discovered in storage rooms located in the 
fortress of Ayanis which in fact was another of Rusa’s II 
foundation.28 Most likely similar system such as in Ayanis 
have been existed also in the Ararat Plain during the reign 
of Rusa II. In this respect the alluvial fan of Kasakh river 
with cultivated fields served as an economic background 
of Karmir Blur and have been secured by the system of 
small fortresses controlling local production and circula-
tion of agricultural products.

The Impact on Culture and Society

It is highly probable that dynamic political and environ-
mental changes observed in the Ararat Plain at the turn of 
8th and 7th century BC have affected on local population 
and their culture. As it has been suggested by Martirosyan 
the outer town in Karmir Blur most probably was settled 
by various ethnic groups that can be indicated by differ-
ences in architecture of the houses and pottery finds.29 
The pottery corpus from “non Urartian” houses is espe-
cially interesting since the fabric, surface treatment and 
ornamentation significantly differs discovered vessels 
from traditional black burnished ware of proceeding pe-
riod known from cemetery and pre-Urartian settlement. In 
this respect it should be noted that generally bowls and 
beakers discovered in deposits dated to the first half of 7th 
century BC from Oshakan, Aragats and Karmir Blur outer 
town are more often handmade or made in slow wheel as 
well as have been fired in lower temperatures than their 
analogies from the 8th century BC. This phenomenon can 
be clearly traced in Metsamor. In habitation deposits of 
phase IVb dated to the second half of 8th century BC are 
predominating black burnished fragments belonged to 
Lchashen-Metsamor pottery tradition ornamented with 
incised or impressed patterns that have been practically 
unchanged comparing to pre-Urartian layers. In subse-
quent phase (IVa) the number of black burnished sherds 

28  Salvini 2001, 279–318.
29  Martirosân 1961, 125–127.
30  Jakubiak et al. 2018, 431.

ornamented with incised triangles, chevrons or impressed 
ribs significantly decreased whereas it can be noted that 
unornamented dark brownish vessels together with hand-
made examples double increased its volume. Interestingly, 
in Metsamor during this phase vessels with burnished 
decoration being among characteristic types of last phase 
of Lchashen-Metsamor pottery tradition are almost ab-
sent, constituting only 2% of total amount of discovered 
fragments. This evidences indicating breakdown of local 
potting tradition and gradual introduction of a new and, 
most probably “outer” features in pottery manufacture 
during the first half of 7th century BC. Downgrade qual-
ity of produced vessels could be either a result of pau-
perization of local communities or impact of a new ethnic 
groups on settled population. It should be remarked that 
the breakdown of local potting tradition could be fall into 
penetration of the Ararat Plain by Cimmerians and other 
nomadic tribes. However, to connect observed changes in 
pottery with this ethnic movement a more ceramic stud-
ies is required. Another cultural change recorded during 
this period could be traced in burial custom. As mentioned 
above in post abandonment deposits from Metsamor have 
been recorded a practice of intramural burials dug at the 
corners of abandoned buildings (fig. 3).30 This practice is 
completely unknown in proceeding periods alike in Met-
samor and other sites from the Ararat Plain. The burials are 
usually very poorly equipped, mostly with small personal 
items consists of stone necklaces, bronze pins, bracelets or 
iron knives. The most striking feature is absence of vessels 
which in fact additionally distinguishing intramural buri-
als dated to the 7th century BC from burials in cromlech 
chambers discovered in adjacent cemetery and dated to the 
8th century BC. The practice of intramural burials is not 
specific only to Metsamor since in Argishtikhinili there 
were also found analogies dug into late Urartian layers 
which confirmed that new custom has rather regional than 
local range. In following centuries this tradition became 
even more popular in the region, given the frequency of 
intramural graves from Achaemenid and Classic periods.

Conclusions

All mentioned evidences makes it clear that series of 
events that occurred at the turn of 8th and 7th century BC 
dramatically changed the socio-political landscape of the 
Ararat Plain and almost brought down the Urartian pres-
ence in the region. Destructive earthquake that occurred 
during this period destroyed or damaged large cities such 
as Erebuni whereas presence of Cimmerians or other no-
madic people undermined their economical background 
located in the interior. Thus, the building projects of Rusa 

 Fig. 2. Urartian fortress in Aragats (photo: M. Iskra). 
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II in area of north from Ejmiatsin have been aimed to 
regaining control on arable lands and circulation of agri-
cultural products in the vicinity of a newly built city in 
Karmir Blur. This city itself was planned to be a new ur-
ban centre of the province with extensive outer town and 
fortress functioned as a large granary. Most probably outer 
town in Karmir Blur was settled by various ethnic groups 
which might reflecting a new approach to the settlement 
policy conducted by Rusa II and results of some ethnic 
movements during proceeding period. Most probably the 

later process could affected on the culture of indigenous 
population of the Ararat Plain that in the first half of 7th 
century BC undergo significant changes in pottery tradi-
tion and burial custom. Some cultural features developed 
during that period have been survived in the culture of the 
region long after the collapse of the Urartian kingdom, 
which in turn indicate that the time between the end of 8th 
century BC and first half of 7th century BC was actually  
a dawn of a new socio-cultural reality.
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Abstract

Metsamor archaeological site situated in the Aras valley is known as multi phases settlement. Recent years of the activity 
in the field brought to light remnants of the Iron Age settlement. Thanks to the Armenian-Polish team excavations it was 
possible to record also much later human activity. At the beginning of the Common Era the ruins of the settlement were 
used as a graveyard of the local community. Several graves dated on that period were unexpectedly recorded. Among the 
burial goods on special attention doubtlessly deserved a high quality glass objects, as well as the glass jewelry manufac-
tured in the western parts of the Middle East.
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The political situation of Armenia at the beginning 
of Common Era seems to be, on a first glance,  

a small-scale reflection of much broader and dynamic 
struggles between the Roman Empire and Parthia. The 
territory of Armenia was a kind of a key stone, or played 
a fundamental role in the political control of the Mid-
dle East.1 It is therefore not surprising that the terrain 
of that kingdom was exposed to possible influences and 
contacts with both strategic, vivid powers in the region. 
In such a historical entourage it is expected that here 
on the Armenian territory like in a lens were focusing 
cultural influences brought by both sides of the conflict. 
Certainly, it is possible to find in Armenia some traces 
of the local rulers western culture fascination. It is quite 
understandable, especially having in mind that some-

1  Dédéyan 1986; Tiraсân 1988.
2  Arakelân 1957.
3  Petrosyan et al. 2012.
4  Hačatrân 1981; Arakelân 1982; Hačatrân, Neverov 2008.

times they were residents on the Roman territories, or 
were fascinated by the Greek or rather a Roman version 
of the Greek culture. Monumental architectural remains 
as those from Garni seems to be the best example of the 
Armenian rulers cultural orientation toward west.2 The 
other emblematic symbol of the western influences can 
be Tigranakert, where Hellenistic style fortifications 
show how deeply rooted western way of military think-
ing is and how smartly were applied the Greek military 
constructions manner into the local landscape.3 On the 
other hand, in Artaxata architectural monuments brought 
to light show that oriental and occidental elements in-
termingled there.4 Unfortunately, the already excavated 
material is still mostly unpublished. The same goes in 
case of a large part of the bullae archive discovered in 



268  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. II

Artaxata.5 Only part of the collection is published and 
still the oriental part of it is waiting for the critical analy-
sis and final publication.

Those already above mentioned monuments or relicts are 
the highlights of the Armenian past glory, but also it needs 
to be added, that other traces of 
oriental and occidental coexist-
ence factors or evidence seeing 
form the archaeological perspec-
tive are very rare. In the light of 
the recent Polish-Armenian team 
excavations in Metasamor site, 
new discoveries can shed some 
light on the Aras valley function-
ing and its role in the Armenian 
kingdom at the beginning of 
Common Era.

The excavations of the site, as a 
newly established research pro-
ject, has started in 2013. Emma 
Khanzadyan  has mainly led ear-

5  Hačatrân, Neverov 2008.
6  Khanzadyan et al. 1973.
7  Jakubiak et al. 2016; Jakubiak et al. 2017, Jakubiak et al. 2019.

lier excavations, which were carried on the site for many 
years.6 Thanks to these earlier researches, it was possible 
to recognize the traces of settlement developing since the 

Chalcolithic period, which has been grounded on 
the top of the citadel mound. Moreover, during the 
fieldwork, remnants of a metallurgical centre, as 
well as the large necropolis situated on the settle-
ment edge or outskirts, were recognized and being 
a part of the archaeological site.

The site itself is situated around 30 kilometres 
southwest of the Yerevan, the capital city of mod-
ern Armenia. On the south-western peripheries of 
the modern village Taronik, the Metsamor archaeo-
logical site is located. A dominant element in the 
archaeological site landscape is a natural basalt hill 
(fig. 1). This hill was the area where the earliest set-
tlement structures were brought to light. Most prob-
ably, on the top of that hill, a citadel complex was 
built up at the beginning of the Early Iron Age. In 
that period the natural shape of the abrupt slopes 
became the limits of the fortress constructed of the 
large stone blocks. Along the northern slops of the 
citadel hill are spread remains of the so-called lower 
city. This part of the settlement was never examined 
before the Polish-Armenian team started excava-
tions in that part of the site (fig. 2).7 Generally, the 
main target of that archaeological project is to rec-
ognize the development of the Iron Age settlement 
dynamic. The results of the field activity showed 
that the process of the settlement development has 

its own dynamic and changed its internal arrangement with-
in the time of its functioning (fig. 3).

 Fig. 1. Metsamor general plan (drawn: M. Iskra).

 Fig. 2. Plan of the settlement after 2018 season (drawn: M. Iskra).
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After the lower town settlement abundance, this part of the 
site was in ruins, most probably, for several centuries. Af-
ter that time, the space of the former settlement was turned 
into a graveyard. Looking from the recent knowledge per-
spective, it is still premature to establish if the area of the 
whole settlement has been chosen to practice the burial 
customs. It is still impossible to recognize, how big the set-
tlement was originally, what seems to be crucial for better 
understanding the lower town dated to the begging of the 
Iron Age internal arrangement and design.

During the excavations until now five relatively late graves 
were brought to light. Those discoveries were unexpected, 
taking into consideration the chronological sequence of 
the already recorded remains sanctioning the human activ-
ity in that part of the Aras valley. All of those graves were 
situated among the ruins of the former dwelling structures. 
In some sense, the burial structures were partly created and 
built up of the reused stone blocks or rocks being original-
ly a part of the destructed dwellings. Some of them even 
used the architectural remains as the elements of grave 
constructions.

The grave number 1 was recorded in the northern part of 
the lower town area (fig. 4).8 The body with a head ori-
ented toward the south was placed in a shallow grave, as 
it was recognized during the excavation process. The in-

8  Mkrtchan, Simonyan 2016.

dividual was buried in an embryonal pose, with flexed 
legs, and hands bend toward a chest. The body was rest-
ing on a left shoulder with a face turned toward the west.  
The buried individual here was a female in age around 
19–25. Based on the osteological measurements it can be 
postulated that the deceased woman was around 158 cm 
tall. Most probably that woman was a crime victim since 
traces of a relatively long and deep cut is still visible on 
her skull, but those injuries did not cause death, but most 
probably other traces of a heavy blow, which caused the 

broken cranial bones and led to a sudden death of her. This 
woman was buried, as it was already mentioned, in a shal-
low grave which originally was a simple longitudinal pit 
forming a crucial part of the burial structure. It looks like  
a modest burial, of a modest person. This supposition seems 
to be supported by the objects deposited discovered during 
the grave cleaning process. A glass paste beads necklace 
was the only gift or rather a personal adornment discovered 
inside the burial pit. The greenish beads color with some 
longitudinal yellow inclusions, its shape and size indicate 
that definitely those objects were not manufactured locally, 
but were imported from the West (fig. 5). In that case, most 
probably such beads could be manufactured in Syria, on the 
Levant, at the beginning of Common Era. From the territory 
of Armenia, it is difficult to find similar beads, so the indi-
vidual decoration, the necklace of that woman, belongs to 
a very rare discovery and allow asking a question, weather 
this object is something particular, or its discovery is only 

Fig. 4. The grave no. 1 (photo: T. Zaqyan).

 Fig. 5. Deposit of the grave no. 1 (photo: T. Zaqyan).

 Fig. 3. Plan of the eastern part of the settlement (drawn: M. Iskra).

Metsamor (Armenia) unexpected...
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a reflection of our scanty knowledge of the burial practices 
dated to the begging of Common Era.

It cannot be excluded, however, that the woman had been 
buried here in a shallow grave, what can be postulated based 
on our field observations during the excavation process. 
This supposition can be postulate thanks to the calculation 
of how deep the dead body deposit was discovered from 
the present top soil surface. It can be postulated, however, 
that after the abundance of the settlement and during the 
time run, the deposits above the ruined architectural struc-
tures should be thicker than nowadays. It has to be taken to 
a discussion, that along the slops, the erosion process was 
much more dynamic in character, than the similar process 
observed in the central part of the former settlement. The 
central part of the settlement, however, is flatters than in the 
area situated nearby its edges. If so, it means that between 
1st or 2nd century AD till now, at least around 50–60 cm of 
archaeological deposits disappeared and were washed away 
along the slops, and consequently all of the original deposits 
can be found nearby the bottom of the mound. 

Another grave, which was discovered during the lower 
town excavations, was situated south from the already 
above-mentioned grave structure 1.9 This grave pit was 

9  Mkrtchan, Simonyan 2016.
10  The detailed information concerning the 2018 season anthropological analysis is going to be found in Polish Archaeology in Mediterranean:  
Simonyan, Mkrtchyan in print.

dug out in a corner of an architectural structure 3, dated to 
post-Urartian period. The burial structure was situated in 
the southeastern corner of the dwelling structure. Prepar-
ing the burial space there was not easy because during the 
dwelling destruction process numerous of the stones being 

parts of the walls fallen into the building interior forming a 
solid stone “platform”. In a narrow longitudinal burial pit, 
a skeleton of a matured male individual was brought into 
the light (fig. 6). The individual was around 40–50 years 
old and around 172 cm tall person. Taking into consider-
ation, the stratigraphic sequence and the character of the 
burial structure, it can be postulated that the burial needs to 
be most probably dated to the 1st century BC, or 1st cen-
tury AD. The only object accompanying the deceased man 
was a simple, modest, bronze ring. That artefact, having in 
mind its shape and manufacturing technique needs to be 
dated to the beginning of a Common Era (fig. 7).

Next grave recorded as no. 8 was discovered in the eastern 
part of the excavated area of the lower town.10 The grave was 
similar to those already mentioned above structures. It was a 
simple longitudinal pit with no additional elements forming 
the shape of the burial structure (fig. 8). It needs to be a re-
mark, however, that the grave was situated nearby the corner 
of the already ruined structures S8 and even earlier building 
S16, which was cleaned up north from the burial place.

 Fig. 6. Grave no. 4 (photo: O. Bagi).

 Fig. 7. The grave 4 deposit (photo: O. Bagi).

 Fig. 8. The skeleton no. 8 (photo: J. Pawlik).
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Inside the pit, a male individual was buried. According to 
the paleoanthropological investigation, it was possible to 
define that the buried individual was 25–30 years old and 
165–166 cm tall person (fig. 9). His body was laying on  
a right side with the head directed towards the east and 
face turned north. His legs were flexed what makes his po-
sition semi embryonal. The hands were bent in elbows and 
the right hand was almost touching the face. Nearby the 
decent mans’ face, a pale greenish glass unguentarium was 
put to the grave. It looks like the gift and should be associ-
ated with tears collection of those who were mourned after 
the person who passed away. It seems to be the last thing 
the living members of the local community could offer to 
the decent person on his way to eternal life.

From the morphological point of view, it is obvious that 
this artefact was not manufactured locally.11 The quality of 
the glass, its colour, and shape lead to a conclusion that 
this glass unguentarium was made most probably in Syria 
or Levantine coast. This only object gave a chance to date 

11  I would like to thank Krystyna Gawlikowska for her remarks and observations when we discussed the material presented in this article.
12  Isings 1957: 82A1.
13  Whitehouse 1997: no. 249.
14  Arveiller-Dulong, Nenna 2005, no. 304.

the burial in a relatively precise way. The unguentarium 
with a visible concavity in the place where the body was 
joint with a neck is very characteristic and can be identified 
as a form described 
by Isings.12 The object 
according to the sug-
gested typology can be 
dated to the 2nd cen-
tury AD. Analogies to 
the object discovered 
in the grave can be 
found in the Corning 
Museum of Glass col-
lection13 and Louvre.14 
In the first collection, 
the similar unguen-
tarium is postulated to 
be dated from the end 
of the 1st century AD 
to the 3rd century AD. 
The similar object be-
ing a part of the Louvre 
collection is dated to 
the end of the 1st and 
the 2nd century AD.

East of the skeleton 8 grave another burial (skeleton  
no. 9) was recorded inside the architectural structure S12 
(fig. 10). In that case, however, instead of a pit burial, 
 a child around the five years old was buried inside a stone 
cist rave.

It was unexpected that the child grave could have been 
so good equipped with 
grave goods. From the 
anthropological per-
spective, it is difficult 
to recognize the sex of 
the child buried inside 
this grave. The only 
elements that can help 
in the proper interpre-
tation are the objects 
from a set of the grave 
goods deposed nearby 
the buried individual. 
There is a bone hairpin 
with a flat discus-like 
decoration on its top, is an artefact that could shed some 
light on the possible sex of the child buried. This object 

Fig. 9. The skeleton no. 8, detail (photo: O. Bagi).

Fig. 10. The grave no. 9 (photo: O. Bagi). 

Fig. 11. Ungentarium from the grave 
no. 9 (photo: S. Manas,  
drawn: R. McLenaghan, left).

Fig. 12. Aryballos from the grave no. 9 
(photo: S. Manas,  
drawn: R. McLenaghan, right).

Metsamor (Armenia) unexpected ...
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seems to determine that the grave belonged to a girl, as 
well as the other objects discovered there also indicate 
that it belonged to a girl as her items or her adornments. 

Doubtlessly the necklace, which originally consisted 
golden and glass beads can be interpreted as the girl 
jewellery (fig. 14, 16). Most probably, the glass beads 

were manufactured in the Syrian or Levantine workshops 
(fig. 15). Several among the bicoloured (black and white) 
beads are similar to those recorded during the excava-

15  von Saldern 1980, 106–107, pl. 19.

tions in Sardes.15 Golden beads spherical in shape, how-
ever, seems to be local production.

Besides the personal paraphernalia and personal jewellery, 
inside the grave three other objects were put to the grave 
as the gifts for the child who passed away. One of those 
objects is a small clay goblet (fig. 13) Evidently, this arte-
fact was locally manufactured. The characteristic element 
of the pot is that on the mid-height of its body are several 
pointed clay pegs like decoration finished the goblet. This 
pottery artefact should be dated on the 2nd century AD. 
Similar dating is postulated for two other glass objects dis-
covered in this tomb. One of them was an unguentarium 
of the same kind as those discovered inside the grave 8, 
already above analysed (fig. 11). The other it was a very 
rare type of amphoriskos dated to the same period (2nd 
century AD). The shape, and technological aspects of the 
amphoriskos manufacturing as the blackly, eggplant in 
colour of the flask body, for instance, gives some addi-
tional information and confirm the postulated dating not 
only that object but also the child grave (fig. 12).

The last grave discovered in the 2018 season was cleaned 
nearby the south-western corner of the architectural struc-
ture S12. Here, in a shallow pit grave was buried a male 
adult individual (skeleton no. 10). Most probably before 
his death, the individual was deadly injured (fig. 17). Be-
tween his ribs was stuck a long arrowhead that caused 
death of the male. Moreover, some other already cured in-
juries were recorded during the body examination. On the 
left scapula traces of trauma were detected. Most probably 
it was an effect of a sharp object cut, which appeared pos-
sibly during the fight. The only gift put to the grave was 
a large globular glass bottle with two double handles at-
tached to its neck. Unfortunately, the bottle’s rim is entirely 
missing. The bottle body was made from similar glass pate 
to the amphoriskos already above described. Therefore, 
the colour of the body is black or aubergine (eggplant). 
The two double handles are very unique since one of them 
is green in colour, but the other one is blue (fig. 18). Taking 
to consideration the type of the bottle glass and the arrow-

 Fig. 13. Clay jar from the grave no. 9 (drawn: M. Iskra).

Fig.14. Beads from the grave no. 9 (photo: T. Zakqan).

Fig. 15. Glass beads from the grave no. 9 (photo: T. Zaqyan).

Fig. 16. Golden beads from the grave no. 9 (photo: T. Zaqyan).
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head it is highly possible that this individual was buried at 
the end of the 3rd century AD or more likely at the begin-
ning of the 4th century AD. Similar to the bottles from 
this grave was a bottle described by Isings, who propose 
the dating on the late 3rd – early 4th century AD.16 This 

artefact, however, has the only one handle. The double 
handled bottles can be found in the Louver collection and 
the Art Museum in Princeton.17 The last mentioned object 
is dated to the late 4th – early 5th century AD, however.

Having in mind the graves unexpectedly discovered dur-
ing the field work, moreover, taking to consideration its 
distribution the question arises, how to interpret such 
findings. Doubtlessly, these graves dated to the Roman 
period are relatively rare in the territory of Armenia. Be-
ing more precise, the graves that contained Roman ob-
jects, or objects brought from the Roman Empire territo-
ries, could have been recognized as peculiar looking from 
the funeral gifts perspective. Especially, if the repertoire 
of the gifts offered to the grave is taken to analysis, it is 
obvious that the quantity of similar objects deposed to the 
tombs is minimal. In Armenia, however, there are only  
a few such good quality glass objects that were discov-
ered. Those, which we have in our disposal as the analo-
gies, were recorded in the antique urban centres as Dvin 
for instance, but there the material was more diversified.18

From the funeral ritual perspective, the categories of the ob-
jects dedicated for the dead people were most often limited 
to the single glass object, unguentarium. On first glance, it 
looks like a manifestation of modest funeral behaviour, but 
it needs to be taken into consideration that glass products 
definitely were very expensive and exclusive on the local 
Armenian market. The most significant is that the glass ob-
jects recorded in the graves discovered in Metsamor were 
the first as such objects dated to the Roman times ever found 
at the site, what shows also the significance of that discov-
ery. From that perspective, the deposits or gifts offered 

16  Isings 1957, 129.
17  Arveiller-Dulong, Nenna 2005, 1071; Antonares 2012, no. 114.
18  Kočarân 1991.

to the young dead individual buried in the grave number  
10 looks unusual or even unique. In the territory of Arme-
nia, until now, not as such wealthy equipped child grave 
dated to the Roman times were ever found.

Conclusions

Taking to consideration how many burials in Metsamor 
generally are dated to the post-Urartian, if not so-called 
Hellenistic and Roman period it is necessary to put a ques-
tion on a table, how this relatively long time abundant set-
tlement might have been chosen once again and function-
ing as a funeral space. First, it needs to be explained that 
talking about the antique period in Armenia, it is not so 
easy to use the commonly understand criteria describing 
the chronology of this period. The proper description of 
Ancient Armenia is not a big problem, but so. The Hel-
lenistic period is evident, even if the territories of Armenia 
were barley connected with the Hellenistic dynasties ruled 
over the Middle East and Asia Minor. Much bigger prob-

Fig. 17. The grave no. 10 (photo: O. Bagi).

Fig. 18. Deposit from the grave no. 10 (photo: S. Manas, 
drawn: R. McLenaghan).

Metsamor (Armenia) unexpected...
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lem is when it is necessary to described and associate some 
objects or artefacts, as in that case, to the Roman period. 
Certainly, those territories as the whole Ancient Armenia 
were exposed to Roman imperial cultural and political in-
fluences. It cannot be forgotten, anyway, that Armenia was 
ruled by local dynasties, or even, was ruled by the mem-
bers of Persian Arsacid dynasty.

Having in mind all the above mentioned political and cul-
tural factors, eventually, a question arises, how to under-
stand and interpret the discoveries recorded in Metsamor. 
Especially, analysing the chronological distribution of the 
artefacts being essential for the precise dating of the burial 
ceremonies observed on the site. On a much broader scale, 
the Roman political influences intermingled with Persian 
culture deeply rooted in the Armenian folk and elites. The 
Persian, or Arsacid/Parthian or later Sasanian political pow-
er also, similar to the Roman, played an important role too.

On this historical background, the analysis of the discov-
ered material can drop some light on the possible func-
tioning of the settlement at the beginning of the Common 
Era. From one hand, it is crucial, but still impossible to 
determine, where, if ever, was functioning the settlement, 
which needed to be postulated nearby the necropolis area. 
However, on the other hand, it is hard to believe that the 
possible settlement was situated in a distance from the 
necropolis. Taking to reflection the character of the gifts 
deposed inside the tombs, it is very possible that the settle-
ment must have been relatively prosperous and the social 
status of the local community was rather high. This suppo-
sition is legitimized by the fact that community members 
were buried with expensive and wealthy gifts. It seems to 
be also assumed that the dead bodies were transported to 
the necropolis from the settlement situated in a distance, 
but it is less possible. Consequently, searching for the 
traces of the settlement dated on the Common Era is an 
important target of future research.

Generally, on two archaeological sites the settlements, 
which certainly were active at the beginning of the Com-
mon Era were recorded in the vicinity of Metsamor. South-
west from Metsamor, upon the ruins of the Urartian pe-
riod town Argishtihinili, traces of much modest then those 
Urartian time settlements were discovered.19 The second, 
but much more purely recorded evidence were brought to 
light on the area of modern Echmiadzin city, ancient Wa-
gashapart.20 The results of the excavations, unfortunately, 
were never fully published, so mainly the information 
about the town development is based on ancient sources 
or personal communication with Armenian researchers.21 

19  Martirosân 1974.
20  Mkrtych Zardaryan personal communication.
21  Thomson 2006.

Analysing the distance of these two towns, or settlements 
already above mentioned, from Metsamor, the question 
is, if there was enough space between either settlements 
or towns, to give a chance for another wealthy settlement 
development. From the economic potential viewpoint, it 
is rather impossible that a large settlement, not to mention  
a town, could be active in that part of the Aras valley. It is 
also plausible that small but wealthy settlement could be 
situated nearby, which cannot be excluded, anyhow.

Coming back to the objects discovered in the Metsamor 
grave, it looks important that the already discovered ar-
tefacts detected in Arinberd, former Arghishtihinli, and 
Echmiadzin did not confirm the distribution of the similar 
glass objects as those unearthed in Metsamor. Therefore, 
based on our present knowledge, those objects recorded in 
Metsamor shows, that the cemetery discovered here was 
unique. It cannot be excluded that the new excavations 
conducted to the Common Era dating site can change our 
point of view entirely. Surely, all of the artefacts recorded 
in the tombs seems to confirm the high social status of the 
buried individuals. Thus, the question arises again, how 
important were these imported objects for the functioning 
of that local community. The essential is, consequently, to 
analyse possible ways how these exclusive objects were 
delivered here to the heartland of Armenia. According to 
the geographic and ancient politic perspective, it is pos-
sible to show several possible routes or ways, how the ob-
jects originally manufactured in the Roman Empire territo-
ries could have been transported to Armenian lands.

First possibility, which has to be taken into consideration, 
is that the Roman goods or objects were transferred to 
Armenia directly from Syria. In that case, most probably 
local, Armenian and Syrian, merchants were involved in 
the trading activity. The second possible reconstruction 
of the trade routes between Roman territories and Arme-
nia assume that the goods could have been delivered via 
Asia Minor. In that case, plausibly, the main role in the 
trade activity played big and wealthy cities flourishing in 
that territory. Supposedly, what also cannot be excluded, 
is that the dislocation of Roman military troops along the 
western Armenian border, or eastern Roman limes, could 
influence the distribution of the exclusive goods beyond 
Roman territories. Especially, such a process could be in-
tensive parallel with the Roman army expansion towards 
Armenian territories, as it took place in Trajan times, for 
instance, when for the short time the Roman province 
Armenia was established in 114 AD. The last possibility 
of the trade contacts between Armenia and the West was  
a trade route running from Iberia, modern Georgia territo-

K. Jakubiak, A. Piliposyan, H. Simonyan, A. Simonyan
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ries. That trade channel, even if possible somehow, seems 
to be less possible taking into consideration two other,  
already mentioned possible trading routes and possible to 
travel options.

Analysing the geographic features, potential ways of com-
munication along the Aras valley and possible connections 
with the abroad territories, it needs to be taken into consid-
eration that the shortest and most effective routes were used 
rather than other, more difficult and longer roads. There-
fore, from the perspective of landscape feature analysis, 
according to the present writers’ opinion, it is most likely 
that all of the goods originated to Syria were brought to 
Metsamor, and finally deposed as the grave goods, thanks 
to the direct contacts between territories of Syria with the 
Aras valley being a part of the Armenian Kingdom. In other 
words, these very rare and exclusive objects clearly show 
that the local population was intensively exposed to the 
temptation of the Roman object possess. Definitely, those 
objects were symbols of the prestige, and it is difficult to 
judge if having them was only a symbol of social status 
or the local community members were Romanophile, and 
those objects were its manifestation.
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Аннотация

Bibliographia classica orae septentrionalis Ponti Euxini. Ars, res sacrae & mythologica – это третий из 
запланированной серии из шести томов, посвященных библиографии по античному Северному Причерноморью. 
Такой специализированный библиографический справочник давно является чрезвычайно необходимым как для 
западных, так и для восточноевропейских ученых. С выходом первого и второго томов – Epigraphica, numismat-
ica, onomastica & prosopographica (BCOSPE I, 2014) и Archaeologica (BCOSPE II, 2018) – это стало очевидным. 
А значимость проекта BCOSPE, его масштаб, оригинальность и усердие в его реализации не оставляют 
места для сомнений, что эти книги станут настольными для каждого специалиста по античному Северному 
Причерноморью. Авторы статьи предлагают расширить проблематику проекта BCOSPE III, обсудив следующее: 
краткое введение в status quaestionis, инновационные элементы и ожидаемый эффект, общую структуру первых 
трех томов и некоторые методологические трудности. В то же время авторы сосредоточены на дискуссиях 
в историографии о греках и варварских народах (особенно, скифах и сарматах) с точки зрения литературы по 
искусству, религии и мифологии.

Ключевые слова:

Причерноморье, библиографический свод, историография, греческие города,  
искусство, религия, мифология, iranica

Краткое введение в status quaestionis

Исторические события, которые происходили  
в причерноморских государствах с начала 1990-х 

годов, сделали возможным расширение сотрудниче-
ства и восстановление связей для устранения разрыва 
между классической наукой в западном и восточном 
полушариях. По обе стороны от бывшего «желез-
ного занавеса» организовывались многочисленные 

1  См. раньше: Cojocaru 2014a, 7–9; Cojocaru 2014b, 83–87.

международные конференции, все чаще происходил 
обмен результатами исследований и, со временем, ра-
боты восточноевропейских исследователей стали бо-
лее интенсивно публиковаться в западных журналах  
и сериях книг. Тем не менее, по многим историографи-
ческим позициям относительно Северного Причерно-
морья по сей день отсутствует компромисс1. Однако, 
кроме нашего стремления к научному сотрудничеству, 
мы, к сожалению, должны учитывать и политический 

* Работа подготовлена при поддержке двух грантов Румынского национального совета по научным исследованиям, CCCDI/
CNCS – UEFISCDI: номера проектов PN-III-P1-1.1-TE-2019-0783 и PN-III-P1-1.1-PD-2016-0223, в рамках PNCDI III. Мы очень 
благодарны организаторам конференции, особенно доктору Марцину Матере и доктору Радославу Карасевичу-Щыпёрскому, за 
превосходное гостеприимство во время нашего пребывания в Варшаве и редактирование этого материала. В то же время мы 
очень благодарны доктору Денису Топалу (Кишинев) за редактирование русского текста и полезные замечания.
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фактор2, и различия менталитета. В своей блестя-
щей «истории Черного моря» Чарльз Кинг отмечает, 
что «сегодня в мире осталось немного таких мест, 
где политические элиты и рядовые граждане знают  
о своих соседях меньше, чем страны у Черного моря. 
И это – целенаправленное невежество, которому спо-
собствуют исторические представления, о том, что 
нация вечна, государство предопределено, а регион – 
эфемерен»3. Что касается различий в менталитете, мы 
хотели бы сослаться на слова Пии Гульдагер Бильде: 
«После падения железного занавеса западные ученые 
с оптимизмом смотрели на новые возможности со-
трудничества; однако из-за усиления национализма 
во многих причерноморских странах многие проекты 
между востоком и западом были прекращены спустя 
несколько лет. Таким образом, в 2008 году фактиче-
ски существует меньше совместных проектов, чем  
в 1990-х годах. Это тревожное событие для научного 
исследования региона»4.

В поисках выхода из этого положения первый автор 
этой статьи начал составление и постепенную обра-
ботку библиографии по античному Северному При-
черноморью5, сделав ее максимально исчерпывающей 
(насколько это возможно). Эта работа основывалась 
на его личном опыте в области изучения причерно-

2  Мы хотели бы привести только один пример из нашего недавнего личного опыта. В 2017 году мы участвовали в международной научной 
конференции «АРХОНТ-2017. Античные реликвии Херсонеса: открытия, находки, теории» (10–12 октября 2017 г., Севастополь), в рамках 
служебной командировки за границу, утвержденной в соответствии с существующей процедурой в Ясском отделении Румынской академии. 
В письме от 22 мая 2018 года, подписанном министром иностранных дел Румынии, наш визит в Крым был расценен как предосудительный 
акт, заслуживающий административной и уголовной ответственности. Была сделана отсылка на устное сообщение посольства Украины 
в Бухаресте, в котором указывалось, что режим доступа на Крымский полуостров должен устанавливаться только в соответствии  
с законодательством Украины. Независимо от нынешнего статуса Крыма, мы не можем не отметить лицемерие политиков, которые при 
полном пренебрежении научным интересам и международному сотрудничеству между исследователями – продолжают заявлять, что «нация 
вечна, государство предопределено, а регион – эфемерен».
3  King 2004, 239: «Today, there are few places in the world where political elites and average citizens know less about their neighbours than around 
the Black Sea. But this is a wilful ignorance, furthered by versions of history that take the nation as timeless, the state as predestined, and the region 
as ephemeral».
4  Guldager Bilde 2008, 115: «After the fall of the Iron Curtain, Western scholars were optimistic about the new possibilities for collaboration; however, due 
to strengthened nationalism in many Black Sea countries many East-West projects were given up after a few seasons. So in 2008, in fact, there are fewer 
running collaborative projects than was the case in the 1990s. This is an alarming development for the scientific investigation of the region».
5  Общие принципы, положенные в основу библиографического свода, заключаются в следующем. Историческая эпоха: с VII в. до н.э. по 
IV в. н.э.; географический ареал: от острова Левке и устья Дуная до Северного Кавказа; литература: с конца ХVIII в. по сегодняшний день  
(в случае BCOSPE III по 2019 год), независимо от места издания или языка.
6  Это обусловлено жизненными обстоятельствами автора: в советское время он жил и учился в Молдавии, в постсоветский период переехал  
в Румынию, где работает с 1993 г. в Институте археологии (г. Яссы).
7  Прозоров 1898.
8  Воронков 1961.
9  Работы, изданные с 1962 г., обобщила И.Е. Борщ в «Указателе литературы по истории античного мира, опубликованной в СССР». С 1967 по 
1987 г. в ВДИ было опубликовано не менее 17 выпусков этого «Указателя».
10  Литература по археологии СССР за период с 1918 по 1991 г. насчитывает 11 томов (более подробно см.: Всевиов 2007, 5). Другие три тома 
«Археологической литературы стран СНГ” учитывают публикации за период с 1992 по 2004 г., см.: Всевиов 2012 и Всевиов 2016; указатель 
литературы с 1998 по 2004 г. доступен пока в электронном варианте – http://rasl.ru/e_resours/Arxeologia/index.html, доступ 23 января 2020 г.  
Из киевских изданий можно упомянуть работу: Шовкопляс, Дмитренко 1989. Из совсем недавних стоит отметить своды: Бондаренко 2004  
и Шепко 2011, хотя и они рассматривают только работы опубликованные в бывшем Советском Союзе, с особым упором на Россию и Украину.

морских древностей и сотрудничестве с коллегами  
из Восточной и Западной Европы на протяжении  
последних 25 лет6.

На первый взгляд, недостатка в библиографических 
справочниках о Северном Причерноморье в древно-
сти нет. Во-первых, существуют общие указатели ли-
тературы по античности, опубликованные на русском 
языке П.И. Прозоровым7 и А.И. Воронковым8, которые 
содержат в числе прочего также литературу по этому 
региону9. Во-вторых, публиковались многотомные из-
дания по археологии10. Нельзя не вспомнить об «Указа-
телях статей» в журналах «Вестник древней истории» 
(далее – ВДИ), «Советская (Российская) археология», 
«Археологія» и др. 

Также известна литература по Северному Причерно-
морью в зарубежных сводах и периодических изда-
ниях. Особенно это касается «L’Anné Philologique»  
и «Gnomon», которые со временем стали наиболее 
важными инструментами для анонсирования новых 
публикаций о Северном Причерноморье. Особую 
роль в этом сыграла издававшаяся в Берлине серия 
«Bibliotheca Classica Orientalis», которая знакомила 
зарубежного читателя в числе прочего с антиковед-
ческой литературой СССР и стран социалистическо-
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го лагеря11. Стоит упомянуть и библиографический 
указатель литературы по Северному Причерноморью 
за 1940–1965 гг., изданный в Лейдене12, который поль-
зовался спросом у западных ученых, хотя в советской 
литературе он и был раскритикован за ущербность. 
Временами «Archaeological Reports»13 успешно обна-
родовали результаты самых важных раскопок в При-
черноморском регионе. Специальные разделы по Се-
верному Причерноморью имеются в «Supplementum 
epigraphicum Graecum» и «Bulletin épigraphique». Ис-
следования по амфорологическому материалу доволь-
но подробно обощаются в «Bulletin amphorologique». 
В последнее время все больше внимания уделяется 
сбору литературы по Северному Причерноморью 
в целом или по отдельным городам при помощи баз 
данных в интернете14. Но все эти своды литературы 
общего характера, по сравнению с которыми BCOSPE 
отличается по нескольким важным параметрам.

Инновационные элементы и ожидае-
мый эффект BCOSPE

Наш проект выходит далеко за рамки традиционных 
библиографических сводов по Северному Причер-
номорью. Инновационность состоит в следующем: 
1) попытке получить исчерпыващую библиогра-
фическую базу данных (с конца ХVIII в. по сегод-
няшний день, независимо от языков и издательств);  
2) транскрипции на латинский алфавит всех назва-
ний, написанных на восточноевропейских языках,  
с последующим переводом на немецкий язык (что-
бы облегчить использование для западных иссле-
дователей); 3) включении ссылок на рецензии и об-
суждения в Archaeological Reports, Archäologischer 
Anzeiger, Bibliotheca Classica Orientalis, Bulletin 
archéologiques, Bulletin épigraphique, Supplementum 
epigraphicum Graecum и др.; 4) желании создать спра-
вочник путем составления свода кратких резюме, об-

11  С 1956 по 1969 г. вышло 14 томов.
12  Belin de Ballu 1965.
13  Boardman 1963; Hind 1984; Hind 1993; Guldager Bilde и др. 2008.
14  Например: https://www.myslenedrevo.com.ua/uk/Edu/ForStudents/AnticStates.html, доступ 23 января 2020 г.; https://www.uni-frank-
furt.de/68763853/Bibliographie-zu-Olbia, доступ 23 января 2020 г.; http://www.Borysthenes.org/content/bibliography/bibliography_name.
php?menu=5&point=0&xsrc=%C1; http://annales.info/sbo/ contens/bospor.htm, доступ 23 января 2020 г. В целом, такие электронные базы данных 
составлены довольно выборочно или несистематическим образом.
15  Bellen, Heinen 2003. Данный проект начался в 1950-х годах и был снабжен большим количеством институциональных ресурсов в Академии 
Майнца, ср.: Coşkun 2014, 113.
16  Только BCOSPE I, II и III предоставляют ок. 21.923 наименований.
17  В общей сложности, на BCOSPE I нам известны 15 рецензий, помимо несколько десятков других положительных отзывов: более подробно 
см.: Cojocaru 2018, 9–10; ср.: Cojocaru, Grumeza 2017, 508–509. Мы делаем эти уточнения для тех, кто, возможно, задают еще себе вопрос, кому 
нужна такая библиография.
18  Kantor 2015: «This publication will be an indispensable tool for anyone working on the Northern Black Sea and adjacent regions in antiquity, and 
every serious research library should get it and Cojocaru’s subsequent volumes. As a member of the SEG editorial team working on this region I shall 
be using it constantly».
19  Avram 2015, 549, № 471: «Il s’agit d’une bibliographie particulièrement précieuse a 5057 entrées, avec un index détaillé, des renvois commodes d’un 

щим объемом до тысячи (на английском или немец-
ком языках) наиболее полезных научных публикаций  
о Северном Причерноморье в древности; 5) включение  
в тома BCOSPE компакт-диска с полностью читаемым  
и доступным для поиска PDF-файлом. Названия книг 
могут быть просто скопированы в текстовые доку-
менты без использования какого-либо сложного или 
дорогостоящего программного обеспечения.

Что касается ожидаемого предполагаемого воздей-
ствия BCOSPE, мы хотели бы провести сравнение  
с четвертым изданием библиографии древнего раб-
ства, которое составило 10415 названий до 2003 года15. 
BCOSPE уже заметно превзошла этот библиографиче-
ский свод по количеству учтеной литературы16, имея 
возможность оказать не меньшее влияние на последу-
ющий историографический дискурс. По крайней мере, 
в этом отношении обнадеживают реакции многих 
специалистов (как западных так и восточноевропей-
ских) на первый том17: 

«Эта публикация станет незаменимым инструмен-
том для всех, кто работает в Северном Причерномо-
рье и прилегающих регионах в древности, и каждая 
серьезная исследовательская библиотека должна по-
лучить ёе и последующие тома В. Кожокару. Как член 
редакционной группы SEG, работающей в этом реги-
оне, я буду использовать ёе постоянно»18.

«Это особенно ценная библиография с 5057 наимено-
ваний, с подробным указателем, удобными перекрест-
ными ссылками (с одного номера на другой), а также 
к основным рабочим инструментам в эпиграфике (AE, 
Bull. Ép., Bull. arch., SEG) и крупным корпусам (табли-
цы соответствий). Названия, в основном на русском 
или на украинском, были переведены на немецкий язык. 
Эта библиография, вне сомнения, будет служить ори-
ентиром для тех, кто работает в этой области»19.
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«Это ценнейшее пособие для российских и зарубеж-
ных специалистов – у нас библиографического свода 
подобного рода еще не было. (...) Значение рецензируе-
мой книги трудно переоценить – польза ёе колоссаль-
на. От начала сбора литературы в 1994 г. до выхода 
этого тома прошло 20 лет. В. Кожокару проделал по-
истине титаническую работу, за что все мы, коллеги, 
должны быть ему благодарны. Теперь это настоль-
ная книга каждого специалиста по античному Север-
ному Причерноморью»20.

«Как выпускник и бывший ассистент профессора 
Хайнена, я знаю, что последний поддерживал рабо-
ту В. Кожокару в течение многих лет и был бы рад 
увидеть выход первого тома этого монументально-
го библиографического проекта; не сомневаюсь, что 
для него было бы честью узнать, что он ему посвя-
щен. Безусловно, научное сообщество будет в долгу 
перед В. Кожокару за производство этого богатого 
и тщательного исследовательского инструмента.  
С нетерпением ожидается публикация последующих 
томов BCOSPE»21.

Общая структура BCOSPE I–III и  
некоторые методологические  
сложности22

Текущий план BCOSPE включает следующие 
тома: I. Epigraphica, numismatica, onomastica & 
prosopographica23; II. Archaeologica24; III. Ars, res 
sacrae & mythologica25; IV. Historica et historiographica; 
V. Iranica, а также VI. Varia, addenda et corrigenda.

В первом томе собраны работы по вспомогательным 
историческим дисциплинам – эпиграфике, нумиз-
матике, ономастике, просопографии (есть и раздел  
о мерах веса – pondera). Группируется этот матери-
ал по античным центрам: I. Левке (остров Ахилла);  
II. Тира, Никоний и местности от устья Дуная до 

numéro à l’autre, de même qu’aux instruments de travail en épigraphie (AE, Bull. ép., Bull. amph., SEG) et aux grands corpus (tableaux de concordance). 
Les titres, majoritairement en russe, sinon en ukrainien, sont tous traduit en allemand. Cette bibliographie guidera désormais de manière indubitable 
les pas de quiconque travaille dans ce domaine».
20  Яйленко 2016, 526 и 528.
21  Coşkun 2014, 113: «As an alumnus and former assistant of Prof. Heinen, I am aware that the latter supported V. Cojocaru’s work for many years 
and would be as glad to see this first volume of the monumental bibliographical project accomplished as he would feel honoured to be its dedicatee. 
Certainly, the scholarly community will be indebted to V. Cojocaru, for the production of this rich and meticulous research tool. It is with impatience 
that the publication of the subsequent volumes of BCOSPE will be expected». 
22  О структуре BCOSPE I–III, см. также: Cojocaru 2019a, 168–171. 
23  Cojocaru 2014a (= BCOSPE I).
24  Cojocaru 2018 (= BCOSPE II).
25  Cojocaru 2019b (= BCOSPE III).
26  Ср.: Яйленко 2016, 526; Cojocaru 2019a, 169.
27  Ср.: Грумеза, Кожокару 2018, 282–283; Cojocaru 2019a, 170.
28  Мы сохранили названия глав в соответствии с языком BCOSPE III. В таблице не учтены публикации, включенные в Appendix. Для 
предыдущих статистических данных ср.: Cojocaru 2019a, 170–171.

Гавани истриан; III. Березань (Борисфен), Ольвия, 
хора; IV. Керкинитида, Херсонес, Юго-Западная Тав-
рика; V. Неаполь Скифский. VI. Боспорское царство;  
VII. Работы общего свойства (Generalia);  
VIII. Iranica; IX. Cimmerica. В издании 560 страниц, 
5057 наименований, приложены индексы: эпигра-
фический указатель, список авторов и рецензентов, 
именной и предметный указатели26.

Том BCOSPE II систематизирует археологическую 
литературу по трем крупным разделам, разбитым  
в свою очередь на несколько глав (в общей сложности 
учтены 11018 публикаций на 1025 страницах). Первый 
раздел обобщает отчеты и археологические заметки 
(A.1), публикации, связанные с анализом и рестав-
рацией археологического материала (A.2), а также 
работы общего характера (A.3. Varia archaeologica). 
Второй раздел посвящен керамическому материалу: 
массовый керамический материал (B.1 – столовая, 
кухонная, хозяйственная керамика), парадная кера-
мика (B.2 – расписная, чернолаковая, краснолаковая, 
фигурная, рельефная, терра сигиллата), массовый 
амфорный материал (B.3), светильники (B.4), varia 
ceramica (B.5). В третьем разделе собраны работы по 
другим материалам: украшения, одежда и туалетные 
принадлежности (C.1), металлические (C.2) и сте-
клянные сосуды (C.3), оружие, военное снаряжение  
и предметы конского убора (C.4), орудия (C.5), дру-
гой материал (C.6 – sonstige Funde). Отдельный раз-
дел посвящен публикациям по ремеслу, мастерским, 
технике производства и торговле (D)27.

BCOSPE III охватывает работы по искусству, религии 
и мифологии: гражданская и культовая архитектура 
(A.1), военная архитектура (A.2), скульптура и релье-
фы (A.3), живопись и мозаика (A.4), ars varia (A.5), 
а также культы, божества, погребальный обряд (res 
sacrae, B), и mythologica (C). В нижеследующей табли-
це приведены статистические данные по главам28.
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Stadt/
Gebiet g
Bereich i

Ἀχιλ λέως 
Νῆσος

Tyras & 
Nikonion

Borys-
thenes & 

Olbia

Karki nitis 
& Cherso-

nesos

Nea polis 
Scy thica

Reg num 
Bospo-
ranum

Ge ne ralia Ira nica

A.1. Zivil- und 
Sakral architektur - 12 177 142 15 277 86 -

A.2. Militär-
architektur - 10 39 46 4 63 10 -

A.3. Skulptur, 
Reliefs und Dar-
stellungen in der 

Kleinkunst

2 37 179 205 12 683 217 -

A.4. Malerei und 
Mosaike 1 4 42 51 5 203 91 -

A.5. Ars varia - 9 58 34 3 123 195 960

B. Res sacrae 20 39 208 164 6 474 273 154

C. Mythologica 5 2 6 5 - 38 96 162

Total [5647] 28 113 709 647 45 1861 968 1276

Табл. 1. BCOSPE III: Статистические данные.

Среди методологических трудностей мы хотели бы 
отметить, что для библиографии, включающей не 
менее шести томов (и, вполне вероятно, более 30000 
наименований), невозможно добавить краткую анно-
тацию к каждой публикации29. В случае BCOSPE III 
эта трудность была преодолена путем объединения 
усилий команды, обладающей достаточным опытом 
для обзора предлагаемых тем. Таким образом, каж-
дый член команды разработал к библиографическому 
своду вступительную главу, посвященное искусству, 
религии и мифологии, учитывая историографические 
дискуссии о Северном Причерноморье в более широ-
ком контексте.

Введение к библиографическому каталогу начина-
ется со статьи В. Кожокару и Л. Руску о некоторых 
важных вехах на пути к обобщающей работе, в кото-
рой исследовалась бы эволюция идей об искусстве, 
религии и мифологии в литературе по античному 

29  О других методологических трудностях см.: Cojocaru, Grumeza 2017, 510–511.
30  Cojocaru, Ruscu 2019.

Северному Причерноморью с конца ХVIII в. по се-
годняшний день. После обсуждения в более широ-
ком контексте работы «Античная декоративная жи-
вопись на юге России» М.И. Ростовцева и «Остров 
Белый и Таврика на Евксинском понте» И.И. Толсто-
го, авторы обращают внимание на ars & res sacrae 
в советской науке об античности, на ars, res sacrae 
& mythologica в историографии после распада Со-
ветского Союза и выражают несколько соображений 
на счет iranica30. К последнему аспекту мы вернемся 
более подробно чуть ниже.

А.-И. Пажинт дает представление об искусстве и ре-
лигии греческих городов на северном берегу Черно-
го моря в свете культовых ассоциаций, с III в. до н.э. 
по III в. н.э. Для этой попытки проследить общие за-
кономерности в развитии региона основными источ-
никами стали эпиграфические и иконографические 
данные, но учитываются и литературные произведе-
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ния. Исследование сосредоточено на таких вопросах, 
как а) статистические и интерпретационные данные; 
б) местные особенности культовых ассоциаций  
на северном побережье Черного моря; и в) члены 
этих ассоциаций31.

Л. Мунтяну исследовал ars, res sacrae & mytho-
logica на монетах боспорского царства. В рамках 
одной статьи многочисленные денежные типы, почти 
тысячелетней чеканки боспорских монет, охватить 
невозможно. Поэтому автор решил остановится  
на трех наиболее интересных образах, характерных 
для эволюции нумизматической иконографии в разные 
исторические периоды, с точки зрения мифологического 
и религиозного значения и художественного качества: 
изображения головы льва, головы сатира и образа 
Афродиты Урании32.

Д. Руску рассматривает христианское присутствие  
в Северном Причерноморье с точки зрения поздней 
Римской империи и ёе церкви, а также приводит 
наблюдения об их сотрудничестве в деле обеспечения 
своих позиций в регионе. Между царствованиями 
Константина и Юстиниана существует два основных 
направления, в которых можно проследить христианскую 
миссию и ёе действия: с одной стороны, греческие города 
на Крымском полуострове, которые продолжали свое 
существование в этот период, с другой – варвары, которые 
в конечном итоге поселились на северном побережье 
Черного моря33.

Статья Л. Грумезы посвящена основным темам 
связанным с искусством, погребальным обрядом  
и мифологией иранского населения (особенно, скифов) 
в течение VII–III вв. до н.э. Автор освещает некоторые 
из наиболее важных публикаций и исследовательских 
парадигм за последние 200 лет по таким темам, как: 
иранский и греческий художественные стили, «царские 
курганы» в Северном Причерноморье, интерпретация 
иранского бестиария и мифологии, взаимодействие 
между греками и скифами (опираясь на шедевры 
ювелирного искусства) и восприятие иранского 
искусства в современной историографии и обществе34. 
Остановимся на некоторых из этих аспектов.

31  Pázsint 2019.
32  Munteanu 2019.
33  Ruscu 2019.
34  Grumeza 2019.
35  «Скифское» или «сарматское» происхождение некоторых артефактов сибирской коллекции Петра Великого было детально проанализировано 
уже в XX в., см. например: Haskins 1959, Gatsie 1975.
36  Jettmar 1967, 13.
37  Раскопки вел генерал-губернатор Алексей Мельгунов. Недавний обзор этих исследований см.: Tunkina 2007. 
38  Екатерина II приказала академику Г.Ф. Миллеру написать отчет о находках, который в дальнейшем хранился в Кунсткамере Санкт-Петербургской 
Академии наук: Tunkina 2007, 197. Таким образом, появление скифологии связано с раскопками именно Литого кургана.

Историографические дебаты о греках 
и «негреках» (скифах и сарматах)  
с точки зрения литературы по искус-
ству, религии и мифологии

«Возвращение» скифов, сарматов и амазонок

29 октября 1715 г. в Санкт-Петербурге Петр Великий 
получил в подарок коллекцию предметов искусства из 
золота или украшенных золотом, найденных в курганах 
Сибири35. Тот факт, что сам царь увидел эти великолеп-
ные произведения искусства, имел решающее значение 
для дальнейших исследований. Петр был увлеченным 
коллекционером и даже издал императорский указ, ко-
торый установил систему защиты древностей за деся-
тилетия до того, как подобные учреждения появились 
в других государствах, пусть и с менее деспотичной 
формой правления36.

В 1763 г. были проведены первые задокументиро-
ванные археологические раскопки скифского кур-
гана – знаменитой «Литой Могилы», впоследствии 
ставшей известной как «Мельгуновский» курган. Он 
содержал множество золотых и серебряных изделий 
раннескифского периода: железный меч с ножна-
ми в золотой оправе, украшенной изображениями 
фантастических существ в смешанном урартско- 
-скифском стиле, золотую диадему, золотые пластинки  
в виде орлов и т.д37. Важно, что вещи из кургана были 
представлены императрице Екатерине Великой38, ко-
торая интересовалась скифской историей с момента 
восхождения на престол. Известно, что императрица 
была очарована мифом об амазонках и, во время зна-
менитого путешествия в Крым, она сопровождалась 
«ротой амазонок» – сотней благородных жен и до-
черей балаклавских греков, одетых в «амазонскую» 
одежду по индивидуальному заказу. Аллюзия на ама-
зонский миф была символически близка Екатерине, 
так как она сама совершила государственный пере-
ворот в мундире Семеновского полка, и ей чрезвы-
чайно льстило, что ёе считали «амазонкой на троне». 
Отчасти именно поэтому Екатерина II обращается  
к скифской истории и впервые заявляет, что «русские 
это скифы».
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С созданием в 1859 г. Археологической комисси  
и в Санкт-Петербурге раскопки на курганах юга Рос-
сии стали проводиться систематически, они выявили 
множество впечатляющих произведений искусства  
и архитектуры39. Скифские открытия XIX в. связаны 
с раскопками аристократических курганов Северного 
Причерноморья, среди которых, например, Куль-Оба 
(1830), курган Кекуватского (1830), Александрополь-
ский курган (1852), Острая Томаковская Могила (1861), 
Чертомлык (1862–1863). В начале XX в. развернулись 
исследования самых богатых скифских погребаль-
ных комплексов, таких как Ушаковский курган (1901), 
Келермесский курган (1903–1904), Частые Курганы 
(1910–1913), Солоха (1912–1913) и др40.

Во второй половине XIX в. на свет появились первые 
впечатляющие открытия с западных границ скифско-
го мира. В 1882 г. был обнаруженый знаменитый клад 
из Феттерсфельде (современное Виташково, Польша), 
состоявший из множества золотых изделий в скиф-
ском «зверином стиле»41.

Однако пионеры в области археологии открыли не толь-
ко скифов и сарматов, но и их «женщин-партнеров». 
Амазонки, искусные наездницы и воины, девствен-

39  О роли Императорской Археологической комиссии (1859–1917) в изучении древностях Северного Причерноморья см.: Мусин, Носов 2009. 
Там же, М.Ю. Вахтина опубликовала главу о скифских древностях юга Российской империи: Вахтина 2009.
40  Для знакомства с богатой библиографией, связанной с раскопками этих курганов, см.: главы «Iranica» в BCOSPE II, 933–963 и BCOSPE 
III, 489–588.
41  Furtwängler 1883.
42  Выборочные источники: Hom. Il., 3.189, 6.186; Ps-Hp, De aer., 17; Hdt. 4.110–117; D.S. 2.45–46; Plu. Pomp., 35.4; App. Mithr., 103; Plin. Nat., 
6.19. Для недавних обсуждений этих источников, см.: Dowden 1997; Ivantchik 2013; Yatsenko 2015.
43  Minns 1913, 84 «Whereas among the Sarmatians they took part in war, rode about freely and held a position which earned for some tribes the epithet 
of women-ruled, and gave rise to the legend of Amazons. This is in some degree the natural position of women among nomad, they have to take charge 
of the Jurtas when the men are absent rounding un stayed cattle, and are quite capable of looking after everything at home entraining a stranger and 
even beating off an attack by robbers».
44  Rostovtzeff 1922, 33 «Female sovereigns, female warriors among the Sauromatians were a commonplace in Greek ethnographic literature from the 
earliest times. (…) Owning to the gynaecocracy which prevailed among the dwellers by the Sea of Azov, the semi-historical legend of the Amazons came 
to be localized on the shores of that sea. (…) The matriarchal life of the dwellers by the Sea of Azov was closely connected with their religious beliefs. 
Their chief divinity was the Mother Goddess».
45  Ivantchik 2013, 73–74: «Die am Ende des 19. Jahrhunderts sehr populäre Vorstellung vom Matriarchat wurde auch in die marxistische Ideologie 
integriert, woraus sich ihre große Rolle in der sowjetischen Forschung erklärt. (…) Die Identifizierung der Sauromaten und Sarmaten mit den 
Amazonen scheint so unbezweifelbar, dass einige in den letzten Jahren organisierte Ausstellungen der sarmatischen Kunst sogar Namen wie L’or 
des Amazones (Paris, 2001) trugen. (...) Heute allerdings wird dieser Mythos von einem anderen modernen Mythos verdrängt. Mit dem Wachsen des 
politischen Einflusses des Feminismus und der Ideen der Gleichberechtigung der Geschlechter finden sich immer öfter in der Literatur Betrachtungen 
über die Gesellschaft der eurasiatischen Nomaden, in der angeblich eine solche Gleichberechtigung existiert und eine Arbeitsteilung zwischen den 
Geschlechtern gefehlt habe».
46  Это отражено как в документальных фильмах (например, «Epic Warrior Women: The Amazons»), всемирных выставках с каталогами, 
многочисленные примеры см.: список сокращений в BCOSPE III, 103–130, так и в газетных статьях, см.: Worrall 2014: «The Amazons got a 
bum rap in antiquity. They wore trousers. They smoked pot, covered their skin with tattoos, rode horses, and fought as hard as the guys. Legends sprang 
up like weeds. They cut off their breasts to fire their bows better! They mutilated or killed their boy children! Modern (mostly male) scholars continued 
the confabulations. The Amazons were hard-core feminists. Man haters. Delinquent mothers. Lesbians».
47  Например, мы очарованы героическими супер-женщинами (такими, как Китнисс Эвердин из «Голодных игр») или же мы видим 
эгалитаризм, распространяя эту концепцию даже на женщин в бою, ср.: Mayor 2014.
48  Даже французский дом моды Hermès создал коллекцию под названием «Золотые всадники» со множеством шелковых шарфов, украшенных 
ювелирными шедеврами скифского искусства.

ницы, которые убивали, чтобы стать женщинами, или 
женщины, которые охотились и сражались вместе со 
своими мужчинами, были обычным явлением в антич-
ной литературе с самых ранних времен42 и «вернулись» 
вместе с историографическим интересом во времена 
Екатерины Великой. В начале XX в. такие влиятельные 
ученые как Э.Х. Миннз43 и М.И. Ростовцев44 отождест-
вляли этих амазонок с савроматами или сарматами,  
с матриархальным или гинекократическим обществом, 
способствовуя укреплению амазонского мифа, кото-
рый в последнее время подвергается резкой критике45.  
Одновременно, в последние годы (особенно на Западе) 
«амазонская сенсация» или «женские утопии» стали 
очень популярными46. В современном обществе, как во 
времена классической древности, каждый раз, когда мы 
слышим о могущественных женщинах, мы вспоминаем 
миф об амазонках47.

Кроме того, число выставок посвященных скифам  
и сарматам (особенно изделиям из золота) постоянно 
увеличивается, а каталоги, предназначенные для ши-
рокой аудитории, публикуются на многих европейских 
языках, в том числе на английском, немецком, рус-
ском, французском, итальянском, испанском или поль-
ском48. Таким образом, иранские «этносы» населявшие  
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Северное Причерноморье все еще являются одними из 
самых привлекательных и обсуждаемых «варварских» 
племен античного мира.

Курган: «ритуал, ставший архитектурой»49

Архитектура скифов и сарматов представлена, в ос-
новном, курганами. В Северном Причерноморье мож-
но найти замечательные примеры этих погребальных 
сооружений: есть как крупные («царские») курганы, 
так и более мелкие, формирующие курганные некро-
поли. В некоторых районах их концентрация настоль-
ко велика (несмотря на интенсивное земледелие), что 
мы можем говорить о «курганном ландшафте» – про-
стирающемся так далеко, насколько может видеть че-
ловеческий глаз50. 

В начале V в. до н.э. число курганов с основными  
и впускными скифскими погребениями (как «про-
стых смертных», так и «царских особ») значительно 
возрастает. Однако большинство богатых («царских») 
курганов относятся к IV в. до н.э. (Чертомлык, Огуз, 
Толстая Могила, Соболева Могила, Бабина Могила, 
Александрополь и др.). Они, главным образом, рас-
положены на берегах Нижнего Днепра и Азовского 
моря. Некрополи обычно содержат от 10 до 100 курга-
нов, а высота самых крупных насыпей составляет от 
14 до 21 м51. Каменные скульптуры воинов часто раз-
мещались на вершине курганов, а в курганных рвах 
обнаруживают остатки погребальных тризн (кости 
животных, фрагменты амфор и т.д.). Исследователи 
сходятся во мнении, что многие курганы IV в. до н.э. 
служили семейными гробницами, примером чему 
служит Толстая Могила, где основное захоронение 
принадлежало благородному мужчине-воину52.

Вот уже более 250 лет исследуются курганы Евра-
зии, однако мы только сейчас начинаем глубже пони-
мать сложность этих монументальных сооружений. 
Раскопки показали, что возведение курганов произ-

49  Выражение по: Parzinger 2017, 331. 
50  Rolle 1989, 20. 
51  См.: Melyukova 1995, 66. 
52  Melyukova 1995, 67. 
53  Например в Чертомлыке (IV в. до н.э.) во время подготовки к строительству кургана трава должна была быть скошена на площади более  
75 га, см.: Parzinger 2017 с дополнительной литературой.
54  Parzinger 2017, 331. 
55  См. например: Tillisch 2008; Meyer 2013, 309–371. 
56  См. например: Yablonsky 2000.
57  Более подробно см.: Meyer 2013, 8–9.
58  Blaramberg 1822, 10.
59  Огромная литература, посвященная скифскому «зверинному стилю» или «греко-скифскому» стилю, систематизирована в BCOSPE III, 
489–565.
60  Kondakof и др. 1891; см. раньше: Толстой, Кондаков 1889.

водилось поэтапно и каждый этап связан с культа-
ми и ритуалами. Строительство кургана включало 
в себя огромную общественную работу и усилия по 
созданию погребальных камер, катакомб, дромосов, 
возведению насыпи и т.д53. Умершие члены правя-
щего класса были удостоены чести и памяти в сво-
их монументальных погребальных комплексах даже 
после своей смерти54. В результате, потребовался пе-
ресмотр и переиздание некоторых важных курганов, 
что и было сделано в последние годы55. При этом, 
была реконструирована обрядовая часть, повторно 
проанализирован погребальный инвентарь (особенно 
шедевры искусства), обсуждается этническая и куль-
турная идентичность погребенных56.

«Иранские» стили и греки

Термин «греко-скифский» стиль был впервые ис-
пользован в отношении группы предметов, обнару-
женных в 1821 г. в кургане недалеко от Керчи матро-
сами транспортной флотилии, которой командовал  
Н. Патиниоти57. И.П. Бларамберг, который опублико-
вал «курган Патиниоти», описывает этот стиль как 
«явно греческое произведение», хотя и «несколь-
ко азиатское»58. При том, что с тех пор многое было 
написано, однако мало что изменилось в атрибу-
ции предметов искусства, обнаруженных в курганах  
Северного Причерноморья. Важно отметить, что пио-
неры в этой области (И.П. Бларамберг, Н.П. Кондаков, 
И.И. Толстой и др.) были более сдержанны в принятии 
этнических предположений относительно этих арте-
фактов, чем большинство их преемников59.

Один из первых анализов предметов искусства, най-
денных в курганах Северного Причерноморья, был 
опубликован в 1891 г. Н.П. Кондаковым, И.И. Толстым 
и С. Рейнахом60. Авторы сделали общевропейскими 
впечатляющие находки из боспорских и скифских захо-
ронений (особенно из Семибратнего кургана, Чертом-
лыка и Куль-Обы), и подробно рассмотрели недавно 
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открытый «варварский стиль», обозначенный как «зо-
ографический стиль»61. Кроме того, ученые впервые 
обратили внимание на происхождение этих объектов 
«то ли варварского, то ли греческого стиля, который 
был изменен, чтобы удовлетворить вкус варваров»62. 
Таким образом, в XIX веке были придуманы оба выра-
жения – «звериный стиль» и «греко-скифский стиль» –  
и затем использованы для описания престижных пред-
метов сочетающих различные влияния Евразии.

В 1922 г. М.И. Ростовцев продолжал интересоватся 
этой увлекательной темой и, подобно предыдущим 
поколениям ученых, считал, что предметы искусства, 
обнаруженные в погребальном контексте от Днепра 
до Кубани, имеют различное происхождение: «чисто» 
греческие произведения (сделанные для греков, но 
проданные скифам), греческие предметы созданные 
специально для скифов и серия «чисто» скифских ар-
тефактов63. Он пришел к выводу, что в V в. до н.э. гре-
ческие ремесленники (особенно из Пантикапея) при-
способились к скифскому вкусу, изготовляя для них 
«скифское» оружие и украшения в «зверином стиле, 
который любили скифы»64. Ростовцев рассматривал 
эволюцию иранского искусства на протяжении сто-
летий и пытался сопоставить изображения иранско-
го бестиария с другими кочевыми и «варварскими» 
культурами Евразии65. Автор параллельно обсуждал 
все эти греко-иранские традиции в главе под назва-
нием «Полихромный стиль и звериный стиль», каса-
ющейся разных исторических периодов и регионов  
(с акцентом на ираноязычные народы). Основные вы-
воды его исследований можно свести к следующему: 
полихромия никогда не угасала на Востоке, большин-

61  Kondakof и др. 1891, 258: «Comme les plaques semblables du tumulus des Sept-Frères (en forme de têtes d’animaux fantastiques), elles offrent une 
importance toute particulière dans l’histoire de la formation du style septentrional dit zoographique (représentations empruntées an règne animal)».
62  Kondakof и др. 1891, 266: «tantôt barbares, tantôt grec, mais d’un style grec qui s’est modifié pour satisfaire le goût des barbares». Изобретение 
термина «звериный стиль» обычно приписывается М.И. Ростовцеву, который под ним понимал надкультурный способ украшения, 
распространенный от Китая до Европы в железном веке, а затем в варварском искусстве периода Великого переселения народов,  
см. например: Bunker и др. 1970, 13.
63  Rostovtzeff 1922, 102.
64  Там же.
65  См.: Rostowzew 1931, 274–275 и 300–301.
66  «Сарматское искусство», по мнению М.И. Ростовцева, отличается от скифского: звериный стиль встречается редко, преобладает 
геометрический стиль и сильная тенденция к полихромии, тиснению и грануляции: Rostovtzeff 1922, 193. Эта идея была воспринята 
дальнейшей историографии: см.: Bunker и др. 1970, 154: «During their move westward, they [Sarmatians] adopted and cultivated an Animal Style 
art, basically Iranian in extraction, the distinguishing feature of which was a predilection for polychrome».
67  Rostovtzeff 1922, 193.
68  Rostovtzeff 1922, 140.
69  Rostovtzeff 1922, 104: «The great majority of the objects are decorated with subjects which are completely new to Greek art, subjects borrowed from 
the religious and social life of the Scythians themselves. (…) The minute rendering of Scythian costume and equipment corresponds exactly to the originals 
found in the tombs. The religious scenes are so peculiar, and so foreign to Greek ideas, that we must accept their correctness a priori. Some of them are 
like illustrations to Herodotus. The scenes from social life are slightly idealized. (…) One can see that the Scythians themselves, under Greek influence, 
wished the Greek artists to provide them with objects reproducing Scythian scenes: scenes from their religious, from their economic and social life».  
См. дальнейшие обсуждения: Meyer 2013, 22–23.
70  См. критику: Farkas 1977 с дальнейшей библиографией.
71  Jettmar 1967, 230.

ство полихромных ювелирных украшений было изго-
товлено для сарматов в различных боспорских горо-
дах (таким образом, местные ремесленники переняли 
восточную моду по коммерческим соображениям)66; 
вероятно, иранский мир создал «звериный стиль», 
мотивы которого были скопированы непосредствен-
но с восточного искусства и по-другому преобразо-
ваны греческими мастерами67. Ростовцев также ис-
пользовал «Историю» Геродота для интерпретации 
изображений на различных золотых предметах. На-
пример, образы на диадеме из Куль-Обы или золотой 
пластине из кургана Карагодеуашх Ростовцев соот-
носил с церемониями клятвы или мифами, связан-
ными с Великой Богиней68. Ученый считал, что сце-
ны изображают жизнь и обычаи скифов в сочетании  
с превосходными репрезентативными способностями 
греческого искусства69.

Такие интерпретации были очень популярны и в совет-
ский период, когда многие ученые – такие как Е.Е. Кузь-
мина, В.Д. Блаватский или Д.С. Раевский – предполага-
ли, что скифская иконография буквально иллюстрирует 
индоиранские мифы, эпосы, ритуалы и особенно ве-
рования, описанные у Геродота и у других античных 
авторов70. С другой стороны, западные ученые, такие 
как К. Йеттмар, полагают, что фигуры животных изо-
бражают не божеств из понтийско-скифского пантеона, 
а духов, которые могут в определенных случаях вмеши-
ваться в жизни людей71. Е.Е. Кузьмина даже предпола-
гает, что в изучении скифского искусства главная задача 
состоит в том, чтобы понять образные представления, 
анализируя их на четырех последовательных уровнях: 
1) общая мифология (с использованием универсальных 
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мифологем и понятий, общих для всего человечества); 
2) индоевропейская мифология (скифы принадлежали 
к индоевропейской языковой семье); 3) индоиранская 
духовная культура (скифы принадлежали к индоиран-
ской языковой ветви); 4) собственно скифский (основан 
на использовании данных о скифской религии у грече-
ских авторов)72. Таким образом, чтобы получить единое 
историческое описание и понять мультикультурный 
конгломерат Северного Понта, многие ученые оказа-
лись в плену у древних источников (особенно Геродо-
та), как подчеркивает К. Мейер73.

В последние десятилетия было опубликовано много 
работ, посвященных мотивам скифского искусства, 
фантастическим животным и их значению. По этой 
причине в одной статье обобщить и сделать обзор 
того, что было написано практически невозможно74.  
В современной литературе большинство ученых отда-
ют себе отчет о сложности и взаимосвязанности таких 
тем как «звериный стиль», «греко-скифский стиль»  
и др. Монографии, статьи и диссертации последних 
лет ставят под сомнение понятие кочевнического един-
ства в искусстве75, уникальное происхождение сцен 
мотивов, а также их месседж76. Более того, две край-
ние исследовательские парадигмы, первая из которых 
утверждает, что фигуративное искусство евразийской 
степи было бессмысленным и чисто декоративным77,  
а вторая приписывает ему магическую функцию78 – 
взаимоисключаются79.

Таким образом, «звериный стиль» имеет различное 
происхождение, погребальный инвентарь в Северном 
Причерноморье очень эклектичен и демонстрирует 

72  Kuz’mina 1983, 15.
73  Meyer 2013, 37: «Where we place ourselves in this debate on the reception of Greco-Scythian art is hardly insignificant, for in dealing with a his-
torian of Rostovtzeff’s calibre the question of what he did to the sources is arguably nowhere near as important as what the sources did to him and how 
they affected his later writings on the Hellenistic world and the Roman empire».
74  См. ссылки на литературу: Grumeza 2019, 45–46; ср.: BCOSPE III, 489–565.
75  Другое мнение: Bunker и др. 1970, 13: «Animal art style is the result of a cultural unity which endured for a long period of time over a large area among 
diversified ethnic groups». Таже, заключение недавнего каталога выставки, изданного Британским Музеем, является парадигматическим: 
«From the 7th to the 4th centuries BC, this was dominated by the so-called ‘Scythian Animal Style’, a unique semiotic system that expressed various 
ideas – religious, mythological and aesthetic – exclusively through zoomorphic or animal-form imagery. Developed in Central Asia by 900 BC, this style 
retained to the end a very distinctive visual language based on three motifs: a feline predator, a bird of prey and a herbivore with hooves and antlers»: 
Alexeyev 2017, 20 – вопреки, например, мнению 1970-х годов, что – «There is no general ‘style’ of this kind. There is a variety of decorative systems 
using theriomorph motifs, some closely related»: Jettmar 1972, 258.
76   Таким образом, мы имеем дело с синкретизмом мотивов, которые, вероятно, происходят из разных мест и переработаны в местной кочевой 
традиции: Andreeva 2018, 136–137. См. в связи с этим знаменитые золотые головные уборы из курганов Северного Причерноморья (Три 
Брата, Чертомлык) и Закубанья (Мерджаны и Карагодеуашх), которые были весьма неоднородными, хотя и одновременными.
77  Например: Griessmaier 1937.
78  Например: Jacobson 1995; ср.: Piotrovsky и др. 1986, 17: «Every figure or image executed in the Scythian animal style was considered by the 
Scythians as a kind of apotropaion, an amulet capable of warding off disasters and troubles».
79  Kost 2014, 32–33 с дальнейшими примерами такого подхода.
80  Redfern 2012, 213: «All these prestigious items produced in a Greek artistic style even show that the owner (Scythian or Sarmatians) has influence 
or connections in the Greek cities on the North of the Black Sea and even Greek blood. This can explain why so many of the so-called masterpieces of 
the Greek world are found in a circle around the Greek cities».
81  Meyer 2013, VI.

культурные, экономические связи погребенных80, а не 
происхождение этих людей. Эти классические и архе-
типические пути понимания искусства были обобще-
ны К. Мейером следующим образом: 1) сцены нату-
ралистического жанра на предметах иллюстрировали 
мир, который древние производители и потребители 
греко-скифского искусства видели вокруг себя; 2) про-
изводителей и потребителей следует отождествлять  
с греками и скифами, представленными в текстовой 
традиции Северного Причерноморья81.

Красота многих греко-иранских предметов оказывается 
вне времени, не уступая другим современным шедеврам 
ювелирного искусства, керамики или архитектуры. Это 
особенно подтверждается богатой библиографией, свя-
занной с данным стилем искусства, а также международ-
ными всемирными выставками и соответствующими ка-
талогами. Таким «культурным коктейлем» были и люди, 
которых мы сегодня называем скифами и сарматами. 
Видимо, нужно задумыватся над этим при каждом об-
ращении к иранскому искусству, мифологии и res sacrae 
в целом. А исследованиям, посвященных курганам Се-
верного Причерноморья и различным предметам искус-
ства в них найденным нет числа. Скифы, сарматы и их 
«партнерши» – амазонки – всегда будут присутствовать  
в историографическом общественном дискурсе. Каж-
дый раз, когда мы слышим о могущественных женщинах  
и мужчинах, мы вспоминаем миф об амазонках  
и скифах, и каждый раз, когда мы видим шедевр  
«греко-скифского происхождения», мы вспоминаем, что 
искусство универсально и потому таинственно. 
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***

В этом кратком обзоре мы обратились только к од-
ному из направлений (iranica) развития исследований  
в области искусства, религии, мифологии и культов 
в Северном Причерноморье от антикварных зачатков 
до современных исследовательских тенденций. Инте-
рес международного исследовательского сообщества 
к региону и его историческому и культурному разви-
тию вырос за последние тридцать лет. В то же время, 
можно наблюдать постепенную переоценку археоло-
гического материала. Будем надеяться, что интегра-
ция Причерноморья в международный научный дис-
курс приведет к лучшему пониманию региона. Мы 
также надеемся, что проект BCOSPE не только бу-
дет способствовать дальнейшему росту исследова-
тельского интереса к Северному Причерноморью на 
международном уровне, но и поможет лучше понять 
слова, помещенные на титульный лист журнала «Со-
ветская археология» во время его переименования  
в «Российскую археологию» (РА 1992, № 2): «Журнал 
по-прежнему будет принимать и печатать статьи 
учёных всего мира и прежде всего, конечно, археоло-
гов государств, ранее входивших в СССР, поскольку 
научные интересы наших авторов и читателей вы-
ходят далеко за географические рамки России. (...)  
В то же время открытия и находки, новые кон-
цепции и методологические изыскания учёных всех 
стран и государств Европы, Азии и Америки столь 
же важны и интересны для, всех нас, как и исследо-
вания российских учёных».
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Bibliography of the Northern Black Sea Area  
in Antiquity: BCOSPE III 

Abstract

Bibliographia classica orae septentrionalis Ponti Euxini. Ars, res sacrae & mythologica is the third of a planned series 
of six volumes dedicated to the bibliography of the northern Black Sea shore in antiquity. An up-to-date bibliographic 
guide to studies in the ancient history of the northern Black Sea has long been a desideratum, both for Western and East-
ern scholars. With the publication of the first and second volumes – Epigraphica, numismatica, onomastica & prosopo-
graphica (BCOSPE I, 2014) and Archaeologica (BCOSPE II, 2018) – it became obvious that the importance of BCOSPE, 
its scope, originality and the diligence of its implementation does not leave any room for doubt that this book series will 
become a standard tool for everyone working on the ancient Black Sea region. This article provides the opportunity to 
expand on the topic, by discussing the following issues related to the project BCOSPE III: a brief introduction to the status 
quaestionis, innovative elements and the estimated impact, overall structure of the third volume and some methodological 
difficulties. At the same time, the authors focus on the historiographic debate on the Greeks and Non-Greeks (especially 
Scythians and Sarmatians) from the perspective of the publications on art, religion and mythology.
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Black Sea, bibliography, historiography, Greek cities, art, religion, mythology, iranica
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Abstract

Located north of the Danube, Dacia Porolissensis was an area in which the Roman world met with the lands of the Sar-
matians and the eastern Germanic tribes. The north-western border of the province is one of the least known parts of the 
limes. Limes Dacicus had an extensive infrastructure consisting of earthworks and stone and wood constructions that 
varied in chronology. The soil properties in the sites located on the limes can be used to illustrate the strengths and weak-
nesses of geophysical surveys used in archaeology. The aim of the article is to present digital data collected utilizing both 
the ground based and aerial based laser scanning. In 2017 MGGP Aero Sp. z o.o. [Polish limited liability company] con-
ducted a LiDAR scanning (using remote sensing methods) of the site for the project „The Roman fort of Resculum. Func-
tions, significance and chronology of Roman settlements on the south-western part of the limes in Dacia Porolissensis” 
funded by the Polish National Science Centre. For the surface of approximately 50 sq. m a full-waveform scanner was 
used to obtain a 4 pts/m 2 cloud, with a vertical accuracy of 0,15 m and a 30% lateral cover. The area is being researched 
by the Institute of Archaeology of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in cooperation with the National Museum of Tran-
sylvanian History in Cluj-Napoca. During field surveys the company Leica Geosystem conducted scanning of selected, 
documented archaeological sites. The aim of the research in Romania is to establish the character of Roman settlement 
in the Resculum region. Roman auxiliary forces had been stationed in that area, and their purpose was to keep watch 
over the bordering areas from watchtowers located in the mountains. Field research had yielded a considerable amount 
of well preserved ancient structures. The effects of aerial laser scanning are a useful tool in the demarcation of borders, 
especially helpful in identifying earthworks, moats, signal towers and other structures connected with the safeguarding 
of the border.
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On the archaeological site in Bologa the LIDAR laser 
scanning technology – a state of the art method of 

acquiring spatial data – was used. Both the aerial and the 
ground-based method of LIDAR were utilized. The lat-
ter was carried out using the Leica Geosystems1 devices.

1  The author would like to thank Leica Geosystems Polska for providing the instruments. Additional acknowledgements to Michał Mikołajczyk  
and Robert Szyszko for the help in preparing and conducting the field measurements as well as the primary processing of the gathered data.

In the 2016 season, the main focus of the documentation 
work was the unearthed relics of architecture. The first to 
be registered were the fragments of stonework located in 
the central part of the site, and later the documentation 
process concentrated on the walls of the northern gate of 

 *Article is the effect of realization of the research project no. 2016/21/B/HS3/02923 financed by National Science Centre, Poland.
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the fort. The aim of the ground-based scanning conducted 
in 2017 was the documentation of, as large as possible, 
an area of the fort and the scanning of its interior includ-
ing the archaeological trenches. Additional measurements 
were made for the area adjacent to the walls surrounding 
the fort from the north, east and south. The culmination of 
acquiring spatial data was the aerial scanning of 50 square 
kilometres of terrain neighbouring the fort. For architec-
tural relics scanning with the density of 1 centimetre was 
used, while for the remaining pieces of terrain the den-
sity was set to 10 centimetres. The scanning was based on 
the national Romanian geodetic network. The Leica Viva 
GS16 was connected with the state’s network of reference 
stations allowing the measurement to be gathered with  
a margin of error not greater than 1.5 centimetres.

The base result of aerial LIDAR scanning is the Digital 
Surface Model (DSM). This is an image of the surface 
which includes foliage and infrastructure objects. How-
ever, in archaeological research, the most popular result of 
the LIDAR scanning is the Digital Terrain Model (DTM) 
– a structured set of points representing the altitudes of the 
surface of an area. During the scanning conducted with the 
Leica Nova MS60, a cloud of points was created (fig. 1). 
Picture 2 shows parts of relics of the north gate towers pre-

2  Extensive parts of the article have already been published in Polish: Rakoczy 2016.
3  Since 2012 the research is conducted by Romanian scholars under Felix Marcu.
4  Marcu, Cupcea 2013.
5  Torma 1880.
6  Torma 1863, 37.
7  Ferenczi 1968, 78–79; Gudea 1985, 150–151.
8  The exact location is uncertain. In the 19th century in that place, near the bridge, the railway and the main road there stood the garden of count Sámuel 
Józsik: Torma 1880, 53, fig. 1.
9  C. Torma suggested that the earthworks connected the fort with the watchtower in Vârful Sonului 7455 feet away and later transitioned into a stone 
wall: Torma 1880, 54.

sented as a cloud of points. For the purposes of documen-
tation of the surface of the site and the relics within the 
fort which had been unearthed in the central part, a Digital 
Terrain Model of the trench was made. The DTM was later 
verified using ortophotographic maps (fig. 2).

The north-western border of the Imperium Romanum is  
a system of fortifications comprising of earthwork, watch-
towers as well as large and smaller forts.2 Over a century 
of research conducted in this region, combined with new 
analyses based on archaeological prospection started in 
2012,3 allow for the presentation of new conclusions on 
the placement of watchtowers. This, in turn, permits to 
asses Roman strategies used on the discussed area.4

The first important research into the 
northern border of Roman Dacia started 
in the 19th century. C. Torma identified 
the first elements of the north-western 
limes in the form of remnants of towers, 
small forts and earthworks.5 He was the 
first one to name them limes Dacicus.6

The geographic borders of Roman Dacia 
are not precisely identified but are con-
nected with archaeological sites. The 
north-west of Dacia is outlined by the 
Meseş Mountains, which separate the 
Transylvanian Plateau from the Panno-
nia Plain, between Bologa and Porolis-
sum. The peaks of that mountain range 
connect the Apuseni Mountains and the 
East Carpathians, creating a natural geo-
graphic barrier stretching for over 60 ki-
lometres.7 In this region, besides the fort 

in Bologa and the eleven towers in its vicinity, two small 
forts had been constructed in Poieni and Dosu Turcului 
located near Grebăn. However, nowadays no visible sign 
of their existence remains. C. Torma described the fort of 
Poieni as having a rectangular shape (50 × 47 m).8 The 
earthworks that may have started in the possible location 
of the fort are still distinguishable and well preserved. 
They can be traced for 600 metres from the mentioned 
site up to the watchtower located on the Cetăţeaua hill.9 

 Fig. 1. Bologa, fort Resculum. Results of scanning using Leica Viva MS60 (year 2016). Point cloud 
with added RGB values (by T. Górzyński).
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The north part of the limes was researched ar-
chaeologically.10 The probable line of the limes 
ran from the most western forts – Drobeta and 
Porolissum. The watchtowers in the northwest 
had been founded on a rectangular or circular 
plan. A number of them had been constructed 
using stone blocks, yet some remained wood-
en, although only a handful of the latter has 
been discovered.11 The layout of some of them 
shows signs of reconstruction, as was the case 
of the first, two towers in Poieni (Poieni 1–2).12 
In Dacia, contrary to what was observed in the 
Germanic part of the limes, one cannot find 
the process of upgrading wooden construc-
tion to stonework.13 Based on the discover-
ies of stamped roof tiles one can assume that 
the towers had been constructed by auxiliary 
troops garrisoned in neighbouring forts.14 Ac-
cording to F. Marcu both of the troops known 
from Bologa were for the first time mentioned 
as being stationed in Dacia in Roman military 
diplomas from the times of Hadrian.15

The defence line structures were identified only 
partially, mostly in the form of earthworks or 
a narrow stone wall. The former lines of prob-
able fortifications were rarely researched ar-
chaeologically, hence their structure remains 
unknown. The stone walls had been found only 
in the vicinity of Porolissum.16 In the most vital 
areas stonework constructionshad been raised.17 
Some of them stood on the line of the limes, 
while others were removed from the earthworks. There 
were passageways in the earthworks that possessed small-
er embankments connected to the main structure.18 The 
watchtowers seem to be located on a single line, but in re-
ality, they were designed as a network that could be modi-
fied depending on the terrain and communication routes.19

10  Torma 1880, 54–55.
11  Gudea 1971, 507–530.
12  Two towers have been identified by A. Buday, who suggested that they couldn’t have been used in the same time period: Buday 1912, 106.
13  More on the phases of the Germanic limes: Baatz 2000, 9–49.
14  Gudea 1985, 158. Most of the towers on the limes in Germania and Raetia had roofs covered with straw or wooden shingle. Ceramic tiles were found 
on two sites: Schallmayer 2010, 41.
15  The fort in Bologa seems to have been built in the times of Trajan by the Gaesatae and Britons: Marcu 2009, 34–36. However the stamps on the roof 
tiles bear no signatures.
16  Matei 1996. The author calls it the „Hadrian’s Dacian Wall” suggesting its constant presence in the region. Presented during The XXIst International 
Limes (Roman Frontiers) Congress at Newcastle upon Tyne, 2009. Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 70
17  An example is the stone tower on the Ortelec hill: Marțian 1909, 349; Pop, Csok 2011; Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 70.
18  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 70–71.
19  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 71.
20  On the terms used in antiquity: Baatz 1976, 28–31. On the role of watchtowers: Donaldson 1985; Woolliscroft, Hoffmann 1991; Woolliscroft 1989; 
Woolliscroft 1991; Woolliscroft 1997.
21  One of the most important sources is the altar discovered in the tower Wp. 10/37 on the Odenwald limes dedicated to Jupiter by coh. I Sequanorum 
et Rauricorum ... ob burgum explicitum (CIL XIII 6509): Macru, Cupcea 2015, 72.

Although the literary sources often mention the existence 
of watchtower and refer to them as burgi20 the amount of 
archaeological data available for research is scarce.21

In the vicinity of Bologa (which is theoretically the most 
well identified sector of the Dacian limes, and is typical 

 Fig. 2. Bologa, fort Resculum. Parts of relics of the north gate towers presented as  
a cloud of points (by T. Górzyński).
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as far as the topography of the northern border is con-
cerned22) the research of watchtowers covered an area  
9 kilometres long. The tower furthest from the fort had 
been constructed in a distance of 6.75 kilometres in  
a straight line (fig. 3).23 In the environs of the Bologa fort, 
it was possible to establish in a unified topographic sys-
tem all of the elements that comprise the Roman border:  
a small fort in Poieni, earthworks and watchtower. The ex-
act location of the Poieni fort is however still unclear, de-
spite the fact that in the times of C. Torma it was visible24. 
The same pertains to one object in Dosu ‘Turcului as well 
as the watchtowers in Dealul Cornii and Son.

In the description of watchtowers from the vicinity of 
Bologa,25 there is a clear dominance of rectangle-based 
structures, the only exception being the circular tower 
in Dealul Bonciului.26 It is difficult to point out the rules 
that had dictated the positioning of watchtowers and their 
range of vision which was vital for the optimization of 
surveillance of the area.27 The fort in Bologa could not 
have played a massive role in the border defence system. 

22  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 72.
23  Gudea 1985, 148.
24  Torma 1880, 53–54.
25  Gudea 1971, passim, fig. 1. A. Buday claims that C. Torma also only researched the area up to Son: Buday 1912, 108.
26  Gudea 1971, 508–517.
27  G.H. Donaldson made remarks that the signalizing capabilities of the towers are rather poor: Donaldson 1985, 24.
28  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 73.
29  See: Schallmayer 2010, 41.
30  Baatz 1976, 37.
31  Huther 2012, 8, op. 5.
32  Towers without the observation deck have been reconstructed by D. Baatz based on the tower from Messene in Greece dated to the 4th century BC: 
Baatz 1976, 39, fig. 21. More on the two types of Tower: Huther 2012, 82–84.
33  Woolliscroft 1989, 13.
34  Marcu, Cupcea 2013, 582.
35  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 73.

This can be deduced from the visibility from within it as 
its range was limited: to the east, it only allowed the sur-
veillance of a small piece of land along the river Criş; to 
the west and southwest the visible area was approximately  
5 kilometres; to the south it was 10 kilometres. F. Marcu and  
G. Cupcea collected similar data for the eleven watchtow-
ers from Măgura Bologii up to Grebăn. These are the fol-
lowing structures: Poieni 1, Poieni 2, Cetăţeaua, Horhiş, 
Dosu Marcului, Râmbuşoi, Dealul Bonciului, Dealul 
Cornii, Vf. Sonului and Dealul Grebăn.28 The watchtower 
range of vision analysis29 was based on the research of  
D. Baatz who wrote about the towers of the Germanic 
limes in which the minimal height of such a sentry was 
established at 7.6 metres.30 The proposed reconstructions 
of wooden watchtowers suggest that they had three tiers 
(the height of each level being 3; 3.6 and 2.8 metres). The 
towers maximum height was 11.5 metres with an observa-
tion deck on 8 metres.31 D. Baatz in his study on the recon-
struction of towers proposed two types: with and without 
the observation deck – the latter one having windows used 
for signalization.32 Taking this into account the possible 
view range from an 8 meter watchtower is about 20 ki-
lometres. The previously suggested height of 5 metres 
proposed by N. Gudea would not have been sufficient, as  
a considerable number of towers would remain out of sight 
from each other. What this means is that each watchtower 
was purposefully located on its neighbors edge of visibil-
ity. In the case of the towers located on the Hadrian’s Wall, 
D. Wooliscroft used the principle that each of the vantage 
points in the Stanegate is established to reach beyond the 
east view range of its western neighbour.33 An interesting 
fact about the watchtower in Râmbușoi is that it was prob-
ably constructed in a later time, probably with the Poieni 
2 tower, because if it were not for the Râmbușoi Tower, 
Poieni 2 would remain invisible to the northern towers.34 
For the most part, watchtowers have complementary areas 
of visibility which allows for a conclusion that the remain-
ing structures in the region had been constructed in the 
same period.35 In the studies on the towers of the Bologa 
region, it is important to establish the view range for 8 me-

 Fig. 3. Bologa, fort Resculum. Results of ALS scanning (year 2017). Digital 
Terrain Model, example of using shading of hills. Location of Roman 
remains in the area of Bologa (by T. Górzyński, M. Popek, J. Rakoczy). 
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ter watchtowers. It would be sensible to identify the fields 
of view of a single tower and overlapping it with “blank 
spots” of the others. Most of them, and this especially per-
tains to those located on higher ground, were “pointing” 
inwards into the province. It is difficult to determine, how 
did the Romans establish the range of vision before erect-
ing the tower, considering the fact that in most of the cases 
visibility from the ground level was distinctly worse.36

Another important matter that should be discussed here 
is the sending of messages by couriers – both those on 
foot and on horseback.37 This was the sole communica-
tion system possible for the fortifications in the region 
of Bologa and the Dacian limes in general. The watch-
tower was always only visible to its closest neighbour, 
and had no means of communicating with the forts.38 In 
Dacia, the system of fortifications was dictated by the 
landscape, and its weakest point was the dependence on a 
single strategic point. In order to destabilize the commu-
nication with the Bologa fort one only had to destroy the 
“transmitter” in Măgura Bologii – the only known tower 
that was visible from the fort (fig. 4).39 It’s probable that 
the sentry system in the Bologa region was designed spe-
cifically for reconnaissance and the monitoring of com-
munication.40 It did not have to guard imperviousness of 

36  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 73.
37  According to D. Woolliscroft a parallel system, identified also in the southern part of the Germanic limes played no military role but was utilized due 
to dense forestation of the area in antiquity. This was in contrast to the region of the northern part of Hadrian’s Wall: Woolliscroft 1995, 596.
38  Similar to Hadrian’s Wall: Woolliscroft 1989, 15.
39  Marcu, Cupcea 2013, 576–578.
40  See: Woolliscroft 1997, 601.
41  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 74.
42  Gudea 1997c, 17.
43  Compare the military diploma in: Eck, Pangerl 2011.
44  N. Gudea saw the increase in the size of the fort to 125 × 235 m in the years 125–126 and connected it to the arrival of the Gaesati: Gudea 1997c, 26. 
Coh. II Hispanorum may have been mentioned in the military diploma from the year 128 but only one digit prevailed: Ciongradi, Bota, Voişian 2009.
45  The layout of the fort: Marcu 2009, 26–28, the newest information: Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 75 passim.
46  Gudea 1997c, 33–34.
47  Additional details: Marcu 2009, 27–28.
48  Marcu 2009, 28.
49  This term is used in military diplomas. The only known commander is praefectus (CIL III 7648) hence at some point the unit may have been reduced.
50  See: Marcu 2009, 34–36 with bibliography.

the border as the area outside the limes facing the fort was 
most probably never inhabited in the Roman period.41

The Roman auxiliary fort in the town of Bologa had been con-
structed on a high terrace, near the Săcuieu stream that flows 
into the river Criş. The river valley connects the Transylva-
nian Plateau and the western flatlands of the Cisa river. One 
can suggest that the strategic role of that fort is the protection 

of the western border of the 
province or, and this is more 
probable, it had been located 
there as a means of control 
over the trade and the flow of 
people. In its first phase, the 
fort was a small establishment 
– a 160 × 125 metre rectan-
gle.42 It had been expanded 
before the year 12343 as this 
year is connected to infor-
mation about the presence of 
coh. I Aelia Gaesatorum in 
Dacia Porolissensis, or before 

coh. II Hispanorum was relocated to Bologa, i.e. the year 
154.44 The rectangle based fort had its porta pretoria facing 
north.45 All of its stone gates had been given semi-circular 
towers, that are to be dated to the Early Severan Period. Only 
the portae principales are double-gated, although the prae-
toria and decumana are sufficiently wide in relation to the 
gates.46 What is interesting is that they had not been located 
on the exact axles of the fort, but 10 metres towards the west-
ern part. This is why the structures in the praetentura dex-
tra and the retentura dextra are longer than the ones located 
in the sinistra section.47 This might indicate that the interior 
was divided into one part (sinistra) dedicated to a single unit 
and the other (dextra) for a second unit belonging to the same 
garrison48 cohors I Aelia Gaesatorum belonged to miliaria49 
at least in the 2nd century, while cohors II Hispanorum was 
quingenaria equitata.50

 Fig. 4. Bologa, fort Resculum. Results of ALS scanning (year 2017). Digital Terrain Model, a 3D ortophotography, 
viewed from the south-west. Red points – location of Roman remains in the area of Bologa  
(by T. Górzyński, J. Rakoczy).
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Almost the entire central part of the fort (latus) was de-
stroyed in modern times by stone mining. The sole visible 
remains hailing from the Roman period are the foundations 
of walls. In latus sinistrum there are two buildings remi-
niscent of storage facilities and in dextrum a large structure  
(20 × 28.50 metres),51 possibly the house of the commander.

The commander’s house was located 4 metres east from 
the principia and covered 570 sq. metres.52 It had four 
wings, two of which ended in semicircular apses The heat-
ing system was identified in two rooms, of which one had 
a brick floor. The history of the building cannot be estab-
lished in detail but field research allowed for the determin-
ing of construction phases. It was determined that in the 
3rd century an annex was added to the main structure. It’s 
possible that the relics of the first phase can still be found 
below the above mentioned floor, but due to complex stra-
tigraphy it is impossible to establish was this phase con-
nected with the praetorium.53

Archaeological research from the years 2012–201754 un-
earthed well preserved relics in the southern and eastern 
wing of the building as well as the courtyard. This still did 
not allow for a precise chronology of the structure. The ob-
tained numismatic material is rather typical and consists of 
four coins: a didrachm of the Medjeşu Aurit type dated to 
the 2nd century BC, a denarius from the times of the sec-
ond triumvirate, Trajan’s dupondius struck in the year 114 
and a denarius of Septimus Severus.55 The west part of the 
building show signs of destruction by fire, visible on the 
ground level. In the southern part two quarters have been 
identified and a room in a poor state of preservations. One 
of the quarters possessed a hypocaustum system which was 
also used within the walls. The inner walls repeat the same 
layout of those found on the eastern side (which had a layer 

51  Gudea 1997, 38–39.
52  A short description of the building is provided in: Gudea 1997c, 38–39. The plan, however, is not precise and is only correct in terms of dimensions. 
It shows a house with parallel quarters: Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 76.
53  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 76–77.
54  Since 2014 archaeological research and surface prospection of the Bologa environs were conducted on the basis of an agreement by the Institute of 
Archeology of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (Poland) and the National Museum of the History of Transylvania in Cluj-Napoca. I thank 
F. Marcu for his invaluable help in carrying out the research.
55  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 77.
56  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 77.
57  Vitr. De arch. 6.3.8; Dunbabin 1991, 123–124; Dunbabin 1996, 68.
58  Ellis 2000, 156.
59  Similar to Housesteads, see: Charlesworth 1975, 120, fig. 1–2.
60  Gudea 1997a, 38–39.
61  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 77.
62  Ellis 2000, 158–159.
63  Brick walls which have been discovered in some quarters are interpreted by some scholars as working rooms of the slaves, but most probably should 
be connected with the kitchens, see: Ellis 2000, 158.
64  Foss 1997, 207.
65  Marcu, Cupcea 2015, 77.
66  Förtsch 1995, passim.

of preserved plaster). The floor was made with a few layers 
of small stones found on the hills surrounding Bologa and 
the mortar used is the same as the mentioned plaster which 
contained an addition of clay. The construction of the inner 
walls was based on a wooden frame with holes the size and 
shape matching the rectangular beams (the gauge being  
15 × 10 centimetres) and a 90 centimetres interstitium.56 In 
the first phase, one of the rooms measured 7.35 × 4.25 m. 
Vitruvius wrote that the length of the triclinium should be 
twice the size of its width.57 The entrances from one room 
to the other are clearly distinguishable – the opening be-
ing 0.90 m wide. These could be the bedrooms as quar-
ters this size with small doors are called “retiring rooms”.58 
The room in the south-western corner was equipped with 
a heating system in the walls. The triclinia were opened 
to the peristyle.59 The two rooms ending with apses were 
probably a part of a larger space – the walls which N. Gu-
dea60 saw as inner walls dividing the spaces were in realty 
later additions. In 2014 the excavations helped identify the 
southern corner of the courtyard. Between it and the neigh-
bouring room, there had been a portico 2 metres deep.61 
The fireplaces in the Bologa fort were located near the in-
ner courtyard of the praetorium. Several  similar solutions 
can be found in settlements in Britain.62 What remains un-
identified is the role of the rectangular podium located near 
the mentioned fireplaces.63 In middle sized residences of 
approximately 650 sq. m, and the house in Bologa should 
be placed in this category, altars were placed inside the gar-
dens.64 Here the courtyard is surrounded by rooms, yet not 
from all of the sides. This structure speaks of adjustments 
made for the commander and his individual preferences. 
The building has a simple construction, with one row of 
rooms adjacent to the courtyard.65 It seems that this is  
a type of a villa – high-class architecture in the sense pro-
posed by R. Förtsch,66 and the described rooms are the 
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private chambers of the commander.67 Glass windows and  
a possible nymphaeum in the triclinium, found in the villas 
of the Empire, are signs of a particular lifestyle.68 In later 
phases, the layout of the building was changed but the old 
heating system remained in use.69

Archaeological research should yield further data on the 
Dacian limes in the vicinity of Bologa. They will shed new 
light on the fort’s history, its architecture and the organi-
zation of life inside it, as well as the role that it played in 
the overall defence network. Especially interesting will be 
the research on the area north and east of the fort, where 
potential stonework relics have been detected. The identi-
fication of the vicus in Bologa may bring some effects, due 
to the lack of later settlement in that area. A good example 
would be the verification of settlement outside the camp.70
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Аннотация

Одним из наиболее известных и довольно дорогих сортов вина, которые изготавливали на территории Римской 
империи в I–II вв. н.э., был критский passum. За свои высокие вкусовые и лечебные свойства он пользовался 
большим спросом у состоятельных слоев населения столицы и провинций. Для его транспортировки использовали 
амфоры типа AC4, выпуск которых осуществлялся на Крите с первой четверти I в. н.э. до конца II в. н.э. Пик 
их производства пришелся на вторую половину I – первую половину II вв. н.э., когда они в большом количестве 
поступали на рынки Рима и достигали самых отдаленных частей империи. 

Считается, что такие амфоры получили распространение и в Западном Причерноморье – на территории 
провинции Нижняя Мезия. Однако фрагменты тары из Нове, Троэзмиса, Том, Трофеум Траяни, которые 
исследователи относят к рассматриваемому типу, морфологически отличаются от критских амфор  
и датируются II – первой половиной III вв. н.э. Эти сосуды являются продукцией другого, пока не локализованного 
центра и относятся к типу 1 (I) по Т.Л. Самойловой. В результате археологических исследований последних 
десятилетий единичные находки амфор типа AC4 были сделаны в Херсонесе и Тире, что позволяет расширить 
ареал распространения этой разновидности тары на Северное и Северо-Западное Причерноморье. Их 
поступление пришлось на конец ІІ в. н.э., когда производители были вынуждены искать новые рынки сбыта 
для своей продукции, в связи с падением спроса на критское вино и сокращением его потребления в западных 
провинциях Римской империи и Восточном Средиземноморье.

Ключевые слова:

Крит, пассум, амфоры типа АС4, римское время, Причерноморье, Тира, Херсонес

Вино было одним из самых важных продуктов пи-
тания, пользующихся популярностью как у насе-

ления античных городов, так и окружающих их вар-
варских племен. Постоянный высокий спрос на этот 
товар делал виноторговлю очень прибыльной1, что, 
безусловно, стимулировало развитие виноградарства 
и виноделия. Прежде всего это касается Восточного 
Средиземноморья, природно-климатические условия 
которого чрезвычайно благоприятны для данного вида 
хозяйственной деятельности. Расположенные в этом 
регионе античные центры специализировались на изго-

1  Винокуров 1999, 100
2  Винокуров 1999, 165.

товлении высококачественных и дорогих сортов вина2. 
Винодельческие комплексы, направленные на товарное 
производство, возникли и в Причерноморье, однако их 
продукция по своим вкусовым свойствам уступала сре-
диземноморским винам и была ориентирована, в пер-
вую очередь, на региональный понтийский рынок.

В период ранней империи, после экспансии Римского 
государства на восток и включения в его состав сре-
диземноморских городов, происходят кардинальные 
политические и экономические изменения, в резуль-
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тате которых часть традиционных центров-экспорте-
ров прекратила товарное производство вина. Вместе 
с тем, Восточное Средиземноморье и в римское вре-
мя не утратило значение важного винодельческого 
региона, продукция которого пользовалась большим 
спросом у населения империи. Одним из самых из-
вестных и довольно дорогих сортов вина, произво-

дившихся на территории Римской империи в пер-
вые века нашей эры, был критский пассум (passum).  
О нем в своей «Естественной истории» пишет Пли-

3  Pliny NH, 14.81.
4  Williams 2003, 28.
5  Peacock, Williams 1991, 79; Внуков 2006, 232.
6  Martial 13.106; Вezeczky 2005, 77.
7  Juvenal 14.270; Вezeczky 2005, 77. 
8  Williams 2003, 28.
9  Pascual Berlanga, Ribera i Lacomba 2015, 278.
10  Вezeczky 2005, 39.
11  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 67–94, рис. 81.
12  Dressel 1899, табл. II, 43.

ний Старший3. Это сладкое вино изготавливали из 
сортового сушеного или подвяленного винограда 
без добавления морской воды4, как это практикова-
лось, например, по косской рецептуре5. Критское 
вино упоминается в трудах и других античных ав-
торов: Марциала6 и Ювенала7. Его употребляли как 
самостоятельный напиток, а также использовали  

в качестве основного компонента для муль-
сума (mulsum) – очень популярного у рим-
лян аперитива, приготовленного из вина  
и меда8. Кроме того, критские вина цени-
лись за лекарственные свойства и широ-
ко применялись в медицине. Так, Гален 
Пергамский, известный врач II в. н.э., 
рекомендовал использовать сладкое вино 
из Крита в фармакологии – для изготовле-
ния лекарственных средств9. Постоянный 
спрос на критское вино и расположение 
острова на пересечении морских путей 
делали Крит важным звеном в системе 
торговых связей Римской империи.

Не умаляя значения письменных источни-
ков следует отметить, что для определения 
направлений торговых связей Крита и их 
интенсивности более информативными 
являются археологические данные. Под 
ними, прежде всего, следует понимать 
находки амфорной тары, в которой пе-
ревозилось критское вино. Как показали 
исследования, с I по IV вв. н.э. на Крите 
было налажено собственное производство 
винной тары10. Типология критских ам-
фор была разработана А. Марангу-Лера, 
которая выделила пять типов амфор рим-
ского времени: АС (Amphore Crètoise) 1–4  
и АС611. Наибольшее распространение по-
лучили сосуды типа АС4, изучению кото-
рых и посвящена настоящая статья.

Рассматриваемая разновидность амфорной 
тары неоднократно привлекала внимание исследовате-
лей. Впервые она была выделена еще в конце XIX в. 
Г. Дресселем, который отнес такие сосуды к типу 4312.  

 Рис. 1. Амфоры типа АС4: варианты а–с (1–4), прочие разновидности (5, 6). 
1. Помпеи (по: Panella 1986, рис. 7); 2. Дерматос (по: Marangou-Lerat 1995, рис. 74, 
A135); 3. по: Marangou-Lerat 1995, рис. 72; 4. Аксос (по: Marangou-Lerat 1995, рис. 74, 
A138); 5. Ханья (по: Markoulaki и др. 1989, рис. 25а); 6. Сен-Рафаэль (по: Sciallano, 
Sibella 1991, 94).
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Эти сосуды также соответствуют типам: Knossos 4–5 по 
Дж. Хейсу13, 19 по П. Дычеку14, 10 по Т. Бежецкому15.
 
Амфоры типа АС4 характеризуются узким цилиндри-
ческим, реже припухлым, горлом с вали-
кообразным венцом, вытянутым туловом 
сигаровидной формы, которое оканчива-
ется небольшой конической ножкой. Кру-
глые или овальные в сечении ручки очень 
изогнутые, одним концом крепятся к гор-
лу, чуть ниже венца, другим – к плечикам 
амфоры. Место изгиба ручки оформлено  
в виде «шипа», загнутого в сторону горла, 
который в высоту достигает уровня венца 
или возвышается над ним (рис. 1; 3; 4)16. Ди-
аметр венца составляет 6–8 см, общая вы-
сота амфор равна 60–70 см при максималь-
ном диаметре тулова 20–25 см. Их объем 
колеблется между 12 и 13 л, хотя выпускали 
также тару, которая вмещала всего 5–6 ли-
тров17. А. Марангу-Лера разделила амфоры 
типа АС4 на три варианта (а, b, с), которые 
несколько отличаются оформлением вен-
цов, ручек и высотой горла, а также соста-
вом формовочной массы (рис. 1, 1–4)18.

Прототипом для исследуемой тары по-
служили амфоры типа Camulodunum 184, 
которые также использовались для транс-
портировки пассума19. Их производство 
было начато в конце I в. до н.э.20 на о. Ро-
дос, на родосской Перее21, на о. Кос и на 
западном побережье Малой Азии22. Наи-
более поздние находки таких сосудов да-
тируются концом II в. н.э.23 Определенные 
морфологические сходства в оформлении 
профильных частей обоих типов затрудня-
ют их идентификацию. П. Дичек даже сделал пред-
положение о родосском происхождени типа АС424. 
Некоторые ученые не различают их и рассматривают 
как один вид амфорной тары25.

13  Hayes 1983, 140–145.
14  Dyczek 2001, 144–149.
15  Вezeczky 2013, 76–78.
16  Panella 1983, рис.7–8; Markoulaki и др. 1989, рис. 25a.
17  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 84, табл. XIX.
18  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 84–89, табл. XIX–XXI.
19  Williams 2003, 26, 28.
20  Peacock, Williams 1991, 103.
21  Peacock 1977, 261–278.
22  Вezeczky 2013, 41–44.
23  Pascual Berlanga, Ribera i Lacomba 2015, 282.
24  Dyczek 2001, 146.
25  Callender 1965, 16, 17, рис. 1, 5, 43; Riley 1979, 147–149, рис. 73, 107–111 и 74, 112–117.

Ручки амфоры типа Camulodunum 184 в месте изло-
ма также имеют вид «шипа», однако их оформление 
значительно отличается. У большинства экземпляров 
они резко изогнуты под острым углом, а «шип», об-

разованный в результате сдавливания ствола ручки по 
бокам, находится ниже венца. К тому же, сами ручки 
более массивные и всегда круглые в сечении. Тулово 
амфор типа Camulodunum 184 яйцевидной формы,  

 Рис. 2. Амфоры типов Camulodunum 184 (1), 67б по И.Б. Зеест (2),  
1 (I) по: Т.Л. Самойловой (3–13). 
1. Помпеи (по: Panella 1986, рис. 6); 2. Херсонес (по: Зеест 1960, табл. XXІХ, 67b);  
3. Трофеум Траяни (по: Cataniciu, Barnea 1979, рис. 142, 3.1); 4. Апсара (по: Kakhidze 
2008, рис. 14, 3); 5. Тира (по Самойлова 1978, рис. 1, 1); 6. Нове (по: Klenina 2005, 
рис. 12, D); 7–9, 11–13. Троэзмис (по: Opaiţ 1980, табл. V, 5; Paraschiv 2006, табл. 17, 
11–15); 10. Томы (по: Paraschiv 2006, табл. 17, 10).
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а горло цилиндрическое, более широкое и высокое, 
чем у тары типа АС4 (рис. 2, 1)26.

Керамическая масса, из которой изготовvлены амфо-
ры типа АС4, неоднородная и отличается как цветом, 
так и составом. Цвет глины у разных экземпляров 
может быть розового27, светло-красного, светло-серо-
го28, желто-коричневого цвета. Она плотная, хорошо 
отмученная, часто содержит визуально заметные при-
меси частиц слюды29 или кварца30. Распространены 
также изделия, в состав формовочной массы которых 
входят включения известняковых частиц31. Поверх-

26  Panella 1986, fig. 6; Peacock 1977, рис. 3.
27  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 119.
28  Williams 2003, 28; Berg van den 2012, 220.
29  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 116–118.
30  Williams 2003, 30.
31  Вezeczky 2013, 77.
32  Williams 2003, 30.
33  Marangou-Lerat 1995, карта 3.
34  Hayes 1983, 145.
35  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 85–87.
36  Вezeczky 2013, 77; Williams 2003, 28.
37  Liou 1987, 91, рис. 20, f. 132; Marangou-Lerat 1995, 87, 147, рис. 92, P90.
38  Williams 2003, 28.

ность таких сосудов часто покрыта светлым ангобом. 
Петрографические анализы глины амфор типа АС4, 

найденных в Британии, указывают на 
изготовление их в разных керамических 
мастерских32.

Эти производственные комплексы были 
локализованы на Крите. Геологическая 
структура в разных частях острова не 
одинакова33, что нашло отражение в пе-
строте формовочной массы амфорной 
тары типа АС4. Впервые предположение 
о критском происхождении исследуемой 
разновидности амфор сделал Дж. Хейс34. 
Оно было подтверждено последующи-
ми археологическими исследованиями 
на острове, в результате которых были 
открыты три керамические мастерские. 
Амфоры варианта АС4а изготавливали 
в Ираклионе, расположенном на север-
ном побережье Крита, вариантов АС4b 
и АС4с – на юге острова, в Дерматосе  
и Цуцуросе35.

Принадлежность этой разновидности 
керамической тары к критской про-
дукции подтверждается и эпиграфи-
ческими данными. На это указывают 
нанесенные на их поверхность tituli 
picti – маркировки краской, выполнен-
ные на латыни. Так, на амфоре, проис-
ходящей из Помпей, читается надпись 
(vinum) CRET (icum) EXC (ellens)36. 

Среди сосудов, обнаруженных при исследова-
нии остатков кораблекрушения в заливе Фос  
(Фос-сюр-Мер), есть экземпляр с tituli picti, в кото-
ром также упоминается критское вино – CRET (icum 
vinum)37. Следует отметить, что надписи краской очень 
часто фиксируют на амфорах исследуемого типа. В ос-
новном они выполнены на латинском языке, в то время 
как маркировки греческими буквами довольно редки38. 
Возможно, это связано с тем, что вино, которое содер-

 Рис. 3. Амфоры типа АС4. 1, 3. Тира; 2. Аквилея (по: Auriemma и др. 2015, рис. 2);  
4. Цуцурос (по: Marangou-Lerat 1995, рис. 76, A 141); 5. Колчестер (по: Williams 2003,  
рис. 1, 10).
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жалось в таких сосудах, предназначалось прежде всего 
для продажи на рынках столицы Римской империи и её 
западных провинций.

Ареал распространения амфор типа АС4 недавно очень 
детально был рассмотрен в статье Дж. ван ден Берга39, 
что избавляет нас от необходимости подробно останав-
ливаться на этом вопросе. Отметим лишь, что они были 
зафиксированы на территории римских провинций: 
Крит и Киренаика, Африка, Египет, Кипр, Азия, Ахая, 
Далмация, Нижняя и Верхняя Паннонии, Реция, Верх-
няя и Нижняя Германии, Бельгика, Британия, Нарбон-
ская Галлия, Тарраконская Испания, Лузитания. Анало-
гичные сосуды обнаружены при исследовании остатков 
кораблекрушений у побережий Нарбонской Галлии, 
Сицилии и Далмации. Однако наиболее интенсивно они 
поступали в Италию и Рим. Их доля максимальна среди 
амфорной тары, ввозившейся из Восточного Средизем-
номорья в столицу римской империи во второй полови-
не I–II вв. н.э. Об этом свидетельствуют результаты ар-
хеологических исследований керамических свалок Виа 
Нова-Кливо Палантино, Виа Сакра-Виа Нова40 и Монте 
Тестаччо41. Поступление амфор типа АС4 связывают со 
спросом у зажиточной части населения на качествен-
ные, изысканные вина42. 

Производство этой разновидности керамической тары 
было начато в первой четверти I в. н.э.43, а его пик 
пришелся на вторую половину I – первую половину  
II вв. н.э. В это время амфоры типа АС4 поступали  
в разные части империи. Они зафиксированы в узко 
датированных археологических контекстах середины  
I в. н.э. в Лионе, Падуе44 и Колчестере45. Критские сосуды 
хорошо представлены в закрытых комплексах, образо-
вавшихся в результате гибели Помпей46 и Геркуланума47, 

39  Berg van den 2012, 229, рис. 4.
40  Ciotola и др. 1989, 605.
41  Pascual Berlanga, Ribera i Lacomba 2015, 279.
42  Quiri 2015, 167, 174.
43  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 87.
44  Pascual Berlanga, Ribera i Lacomba 2015, табл. 1.
45  Williams 2003, 28.
46  Sciallano, Sibella 1991, 122.
47  Williams 2003, 28.
48  Вezeczky 2005, 40.
49  Pascual Berlanga, Ribera i Lacomba 2015, табл. 1.
50  Вezeczky 2013, 77.
51  Williams 2003, 28.
52  Dyczek 2001, 147.
53  Klenina 2005, рис. 12, D, E.
54  Opaiţ 1980, 301, табл. V, 5, XІІ, 3; Paraschiv 2006, 108–109, табл. 17, 11–15.
55  Paraschiv 2006, 108, табл. 17, 10.
56  Cataniciu, Barnea, 1979, 179; рис. 142, 3,1; Marangou-Lerat 1995, 85.
57  Kakhidze 2008, 313, рис. 14, 3; Khalvashi 2010, 33, табл. 2b.
58  Самойлова 1978, 255, рис. 1, 1.

при извержении Везувия в 79 г. Подобные амфоры да-
тируются концом I – серединой II вв. н.э. в Виндобоне48 
и Лондоне49, а в Остии – серединой II в. н.э.50 Во второй 
половине II в. н.э. происходит спад производства вина, 
перевозившегося в амфорах типа АС4, а в конце столе-
тия изготовление таких сосудов прекращается. Находки 
из Остии, относящиеся к середине III в. н.э., по всей ви-
димости, являются примесью более раннего времени51.

Считается, что амфоры типа АС4 получили распро-
странение и в Западном Причерноморье – на террито-
рии провинции Нижняя Мезия52. Однако, фрагменты 
керамической тары из Нове (рис. 2, 6)53, Троэзмиса 
(рис. 2, 7–9, 11–13)54, Том (рис. 2, 10)55, Трофеума Тра-
яни (рис. 2, 3)56, которые исследователи относят к рас-
сматриваемому типу, морфологически отличаются от 
критских амфор и являются продукцией иного, пока  
не локализованного центра. Для таких сосудов харак-
терны более узкое горло (диаметром от 4 до 6 см), яйце-
видная форма тулова и высокая цилиндрическая ножка 
с округлым выступом на плоской подошве. Ручки этих 
амфор также «шиповидные», однако они овальные или 
почти треугольные в сечении, а оформленный в виде 
«шипа» изгиб, как правило, находится ниже венчика, 
тогда как у критской тары он достигает уровня венца, 
либо возвышается над ним. К тому же, датируются та-
кие амфоры II – первой половиной III вв. н.э.

Обломки аналогичной тары происходят из рим-
ской крепости Апсара в Восточном Причерноморье  
(рис. 2, 4). Здесь их также ошибочно связывают  
с производством Крита57. Находки подобных сосудов 
известны и в северо-западной части понтийского ре-
гиона – они зафиксированы в Тире, где были отнесе-
ны к типу 1 (I) по классификации Т.Л. Самойловой58. 
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За последние годы, в результате археологических 
исследований этого античного центра, были найде-
ны фрагменты и интересующих нас критских ам-
фор59. Так, в 2011 г., при исследова-
нии участка городской улицы среди 
керамических материалов II–III вв. 
н.э., обнаружен обломок горла с до-
стигающей уровня венца «шиповид-
ной» ручкой, принадлежащий сосуду 
типа АС4 (рис. 3, 1). Керамическое 
тесто амфоры, покрытой светлым 
ангобом, светло-красное, плотное  
с большим количеством визуально 
различимых известняковых включе-
ний60. Соотнесение рассматриваемо-
го фрагмента сосуда с конкретными 
вариантами тары вызывает затрудне-
ния. Его отличают небольшие про-
порции, короткое (высотой 8 см), 
почти бочковидное, горло. Диаметр 
валикообразного, уплощенного вен-
ца равен 6,5 см. Близкая по форме 
верхняя часть тарного сосуда проис-
ходит из Аквилеи (рис. 3, 2), однако 
контекст этой находки неизвестен61. 
Похожая фрагментированная ам-
фора, которая может быть отнесена  
к варианту АС4с, выявлена в Колчесте-
ре (рис. 3, 5), в заполнении комплекса 
середины III в. н.э., куда она попала  
в качестве примеси вместе с археоло-
гическими материалами более ранне-
го времени62. 

Из Тиры происходит еще один фраг-
мент амфоры исследуемого типа. Он 
представляет собой обломок ручки, 
обнаруженный в 2016 г. в переот-
ложенном напластовании. Его поверхность покрыта 
светлым ангобом, а глина, из которой он изготовлен, 
имеет розово-красный цвет и содержит примеси извест-
няка. «Шип» на ручке выполнен довольно схематично,  
в результате чего ему приданы округлые очертания  
(рис. 3, 3). Такое оформление зафиксировано у обломка 
амфоры варианта АС4с из мастерской в Цуцуросе, кото-
рая функционировала во II в. н.э. (рис. 3, 4)63.

59  Автор выражает благодарность Т.Л. Самойловой за предоставленную возможность публикации находок.
60  Масюта 2016, 60–61.
61  Auriemma и др. 2015, рис. 2.
62  Williams 2003, 29, 31.
63  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 87, 119, рис. 76, A 141.
64  Благодарю С.Г. Рыжова за предоставленную возможность публикации находки.
65  Рыжов 1990a, 13–14; 1990b, рис. 25; 49, 1.
66  Рыжов 1990b, рис. 27; 28; 49, 3.

Единственный известный в понтийском регионе ар-
хеологически целый экземпляр амфоры типа АС4 
обнаружен в Херсонесе Таврическом64. Он найден  

в ходе исследования усадьбы № 2, располагающейся  
в квартале Х «А» Северного района города (рис. 4, 1)65. 
Во дворе усадьбы средневекового времени была откры-
та яма, в заполнены которой, кроме рассматр ваемого 
сосуда, обнаружены фрагментированная амфора типа 
Dressel 24, обломки тары типов 72, 75 по И.Б. Зеест  
и раннего экземпляра типа D по Д.Б. Шелову66.  
Эти находки позволяют датировать рассматриваемый 
комплекс концом II – первой половиной III вв. н.э.

 Рис. 4. Амфоры типа АС4. 1. Херсонес (по: Рыжов 1990b, рис. 25; 49, 1);  
2. Майнц (по: Ehmig 2003, табл. 19, 2419); 3. Помпеи (по: Panella 1986, рис. 8);  
4. Береника (по: Riley 1979, рис. 73, 108); 5. Шопрон (по: Kelemen 1988, рис. 3, 1).
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По формальным признакам (венец в виде округлого 
валика, ручки, загнутые в его сторону и возвышающи-
еся над ним) херсонесский экземпляр может быть от-
несен к варианту АС4b67. Диаметр венца составляет 7 
см, максимальный диаметр тулова – 21 см. Высота гор-
ла равна 9,5 см при общей высоте в 60 см. Визуальные 
характеристики его керамического теста также харак-
терны для керамической тары, выпускавшейся на Дер-
матосе68 – он сформован из хорошо отмученной глины 
желто-розового цвета с редкими примесями слюды. 

В ходе археологических раскопок Херсонеса была 
найдена еще одна амфора с «шиповидными» руч-
ками. Вопреки мнению некоторых ученых69, она не 
имеет отношения к продукции Крита. Ее отличает 
широкое, постепенно сужающееся книзу горло, яй-
цевидная форма тулова и высокая цилиндрическая 
ножка с небольшим расширением в нижней части  
(рис. 2, 2)70. Этот сосуд А. Опайц и М. Ионеску от-
носят к псевдокритским71, однако морфологически он 
более близок к керамической таре типа Camulodunum 
184 и, вероятно, является его имитацией.

О характере торговых операций, в результате которых ам-
форы типа АС4 поступали в Тиру и Херсонес, пока судить 
трудно. Вместе с тем, можно исключить посредническую 
роль торговцев из Западного и Южного Причерноморья. 
Не исключено, что товары в такой таре ввозились напря-
мую, однако, эти контакты были спорадическими.

Подводя итоги вышеизложенному, отметим, что крит-
ский пассум, за свои высокие вкусовые и лечебные 
свойства, пользовался большим спросом у состоятель-
ных слоев населения столицы Римской империи и её 
провинций. Однако в Причерноморье этот сорт вина не 
был столь популярен и импортировался в ограниченном 
количестве. Здесь находки амфор типа АС4, предназна-
чавшиеся для его транспортировки, буквально единич-
ны и происходят из северо-западной и северной частей 
понтийского региона. Такие сосуды доставляли только 
в крупные города. Они не известны на хоре античных 
центров и на варварских поселениях, вероятно, из-за 
высокой стоимости их содержимого. По-видимому, по-
ступление амфор типа АС4 в Причерноморье пришлось 
на конец ІІ в. н.э., когда производители были вынуждены 
искать новые рынки сбыта для своей продукции, в свя-
зи со значительным падением спроса на критское вино  
и сокращением его потребления в западных провинци-
ях Римской империи и Восточном Средиземноморье.

67  Marangou-Lerat 1995, рис. 72–74.
68  Marangou-Lerat 1995, 118–119.
69  Markoulaki и др. 1989, 574; Marangou-Lerat 1995, 84; Dyczek 2001, 147.
70  Зеест 1960, табл. XXІХ, 67b.
71  Opaiţ, Ionescu 2016, 61.
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On the Issue of Cretan Wine Import  
in the Black Sea Region  
(1st – 2nd centuries AD)

Abstract

One of the most famous and quite expensive kinds of wine produced on the territory of the Roman Empire in the 1st–2nd 
centuries AD was a Cretan passum. For its high-rate taste and medicinal properties, it was in great demand among the 
wealthy segments of the capital and provinces population. The amphorae of type AC4, produced in Crete from the first 
quarter of 1st century AD till the late 2nd century AD, were used for its transportation. Their production peaked in the 
second half of 1st – first half of 2nd centuries AD, when they entered the markets of Rome in large numbers and reached 
the most remote parts of the Empire.

These amphorae are considered to have been distributed in the Western Black Sea region – in the territory of Moesia 
Inferior province. However, the fragments of transport containers from Novae, Troesmis, Tomis, Tropaeum Trajani, at-
tributed to this type by researches, are morphologically different from Cretan amphorae and date to the 2nd – first half of 
3rd centuries AD. These vessels are the products of another not yet localized center and are attributed to type Samoylova 
1 (І). As a result of the archaeological research of recent decades, single finds of АС4 amphorae are known in Chersone-
sus and Tyras, which allows us to expand the distribution area of this variety of transport containers to the Northern and 
North-Western Black Sea region. Their arrival dates to the late 2nd century AD, when the producers were forced to search 
for new markets for their products, due to the falling demand for Cretan wine and a reduction of its consumption in the 
western Roman provinces and the Eastern Mediterranean.

Keywords:

Crete, passum, АС4 amphorae, Roman period, Black Sea area, Tyras, Chersones 

К вопросу об импорте...





311  

Бораны Зосима, Боспорское  
царство и поход на Трапезунд*

К.В. Мызгин1, С.В. Диденко2

1kvmyzgin@gmail.com, 2svdidenko.arh@gmail.com

1Факультет истории Варшавского университета, Варшава 
2Национальный музей истории Украины, Киев

Аннотация

Один из фрагментов «Новой истории» Зосима (Zos. I.32-33) посвящен двум морским походам варваров на юго-
-восточное и южное побережье Черного моря, где их главными организаторами и основными участниками 
называются бораны. Этническая принадлежность и происхождение этого народа до сих пор не ясны и являются 
предметом дискуссии в среде специалистов. Исходя из сообщения Зосима, они, вместе с другими варварами, 
пришли на территорию Боспорского царства из региона Подунавья, а их появление совпало с узурпацией  
в 253/254 гг. власти Фарсанзом. Именно с территории Боспора в 254/255 гг., воспользовавшись боспорским 
флотом, бораны совершили первый морской рейд на город Питиунт. Однако расквартированная в городе под 
командованием Валериана Сукцессиан одна из вексилляций legio XV Apollinaris отбила эту атаку. Во время 
второго похода 257/258 гг., так также организованного при поддержке боспорского флота, боранам удалось 
разграбить и Питиунт, и Трапезунд. Исходя из сообщения Зосима, в Трапезунде в руки варваров так также 
попало большое количество денег. После этого бораны исчезают со страниц «Новой истории», и их дальнейшая 
судьба остается не ясной. Регистрация новейших нумизматических находок римского времени на территории 
Восточного Барбарикума позволяет предположить, что регионом их проживания после морских походов 
являлось междуречье Днепра и Северского Донца. Пока что только из этого региона происходят находки 
бронзовых монет чеканки Трапезунда. Кроме того, на связь с событиями на Боспоре в 250-х гг. и на возможное 
участие в них боранов, указывают находки статеров Фарсанза, которые так также концентрируются  
в этом регионе. Наконец, о возможных устойчивых торговых связях с причерноморскими торговыми центрами 
свидетельствует концентрация здесь находок амфор типа Шелов D. Археологическое развитие территории 
днепро-донецкой лесостепи в середине/второй половине III в. связано с существованием здесь памятников 
горизонта Боромля. Однако уверенно отождествлять население, оставившее эти памятники, с боранами 
Зосима, пока что преждевременно.

Ключевые слова:

монеты, Трапезунд, Готские войны, Зосим, Фарсанз, амфоры, горизонт Боромля

* Настоящая публикация подготовлена в рамках проекта «Crisis of the Roman Empire in the 3rd c.: causes and reflection 
 in ancient sources» (руководитель – А. Ziółkowski, Wydział Historii, Uniwersytet Warszawski), финансируемого Национальным 
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В 2012 году в своей публикации харьковский ну-
мизмат Г. Бейдин обратил внимание на интерес-

ное явление: картографирование находок римских 
провинциальных монет на территории Украины выя-
вило довольно выразительную концентрацию в Дне-
провском лесостепном Левобережье монет чеканки 
малоазийских провинций, тогда как на правом бере-
гу Днепра и далее на запад абсолютно преобладали 
монеты чеканки городов балканских провинций Рим-
ской империи1. С одной стороны, такая концентрация 
нумизматических находок, особенно в Харьковской  
и Полтавской областях, сведения с территории кото-
рых много лет собирал Г. Бейдин, могло быть ни чем 
иным как отображением уровня исследованности. 
Кроме того, в свод Г. Бейдина попали как опублико-
ванные в научной литературе находки2, так и новые 
– из собственных источников информации. С дру-
гой стороны, зафиксированное нумизматом явление  
не могло не обратить на себя внимание3. В 2016 году 
К. Мызгиным были опубликованы результаты его 
многолетнего мониторинга украинских кладоиска-
тельских сайтов и сбора информации о находках рим-
ских провинциальных монет на территории Украины4. 
В методике сбора информации К. Мызгин в частности 
отметил, что по качеству новые данные значитель-
но уступают каталожным данным и В. Кропоткина  
и Г. Бейдина, так как они имеют только общие све-
дения, о регионе находки (административные область 
или район Украины), что, однако, при большой ста-
тистической выборке позволяет выявить основные 
закономерности распространения материала5. Из опу-
бликованных данных и новых сведений к моменту пу-
бликации статьи К. Мызгину удалось собрать инфор-

1  Бейдин 2012, 149, 153, рис. 1.
2  Прежде всего, в каталогах В. Кропоткина: Кропоткин 1951; Кропоткин 1961; Кропоткин 1966; Кропоткин 2000.
3  Cр.: Мызгин 2013, 226.
4  Мызгин 2016.
5  Мызгин 2016, 154–155.
6  Мызгин 2016, 155.
7  Myzgin 2018, 90. В действительности, таких находок на кладоискательских ресурсах на порядок выше; в данном случае идет речь только 
об обработанных пунктах, имеющих хотя бы какие-то сведения о регионе находки и не вызывающие сомнения в локальном (с территории 
Украины) происхождении.
8  Мызгин 2016, 164; Мызгин 2018, 39; Myzgin 2018, 95.
9  Мызгин 2016, 165, рис. 13.
10  Первые выпуски монет в Трапезунде в составе Римской империи происходят при Траяне, в 113–114 гг., см.: Wojan 2006, 191, когда  
в городе, наряду с действующей римской валютой, была разрешена чеканка бронзовых монет для местных нужд. Последние же выпуски 
приходятся на правление Филиппа Араба и датируются 244–245 гг., см.: Wojan 2006, 192. Согласно Ф. Войану, за все время монетной чеканки 
в Трапезунде в римское время было сделано 20 эмиссий, насчитывающих не менее 163 типов (при 77 типах аверса и 131 типе реверса),  
см.: Wojan 2006, 216. Метрологически можно выделить три типа монет (номиналов): «большие» (диаметр от 26 до 35 мм, вес 16,60 г), 
«средние» (диаметр от 24 до 31 мм, вес 13,75 г) и «малые» (диаметр от 1 до 9 мм, вес от 6,22 до 8,46 г), см.: Wojan 2006, 217, табл. 3.
11  В основном, с форума кладоискателей «Виолити», но также благодаря личной корреспонденции с находчиками.
12  В настоящей публикации используется только информация, собранная в течение 2010–2018 гг. К. Мызгиным. Однако совместно  
с украинским нумизматом А. Касперовичем готовится к публикации отдельная статья, которая будет посвящена находкам монет Трапезунда 
на территории Украины, где будет также использована база данных коллеги, позволяющая увеличить количество информации как минимум 
в три раза.

мацию о 476 находках6, в дальнейшем расширив эту 
базу до 663 монет7. С учетом привлечения информа-
ции из разных регионов Украины, собранной различ-
ными методами, эти данные позволили не только под-
твердить наблюдения Г. Бейдина, но и значительно их 
уточнить. Так, статистика выразительно показала две 
области распространения находок римских провинци-
альных монет: если на территории Днепровского Пра-
вобережья, прежде всего, в области между средним 
течением Днепра, верхним течением Южного Буга 
и средним течением Днестра, преобладают находки 
монет чеканки балканских провинций Рима (Верхней  
и Нижней Мезии, Македонии, Фракии и Дакии) и севе-
ро-западных провинций Малой Азии (Вифинии, Ми-
зии, Троады, Ионии), то на территории Днепровского 
лесостепного Левобережья абсолютно доминируют 
находки монет северных и центральных малоазий-
ских регионов (Понта, Пафлагонии и Каппадокии)8.

В отличие от находок монет балканских провинций, 
малоазийские монеты с территории Украины пока 
что специальному анализу не подвергались. Однако  
известно, что абсолютное большинство из них принад-
лежит монетам города Трапезунд9. Для настоящей ста-
тьи они представляют особый интерес10. К настоящему 
времени из открытых источников11 удалось собрать ин-
формацию о 21 их находке12. Из них 11 монет имеют 
сведения о точной локализации находки (село, возле 
которого они были найдены) (карта 1), в случае осталь-
ных – есть сведения только об административном реги-
оне места обнаружения (области). Примечательно, что 
все эти находки были обнаружены в пределах только 
трех областей Украины, расположенных на левом бе-
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регу Днепра: в Полтавской (12 монет; 57,1%), Харь-
ковской (8 монет; 38,1%) и Сумской (1 монета; 4,8%).  
По эмитентам находки распределяются следующим об-
разом:  Марк Аврелий и Луций Вер (1 экз.; 4,8%), Марк 
Аврелий или Коммод (1 экз.; 4,8%), Септимий Север  
(2 экз.; 9,6%), Элагабал (6 экз.; 28,5%), Александр  
Север? (1 экз.; 4,8%), Гордиан III (5 экз.; 23,7%), Фи-
липп Араб (4 экз.; 19%), не определено (1 экз.; 4,8%). 
Такой большой процент монет Элагабала, Горди-
ана III и Филиппа Араба скорее следует связывать  
с большой интенсивностью чеканки монет во время их 
правления13. К сожалению, информация о параметрах 
монет редко была доступна, поэтому трудно оценить 
их распределение по номиналам. Единственное, что 
можно сказать точно – среди находок не было «малой» 
бронзы. Что касается состояния монет, то в целом, они 
имеют довольно слабую сохранность – значительную 
вытертость и коррозию (рис. 1).

Считается, что провинциальные римские монеты, вы-
пуск которых был направлен на удовлетворение, пре-
жде всего, местных нужд, как правило, почти не рас-
пространялись за пределами города-эмитента. В случае 
монет Трапезунда их основные находки сделаны на 
территории самого города или в его ближайшей окру-
ге14. До настоящего времени считалось, что единствен-
ной ближайшей зоной распространения находок тра-
пезундских монет римского времени была территория 
Колхиды (часть восточного побережья Черного моря), 
находившейся вблизи и под экономическим влиянием 
Трапезунда15. Скопление находок провинциальных мо-
нет Трапезунда в днепро-донецкой лесостепи на этом 
фоне выглядит абсолютно неординарным и заслужива-
ющим самого пристального внимания случаем.

Важно понять причины такой концентрации нумизма-
тического материала в относительно небольшом ареа-
ле. Сами по себе находки монет автоматически направ-
ляют поиск источников их попадания в экономическую 
сферу. В нашем случае, учитывая крайне ограничен-
ную территорию обращения трапезундских монет, 
речь шла бы о прямом или опосредованном торговом 
обмене именно с жителями Трапезунда или, в крайнем 

13  Ср.: Wojan 2006, 195–216.
14  Wojan 2006, 224.
15  Голенко 1964, 34, 36–37; ср.: Wojan 2006, 224.
16  Мызгин 2016, 166–167.
17  «Новая история» была написана Зосимом ориентировочно на рубеже V–VI вв., см.: Болгов 2010, 7–9. При написании своего труда историк 
пользовался различными источниками, в том числе работами Дексиппа, Евнапия, Олимпиодора и других; подробнее: Болгов 2010, 17–30.
18  Zos. 1.33.1–2.
19  Greg. Thaumat. Epist. Can., V.
20  Zos. I,27,1; I,31,1; I,34,1.
21  Greg. Thaumat. Epist. Can., V.
22  Zeuss 1837, 694–695.

случае, Колхиды, при котором монеты выступали бы 
как посредник. Однако, на наш взгляд, предположение 
о тесных контактах между варварским населением дне-
про-донецкой лесостепи середины/второй половины 
III в. с северными провинциями Малой Азии, на сегод-
няшний день выглядит слишком смелым.

Другая плоскость, в которой можно искать источ-
ники поступления монет, лежит в военно-политиче-
ской активности варваров. Монеты могли попасть  
к ним в качестве дипломатического дара, либо же, как 
часть добычи, выкупа, контрибуций. В этом случае, 
значительное подспорье при поиске таких источни-
ков представляют данные письменных источников. 
В частности, именно многократные упоминания  
в трудах античных авторов грабежей варварами бал-
канских провинций Империи в течение Готских войн, 
а также массовые находки провинциально-римских 
монет чеканки балканских монетных дворов в ареа-
ле черняховской культуры, позволили предположить 
тесную связь этих явлений16.

По всей видимости, подобным образом выглядела си-
туация и с находками монет Трапезунда. На наш взгляд, 
одним из ключей к этой гипотезе является отрывок из 
«Новой истории» Зосима17, согласно которому, некий 
народ «бораны», при помощи судов Боспорского цар-
ства, совершили поход на Трапезунд и ограбили его, 
взяв большое количество добычи, в том числе денег18. 
Этот сюжет пересекается с сообщением, содержащим-
ся в «Каноническом послании» Григория Тауматур-
га, где Трапезунд был захвачен борадами и готами19. 
Однако, прежде чем мы подробно рассмотрим поход 
варваров на Трапезунд, сперва обратимся к главным 
участникам похода и предшествующим ему событиям.

Бораны (Βορανοί) – под таким именем этот народ все-
го лишь четыре раза упоминается в «Новой истории» 
Зосима20 и только один раз, в качестве «борадов» 
(Βοραδοί), фигурирует в «Каноническом послании» 
(«Epistula canonica») Григория Тауматурга21. Несмотря 
на это, вопрос их этнического происхождения, начи-
ная с первой половины XIX в.22, до сих пор остается 
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одним из наиболее дискутируемых23. Как справедливо 
в свое время заметил М. Казанский относительно поис-
ка этнической принадлежности боранов, практически 
«все догадки об их […] происхождении опираются на 
произвольные толкования созвучий древних этнони-
мов»24. Еще в 1837 году И. Цойсс отождествлял бора-
нов с булонами/сулонами – соседями гутонов и фин-
нов, размещенными Птолемеем в Повислье25, из чего 
сделал вывод, что бораны являются одним из северных 
народов, впоследствии пришедших в Причерноморье 
и вступивших в контакт с аланами26. Весьма отдален-
ное созвучие боранов с борусками, также упомянуты-
ми Птолемеем27, позволило А. Удальцову поставить 
между ними знак равенства, естественно, подразумевая 
славянское происхождение последних28. С этим пред-
положением вполне согласился А. Ременников, правда, 
альтернативно предлагая отождествлять боранов также 
с бурами или c уже знакомыми нам булонами29 все того 
же Птолемея, считая их при этом либо скифо-сармато-а-
ланским, либо славянским племенем30. К слову, славян-
ское происхождение боранов в Восточной Европе было 
довольно популярной версией в первой половине – се-
редине ХХ века. Например, И. Гапусенко31, вслед за сво-
ими предшественниками32, соотносил их с борусками и 
будущими летописными полянами (от их имени якобы 
происходит название Боричева спуска в Киеве).

Опять же, основываясь на созвучиях, И. Пиоро предло-
жил отождествлять боранов с германским племенем вар-
нов33, известных по трудам Прокопия Кессарийского и 
Агафия34. И если, например, Э. Хайрединова очень скеп-

23  Mommsen 1886, 245; Rappaport 1899, 48; Schmidt 1932, 214; Удальцов 1946, 49; Straub 1952, 46–47; Тиханова 1953, 322–324; Ременников 
1954, 92–96; Vulpe 1968, 257–258; Demougeot 1969, 419; Salamon 1971, 133–134; Буданова 1990, 92–93; Пиоро 1990, 39; Wolfram 1990, 101–103; 
Хайрединова 1994, 519–521; Яценко 1997, 158; Магомедов 2001, 119–120; Васильев 2005, 348–349; Щукин 2005, 140; Левада 2006, 217–219; 
Kulikowski 2007, 18; Zahariade 2010, 168; Казанский 2016, 140; Ярцев 2016, 45, 237; Айбабин, Хайрединова 2017, 27–28; и др.
24  Казанский 2016, 140.
25  У Птолемея это племя имеет два названия: булоны (Βούλαυες) и сулоны (Σούλωες), причем второй этноним находится в скобках, однако  
в переводах "сулоны" употребляются в качестве единственного названия, см.: Ptol. Geogr., 3,5,8.
26  Zeuss 1837, 695.
27  Ptol. Geogr., 3.5.10.
28  Удальцов 1946, 49.
29  Булонами (Bulani) Птолемея называл боранов также переводчик «Новой истории» Зосима Р.Т. Ридли, см.: Ridley 2006, 140.
30  Ременников 1954, 90.
31  Гапусенко 1966, 17.
32  Например: Погодин 1902, 163; Удальцов 1946, 49; Ременников 1954, 90.
33  Племя варнов (варинов) традиционно локализируется в Северной Европе, в южной части Ютландского полуострова и позже в Гольштейне; 
ср.: Буданова 1990, 167.
34  Пиоро 1990, 39.
35  Хайрединова 1995, 520.
36  Левада 2006, 218.
37  Левада 2006, 219.
38  Лавров 1997, 214.
39  Левада 2006, 219.
40  Щукин 2005, 140.
41  Васильев 2005, 348–349.

тически отнеслась к этой гипотезе35, то М. Левада счел 
ёе весьма перспективной36. Последнему, кстати, при-
надлежит также идея отождествления боранов с батава-
ми37. М. Левада обратил внимание на такое наблюдение 
В. Лаврова: в сообщениях Аммиана Марцеллина батавы 
в составе римской армии всегда действуют совместно с 
герулами38. Следовательно, если учитывать, что герулы 
и бораны в одно время, в одном направлении и из одних 
центров совершали морские походы, такому отождест-
влению, по мнению М. Левады, следует уделить больше 
внимания39. М. Щукин был также не против ассоциа-
ции боранов и с варинами, и с бурами, подчеркивая при 
этом, что это было, скорее, одно из германских племён40. 
Наконец, А. Васильев сделал интересное предположе-
ние, что само слово «боран» или «варн» имеет вероят-
ную лингвистическую связь со скандинавским „vaeria” 
(оборонять, защищать), поэтому связь боранов с севе-
рогерманскими варнами (согласно И. Пиоро) может 
объясняться не столько прямым этническим родством, 
сколько общностью термина, обозначавшего воинское 
объединение и положенного в основу этнонима. Исходя 
из этого, А. Васильев предположил, что боранами могли 
называть германскую гвардию боспорских царей41. За-
вершая ассоциации, основанные на созвучиях, приведем 
также некоторые другие примеры, собранные Э. Хай-
рединовой. Так, в анонимной «Пасхальной хронике» 
VII в., среди народов, образовавшихся после столпотво-
рения, дважды упоминаются «борады». В «Хронике» 
Евсевия Памфилона первой половины IV в. упоминают-
ся «бибраны» (Bibrani) и там же, в главе «О неизвестных 
племенах», некие «бирры» (Birri) и «бирраны» (Birrani). 
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Все они, по мнению исследовательницы, вполне могут 
претендовать на «боранов» Зосима42.

Как можно заметить, в поисках этнического лица бо-
ранов исследователи зачастую выводят их из областей, 
находящихся далеко к западу или к северу от Причер-
номорского и Приазовского регионов. Так, М. Тиханова 
высказала предположение о возможном отождествлении 
боранов с одним из лугийских племён43. По мнению уче-
ной, вторгшиеся в середине III в. в юго-западную часть 
Крымского нагорья и на южный берег Крыма небольшие 
отряды готов и боранов позднее смешались с тавро-ски-
фами и аланами Яйлы и южного берега. Впоследствии, 
по рассуждению М. Тихановой, Прокопий Кессарийский 
видимо именно это этнически неоднородное население 
называл готами области Дори44. Частью пришлого гот-
ского населения видел боранов В. Гайдукевич45. Помимо 
упоминаемых выше исследователей, одним из герман-
ских племён считает боранов Б. Магомедов46. Очевидно, 
что основным аргументом «германского» происхождения 
боранов является их упоминание в письменных источни-
ках в одном контексте с готами, герулами и уругундами47.

В общем-то, стремление исследователей поиска пер-
воначальной территории расселения боранов далеко  
за пределами Боспора вполне объяснимо и логично. 
Оно опирается, прежде всего, на скупые сведения 
Зосима об их участии в походах из области Дуная на 
Италию и Иллирикум48. На основании этого С. Ярцев 
вообще называет боранов «полиэтничной группиров-
кой дунайских варваров» или «жителями берегов Ду-
ная, где в прошлом проживали в основном кельтские 
племена»49. А, например, М. Куликовский осторожно 
обозначает боранов как этническую или полиэтниче-
скую группу, или более точно – «люди с cевера»50. Су-
ществовал также ряд попыток увидеть боранов среди 
какого-либо местного населения. В восточноевропей-

42  Хайрединова 1994, 520.
43  Тиханова 1953, 322, прим. 1. Лугии – собирательное название ряда германских племён, обитавших к северу от Карпат, между Вислой  
и Одером; ср.: Буданова 1990, 181.
44  Тиханова 1953, 322–324.
45  Гайдукевич 1949, 443.
46  Магомедов 2001, 119–120.
47  Хайрединова 1994, 521; ср.: Левада 2006, 217.
48  Zos. 1.27.1; 1.31.1; см. ниже.
49  Ярцев 2016, 237–238, 259–260.
50  Kulikowski 2007, 18–19.
51  Ременников 1954, 90.
52  Яценко 1997, 158.
53  Altheim 1952, 80–83; Demougeot 1969, 418; Salamon 1971, 134; Zahariade 2010, 166.
54  Удальцов 1946, 49.
55  Гапусенко 1966, 17.
56  Schmidt 1932, 210.
57  Хайрединова 1994, 520.

ской историографии, помимо упоминавшейся выше ги-
потезы А. Ременникова51, связать этот народ с иранцами 
предлагал С. Яценко, по мнению которого слово «бора-
ны» могло быть самоназванием крымских «аланов»52. 
Но более популярна скифо-сарматская версия проис-
хождения боранов у западных исследователей53.

В настоящей публикации мы не беремся поддерживать 
ни одну из перечисленных выше точек зрения – для 
какой-либо гипотезы слишком мало выходных данных 
и какие-либо предположения нам выглядят скорее спе-
кулятивными. С одной стороны, частое упоминание 
Зосимом боранов наряду с готами (см. ниже) может 
свидетельствовать об их германском происхождении. 
Но с другой стороны, вместе с готами часто упомина-
ются и карпы, которых к германцам отнести нельзя. 
Возможно, что рациональное зерно содержится также 
в гипотезе А. Васильева, и слово «бораны» на самом 
деле является не этнонимом, а названием какой-то  
социальной или военной группы варварского населе-
ния. Поэтому вопрос этнической принадлежности бо-
ранов мы оставляем открытым.

Несмотря на такую обильную историю поисков эт-
нической принадлежности боранов, предположений  
об их локализации в Восточной Европе мало. Не считая 
версии А. Удальцова54 и И. Гапусенко55, разместивших 
боранов в Среднем Поднепровье, к ней можно добавить 
гипотезы Л. Шмидта, локализировавшего боранов на 
восточном берегу Меотиды56, а также Э. Хайрединовой, 
предположившей, что в IV в. бораны могли проживать  
в районе юго-восточного побережья Чёрного моря57.

Сам Зосим в своем труде попытался описать историю 
боранов перед походами. Как отмечалось, впервые он 
их упоминает в контексте совместных с готами, кар-
пами и уругундами грабительских походов на Италию  
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и Иллирикум, совершаемых с берегов Дуная58. Спустя не-
которое время, согласно древнему автору, «бораны даже 
попытались переправиться в Азию и легко устроили это 
с помощью боспорян, которые скорее из страха, чем из 
расположения дали им свои корабли и показали путь при 
переправе»59. В этом фрагменте историк фиксирует факт 
прихода варваров60, в том числе и боранов, на Боспор 
Киммерийский. По весьма обоснованному мнению 
М. Казанского, наиболее вероятным путём попадания 
варваров на Боспор был морской, причем сама переправа 
произошла с территории Нижнего Днепра или бассейна 
Северского Донца, вероятнее всего, на небольших судах 
типа германских челнов или славянских моноксил61.

Зосим также даёт пояснение факту появления варва-
ров на Боспоре: пока Боспорское царство управлялось 
царями по принципу престолонаследия, им удавалось 
сдерживать натиск варваров, «однако, когда царский 
род пресекся, некие недостойные и низкие люди вста-
ли во главе правления. Боясь за свою жизнь, они пре-
доставили скифам проход в Азию через Боспор, и даже 
переправили их на своих собственных судах, которые 
они взяли обратно и возвратились домой»62. На этом 
сюжете остановимся подробнее.

Начиная с Т. Моммзена, и позднее – К. Брандиса,  
В. Латышева и др., приход к власти на Боспоре «недо-
стойных и низких людей» связывается с началом прав-
ления Фарсанза63. Однако существует и другая точка 
зрения, согласно которой Фарсанз был не узурпатором, а 
соправителем Рескупорида IV (V)64. Мнение о совмест-
ном правлении Рескупорида и Фарсанза во многом было 
основано на металлографическом, метрологическом  

58  Zos. 1.27.1; 1.31.1.
59  Zos. 1.31.1.
60  К слову будет отметить, что состав варварского населения, действовавшего в Северном Причерноморье в III в., был, по всей видимости, 
достаточно пестрым. Об этом, в частности, могут свидетельствовать находки карпо-дакийской фибулы из Долинного (окрестности 
Севастополя), эмали из Чатыр-Дага, Херсонеса и окрестностей Танаиса; подробнее, см.: Kazanski 2009, 33–34. Благодарим М. Казанского за 
это ценное замечание.
61  Казанский 2016, 147.
62  Zos. 1.31.2–3.
63  Историографию вопроса конца XIX – начала ХХ вв. см.: Лавров 1995, 116; Фролова 1997, 55; см. также: Гайдукевич 1949, 451–452; Ремен-
ников 1954, 86; Кругликова 1965, 8; Кругликова 1966, 17; Голенко, Сокольский 1968, 93–94; Голенко 1970, 91; Блаватский 1985, 245; Зубарь 
1998, 139; Чореф 2012, 187; Айбабин 2016, 15. По мнению О. Мельникова, Рескупорид IV(V) законным образом передал власть Фарсанзу, 
см.: Мельников 2014, 60–61.
64  Зограф 1951, 209; Фролова 1980, 67, 69; Фролова 1997, 56; Анохин 1986, 122; Хайрединова 1994, 519; Яценко 1997, 157; Абрамзон  
и др. 2002, 333; Сапрыкин 2003, 32, 34; Абрамзон, Фролова 2007–2008, 369; Щукин 2005, 139; Васильев 2005, 348; Shchukin и др. 2006, 29; 
Казанский 2016, 137–138, и др. В. Анохин и Н. Фролова имели различные взгляды на количество боспорских царей с именем Рескупорид. По 
мнению В. Анохина в интересующий нас период правил Рескупорид IV (242/243–276/277 гг., см.: Анохин 1986, 122, а, по мнению Н. Фроловой 
– Рескупорид V (242–276 гг.), см.: Фролова 1997, 41–43. Мы подаем оба варианта, тем более что датировка у них совпадает.
65  Фролова 1980, 67; Фролова 1997, 55–56.
66  Анохин 1986, 123.
67  Анохин 1986, 123.
68  Смекалова и др. 2019, 395.
69  Смекалова и др. 2019, 395.

и иконографическом единстве статеров обоих правите-
лей, что должно свидетельствовать о чеканке монет для 
них на одном монетном дворе65. В пользу этого же мо-
гут говорить и некоторые иконографические подобия, 
например, наличие одинакового дифферента на статерах 
Рескупорида и Фарсанза66. С другой стороны, нельзя не 
согласиться с В. Анохиным, что эти подобия также могут 
говорить лишь о том, что оба правителя, даже не буду-
чи в союзе, использовали один и тот же монетный двор67.  
В этом плане довольно интересные и неожиданные ре-
зультаты принесли новейшие химические и металлогра-
фические исследования монет из двух керченских кладов 
(1988 и 1964 гг.), основу которых составляли статеры Рес-
купорида и Фарсанза. Оказалось, что техника их изготов-
ления существенно отличалась: если в случае со статера-
ми Фарсанза они изготавливались с помощью покрытия 
практически медной основы высокопробной серебряной 
фольгой, то монеты Рескупорида изготовливались без 
специальной техники посеребрения поверхности68. Из 
этого авторы исследования сделали вполне логичный вы-
вод, что статеры обоих правителей хоть и были отчека-
нены на одном монетном дворе, однако не в одно время  
и с применением различных технологий, что в свою оче-
редь может свидетельствовать, что Рескупорид и Фарсанз 
не являлись соправителями, а последний все же на непро-
должительное время узурпировал власть на Боспоре69.

Личность и история правления Фарсанза являет собой 
одну из наиболее сложных и актуальных проблем в изуче-
нии Северного Причерноморья периода римского време-
ни. В отличие от других правителей Боспорского царства, 
единственные упоминания о Фарсанзе содержатся лишь на 
монетах с его именем. По мнению С. Яценко, слово «Фар-
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санз» имело сармато-аланские корни70. Он мог также иметь 
иранское происхождение71, а то и вообще происходить 
конкретно из среды нижнедонских сармат и танаитов72. На 
основании дат на монетах традиционно считается, что он 
правил от начала 550 года боспорской эры (253/254 гг. н.э.) 
до первых месяцев 551 года (254/255 гг. н.э.)73. Однако на 
сегодняшний день, на основании ряда монетных типов 
можно считать, что Фарсанз некоторое время продолжал 
чеканку в 551 году боспорской эры74.

Неизвестным остаётся, управлял ли Фарсанз всем Цар-
ством, или же только какой-то его частью: например, 
азиатской75 или европейской76. Наконец, абсолютно дис-
куссионными и построенными на косвенных данных яв-
ляются попытки выяснения того, чьей поддержкой поль-
зовался Фарсанз. Так, по мнению А. Васильева, Фарсанз 
опирался на северокавказских алан, при чем именно 
для их устранения Рескупорид использовал привлечен-
ные на Боспор германские племена, подтверждением 
чему могут служить находки вещей германского круга 
в регионе77. По мнению В. Лаврова78, поддерживаемого  
Н. Болговым79, союзниками Фарсанза были готы, и именно  
с их приходом на Боспор он смог временно утвердиться 
на боспорском престоле. В. Лавров даже предполагает, 

70  Яценко 1997, 157. М. Чореф называет Фарсанза «выходцем из среды северокавказских варваров», см.: Чореф 2012, 198.
71  Ср.: Шаров 2009, 23.
72  Ярцев 2016, 232.
73  Голенко 1970, 93; ср.: Фролова 1997, 54; Чореф 2012, 187; Смекалова и др. 2019, 393; и др.
74  Анохин 2011, 294, №№ 2089–2092; ср.: Бейдин 2015, 138.
75  Зубарь 1998, 139.
76  Блаватский 1964, 103.
77  Васильев 2005, 348.
78  Лавров 1995, 117.
79  Болгов 2004, 42.
80  Лавров 1995, 117.
81  Молев 2003, 357.
82  Кругликова 1965, 8.
83  Ярцев 2014, 183–184.
84  Айбабин 2016, 17.
85  «Когда скифы стали опустошать всё, что было на их пути, жители понтийского побережья удалились вглубь страны в более укрепленные места, 
а варвары прежде всего напали на Питиунт – город, окруженный огромной стеной и имевший гавань с отличным причалом. Когда Сукцессиан, 
стоявший во главе местного гарнизона, выступил с бывшими там силами и прогнал варваров, то скифы, теперь опасаясь, чтобы гарнизоны других 
укреплений, узнав об этом и соединившись с питиунтским отрядом, не уничтожили их окончательно, захватили многие суда, какие смогли, и с 
величайшей опасностью удалились домой, потеряв многих из своих людей, погибших в сражении под Питиунтом. Так жители побережья Эвксинского 
Понта были спасены искусными действиями Сукцессиана и даже не могли подумать, что скифы смогут переправиться через, Zos. 1.32.1–2.
86  Более подробно: Wheeler 2000, 304. Впрочем, видимо эти удачные действия Сукцессиана впоследствии не остались незамеченными: он был 
повышен императором Валерианом до префекта претория и отправлен в Сирию, в Антиохию, восстановлением которой занимался император, 
см.: Wheeler 2000, 304.
87  См. также историю вопроса в обзорах: Scardigli 1976, 241–258.
88  Mitford 1997, 138; Strobel 1993, 229.
89  Alföldi 1939, 147–148; Alföldi 1967, 142, прим. 35; Olmstead 1942, 410; Reddé 1986, 610; Olshausen 1991, 29; Schwarcz 1992, 49; Лавров 1995, 
115; Wheeler 2000, 304; Wheeler 2007, 254; Glas 2014, 127; и др.
90  Straub 1952, 50; Paschoud 1971, 152; Kettenhofen 1982, 90; Хайрединова 1994, 520; Guyot 1998, 76; Рейда 2009, 41; Айбабин, Хайрединова 
2017, 29.
91  Ensslin 1949, 40; Ременников 1954, 93; Буданова 1990, 92; Mitford 2018, 402.
92  Schmidt 1910, 231; Гайдукевич 1949, 444.

что именно Фарсанз помог варварам в осуществлении 
первого морского похода на Питиунт, предоставив флот; 
неудачность этого набега, в свою очередь, привела к его 
свержению80. Е. Молев даже выдвинул гипотезу, что 
Фарсанз непосредственно участвовал в этом морском 
походе и, возможно, там погиб81. Наконец, стоит упо-
мянуть гипотезу И. Кругликовой82, поддерживаемую  
С. Ярцевым83 и А. Айбабиным84, согласно которой Фар-
санз вошёл в соглашение с боранами, предоставив им  
в обмен на мир в регионе флот.

Итак, согласно Зосиму, бораны совершили как минимум 
два морских похода, и оба были им достаточно подробно 
описаны. В описании первой экспедиции85 можно узнать 
об обстоятельствах неудачной осады Питиунта, в кото-
ром под командованием Сукцессиана была расквартиро-
вана одна из вексилляций legio XV Apollinaris86.

В изучении первого (в общем, как и второго) похода 
боранов одной из основных проблем является опре-
деление его даты87. Относительно её существует не-
сколько точек зрения, имеющих свои доводы: 25388, 
25489, 25590, 255/25691, 256 г.92 М. Куликовский вообще 
предлагает очень осторожно обозначать дату рейда 
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временем между 253 и 256 гг.93 Все же, вероятно, сто-
ит привязаться к сообщению Зосима о связи похода 
боранов и вероятным приходом к власти Фарсан-
за (датируемое его ранними статерами 253/254 гг.),  
а также к факту передачи варварам боспорского флота94 
и датировать поход 254 или 255 гг. Исходя из текста Зо-
сима, после неудачного похода варвары вернулись на 
Боспор. Можно предположить, что именно этот неудач-
ный поход стал одной из причин смещения Фарсанза и 
возвращения Рескупорида IV (V). По крайней мере, ка-
жется очевидным, что следующая экспедиция была уже 
организована при новом боспорском царе.

Второй поход, судя по данным Зосима, стал не только 
более продолжительным, но и более успешным. Тем не 
менее, определение его датировки выглядит более про-
блематичным: если для даты первого похода существует 
хотя бы одна хронологическая привязка (вероятный при-
ход к власти Фарсанза на Боспоре), то для второго похо-
да такие, даже условные реперы отсутствуют. Отсюда и 
возникшее разнообразие к датировке этого похода: 25595, 
25696, 256/25797, 25798, 257/25899, 258100 и даже 259 г.101 
Единственная хронологическая зацепка в тексте Зосима 
– это назначение Валерианом Сукцессиана префектом 
претория102, что не могло произойти ранее 255 г.103, а то 
и 257 г.104 Другим возможным terminus post quem может 
быть 258/259 гг., когда произошли зафиксированные в 
письменных источниках первые вторжения готов в Ви-
финию105. Нам все же думается, что дата 257 или 258 гг. 
для второй кампании была бы наиболее логичной.

Как уже отмечено выше, активность варваров (в «Но-
вой истории» они называются то боранами, то скифа-

93  Kulikowski 2007, 18.
94  Salamon 1971, 119. М. Саламон также ссылается на упоминание в одной из надписей из Малой Азии пребывания императора Валериана  
в Антиохии, датируемое 18 января 255 г., что могло указывать на прибытие императора в город к 254 г.; ср.: Salamon 1971, 119.
95  Alföldi 1939, 148; Alföldi 1967, 142; Olmstead 1942, 411; Ensslin 1949, 45; Demougeot 1969, 419; Kuhoff 1979, 12.
96  Rappaport 1899, 55; Altheim 1952, 82; Schwarcz 1992, 50; Goltz, Hartmann 2008, 236; Айбабин, Хайрединова 2017, 29.
97  Magie 1950, 706.
98  Гайдукевич 1949, 446; Ременников 1954, 93; Bryer, Winfield 1985, 181; Буданова 1990, 92; Хайрединова 1994, 520; Рейда 2017, 12.
99  Besnier 1937, 177.
100  Salamon 1971, 120; Teja 1980, 1088–1090; Olshausen 1991, 30; Rémy 1991, 25–37; Olshausen 1992, 10; Guyot 1998, 76; Wheeler 2000, 302; 
Wheeler 2007, 254; Wheeler 2012, 147.
101  Christol 1981 по: Reddé 1986, 610, прим. 638.
102  Zos. 1.32.2.
103  Salamon 1971, 120.
104  Ременников 1954, 93.
105  Salamon 1971, 121, 139; Guyot 1998, 76.
106  Zos. 1.32.2–3.
107  Olshausen 1991, 35.
108  Zos. 1.33.1.
109  Такие действия варваров (захват судов, грабеж городов с моря) может вообще характеризовать их как пиратов, о чём в свое время писал 
Т. Моммзен, см.: Mommsen 1886, 243.
110  Zos. 1.33.1.

ми) во втором походе Зосим в некотором плане свя-
зывает с отзывом Сукцессиана на Восток. Именно 
после этого «...скифы снова взяли у боспорян суда  
и переправились в Азию. На этот раз они удержали суда  
у себя, не позволив боспорянам вернуться на них до-
мой, как в прошлый раз, и пристали к берегу близ Фа-
сиса, который пользуется славой как город храма Ар-
темиды Фасийской и дворца Ээта. После безуспешной 
попытки захватить святилище, они двинулись прямо 
на Питиунт»106. Вполне возможно, что Сукцессиан ото-
шел не сам, а с какой-то частью питиунтского гарнизо-
на, следствием чего было ослабление защиты города, 
приведшее к его захвату варварами. В этой связи, еще 
Е. Ольсхаузен предположил, что победа Сукцессиана 
над боранами во время попытки осады ими Питиунта 
в 254 или 255 гг. могла вселить в римлян уверенность, 
что варвары не рискнут совершить повторный рейд107. 
Возможно, именно это стало причиной того, что «без 
малейшего затруднения взяв это укрепление (т.е. Пи-
тиунт) и вырезав находившийся в нём гарнизон, они 
двинулись дальше»108. К слову, на фоне беспроблем-
ного захвата Питиунта весьма настораживает то, что 
варвары совершили «безуспешную попытку захватить 
святилище» Артемиды в Фасисе. Как бы то ни было, 
«раздобыв большое количество судов и воспользо-
вавшись для плавания пленниками, способными гре-
сти109, они при тихой погоде, простоявшей почти все 
лето, подступили с моря к Трапезунду, большому  
и многолюдному городу, имевшему, кроме местных 
солдат, десять тысяч других»110.

Со времени Веспасиана в Трапезунде располагалась 
вексилляция legio XII Fulminata, а с первой полови-
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ны II в. – вексилляция legio XV Apollinaris111. Одной 
из задач этих двух легионов была охрана опорных 
пунктов Черноморского побережья112. Именно в них 
и были расположены их вексилляции. Поэтому в этом 
плане будет совершенно справедливым замечание 
Е. Ольсхаузена, что сведения Зосима о наличии в го-
роде, помимо гарнизона, десяти тысяч других солдат, 
скорее можно считать свойственным историческим 
источникам преувеличением. Вексилляции насчиты-
вали около тысячи солдат, соответственно можно по-
лагать, что ко времени прихода боранов в Трапезун-
де располагался гарнизон, состоящий не более, чем 
из двух тысяч воинов113. Кроме того, Трапезунд был 
портом. В I в. н.э. в нём находилась одна из стоянок 
римского флота classis Pontica (до 40 кораблей), но со 
II века (или несколько позже) такие стоянки перено-
сились в Кизик, Гераклею, Амастриду, Синопу, Амис 
и др., что, конечно, ослабило его защиту перед вар-
варским нападением114.

В дальнейшем отрывке Зосим подробно описывает за-
хват Трапезунда варварами: «Даже напав на город, вар-
вары и не мечтали захватить его, так как его укрепления 
состояли из двух стен. Видя, однако, что солдаты были 
охвачены ленью и пьянством, и что, в конце концов, они 
даже не выходили на стены, боясь пропустить лишний 
случай иметь удовольствия или попасть на пир, скифы 
навалили напротив стены бревна, заранее заготовлен-
ные для их подъёма. Таким образом, через некоторое 
время, в течение ночи, они поднялись наверх и взяли 
город. Их стремительная и неожиданная атака ввергла 
солдат в панику, и хотя кое-кому удалось бежать через 
различные ворота города, большинство было убито 
врагами»115. Этот отрывок является едва ли не един-
ственным указанием на особенности фортификаций 
Трапезунда в середине III в. – археологические иссле-
дования города римского времени там практически не 
проводятся116. Однозначно, такое хорошее укрепление 
города свидетельствовало о его важной стратегической 
роли в регионе. Тем не менее, его захват являлся не ре-
зультатом военного мастерства варваров, а произошел 
по иным причинам (по крайней мере, по свидетельству 

111  Olshausen 1991, 35; Wheeler 2000, 300; Перевалов 2007, 9; и др.
112  Ср.: Перевалов 2007, 9.
113  Olshausen 1991, 36, и литература там.
114  Olshausen 1991, 35; Wheeler 2000, 301–302; Перевалов 2007, 9; Wheeler 2012, 146–147.
115  Zos. 1.33.2.
116  Ср.: Olshausen 1991, 33; там же смотри топографическое описание города в римское время.
117  Ср.: Mommsen 1886, 245; Ременников 1954, 96; Olshausen 1991, 33; Olshausen 1992, 12; и др.
118  Olshausen 1991, 35–36.
119  Olshausen 1991, 33.
120  Greg. Thaumat. Epist. Can., V.
121  Greg. Thaumat. Epist. Can., VII.
122  Rappaport 1899, 56.
123  Ременников 1954, 95–96.

Зосима) – из-за разложения дисциплины в гарнизоне. 
В этом плане у многих исследователей, так или иначе 
касавшихся вопроса взятия боранами Трапезунда, этот 
факт традиционно вызывает недоумение117. Например, 
Е. Ольсхаузен склонен был объяснять такое поведе-
ние чувством безопасности, царившим в гарнизоне: 
после отпора варваров Сукцессианом в Питиунте,  
их появление под стенами города ожидалось в наимень-
шей степени. Кроме того, по мнению ученого, хорошее 
укрепление города свидетельствовало, что он рассма-
тривался как важный стратегический пункт в будущей 
войне против персов, к которой активно готовился Ва-
лериан, однако сам театр военных действий находился 
довольно далеко от Трапезунда, что и могло вызвать 
спокойную обстановку в городе118. Интересна и другая 
гипотеза Е. Ольсхаузена – видимо кто-то из гарнизона 
заранее сообщил варварам о положении дел в городе,  
и именно поэтому они прибыли с заранее заготовлен-
ными бревнами119.

Однако, по мнению ряда исследователей, успешные 
действия боранов могли быть вызваны и другим об-
стоятельством. Речь идет о двух отрывках из «Канони-
ческого послания» Григория Тауматурга, написанного, 
вероятно, в 262 г. В этих фрагментах автор сетует на 
жителей города, вставших на сторону варваров: «...как 
борады и готы поступили с ними вражески, так и сами 
они сделались боранами и готами для других»120, и по-
могавшим им в захвате города: «А тем, которые в плену 
присоединились к варварам и вместе с ними нападали, 
забыв, что были понтийцами и христианами, и ожесто-
чились до того, что убивали своих единоплеменников 
или палкой или через повешение, а также указывали 
дороги и дома незнакомым с местностью варварам, – 
таковым должно преградить вступление в разряд слу-
шающих»121. Еще в 1899 г. на этот текст, как на свиде-
тельство социальных волнений в Трапезунде, обратил 
внимание Б. Раппапорт122. Наибольшее развитие эта 
идея получила уже в работе А. Ременникова 1954 г.123, 
где этот сюжет обрел форму острой социальной борь-
бы угнетаемых с угнетателями, что вселило в «защит-
ников настроения пессимизма и безнадежности», при-
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ведшее к «всевозможным развлечениям и пьянству»124. 
В целом, мы не рискнем отрицать какие-то возможные 
социальные потрясения в Трапезунде, которые могли 
возникнуть во время хаоса, принесенного за город-
ские стены варварами, тем более, что этой версии со-
чувствуют некоторые современные исследователи125. 
Нас, тем не менее, интересует то, что в этих отрывках 
бораны (борады) упоминаются вместе с готами. Воз-
можности их совместного рейда трудно оппонировать: 
даже у Зосима и на Дунае, и на Боспоре бораны всег-
да появляются совместно с готами126. В таком случае,  
с одной стороны, не совсем понятно, почему в описа-
нии обеих морских кампаний Зосим проигнорировал 
готов, упоминая только боранов, но с другой стороны – 
также не ясно, мог ли Григорий Тауматург (очевидно, 
не являвшийся непосредственным свидетелем захвата 
города, так как он был епископом Неокессарии и адре-
совал «Послание» епископу Трапезунда) точно знать 
этнический состав организаторов нападения? Стоит 
напомнить, что «Каноническое послание» было, ве-
роятнее всего, составлено в 262 году, когда уже непо-
средственно сами готы подвергли разграблению целый 
ряд провинций Малой Азии (Ионию, Лидию, Фригию, 
Галатию, Каппадокию, Вифинию, Троаду)127. Вполне 
вероятно, что Григорий Тауматург, зная о нападении 
боранов (борадов) на Трапезунд, мог совместить их 
с нападениями готов на провинции Малой Азии, ко-
торые происходили во время составления им «Посла-
ния». Однако этот вопрос вряд ли удастся решить.

В последующем отрывке «Новой истории» Зосим 
описывает последствия захвата боранами Трапезун-
да: «Так город был захвачен, варвары нашли огромное 
количество денег и несметное число рабов. Почти все 
сельские жители в округе сошлись в город, потому что 
там были укрепления. После разрушения храмов, жи-
лищ и вообще всего, что служило к украшению или 
увеличению города, а затем опустошив и всю его об-
ласть, варвары возвратились домой с огромным коли-
чеством кораблей»128. Этот отрывок для нас является 
крайне важным, так как здесь Зосим не просто пишет 
о получении варварами большой добычи в городе и его 
окрестностях, но отдельно подчеркивает попадание  
в руки варваров «огромного количества денег». Законо-
мерным будет вопрос, откуда они его могли получить: 
была ли это казна гарнизона, храмовые сокровищницы 

124  Ременников 1954, 96.
125  Schwarcz 1992, 50; Рейда 2017, 12.
126  Ссылаясь на Т. Моммзена, на участие готов в коалиции других племен в этих походах указывал А. Ременников, хотя бораны у него 
выступали в роли организаторов, см.: Ремеников 1954, 91; прим. 3. Это мнение поддержала В. Буданова, см.: Буданова 1990, 92, и оно 
остается превалирующим в литературе. Хотя, например, у Х. Вольфрама организаторами рейда на Трапезунд выступают готы, в коалиции  
с боранами, см.: Вольфрам 2003, 78.
127  Salamon 1971, 139.
128  Zos. 1.32.3.
129  Zos. 1.33.1.

или монетный двор – это также вряд ли удастся выяс-
нить. Но именно это указание, на наш взгляд, прямо 
относит нас к находкам монет Трапезунда далеко за 
его пределами на территории Барбарикума.

Наконец, важным является факт, что, согласно Зосиму, 
бораны вернулись домой. В последующем параграфе 
«Новой истории» именно количество награбленного 
стало детонатором для морских кампаний других вар-
варов: «Когда соседние скифы увидели привезенные 
боранами богатства, они возымели желание последо-
вать их примеру и потому построили флот с помощью 
военнопленных и торговцев, живших среди них. Одна-
ко они посчитали, что не смогут плыть тем же путем, 
что и бораны, так как то был длинный и трудный путь 
по уже опустошенным местностям»129.

Собственно после этого бораны уже никогда не появ-
ляются на страницах труда Зосима, и их дальнейшая 
судьба остается невыясненной. И в этом месте мы еще 
раз вернемся к сюжету, с которого начинали нашу ста-
тью – к находкам провинциально-римских монет че-
канки Трапезунда. Как мы уже отмечали выше, такие 
монеты имели очень ограниченный ареал обращения 
– город и его окрестности – так как выпускались, пре-
жде всего, для его экономических нужд. В значитель-
но меньших количествах они могли попадать в сосед-
ние регионы, как было, например, в случае Колхиды.  
В случае с восточноукраинским скоплением, находки 
монет там скорее свидетельствуют о непосредствен-
ном пребывании их владельцев (то есть, варваров)  
в месте их наибольшей циркуляции – в Трапезунде. 
А учитывая сообщение Зосима, связывавшего разгра-
бление Трапезунда с боранами, можно предположить, 
что ареал находок трапезундских монет на территории 
Днепровского Левобережья соответствует ареалу про-
живания непосредственных участников похода на этот 
город, то есть боранов (карта 2).

При всей своей привлекательности такая гипотеза 
должна опираться на ряд других, пусть и косвенных 
фактов. К таковым, на наш взгляд, мы можем отнести 
два: находки статеров Фарсанза и импортную керамику.

Изучению статеров Фарсанза за пределами Боспор-
ского царства посвящено отдельное исследование 
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Г. Бейдина: фиксируя находки боспорских монет за 
пределами Боспора, нумизмат обратил внимание на 
довольно высокий процент среди них именно статеров 
этого боспорского царя130. Более того, исследователю 
удалось установить основную область их распростра-
нения: территории Полтавской, Сумской и Харьков-
ской областей (карта 3), хотя отдельные монеты также 
известны на территории между средними течениями 
Днепра и Днестра131. В целом, к 2018 году Г. Бейди-
ну было известно 69 таких монет (рис. 2)132. При этом, 
опираясь на статистику Н. Фроловой, исследователь 
отметил, что интенсивность единичных находок ста-
теров Фарсанза на территории Боспора в целом ни 
чем не уступает интенсивности находок за его преде-
лами133. Вместе с монетами Ининфимея и Рескупори-
да IV (V), статеры Фарсанза составляют наибольшую 
по количеству группу находок боспорских монет на 
территории Барбарикума (64,6%)134.

Как видим, области распространения находок стате-
ров Фарсанза и монет Трапезунда покрываются. Учи-
тывая датировку статеров (253/254–254/255 гг.) и да-
тировку описанных выше морских походов (254/255  
и 257/258 гг.), связь между этими двумя группами монет 
выглядит вполне очевидной. Косвенно это также на-
ходит подтверждение у Зосима: именно с появлением 
варваров, в том числе и боранов, совпадает приход  
к власти «недостойных и низких людей», то есть, по 
всей видимости, Фарсанза.

Как мы уже отмечали выше, датировка второго похода, 
скорее всего, указывает на то, что к моменту возвраще-
ния варваров с добычей на Боспор, там был у власти 
Рескупорид IV (V). Конечно, рассматривать находки 
монет Фарсанза отдельно от монет Рескупорида было 
бы недальновидным. Тем более, что, по данным нумиз-

130  Бейдин 2015, 139–140.
131  Бейдин 2015, 140; Бейдин 2018, 18.
132  Бейдин 2018, 17.
133  Бейдин 2018, 19.
134  Бейдин 2018, 16. Исходя из предположения, что поступление большинства боспорских монет на территорию Восточной Европы за 
пределами Боспора произошло в связи с Готскими войнами III века, Г. Бейдин и К. Мызгин в свое время разделили их находки на три группы 
относительно этих событий: монеты, отчеканенные до периода Готских войн (сер. I в. до н.э. – 237 г. н.э.), монеты периода Готских войн 
(237–276 гг.) и монеты, выпущенные после Готских войн (276–337 гг.), см.: Myzgin, Beidin 2012, 60; позже, в статье Г. Бейдина, каждая из 
групп получила соответствующую нумерацию: первая, вторая и третья группы, см.: Бейдин 2018, 14, 16, 21. Монеты Фарсанза входят во 
вторую группу находок боспорских монет.
135  Фролова 1997, 56. Это, между прочим, дало основание Н. Фроловой предположить, что Фарсанз и Рескупорид разделили власть «для 
проведения военных операций в разных частях обширного государства»; ср.: Фролова 1997, 56.
136  Бейдин 2018, 35, рис. 6.
137  Фролова 1997, 57.
138  Бейдин 2018, 16.
139  Сердечно благодарим за это важное наблюдение Н. Храпунова. 
140  Гилевич 1968, 19–23.
141  Абрамзон, Фролова 2010, 318.
142  Храпунов 2019.

матики, даже в период узурпации власти Фарсанзом, 
он продолжал выпускать свою монету, хоть и в очень 
малом количестве135. В распределении находок статеров 
этих правителей с территории черняховской культуры 
по годам правления, имеющимся в публикации Г. Бей-
дина, обращает на себя внимание факт отсутствия нахо-
док монет Рескупорида в промежутке между 551 и 557 г. 
боспорской эры (254/255–259/260 гг.)136. Однако, по дан-
ным Н. Фроловой, чеканка Рескупоридом монет была 
приостановлена только с 555 по 557 г. боспорской эры137.  
С одной стороны, выпуски Рескупоридом статеров  
в 550–554 г. боспорской эры были очень малы, поэтому 
они могли просто не попасть к варварам или попасть  
в очень малых количествах и быть еще не обнаружен-
ными (или не распознанными) среди находок на терри-
тории черняховской культуры (хотя при такой выборке 
они, скорее всего, должны были появиться). Однако с 
другой стороны, нельзя не согласиться с Г. Бейдиным, 
что для периода 539–564 г. боспорской эры монеты Фар-
санза показывают наибольший процент138. Быть может, 
эти данные свидетельствуют о том, что варвары отошли с 
Боспора сразу же по окончанию второго похода, захватив 
при этом и монеты Фарсанза, и монеты Трапезунда. Кос-
венно об этом свидетельствует полное отсутствие нахо-
док монет римского времени чеканки Трапезунда139 как  
в Херсонесе140, так и на Боспоре141. Нет их также и сре-
ди германских древностей позднеримского времени  
в Крыму142. Можно вообще пойти ещё далее – именно 
этот отход варваров (вероятно, не с пустыми руками и, 
быть может, не до конца мирный) спровоцировал эко-
номический коллапс в Боспорском царстве, свидетель-
ством чему могло быть прекращение чеканки монет  
Рескупоридом IV (V).

Интересную ситуацию рисуют нам находки импорт-
ной керамики, датируемой серединой/второй полови-

Бораны Зосима, Боспорское...
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ной III в. В целом, памятники позднеримского времени 
Украинской Лесостепи характеризуются достаточно 
разнообразным ассортиментом импортных античных 
изделий, существенную часть которых составляет  
амфорная тара. Пик поступлений продукции в амфо-
рах в этот ареал приходится на IV век. Находок же 
амфорной тары III века сравнительно немного – как 
правило, они представлены фрагментарным матери-
алом, подавляющее большинство которого принадле-
жит светлоглиняным узкогорлым амфорам типа D по 
Д. Шелову143, производившихся в Гераклее Понтий-
ской на южном побережье Чёрного моря144.

Амфоры типа Шелов D (они же – «танаисские» ам-
форы) долгое время датировали первой половиной 
III в., ограничивая их существование временем раз-
грома Танаиса варварами около середины этого сто-
летия145. Тем не менее, они встречаются и в более 
поздних комплексах, хотя и отличаются от «класси-
ческих танаисских» более простыми пропорциями  
и упрощенной морфологией профильных частей. Ис-
следователи далеко не всегда относили их к амфорам 
данного типа, считая их имитациями, дериватами, 
или же видя в них новый тип светлоглиняной тары. 
Однако на сегодняшний день стало очевидным, что 
эти сосуды продолжают линию развития типа D, об-
разуя его поздние разновидности146.

Недавно, в свете изучения керамического импорта 
в ареале черняховской культуры, С. Диденко была 
сделана попытка детализации типологии и хроноло-
гии позднегераклейской тары III–IV вв.147, где, среди 
прочего, было выделено пять подтипов амфор типа D 
(рис. 3), разработана морфология вспомогательных 
признаков, а также учтены их метрические показатели. 
Установлено, что подтипы D1 и D2 (с более или менее 
выраженным переходом от горла к плечу при объёме 
4,4–5,5 л и 3,3–4,3 л) выпускались в первой половине 
– середине III в. Обычно их и называют «классически-
ми танаискими» амфорами. Поздние подтипы D4 и D5  
(с широким основанием горла, низко опущенным 
плечом и стройным коническим туловом при объёме  
2,1–2,8 л и 1–2 л) суммарно датируются последней 
третью III – первой третью IV вв. Связующим звеном 
между ранними и поздними модификациями высту-
пают сосуды подтипа D3 объемом 2,2–3,2 л со сгла-

143  Шелов 1978, 18, 19, рис. 7.
144  Внуков 2016, 36.
145  Ср.: Шелов 1978, 19; Абрамов 1993, 17; Гросу 1990, 91.
146  Діденко 2015.
147  Діденко 2018, 32–47, 51–78.
148  Діденко 2018, 49, 50, 182.
149  Махно 1955, 82, 84, рис. 5, 9.
150  Науменко 2012, 68, 69; рис. 9, 2; 10; 12, 5; 15, 20.
151  Ильяшенко 2006, 190–192; табл. 1.

женным переходом от горла к покатому плечу и слегка 
выпуклыми стенками тулова.

В целом можно утверждать, что эволюция амфор 
типа D шла путём постепенного уменьшения объёма, 
впрочем, как и некоторых других типов понтийской 
тары, что влекло за собой постепенное изменение мор-
фологических признаков. Так, с уменьшением параме-
тров, яйцевидное тулово обретало более узкие и менее 
вместительные пропорции, что, в свою очередь, приво-
дило к уменьшению ножки. Выпуклые плечи сглажива-
лись, превращаясь в покатое продолжение горла. Ручки 
становились тоньше. С увеличением производства ко-
личества тары меньше внимания уделялось проработке 
деталей, вследствие чего поставленные «на поток» из-
делия становились все более небрежными.

Фрагментарные находки амфор типа D имеются на 
ранних черняховских памятниках западнее Днепра. 
Но этих памятников немного. Зато в днепро-донецкой 
лесостепи их гораздо больше (карта 4). Большинство 
фрагментов из них определяются на уровне колеба-
ний между подтипами D2/D3 или D3/D4, так или ина-
че, указывая на преобладание сосудов подтипа D3148.  
И, что особенно интересно, пока только в этом регионе 
найдены все археологически целые сосуды. И все они 
относятся к подтипу D3 (рис. 4). Одна такая амфора 
происходит из поселения Беседовка в Сумской обла-
сти149. Другие (все из собрания Полтавского обласного 
краеведческого музея) представляют собой случай-
ные находки на территории Полтавской области: два 
экземпляра найдены у сел Дубина и Билыки, один не 
имеет привязки к населенному пункту.

На сегодняшний день за пределами Барбарикума 
наибольшее количество этих сосудов найдено в по-
стройках Танаиса, погибших во время его разгро-
ма варварами в середине III в. В качестве примера 
можно привести амфоры из подвала МБ усадьбы 20 
(раскоп XIV) и подвала 7 постройки 4 (раскоп XIX)150. 
При этом около 200 сосудов из подвала 7 постройки 4 
имели практически одинаковые пометки151, вероятно, 
составляя одну партию вина, поступившую в город 
непосредственно накануне катастрофы. Целые такие 
сосуды со следами пребывания в огне обнаружены 
также в комплексах Ольвии, которые исследователи 
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памятника сейчас склонны относить к периоду ёе за-
хвата готами в 250–260-х гг.152 Они есть и в поздних 
комплексах Илурата, прекратившего свое существова-
ние вскоре после 267 г.153

В первую очередь стоит отметить, что основными по-
требителями гераклейского вина были античные горо-
да Понтийского региона, особенно – Северного При-
черноморья, где в слоях римского времени обломки 
гераклейкой тары доминируют над тарой других цен-
тров. Такой перевес объясняется тем, что население 
Северного Причерноморья было вовлечено в Циркум-
понтийскую торгово-экономическую зону, в основе 
которой лежал обмен южнопонтийского вина на севе-
ро- и западнопричерноморские продовольственные то-
вары, а винный импорт, в первую очередь из Гераклеи, 
стоял на одном из первых мест154. Кроме того, через 
центры Северного Причерноморья он в большом ко-
личестве поступал к соседним варварским племенам, 
составляя значительную часть импортной продукции.
Производство амфор подтипа D3, вероятнее всего, 
приходится на 250–260-е гг. В европейской истории 
– это разгар Готских войн, когда нашествия варваров 
охватывают практически все северное пограничье 
Империи. В это время, оставшись без римских гарни-
зонов, отозванных для защиты Дунайского лимеса и, 
возможно, захваченные варварами, навсегда утратили 
роль крупных античных центров северопонтийского 
региона Ольвия и Тира155. В 250-х гг. был разгромлен 
Танаис156, где из-под обломков разрушений извлечено 
несколько умбонов щитов явно центральноевропей-
ского происхождения157. В настоящей статье рассма-
триваются первые походы варваров в Малую Азию, но 
в дальнейшем их нападениям подверглось почти все 
побережье Малой Азии. Не обошла эта участь и центр 
производства амфор типа Шелов D – Гераклею Пон-
тийскую, которая была разграблена около 266 г.158

В этой связи напрашиваются несколько предполо-
жений о характере поступления продукции в амфор-
ной таре на территорию днепро-донецкой лесостепи  
в изучаемый период. Возможно, это был необычайный 
всплеск торговых отношений между местными варва-

152  Діденко 2018, рис. 3, 7.
153  Гайдукевич 1958, 32, 34, 73, 121, 124, 126; рис. 20; Шургая 1970, 63; Фролова, Шургая 1982.
154  Внуков 2006, 245.
155  Зубарь, Сон 2007, 185, 186, 202.
156  Болгов 2004, 40.
157  Арсеньева, Науменко 1987, 75–82, рис. 3, 3–5; Яценко 1997, 157; Щукин 2005, 138.
158  Ременников 1954, 108–113; Магомедов 2001, 136–137; Вольфрам 2003, 78–84; Щукин 2005, 139–146; Внуков 2016, 43; Рейда 2017, 12–14.
159  Дідик 2011, 146–147. В принципе, версию о том, что амфоры были привезены из Гераклеи Понтийской после удачного варварского похода 
на неё, мы также не отвергаем.
160  Обломский 1999, рис. 9, 1; Кропоткин, Кропоткин 1988, рис. 3, 7; кат. № 9.
161  Магомедов 2001, 134–141.

рами и ближайшими античными городами в самом на-
чале 250-х гг. буквально в преддверии разгрома Танаи-
са и появления варварских военных отрядов на Боспоре  
и первых морских походов на побережье Понта. Одна-
ко, нельзя исключать и то, что эти амфоры могли быть 
частью военной добычи, захваченной в Танаисе, дру-
гих городах Северного Причерноморья или же в самой 
Гераклее, как, например, считает В. Дидык159. На наш 
взгляд, весьма вероятным может быть предположение 
о существовании прямых торговых связей между вар-
варами днепро-донецкой лесостепи и Боспорским цар-
ством, которые вполне могли наладиться между ними  
в 250–260-е гг., возможно, уже после окончания мор-
ских походов. При этом мы не исключаем и возмож-
ность наличия неких федеративных отношений между 
местными варварами и боспорскими правителями во 
второй половине III в., благодаря которым гераклейское 
вино, как часть оплат за военную службу или помощь, 
попадало на территорию Днепровского Левобережья 
и на берега Северского Донца. Со всеми перечислен-
ными процессами могут быть связаны и фрагментар-
ные находки амфор, вероятно, боспорского происхож-
дения, типа Зеест 72/73 из слоя поселения Песчаное 
на Псле, а также типа Зеест 75 из поселения Дубовое  
в бассейне Северского Донца160. Таким образом, на-
ходки амфорной тары весьма ярко свидетельствуют  
о наличии между варварами днепро-донецкой лесосте-
пи и Боспорским царством налаженного контакта, на 
каком бы уровне он не осуществлялся – военно-поли-
тическом или экономическом.

Говоря о «варварах днепро-донецкой лесостепи вто-
рой половины III в.», какой-то частью которых могли 
быть бораны Зосима, мы пока что оперируем абстракт-
ным представлением населения Днепровского Левобе-
режья в этот период. Поэтому ниже попытаемся дать 
наиболее актуальную оценку этнокультурным процес-
сам в регионе в это время.

Как известно, середина/вторая половина III в. в Вос-
точной Европе приходится на периоды формирования 
и, частично, стабилизации черняховской культуры161. 
В хронологической системе черняховских могильни-
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ков лесостепной Украины Е. Гороховского это вре-
мя соответствует фазам 1 и 2162. Но, как показывает  
и археологический163, и нумизматический164 материал, 
этнокультурная ситуация в это время на территории  
к западу и к востоку от Днепра была различной.

Если говорить о территориях к западу от Днепра, то 
именно здесь, а конкретнее – в области между верхним 
течением Южного Буга и среднего Днестра, начиная со 
второй четверти III в. формируется ядро черняховской 
культуры165. Традиционно считается, что этот процесс 
был детерминирован приходом сюда больших групп 
вельбаркского населения, обычно отождествляемых  
с племенами готов, а также был тесно связан с уча-
стием местного варварского населения в Готских во-
йнах166. В последнее время, с приходом «эры метал-
лодетекторов», появились многочисленные сведения  
о находках предметов провинциально-римского проис-
хождения в этой области – бронзовых сосудов, деталей 
одежды, элементов военного и конского снаряжения, 
ювелирных изделий, бронзовых римских дипломов,  
и др.167, что могло быть как результатом грабительских 
походов на территорию Римских провинций, так и ре-
зультатом пребывания варваров в качестве наемников 
на военной службе в Империи (в качестве платы или 
же вещей, которыми они пользовались во время служ-
бы и жизни в провинциях). В пользу первого, напри-
мер, могут свидетельствовать многочисленные наход-
ки провинциально-римских бронзовых монет чеканки 
балканских городов168, в пользу второго – находки зо-
лотых монет периода Диархии, Тетрархии169, и даже 
монеты Галльской империи170.

Что касается территорий, находящихся к востоку от 
Днепра, то существует две гипотезы этнокультурно-

162  Гороховский 1988, 42–43.
163  Магомедов 2001, 139, 141.
164  Мызгин 2018, 46.
165  Ср.: Магомедов 2001, 139; Щукин 2005, 132.
166  Ср.: Щукин 1999, 68; Магомедов 2001, 133–149; Щукин 2005, 132; Шаров 2011, 333–338.
167  Бажан 2011; Бажан 2012; Бажан 2015; Надвирняк и др. 2016, 170–185; Levada, Potupčik 2017, 418, рис. 6; Надвирняк и др. 2019, 133–147; 
Петраускас, Діденко 2019, 148–168.
168  Myzgin 2018.
169  Мызгин 2018, 47.
170  Мызгин, Филатов 2018, 362.
171  Обломский 1991, 151; Обломский 2002, 56–57, 89.
172  Далее мы придерживаемся именно этой точки зрения этнокультурного развития Днепровского Левобережья. Она, в частности, была 
принята Б. Магомедовым, см.: Магомедов 2015, 43–44, а также подтвержается рядом нумизматических данных; напр.: Мызгин 2008.
173  В своей монографии М. Любичев прямо не говорит об этнической принадлежности населения горизонта Боромля и только очень условно 
называет его «венетами», см.: Любичев 2019, 184–185. Северо-западное (германское) влияние видится ученому незначительным, речь идет 
только о характерного типа керамике – «кумпфах». Правда, если учетывать находки фибул с высоким приемником и жилища типа Букреевки, 
процент такого влияния (опосредованного через область Верхнего Поднестровья) может быть большим. Впрочем, такое предположение пока 
что весьма гипотетично, см.: Любичев 2019, 142. И. Гавритухин также предположил герульское происхождение населения этого горизонта, 
см.: Gavritukhin 2011, 57.
174  Любичев 2019, 182–184; см. также: Любичев 2017, 20–21.

го развития здесь в середине/второй половине III в. 
Согласно одной, принадлежащей А. Обломскому,  
в это время сюда происходит первое продвижение но-
сителей черняховской культуры, появляются «пункты 
с черняховским культурным контекстом» или чер-
няховские «базы колонизации», хотя погребальные 
комплексы этого времени здесь еще отсутствуют. По 
представлению ученого, на ступенях C1b–C2 проник-
шие в регион группы черняховского населения вошли 
в состав местных общин (киевской культуры)171.

Согласно другой концепции, наиболее полно разра-
ботанной М. Любичевым, черняховское население на 
Днепровском Левобережье появляется значительно 
позже, только во второй четверти IV в. До этого же, 
вследствие миграции населения в середине III в. из 
области Верхнего Поднестровья на территорию Дне-
провского Левобережья, здесь, в середине III – нача-
ле/первой четверти IV вв., существуют памятники 
т.н. горизонта Боромля (карта 5)172. Маркерами новых 
групп населения являются характерные типы постро-
ек и форм лепных сосудов, подвязные фибулы с глад-
кой спинкой, многочастные роговые гребни с окру-
глой спинкой, фибулы с высоким приемником группы 
Almgren VII определенных серий, римский импорт  
в виде амфор типа Шелов D173. Кроме того, М. Люби-
чев подчеркивает, что описанные процессы миграций 
во многом являются отражением политических собы-
тий III в., то есть Готских войн, подтверждением чему 
могут быть «южные связи» горизонта Боромля. К их 
возможным проявлениям ученый относит некоторые 
типы построек и керамики, имеющие прямые анало-
гии на памятниках Нижнего Поднепровья, двучленные 
лучковые подвязные фибулы Almgren 157, а также на-
ходки боспорских и малоазийских монет174. Действи-
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тельно, области распространения последних довольно 
хорошо перекрываются (по крайней мере, в западной 
и южной части) с ареалом памятников горизонта Бо-
ромля и территориально, и хронологически (карта 6). 
А это, в свою очередь, наталкивает нас на мысль, что 
археологическим эквивалентом боранов Зосима мог-
ли быть памятники именно этого горизонта175. Од-
нако, при всей привлекательности такой гипотезы, 
мы не спешим уверенно ставить этот знак равенства.  
И не только по причине дискусионности самого во-
проса отождествления этноса с археологической куль-
турой176, а хотя бы потому, что весь нумизматический 
материал, на который мы опираемся в настоящей пу-
бликации в качестве доказательной базы, происходит 
с поверхности памятников, пусть даже и связанных  
с горизонтом Боромля. Увы, до серии достоверных 
находок в хорошо датированных археологических 
контекстах, что-либо утверждать мы не берёмся. Речь  
в нашей статье скорее шла о наблюдениях, касающихся 
ряда совпадений и пересечений разных категорий нахо-
док в одной пространственной и временной плоскости.

Приложение 1

Список находок монет Трапезунда, используемых  
в публикации

Марк Аврелий и Луций Вер

1. Бельск, Полтавская область (Більськ, Полтавська 
область), 161–169 гг., RPC IV 5345 (Задников, Шрамко 
2016, 256 и 261, рис. 14: 1).

Марк Аврелий или Коммод

2. Полтавская область (Полтавська область), 181–192 
гг., RPC IV.3 5346, 5348, 5467, или 8414 (информация:  
К. Мызгин).

Септимий Север: Юлия Домна

3. Хворостово, Харьковская область (Хворостове, Хар-
ківська область), 192–211 гг., RG 19 (Мызгин 2009, 92;  
Бейдин 2012, 156, №32).

4. Полтавская область (Полтавська область), 192–211 гг.,  
RG 19 (информация: К. Мызгин).

Элагабал

5. Гузовка, Харьковская область (Гузівка, Харківська 

175  В таком случае возникает вопрос дальнейшей судьбы боранов (населения горизонта Боромля?). Например, Б. Магомедов считает, что 
оно позднее было включено в черняховские общины, см.: Магомедов 2015, 44.
176  Тем более, что этническое происхождение как боранов, так и населения горизонта Боромля само по себе остается в дискуссионом поле.

область), 211–217 гг. (информация: С. Кодацкий).

6. Черкасовка, Харьковская область (Черкасівка, Хар-
ківська область), 211–217 гг., RG 29 (информация:  
О. Чередник).

7. Шишаки, Полтавская область (Шишаки, Полтавська  
область), 216–217 гг. (информация: А. Гейко).

8. Харьковская область (Харківська область), 216–217 
гг., RG 20 (информация: К. Мызгин).

9. Сумская область (Сумська область), 216–217 гг.,  
RG 20 (информация: К. Мызгин).

10. Старые Валки, Харьковская область (Старі Валки, 
Харківська область), 219–220 гг., RPC VI 6623 (Бейдин 
2012, 156, №30).

Александр Север

11. Полтавская область (Полтавська область),  
222–235? гг. (информация: К. Мызгин).

Гордиан III

12. Бельск, Полтавская область (Більськ, Полтавська об-
ласть), 238–239 гг., RG 46 (информация: С. Задников).

13. Хрущовая Никитовка, Харьковская область (Хру-
щова Микитівка, Харківська область), 238–239 гг.,  
RG 46 (Мызгин 2009, 92; Бейдин 2012, 156, №34).

14. Полтавская область (Полтавська область),  
238–239? гг., RG 46? (информация: К. Мызгин).
15. Зеньков, Полтавская область (Зеньків, Полтавсь-
ка область), 238–244 гг., RG 40 (Мызгин 2011, 324;  
Бейдин 2012, 155, №19).

Гордиан III: Транквиллина

16. Полтавская область (Полтавська область), 238–244 гг. 
(информация: К. Мызгин).

Филипп I

17. Харьковская область (Харківська область),  
244–245? гг., RG 54 (информация: К. Мызгин).

18. Полтавская область (Полтавська область),  
244–245? гг. (информация: К. Мызгин).
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19. Круглянка, Харьковская область (Круглянка, Хар-
ківська область), 244–245 гг., RG 54 (информация:  
С. Кодацкий).

20. Полтавская область (Полтавська область),  
247–249 гг., RG 56 (информация: К. Мызгин).

Неопределено

21. Хворостово, Харьковская область (Хворосто-
ве, Харківська область), II или III вв. (Бейдин 2012,  
156, № 33).
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Карта 1. Находки монет чеканки Трапезунда на территории 
Украины (с известным местом находки): 1 – Зеньков, Полтавская 
область (Зеньків, Полтавська область); 2 – Шишаки, Полтавская 
область (Шишаки, Полтавська область); 3 – Бельск, Полтавская 
область (Більськ, Полтавська область); 4 – Черкасовка, Полтавская 
область (Черкасівка, Полтавська область); 5 – Старые Валки, 
Харьковская область (Старі Валки, Харківська область);  
6 – Круглянка, Харьковская область (Круглянка, Харківська 
область); 7 – Гузовка, Харьковская область (Гузівка, Харківська 
область); 8 – Хворостово, Харьковская область (Хворостове, 
Харківська область); 9 – Хрущовая Никитовка, Харьковская 
область (Хрущова Микитівка, Харківська область).

Карта 2. Предполагаемые направления передвижений боранов в 250-е гг. 
Условные обозначения: 1 – направление похода 254/255 гг.; 2 – направление 
похода 257/258 гг.; 3 – предполагаемые направления передвижений по суше  
в середине/второй половине III в.

             Карта 3. Находки статеров Фарсанза на терр итории Восточной 
Европы за пределами Боспорского царства (по: Бейдин 2015, 142, 
рис. 2): 1 – Житомирская область (Житомирська область), без 
точного места; 2 – Веселовка, Полтавская область (Веселівка, 
Полтавська область); 3 – Диканьковский район, Полтавская область 
(Диканькiвський район, Полтавська область), без точного места;  
4 – Забродки, Полтавская область (Забродки, Полтавська область);  
5 – Лаврики, Полтавская область (Лаврики, Полтавська область);  
6 – Миргород, Полтавская область (Миргород, Полтавська область);  
7 – Решетиловский район, Полтавская область (Решетилівський 
район, Полтавська область), без точного места; 8 – Старый Хутор, 
Полтавская область (Старий Хутір, Полтавська область); 9 – Ступки, 
Полтавская область (Ступки, Полтавська область); 10 – Полтавская 
область (Полтавська область), без точного места; 11 – Терны, 
Сумская область (Терни, Сумська область); 12 – Сумская область 
(Сумська область), без точного места; 13 – Огульцы, Харьковская 
область (Огульці, Харківська область); 14 – Павлово, Харьковская 
область (Павлове, Харківська область); 15 – Старые Валки, 
Харьковская область (Старі Валки, Харківська область);  
16 – Хворостово, Харьковская область (Хворостове, Харківська 
область); 17 – Черновицкая область (Чернівецька область), без 
точного места.
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Карта 4. Находки амфор типа Шелов D на территории 
Восточноевропейской Лесостепи: 1 – Беседовка, Сумская область 
(Беседівка, Сумська область); 2 – Зеленое, Сумская область (Зелене, 
Сумська область); 3 – Речки, Сумкая область (Річки, Сумська область);  
4 – 10-й Октябрь, Курская область; 5 – Букреевка-2, Курская область;  
6 – Крюково, Белгородская область; 7 – Головино-1, Белгородская 
область; 8 – Песчаное, Сумская область (Піщане, Сумська область);  
9 – Боромля, Сумская область (Боромля, Сумська область);  
10 – Курган-Азак, Сумская область (Курган-Азак, Сумська область); 
11 – Новодоновка-2, Харьковская область (Новодонівка-2, Харківська 
область); 12 – Родной Край, Харьковская область (Рідний Край, 
Харківська область); 13 – Войтенки, Харьковская область (Війтенки, 
Харківська область); 14 – Халимоновка, Харьковская область 
(Халимонівка, Харківська область); 15 – Старые Валки, Харьковская 
область (Старі Валки, Харківська область); 16 – Огульцы, Харьковская 
область (Огульці, Харківська область); 17 – Колесники, Харьковская 
область (Колісники, Харківська область); 18 – Новоселовка, 
Полтавская область (Новоселівка, Полтавська область); 19 – Дубина, 
Полтавская область (Дубина, Полтавська область); 20 – Белики, 

Полтавская область (Білики, Полтавська область); 21 – Радуцковка, 
Полтавская область (Радуцківка, Полтавська область); 22 – Лютенские 
Будища, Полтавская область (Лютенські Будища, Полтавська область); 
23 – Хлопков-2, Киевская область (Хлопків-2, Київська область);  
24 – Журавка, Черкасская область (Журавка, Черкаська область);  
25 – Глеваха, Киевская область (Глеваха, Київська область);  
26 – Адамовка 1, 2, Винницкая область (Адамівка 1, 2, Вінницька 
область); 27 – Бродецкое, Винницкая область (Бродецьке, Вінницька 
область); 28 – Гармаки, Винницкая область (Гармаки, Вінницька 
область); 29 – Козлов, Винницкая область (Козлів, Вінницька область); 
30 – Бакота, Хмельницкая область (Бакота, Хмельницька область); 
31 – Комаров, Черновицкая область (Комарів, Чернівецька область); 
32 – Сокол, Хмельницкая область (Сокіл, Хмельницька область); 
33 – Воробьевка, Хмельницкая область (Вороб’ївка, Хмельницька 
область); 34 – Хренники, Ровенская область (Хрінники, Рівненьска 
область); 35 – Подберезцы, Львовская область (Підберезці, Львівська 
область); 36 – Черепин, Львовская область (Черепин, Львівська 
область); 37 – Бовшов, Ивано-Франковская область (Бовшів,  
Івано-Франківська область).

 Карта 5. Распространение памятников горизонта Боромля  
(по: Любичев 2019, 212–213, рис. 22).

 Карта 6. Распространение памятников горизонта Боромля 
(черные окружности), находок монет чеканки Трапезунда (белые 
квадраты) и статеров Фарсанза (красные окружности)  
на территории черняховской культуры.

Бораны Зосима, Боспорское...



334  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. IIК.В. Мызгин, С.В. Диденко

Рис. 1. Некоторые находки монет Трапезунда на территории Украины 
(без масштаба): 1 – Хворостово/Хворостове (Септимий Север: Юлия 
Домна); 2 – Шишаки/Шишаки (Элагабал); 3 – Черкасовка/Черкасівка 
(Элагабал); 4 – Бельск/Більськ (Гордиан III); 5 – Зеньков/Зеньків 
(Гордиан III);  6 – Круглянка/Круглянка (Филипп I).

Рис. 2. Находки монет Фарсанза  
на территории Восточной Европы 

за пределами Боспорского царства 
(по: Бейдин 2015, 141, рис. 1), без 

масштаба: 1 – Житомирская область 
(Житомирська область), без точного 

места; 2, 3 – Веселовка, Полтавская 
область (Веселівка, Полтавська 

область); 4 – Диканьковский район, 
Полтавская область (Диканькiвський 

район, Полтавська область), без точного 
места; 5 – Забродки, Полтавская область 

(Забродки, Полтавська область);  
6 – Лаврики, Полтавская область 

(Лаврики, Полтавська область); 
7 – Миргород, Полтавская область 

(Миргород, Полтавська область);  
8 – Решетиловский район, Полтавская 

область (Решетилівський район, 
Полтавська область), без точного 

места; 9 – Старый Хутор, Полтавская 
область (Старий Хутір, Полтавська 

область); 10, 11 – Ступки, Полтавская 
область (Ступки, Полтавська область); 

12 – Полтавская область (Полтавська 
область), без точного места; 13 – Терны, 

Сумская область (Терни, Сумська 
область); 14, 15 – Сумская область 

(Сумська область), без точного места; 
16 – Огульцы, Харьковская область 

(Огульці, Харківська область);  
17 – Павлово, Харьковская область 

(Павлове, Харківська область);  
18 – Старые Валки, Харьковская область 

(Старі Валки, Харківська область); 
19 – Хворостово, Харьковская область 

(Хворостове, Харківська область);  
20 – Черновицкая область (Чернівецька 

область), без точного места.
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 Рис. 3. Амфоры Гераклеи Понтийской типа Шелов D: детализированная типология и хронология (по: Діденко 2018).

 Рис. 4. Амфоры подтипа D3 из Днепровского лесостепного 
Левобережья: 1 – Беседовка (Беседівка), 2 – Полтавская область 
(Полтавська область), 3 – Билыки (Білики), 4 –Дубина (Дубина).
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Borani of Zosimus, the Bosporan Kingdom  
and the Raid against Trebizond/Trapezous

Abstract

There is a fragment in Zosimus’ New History (Zos. I.32–33) about two naval raids of barbarians to the south-eastern 
and southern coasts of the Black Sea, which calls the Borani the organizers and principal participants. Ethnic identity 
and origin of this people remains unclear, being a subject of discussion among the experts. According to the account by 
Zosimus, the Borani together with other barbarians came to the Bosporan kingdom from the Danube area, and they ap-
peared when Pharsanzes usurped the power 253/254 AD. The Borani used the Bosporan fleet to start their first naval raid 
from the Bosporan territory, against the city of Pituous. However, their attack was repelled by the vexillatio of legio XV 
Apollinaris stationed in the city under the commandment of Valerianus Successianus. In course of their second raid in 
257/258 AD, which was also organized with support from the Bosporan fleet, the Borani succeeded in plundering Pituous 
and Trebizond/Trapezous. According to Zosimus, the barbarians took from Trebizond/Trapezous a great deal of money. 
Later on, the Borani disappeared from the pages of the New History, so their future remained unknown. From the most 
recent archaeological finds from the Roman period documented in the Eastern Barbaricum area, there are good reasons 
to suppose that, after the naval raids, the Borani settled in the region between the Dnieper and the Sivers’kyi Donets’ 
rivers. All the bronze coins minted in Trebizond/Trapezous and discovered to the north of the Black Sea so far originate 
from this place. Moreover, the finds of staters of King Pharsanzes, also concentrated in the area of interest, supply another 
argument for the relation to the events in the Bosporan kingdom in the 250s AD. Finally, the accumulation of the finds 
of amphorae of the type Shelov D in the said area suggests its stable commercial relations with the Black Sea emporia. 
Archaeological development of the forest-steppe zone between the Dnieper and the Sivers’kyi Donets’ in the middle and 
the second half of the third century AD is related to the sites of the Boromlia horizon discovered there. However, it would 
be still too early to attribute these sites to Zosimus’ Borani without any doubts.

Keywords:

coins, Trebizond/Trapezous, Gothic wars, Zosimus, Pharsanzes, amphorae, Boromlia horizon
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Bust Thymiateria  
Most Spread in Pontic Region
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Abstract

Bust thymiateria, or images of goddesses with almost half a figure and with cups on their heads, are quite common in the 
Ancient Greek centres of the Black Sea area in the Hellenistic period. Despite their origin in other regions, large number 
of them were found in Pontic cities, such as in Olbia Pontica, Gordion, Amisos, Tauric Chersonesos, Myrmekion, Odesos, 
and Callatis, while in Gorgippia and Hermonassa, such items were found one in each. Thymiateria depicted Aphrodite or 
the participants of Dionysiac cult, rarely Mother of the Gods or Isis.

In Olbia, there are several variants of bust thymiateria depicting a goddess without any attributes necessary for cultic 
image attribution. Terracottas of one of such variants are published and analyzed in this paper. They find their precise 
analogies among the materials of Callatis and Myrmekion. They are the images of a goddess wearing stephane, which 
is shown already in the mould, and earrings, with long strands of hair put on the shoulders and without clothes shown. 
They were found in a single context of the botros at the Eastern (Central) Temenos. This botros was situated not far from 
the coroplast’s workshop. This fact leads to the assumption that most of them were moved into the botros directly from the 
workshop and were never used. Peculiarities of the production technology, namely, manually shaped back and similar 
manner of processing the inner surface and the lower edge evidence that all of them were made by the same coroplast in 
the mould, perhaps imported, of which only one, the facial, side was available.

The question whom the bust thymiateria serially produced in Olbia and known in other Ancient Greek centres of the Black 
Sea area depicted cannot be flatly answered. It can be only presupposed that considering the finds of bust thymiateria 
depicting Aphrodite found in the same botros, the lack of clothes, and the attention paid to the jewellery in the image, the 
terracottas analyzed here also could be related to this cult.

Keywords:

Olbia Pontica, Ancient Greek religion, temenos, botros, terracotta, bust thymiaterion, goddess’ image

The images of deities shaped as busts with thymia-
teria cups on their heads are quite common in the  

Ancient Greek centres of the Black Sea area in the Helle-
nistic period. They take their roots in other regions, though  
a large number of them were found right here. For  
instance, in Olbia Pontica, Gordion, Amisos, Tauric 
Chersonesos, Myrmekion, Odesos, and Callatis, while  
in Gorgippia and Hermonassa, such items were found 
one in each. Thymiateria depicted Aphrodite or the  
participants of the Dionysiac cult, rarely Mother of the 
Gods or Isis.

Consequently, cultic practices of the 3rd and 2nd century 
BC habitants in Olbia (Parutyne Village in Ochakiv Region 
of Mykolaiv Oblast, Ukraine) and other Pontic cities includ-
ed the incense burning in cups of terracotta busts depicting 
females. Only some of the preserved cups used to crown 
these images contain the soot traces. Therefore, thymiam 
could be just placed into the open cup for the less intensive 
spread of a smell.

Such bust thymiateria were widely produced during this 
period. Various goddesses were presented in the shape of 
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busts, for instance, a deity from Dionysus’ thiasos.1 About 
a dozen of absolutely identical terracottas depicting her 
are known in Olbia Pontica. Aphrodite with Erotes on her 
shoulders was depicted in the same shape. Two variants 
of her image are known in Olbia: 7 samples of the first 
variant and 4 samples of the second variant2.The most nu-
merous are the busts which cannot be referred to that or 
another goddess, as they do not have the attributes com-
mon for a concrete image. The only peculiar detail of them 
is decorations. They were equal for all the bust thymiateria 
without any attributes necessary for cultic image attribu-
tion: low stephane and spherical earrings. There are also 
several variants of them. One variant is when the jewellery 
is handmade and added to the bust before it was burnt. 
There are at least 9 items of such serially produced ter-
racottas.3 The other variant is when the jewellery is shown 
already in the mould (fig. 1–8). It is this variant which is 
published and analysed in this paper.

Olbian busts of this series were produced by the same co-
roplast and probably in the same mould (cast). Their back 
side is handmade (fig. 9), as well as their separately made 
cup put atop (fig. 10). It seems that the coroplast used  
an imported mould of which only one side was avail-
able for him. The back was lost and this situation could 
be solved by accomplishing the facial side with the hand-
made part. The coroplast added the new hints to some 

1  Shevchenko 2015, fig. 2.4.
2  Hudâk 1940, 91, fig. 69, no. 9; Levi 1970, 45, fig. 19.4, no. 28; Shevchenko 2020.
3  Published in: Shevcheno 2018.

ready samples by adding certain details, by hand as well 
(fig. 3–4; cat. nos. 3–4). In another case, already shown 
decorations were removed, namely, a stephane shown in 
the mould was smoothed over. Images obtained a new 
cultic meaning owing to such operations. On one sample, 
the added ivy wreath brings a female image closer to the  
Dionysiac cult (fig. 3; cat. no. 3), while on the other, a dec-
oration made on raw material fully corresponds to the one 
on the figurine of the Mother of the gods (fig. 4; cat. no. 4).

This group of Olbian bust thymiateria finds the precise 
analogies in other cities of the Pontic region. While the 
images of Dionysiac personage and Aphrodite with Ero-
tes can be compared according to that or other features to 
certain analogous terracottas, the image of the unattributed 
goddess has absolute analogies in the Black Sea region 
(fig. 11). They are so close that a question on their origin 
from a single workshop can be raised. Such similar finds 

 Fig. 3. Head from the bust thymiaterion with ivy leaves, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 1. Fragmented bust with a stem of thymiaterion cup, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 2. Face from the bust thymiaterion, SR IA NUAS.



339  Bust Thymiateria Most... 

come from Callatis (modern Mangalia in Romania)4 and 
Myrmekion (modern Kerch in the Crimea).5 Their cups are 
broken off. They show a goddess without attributes, with 
the long hair strands put on the shoulders, and without her 
clothes shown, which might mean that the goddess is nude.

There are less direct analogies. For instance, from the 
same Callatis, from Tauric Chersonesos (near the town of 
Sevastopol in the Crimea), and Nikonion (near the village 
of Roksolany in the Ovidiopol Region, the Odesa Oblast). 

4  Pâslaru et al. 2014, 140, pl. 10, top centre.
5  Pruglo 1970, 97, fig. 39.5, no. 3.
6  Canarache 1969, 103, no. 114.
7  Ševčenko 2016, 44, no. 186, pl. ХХХІІІ.
8  Shevchenko, Kotenko 2019, fig. 7.
9  Sekerskaâ 1989, fig. 65.2.
10  Levi 1959, 19.
11  Levi 1959, 18.

In Callatis, the goddess is shown with the hairstyle simi-
lar to the late most spread busts, but the hanging down 
strands of hair are arranged in another way.6 Only the hole 
from thymiaterion cup has preserved, and the height of a 
bust without this detail is 15 cm. Clothing is not shown 
here, the way it is on the analysed Olbian busts. Bust 
thymiateria depicting the goddess without attributes and 
with her long hair put on the shoulders are known in the 
Pontic region since the 4th century BC. She is with tainia 
and a low headdress with the thymiaterion cup broken off in  
Chersonesos,7 in Maslyny on Chersonesan chora,8 and in 
Nikonion.9 The latter differ with clothes shown on the busts.

All the Olbian busts under the study were found in a botros 
at the Eastern (Central) Temenos researched by A.N. Kara-
siov and E.I. Levi. Terracottas are heavily damaged, pre-
served mostly in insignificant fragments. I managed to re-
unite some of them into more or less whole images while 
working at the collection of the materials from this botros 
in the Scientific Repository of the Institute of Archaeol-
ogy, the NASU. The fragments fell into their context while 
being already unusable. It corresponds to the practice of 
filling up the botros with sacral, but already useless ob-
jects which could not be taken outside the sacral precinct.10  
A coroplast’s workshop functioned not far from this botros 
within the territory of the temenos.11 It is not excluded that 
the busts have gotten into the botros directly from this 
workshop and had never been used in a cult.

 Fig. 4. Head from the bust thymiaterion, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 5. Left part of the head from the bust thymiaterion, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 6. Bust thymiaterion fragments: face and shoulder, SR IA NUAS.
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Most of the materials from botros were uncovered dur-
ing the excavations in 1955 and 1956. Only the best pre-
served terracottas are published until now.12 The excava-
tion area was called E3 according to the plan numbers, 
and this botros is situated in the square 65. The botros 
was the deepest one, reaching 8.0 m deep. Apart from 
about 2000 terracotta fragments, in this context were also 
found pottery shreds, clay weights, loom weights, votive 
discs and “models of bread”, beads, a decorated handle 
from a bronze mirror, inscriptions including the dedica-
tion to Apollo Delphinion, bulls’ sculls with perforated 
holes, ceramic censers, etc.13

There were several fragments of bust thymiateria depict-
ing not only a goddess in stephane, but also Aphrodite with 
heads of Erotes on a background of palmettes. Aphrodite 
busts were uncovered in 1955, while thymiateria depict-
ing an unattributed goddess with adornments and with  

12  Levi 1959; Levi 1970, 42–48.
13  Levi, Karasev 1956; Levi 1959, 9–10.
14  Levi, Karasev 1955; Levi, Karasev 1956.
15  Shevchenko 2015.
16  Shevchenko 2020, with literature.
17  Tsakalou-Tzanavarī 2002, fig. 74, no. 266.

a long hair were revealed both in 1955 and in 1956,  
at a depth from 5.8 to 8.0 m.14 They have been used  
simultaneously for some time. The images of the god-
dess without attributes could be the simplified depic-
tions of the same goddess, Aphrodite, though being so 
usual for bust thymiateria shape that her attributes could 
have been avoided.

Numerous terracottas uncovered in the context of botros 
are related, first of all, to the cult of the Mother of the 
Gods. They are the images of the very goddess sitting on 
a throne and in one case of Attis. The next most often 
recorded was Aphrodite in shape of busts and protomai 
and the image of her son, Eros. Another type of cultic ter-
racottas found in a great number in this botros was arulae 
with the most worshipped gods depicted on their sides: 
Zeus, Apollo, Dionysus, and Nike. It is notable, that there 
were no bust thymiateria depicting a Dionysiac personage 
found in this context, although they were widely used in 
Olbia in the same period. Of course, it could be caused by 

situational reasons. For example, only 
the wastes from the coroplast’s work-
shop or only the votives being stored 
in the sanctuary for a long time could 
have been put into the botros at a cer-
tain moment. There could be many 
versions. It is known only that the bust 
of Aphrodite Ourania (with Erotes 
on her shoulders) and a goddess with 
jewellery (fig. 1–6) were used at the 
same time in the same temenos.

Terracotta figurines of the Mother of 
the gods sometimes were also used 
for incense burning.15 Such a figurine 
dated to the 4th century BC is known 
in Olbia with the traces of soot on its 
cup. It should be also kept in mind that 
cults of Dionysus and Aphrodite were 
also interrelated. Aphrodite was often 
shown as a paredra of Dionysus.16 
Therefore, bust thymiateria showing  
a lady wearing ivy wreath does not ap-

pear to be so definite, as she could be a maenad, Ariadne or 
perhaps Aphrodite-Ariadne. An image of Aphrodite with 
ivy wreath is known in Ancient Greek coroplastics. Aphro-
dite with Eros on her shoulder is shown wearing stephane 
and ivy wreath on a figurine from Veroia.17

 Fig. 7. Bust thymiaterion fragment: part of a head, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 8. Lower parts of bust thymiateria, SR IA NUAS.
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The very attention paid to the jewellery depicted on 
analysed images can evidence for the linking them to 
Aphrodite. It was this goddess and her priestess known 
for precious and artistic adornments. These adornments 
become more and more notable in fine arts throughout 
the Hellenistic period. They become more decorative or 
massive and appeared in new places: shoulders, chest, 
and thighs. The very lack of clothing on Olbian bust 
thymiateria can mean the nudity of the depicted goddess. 
It was mostly Aphrodite and more rarely the maenads 
shown in such appearance.

There are no reasons to relate the busts without attributes 
or female images in the shape of standing figurines or 
unattributed protomai coming from the same botros with 
the cult of Kore Persephone and Demeter, though it is 
traditionally done in homeland literature. Such terracot-
tas could depict various goddesses depending on the cult 
in which they were used. It cannot be excluded that they 
intentionally were depicted without any “identifying” 
objects, as the worshippers could purchase them for the 
needs of many cultic practices. The cult of Eleusinian 
goddesses could be one of them, but it is not correct to 
call all the unattributed images Demeter if there are no 
other proves for such attribution.

The very shape of depicting the personage not wholly, 
but to the shoulders level, can hardly be the argument for 
its attribution as Persephone’s anodos, the coming out of 
the underground world. First of all, because of the lack of 
her attributes. Secondly, not only Demeter and her daugh-
ter but also Aphrodite, Gea, goddesses with symbols of  
Dionysus (Semele or Ariadne), etc. appear in this shape 
in vase paintings.18 Another explanation of the depiction 
of goddesses or their adorants in a shape of a bust is  

18  Bérard 1978; Chiara Portale 2012, fig. 11–14.
19  Shevchenko 2016.

a practical reason.19 Only half of the figurine could 
be made because of its functionality and convenience 
in usage. The local terracottas increase in size, be-
come less elaborate and accurately made, heavier and 
coarser throughout the Hellenistic period. At the same 
time, more and more attention was paid to the deco-
rations and details, to the facial features and even 
its expression. Perhaps, in order to show in detail the 
face, the head and its adornment, the figurines were 
made bigger in size. It also influenced the rise of the 
walls’ thickness, and the terracotta’s weight in its turn.  
As a consequence, the depiction of a personage in full 
size became a too heavy load for the lower part of a 
statuette and demanded a higher level of craftsmanship 
from the coroplast. A heavy handmade cup mounted atop  
a head and its usage as a container for incenses raised the 
risks of terracotta’s unsteadiness and fragileness. There-
fore, the bust-size depiction was the best solution and 
received its spread over the whole oikumene.

Thus, the question who was shown in the shape of bust 
thymiateria serially produced in Olbia and widely known 
in other Ancient Greek centres of the Pontic region can-
not be fully answered. It may only be assumed that tak-
ing into account similar images of Aphrodite found in 
the same context, the lack of clothes worked out, and the 
attention paid to the decorations in this image, such ter-
racottas could also be related to this cult.

 Fig. 9. Bust thymiateria backs, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig. 10. Thymiaterion cup from a bust, SR IA NUAS.

 Fig 11. Fragmented bust thymiateria from Callatis (after: Paslaru, 
Colesniuk, Ionescu 2014), Olbia and Myrmekion (after: Pruglo 1970).
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Catalogue

1. Fragmented bust with a stem of thymiaterion cup  
(inv. no.: О–55/3519+3523+3578+3610); fig. 1.
Height: 10.7 сm, width: 6.7 сm, relief height: 5.2 сm.
Clay is porous, light brown, with insignificant amount  
of small particles of quartz and mica.

It is the most wholly preserved thymiaterion of this type. 
Item is restored from four fragments with different inven-
tory numbers. It contains the whole height of terracotta 
except the cup, though almost the whole surface is ruined.  
A thin stem remained from the thymiaterion cup. Preserved 
is a depiction of hair near the right part of the face and left 
eye, cheek, shoulder and bust. The back lacks only the 
lower part. Terracotta is hollow and has a rectangular verti-
cal lengthy technical opening. The facial side was made in  
a mould. The back is shaped by hand. Its surface is  
unsmooth, containing holes, projections and fingerprints on 
inner and exterior side. Uneven is also the very shape of the 
head’s back. It is lengthened along the line coming from the 
left upper angle to the right lower one. The joint of facial 
and back sides is pasted up with clay and roughly smoothed. 
The stem of thymiaterion cup is 1.4 cm protruding down  
inside the terracotta. It was mounted with its sharp end into 
the prepared opening which borders bend inside. This joint 
is levelled on the outside surface. The lower brim’s thick-
ness varies. It is cut with a sharp instrument in the widest ar-
eas. A thin layer of clay is broken off at a front on the facial 
side. While the clay was still raw the depiction of a strand of 
hair hanging on the right shoulder was corrected: one of its 
sides was emphasized by an incised line.

Depicted is a woman with heavy strands of hair tucked up 
at the temples and with long hair strands laying down the 
shoulders. Her hair around the face has deep divisions into 
the strands, the deepest hollow divides the earrings shown 
in low relief. The depiction of hair above the forehead is 
broken. It framed quite high rounded forehead. Eyes are 
deep. Eyelids are clearly outlined, although they are heavy 
and swollen. Cheeks are not stylised in the lower part, also 
the pass from the chin to the neck is not emphasized. All 
these features suggest quite late date of production: the 
2nd century BC. Clothes’ contour is not shown on the bust.

2. Face from the bust thymiaterion (inv. no.: О–55/3831); 
fig. 2.
Height: 6.2 сm, width: 5.0 сm, relief height: 3.0 сm.
Clay is porous, light brown, with small particles of quartz, 
a lot of small mica. Traces of white slip on the preserved 
area of the facial layer.

The upper facial part of bust thymiaterion is preserved, 
lower left part of the face is broken. Thymiaterion cup 
has not remained. Terracotta is hollow, made in a mould.  
A layer of fluid clay was first poured into the mould.  

An insignificant part of it remained mainly in the depres-
sions of the relief. Left part is broken off along the joint 
line with the back side. A semicircle from the hole for 
thymiaterion cup mounting remained on the top. Appar-
ently, more wholly preserved bust (cat. no. 1) was pro-
duced in the same mould. The preserved right eye and left 
part of hairstyle are repeated in detail on both terracottas.

Depicted is a woman with a long oval face. It is framed 
with large hair strands parted with deep hollows and  
divided into two at the centre. The deepest depression is 
over the protrusion of small earrings. There is a small 
rounded eminence behind the hair on the head crown 
which could mark a stephane, though not as big as on 
the analogies (cat. nos. 4 and 5). The forehead is high 
and rounded. Eyes are deeply disposed and quite close 
to each other. Eyelids are heavy, the upper and the lower 
ones are equally emphasized. The cheek is continuously 
and indistinctly bent. The image can be stylistically dated 
to the 2nd century BC.

3. Head from the buts thymiaterion with ivy leaves  
(inv. no.: О–56/2525+2738+3037); fig. 3.
Height: 7.3 сm, width: 5.5 сm, relief height: 5.3 сm.
Clay is burnt to grey, contains particles of quartz.

Three fragments having been preserved with different 
inventory numbers were joint together. A fragment ob-
tained includes the back of the head and the upper left 
part of the face. Thymiaterion cup is broken off in the 
middle of its stem. Terracotta was made in the mould, 
while its back was made by hand. The head received un-
natural shape, as it is rounded and protruding in its lower 
part instead of the upper one. The joint line between the 
facial and back sides lays along with the depiction of the 
stephane. After terracotta was made in a mould, stephane 
was corrected and received a sharp shape. The handmade 
details were added to the main depiction. A fragment of 
one of them preserved: a leaf added on the stephane over 
the left temple. Traces of other broken off details can 
be seen on the level of the right part of the face: one is 
over the temple symmetrically to the preserved leaf and 
two are lower. The stem of thymiaterion cup is 1.5 cm 
protruding down inside the terracotta. This bust thymia-
terion is similar to others in the catalogue, it differs only 
with added handmade details. They grant the goddess in 
stephane some new hints. Wearing the wreath made of 
leaves situated three at each side, she achieves an image 
of a Dionysiac thyasos’ participant. Ivy wreaths were de-
picted in this very way. A protrusion near the left temple 
here is too fragmentary to interpret it as ivy fruits in the 
wreath. At the same time, it is too notable to see in it the 
hair strands comparing with analogous images. A part of 
a high forehead and the left eye remained from the face. 
Based on analogies and on the production technology,  
it can be dated to the 2nd century BC.
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4. Head from the bust thymiaterion (inv. no.: О–55/3108); 
fig. 4.
Height: 7.5 сm, width: 5.5 сm, relief height: 6.0 сm.
Clay is light brown, with a small admixture of mica and 
quartz.

Head is broken off the bust at the level of the neck, lost 
is also the surface of facial side at the level of left part 
of the face. The thymiaterion cup also lacks. Terracotta is 
hollow and heavy. Technical opening at the back was tri-
angular. Its upper border reaches the level of nape of the 
neck. The facial side was made in a mould, while the back 
was handmade. The outer and inner surfaces of the back 
are uneven, with rough protrusions and stratums of clays. 
The thymiaterion cup was strictly vertically mounted on 
the crown of the head. Only its stem, thinner to its end, re-
mained. It’s deepened at 2.1 cm into the main part of terra-
cotta. When the clay was still raw, the very depiction was 
improved: unsharp instrument was used to underline the 
stephane’s base. As a result, the stephane became higher 
and emphasized. The hairstyle was underlined with a sharp 
instrument. The lines are arranged as herringbone pattern 
coming from the forehead to the temples. This is the way 
the sleeves on clothes of the Mother of the gods are deco-
rated on one of the Olbian terracottas. Four depressions are 
made around the hair with the end of an instrument: they 
come a bit slantwise from the top. These improvements 
of the typical image made it more expressive. Terracotta 
was made in a worked-out mould, so the details had to 
be corrected. The preserved right eye is heavily degraded. 
Eyelids are hard to discern. A lower border of the eye was 
emphasized by a shallow horizontal line with a thin un-
sharp instrument.

Depicted is a female with an oval face and straight hair 
picked up on temples. Hair looked wavy below the ears 
owing to the depressions made by an instrument. Terra-
cotta is closest to the cat. no. 2 and perhaps was made in 
the same mould, although much later when the mould was 
already worked out. The 2nd century BC.

5. Left part of the head from the bust thymiaterion 
(inv. no.: О–55/3124+3228); fig. 5.
Height: 4.7 сm, width: 5.0 сm, relief height: 5.5 сm.
Clay is porous, with insignificant admixture of small mica 
and limestone particles.

Left part of the head is preserved including the depiction 
of hair strands over the forehead and the stephane. Cup 
is broken off. Recomposed from two parts. Terracotta is 
hollow. The facial side is made in a mould, while the back 
is handmade. Technical opening on the back is biased 
leftwards. Its upper border with a single angle preserved. 
The clay surface on the back is uneven. It is seen from 
inside that the fabric consists of several layers. On the fa-
cial side, the depiction was emphasized by incised lines 

in the depressions between the hair strands made upon  
a readymade product. Corrected was also the stephane: it 
was smoothed by an unsharp instrument. Before the burn-
ing also, a wide opening (diameter is 1.6 cm) was made in 
the head crown for putting in the thymiaterion cup. Only 
an insignificant part of the face remained, but the stephane 
and hair strands above the temple strictly repeat the details 
of the bust thymiaterion cat. no. 4 with clear dating fea-
tures. The 2nd century BC.

6. Bust thymiaterion fragment: right part of a face 
(inv. no.: О–56/2511+2518); fig. 6.
Height: 8.5 сm, width: 4.0 сm, relief height: 3.5 сm.
Clay is exfoliated, light brown, burnt to grey on the inner 
surface, with a admixture of a quartz, chamotte, and small 
particles of mica.

The fragment is broken off three sides, contains the right 
part of a face, hairstyle, and the pass to the thymiaterion 
cup. The top layer of clay remained only in the inner angle 
of the eye. Terracotta is made in a mould, hollow. Inner 
surface was smoothed with an end of unsharp instrument, 
traces of pressing remained. The opening for mounting the 
thymiaterion cup is made directly behind the stephane. 
Hence, perhaps there was no stephane, as on the fragment 
with cat. no. 7.

Depicted is a goddess with the hair picked up over her 
temples. Her forehead is triangular, her eyes are set not far 
from her nose and the borders of her face. The eyes seem 
to be shown sketchy because of the lost upper layer of clay. 
Nevertheless, even in such condition, it is understood that 
the image is quite late. The eyelids are thickened, worked 
out roughly, as it is common for the 2nd century BC coro-
plastics. This terracotta could have been made in the same 
mould as the better preserved bust thymiaterion with ste-
phane cat. no. 4 was.

The same product apparently contained a fragment depict-
ing the right shoulder (inv. no.: О–56/2519); fig. 6.
Height: 3.5 сm, width: 4.0 сm, relief height: 4.0 сm.
Fabric is light brown, burnt to grey colour on the inner sur-
face, includes particles of quartz, chamotte, and small mica.

Left part of a bust preserved depicting the right shoulder 
with a long hair strand on it. The upper layer of clay re-
mained only on insignificant areas of inner and outer sur-
face. Terracotta is made in a mould, hollow inside. The in-
ner surface was smoothed; ridges and openings remained 
on it from the prompt work by an instrument. The lower 
border of the bust was trimmed up. Its widest part is on the 
back (0.7 cm).

Depicted is a lady with long wavy hair, one strand of 
which is put on front. The hair is detailed in a minute 
relief, while the clothes are not shown at all. Despite its 
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fragmentariness, this terracotta has its precise analogies 
among the bust thymiateria from the same context, for ex-
ample, cat. no. 1. The description of clay and its condition 
on the surface fully correspond to the fragment of the up-
per part of a bust with inv. no. О–56/2511+2518. There are 
all reasons to assume that these two not attached fragments 
belonged to a single terracotta.

7. Bust thymiaterion fragment: part of a head 
(inv. no.: О–56/2523+2524); fig. 7.
Height: 4.5 сm, width: 3.0 сm, relief height: 5.0 сm.
Clay is light brown, with insignificant amount of small 
limestone and mica particles.

The fragment contains the upper left part of the head with 
an eye angle, a piece of hair, and a back. Recomposed 
from two parts. Front side was made in a mould, while 
the back was handmade. Joint between them was roughly 
smoothed only on the outer surface. It is well seen inside. 
The terracotta was broken along this joint. Traces of clay 
smoothing remained also on the area where stephane was 
depicted on similar busts (for example, cat. no. 1). Ter-
racotta was hollow, a technical opening was made on its 
back. It has a shape close to rectangular and was situated 
not quite at the centre, but closer to the left side. Its up-
per border was not quite horizontal. Left angle remained 
from this opening. It was carved into the raw clay by  
a sharp instrument. An insignificant part remained from 
a small opening in the head crown used for mounting the 
thymiaterion cup.

Depicted was a woman with wavy hair picked up on her 
temples. Thick strands are arranged in two rows exactly 
as they are on the wholly preserved head cat. no. 4 found 
in the same botros. Unlike the analogies, the hair was not 
emphasized by an instrument after it was made in a mould. 
The forehead has a triangular shape, eyes are deepened. 
Hair hanging over the face is shown massively and in 
high relief. The head was not adorned with a stephane, the 
way it was on similar images. The depiction of stephane 
was levelled before the terracotta was burned. Thus, the 
goddess was shown without any attributes. The terracotta 
was produced at the same time with its analogies.

8. Fragment of the lower part of bust thymiaterion 
(inv. no.: О–55/3579); fig. 8.
Height: 3.2 сm, width: 3.5 сm, relief height: 2.5 сm.
Clay is light orange, beige on the facial side, with admix-
ture of small particles of quartz and mica.

The left lower border of the bust remained including the 
depiction of a hair strand laid on the bust. Terracotta is hol-
low, made in a mould. The depiction was corrected when 
the fabric was still raw. It was smoothed along the lower 
border of the facial side and the unnecessary projections 
were hewed off on the area of hair. As soon as the surface 

of the inner part is broken off, it is not possible to mea-
sure the width of the lower edge which carried the weight 
of the whole figurine. The depiction repeats the details of 
the bust with cat. no. 1. Analogous is even the burning of 
the fabric and the way how some details were corrected 
after the terracotta was taken out the mould. The details 
of the clothes are not shown on both items. This fragment 
could belong to one of three bust thymiateria with stepha-
ne shown in the mould, of which the head had preserved 
partly or wholly (cat. nos. 2, 4, 5). Therefore, it can be also 
dated to the 2nd century BC. The technology of processing 
the product after making in a mould confirms this assump-
tion.

9. The lower part of a bust (inv. no.: О–55/3286); fig. 8.
Height: 3.0 сm, width: 4.1 сm, relief height: 2.5 сm.
Clay is light brown, with admixtures of quartz and small 
mica.

Preserved is the right lower part of the bust with the depic-
tion of a hair strand put on a shoulder. The upper layer of 
clay is broken off on the facial surface. Terracotta was made 
in a mould; its back was smoothed with rotary motions of 
an instrument. The lower border is trimmed for the bust to 
be put on the flat surface. It’s from 0.3 to 0.6 cm thick. Due 
to the lack of the upper layer of the clay it is not possible 
to discern the traces of corrections by hand. However, the 
preservation condition fully corresponds to the fragment 
with cat. no. 7 and resembles the better-preserved bust with 
cat. no. 1. The fragment could belong to one of the three 
bust thymiateria of which the head preserved (cat. nos. 2, 4, 
5). Based on these analogies, as well as on the production 
technology, it can be dated to the 2nd century BC.

10. Bust fragment (inv. no.: О–55/3385); fig. 8.
Height: 2.7 сm, width: 3.3 сm, relief height: 3.8 сm.
Clay is grey, with small particles of quartz. There are in-
significant traces of white slip and red paint on the surface.

The lower right part of the bust preserved. The surface 
on the area of hair depiction is broken off. Terracotta was 
made in a mould; its back was smoothed with rotary mo-
tions of a thin instrument. The lower border is trimmed, 
it’s from 0.1 to 0.7 cm thick. The depiction is similar to the 
fragment with inv. no. О–55/3579. The long strand of hair 
is put down the shoulders and reaches the lower border of 
the bust. The hair waves worked out in relief can be seen 
above the chippage on the hair. This detail differs this frag-
ment from the cat. no. 8. Nevertheless, both fragments lack 
the clothes details. The remains of paint allow presuming 
that the bust was coloured red. The 2nd century BC.

11. Bust fragment (inv. no.: О–55/3112); fig. 8.
Height: 2.0 сm, width: 4.8 сm, relief height: 2.5 сm.
Clay is grey, with small particles of quartz. There are in-
significant traces of white slip on the surface.
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Terracotta was made in a mould; its back was smoothed 
with rotary motions with a long thin instrument. The low-
er border is trimmed for the bust to be put on the flat sur-
face. Its width is from 0.6 to 0.7 cm. Fragment is steady on  
a horizontal surface, as well as the fragment with 
cat. no. 10. They could belong to a single terracotta, as 
far as their fabric features and technology of processing 
are the same. This fragment contains the depiction of  
a right shoulder on which a hair strand little bit thicker 
than on the left shoulder is laid. The hair also reaches 
the lower border of terracotta. Locks are shown in low 
relief. The clothes are not shown on both parts of a bust. 
The fragments cannot be attached, so their belonging to 
a single terracotta is hypothetical. It can be assumed, 
taking into account the analogies, that this fragment is  
a part of thymiaterion bust. It is similar to the cat. no. 12 
and differs only with the grey colour of the fabric.  
The 2nd century BC.

12. Right shoulder from a thymiaterion bust 
(inv. no.: О–55/3111); fig. 8.
Height: 3.0 сm, width: 4.5 сm, relief height: 2.2 сm.
Clay is light brown, with small particles of mica and lime-
stone. There are traces of white slip on the surface.

Preserved is the left facial side of the lower border with 
the depiction of the left shoulder and a hair strand hang-
ing along it. Terracotta is made in a mould. The surface of 
the lower border and the inner side was smoothed when the 
fabric was raw. It was done with a sharp instrument: with 
rotary movements inside and with cutting off the clay’s up-
per level on the lower edge. The edge is up to 0.8 cm thick. 
The hair strand reaches the lower border of terracotta. The 
clothes are not shown. Such peculiarities of depiction and 
production technology are common for the bust thymiateria 
of the type under the study. Cat. no. 6 contains a similar 
shoulder fragment.

13. Left shoulder from a thymiaterion bust 
(inv. no.: О–56/3012+3185); fig. 8.
Height: 3.0 сm, width: 3.7 сm, relief height: 2.7 сm.
Clay is light brown, with an insignificant admixture of 
small limestone and mica particles.

The fragment contains the lower right part of the bust with 
the depiction of a shoulder and a hair strand on it. Recom-
posed from two parts. Terracotta is hollow and made in  
a mould. The surface was smoothed with a long sharp 
instrument with rotary movements. The lower border is 
trimmed and is from 0.2 to 0.7 cm thick. Depicted is a god-
dess with long hair put on her shoulders, nude or with her 
clothes not shown in detail. The back is also undetailed. 
This part of an image is absolutely similar to bust thymia-
teria found in the same botros. It can be dated by its analo-
gies to the 2nd century BC.

14. Fragment of lower part of a bust (inv. no.: О–56/2966); 
fig. 8.
Height: 3.0 сm, width: 2.5 сm, relief height: 3.5 сm.
Clay is light brown, with an insignificant admixture of 
limestone and mica.

The lower left part of a bust remained. Terracotta was 
hollow. The surface of the inner side was shaped with an 
instrument but is almost not levelled. The hanging over 
pieces of clay remained. They are rolled, but not lev-
elled to the end. The lower border was levelled but never 
trimmed. When put on the horizontal surface, the frag-
ment receives the shape common for the 2nd century BC 
bust thymiateria of the type under the study. The lower 
border’s sharp protrusion in the frontal part is peculiar 
for such busts. This drop from the side to the facial part 
is preserved in this fragment.

15. Fragment of lower part of a bust (inv. no.: О–56/2466); 
fig. 8.
Height: 3.4 сm, width: 2.0 сm, relief height: 2.2 сm.
Clay is burnt to gray colour, with an insignificant admix-
ture of mica and chamotte.

An insignificant fragment of lower part remained (the low-
er border is 1.5 cm long) with a depiction of hair strand put 
on the shoulder. The back side is broken off, terracotta is 
hollow; made in the mould. The lower border is trimmed. 
Depicted was a woman with her hair put down along the 
shoulders. The hair strand on the right shoulder was thick-
er, worked out finer and shown in more detail, then on the 
left one. This part of depiction is preserved here. It is fully 
analogous to the better preserved fragments found in the 
same botros. This fact allows presuming that the fragment 
belonged to the bust thymiaterion of the 2nd century BC 
depicting the goddess without clothes worked out.

16. Fragment of a shoulder from a bust (inv. no.: О–56/2735); 
fig. 8.
Height: 2.5 сm, width: 2.8 сm, relief height: 4.8 сm.
Clay is brown, with admixture of quartz.

The fragment is broken around three sides, contains the lower 
part of terracotta: the curve of a shoulder or the area around it. 
Terracotta was hollow. There are fingerprints on the back, left 
after putting the clay into the mould. The fragment is appar-
ently a right-side part of the bust. It contains the depiction of 
the shoulder, a part of back and facial sides. The fracture on 
the facial side is slightly bent back and was perhaps a border 
of the depiction of the long hair put on the shoulder. Such 
were the bust thymiateria under the study. The clothes were 
not shown on them, as they are on this very fragment.

17. Fragment of the lower part of a bust (inv. no.: О–56/3228); 
fig. 8.
Height: 3.6 сm, width: 3.3 сm, relief height: 1.3 сm.



346  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. IIT. Shevchenko

Clay is light brown, with admixtures of small limestone 
and mica particles. The surface is covered with deposit.

Fragment contains the lower convex part of terracotta. 
The back is broken off along the lower border. Preserved 
is an insignificant part of the lower border which was put 
on a horizontal surface. The fragment apparently was in  
a front and the most protruding part of the bust. Such shape 
secured the steadiness of terracotta. The clothes are not 
shown here, as well as on other bust thymiateria of this 
series.

18. Bust fragment with a strand of hair 
(inv. no.:  О–55/3135); fig. 8.
Height: 2.2 сm, width: 2.5 сm, relief height: 1.8 сm.
Clay is light brown, with chamotte and mica in admixture.

The fragment is broken around three sides. It contains the 
depiction of the end of wavy hair strand. The back is broken 
off, slightly concaved. Terracotta was made in a mould. Its 
surface at the area to the right from the hair was smoothed 
with a sharp instrument when the clay was still raw. The side 
and the back surface were also levelled. Depicted was the 
goddess with her long hair put on front. The preserved hair 
was on the left side. The depiction is similar to the 2nd cen-
tury BC bust thymiateria found in the same context.

19. The lower part of a bust (inv. no.: О–55/3605); fig. 8.
Height: 1.2 сm, width: 4.0 сm, relief height: 3.5 сm.
Clay is light brown, with white and black particles and an 
insignificant admixture of mica.

Preserved is a lower edge of a bust containing the side part 
of terracotta. The clay is broken off on the most of the frag-
ment’s surface. It belonged to a hollow terracotta. Clay was 
surfaced inside. The lower border was levelled with unsharp 
instrument. The sharp protrusion which the fragment contains 
was made to make the figurine stable, as the main weight of  
it concentrated in the upper part, namely in the head.

20. Bust thymiaterion back (inv. no.: О–55/3374); fig. 9.
Height: 6.0 сm, width: 4.0 сm, relief height: 1.7 cm.
Clay is light brown, with limestone admixtures. There are 
traces of soot on the inner surface.

The fragment is broken around three sides and contains 
the central part of the back side of terracotta. The back is 
handmade, as well as in other analogous busts, in which 
only the front side was made in a mould. The terracotta 
was hollow. A part of round opening remained on the 
head crown. It was used to mount in the thymiaterion cup. 
Based on the production technology, the fragment can be 
dated to the 2nd century BC.

21. Fragment of bust thymiaterion back (inv. no.: О–55/3369); 
fig. 9.

Size: 4.2 × 3.0 сm, relief height: 1.1 сm.
Clay is light brown, with small particles of limestone.

The fragment is broken around three sides. It preserves the 
angle from the technical opening on the back. It belonged 
to a hollow terracotta. Two lines were incised on the inner 
side when the clay was still raw. One is along the bor-
der of the rectangular opening and the other is slantwise. 
Fragment is rounded, which together with its shape and 
the place of technical opening allows presuming that it be-
longed to the back of a bust at the area of the head. The 
production technology and size correspond to bust thymia-
teria of the series analysed.

22. Fragment of the head’s back from a bust 
(inv. no.: О–55/3850); fig. 9.
Size: 2.2 × 2.0 сm, relief height: 1.5 сm.
Clay is light brown, with small particles of limestone.

The fragment is broken around; covers the depiction of 
upper part of the head. This part of terracotta was shaped 
by hand and accurately smoothed on the surface. The 
thickness of a shred varies from 0.2 to 0.8 cm. There are 
occasional protrusions inside and numerous fingerprints. 
The depiction contains the head crown and corresponds to 
the shape and production technology of the series under 
the study. Such thymiateria were made only in one part of 
the mould, the facial one. The back was shaped by hand. 
The preserved part is peculiar by its convexity. The precise 
dimensions were not followed in case of handmade ter-
racottas and their parts. This is confirmed by the examples 
of bust thymiateria with unnatural shape of the head, with 
strained outline, etc.

23. Fragment of a back with round opening 
(inv. no.: О–55/3611); fig. 9.
Size: 4.0 × 2.8 сm.
Clay is dark orange, with admixtures of limestone and 
mica particles.

The fragment is broken around, as well as the surface of 
the inner side. It belonged to a hollow terracotta and con-
tains a part of round opening. The hole is 1.5–2.0 cm in 
diameter, it served for mounting in the thymiaterion cup. 
This detail is handmade, as the back sides of bust thymia-
teria of the 2nd century BC.

24. Fragment of bust thymiaterion: part of the back 
(inv. no.: О–56/3187); fig. 9.
Height: 6.0 сm, width: 4.0 cm, relief height: 1.5 сm.
Clay is exfoliated, the surface is burnt to grey, with insig-
nificant admixtures of mica.

The fragment is broken around. Preserved is the depiction of 
the nape of the neck, the central part of the back at the area of 
the head depiction. Terracotta was hollow, its back was hand-
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made. The surface is unlevelled, there are only some traces 
of correction with fingers. When the clay was still raw, an 
opening for mounting the thymiaterion cup was made in the 
upper part. A segment of it preserved, its diameter 1.0 cm. 
 It is similar to the analysed busts of the 2nd century BC by 
its size and the technology of its production.
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Abstract

The paper presents new discoveries of early East Greek pottery at local sites in the hinterland of the northern Black 
Sea – on this occasion in the Kuban area during excavation of the Tarasova Balka settlement and the Razmennye tombs. 
Tableware dates from the last quarter of the 7th century BC; South Ionian amphora fragments, found in abundance, to the 
end of the 7th–first half of the 6th century BC. Once again, these items demonstrate gift-giving by Greeks from the very 
beginning of their arrival in the region in the last quarter of the 7th century BC.
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The discovery of early Ionian pottery in the hin-
terland of the northern Black Sea attracted the 

attention of scholars quite a long time ago, and even 
more so in the last few decades thanks not only to the 
progress made in the study of Greek colonisation, the 
chronology of East Greek pottery and the identification 
of production centres, but to pieces newly unearthed in 
the course of excavation.1 Pottery of this kind is known 
as well from local sites in the interior of the eastern 
and southern Black Sea coasts (tables 1–2; fig. 1).2 The 
questions for discussion remain, as they have always 
been: how and why did this pottery reach local settle-
ments; what kind of settlements were these; does the 
presence of such pottery indicate pre-colonial contacts, 
or did it come with the first Greek colonists of the rele-
vant littoral; and how should the pottery be interpreted? 
This short paper presents recently discovered pottery 

1  For the dating and interpretation of this pottery, see: Tsetskhladze 2012 and, more recently: Tsetskhladze 2019a, both with references.
2  Tsetskhladze 2012, 346–50; Tsetskhladze 2018, 511–14; Tsetskhladze 2019a, 6–11, 24–28.
3  For a previous article of this kind, see: Tsetskhladze 2017.
4  Ryabkova 2015.

from the hinterland – on this occasion from the Kuban 
region, not far from the North Caucasian steppes.3

The settlement of Tarasova Balka, lies in the south-east 
of the Kuban area of Krasnodar Region, near the village 
of Severnii, Mostovskii District. The Kelermes Scythian 
royal burial ground and Maikop are not far from it. It has 
been investigated since 2011 by the South Kuban Archaeo-
logical Expedition of the State Hermitage, St Petersburg, 
led by T.V. Ryabkova.4 Overall, the settlement is about a 
hectare in extent and belongs to the Early Maeotian pe-
riod (Early Iron Age). Investigations have unearthed the 
remains of stone constructions. One trench was placed on 
the settlement’s dump area. Among the many archaeologi-
cal discoveries, as ever, is an enormous quantity of pot-
tery. What deserves attention within the focus of this paper 
is the exceptionally large amount of East Greek pottery, 
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the earliest examples of which date from the last quarter 
of the 7th down to the beginning/first quarter of the 6th 
century BC. This early pottery is represented by tableware 
of Wild Goat II and earlier. Particularly numerous from 
the end of the 7th century are fragments of amphorae of 
Lesbian, Clazomenian and Samian-Milesian production.5  
To give some statistics: amphora fragments comprise 1.5% 

of the whole ceramic assemblage.6 In 2014, 13,592 pieces 
of handmade pottery were discovered at the settlement, 
and 302 of early Greek wares (2.2%);7 in 2018 the respec-
tive figures were 26,362 and 423 (1.6%).8 In the latter year, 
fragments of large Milesian painted oinochoai belonging 
to SiA Ic (630–610 BC) were found (figs. 2–4).

What kind of settlement was Tarasova Balka? Ongoing 
excavation clearly demonstrates it to have been a regional 

5  On the Greek pottery, see: Ryabkova 2015, 368; Ryabkova 2017; Ryabkova 2019a, 90–91. Ryabkova’s paper, ‘South Ionian Archaic amphorae 
fragments in Tarasova Balka’, given at the Louvre in Paris on 27 November 2019 as part of the conference ‘La céramique milésienne et apparentée 
à l’époque archaïque’, will be published in the conference proceedings. I am most grateful to T.V. Ryabkova for providing me with information and 
publications.
6  I am most grateful to T.V. Ryabkova for this information.
7  Ryabkova 2015, 361.
8  See: Balakhvanstev 2019, 3; and information supplied by T.V. Ryabkova.
9  Ryabkova 2015.
10  Ryabkova 2015, 359.
11  Ryabkova 2013, 383; Ryabkova 2019a, 90–91; Ryabkova 2019b, 335; Ryabkova, Loginova 2013, 372.
12  Balakhvanstev 2019, 3.

economic, political, military and craft centre and residence 
of a local chief-man.9

Early East Greek pottery is known not only from Tarasova 
Balka but from the Razmennye tombs (kurgans), which  
are situated about 800 m from the settlement. Initially,  
these tombs were excavated by N.I. Vesselovskii, work 

continued since 2010 by 
T.V. Ryabkova of the Her-
mitage.10 Distinctive as-
pects of these rich burials 
include discovery of East 
Greek pottery of the last 
quarter of the 7th–first half 
of the 6th century BC.11 
As in the settlement, ta-
bleware is represented 
by oinochoai of Milesian 
production, and there are 
amphora fragments (of 
Samian-Milesian, Lesbian 
and Clazomenian produc-
tion) dated to the turn of 
the 7th/6th–first half of the 
6th century BC, which is 
believed to be the date of 
construction of the tombs. 
This is a rare instance of 
the same kind of pottery 
being found in a settle-
ment and a burial ground: 
most probably Razmen-
nye was the necropolis of 
Tarasova Balka.

Very important questions have already been asked, such as 
whence came the Greek pottery found at Tarasova Balka and 
Razmennye. It is considered that it could not have reached 
the settlement from Colchis, where the spread of Greek pot-
tery dates only from the second half of the 6th century BC.12 
A. Balakhvantsev concluded that it must have come from 
the Taman Peninsula, about 300 km distant, because there 
was a trading relationship between the Greek colonies estab-

Fig. 1. Up-to-date map of the northern Black Sea littoral and the Kuban region showing settlements and tombs which have 
yielded East Greek pottery of the last quarter of the 7th century BC. Not to scale (author’s map).  
1. Nemirov/Nemirovskoe; 2. Trakhtemirov/Trakhtemirovskoe; 3. Zhabotin/Zhabotinskoe; 4. Ivane-Puste; 5. Zalesya;  
6. Motroninskoe; 7. Belsk/Belskoe; 8. Pozharnaya Balka; 9. Alekseevka/Alekseevskoe; 10. Burial ground Krasnogorovka III. 
Kurgan 14, grave 5; 11. Kurgan Temir-Gora; 12. Burial Boltyshka; 13. Kurgan 1 near the village of Kolomak; 14. Destroyed 
tomb, Kiobruchi village; 15. Filatovka; 16. Bolshaya; 17. Krivorozhie; 18. Krasnyi; 19. Tarasova Balka; 20. Razmennye.
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lished there with the Maeotian tribes from the beginning of 
the second half of the 7th century BC.13 Both assertions are 
questionable. First of all, there is no evidence that there were 
Greek settlements on the Taman Peninsula in the second half 
of the 7th century BC. As table 3 demonstrates, the earliest 
colonies there appeared in ca. 580–560 BC: Kepoi and Coro-
condame. Others followed from the middle of the 6th centu-
ry. As to Colchis, Balkhvantsev mentions that Dioscurias was 
situated about 184 km from Tarasova Balka14 – he must mean 
Dioscurias when he mentions Colchis. It is inaccurate to state 
that Greek pottery was not widespread in Colchis until the 
second half of the 6th century BC. In support of his statement 
he cites an article, co-written with a Georgian colleague,15 
wherein no references or evidence are given. It had been 
believed that Greek colonies were established in Colchis in 
the middle–second half of the 6th century BC. However, as 
table 4 demonstrates, Greek pottery at local sites, especially 
Eshera and Batumis Tsikhe, all of which can be interpreted, 
like Tarasova Balka itself, as residences of local chief-men, 
political, economic and military centres of the region, dates 
to the end of the 7th century–first half of the 6th century BC. 
This must have been when the first Greek colonies in Colchis 
were established, including Dioscurias.16

Indeed, answering this question of where the Greek pot-
tery found in the Kuban region originated is as important 

13  Balakhvanstev 2019, 3.
14  Balakhvanstev 2019, 3.
15  Papuashvili, Balakhvantzev 2016, 121.
16  See: Tsetskhladze 1998; Tsetskhladze 2013; Tsetskhladze 2015; Tsetskhladze 2018, 511–14; Tsetskhladze 2019c. In general, on Greek colonies in 
Colchis, the Greeks living there, their culture and their influence on local culture, see: Tsetskhladze 1998.
17  Tsetskhladze 2019a.
18  On the Taganrog settlement, see: Kopylov 1996; Kopylov 1999; Kopylov 2003; Larenok, Dally 2002. For the latest on the Achaemenid destruction 
of the settlement, see: Tsetskhladze 2019b, 124.
19  Vinogradov 1999.
20  Some scholars are convinced that the name of the settlement was Kremnoi, mentioned by Herodotus 4. 20, 110. For details, see: Tsetskhladze 2019a, 
2–3 (with references).
21  There may be another closer early settlement. This will become clearer after the publication of the material. The necropolis of Sy-Psekh, not 

as it is difficult. For pottery of the same kind discovered 
in the Ukrainian steppes, Berezan has been proposed (with  
a high probability).17 But geographical distance renders 
this impossible in relation to the Kuban. There is, how-
ever, another Greek settlement that is much closer, though 
often overlooked by scholars: Taganrog. This was founded 
by Miletus in the last quarter of the 7th century BC, exist-
ing for about a hundred years until its destruction by the 
Achaemenids.18 The Taganrog settlement itself has been 
washed away and submerged by the Sea of Azov; what is 
left are dozens of Greek ceramics washed up on the mod-

ern sea shore. The collected pottery is of the same type 
as in Berezan; the discovery amongst it of an ostracon19 
demonstrates the importance of the settlement, probably 
the equal in its region of Berezan, especially for the locals 
of the hinterland.20

Thus, I propose that the pottery came from the Taganrog 
settlement (fig. 5).21

Fig. 2. Tarasova Balka. Fragments of Ionian vessels (after Ryabkova 
2019a, 90, fig. 5).

Fig. 3. Tarasova Balka. Fragments of Ionian vessels  
(courtesy T.V. Ryabkova).
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Balakhvantsev, discussing why early Greek pottery ap-
peared in Tarasova Balka and the Razmennye tombs, both 
situated not far from Kelermes, proposed that one of the 

far from the future colony of Sindian Harbour/Gorgippia (modern Anapa), has yielded a Milesian oinochoe of 630–610 BC. I am grateful to N. Sudarev 
for this information (pers. comm. 13 February 2020). His paper, ‘Milesian ceramics from the late 7th and second quarter of the 6th centuries BC on the Ta-
man Peninsula and in the Anapa region’, given at the conference ‘La céramique milésienne et apparentée à l’époque archaïque’, held in the Louvre, Paris,  
on 27 November 2019, will be published in the conference proceedings.
22  Balakhvantsev 2019: 4.
23  Shevchenko 2013; Tsetskhladze 2017.
24  For details, with references, see for instance: Tsetskhladze 2012; Tsetskhladze 2017.

Scythian chiefs had established control over the left bank 
of the Kuban river (and possibly over other regions of 
North Caucasia) and was interested in obtaining grain and 

metals, which he forced the local 
Maeotian population to provide. 
The Scythian chief used for his 
own interest the close relationship 
between the Greeks and the popu-
lation of Tarasova Balka. Balakh-
vantsev saw confirmation of this 
in the tableware pottery discov-
ered at both of the sites mentioned 
and fragments of amphorae of the 
end of the 7th–beginning of the 
6th century BC.22 This proposal 
does not answer the question, it 
just muddies the water. To under-
stand what is happening in the re-
gion it is essential to place it in the 
broader Black Sea context, where 
the northern, southern and east-
ern littorals and their hinterlands 
exhibit exactly the same picture: 
early Greek pottery is found in 
local sites, be they settlements or 
tombs/graves. As we can see, ex-
amples of such pottery become 
more numerous year by year. The 
latest place to yield it until the 
Tarasova Balka and Razmennye 
finds was the village of Krasnyi, 
some 200 km west of Tarasova 
Balka.23 

If we turn to pottery from Berezan 
that reached 300–500 km inland 
in the Bug-Dnieper interfluve of 
the Ukrainian steppes, we find 
examples in the following settle-
ments: Nemirov, Trakhtemirov, 
Zhabotin, Ivan-Puste (questiona-
ble), Zalesya (questionable), Mo-
troninskoe, Belsk, etc. (see table 
1). The early East Greek pottery 
in these places dates from the last 
quarter of the 7th century BC.24 
Why has it travelled so far from 
Berezan, and why are examples 

Fig. 4. Greek pottery from Tarasova Balka (after Ryabkova 2015: 369, fig. 7).
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not found in the territories surrounding the colony itself? 
It had been suspected, and now it is more than obvious, 
that there was no local population inhabiting the latter ar-
eas when the Greek arrived: they were the first settlers.25 
The incoming colonists, especially those from Ionia whose 
relationship with locals was generally more collaborative 
than confrontational wherever they settled, sought to rub 
along closely with existing inhabitants and their leaders.26 
All sites to have yielded such pottery are large local settle-
ments, the regional centres where such chief men resided. 
The tombs where this kind of pottery was found were also 
those of the elite, distinguished by the wealth of the grave 
inventory. And indeed the pottery is now believed to have 
been sent as diplomatic or other gifts from Greeks to the 
local chiefs, not to have come via trading.27 When we con-
sider the Taman Peninsula, not far from the Kuban region, 
here too there was no local population when the Greeks 

25  Gavrilyuk 2010; Gavrilyuk 2012; Gavrilyuk 2017; Gavrilyuk 2020; Kopylov, Rusakov 2016a; Kopylov, Rusakov 2016b; Fedoseev 2018; Tset-
skhladze 2021.
26  Adaptation to local conditions is a feature most characteristic of Ionian colonisation, see: Tsetskhladze 2002.
27  Gift-giving by the newcomers to the locals, especially to the local elite, and gift-exchange between them were very widespread in the Archaic period, 
particularly in the Ionian koine: Tsetskhladze 2002. Vessels are amongst the object involved that we know of from written sources: Tsetskhladze 2010.
28  Fedoseev 2018; Tsetskhladze 2021.

started to establish themselves on the north-eastern Black 
Sea coast;28 once again the Greeks travelled far inland, this 
time from Taganrog, the earliest Greek settlement in the 
area; and the type of situation found on the Bug is repeated 
in all its essential features.

As this short paper demonstrates, the discovery of more 
early Greek pottery in native sites of the northern Black 
Sea hinterland continues. Indeed, it has been found now 
in nearly every principal site, serving as evidence that the 
Greeks arriving here sought from the outset close relation-
ship with local rulers, deploying tableware and other pot-
tery as diplomatic or other forms of gift.

Fig. 5. Map of the distribution of East Greek pottery from the Taganrog settlement (adapted and updated from Kopylov 2003: p. 139). 
■ settlements; • tombs (kurgans); ▲ chance finds; – – – border of forest steppe. 
1. Taganrog settlement; 2. Novo-aleksandrovka; 3. Buchyika; 4. Krasnogorovka; 5. Khapry; 6. Esaylovskii Aksai I; 7. Krivorozh’e; 8. Novozavedennoe; 
9. Tsukur Liman; 10. Anapskaya; 11. Akhtyrskii; 12. Ulyap; 13. Alekseevka; 14. Khoperskii; 15. Novorossiisk; 16. Temir-Gora; 17. Chandorovka;  
18. Filatovka; 19. Tarasova Balka; 20. Razmennye; 21. Krasnyi.
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Table 1. the northern Black Sea littoral.29

No. Site Region Greek Pottery Date

1. Nemirov Upper South Bug

About 70 pieces of Archaic East 
Greek pottery, mainly painted. 
Or 100 including amphora frag-
ments and probably 6th-century 
material

1. Three fragments of a cup, pos-
sibly of bird-bowl type

2. Fragment previously identified 
as of an oinochoe, now believed 
to be of an amphora

3. Fragment of Milesian(?) cup
 

4. Vast majority belong to oino-
choai (round-mouthed and
trefoil) of Middle Wild Goat I–II 
produced in southern Ionia

Pottery of 6th century is not so 
numerous

1. Possibly third quarter of 7th 
century BC

2. 650–630 BC

3. Second half of 7th century BC/
middle–second half of 7th cen-
tury BC (South Ionian)

4. 630–600 BC/650–630  
BC/630–610 BC/610–580 BC

2. Trakhtemirov Middle Dnieper

1. Fragment of North Ionian bird 
bowl 

2. Fragment of Samian Wild Goat 
krater/South Ionian oinochoe

1. First third of 7th century BC/
second half of 7th century BC/mid-
dle–second half of 7th century BC 

2. Last quarter of 7th century BC

3. Zhabotin/Zhabot-
inskoe

Middle Dnieper
Fragment of East Greek vessel/
fragment of an oinochoe frieze

Last quarter of 7th century BC/
late 7th–early 6th century BC

4(?). Ivane-Puste Middle Dnieper
Fragments of Chian painted pot-
tery (number not given)

Second half of 7th century BC/
end of 7th–first half of 6th cen-
tury BC/second half of 7th–first 
half of 6th century BC

5(?). Zalesya Middle Dnieper

Fragments of Chian painted pot-
tery (number not given); frag-
ments of spherical bowls, bowls 
and Ionian cups

Second half of 7th–first half of 
6th century BC

6. Motroninskoe Middle Dnieper One fragment of Milesian  
oinochoe  

640–600 BC

29 This is an updated version of a table which last appeared in Tsetskhladze 2019a, 8.
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7. Belsk (Gelonus) Vorskla Basin

BEFORE 1988
1. Fragment of a bird bowl, North 
Ionian

2. Fragment of Middle Wild Goat 
I–II vessel/South Ionian vessel 
(oinochoe?)

AFTER 1988
About 40–50 pieces (with am-
phorae about 100) dating from 
the last quarter of 7th–first half of 
6th century BC including

1. Two fragments of bird bowls

2. Several fragments of Middle 
Wild Goat I oinochoai

3. Fragment of Middle Wild Goat 
II oinochoe

1. Middle/last quarter of 7th cen-
tury BC

2. Last quarter of 7th century 
BC/630–610 BC/610–580 BC)

650–615 BC

640–630 BC

615–600 BC

8(?). Pozharnaya Balka Vorskla Basin Fragment of ‘Rhodian-Ionian 
vessel’

‘Early Rhodian-Ionian group’ 

9
Tarasova Balka Kuban

Fragments of East Greek pottery.

Many South Ionian amphora 
fragments – altogether more than 
1000 pieces, which will increase 
with future excavation.

Earliest 630–610 BC

End of 7th/beginning of 6th–first 
half of 6th century BC

10. Alekseevka
Not far from 
Greek Gorgippia 
(modern Anapa)

Fragment of bird bowl 630/620–590 BC

Table 2. Local kurgans of the northern Black Sea littoral and the Kuban area with early East Greek pottery of the  
7th century BC.30

No. Site Region Greek Pottery Date

1. Burial ground Kras-
nogorovka III. Kurgan 14, 
grave 5

Lower Don
Transport amphorae:
1. One Samian

2. One Clazomenian 

Third quarter–end of 7th century  
BC

650–620 BC

2. Kurgan Temir-Gora Crimea Milesian painted oinochoe 640–630 BC/650–630 BC 

30  This is an updated version of a table which last appeared in Tsetskhladze 2019a, 8.



3. Burial Boltyshka Tyasmin Basin Neck of East Greek oinochoe
650–630 BC/end of 7th–first 
third of 6th century BC/late 7th 
century BC/ca. 630–610 BC

4. Kurgan 1 near the village  
of Kolomak Vorskla Basin Two Chian (or Clazomenian?) 

transport amphorae Third quarter of 7th century BC

5. Destroyed tomb, Kiobruchi 
village

Dniester (Mol-
dova)

17 fragments of three vessels 
produced in Miletus Last quarter of 7th century BC

6. Filatovka Crimea North Ionian oinochoe 635–625 BC

7. Bolshaya River Tsutskan Neck of East Greek vase in 
the form of a panther’s head

Last quarter of 7th century BC

8. Krivorozhie River Kalitva Neck of East Greek vase in 
the form of a ram’s head

Late 7th century BC

9. Krasnyi Kuban Two East Greek oinochoai Last quarter of 7th century BC

10. Razmennye Kuban East Greek tableware and 
South Ionian amphorae

Last quarter of 7th/beginning of 
6th– first half of 6th century BC

Table 3. Greek colonies on the Taman Peninsula. 31

No. Colony
Foundation date 
according to 
earliest pottery

Mother City References in ancient 
authors Site identification

1 Bata Second half of 
6th century BC? Miletus? Strabo 11. 2. 14 Not identified firmly.

2 Corocondame 580–560 BC Ionians
Strabo 11. 2. 8–9, 14;
Ps.-Arrian PPE 64;
Steph. Byz s.v

Around Cape Tuzla. Set-
tlement itself completely 
washed away. Part of the 
necropolis survives. Identifi-
cation not firm. 2019 under-
water investigation revealed 
remains of stone buildings 
and paved streets, earliest 
dating same as the earliest 
pottery from the necropolis. 

3 Hermonassa
Middle 6th cen-
tury BC

Ionian/Aeolian
jt foundation

Arrian Bith fr. 55 Roos 
= FGrH 156 fr. 71; 
Steph. Byz. s.v.
Eustathius Comm. 549 
= GGM II 324;
Hecataeus FGrH 1 
fr. 208; Ps.-Scymnus 
886–891. 
Name derives from the 
wife of the oikist after 
he had died (Arrian 
Bith. fr. 55 Roos – 
FGrH 156 fr. 71)

Village of Taman, but no firm 
evidence found. Much of site 
washed away by the waters 
of the Taman Gulf.

31 This is an updated version of a table which last appeared in Tsetskhladze 2019a, 15.
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4 Kepoi 580–560 BC Miletus

Ps.-Scymnus 899;
Pliny NH 6. 18;
Strabo 11. 2. 10;
Ps.-Scylax 72

3 km north-east of Phanago-
ria. Identification not firm.

5 Patraeus Middle 6th cen-
tury BC Miletus? Strabo 11.2.8; Steph. 

Byz s.v.

Village of Garkusha. Identifi-
cation not firm. Large part is 
under the Taman Gulf.

6 Phanagoria ca. 542 BC Teos

Ps-Scymnus 886;
Dionysius Periegetes 
vv. 549–551; Strabo 
11. 2. 10; Arrian Bith 
fr. 55 Roos = FGrH 
156 fr. 71; Ps.-Scylax 
72; Hecat. fr. 212 apud 
Steph. Byz. 657. 8.
The oikist Phanagorias 
is known (Arrian Bith. 
fr. 55 Roos = FGrH 
156 fr. 71)

Village of Sennaya, con-
firmed by two inscriptions 
found on site: CIRB 971; 
Y.G. Vinogradov and M. 
Wörrle in Chiron 22 (1992), 
160–61. About 25 ha of the 
75 ha site is under the waters 
of the Taman Gulf. Recent 
excavation revealed mud-
brick city wall built either 
immediately the city was es-
tablished or soon afterwards.

7
Sindice/
Sindic Harbour/
Gorgippia

Middle–last 
quarter of 6th 
century BC

Miletus

Herodotus 4. 8. 6, 
4. 28. 1; Strabo 7. 4. 
6, 11. 2. 12, 14; Ps.-
Scymnus 886–889; Ar-
rian Periplus 18. 4–19. 
1; Anon. Periplus 62; 
Ptolemy Geog. 5. 8. 8; 
Steph. Byz. s.v.

Large site beneath modern 
city of Anapa. Part well ex-
cavated as a result of rescue 
excavation. Identification as 
Sindice/Sindic Harbour is not 
firm at all. Gorgippia as An-
apa is very well documented 
from 4th century BC.

8 Toricos Second half of 
6th century BC Miletus? Ps.-Scylax 74

Not far from city of Ge-
lendzik. Identification not 
firm.

9 Tyramba End of 6th cen-
tury BC Ionians? Strabo 11. 2. 4; Ptole-

my Geog. 5. 8. 4

Not far from the town of Tem-
ryuk. Identification not firm at 
all. The local museum holds 
complete Greek vessels from 
the ?Tyramba necropolis.

Table 4. Early Greek pottery from local sites in Colchis.

No. Site Region Greek Pottery Date

1. Batumis Tsikhe/ 
Batumi (Batus?)

South-west 
Colchis

1. Fragments of banded oinochoe 
and 32 of East  Greek pottery

2. A few fragments of Chian band-
ed amphora

End of 7th–first half of 6th century 
BC

End of 7th–first half of 6th century 
BC

2(?). Pichvnari South-west 
Colchis

Fragment of Ionian kylix, known 
only from publication Allegedly first half of 6th century BC



3. Petra Fortress/Tsi-
khisdziri

South-west 
Colchis Fragments of ‘Ionian pottery’ First half of 6th century BC (known 

to me from literature)

4. Simagre (not far 
from Poti/Phasis) West Colchis

1. Small number of fragments of 
rosette bowls

2. Fragment of amphora neck 
decorated with wide red bands

3. Foot of Chian amphora

Beginning–first half of 6th century 
BC

First half of 6th century BC

First half of 6th century BC

5. Vani Central  
Colchis

Fragment of Chian chalice-style 
bowl First half of 6th century BC

6. Chognari (12 km 
from Kutaisi)

Central  
Colchis Fragment of rosette bowl First half of 6th century BC

7.
Krasnyi Mayak (next 
to Sukhum/ Dioscu-
rias)

North-west 
Colchis

‘Fragments of a Greek vessel’ 
found in the 1930s, since lost ‘End of 7th century BC’

8. 

Eshera (inland site, 
10 km north of 
centre of Sukhum/ 
Dioscurias)

North-west 
Colchis

1. Three fragments of closed ves-
sel, North Ionian Late Wild Goat

2. Several fragments of rosette 
bowls

3. A few fragments of Ionian cups

Beginning/first third of 6th century 
BC

600–540 BC

Second/third quarters of 6th century 
BC

9. Merkheuli (not far 
from Dioscurias)

North-west 
Colchis

Some fragments of closed vessel, 
North Ionian Late Wild Goat

Beginning/first third of 6th century 
BC

10. Ochamchira (Gy-
enos)

North-west 
Colchis

Fragments of Chian amphorae and 
of Ionian pottery First half of 6th century BC

11. 
Vereshchagin 
Hill (not far from 
Dioscurias)

North-west 
Colchis 8 fragments of East Greek pottery First half of 6th century BC
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Abstract

The myth of the Argonauts is a story which involves a supposed early contact of Greece with the Colchis. Even if the value 
of the myth as a written source concerning the early Greek penetration of the Black Sea coasts is questionable, it shows 
a vivid interest of the Greeks in exploring the area. 

In this paper the story of the Argonauts is retold in a concise way. The impact of the story and some ancient literary echoes 
are discussed.  The ancient interpretation of the name of the ship Argo as an indication of a connection of the crew with 
the city of Argos is mentioned. The author discusses briefly a possible reflection of that idea in a papyrus which concerns 
a visit to the Fayum of a Bosporan embassy together with a delegation from Argos.
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To the ancient Greeks and Romans the eastern limit of 
Europe was initially the river Hypanis (today Boh),1 

later the river Tanais (Don), and finally the Ural mountains. 
On the eastern side of the Euxinus Pontus, the area of Cau-
casus is from time immemorial a part of the same ancient 
world to which ancient Greece and Rome – not to forget the 
rest of Europe – belong. We must constantly bear in mind 
that the Pontic area cannot be separated from the Mediter-
ranean and that the Caucasus is a gate of Europe.2

One of the symbolic personalized links between Pontus 
and Caucasus and the Eastern Mediterranean was the 
mythical hero Prometheus, the legendary benefactor of the 

1  Uno tellures dividit amne duas: a verse of Cornelius Gallus quoted by Vibius Sequester see: Riese ed. 1878, 148.
2  Cf.: Tsetskhladze 2018a.
3  It seems unnecessary to give here references to the myth of Prometheus. See e.g. Kraus, Eckhardt 1957; Raggio 1958.
4  For a detailed archaeological overview of the coast of Colchis see: Tsetskhladze 2018b.
5  For the myth of the Argonauts and Medea cf.: Reinhardt 2011, passim.
6  For a critical assEssment of the value of the myth of the Argonauts for the history of facts see: Tsetskhladze 1994.

human race.3 In a historical perspective, such a link is sym-
bolised for example by the king Mithridates VI, a rival of 
Rome. Later, the appartenance of the area to the world of 
early Christianity was eloquent evidence of the Byzantine 
and European connection.

One of the important tasks of archaeology is to establish 
the relationship between written and material sources il-
lustrating the ancient past.4 The story of the Argonauts 
is probably the oldest non-archaeological source which 
shows the ancient Colchis in a European context.5 How-
ever, the value of that myth as a written source for the early 
Greek penetration of the Black Sea coasts is questionable.6 
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The realities of seafaring in antiquity are another matter. 
The ancient world was more united than we are ready to 
think and the distances were not too long to be covered by 
courageous sailors.

The myth of the Argonauts and Medea found an abundant 
illustration in Greek art, especially in vase painting.7 We 
are not going to touch here this field which belongs to the 
Greek art history. It seems more appropriate to concen-
trate on the information provided by the myth. The story is 
known from numerous ancient literary works. Apart from 
Hesiod’s Theogony, where Medea is mentioned,8 Eurip-
ides’ Medea and the later tragedy Medea exsul by Ennius, 
we learn about Medea and Jason for example from Pindar, 
from Apollonius of Rhodes, from Apollodorus, from Ov-
id’s Metamorphoses, from Valerius Flaccus and Hyginus.9 
A complete list of ancient sources which refer to Medea is 
very long.

At the beginning of the story there is an anonymous ram 
with a golden fleece. That miraculous creature could fly 
in the air. This quality of the ram was used by Hermes to 
rescue Phrixus and Helle, the children of Athamas, king of 
Boeotia and of the nymph Nephele, from a danger brought 
about by the intrigues of Ino, the stepmother of the chil-
dren. Phrixus was to be sacrificed to Zeus, but Nephele 
sent her children away on the flying ram. During the flight, 
Helle fell into the sea between Sigeum and the Chersonne-
sus. After her, the sea was named the Hellespont. Phrixus 
arrived safely in Aia or Colchis, a country ruled by king 
Aietes, who gave him his daughter Chalciope in marriage. 
Aietes was a son of Helios, grandson of Hyperion. Phrixus 
sacrificed to Zeus the miraculous ram which had carried 
him – a dubious act of gratitude indeed. Phrixus presented 
the golden fleece of the ram to Aietes, who fastened the 
precious fleece to an oak tree in a grove dedicated to Ares. 
The fleece was later carried away by Jason, the leader of 
the Argonauts.

Jason was the son of Aison, king of Iolcus (Ἰωλκός) in 
Thessaly. His half-brother Pelias deprived Aison of the 
throne and tried to kill Jason. Jason was rescued by 
friends and educated by the wise centaur Chiron. When 
grown up, he returned to Iolcos and demanded the king-
dom. Pelias had been warned in a dream to beware of 
a man in one sandal. And indeed Jason met him in one 
sandal only, since he had lost the other one when carrying 
Hera across the river Euenos.10 Pelias promised him to 
give back the kingdom, provided he brought the golden 

7  Cf.: Dürrbach 1918, which opens a long series of publications on the subject.
8  Hes. Theog., 956–962.
9  Pind., Pythia 4.221 ff.; Apoll. Rhod., Argon., 3.396 ff.; Apollodorus, Bibliotheke, 1.9.16–28; Ovid, Metamorph., VII, 100–158; Valerius Flaccus, 
Argonautica 7.539 ff., 577; Hygin. fab., 22.
10 Apoll. Rhod., Argon., 3.68; Hygin. fab., 12/13.

fleece from Aia (Colchis). Jason undertook this ‘mission 
impossible’ and for that purpose he built a ship with fif-
ty oars, named Argo. The actual builder was Argos, the 
son of Phrixus. Athena herself supervised the building 
of Argo. Another divine helper of Jason was the goddess 
Hera. Jason set sail in Argo and with him 50 Greek he-
roes, including the most famous ones like Theseus, Cas-
tor and Polydeuces (or Pollux) and Heracles. Most of the 
crew members were Minyans of an ancient tribe dwelling 
in Thessaly. The Minyans had a reputation of brave sail-
ors and this may point to a historical aspect of the myth.

There is an enormous amount of details in the literary 
narratives concerning the itinerary of Argo. On the way, 
the Argonauts had numerous adventures. During a halt in 
Thrace they met the king Phineus of Salmydessus, son of 
Agenor. The king was tormented by the Harpies. Two of 
the Argonauts: Zetes and Calais, the sons of Boreas, deliv-
ered Phineus from these monsters. The king, who was a re-
nowned soothsayer, explained to the Argonauts the further 
course they had to take towards Aia (Colchis). Phineus’ 
advice was very valuable. Another version of the myth 
states, however, that Phineus was slain by Heracles.

After a long journey, the Argonauts reached Colchis. They 
landed at the mouth of the river Phasis. King Aietes agreed 
to deliver the fleece, provided Jason would yoke mon-
strous oxen created by Hephaistos and sow the teeth of 
the dragon which had not been used by Cadmus in Thebes, 
and which Athena had given the king of Colchis. This was 
the king’s stratagem intended to destroy the hero. The re-
quired exploit was virtually impossible but at that moment 
appeared Medea or Medeie, the king’s daughter, who fell 
in love with Jason and upon his promising to marry her, 
she provided magical means which enabled him to resist 
the fire breath of the oxen and the weapons of the warriors 
born from the teeth of the dragon. Jason’s invention was 
the idea of throwing stones between the warriors, an action 
which caused their struggle among themselves. After that, 
Medea sent to sleep the dragon (or snake) who guarded the 
tree to which the golden fleece was attached. The dragon 
also had a pedigree, he was son of Typhon and Echidna. 
Medea used a magical drink. Then Jason killed the dragon, 
without real necessity by the way. After Jason had taken 
the fleece, he embarked by night, together with Medea and 
the Argonauts. After a series of picturesque wonders, like 
in a fairy tale, a time of horrible deeds and black magic 
began. At the beginning of the return Medea committed a 
crime: she cut her young brother Apsyrtus into pieces and 
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threw his dismembered body into water, in order to stop 
the pursuit by her father who would collect the fragmented 
corpse. Thus she guaranteed the safety of her lover.

After many adventures they arrived at Iolcos. Medea urged 
by love to Jason found herself in exile. Pelias who had 
promised to give the royal power back to his nephew, now 
refused to keep his promise. Medea who learnt that Pelias 
had murdered Jason’s father Aison, intervened with a hor-
rible stratagem at the instigation of Jason. She convinced 
Pelias’ daughters, showing them an impressive example 
of an old ram transformed into a young lamb, that also 
their father could be magically rejuvenated, if boiled in  
a cauldron.11 Pelias perished and Acastus, the son of Pelias, 
expulsed the couple from Iolcus. Medea and Jason spent 
a few happy years in Corinth. However, some day Jason 
decided to abandon Medea and to marry Glauke or Creusa, 
daughter of the Corinthian king Creon. Then, Medea per-
petrated an act of cruel revenge. Using a magically flam-
mable garment, which she sent Glauce, she killed her and 
Creon and burnt the palace. In her fury, she also murdered 
both children she had with Jason and flew away to Athens 
on a chariot drawn by winged dragons sent by her grandfa-
ther Helios. In Athens, she is said to have married the king 
Aegeus. Herodotus adds a story of her further wandering 
to the Arioi who took from her the name of Medes.12

The expedition ended in a tragedy which inspired Euripi-
des. Euripides was sensible to the psychology of women 
and created an analysis of Medea’s personality. Medea 
is a complex person, who cannot be considered a simple 
black character. She was a victim of her passion and of 
the infidelity of Jason. She abandoned the kingdom of her 
father and dedicated all her magical skills to assist the be-
loved one. As to the murder of Apsyrtus, some versions of 
the myth state that it was Jason who slew him. The cruel 
assassination of Pelias was a result of Jason’s instigation. 
As stated above, in despair Medea killed Creon and his 
daughter and also her own children she had with Jason. 
Thus she destroyed the remnants of her ruined love.

As a contrast to the energetic and ruthless sorceress that 
was Medea, Jason appears as a rather weak and unstable 
character. In spite of his apparent courage in undertaking 
the difficult expedition, a task in which he was encour-
aged and assisted by Athena and Hera, he later became 
entirely dependent on the assistance of Medea whom he 
finally deserted in a trivial act of marital infidelity and 
breach of agreement.

11 See: Meyer 1980; Martin 2013.
12 Hdt. 7.62.
13 Gardiner 1932, 61–76; Andrzejewski 1958, 201–212; Łukaszewicz 2015, 76–82, cf. 144.
14 P. Harris 500.
15 Golénischeff 1912.

Jason died crushed by the stern of the ship Argo, which fell 
down upon him when he was lying under it. Other rela-
tions tell us about his suicide from grief. Thus he shared 
the fate of other tragical heroes of Greek myths like Bel-
lerophon, Theseus and Oedipus.

We can easily imagine how much the Greek aristocrats 
were interested in having in their pedigree a member of the 
crew of Argo. In the course of time the myth was becoming 
more complex and was enriched with new details.

The story of Medea fascinated ancient poets, not only 
Greek but also Latin, like Ennius (Medea exsul) or Catul-
lus (Carmen 64).

From antiquity we have not many parallel written sources 
illustrating expeditions similar to the Argonauts. They 
come from other areas of the ancient world. In the mid 
15th century BC we have an expedition on sea to the 
enigmatic land of Punt organized by Queen Maat-ka-Re 
Hatshepsut of the Egyptian Eighteenth dynasty. Later, in 
the 11th century BC, we have from Egypt the account on 
papyrus of the voyage of Wenamun.13 His travel was com-
mercial and political at the same time. An old controversy 
concerning the character of the account of Wenamun has 
been solved and Egyptologists believe now in a purely lit-
erary character of the story. This interpretation is not en-
tirely convincing. Although the tale is not a simple official 
report, it seems to be written with involvement of facts.

In mythology and literature the Egyptian story of the 
doomed prince shows some affinities.14 A prince from 
Egypt comes to a foreign land where a princess falls in 
love with him and becomes his wife. She saves him from 
many dangers, including a dangerous snake whom she 
sends to sleep with a mixture of wine and beer and then 
cuts into pieces. We do not know the end of the story since 
the papyrus is not complete.

A sea expedition is recorded in the Egyptian tale of the ship-
wrecked sailor.15 The narrative concerns a ship with a crew 
of 120 sailors which sank in a storm in the Red Sea. After 
a realistic description of the ship and the catastrophe, the 
story develops as a fairy tale about a wonderful island ruled 
by a giant snake who received well the shipwrecked sailor 
and endowed him with rich gifts before his return to Egypt.

An even more strict parallel is the tale of Theseus and Ari-
adne. It seems to be of the same very ancient date as the 
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story of Medea. Both Medea and Ariadne are royal daugh-
ters who help a foreign prince to accomplish the objec-
tive for which he came to their country. Both Theseus and 
Jason set for a long trip on the sea with a definite mission. 
In both cases, the task is extremely difficult and involves 
a struggle with a monster. Ariadne helps Theseus to kill 
Minotaurus and to escape from the Labyrinth. Medea uses 
a drug to send to sleep the dragon of Colchis.

Both Medea and Ariadne leave their countries to accom-
pany their foreign hero and both are finally abandoned. 
Ariadne was deserted on the island of Naxos (formerly 
called Dia) and was rescued by the god Dionysos, who 
transformed her wreath into a constellation (Corona Ari-
adnes). Medea was more active – she took horrible venge-
ance but finally she also escaped the theatre of events on 
a flying chariot sent by the sun-god Helios, who was her 
grandfather. That somewhat theatrical end of the story 
(deus ex machina) solved the problem of a necessary mo-
ralité at the end of a story.

The sacrifice of a ram by Phrixus, while initially it was 
Phrixus who was to be sacrificed to Zeus, has a surprising, 
though not complete, parallel in the story of Abraham, 
who at the end of the biblical episode sacrificed a lamb in-
stead of his son.16 There are some connections of Colchis 
to the Near Eastern cultural heritage. Herodotus states 
that the Colchi are of Egyptian origin.17 Among other 
evidence, including circumcision,18 Herodotus mentions 
weaving linen as a common practice of the Colchi and of 
the Egyptians.19 It seems that the Colchi had a reputation 
of skills of high quality. In the 6th century BC in Athens 
there was a potter (active about 540 BC) whose name (or 
nickname) was Κόλχος.20

A possible key to the real events behind a mythical story are 
place-names and the names of the protagonists. However, in 
our story most of the names do not indicate any real places 
or persons. The river Phasis really exists. The etymology of 
the name of Colchis is not clear. The name of king Aietes re-
fers to Aia, the old appellation of his country, but also means 
‘Eagle’. A good name for a son of the Sun-god Helios. His 
daughter Medeia (Μήδεια) or Medeie seems to bear a sig-
nificant name. A connection with Media or Medes (Μῆδοι 
or Μήδειοι) was one of the ancient explanations (Herodo-
tus speaks of Μηδείη ἡ Κολχίς as the eponym of the Μῆδοι 
who earlier were called Ἄριοι).21 Another possibility is the 

16 Gen. 22.1–14.
17 Hdt. 2.104.
18 Hdt. 2.104.
19 Hdt. 2.105.
20 Vollkommer ed. 2001, s.v., 421.
21 Hdt. 7.62.
22 Tsetskhladze 1994, 337–342.
23 Hdt. 7.193.

Indoeuropean root med- indicating thinking, like in Greek 
μήδομαι ‘think, meditate’ and μῆδος ‘plan, project’. A very 
appropriate appellation for a wise woman and a specialist 
in magic. Maybe there are some other attempts of an expla-
nation based on the languages of the Caucasus. Apsyrtos, 
Medea’s brother, is undoubtedly closer to the non-Greek 
onomastics of the area of Caucasus.

An ancient explanation referred the name of the ship Argo 
to Argos, the son of Phrixus, who built the ship. However, 
there were also other versions and a connection with the 
city of Argos can be found in ancient sources.

Sailing on the Black Sea was not easy. Apart from storms, 
lack of islands must have influenced the original Greek 
name of Axeinos Pontos. An expedition to Colchis, how-
ever, could sail along the coast.

The expedition of the Argonauts, if we take for granted a his-
torical prototype of that voyage, belongs to the age of early 
travellers and early discoverers. If there were any actual 
facts, which served as a presumable basis of the development 
of the myth, they seem to date to the Mycenaean period.

Gocha R. Tsetskhladze expressed his scholarly scepticism 
concerning the value of the myth of the Argonauts as a reli-
able source.22 The matter is delicate, since there is no other 
evidence to confirm the early penetration of the Greeks to 
the area. The internal evidence of the myth is of little value 
since the intricate story of the Argonauts contains chiefly 
evident products of fantasy. The identity of the mythical 
Aia as Colchis is an ancient interpretation which can be 
found in Herodotus.23

Myths are like dreams of the still young world. Under the 
words of myth, there is perhaps a layer of forgotten facts 
which are not easy to detect. By the way, it seems recom-
mended to regard with some reserve the concepts tending 
to produce universal patterns of myths.

Anyway, the motif of enterprise and long distance travel 
present in the myths reflects a real factor of the world’s his-
tory. The daring enterprises narrated in myths were under-
taken for a purpose. The expedition of the Egyptian ship-
wrecked sailor departed for the turquoise from the mines 
in the Sinai peninsula. The mythical expedition of Theseus 
to Crete was rather political, but the mythical Argonauts, 
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apart from the motif of the struggle for power at Iolcos, had 
in mind the gold of the fleece and maybe also some other 
treasures of Colchis. Early information about the areas 
where precious metals could be found, was certainly likely 
to be transformed into elements of mythical tales.

In a recent book, Peter Frankopan24 presented the history 
of the world as the history of commercial routes which he 
calls ‘silk roads’. Some of them were actually silk roads but 
many of them were roads of gold. The story of the golden 
fleece may presumably show the belief of the Greeks in the 
wealth of Colchis. Herodotus writes that Jason’s expedition 
was for the fleece.25 Strabo clearly states that the motive 
of Jason’s expedition were the riches of Kolchis.26 These 
ideas regarding the wealth of Colchis must not be related to 
the realities of the Mycenaean and Archaic periods. In the 
times of Herodotus, when the identity of the mythical Aia 
with Colchis was confirmed,27 the reputation of Colchis as 
a country producing gold was probably already established 
and could influence the image of the mythical Aia.

The idea that the main reason for Greek expeditions to 
Colchis was the abundance of precious metals was criti-
cized by Gocha R. Tsetskhladze. On the basis of the ar-
chaeological material, Tsetskhladze concluded that before 
the 5th century BC in Colchis there is no evidence for a 
developed metallurgy, except the iron industry which was 
brought to Colchis by Scythian tribes in the 7th century 
and in later times never reached again the same level.28

The myth of Medea and the Argonauts underwent a lit-
erary elaboration and transformation in the Hellenistic 
period. The Alexandrian contribution to its final shape is 
meaningful. Apollonios of Rhodes and other philologists 
at the court of the Ptolemies inserted many details into an 
older narrative. Behind their activity, there was a political 
background. Early Ptolemies of Egypt were interested in 
the Pontic and Caucasian area. In a papyrus dating to the 
reign of Ptolemy II Philadelphus (283–246 BC) we have 
a testimony of a Bosporan embassy to Egypt in 254 BC 
with clear information about economic relationships be-
tween the Bosporan kingdom and the land on the Nile.29 
That interest of the Ptolemaic foreign and economic poli-
cy was certainly not limited to the Bosporan kingdom but 
involved the Caucasus. The Bosporan embassy to Egypt 

24 Frankopan 2015.
25 Hdt. 7.193.
26 Strabo 1.2.29.
27 Hdt. 7.193.
28 Tsetskhladze 1995, 307–331.
29 A papyrus from the Zenon archive: P. Lond. VII 1973 = SB III 7363.
30 P. Lond. VII 1973.5–6.
31 TrRF F 89.
32 Catullus, Carmen 64.1–7. 
33 Ptol., Geogr., 5.9

was accompanied by a religious delegation (theoroi) from 
Argos30 – it is very probable that Argo and the Argonauts 
were mentioned in polite conversations at the learned Ptol-
emaic court, although Argo was primarily connected with 
the person of Jason, a prince of Iolcos in Thessaly. Thes-
saly, by the way, was also an area of Ptolemaic interest in 
the 3rd century BC.

The Hellenistic tradition explained the name of the ship 
Argo not always with the builder Argos but with the Argive 
origin of most participants of the expedition. We can find 
this in Ennius Medea exsul:31

(navis)...
...quae nunc nominatur nomine
Argo, quia Argivi in ea delecti viri
vecti petebant pellem inauratam arietis 
Colchis imperio regis Peliae per dolum:

or in Catullus:32

cum lecti iuvenes, Argivae robora pubis
auratam optantes Colchis avertere pellem
ausi sunt vada salsa cita decurrere puppi,
caerula verrentes abiegnis aequora palmis.

According to some researchers, the connection of the name 
of Argo with Argos was Ennius’ own invention. This, how-
ever, is probably not true. The combination of the two del-
egations visiting together Ptolemaic Egypt in 254 BC is 
certainly not fortuitous. It reflected a historical or imagi-
nary connection of the city of Argos with the Pontic area.

In the Roman period the interest in the realia of the actual 
Colchis was confirmed by an entry concerning Κολχίδος 
θέσις in the Geography by Claudius Ptolemy.33

The attractive symbolism of the expedition of the Argo-
nauts and of its booty was so durable that in the post-medi-
eval Europe the Order of the Golden Fleece was the most 
coveted distinction on the European continent.

Myths are certainly not a very useful key to the archaeo-
logical riddles of an area. We cannot expect from pieces 
of early Greek fantasy, preserved in manifold versions, re-
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liable evidence referring to historical facts. However, we 
may expect from archaeology some evidence which would 
prospectively help to explain some mysterious messages 
encoded in the myths.
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Abstract

The aim of my article is to compare how sources describe the actions of Clearchus, tyrant of Heraclea Pontica (365/4–
353/2 BC), and those of Philip II of Macedonia (360/59/58–336 BC) that may appear as attempts to create religious 
cults of themselves. With regard to Philip, I have founded my work here on interpretation of the sources and results of my 
research, which I included in my PhD thesis „Religion in the policy of Philip II of Macedonia”. They primarily refer to 
events in the final period of his life: from his participation in the Fourth Sacred War and Battle of Chaeronea until his 
assassination in Aegae/Aegae. The comparison will reveal:

– significant similarities (eg. both statesmen referred to the same gods: Zeus, Dionysus and Heracles);

– the possibility that Clearchus influenced Philip (eg. in the year preceding the outbreak of the Fourth Sacred War, Philip 
carried out military operations in the area of Scythia and eastern Thrace as well as Propontis).

These similarities were not necessarily the result of influence and/or inspiration, but rather a kind of signum temporis, 
which was reflected in the way in which ancient historians wrote about Clearchus and Philip.

Keywords:

Klearchus of Pontica, Philip of Macedon, religion, ruler cult, deification

The article aims to compare the ways how different 
sources describe those activities of Clearchus the ty-

rant of Heraclea Pontica and Philip II of Macedon which 
are interpreted as manifestations of attempts to be con-
sidered gods and to initiate a religious cult of personal-
ity. The gods and heroes in the subject are the ones which 
Clearchus and Philip referred to or may have referred to, 
and also those elements of a religious cult are considered 
which they used or may have used. The comparison will 
show many similarities and, as a result, possibilities of:

– Philip being inspired by Clearchus’ activities in this field;

–  the influence of Isocrates and his thought on those 
statesmen;

–  the influence of Isocrates and his thought on historians 
who wrote about the tyrant of Heraclea and the king of 
Macedon;

–  the manipulation of the details of records concerning 
Philip and Clearchus by (those) historians in order to 
make some descriptions of their activities similar in the 
field which I find interesting and also the moment of 
their deaths.

 *I am dedicating this article to the memory of my late classmates. They were both named Marcin and one of them was Marcin 
Rychlewski – a professor of Adam Mickiewicz University.
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The considerations have been arranged in the following 
way: I. Sources about Clearchus and Philip (Clearchus 1 
/ Philip 1); II. The life and rule of Clearchus and Philip 
(Clearchus 2 / Philip 2); III. The interpretation of frag-
ments crucial for the understanding of the ways and 
methods leading to the establishment of a divine cult of 
Clearchus and Philip (Clearchus 3 / Philip 3); IV. The 
similarities between of the ways and methods leading 
to the establishment of a divine cult of personality by 
Clearchus and – Philip’s attempts to connect himself with 
the world of gods (which was very reminiscent of the tri-
als to establish a cult of personality) V. Summary.

Sources about Clearchus and Philip 
(Clearchus 1 / Philip 1)

Clearchus 1

The most important sources about Clearchus the tyrant of 
Heraclea are: 15.81.5 and 16.36.3-4 Bibliotheke historike 
by Diodorus Siculus (1st cent. BC), a passage from Peri 
tes Aleksandru tyches e aretes (=Stephanus 338 B 2–6) 
by Plutarch of Chaeronea (1st–2nd cent. AD), 16.4-5 Epi-
toma Historiarum Philippicarum Trogi Pompeii by Justin 
(2nd? – 3rd? cent. AD), a fragment of Bibliotheke / Myrio-
biblos by Photius (=Codex 224 Bekker 222b 9 – 223a 7) 
(9th cent. AD) and an entry Klearchos in Biblion Suda 
(=Kappa 1714) (10th cent. AD).

The oldest source was compilation written by Diodorus 
Siculus. The sources which he used in the book 15 are the 
works of: Ephorus of Cyme,1 Duris of Samos,2 Hermeias 

1  Diod. 15.60.5.3.
2  Diod. 15.60. 6.1–2.
3  Diod. 15.37.3.
4  Diod. 15.76.4.6–9; 89.3.1–3.
5  Diod. 15.76.4.4; 89.3.4–10.
6  Diod. 15.89.3.10–12.
7  Diod. 15.94.4.
8  Diod. 15.95.4.1–3.
9  Diod. 15.95.4.1–3.
10  Diod. 16.14.4.
11  Diod. 16.3.8; 71.3.
12  Diod. 16.14.3; 76.5–6 
13  Diod. 16.14.5; 76.6.
14  Diod. 16.14.3.
15  Wipszycka (ed.) 2001, 106.
16  Phot., Bibl. 224; Bekker 222b 2–8 (222b 2–239b 43).
17  Phot., Bibl. 176; Bekker 120a 6, 14–120b 18; cf. Diod. 16.3.8.
18  Clearchus (364/3–352): Forrer 1926, fig. 4879; SNG IV, 1, figs 467, 469–477, 486; Hoover 2012, fig. 477; Stancomb 2009, 15–16. Satyrus (352–
345): SNG IV, 1, figs 468, 472, 478–479; Stancomb 2009 15–16. Timotheus (345–337) / Dionysius (337–305): SNG IV, 1, figs 492, 496–499 (Timotheus 
and Dionysius), SNG IV, 1, figs 500–502 (Dionysius); SNG IX, 1, figs 1605–1609 (Timotheus and Dionysius), SNG IX, 1, figs 1610–1614 (Dionysius); 
SNG XI, figs 817–818 (Timotheus and Dionysius), SNG XI, figs 819–820 (Dionysius); SNG V, 9, figs 385–386 (Timotheus and Dionysius), SNG V, 9, 
fig. 387 (Dionysius); Stancomb 2009, 16–17. Clearchus?/Satyrus?/Timotheus?/Dionysius?: SNG IX, 1, figs 1573–1604 (400–300 BC); SNG XI, figs 
809–816 [400-330]; SNG V, 9, figs 379–384 [400-300 B.C.]. SNG IX, 1, figs 1588–1589, 1592–1593 and SNG XI, figs 813–814 bear secondary inscrip-

of Methymnon,3 Xenophon,4 Anaximenes of Lampsacus,5 
Philistus,6 Athanas of Syracuse,7 Dionisodorus of Boeo-
tia8 and Anaksis of Boeotia.9 The sources for the book 16 
include such authors as Callisthenes of Olynthus,10 Theo-
pompus of Chios,11 Ephorus of Cyme,12 Diyllus of Ath-
ens13 and Demophilus,14 the son of Ephorus of Cyme.

An account, which is several times more comprehensive 
than others and which we have at disposal, is included in 
Epitoma by Justin. It is generally believed that the basic 
source of information for Historiae Philippicae by Trogus 
could have been Timagenes of Alexandria (1st cent. BC), as 
well as Hellenic historians (Hieronimus of Cardia, Posido-
nius of Apamea).15 The title of the work might also suggest  
a slight inspiration from Filippikai Historiai by Theopompus.

The source for Photius16 (9th cent AD) was the work of 
Memnon of Heraclea Pontica (1st cent.), whose books 
9–16 he summarized.

As far as the sources of Biblion Suda are concerned, one can 
assume that apart from the ones which are known, there were 
some texts in 10th cent. AD available in Byzantium which 
are either completely lost or cannot be found. Photius17 men-
tions that in his times there were 53 out of 58 books of Filip-
pikai Historiai by Theopompus. This fact made it possible 
for Photius to summarize book 12 of this work.

An important source also includes the coins of the tyrants 
of Heraclea.18
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Philip 1

The most important sources giving an account of the ac-
tivities of Philip II of Macedon in the field of my interest 
are: a fragment of book 53 of Filippikai Historiai by Theo-
pompus quoted by Athenaeus of Naucratis (2nd–3rd AD) 
in 10.46.7–23 Deipnosophistai (=435 BC); 16 book of 
Diodorus devoted to Philip; 20.3 Demosthenes by Plutar-
ch; 8.2 and 9.2 Epitoma by Justin; 4.54.5 Protreptikos by 
Clement of Alexandria and 333.28–334.3 Techne rhetor-
ike = Ars rhetorica by Valerius Aspines of Gadara. Apart 
from those sources, there are also some inscriptions which 
date back to the end of the rule of Philip which come from 
Delphi (Paean in Honour of Dionysus by Philodamus) and 
also from Lesbos (dedicated to τῶ Δίος τῶ [Φ]ιλιππί[ω] 
– Zeus Philippios). The texts by Diodorus and Justin are 
basic sources of knowledge about Philip because they are 
the most comprehensive accounts of his life and rule.

The sources of information for some of these works have 
already been discussed. According to Plutarch, the informa-
tion used in the description of the Battle of Chaeronea in 
Demosthenes comes from the following sources: a Macedo-
nian historian Marsias of Pella,19 Theopompus of Chios,20 
Duris of Samos21 and an Athenian orator Pytheas.22 The 
sources used by Clement and Apsines cannot be established. 
However, the fact that the first of them quoted Demosthenes 
and the relation of both accounts with Athens could point 
out to the Attic tradition. As far as Apsines is concerned, his 
account of the proceedings of Ecclesia could be of some 
importance – even those which had no official character.

An analysis of Philip’s activities also requires some atten-
tion to be paid to the activities of his son and continuator 
Alexander. There are four works to be considered which 
are completely dedicated to him: book 17 of Bibliotheke 
historike by Diodorus, Aleksandros by Plutarch, Anabasis 
by Flavius Arrian, Historiae Alexandri Magni by Curtius 
Rufus, and also: 9.8–12.16 Epitoma by Justin and 35.92 
Naturalis Historia by Pliny the Elder. Because the list 

tions Κ or K retrograde (= ΚΛΕΑΡΧΟΥ?: Stancomb 2009, 15–16, n. 4).
19  Plut., Demosth. 18.2.2. 
20  Plut., Demosth. 18.2.8; 18.3.10; 21.2.7. 
21  Plut., Demosth. 19.3.1. 
22  Plut., Demosth. 20.2.5.
23  Wipszycka (ed.) 2001, 74–80.
24  Lenschau 1921, 577–579; Lenk 1927, 13–21; Weinreich 1933; Franke 1966, 130–139; Habicht 1970; Winiarczyk 1998, 135–152; Davaze 2013, 
145–174.
25  Diod. 15.81.5.1–3; 16.36.3; Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 41–42; Suda v.s. Κλέαρχος 1714 11–14.
26  Isoc., Ep. 7.12 (Ad Timoth. 12); Isocrates mentions that students usually spent 3–4 years at his school, and also mentions the students from Pontus 
(Antidosis 87.224); Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 10–13; Suda v.s. Κλέαρχος 1714 2–3. 
27  Polyaen., Strateg. 2.30.2.
28  Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 13–15. 21–25. 27–29; Iust., Epit. 4–5; Polyaen., Strateg. 2.30.1–3; Suda v.s. Κλέαρχος 1714 16–18.
29  Iust., Epit. 16.4–5.

of historians of Alexander who might have been used by 
these authors is extensive, I decided not to list them here.23 
Moreover, the pieces of information which I base my 
considerations upon can also be found with some modi-
fications in all those works and therefore they make them 
more credible.

The speeches and letters of Isocrates are also of paramount 
importance to the analysis and comparison of Clearchus 
and Philip’s activities since Isocrates was the teacher of the 
former and from a certain moment an adamant supporter 
of the latter’s panhellenic politics. 

The coins of Philip and Alexander are also important sources.

I have based my analysis of both statesmen’s activities 
within the field of my interest on sources dating back to 
Homer and relating to the history of Hellenic religion.

However, it is important to mention that due to the sen-
sational character of the establishment of the cult of per-
sonality, we are unable to assess the value of historical 
accounts in this matter. Therefore, I will treat the events 
described in the sources as factual. A contemporary his-
torian cannot be better informed than the authors of the 
sources themselves.

The life and rule of Clearchus and Philip 
(Clearchus 2 / Philip 2).

Clearchus 2

Clearchus24 was born in 410 BC and was a citizen of 
Heraclea Pontica.25 He must have come from an afflu-
ent family since he could afford to study in Athens taught 
by Plato and also by Isocrates for four years.26 When he 
came back to Heraclea, he took the rule by means of a 
coup d’état.27 The historians remembered his rule as cruel 
and arrogant.28 Justin29 writes in Epitoma that the sena-
tors were his only enemies which he ruthlessly fought 
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against. However, other sources say something opposite 
– all the citizens of polis could fall prey to persecutions.30 
The resentment of ancient historians towards Clearchus 
was so evident that they even refused to appreciate the 
positive aspects of his rule without which Clearchus and 
his family would not be able to rule Heraclea for over six 
decades. For example, the tyrant is said to have found 
the first public library.31 As for as the attempts to initi-
ate the cult of personality, it is impossible to date any of 
his activities in this field. The only known fact is that in 
352 BC Clearchus was murdered at the age of 58 after 
twelve years of rule.32 His brother and successor Satyros 
(353/2–346/5) is believed to have been even crueller than 
Clearchus,33 but Clearchus’ sons Timotheus (until 338/7) 
and Dionysius (up to 306/5) ruled well and their reign is 
positively assessed by ancient historians.34

Philip 2

Philip (363/2–336), the son of Amyntas, ruled Macedon 
for 24 years.35 First, after his brother Perdiccas’ death, 
when he ruled as a regent36 on behalf of Amyntas’ under-
age son, and then he became the king from 357 BC at the 
latest.37 Using military and diplomatic means, he moved 
his kingdom away easily from a period of a dangerous 
crisis and started its expansion which led to the creation 
of the first European empire.38 Macedon under Philip’s 
rule was able to stretch its control over Greece and to 
start a war with Persia, which was eventually conquered 
by Philip’s son Alexander the Great.39

The beginning of Philip’s interference with the inner mat-
ters of Greece dates to the times of the third of the so-

30  Polyaen., Strateg. 2.30.3; Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 13–14.21–25; Suda v.s. Κλέαρχος 1714 16–18.
31  Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 25–27; Davaze 2013, Memnon, 167.
32  Diod. 16.36.3; Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 41–42.
33  Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 223a 10–23; Davaze 2013, Memnon, 174–184.
34  Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 223b 7–37 (Timotheos), 224a 23–224b 25 (Dionysios; he was nicknamed ὁ χρηστός 224b 21); Davaze 
2013, Memnon, 184–234.
35  Diod. 16.1.3.1–5; 16.95.2.1.
36  Diod. 16.2; Iust., Epit. 9.8.1.
37  Diod. 16.2.1–5; Iust., Epit. 7.5.6–10.
38  Diod. 16.1.3–5; Iust., Epit. 9.8.21.
39  Diod. 16.1.5–6; Iust., Epit. 9.8.
40  Diod. 16.35.1-36.1; 37.1–40.2; 54; 56-60 (61–62); Iust., Epit. 8.1–5.
41  Diod. 16.23–25, 27–33; Paus. 10.2–3; Iust., Epit. 8.1.
42  Diod. 16.14; Iust., Epit. 8.2.1; 11.3.2 (dux).
43  Diod. 16.35; Iust., Epit. 8.2.
44  Diod. 16.1.4; 59.4–60.5; 84.1–2; Iust., Epit. 8.2.5–7.
45  Demosth. 18.143–157; Aeschin. 3.107–129.
46  Demosth. 18.151–152.155.
47  Diod. 16.84–86; Iust., Epit. 9.3.4–11; Polyaen., Strateg. 4.2.2.7.
48  Diod. 16.88–89; Iust., Epit. 9.4–5; Paus. 1.25.3.
49  Diod. 16.91.1–2; Iust., Epit. 9.5.8–6.1.
50  Diod. 16.91–94; Iust., Epit. 9.6; Plut., Alex. 10.

called ‘sacred wars’ (356–346) which was waged by Del-
phic Amphictyony in defence of the panhellenic oracle of 
Apollo.40 The war started when the oracle was taken over 
by Phocians, robbed its treasury to pay some mercenaries 
and in doing so they engaged Greece into a very crippling 
conflict.41 About the same time the king of Macedon be-
came an ally of Thessaly and was chosen as its leader.42 
In the Battle of Crocus Field (Krokion Pedion) in 352 BC, 
the Macedonian and Thessalian forces under Philip’s lead 
decisive a final defeat to Phocians.43

Because of this accomplishment, the king of Macedonians 
entered the Hellenic political stage not only as a protector 
of Macedonian interests but also the one who protects gods 
and panhellenic ideas.44

The fourth and last sacred war broke out in 339 BC.45 Philip 
was chosen the commander of troops of Delphic Amphic-
tyony in the second half of the conflict.46 The most impor-
tant event during the fourth sacred war was the Battle of 
Chaeronea in 338 BC, where Philip defeated the coalition 
of Thebes and Athens.47 This made it possible for Macedon 
to take control over a considerable part of Greece, and in 
the following year led to the creation of a Macedonian and 
Hellenic symmachy under Philip’s lead in Corinth with the 
aim of defeating Persia.48 The first Macedonian and Hellenic 
troops entered Asia Minor in spring of 336 BC.49 Philip was 
murdered in summer or autumn of the same year in Aegae 
during his daughter’s wedding, where the invited guests in-
cluded his friends and allies from Greece.50

The Battle of Crocus Field in 352 BC and its conse-
quences are important to my considerations, as well as 
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the last years of Philip’s reign: the fourth sacred war 
(339–338), the Battle of Chaeronea in 338 and Philip’s 
last day of life (336).

The interpretation of fragments crucial 
for the understanding of the ways and 
methods leading to the establishment 
of a divine cult of Clearchus and Philip 
(Clearchus 3 / Philip 3).

Clearchus 3

1)  According to Diodorus, Clearchus competed in 
his lifestyle with Dionysius the tyrant of Syracuse 
(15.81.5.3–4: ἐζήλωσε μὲν τὴν διαγωγὴν τὴν Διονυσίου 
τοῦ Συρακοσίων τυράννου). He was murdered dur-
ing Dionysia on his way to a performance (16.36.3.2: 
Διονυσίων ὄντων ἐπὶ θέαν βαδίζων ἀνῃρέθη).

2)  According to Memnon of Heraclea summarised by Pho-
tius, Clearchus was a student of Plato and Isocrates (224 
Bekker 222b 11–13: κατὰ φιλοσοφίαν οὐκ ἀγύμναστον, 
ἀλλὰ καὶ Πλάτωνος τῶν ἀκροατῶν ἕνα γεγονέναι, καὶ 
᾿Ισοκράτους δὲ τοῦ ῥήτορος τετραετίαν ἀκροάσασθαι), 
proclaimed himself a son of Zeus (224 Bekker 222b 15-
16: Διὸς υἱὸν ἑαυτὸν ἀνειπεῖν). Clearchus also painted his 
face red and changed his apparel (224 Bekker 222b 16–20: 
τὸ πρόσωπον μὴ ἀνέχεσθαι ταῖς ἐκ φύσεως χρωματίζεσθαι 
βαφαῖς, ἄλλαις δὲ καὶ ἄλλαις ἰδέαις ποικιλλόμενον ἐπὶ 
τὸ στιλπνόν τε καὶ ἐνερευθὲς τοῖς ὁρῶσιν ἐπιφαίνεσθαι, 
ἐξαλλάττειν δὲ καὶ τοὺς χιτῶνας ἐπὶ τὸ φοβερόν τε καὶ 
ἁβρότερον). He was pierced with a sword by an assassin 
during a ceremony of making donations for the public 
cost (224 Bekker 222b 34–37: ῎Εθυε μὲν γὰρ δημοτελῆ 
θυσίαν ὁ τύραννος οἱ δὲ περὶ τὸν Χίωνα ἐπιτήδειον εἶναι 
τὸν καιρὸν τῇ πράξει νομίσαντες τῇ τοῦ Χίωνος χειρὶ τὸ 
ξίφος διὰ τῶν τοῦ κοινοῦ πολεμίου λαγόνων ἐλαύνουσιν).

3)  According to Plutarch, the tyrant of Heraclea carried 
a ‘thunderbolt’ or rather a ‘sceptre’ (σκῆπτρον)51 and 
named one of his sons ‘Keraunos’ (greek for thun-
derbolt) (338B 4–5: σκηπτὸν ἐφόρει καὶ τῶν υἱῶν ἕνα 
Κεραυνὸν ὠνόμασε).

4)  Justin-Trogus (16.5) reports that after defeating the op-
position from Heraclea in a battle, Clearchus dragged 
‘the senators’ in a triumphant march in front of the citi-
zens (16.5.5: quo victor tyrannus captivos senatores in 
triumphi modum per ora civium trahit). He forgot about 
the fact that he was a human and proclaimed himself 

51  According to Nawotka, the scrolls contain the word ‘skeptron’ – not ‘sceptre’, see: Nawotka 2003, 121–122.
52  Colin Kraay has dated a rare Heraclean coins (obverse: beardless Heracles in lionskin helmet, reverse: Nike writing HPAKΛEIA) to the period 
380–360 BC on the basis of style: Kraay, Hirmer 1966, 201, fig. 726; 370; SNG Aulock I fig. 356; Burstein 1974, 414, n. 56.
53  Reisch 1894, 718–719; Bloesch 1943, 24–36.

the son of Zeus (16.5.7: obliviscitur se hominem, inter-
dum Iovis filium dicit). In order to express his divine 
origin, he ordered a golden eagle to be carried in front 
of him (16.5.9: Eunti per publicum aurea aquila velut 
argumentum generis praeferebatur). When in public, 
Clearchus wore purple robes and wedges like kings 
in tragedies and also had a golden crown or a golden 
wreath on his head (16.5.10: veste purpurea et cothur-
niis regum tragicorum et aurea corona utebatur). He 
named his son ‘Keraunos’ (16.5.11: filium quoque suum 
Ceraunon vocat).

5)  Biblion Suda relates that the tyrant of Heraclea demand-
ed proskynesis for himself, i.e. worship given to Olym-
pian gods, wore robes considered to be worn by gods 
(they could be the elaborative robes used to dress agal-
ma), and also had his statues made as agalmata (kappa 
1714 18–20: προσκυνεῖσθαι δὲ καὶ ταῖς τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων 
γεραίρεσθαι τιμαῖς ἠξίου καὶ στολὰς ἤσθητο θεοῖς 
συνήθεις καὶ τοῖς ἀγάλμασι τοῖς ἐκείνων ἐπιπρεπούσας). 
He named his son ‘Keraunos’ (kappa 1714 20–21: τόν τε 
υἱὸν τὸν ἑαυτοῦ Κεραυνὸν ἐκάλεσεν).

6)  The coins which come from the times of Clearchus’ tyr-
anny present the images of the head of invincible Her-
acles in the scalp of a lion, and also images of a club, 
tropaion and maybe a depiction of goddess Nike.52 Such 
elements specifically show the need of the tyrant of po-
lis for commemoration with Heracles being its eponym 
which ended with a victory in a military conflict.

The fragments above require some comments. I assume 
that each fragment provides pieces of information which 
can be complementary with others. Nowadays, we are un-
able to verify the value of any of these pieces. We can only 
have such an impression.

The report of Justin-Trogus might show that the inspira-
tion for Clearchus to dress like Zeus in such a way could 
have come from the theatre, i.e. from an image of an ac-
tor who played the role of the king of gods. However, 
information coming from Suda suggests that the inspira-
tion might have also come from agalma53 – a cult statue 
depicting a god. If this really is the case, then the ac-
count of Photius seems to be clearer. Photius describes 
the tyrant as somebody who often changes chitons and 
covers his face with paints causing an unnatural ‘shiny’ 
(/glittering/gleaming/) and/or ‘reddish’ effect. ‘Chi-
tons’ (‘τοὺς χιτῶνας’) mentioned by Photius and ‘robes’ 
mentioned by Suda [στολὰς ...θεοῖς συνήθεις καὶ τοῖς 
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ἀγάλμασι τοῖς ἐκείνων] could actually mean the same – 
precious robes used to dress agalmata of gods. Accord-
ing to Pausanias,54 some faces of ksoana and agalmata 
of Dionysus were painted red (e.g. thanks to the use of 
cinnabar). Therefore, one could also carefully consider 
an option that Clearchus wanted to make himself look 
like the god of grapevine. But still, certain attributes of 
Dionysus are missing, e.g. the thyrsus. One of the sons 
of the tyrant was named Dionysios meaning ‘Dionisian/
of Dionysus’, which could be an expression of the cult 
of the god of wine.55 Clearchus did a similar thing by 
naming another of his sons Keraunos, which most prob-
ably was done to honour Zeus. Therefore, the choice of 
the name Dionysios was not necessarily a homage to the 
tyrant of Syracuse who was also depicted in one of the 
statues carrying the attributes of Bacchus.56

I claim that in view of the aforementioned facts, one 
should ask whether in his pursuit to achieve an effect of a 
shiny face, Clearchus referred to the look of the facial part 
of agalmata covered with paint or varnish. None of the 
agalmata survived and thus it is not possible to learn what 
they looked like. Surely, the symbols behind them were 
clear to the worshipers since the statues were equipped 
with the attributes characteristic of a given god. The place 
where the highest gods lived was called aither – the high-
er layer of the atmosphere described as having specific 
brightness and lucidity.57 The most important god inhabit-
ing aither was Zeus,58 and one of his cult aliases was aithe-
rios.59 Giving the face a glow could most probably refer to 
the need of making oneself look like an agalma of Zeus.60 
Other gods should also be taken into consideration.61

The accounts quoted above show that the ambitions of 
the tyrant of Heraclea were far-reaching. He was not sat-
isfied with a heroic or divine cult and demanded himself 
to be considered as an Olympian god, almost ‘the thir-
teenth Olympian’.

Because Trogus and Justin lived within the Roman culture, 
the expression in triumphi modum means a comparison of 

54  Paus. 2.2.6 (faces of ksoana of Dionysus Bakcheios and Dionysus Lysios in Corinth); 7.26.11 (agalma of Dionysus painted with cinnabar in Aigerai); 
8.39.6 (agalma of Dionysus Akratoforos glowing with cinnabar [κιννάβαρι ἐκλάμπειν] in Figalia on Peloponesse).
55  Memn. in: Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 223a 8–10; 223b 16–19; 223b 31 ff.
56  Dio Chrys., Or. 37.21.
57  Aesch., PV 1092; Eur., Orest. 1087; Eur., fr. 919.2; Pind. 7Ol. 67, fr. 52C 17; Ar., Nub. 265.
58  Hom., Il. 2.412; 4.166; 15.192; Od. 15.523; Eur. fr. 839.1.
59  Aristotel., De mundo Bekker 401a 15–19; IG 12, 2, 484, 8–9; Milet VI, 3, 1248; Cook 1914, 776–780.
60  Eustath. in Od., vol. I, 11 26–31; Cook 1914, 195.
61  E.g. Dionysus (Diod. 1.11.3).
62  Diod. 16.92.5; 95.1.
63  Iust., Epit. 8.2.
64  SNG I, 1, figs 21, 130, 131; SNG I, 2, fig. 135; SNG III, 3 fig. 1411; SNG V, 3, tab. XLV–XLVI; SNG VII, figs 635–638; SNG VIII, figs 379–382, 
385–392, 396–402; Le Rider 1996, 22; Mielczarek 2006, 92–93, 249.
65  Thphr., HP 4.5.3.

this particular accomplishment of the tyrant to the trium-
phant procession in the honour of Jupiter. It was impos-
sible for Clearchus to take part in such a procession be-
cause he came from Asia Minor. However, other elements 
coming from the accounts of Justin-Trogus might suggest 
that this procession with the captives was associated by 
Clearchus with the cult of Zeus.

Philip 3

Contrary to Clearchus, one cannot be sure whether Phil-
ip ever wanted himself to be considered a god. Even the 
placement of his own image among the depictions of 
Olympian gods on the last day of his life does not imply 
such an interpretation.62 There is no reference to the term 
agalma, which would directly point out to the fact that the 
king of Macedon became an object of a religious cult.

I have arranged Philip’s activities interpreted as an expres-
sion of the pursuit of establishing the cult of personality 
in the following groups of five problems: 1) Zeus, 2) Dio-
nysus, 3) Heracles, 4) The last day of Philip’s life and 5) 
The use of the meaning of names.

1) Zeus

During the third sacred war, Philip referred to the cult of 
Apollo when he ordered his Macedonian and Thessalian 
soldiers to wear laurel wreaths in the honour of Apollo in 
the Battle of Crocus Field in 352 BC.63 In my opinion, this 
fact may influence how Zeus is presented on Philip’s coins. 
Before Philip’s reign, Zeus had never been depicted on the 
Macedonian coins. His head is not ornamented with an olive 
wreath, as it was traditionally accepted, but with a laurel 
wreath.64 I believe that this is because in those days laurel 
trees could be found in large numbers in Greece only on Par-
nassus next to Delphi and on Mount Olympus.65 From the 
moment when Philip became the leader of the Thessalian 
League, a personal union was created with himself being 
the connection. As a result, a political organism was cre-
ated in the north of Greece and Mount Olympus was placed 
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between its parts. Zeus the king of gods with a laurel wreath 
on his head as shown on Philip’s coins can be a reference 
to the fact that there were many laurel trees on the slopes 
of Mount Olympus – a place where Zeus had his throne. 
The laurel wreath may also be a reference to the common 
victory of the Macedonian infantry and Thessalian cavalry 
in the battle of Crosus Field. It is also important to mention 
that there was the most important Macedonian sanctuary in 
Dion at the foot of Mount Olympus.66 Moreover, laurel was 
obtained in Delphic tradition by Apollo from the Vale of 
Tempe which is located near Mount Olympus67. This valley 
may have been crossed by Philip’s troops on their way to the 
Battle of Crocus Field.

According to Justin-Trogus, after the victory in the Bat-
tle of Crocus Field and punishing those who defiled the 
sanctuary, Philip began to be considered as the protector 
of gods ‘worthy of a place close to them’ (8.2.7: Dignum 
itaque qui a diis proximus habeatur, per quem deorum 
maiestas vindicata sit).

According to Diodorus, after the Battle of Chaeronea in 
338 BC drunk Philip led a victorious procession (Greek ko-
mos) through the captives insulting them (16.87.1: Λέγουσι 
δέ τινες ὅτι καὶ παρὰ τὸν πότον πολὺν ἐμφορησάμενος 
ἄκρατον καὶ μετὰ τῶν φίλων τὸν ἐπινίκιον ἄγων κῶμον 
διὰ μέσων τῶν αἰχμαλώτων ἐβάδιζεν ὑβρίζων διὰ λόγων 
τὰς τῶν ἀκληρούντων δυστυχίας). His behaviour drew at-
tention of Demades – a rhetorician from Athens who was 
among the captives. He addressed the drunk king with the 
following words: ‘Oh king, Tyche has placed Agamemnon’s 
mask on your face, he would not dishonor himself with the 
deeds of Thersites’ (16.87.2.2–3: Βασιλεῦ, τῆς τύχης/Τύχης 
σοι περιθείσης πρόσωπον ᾿Αγαμέμνονος αὐτὸς οὐκ αἰσχύνῃ 
πράττων ἔργα Θερσίτου). The noun ‘τύχη’ spelt with a capi-
tal letter (=Τύχη) was the name of a Hellenic goddess of 
changeable fortune.68 A other Athenian rethorician Isocrates 
compared Philip to Agamemnon because similarly to 
Agamemnon, Philip invaded Asia.69 Thersites known from 
the Iliad is a blatant and ugly-looking member of the quest 
against Troy. When the Achaeans decided to rebel and 
wanted to go home, Odysseus took Agamemnon’s sceptre 
and started convincing them to stay. He used force against 
the tough ones. It was an opportunity for Thersites to criti-
cise Agamemnon indiscriminately. Eventually, when Odys-
seus met Thersites, he gave him a sound beating with that 

66  Pandermalis 1987; Pandermalis 1997; Pandermalis 2000.
67  Ael., VH 3.1.
68  Pind. 12 Ol. 1–12; Ziegler 1948, 1643–1696.
69  Isoc., Panath. 71ff. (72.6; 74.3; 84. 2; 89.7); Ad Philippum 2; Isocrates II, 29, n. 12; Ryś 2002, 68–78.
70  Hom., Il. 2.211–242, 265–279.
71  Hom., Il. 2.100–108.
72  Paus. 9.40.11–12.
73  Paus. 5.11.1.
74  A selection... 1950, pos. 191, 4–6.

sceptre.70 According to the Iliad, Agamemnon’s sceptre was 
originally made by Hephaestus for Zeus. Hermes passed it 
on to Pelops, who left the sceptre to his sons Atreus and 
Thyestes. In the end, the scepter was given to Agamemnon, 
the son of Atreus.71

I think that Demades or the author of this story must have 
meant the scepter that was treated in this story as a symbol 
of both Agamemnon’s incredible exaltation and Thersites’ 
abasement. The presence of the sceptre at Chaeronea is con-
firmed by Pausanias72 in 1st–2nd century AD. Therefore, 
one can speculate whether Diodorus’ text possibly relates 
to the tradition which links the scepter with Chaeronea, or 
maybe even its presence there in as early as 4th century BC. 
The mask of Agamemnon as mentioned by Damedes was 
supposed to evoke associations with a character of king in 
a tragedy, whose attribute had always been a sceptre. King 
Philip would be compared by Demades to an actor playing 
the part of king Agamemnon in the theatre of Dionysus. One 
could even ask a downright question whether Zeus’ scepter 
of Agamemnon was accompanied by komos (16.87.2.6–7: τὰ 
δὲ συνακολουθοῦντα κατὰ τὸν κῶμον σύμβολα τῆς ὕβρεως). 
A virtual presence of Zeus’ sceptre of Agamemnon and the 
traditional connection between the victory and goddess Nike 
make one believe that there is a strong reference to Zeus.73 By 
contrast, rhetorician’s comparison of Philip’s behaviour to the 
deeds of Thersites brings up a question who might have been 
this ‘Agamemnon’ to such an extent irritated and offended by 
Macedonian ‘Thersites’. If after the victory in the Battle of 
Chaeronea Philip became the most powerful monarch in Eur-
asia (equal with the king of Persia), the only even more pow-
erful being could only be a god. The reference to Zeus’ sceptre 
of Agamemnon shows that what could have been meant was 
the king of gods who was a patron of authority and monarchs.

There are three things which highlight the exceptional 
connections between Zeus who was a patron of Hel-
lenes and King Philip who was a politician in favour of 
panhellenic ideas.

1)  At the turn of 40s and 30s in 4th century BC or after 
Philip started the invasion of Persia, altars were erected 
on Lesbos which were dedicated to Zeus of Philip (τῶ 
Δίος τῶ [Φ]ιλιππί[ω]).74 This alias can be interpreted 
in this particular instance as ‘taking care of Philip who 
fulfils the will of Zeus’.
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2)  According to Pausanias,75 when Philip won the Battle of 
Chaeronea, he ordered to build the so-called Philipeion 
on the terrain of Altis in a panhellenic sanctuary of Zeus 
in Olympia. It was supposed to shelter statues of Philip 
and of his four closest family members: a) Amyntas’ fa-
ther, b) ‘Eurydice’ who might have been his mother or 
his last wife, c) Olympiad’s fourth wife and d) Alexan-
der’s son. The three men descended from Heracles, the 
son of Zeus, and were all kings of Macedon.76

3)  Favorinus77 mentions a statue of Philip, the son of 
Amyntas, which was inscribed by Lucius Mummius, 
the destroyer of Corinth (146 BC), with the word ‘Zeus’ 
or Mummius thought the statue presented Zeus himself 
(Φίλιππον τὸν Ἀμύντου ... ἐπέγραψε Δία).

This account may be proof of the deliberate likening of 
Philip’s images to the images of Zeus. Therefore, it seems 
to be plausible to talk about Zeus ‘of Philip’ as well as 
Philip ‘of Zeus’.

It is also important to mention Philip’s son Alexander, who 
considered himself to be the son Ammon-Zeus and was 
presented on Apelles’ painting, as well as, on the coins 
from India with a thunderbolt or its symbol in his hand.

2) Dionysus

Philip might have referred to the cult of Dionysus dur-
ing three drunken komoi which he led after the Battle of 
Chaeronea and also on the last day of his life.

Plutarch, Diodorus and also Theopompus quoted by Ath-
enaeus report that after the Battle of Chaeronea Philip led 
a drunken komos. Each of these authors described him dif-
ferently or they might as well be talking about three sepa-
rate events. According to Diodorus,78 Philip led the komos 
through the captives, whereas Plutarch79 says that the komos 
happened right after the victory and was led to the bodies 
of the fallen. Theopompus80 describes the komos as led by 

75  Paus. 5.17.20.
76  Townsend 2003, 93–101.
77  Favorin., Corinth. 42 (= Dio Chrys., Or. 37.42).
78  Diod. 16.87.1.1–4: Λέγουσι δέ τινες ὅτι καὶ παρὰ τὸν πότον πολὺν ἐμφορησάμενος ἄκρατον καὶ μετὰ τῶν φίλων τὸν ἐπινίκιον ἄγων κῶμον διὰ μέσων 
τῶν αἰχμαλώτων ἐβάδιζεν [...].
79  Plut., Demosth. 20.3.1–2: Παραυτίκα μὲν οὖν ἐπὶ τῇ νίκῃ διὰ τὴν χαρὰν ὁ Φίλιππος ἐξυβρίσας καὶ κωμάσας ἐπὶ τοὺς νεκροὺς μεθύων [...].
80  Athen. 10.46.20–23: Πιὼν δὲ τὴν νύκτα πᾶσαν καὶ μεθυσθεὶς πολὺ καὶ πατάξας ἀφεὶς ἅπαντας τοὺς ἄλλους ἀπαλλάττεσθαι ἤδη πρὸς ἡμέραν ἐκώμαζεν 
ὡς τοὺς πρέσβεις τοὺς τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων.
81  Diod. 16.87.1.5–3.7.
82  Plut., Demosth. 20.3.6 ff.
83  Him., Or. 48.113 ff.; Plut., De Primo 953D; Plut., De E 389C; Burkert 2011, 227.
84  Neumann-Hartmann 2004, 23–24.
85  Pean 9.106–109; 111–115; 11.132–141.
86  Fairbanks 1900, 39–40; Rutherford 2001, 131–136.
87  Athen. 10.46.11–15. 

Philip who went to meet the legates from Athens. It is not 
possible to say which version might have been made up. 
Therefore, I treat these three versions as if they really hap-
pened. Even though the accounts of Diodorus81 and Plu-
tarch82 might have been spiced up with some extra details, 
they were meant to highlight the greatness and civilization 
achievements of Athens.

The Battle of Chaeronea was the peak event of the fourth 
sacred war which had (as is the case with all sacred wars) 
a religious character because it was waged by Delphic Am-
phictyony. Philip was the chief commander of the troops 
of Amphictyony and all his deeds should be analysed as 
whether or not they had a possible religious character. This 
is what happened during the Battle of Crocus Field, where 
Philip’s soldiers wore wreaths made of laurel in the honour 
of Apollo. However, Apollo was not the only host at Del-
phi. When – as it was believed – he left his oracle in winter 
and made his way to the land of Hyperboreans, Dionysus 
took control over Delphi.83 Thus, it would seem that the god 
of wine might have had nothing to do with the Battle of 
Chaeronea as it happened in the middle of summer.

Such a possibility is shown in an inscription which con-
tains Philodemus’ Paean in Honour of Dionysus which 
was presented in the first year of the fourth sacred war or 
just before it started,84 Apart from listing the places of Dio-
nysus’ cult in those poleis which were members of Amph-
ictyony, Paean also gives some information about the in-
troduction of some new celebrations in Delph in honour of 
Appolo’s divine brother Dionysus.85. It seems that this was 
not the only initiative with the aim of bringing the cults of 
the two gods closer together. This is visible in the title of 
Philodemos’ piece. The pieces dedicated to Dionysus had 
a form of a ‘dithyramb’, whereas the ones which honoured 
Apollo were formed as ‘paeans’.86 Theopompus87 reports 
that Philip’s komos was accompanied by an aulos player 
and a kithara player. An aulos was an Apollonian symbol, 
whereas a kithara was a Dionysian one.
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During the fourth second war, Philodemus’ Paean in 
Honour of Dionysus gave Philip a possibility to honour 
the second most worshipped gods in Delphi. The word 
‘komos’ was used to described both the procession of 
drunk feasters after the end of symposion as well as the 
religious procession in honour of the god of wine.88 It 
is very difficult to imagine the cult of Dionysus without 
wine inebriation.

It is also important to mention that Alexander, the son of 
Philip, also organized two komoi in honour of Dionysus’. 
The first one took place in Persepolis during a drunk party 
which lead to a fire at the palace of Xerxes and the palace 
burnt down.89 The second komos took place on Alexan-
der’s way back from India, where Dionysus was believed 
to have attended battles in the past.90 This event was de-
scribed as ‘dionisia’ or ‘bacchanalia’ and took the form of 
komos led by Alexander and took several days.

Similarly, as Alexander did later, Philip might have also re-
ferred to the cult of Dionysus and his deeds. In this instance 
it might have been the mythical thriambos led by the god of 
wine when he was coming back from India to Boeotia and 
as it was mentioned by Diodorus. The word ‘thriambos’ is 
used by Diodorus to describe both a ‘procession/march after 
a victorious campaign’ or a ‘Roman triumph’.91

3) Heracles

As far as Heracles is concerned who was worshipped both 
as a hero and a god, Philip’s signs of the reverence of Her-
acles were first and foremost the results of the fact that be-
ing a representative of the Themenids – Argeads dynasty, 
Philip was a descendant of Heracles.92

During the campaign in Scythia, Philip was supposed 
to have voted to Heracles that as a sign of thanksgiving 
for the victory, Philip would erect Heracles’ statute at the 
mouth of Danube.93

88  Eur., Bacch. 1167; Demosth., 21.10.9; Diod. 17.72.106; Plut., Alex. 38.67; Lamer 1922, 1286–1304; Gossel-Raeck 1990, 293–298.
89  Diod. 17.72.
90  Diod. 17.106.1.
91  Diod. 1.48.3.1–48.5.1; 12.64.3.1–5; 14.93.3.1–93.4.1; 14.117.6.1–-117.6.6; 16.90.2.4.–7; 20.101.5.3-8..3–8.
92  Hdt. 5.22.8.137–139; Arr., An. 2.5.9; 3.3.2.
93  Iust., Epit. 9.2.
94  Hammond 1973, 553; Stewart 1990, 321.
95  Plut., Pelop. 18.5–7.
96  Ma 2008, 73.
97  Hdt. 5.63.22–25; 6.116.2–6.
98  Versnel 1973, 273–279.
99  Diod. 20.20.1.1–20, 2, 1; Nawotka 2001, 239, fig. 26 (The Alexander Sarcophagus in Istanbul Archaeology Museum).
100  Diod. 16.92–94.
101  Apsines, Rhet. 333.32–334.1.

I think that the erection of the statue of the Lion of Chaero-
nea on the grave of the Theban Hagios Lochos could also 
be related to Philip. There are no stylistic arguments 
against such a possibility and they allow us to date the 
construction of this statue to the times of Philip’s reign.94 
The treatment of Thebans as errant allies did not exclude 
the respect for the great courage of Hagios Lochos, with 
Heracles and his lover Iolaus being its supposed patrons.95 
Archaeological excavations show that over five-sixths of 
this formation was destroyed.96

When the Athenians established a cult of Philip in Cyno-
sarges, they referred to the fact that he was a descendant 
of Heracles. It was a famous place of the cult of Hera-
cles97 and proskynesis was the most remarkable part of 
the cult of Macedonian king in this place. In this case, it 
is impossible to say whether Philip’s cult was initiated 
there in his lifetime.98

Considerable regard for the divine ancestor is seen in Al-
exander who fought with a helmet on his head shaped like 
a scalp of a lion and named his son ‘Heracles’.99

4) Philip’s last day of life.

According to Diodorus,100 Philip was murdered during his 
daughter’s wedding which lasted several days. Her name 
was Cleopatra. The ruler took the opportunity to organize 
a morning procession where twelve statues representing 
the Olympian gods were carried and also a thirteenth one 
representing Philip himself. While Philip was entering 
the theatre which was one of the most important places 
connected with Dionysus, he was murdered by Pausan-
ias. It is important to notice that earlier after the Battle 
of Crocus Field in 352 BC Philip was considered to be 
worthy of being among gods. According to Apsines,101 
rhetorician Demades was supposed to suggest during the 
ekklesia of Athens that Philip should be established the 
thirteenth god. This event should be dated right after the 
Battle of Chaeronea.
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5) The use of the meaning of names.

Olympias, Philip’s fourth wife and the mother of the 
successor of his throne Alexander is believed to have 
had other names before, i.e. ‘Polyxena’, ‘Myrtale’ and 
‘Stratonice’.102 However, she is remembered in history as 
‘Olympias’. The name means ‘Olympian’, which might 
suggest both ‘the one coming from Olympia on Pelopon-
nese’ or ‘the one from Mount Olympus’.103 If King Philip 
was supposed to be the one chosen by Zeus the king of 
gods, he might have needed a wife who would be associ-
ated with Zeus’ seat and the place of his cult.

The most spectacular instance of the use of the meaning 
of a name is hidden in the one that Philip himself carried. 
Filippos means ‘fond of horses’. Therefore, most coins 
coming from the times of Philip contain a horse motif.104

This vast list of Philip’s accomplishments was crucial for 
the presentation of similarities between the activities con-
nected by the sources referring to Clearchus of Pontica.

The similarities between of the ways and 
methods leading to the establishment of 
a divine cult of personality by Clearchus 
and – Philip’s attempts to connect himself 
with the world of gods (which was very 
reminiscent of the trials to establish  
a cult of personality).

1) Zeus

Both Clearchus and Philip considered themselves to be de-
scendants of Zeus. Clearchus even proclaimed himself to be 
the son of Zeus. Philip did not need to convince anybody in 
Greece that he was a Heraclide. His son Alexander seems to 
have gone as far as Clearchus despite the fact that the tyrant’s 
accomplishments were lesser. Clearchus and possibly Philip 
made themselves look like Zeus and each of them did it to a 
different extent and in a different way. Clearchus did this on 
purpose when he appeared in public. As far as Philip is con-
cerned, he used his images which – as was his wish or what 
he allowed – made him look like Zeus. Cruel Clearchus pos-
sibly lacked moderation and reason, whereas Philip who had 
a sense of humour and much distance to himself did not go 
behind the border of allusion and good taste possible thanks 

102  Iust., Epit. 9.7.13; Plut., De Pyth. 401 A10–B2; Heckel 1981, 79–86.
103  Thesaurus Linguae Graecae, Ὀλυμπιάς s.v. 
104  Le Rider 1977.
105  Paus. 5.11; Hemingway 2015, 95, 97.
106  Hom., Il. 8.130–134; 397–405; 415–419; 14.417; 15.117; 21.198; 21.401; Hom., Od. 5.128; 12.415.
107  Diod. 1.48.3.1–48.5.1; 12.64.3.1–5; 14.93.3.1-93.4.1; 14.117.6.1-117.6.6; 16.90.2.4.–7; 20.101.5.3–8..
108  The coins of Dionysius (ΔIONYSIOΥ) the tyrant of Heraclea Pontica bear Dionysian symbols which can be interpreted as an allusion to the meaning 
of his name: SNG IX, 1, fig. 1604 (400–300 BC), figs 1605–1609 (Timotheus and Dionysius), figs 1610–1614 (Dionysius); SNG XI, 817–818 (Timo-
theus and Dionysius), 819 (Dionysius); SNG V, 9, 385–386 (Timotheus and Dionysius), 387 (Dionysius).

to the most distinguished artists who worked for him.
Both the tyrant of Heraclea and perhaps the king of Mac-
edon were described by historians as wielding a sceptre 
relating to the king of gods Zeus. Clearchus made it look 
almost like a theatrical prop along with the wedges and  
a golden eagle.105 Philip who wore the mask of Agamemnon 
owned a sceptre which might have been the ‘authentic’ one 
originally belonging to Agamemnon stored at Chaeronea, 
and without this sceptre Demades’ account is meaningless.

By naming his son the name of Ceraunus, the tyrant made 
it clear that he referred to the second most characteristic 
attribute of Zeus’ power, namely a thunderbolt.106 When 
it comes to Philip, there are no references made whether 
or not he referred to the thunderbolt. The story written by 
Diodorus in book 16 might indirectly connect Philip with 
the Chaeronean sceptre of Agamemnon which was origi-
nally forged by Hephaestus for the thunder god. Hephaes-
tus was a divine blacksmith who made thunders for Zeus. 
It was Philip’s son and his continuer Alexander who used 
the thunderbolt or its symbol.

Both Clearchus and Philip are believed to have led a tri-
umphant procession which was also either attended by or 
observed by the soldiers taken captive after a victorious 
battle. According to Justin-Trogus, the procession led by 
the tyrant looked like a Roman triumphus in honour of Ju-
piter. The features of a victorious (triumphant) march dedi-
cated to Zeus is also mentioned by Diodorus in book 16 
as komos ‘on the event of victory’. Similarly to the komos 
led by Alexander in Carmania, Diodorus could at the same 
time refer to the first mythical thriambos of Dionysus. The 
Sicilian also describes the Roman triumphant march tri-
umphus using the word thriambos.107

2) Dionysus

The considerations of Clearchus’ possible reference to Di-
onysus are mostly speculative in nature. The mere belief in 
being the son of Zeus might have become a foundation of 
the connection of Clearchus with one of his divine ‘broth-
ers’. Only Photius-Memnon reports the fact that ‘Zeus’ 
Son’ Clearchus painted his face red which could be a refer-
ence to the cult statues of Bacchus. In this context, the fact 
that Clearchus named his son Dionysios becomes mean-
ingful.108 Only in Epitoma Clearchus was presented almost 
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like an actor from the theatre of Dionysus playing the role 
of the king of gods. The only prop missing was a mask.
Philip’s references to the god of grapevine are much more 
evident. They can be the komoi described by Theopompus 
(quoted by Athenaeus), as well as those mentioned by Dio-
dorus and Plutarch.

What the references to Dionysus have in common are the 
circumstances of death the tyrant and the king. Accord-
ing to Diodorus, Clearchus died during Dionysia on his 
way to a performance or a show which traditionally took 
place in a theatre. When Demades saw king Philip lead-
ing the drunk komos of a possible Dionysian character, he 
described the king as wearing a theatrical mask of king 
Agamemnon whose part he wanted to play on the stage of 
‘the theatre of history’. Philip received the fatal blow when 
he was entering the theatre of Dionysus.

3) Heracles

Both Clearchus and Philip, as well as his son Alexander 
made references to Heracles during their war campaigns 
which they succeeded or at least they had such intentions. 
Besides, each of them had a specific right to do so. The first 
one was the tyrant of the ‘city of Heracles’. The second and 
the third one were some of the most prominent Heraclides.

4) The last day of life and the circumstances of the as-
sassination
The comparison of the circumstances of deaths of the ty-
rant and the king show crucial similarities and they are not 
limited only to the references to Dionysus.

a) The deaths of both statesmen were presented in source 
texts as a punishment for hubris leading to the enslave-
ment and killing of Hellenes and exploiting the authority 
of gods for the justification of such deeds.

In the case of Clearchus, the murdered ones were usually 
the aristocrats from Heraclea that were avenged by the as-
sassins. Clearchus saw the spirits of the aristocrats as he 
was dying in pain.

Diodorus describes Philip’s drunk komos after the Battle 
of Chaeronea and the circumstances of his death as re-
lating to Dionysian symbolism. When Demades warned 
Philip that he exhibits hubris that may make the fortune 
unfavourable to him, he also metaphorically described the 
king as wearing a theatrical mask of Agamemnon. When 
this happened, he was making a triumphant entry to the 
theatre of Dionysus. Although after the Battle of Crocus 

109  Phot., Bibl. Codex 224 Bekker 222b 36–37; Thesaurus Linguae Graecae, λᾰγών s.v.
110  Davaze 2013, 171.
111  Diod. 16.91.3.

Field Philip’s divinity might have not yet been specified 
(Iust. 8.2.7: Dignum itaque qui a diis proximus habeatur), 
his claim after the Battle of Chaeronea to be considered the 
thirteenth Olympian was very much an abuse. Demades’ 
warning made no impression on Philip.

b) Both were killed with almost identical weapons that 
pierced nearly the same parts of their bodies.

As far as Clearchus is concerned, the assassin pierced with 
a sword his ‘side/upper hip’109 (τὸ ξίφος διὰ τῶν τοῦ κοινοῦ 
πολεμίου λαγόνων ἐλαύνουσιν).

Filip received a blow between his ribs with a Celtic sword 
(Diod. 16.94.3.3–4, 7–8: ἔχων κεκρυμμένην Κελτικὴν 
μάχαιραν […] διὰ τῶν πλευρῶν διανταίαν […] πληγὴν).

c) The assassinations of the tyrant and the king were con-
nected by the authors with offerings to gods. It was a real 
connection in the case of Clearchus, whereas it was meta-
phorical/symbolic when it comes to Philip.

The assassination of Clearchus took place when offerings 
to gods were made at the public cost, so it is quite possi-
ble that it happened in public110 (Memnon in: Phot., Bibl.: 
Codex 224 Bekker 222b 34–35: ῎Εθυε μὲν γὰρ δημοτελῆ 
θυσίαν ὁ τύραννος·Oἱ δὲ περὶ τὸν Χίωνα ἐπιτήδειον εἶναι 
τὸν καιρὸν τῇ πράξει νομίσαντες τῇ τοῦ Χίωνος χειρὶ τὸ 
ξίφος διὰ τῶν τοῦ κοινοῦ ολεμίου λαγόνων ἐλαύνουσιν).

The death of Philip was connected by Diodorus with the 
prophecy of Pythia (Diod. 16.91.2.9–10: Ἡ δ› ἔχρησεν 
αὐτῷ τόνδε τὸν χρησμόν·ἔστεπται μὲν ὁ ταῦρος, ἔχει τέλος, 
ἔστιν ὁ θύσων). In its view, he was murdered like an of-
fered bull which in his interpretation would be the de-
feated king of Persia. Philip probably imagined himself to 
be a sacrificer chosen by gods awaiting the fatal blow.111 
To make matters funny, the statue of Philip was carried 
among the twelve exquisite eidola of the Olympian gods.

It is rather difficult to state that the tyrant of Heraclea and 
the king of Macedon planned the circumstances of their 
own deaths. One can deal here with an unusual coinci-
dence as well as with a manipulation done by at least one 
of the historians who made both deaths look similar in the 
symbolic dimension.

In order to finish this stage of considerations, one should 
observe that the sources referring to both the tyrant of Her-
aclea and the king of Macedon describe the same methods 
which either led (Clearchus) or might have led (Philip) to 
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the establishment of a divine cult. I intentionally refrained 
from giving any particular name of a god.

1)  Strong connections of the tyrant and also the king with the 
mightiest king of gods who took care of rulers and mat-
ters of state had a dual character.112 On the one hand, it 
was the claim of being a further or closer descendant of 
Zeus and, on the other hand, making oneself look like him. 
An example of the latter could be the use of attributes of 
Zeus (his sceptre/a sceptre related to him, the symbol of 
thunderbolt/a thunderbolt, a golden eagle) which made the 
one who carried them be almost an actor in a theatre or 
by using images that made one look like the king of gods.

2)  Both (all three) politicians may have highlighted the refer-
ence to the same two sons of the king of gods. The popular-
ity of their cults among the Hellenes came from the fact that 
the two sons were conceived by Zeus with mortal women 
and were great benefactors of mankind. (euergesia). Both 
gods to a different extend experienced human conditions 
before they ascended to Olympus. One of them was a man 
who thanks to his achievements became a true god.

3)  The constant stress on the connections with the Twelve 
Olympians to such an extent that one presented oneself 
as the thirteenth one or even demanding identical wor-
ship as gods, or just ‘staying in their presence’.

4)  This was related to the use of presentations of gods set 
in the context of a religious cult. The existing images of 
the tyrant were expected to show him as the gods them-
selves were imagined and also wearing robes which 
were used to dress the presentations of gods. However, 
the king did not go this far and only on the last day of 
his life there was his statue among the elaborate eidola 
of the twelve most important gods of Olympus carried 
in a procession which had an elevated religious char-
acter. Admitting that Philip was ‘the thirteenth (Olym-
pian?) god’ – even if this happened during his lifetime 
– would probably be a reason to make his own agalma.

112  Hes., Th. 81–82; 94–97; Xen., Hell. 3.2.22–23.26; Diod. 15.53.4; Nilsson 1992, 417–423; Burkert 2011, 200, 204–205.
113  Isoc., Antidosis 161–162; Plutarch (Vitae decem 837b) mentions that originally Isocrates’ school was placed in Chios, but this information is not 
accepted by some researchers.
114  Suda s.v. Κλέαρχος 1714 2 (νέος ὢν); Davaze 2013, 152.
115  Plut., Vitae decem 844 C 1–3.
116  Isoc., Antid. 93.5–94, 4. 224.
117  Isoc., Archidamus 8.4–9; 24.7–9; Ad Archidamum 3.1–7.
118  Isoc., Philippus 111; 113; 115; 127; 132.
119  Isoc., Euag. 12–19.81.
120  Isoc., Encom. 38.
121  Isoc., Bus. 10.1–5.
122  Isocrates II 2004, 12.
123  Livingstone 2001, 40–41.

5)  Showing proskynesis to a living person (Clearchus, Alex-
ander) or a statue of a deceased one (Philip) as a form of 
divine worship.

Summary

Such similarities cannot be coincidental. I think that 
three reasons which are not mutually exclusive should 
be taken into consideration: 1) the existence of a com-
mon source of inspiration for both statesmen, 2) Philip 
modelling himself after Clearchus and 3) manipulations 
with the contents of reports on Clearchus and/or Philip 
done by at least one of the historians. The sources point 
out that Clearchus would be here the (first) innovator 
because earlier accounts do not mention anybody before 
or after him who would do similar things. The only ex-
ception was Philip who chose similar means to express 
his need to establish the cult of his person.

The character and views of Athenian rethorician Isocrates 
who was Clearchus’ teacher can be crucial for the under-
standing of the latter’s way to auto-deification. Isocrates 
opened his school several years before or after 390 BC.113 
This means that Clearchus114 similarly to Demosthenes115 
would start his education at (much) older age than his 
schoolmates. Originally, Isocrates taught Athenian youths 
aged 14–15. It was only later that he started teacher the 
rest of Hellenes.116

In some of Isocrates’ writings, a certain idea appears that the 
most prominent figures in politics and history are descen-
dants of Zeus. Among them were the Heraclides: mythical 
and historical, i.e. Spartan117 and Macedonian118 kings, as 
well as Evagoras of Cyprus119 and Hellen120 who caused a 
long-term conflict between Europe and Asia. The first text 
where Isocrates came up with this idea was Busiris. It was 
devoted to the ruler of Egypt of this name, who was the 
creator of Egyptian civilization and statehood. Busiris was 
supposed to be the son of Poseidon and a great grandson of 
Zeus.121 The text might have been edited when the future 
tyrant of Heraclea studied at Isocrates’ school122 (maybe 
a few years later123). Busiris was described differently by 
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the historians of that time. Some of them described him as 
a criminal who committed more serious crimes than the 
ones committed by the tyrant.124 However, Isocrates want-
ed to see Busiris as a perfect ruler because in his opinion 
the closest relatives of Zeus had to be characterized by an 
arete of divine provenance.125 The conclusions included in 
Busiris must have been products of Isocrates’ long-term 
reflections. The example of Panegyricus shows that it 
sometimes took Isocrates 10 years to polish a speech.126

A gradual exchange of all students at Isocrates’ school ev-
ery 3 or four years created a strong bond and a sense of 
closeness among them. It cannot be excluded that Isocrates 
discussed with his students the matters that he was work-
ing upon at a particular time. This seems to be the case 
because what he worked on was identical to what he taught 
to his students: technical skills along with the knowledge 
of the subject matter of the speech.127 Clearchus could 
have made himself more familiar with the further exem-
plification of ‘Isocrates’ doctrine’ while reading Evagoras 
(370–365)128 or The Praise of Hellen (370).129 These texts 
were created in a later period before Clearchus became the 
tyrant of Heraclea (365/364).

Clearchus’ reference to Zeus as if the king of gods were his 
father is directly connected with the first (1–3) out of the 
five aforementioned ‘ways’. The last two (4–5) are their 
logical consequences.

All the gods referred to as the Twelve Olympians who 
are occasionally composed differently130 were either the 
siblings of the king of gods (Poseidon, Hades, Demeter, 
Hestia and Hera) apart from Aphrodite, Athena and Zeus 
himself or they were his sons and daughters (Ares, Hepha-

124  Isoc., Bus. 5.7.5–8; Diod. 4.18.1; 4.27.3.
125  Isoc., Ad Archidamum 3 (1–4: Πῶς γὰρ ἄν τις ἢ τὴν εὐγένειαν ὑπερεβάλετο τῶν γεγονότων ἀφ’ ῾Ηρακλέους καὶ Διὸς, ἣν πάντες ἴσασιν μόνοις ὑμῖν 
ὁμολογουμένως ὑπάρχουσαν, ἢ τὴν ἀρετὴν τῶν ἐν Πελοποννήσῳ τὰς Δωρικὰς πόλεις κτισάντων [...]); Helena 38 (1–3: Τὴν δὴ γεννηθεῖσαν μὲν ὑπὸ Διὸς, 
κρατήσασαν δὲ τοιαύτης ἀρετῆς καὶ σωφροσύνης, πῶς οὐκ ἐπαινεῖν χρὴ καὶ τιμᾶν [...]); Philippus 132.5–8 ([...] τοὺς δ’ ἀφ’ ῾Ηρακλέους πεφυκότας, ὃν ὁ 
γεννήσας διὰ τὴν ἀρετὴν εἰς θεοὺς ἀνήγαγε, ταπεινοτέροις ὀνόμασιν ἢ ‹κείνους προσαγορευομένους).
126  Plut., Vitae decem 837 F.
127  Isoc., Antid. 86–88, 184, 195, Isoc., Panath. 200ff., Isoc., Philippus 17f.; Marrou 1969, 136, 138, 140.
128  Isocrates II 2004, 12.
129  Isocrates II 2004, 12.
130  Pind., 10 Ol. 49; Thuc. 6.54.6; Diod. 4.39.4; Long 1987, 3–136, 345–348.
131  Hes., Th. 886–900; 924–926.
132  Hes., Th. 176–206.
133  Hes., Th. 69–74; 485–506; 881–885.
134  Heracles: Pind., 9 Pyth. 84–86; 4 Isthm. 73; 4 Pyth. 171–173; Dionysos: Eur., Bacch. 1–3.
135  Pind., 1 Nem. 69–72; Diod. 4.8.
136  Eur., Bacch. 1–5; 20–23; 42; 45; 47–48; 53–54; 83–88; 99–104; 155–157.
137  Eur., Bacch. 6–9; 94–98; Pl., Leg. 2, 672A–D; Apd., Bibl. 3.33.1; Athen. 5.33.1–5.
138  Aesch., PV 936; Soph., OC 1653/5; fr. 738 (Radt); Ar., Plut. 771–773; Xen., An. 3.2.9.13; Cyr. 2.4.19; 7.5.32; Ages. 1.34.2; Pl., R. 451A; Lg. 887E; 
Men., fr. 609 (Kock).
139  For comparison, the reaction of the Macedonians towards Alexander’s demand to be considered the son of Ammon-Zeus, see: Arr., An. 7.8.3.
140  Versnel 2011, 442..

estus, Artemis, Apollo, Dionysus, Hermes). Athena came 
‘from/of Zeus’ because she jumped out of his head.131 Aph-
rodite came from/of the mightiest and oldest gods because 
she was made from the cut off genitals of Zeus’ grand-
father Uranus.132 Zeus became the king of gods because 
(supported by his mother Rhea) he rebelled against his 
father Cronus. Zeus started a fight for power and led it to 
a victorious end.133

Apart from Dionysus, all the Olympians were exclusive-
ly children of gods. Only the god of wine was a son of 
Zeus and a mortal woman.134 Contrary to the son of Al-
cmene who deserved a seat at Olympus due to his super-
human deeds,135 the son of Semele was a god right from 
his birth.136 The only reason why he experienced human 
conditions was the wrath of Hera.137 The tyrant of Heraclea 
who wanted to initiate a cult of his own personality after 
achieving a considerable success could have referred to – 
as already the son of Zeus – the ‘precedents’ set by his two 
‘stepbrothers’. This was related to the demand of prosky-
nesis138 and the construction of agalmata – forms of wor-
ship reserved for other members of ‘his Olympian family’.

Clerarchus’ need to make himself look like his ‘heaven-
ly father’ remains a mystery in this context. Surely, this 
need was a result of the desire to take control over at least 
some of Zeus’ divine authority. However, the obtained ef-
fect must have been reversed and the tyrant appeared to be 
grotesque. Instead of gaining more prestige and authority, 
he held himself up to ridicule.139 Versnel140 would see the 
madness in such conduct. I would rather opt for the loss 
of contact with the reality which often happens to people 
who rule for too long. However, both Versnel and me may 
mean the same thing. Clearchus can be compared to Alex-
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ander the Great who initially demanded to be recognized 
as the son of Ammon-Zeus141 (possibly an adopted one),142 
and later started demanding proskynesis143 for himself. He 
also wanted to be presented on Indian coins with his divine 
father’s thunderbolt144 and also shown on Apelles’ paint-
ing as nearly Zeus Ceraunophorus. The tyrant used more 
primitive methods but he ‘paved the way’ for others.

The considerations regarding the possibility of Philip be-
ing inspired by Clearchus are more speculative. It would 
also be necessary in this case to take into account Isocrates’ 
influence on Philip. There may as well be some other im-
portant reasons.

Philip could have been familiar with Clearchus’ achieve-
ments because his life must have been known in the pool 
of the Aegean Sea. Heraclea Pontica was a Black Sea har-
bour frequently visited by Hellenic ships.

It seems that if it had not been for the cruelty of Clearchus, 
Isocrates would have been ready to be his counsellor and 
not only because Clearchus used to be his student. The 
rhetorician paid much attention to the rulers of Hellenic 
countries which bordered areas inhabited by barbarians 
and as a result making Greece prone to their attacks (Eu-
agoras, Dionisius). Similarly to Cyprus under the rule of 
Euagoras, Heraclea Pontica with Clearchus being its tyrant 
was a neighbour of Persia.

Former teacher of Clearchus supported Philip from a cer-
tain moment in his fruitful panhellenic policy and in his 
intention to wage war against Persia. ‘Isocrates’ doctrine’ 
was also useful concerning the king of Macedon. As a Her-
aclide, he was a descendant of Zeus. Even Agamemnon to 
whom Isocrates compared Philip was a descendant of the 
king of gods because his two great grandfathers, Tantalus 
and Minos were supposed to be his sons.145

The fact that Philip was encouraged (by Isocrates) to ‘be-
come a god’146 after conquering Persia may have caused 
unintentional associations with the notorious Clearchus 
who even earlier demanded the same honour for himself. 
Isocrates in his statements condemns Clearchus only for 
his cruelty and not for his need to be worshipped as a god.

The similarities between the activities of Philip and 
Clearchus become more evident in the last year of Philip’s 
life when he led military operations in Hellespont and Pro-

141  Diod. 17.51; Plut., Alex. 27; Arr., An. 3.4.
142  Iust., Epit. 11.11.8.
143  Arr., An. 4.10–12.
144  Nawotka 2004, 429, fig. 51.
145  Eur., Orest. 4–5.
146  Isoc., 3 Ad Philippum 5.6–7.
147  Athen. 3.29.1–13.

pontis in Asia Minor. He besieged Byzantine on Bosphorus 
with no success. Bosphorus was an access point to the Black 
Sea. Byzantine was situated about 300 kilometres west of 
Heraclea. I think that it was then or during the preparations 
for the conquest of Asia Minor Philip could have made him-
self familiar with the ideas of the local tyrant-despot and 
become keen on them.

This can undirectly be proved by his son Alexander and his 
attempts to establish a cult of himself (the son of Ammon-
Zeus, ‘Alexander as Zeus Ceraunus’ painted by Apelles, 
proskynesis). In his case, the possibility of being inspired 
by Clearchus’ ideas is quite evident. Alexander may have 
come across these ideas on the court of Philip.

The most important historians writing about the history 
taking place in Greece in 4th BC and whose texts covered 
chronologically the tyranny of Clearchus (364–352) and 
Philip’s reign (359–336) were listed by Diodorus in book 
16 and included: Ephorus, Theopompus, Callisthenes and 
Diyllus. The works of theses authors have survived until 
contemporary times only in fragments.

1) Theopompus of Chios (377–320) is probably the most 
important historian of Philip. He had a chance to meet 
Philip in person because for some years Theopompus 
stayed at his court. He is an author of Filippikai Historiai 
composed of 58 books which covered the years 360/359–
336, which means from when Philip became the ruler of 
Macedon until his death. The title, the period which Filip-
pikai Historiai covers and also the fragments which have 
survived show that it was devoted to the king of Macedon 
as a figure dominant in the Hellenic politics of that time. 
The achievements of his son Alexander – which Diodorus 
himself witnessed – underlined his breakthrough meaning 
for the history of Europe and Asia indirectly. Diodorus tes-
tifies that in his times 5 out of the 58 books of Filippikai 
Historiai were lost. However, Photius confirmed the exis-
tence of the same number of books at that time.

Theopompus wrote both about Philip and the tyrant.147

2) Ephorus of Cyme (around 400 – around 330) wrote 
Historiai composed of 29 books which covered the period 
from the beginning of the first sacred war in 595 BC until 
the moment when Philip conquered Perinthus in 340 BC. 
Ephorus’ son Demophilus wrote the thirtieth book which 
described the period of the third sacred war (356–346) 
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which Ephorus skipped. He also gave no account of the 
third and fourth sacred war.

3) Callisthenes of Olynthus (around 360–327) wrote two 
texts. The first one ends with a description of the looting 
of Delphi by Philomelus and Phocians in 356 BC. The sec-
ond text concerned the period until the end of the third 
sacred war (346), where Philip played a leading role.

Clearchus’ character may have also been interesting for 
Ephorus and Callisthenes if only they had been interested 
in the history of Hellenes living in Asia Minor.

4) Diyllus wrote two historical texts. The first one begins 
in 356, which is exactly where Callisthenes finished his 
first text. Diyllus’ second text continues describing history 
from 340 (which is where Ephorus ended his Historiai) up 
until the moment of Philip’s death (336).

The scope of chronological works written or continued by 
Diyllus shows that he was not only interested in Philip but 
also possible Clearchus the tyrant.

There are two historians form among the ones mentioned 
above who were Isocrates’ students, namely Ephorus and 
Theopompus. Therefore, it is quite possible that they 
– apart from Memnon of Heraclea – may be the main 
sources of information on Clearchus at disposal. The 
main reason of interest shown to the tyrant of Heraclea 
by Ephorus and Theopompus may have been the fact that 
they were both contemporary to him and they all used to 
have the same master Isocrates. Ephorus may have even 
met Clearchus in person because they probably studied 
at Isocrates’ school at the same time. Theopompus who 
exhibited a ‘journalist’ love of interesting facts would not 
have definitely missed an opportunity to describe such 
a curiosity. Moreover, when Clearchus was studying at 
Isocrates’ school, he was considered to be the most noble 
and humane among the students.148 As far as Memnon of 
Heraclea is concerned, it is important to take into consid-
eration the fact that the source of his information apart 
from local tradition might as well have been historians 
from the end of the classical and the beginning of the 
Hellenic period, e.g. the aforementioned Ephorus (if he 
wrote about Clearchus) and also Theopompus.

The account in Epitoma by Justin-Trogus contains details 
on Clearchus that cannot be found anywhere else could 
have possibly come from Theopompus. There are simi-
larities between three fragments of Theopompus’ Filip-
pikai Historiai related by Elian and Athenaeus and an 
account on Philip from Epitoma. 1) The first fragment 

148  Isoc., Timoth. 12 ([…] Κλέαρχον δὲ κατὰ μὲν ἐκεῖνον τὸν χρόνον ὅτ’ ἦν παρ› ἡμῖν, ὡμολόγουν, ὅσοι περ ἐνέτυχον, ἐλευθεριώτατον εἶναι καὶ 
πραότατον καὶ φιλανθρωπότατον τῶν μετεχόντων τῆς διατριβῆς).

refers to Philip’s inclination towards drinking alcohol con-
tains very similar formulations (Athen. 10.46.1–7 = Iust., 
Epit. 9.8). 2) The fragment kept by Elian and written by 
Theopompus on the meaning of laurel from the Vale of 
Tempe in the delphic cult would be more similar to the 
account by Justin-Trogus about the Battle of Crocus Field, 
where Philip’s troops were ornamented with this plant  
(Ael., VH 3.1.53–73 = Iust., Epit. 8.2). 3) The last frag-
ment describes Philip’s unstoppable wastefulness (Athen. 
4.62.1–12 = Iust., Epit. 9.8).

In some cases, it is difficult to judge whether Philip was in 
fact inspired by Clearchus’ creative ideas or maybe one of 
influential Hellenic historians just made them almost alike. 
In the second case, the reason to be given could be historians’ 
aversion towards Philip, whose victory in the Battle of Chae-
ronea was responsible for the fact that some of the indepen-
dence of Greece was lost to Macedon. The historian or his-
torians might have therefore been inclined to make the great 
and prominent king similar to the cruel tyrant of Heraclea.

This is particularly visible when one compares the circum-
stances of Philip and Clearchus’ deaths which I have al-
ready mentioned above. Diodorus is the only one who in 
his accounts of their deaths writes about the elements of 
the cult of Dionysus (Dionysia, theatre). However, such 
similarities may not necessarily be truthful to historical re-
ality. The historians to be taken into account are the four 
listed by Diodorus in book 16, namely Theopompus or 
Diyllus as a continuator of Ephorus and Callisthenes.

The similarity reported by Photius-Memnon and Diodorus 
which relates to the way how bodies of the tyrant and the 
king were pierced with a sword could also have the same 
origin. Photius reports that the information he used come 
from the works of Memnon of Heraclea. However, one 
cannot be sure if:

1) this historian (Memnon from Heraclea) used the pieces 
of information from the tradition of Heraclea exclusively 
or if he possibly based upon historians listed by Diodorus 
in book 16;

2) the patriarch (Photius) – even being unaware of the fact 
– did not include this information just because he knew it 
from Theopompus’ Filippikai Historiai.

In Diodorus’ account, Philip who not only became the 
wrongdoer of Hellenes but also aspired to live among gods 
finished his life as just a mere sacrificed bull. It is difficult 
to understand otherwise the allegoric and symbolic ac-
count of the Sicilian in this respect (16.87.91–93). In this 
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way, a distance and an impassable border between gods 
and humans were marked. The author(s) of such a view 
of Philip could have been Theopompus or/and Diyllus of 
Athens.149 Athens lost the Battle of Chaeronea. Diyllus fin-
ished Ephorus’ Historiai by continuing it form 340 BC up 
until Philip’s death.

Such an understanding of Photius-Memnon’s account of 
the death of tyrant could be an overinterpretation. The 
tyrant was very persistent in his need to become a god 
praised by the citizens of Heraclea. Such an option could 
be supported by other existing accounts of the tyrant’s 
death. (Diodorus, Justin-Trogus, the Suda). How over, 
none of these accounts mentions a sacrifice being made.
The fragment which might be remnant of the comparison 
of Philip and Clearchus by some historian (Theopom-
pus?, Demophilos?, Callisthenes?, Diyllus?) could come 
from 8.2 Epitoma by Justin-Trogus and is supplemented 
by 16.36.1–3 of Diodorus. More or less at the same time 
when Clearchus was murdered, Philip defeated in the Bat-
tle of Crocus Field the ones who defiled the sanctuary at 
Delphi. After this victory, Philip was considered to be wor-
thy of gods’ companion (8.2.7: Dignum itaque qui a diis 
proximus habeatur, per quem deorum maiestas uindicata 
sit). However, even on the day of his death, Philip did not 
cross this border, whereas this border for Clearchus simply 
did not exist.

Translation by Sebastian Pawlicki.
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Abstract

Chronology of introducing diocese as a territorial department in the Later Roman Empire is still a subject of discussions 
among scholars. The main source that describes early stages of diocesan structures establishment is an Incipit eiusdem 
nomina provinciarum omnium, also called the Laterculus Veronensis or the Verona List. Document from the seventh cen-
tury is a part of manuscripts collection located in Biblioteca Capitolare in Verona. Laterculus shows partition of the Ro-
man Empire on twelve administrative units which had assembled lesser provincials. The first critical edition of the Verona 
List was composed by Theodor Mommsen in 1863. German scholar proposed as the chronological framework of list’s 
origin a reign of Diocletian. In his view manuscript showed Roman Empire at about 297 AD. Nowadays modern historian 
dated information’s contained in the Verona List more accurately to 314 AD.

However, some parts of the Verona List are still controversial in dating. In the case of diocese of Pontus, two gloss from 
the Laterculus Veronensis were dated as interpolation from 5th or 6th century AD. In Mommsen’s interpretation the first 
one informed about division of Paphlagonia as well as the second one shows annexation of Armenian Kingdom. So far 
the question of Pontus diocese in the Verona List wasn’t actually evaluated in much broader context of epigraphic sources. 
Analysis of governors inscriptions from Pontic region allows us to reconsider chronology of the Verona List once again.

Keywords:

Pontus, Verona List, Roman Anatolia, diocese, Paphlagonia, Diocletian, Armenia Maior

Introduction

In 1863, eminent German historian Theodor Mommsen 
published a manuscript in uncial letters (scriptura un-

cialis) from the library collection of the cathedral chapter 
in Verona. The manuscript was most likely written in the 

1  The Codex Veronensis contains translations of the Holy Scripture by Jerome and the Cosmographia of Julius Honorius, which also includes much 
older list of Roman provinces – Verona, Bibliotheca Capitolare 477 II (2). Literature: Mommsen 1863: 490; Bury 1923, 128; Seeck 1924, coll. 904–907; 
Lowe ed. 1947, 21, no. 477 II (2), f. 254–255.

7th century, and remains to this day the earliest indica-
tion of how the late Roman dioceses were arranged.1 The 
first edition of the manuscript, published in 1742 by Ital-
ian polyhistor Scipione Maffei, passed almost unnoticed. 
Maffei called it Incipit eiusdem nomina provinciarum om-
nium, though in discourse it became commonly known as 

* Extensive parts of the article have already been published in author’s dissertation in Polish: Ł. Smorczewski, Administracja diecezji 
Pontu w późnym Cesarstwie Rzymskim, Poznań 2019.
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the Laterculus Veronensis.2 This term came from its place 
of storage, where it can still be found today.3

According to Mommsen’s calculations, the manuscript 
listed around ninety-six provinces grouped into twelve di-
oceses. The list is not consistent that in later studies engen-
dered wide debate on its coherence. Eastern administrative 
units were arranged according to strict geography, whereas 
western units were divided according to the rank of gover-
norship (the consular provinces preceded those supervised 
by equestrian officials).4

Almost immediately after the publication of the list,  
a fervent dispute over the dating of the administrative 
order it presented broke out among researchers. Subse-
quent editions of Latin lists of Roman provinces – first 
by Otto Seeck5 and later by Alexander Riese6 – confirmed 
Mommsen’s suspicions that the Laterculus Veronensis is 
the earliest source of information on the diocesan organ-
ization of the late Roman Empire. Maffei dated it ante 
Constantium, though he also stressed that the interpola-
tions in the text may refer to the time of Theodosius I  
or Justinian I.7

Mommsen indicated 297 AD as a possible terminus post 
quem for the list.8 This assumption is based fundamental-
ly on the identification of two Egyptian territorial units:  
Aegyptus Iovia and Aegyptus Herculia. The separa-
tion of these units was thought to have taken place after  
suppression of the rebellion of Lucius Domitius Domi-
tianus and Aurelius Achilleus in Alexandria.9 In the 
opinion of Mommsen, the first mention of the Egyptian 
province Augustamnica in Roman legislation in 342 AD 

2  Maffei 1742, 84–85.
3  Ohnesorge 1889, 10; Keyes 1916, 196–201; Bury 1923, 128; Barnes 1982, 201.
4  Mommsen 1863, 499, 513.
5  Not. Dig., 247–251.
6  Riese 1878, 127–128.
7  Maffei 1742, 85.
8  Mommsen 1863, 493.
9  Mommsen 1863, 500 and 516. The chronology of the rebellion is still in question. W. Seston proposed term: 296–297 AD, see: Seston 1946, 143–147 
and 153–159. A contrary view supported J. Lallemand, who had suggested 29 August 295 AD, however later changed her assumption to 296 AD: Lalle-
mand 1953, 103; Lallemand 1964, 35 and 171. C. Vandersleyen supported chronology: 297–298 AD: Vandersleyen 1962, 68–69. J.D. Thomas estimated 
time of rebellion from August 297 AD to autumn 298 AD: Thomas 1976, 253–279. T.D. Barnes suggested two solutions: August 296 AD or August 
297 AD as the beginning of the riot and its suppression occurred on March 298 AD: Barnes 1982, 11–12. In F. Kolb’s opinion rebellion of Domitianus 
and Achilleus had started at the summer 297 AD and lasted till the spring 298 AD: Kolb 1988, 121. Hesitating D. Kienast: Kienast 1996, 267 and 270.
10  Mommsen 1863, 500.
11  Mommsen 1863, 516.
12  Mommsen 1863, 516.
13  About Allectus revolt: P.J. Casey supported assumption that Britain was regained by Roman force a few months before the end of 295 AD or at the 
beginning of 296 AD. Vide: Seston 1946, 108; Barnes 1982, 60; Kolb 1988, 118; Kienast 1996, 279; Casey 2005, 35.
14  Ruge 1912, col. 2844.
15  Mommsen 1863, 516.
16  Riese 1878, 127: [The author’s bold].

marked the end of the administrative order presented in 
the Verona manuscript.10

The next hint was the name of ephemeral province Moesia 
superior Margensis. Mommsen believed that the main aim 
of Diocletian’s actions was to commemorate the place of 
battle with Carinus.11 Identical honorific roles were also 
played by Maxima Caesariensis and Flavia Caesariensis12 
– two British provinces established shortly after the usur-
pation of Allectus was suppressed.13 Diospontus in Anato-
lia referred the divine nickname of the tetrarchs. The name 
of the province was changed to Helenopontus during the 
reign of Constantine.14 The presence of Numidia Cirtensis 
in the list indicated that the capital of the African province 
had not yet been renamed to Constantia.15

At the same time, Mommsen drew attention to a group of 
provinces that were part of the diocese of Pontus. In this 
part of the list are two extremely significant interpolations, 
written in bold in the citation below:

Dioecesis Pontica habet provincias numero VII: Bithynia 
| Cappadocia | Galatia | Paphlagonia (nunc in duas di-
visa) | Diospontus | Pontus Polemoniacus | Armenia minor 
(nunc et maior addita).16

The establishment of the two Paphlagonian provinces 
and the incorporation of Armenia Maior went beyond 
the period of Diocletian’s and Constantine’s rule. When 
analysing the entry concerning the Armenian provinces, 
Mommsen stated that it must have been written during 
the Theodosian dynasty or even during the rule of Justin-
ian I, thus accepting the opinion expressed a century ear-
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lier by Maffei.17 In case of the division of Paphlagonia, 
the historian saw the separation of Honoria in 400 as the 
most likely explanation for this gloss.18

A question of chronology in administra-
tive division of Verona List 

The dating in the LV19 was first questioned by Emil Kuhn. 
The German scholar postulated significant extension of the 
chronological framework as well as considered the separa-
tion of Egypt from the diocese of the East the most impor-
tant point of reference. The inconsistency of the data con-
tained in the Verona List made it difficult to accurately date. 
Later inclusions in the fragment concerning the dioceses of 
Pontus also appeared in the arrangement of eastern prov-
inces, an example of which is the cluster Arabia item Arabia 
Augusta Libanensis. The scholar, therefore, indicated 297–
380 as the most convenient period for the establishment of 
diocesan formations in the Roman Empire.20

Kuhn’s views were polemicized by Karl Czwalina, who 
consistently dated the establishment of late Roman dio-
ceses to Diocletian’s rule.21 By comparing provincial lists 
with the subscriptions of bishops authorizing the provi-
sions of the first general council, Czwalina showed great 
convergence between state and church administrations.22 
This undermined allegations of the source’s low credibil-
ity. Apart from interpolations in the section concerning the 
diocese of Pontus, Czwalina did not discern any greater 
interference with the original version of the text that could 
hinder determination of the list’s date.23

Next scholar, Wilhelm Ohnesorge agreed with Mommsen 
and Czwalina’s basic assumption that Diocletian divided the 

17  Mommsen 1863, 505.
18  Mommsen 1863, 506.
19  Laterculus Veronensis.
20  Kuhn 1877, 701–708.
21  Czwalina 1881, 1–23.
22  Czwalina 1881, 6, 15.
23  Czwalina 1881, 23.
24  Ohnesorge 1889, 20.
25  Ohnesorge 1889, 11–13.
26  Ohnesorge 1889, 14.
27  Ohnesorge 1889, 14.
28  Jullian 1882, 331–373.
29  Turner 1899, 60.
30  Gelzer 1898, 53. Chronology: Sokr., H.E. 1.13.13. Socrates of Constantinople stated that Council of Nicaea had lasted from 20 Mai to 19 July of 
325 AD. However, his relation was reconsidered as wrong by Eduard Schwartz. Probably more accurate is to date this event to the late summer. About 
chronological framework: Barnes 1982, 76, n. 125; Demandt 2007, 91–92, n. 145; Kienast 1996, 300.
31  Kienast 1996, 55.
32  CTh, 13.10.2 = CJ, 11, 49, 1; Pharr 1952, 400. Literature: O. Seeck, and later H. Castritius proposed correction of a normative act chronology to 1st 
June 311 AD: Seeck 1919, 159, 436; Castritius 1969, 9–23. On the other hand, H. Grégoire, as well as T. Christensen confirmed, the validity of a date 1st 
June 313 AD: Grégoire 1938, 555–559; Christensen 1974, 196–197. Scholars discussion about the law was concluded by S. Mitchella, who proved that the 
rescript of Daia was published on 1st June 312 AD: Mitchell 1988, 122–123; Mitchell 2003, 64, n. 68; Corcoran 2000, 151. Similar suggestion proposed 

late Roman Empire into dioceses.24 However, he revised the 
current number of provinces listed in this edition of the Ve-
rona manuscript to ninety-four, including Italian provinces 
Flaminia et Picenum, and rejecting the interpolation nunc et 
maior addita as a later gloss.25 Ohnesorge enriched schol-
arly knowledge by essential observations concerning the 
origin of the list’s potential author.

Errors appearing in the text, for example, the word misia 
instead of Moesia, tupus instead of Cyprus, beteia – Vene-
tia, aelaviae – Flavia, emossanus – Haemimontus, Assa 
– Asia, Licaonia – Lucania and biennensis – Viennensis 
imply that its author came from a Greek cultural back-
ground.26 Interpolations in the list of data concerning the 
diocese of Pontus prompted Ohnesorge to assume that the 
author was from the Pontus region.27

Other factors prompted French historian Camille Jullian to 
express his votum separatum against Mommsen’s view. He 
rightly criticized common attribution of the establishment 
of most of the new provinces listed in the Verona manu-
script to the founder of the tetrarchy.28 However, revision 
of the current chronology on a larger scale was initiated by 
Heinrich Gelzer, who again compared the data from the 
list with the subscriptions of bishops from the Council of 
Nicaea. The province Diospontus was a particular interest 
to his studies. This administrative unit also appears in con-
ciliar acts,29 so the name of the province was not changed 
to Helenopontus until the end of summer 325 AD.30

The next clue was a rescript of emperor Maximinus Daia 
(Gelzer erroneously attributed it to Licinius31) from 1 June 
313 AD (correct 312 AD) addressed to Eusebius, the gov-
ernor of Lycia and Pamphylia.32 Only Pamphylia appears 
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in the Verona manuscript, so both provinces remained con-
nected at least until 313 AD. Gelzer rightly deduced that 
the time frame for the eastern dioceses in the LV closes 
between 313 AD and 325 AD.33

A few years later, Clinton Walker Keys came to the same 
conclusions independently of Gelzer. In addition to his 
similar conclusions regarding the name change of the prov-
ince Diospontus, Keys evaluated the administrative struc-
tures of Egypt and Numidia. The list of Egyptian provinces 
in particular remained the main point of reference for the 
chronology accepted by Mommsen. According to the main 
assumption of Mommsen’s theory, two provinces bearing 
the divine nicknames of rulers, Iovius and Herculius, must 
have been established shortly after 297 AD.

Keys analyzing the papyrological materials, came across 
the first mention of the activities of ἡγουμένου Αἰγ̣ύ̣π̣τ̣ου 
Ἡρκουλείας (called Αὐρηλίος Ἀντωνίος – Aurelius An-
toninus), dated 316 AD.34 Further studies have enabled 
clarification of the chronological framework of the Her-
culius province – it disappears from official registers after  
322 AD.35 The final issue addressed by Keys was the sepa-
ration of Numidia Cirtensis and Militiana, which he dated 
to around 303/304 AD (in light of epigraphic data) – a year 
or two before Diocletian’s abdication.36

Systematization of research was attempted in 1923 by Brit-
ish historian John Bagnell Bury. After meticulous analysis 
of individual sections of the list, he proved its heterogene-
ity: Thus the whole Laterculus is not homogeneous. The 
list of the Eastern provinces is compiled on a different 
principle from that of the Western.37 

The list is essentially separated into two parts correspond-
ing to the division of the Roman Empire in the Late An-
tiquity into pars orientalis and pars occidentalis. For the 
eastern dioceses (including the diocese of Pannonia), the 
arrangement of provinces presents the administrative or-
der between 308–325 AD, while western dioceses were 
formed between 306–315 AD.38

A. Demandt in a review of Castritius work: Demandt 1971, 693.
33  Gelzer 1898, 55.
34  P. Oxy. VI, 896, 25–26.
35  Keyes 1916, 198.
36  CIL VIII, 4766=18700, 5526=18860, 7965, 7067. See: Keyes 1916, 201.
37  Bury 1923, 129.
38  Bury 1923, 137.
39  Bury 1923, 147.
40  Ioh. Mal., 14.365.24.
41  Prok., Aed., 2.1.7.
42  Bury 1923, 148.
43  Schwartz 1937, 79–82.
44  Seston 1946, 328.
45  Seston 1946, 331.

The two interpolations appearing in the list of diocesan 
provinces in Pontus were dated by Bury to the rule of 
Theodosius I.39 The division of the Paphlagonia prov-
ince, or rather the separation of the Honoria prov-
ince therefrom, was determined to have taken place in  
393 AD.40 The British scholar associated the annexation 
of Armenia Maior with the Romano-Persian treaty of 
387 AD, mentioned by the historian Procopius in De ae-
dificiis.41 However, interpolations in the list of provinces 
in the diocese of Pontus baffled Bury. He was unable to 
explain why there was no further mention of the earlier 
division of the Cappadocia province or the name change 
of Diospontus.42

Bury’s article did not put an end to scholarly discussion on 
the chronology of the Verona List. On the contrary, more 
voices called for adjustment. The most extreme position 
was represented by Eduard Schwartz, who held that the 
eastern dioceses were established between 325 AD and 
337 AD, and those administrative units were introduced in 
the West during the reign of Valentinian I.43

Decidedly more cautious in his judgement was William 
Seston, for whom the main proof was the history of Nu-
midia Cirtenis. In the LV, the Numidian province had 
the status of a consular administration unit, whereas epi-
graphic data indicates that Numidia Cirtenisis was govern 
by the equestrian officials until 306 AD.44 Therefore, he 
concluded that the list of dioceses must have been com-
piled after this date. Numidian provinces were divided in  
303 AD, before the vicennial celebration held by Diocle-
tian and Maximian. The state remained largely unchanged 
until 313 AD. Sources from that time list the independ-
ent province of Tripolitania, which does not appear in the 
Verona manuscript, but does not list Numidia Militiana.45

In the 1950s, Arnold H.M. Jones challenged Bury’s main 
thesis on the list’s lack of homogeneity: If the document 
is homogeneous in date, it cannot be earlier than 312, the 
earliest possible date for the creation of Aegyptus Her-
culia, nor later than 320, the latest possible date for the 
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amalgamation of Numidia Cirtensis and Militiana. There 
is nothing in the document which requires an earlier date 
than 312, and this terminus a quo may be accepted.46

Later Jones modified his views slightly, claiming that the 
LV must have been written after the abdication of Diocle-
tian, although he did not justify his position.47 At this point, 
we must draw our attention to an evident trend in chronol-
ogy studies.

Subsequent researchers of late Roman administration in-
creasingly distanced themselves from Mommsen’s initial 
assumption, dating the administrative order of the Verona 
manuscript to the rule of emperor Diocletian.48 The time 
frame was gradually shifted, taking into consideration the 
consideration of its direct successors. Assuming the homo-
geneity of the list, the division of the Roman Empire into 
twelve diocesan departments was most conveniently dated to 
the beginning of the second decade of the 4th century.

For André Chastagnol, the fact that Raetia was listed 
among the provinces in the diocese of Italy supported the 
notion that the LV was written right after the fall of Maxen-
tius’ (306–312 AD).49 Other factors prompted Hans Georg 
Kolbe to draw a similar conclusion. He carefully traced the 
divisions in the Numidian provinces, dating them respec-
tively to 303–311 AD and 313–314 AD.50 The most signif-
icant factor during the analysis of these divisions was the 
province of Tripolitania. Kolbe, rejecting the suggestion 
that the fragment of the Verona manuscript concerning the 
African diocese had been damaged, attempted to attribute 
the absence of the Tripolitania province to modification of 
Numidia Militiana’s borders.

In his opinion, Tripolitania was first incorporated into 
Numidia Militiana in 303 AD but was most likely made  
an independent unit by 311 AD, after the suppression of 

46  Jones 1954, 22.
47  Jones 1964, 43.
48  Slootjes 2006, 17, n. 7.
49  Chastagnol 1960, 3–4.
50  Kolbe 1962, 65–71.
51  Kolbe 1962, 67.
52  Eus., H.E., 10.6.1.
53  Optat., De schism., App. 3.
54  Kolbe 1962, 71.
55  Barnes 1975, 275–278; Barnes 1982, 201–205.
56  De Salvo 1964, 34–46; Lallemand 1964, 49. Also confirmed by A. Gkoutzioukostas: Gkoutzioukostas 2016, 96.
57  Barnes indicated that in 307 AD Arabia Petraea was abolished, which mentioned Eusebius of Caesarea, in his relation about condemnation of 
Christians made by governor of Palestine to work in Phaeno’s mines. During Diocletian rule Phaeno was located in Arabia Petrea: Eus., M.P., 7.2. 
However, Barnes change his assumption about independence of Arabia Petraea from Palestinian province. It was entirely incorporated to Palestinian. 
Papyrological documents were analysed by G.W. Bowersocka, who indicated that Arabia Nova appeared in 315/316 AD. Similar position presented 
Gkoutzioukostasa whose conception was based mainly on P. Oxy. L, 3574. See: Barnes 1975, 278; Barnes 1982, 213–215; Gkoutzioukostas 2016, 99.
58  Zuckerman 2002, 630.
59  Barnes 1976a, 188-193; Barnes 1982, 17–21 and 27; Corcoran 2006, 231–240.

the usurpation of Lucius Domitius Alexander.51 Then, 
between 312–314 AD, the provinces of Tripolitania and 
Numidia were again joined and separated. A letter from 
emperor Constantine to bishop Caecilianus of Carthage, 
cited by Eusebius of Caesarea, mentions the following:  
τάς τε Ἀφρικὰς καὶ τὰς Νουμιδίας καὶ τὰς Μαυριτανίας.52 
However, a slightly later letter from Constantine, pub-
lished in a work of St. Optatus Milevis mentions the in-
dependent province of Tripolitania: Byzacenae, Trispoli-
tanae, Numidiarum et Mauritaniarum provinciis.53

According to Kolbe’s view, the arrangement of provinces 
in the LV must have occurred between 312–315 AD.54 
This was the most precise information to date. Timo-
thy David Barnes once again indicated an example of  
Aegyptus Herculia.55 In light of new and independent 
findings in papyrology from Jacquelin Lallemand and 
Lietta De Salvo, Keys’ chronology was revised. Both 
scholars postulated that the Egyptian provinces were es-
tablished in 315 AD.56 This meant that the end of 314 AD 
and the beginning of 315 AD was the only acceptable 
terminus post quem, if the LV was in fact homogenous. 
This was again doubted by Barnes.57

Kolbe’s and Barnes’ arguments were supported by Con-
stantin Zuckerman, who attempted to explain the mystery 
of the two interpolations in the fragment of the list con-
cerning the arrangement of provinces in the diocese of 
Pontus. The French historian linked reference to the in-
corporation of Armenia Maior with the Roman military 
intervention in the 330s. Under the treaty concluded with 
Sassanid Empire in 299 AD, the Arsacid state found itself 
in the zone of Roman influence.58 Despite the agreements, 
fighting on the border between Persia and Rome resumed 
in 310 AD, as evidenced by the titulature adopted by em-
peror Galerius and Maximinus Daia.59

Zuckerman hypothesized that the imprisonment of king Ti-



394  Pontica et Caucasica, vol. IIŁ. Smorczewski

ran II by the Persians provoked the Roman authorities to 
formally annex the neighbouring country.60 In 336, an expe-
dition led personally by Constantius II crushed the Persian 
army during a battle at Narasara.61 Zuckerman proposed  
a link between the interpolation in the LV and the military 
success of the young Caesar.62 The intention of Constantine 
the Great was to form a union of client states led by his 
nephew Flavius Hannibalianus on Armenian lands. But the 
territorial acquisition turned out to be short-lived, as the Ro-
mans restored their rightful heir to the throne in 338.63

Explaining the mysterious division of Paphlagonia was 
much more difficult for Zuckerman. Bury’s earlier suppo-
sition that the gloss indicates the establishment of Honoria 
is currently untenable. The province established in hon-
our of emperor Honorius was separated not only by the 
division of Paphlagonia, but by the division of eastern 
Bithynia.64 This is why Barnes proposed correction of the 
following entry: [Bithynia et] Paphlagonia (nunc in duas 
divisa[s]) | Diospontus | Pontus Polemoniacus.65

However, the British researcher’s correction disturbs the 
entire arrangement in the list, because both units were 
separated by Cappadocia and Galatia. Zuckerman explains 
the gloss in the list for the diocese of Pontus, cited Ruge’s 
old hypothesis that Paphlagonia was temporarily ceded in 
the first half of the 4th century.66 Yet studies in epigraphy 
have led to the rejection of this solution.

The first gloss – Paphlagonia

Comparison of the corrected LV with inscriptions from 
milestones currently on display at the Sinop Museum in 
Turkey enables precise analysis of the transformation of 
administrative boundaries in Roman Anatolia.67 The date 
clearly shows that Paphlagonia remained part of the Ga-
latian province during the Antonine dynasty.68 During the 

60  Zuckerman 2002, 634–635.
61  Iul., Or., 1.20–21; Fest., XXVI; Philost., H.E., 7.3a; Theophan. Conf., A.M. 5815.22–25.
62  Zuckerman 2002, 634–635.
63  Kienast 1996, 314.
64  Ioh. Mal., 14.365.24. Discuss: Belke 1996, 66.
65  Barnes 1982, 223.
66  Ruge, Bittel 1949: col. 2537; Zuckerman 2002, 628–629. Similar assumption: Haase 1994, 90.
67  French 1981, 149–174.
68  CIL III 6819; Brandis 1910, col. 558; Ruge, Bittel 1949, coll. 2535–2536; Magie 1950, 605; Sherk 1951, 62; Christol, Loriot 1986, 32–38.
69  CIL III 14184; Munro 1900, 161–162; Anderson 1903, 83; Sherk 1951, 85–86; French 1981, 161; Christol, Loriot 1986, 33; Belke 1996, 64; Thom-
asson 2009, 100.
70  AE 1977, 790; Robinson 1905, 328, no. 76; Robinson 1906a, 431–432, no. 76; Robinson 1906b, 449; Van Buren 1906, 297–298, no. 76; Loriot 1976, 
56; French 1981, 154–156 and 162; Christol, Loriot 1986, 39; Belke 1996, 64; Loriot 2006, 402–405.
71  French 1981, 159 and 163.
72  AE 1986, 660. 
73  French 1981, 159. Hierax was also a governor of Thebaid, see: Hübner 1979, 457.
74  Kienast 1996, 280.
75  AE 1986, 656b.

rule of emperor Decius, Galatia and Pontus (which had 
been established by Severus Alexander), were merged into 
a single administrative formation.69 Presumably, emperor 
Probus (276–282 AD) decided to re-partition the Black 
Sea province.70 At that time, Paphlagonian lands were part 
of a new district called Pontus Paphlagonia,71 which is in-
dicated by the record below:

[Imper(atori) Caes(ari)] | [Flav(io) Valer]|io Constantio | 
P(io) F(elici) Invicto Aug(usto) | et Imper(atori) Caes(ari) 
Ga|l(erio) Va|l(erio) Maxi|miano P(io) F(elici) Invi|cto 
Aug(usto) et Fl(avio) Vale|[[[rio S]evero et Ga]]|l(erio) 
Val(erio) Maximiano | nobill(issimis) Caesalprus | 
Aur(elius) Hierax v(ir) p(erfectissimus) pr(aeses) (p)
r(ovinciae) <P>|onti Paflaugon(iae).72

Inscriptions from Tingir (on the way to Boyabat from 
Sinop) provide the name of the administrator of the Black 
Sea province, Aurelius Hierax, who was undoubtedly a 
member of equestrian order.73 The inscription lists the four 
rulers in power at the time: Augusti – Constantius Chlorus 
and Maximian Galerius, and Caesars – Flavius Severus 
and Maximinus Daia. The accession and then imminent 
death of Constantius I in Eboracum (1 May 305 AD and 
25 July 306 AD, respectively),74 allowed precise determi-
nation of the period of governance. With full certainty, the 
establishment of Paphlagonia as a separate province must 
have been an effect of later cessions in Pontus.

[Impp(eratoribus) Caess(aribus)] | [Gal(erio) Val(erio) 
Maximiano] | P(io) F(elici) Inv(icto) Aug(usto) [et] | 
[[[Val(erio) Licin(iano) Licinio]]] | P(io) F(elici) Inv(icto) 
Aug(usto) et | Gal(erio) [[[Val(erio) Maximino]]] | et 
Fl(avio) V(alerio) Constantino | fill(iis) Aug(ustorum) 
| Fl(avius) Severus v(ir) p(erfectissimus) p(raeses) 
p(rovinciae) | Diosp(onti).75

An inscription from Boğazkaya (located around 42 km to 
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the West of Amasya) provides information about an eques-
trian governor of the Diospontus province named Flavius 
Severus. It lists Galerius, Licinius, Maximinus Daia, and 
Constantine I as members of the imperial college. Again, 
the period of governance can be accurately dated. The 
four rulers commemorated in the inscription ruled from 
November of 308, when the Conference of Carnuntum 
was called, until the death of Maximian Galerius in May 
of 311.76 Another inscription from the time of Constantine 
and Licinius’ joint rule confirms the permanence of the ad-
ministrative changes made in Anatolia:

[Dd(ominis) nn(ostris)] | [Fl(avio) Val(erio) Constan-
tino] | P(io) F(elici) Invict(o) Aug(usto) et | [[[Val(erio) 
Licin(iano) Licinio]]] | [[[P(io) F(elici) Invict(o) Aug(usto) 
et]]] | Fl(avio) Val(erio) Crispo et | [[[Lic(iniano) Li-
cinio et]]] | Fl(avio) Cl(audio) Constantino no|bilis[s]
(imis) Caess(aribus) | Val(erius) Chrysaorius | v(ir) 
p(erfectissimus) praes(es) prov/inc(iae) | Diospont(i).77

Source materials indicate that the establishment of Dio-
spontus coincides with the disappearance of Pontus 
Paphlagonia, which therefore means separation of an 
independent Paphlagonian province. The formation of 
a new administrative unit was also recorded in the sub-
scriptions of bishops attached to files from the Council of 
Nicaea.78 They confirm the credibility of the data in the 
Verona List with one fundamental exception: the council 
files contain no information on the division of Paphlago-
nia into two parts.

In my opinion, the interference nunc in duas divisa 
should be treated as a reference to the divisions in Pontus 
Paphlagonia. In addition to the independent province of 
Paphlagonia, two other Pontic provinces were established: 
Disopontus, with its capital in Amasya, and Pontus Po-
lemoniacus. The anonymous author of the list writes about 
the division of Pontus into two parts, but not the cession 
of Paphlagonia, as claimed by all other researchers of the 
arrangement of territorial units.

If we assume that the Verona List was written between 
314 AD and 315 AD, then the division of Pontic prov-
inces was a relatively recent event, but it certainly did 
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not exceed the chronology of the other data in the manu-
script, i.e. ipso facto there was no later interference with 
the original text. This explains the lack of further interpo-
lations which would presumably be present if the inter-
ference had taken place in the 330s or later.

The second gloss - Armenia Maior

However, the dating of the second gloss is problematic. 
At first glance, the chronologies of both fragments seem 
to be irreconcilable. Nevertheless, the gloss does not 
have to refer to later events. In the Church History of Eu-
sebius of Caesarea, there is mention of Maximinus Daia’s 
defeat in the war against the Kingdom of Armenia.79 This 
conflict with the neighbouring client state and the accom-
panying plagues preceded the fall of Maximinus’ regime, 
so it likely took place in the second half of 312 AD.80  
In February of 313 AD, the emperor was staying in  
Syria, probably in Antioch, when he received the un-
settling news that Constantine and Licinius had formed  
an alliance in Milan.81

Contrary to pejorative assessment from Eusebius of Cae-
sarea, Maximinus Daia received the title of Persicus82  
and initiated a monetary emission to commemorate the 
victory.83 There are also references to the Armenian cam-
paign in John Malalas’ narrative, albeit very imprecise.  
At the end of Book XII, the Antiochian chronicler de-
scribes a series of military conflicts with the Persian state 
during the reign of the tetrarchy. The first campaign of 
Caesar Maximian-Hercules (Μαξιμιανὸς Ἑρκούλιος) was 
a magnificent victory for the Romans. Arsane, the wife 
of the Persian ruler, was taken prisoner, but the mon-
arch himself managed to escape from the battlefield with  
a small group of soldiers.84

Maximian Hercules carried out his next campaign in the 
East as an Augustus. He suppressed the rebellion in neigh-
bouring Armenia with ease. His successor, referred to  
as Maxentius Galerius (Μαξέντιος Γαλέριος) in the chron-
icle, had to confront the Persian-Armenian alliance. Ini-
tially, he managed to conquer Armenia and establish two  
new provinces: Armenia Prima and Armenia Secunda.85  
In response, the Persians invaded and looted Osroene, but 
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hurriedly withdrew in fear of a Roman counterattack. Af-
ter the death of Maxentius, Licinius Maximus (Λικινανὸς 
Μάξιμος) was tasked with ensuring the security of the east-
ern provinces against Persian attacks. Soon after he was 
declared an Augustus by the army, he hurried to Rome, 
entrusting the security of the empire’s eastern border to 
exarch Festianus.86

Without a doubt, Maxentius Galerius and Licinius Maximus 
are combinations of the names of various tetrarchs, thus 
confirming the poor historical knowledge of the chronicler. 
In addition, the information concerning the establishment 
of the two Armenian provinces is from a decidedly later pe-
riod, as it refers to the administrative order during the rule 
of Theodosius I.87 Notwithstanding, attention should be paid 
to two important and verifiable pieces of information from 
Malalas account. His narration proves resumption of the 
Romano-Persian conflict after the abdication of Diocletian. 
Furthermore, references to Persian support of the anti-Ro-
man rebellion in Armenia explain Maximinus Daia’s title 
Persicus instead of Armeniacus, and to some extent verify 
the writings of Eusebius of Caesarea.

An additional clue to the intensity of military actions 
taken at the beginning of the 4th century in the Arsacid 
state is a short panegyric from a poetry collection of sena-
tor Lucius Aurelius Avianius Symmachus.88 He praised 
the military victory of a certain Verinus over Armenia:  
Virtutem, Verine, tuam plus mirer in armis Eoos dux 
Armenios cum caede domares.89 In the opinion of Otto 
Seeck, Symmachus the Elder’s text is about Maximinus 
Daia’s Armenian campaign, in which the protagonist had 
the opportunity to serve.90 The authors of the PLRE iden-
tified Verinus91 with the Syrian governor from 305, and 
suggested a possible link between him and Locrius Veri-
nus II,92 the praefectus urbis Romae from 323–325 AD. 
This is very likely given that Symmachus the Elder de-
voted the remaining four panegyrics, one of which was 
dedicated to Verinus, exclusively to urban Roman prefects 
from the time of Constantine the Great.93

86  Ioh. Mal., 12.49.
87  CJ, XI, XXXXVIII, 10; Preiser Kapeller 2001, 25–26.
88  Symm., Or., 1; 2.7.
89  Symm., Or., 1; 2.7.
90  Seeck 1897, 148; Seeck 1901a, col. 1989.
91  CJ, II, XII, 20; CJ III, XII, 1.
92  Chastagnol 1960, 413; Morris 1965, 363–364; PLRE, 950–951.
93  PLRE, 1053–1054.
94  Castritius 1968/1969, 101–102.
95  Castritius, 100.
96  PLRE, 976–978.
97  PLRE, 478–479.
98  Zuckerman 2002, 631.
99  Zuckerman 2002, 631.

Helmut Castritius, who advocates the historicity of the 
Romano-Armenian war of 312 AD, firmly rejects the pos-
sibility of Verinus’ participation in this conflict. He alleg-
edly served during previous military operations conducted 
from 297–298 AD, and then emigrated to the western part 
of the empire just before the death of Maximinus Daia.94 
As Castritius concludes, it seems very unlikely that the 
commander could have survived the bloody purge of for-
mer Daia supporters made by Licinius. It is impossible that 
Verinus would later continue his career in pars occidenta-
lis, where he have received the most prestigious distinction 
in the senatorial cursus honorum, namely oversight of an 
urban prefecture.95

The German historian does not account for several sig-
nificant cases in which supporters of the defeated emperor 
continued their official careers under the new regime. 
The most spectacular examples from the period of Con-
stantine I’s rule are the careers of Gaius Caeionius Rufi-
us Volusianus, (ex-praetorian prefect of Maxentius),96 and 
the uncle of Julian the Apostate, Julius Julianus (ex-prefect 
of Licinius).97 Zuckerman proposed a truly sensational al-
though difficult-to-verify hypothesis on Verinus’ role in 
the Romano-Armenian conflict.98

French scholar claimed that the alliance between Con-
stantine and Licinius formed in Milan forced Maximinus 
Daia to partially withdraw his troops from Armenian ter-
ritory and gave up a command to general Verinus. After 
Daia’s crushing defeat at the Battle of Campus Ergenus on 
30 April 313 AD, Verinus abandoned his ruler and joined 
to the army of victorious emperor Licinius.99 Verinus sup-
posedly had won the battle recorded by Symmachus the 
Elder during Licinius reign. However, after 316 AD he had 
managed to again switch sides and joined to the court of 
Constantine the Great.

The only evidence that supports Zuckerman’s interpreta-
tion is an inscription from Semta in Africa Proconsularis 
(currently Tunisia). It contains the detailed titulature cog-
nomina ex virtute of emperor Constantine the Great:
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Imp(eratori) Caes(ari) Flavio Constan|tino Maximo 
Pio Fel(ici) | Invicto Augusto | pont(ifici) max(imo) 
Ger(manico) max(imo) | Sar(matico) max(imo) 
Brit(annico) max(imo) | Per(sico) max(imo) A(d)iab(enico) 
max(imo) | Med(ico) max(imo) Got(h)ico max(imo) | 
trib(unicia) pot(estate) X co(n)suli) IIII imp(eratori) VI-
III | p(atri) p(atriae) procons(uli) | Annaeus Saturninus 
cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) | devotus numini eorum | inpo-
suit d(ecreto) d(ecurionum) p(ecunia) p(ublica).100

The inscription is dated to around 315 AD, which excludes 
the possibility that Constantine conducted a military cam-
paign in the East.101 Thomas Grünewald rightly indicated 
in his work that the inscription commemorated the accom-
plishments of two Augusti, so the Roman victory would 
have to be attributed to Licinius.102

An important question seems to be whether Licinius actu-
ally won against the Persians, or if he just inherited the titles 
of Persicus Maximus, Adiabenicus Maximus, and Medicus 
Maximus from Galerius and Maximinus Daia as a result of 
their earlier successes.103 I am inclined to support the second 
solution.104 On 11 November 308 AD, Licinius has official-
ly declared an Augustus and immediately received all titles 
granted to members of the imperial college.105

Armenian chronicles are silent on the military activity of 
both Maximinus Daia and Licinius on Armenian territory. 
The same can be said of Latin breviaries, whose authors 
were well informed of conflicts with Rome’s eastern 
neighbour. Nevertheless, the historicity of Maximinus 
Daia’s campaign in Armenia should not be impugned, as 
it is supported by credible data. Licinius’ campaign, on 
the other hand, is not supported by solid evidence. Aside 
from the above observations, we are unfortunately unable 
to confirm anything about the course of the conflict.

Karin Mosig-Walburg analysed two key factors that could 
have been catalysts for the Romano-Armenian war of 
312 AD.106 One was the adoption of Christianity by Tiri-

100  CIL VIII, 23116 = ILS 8942.
101  Grünewald 1990, 202.
102  Grünewald 1990, 202.
103  Seeck 1893, 205. About Licinius campaign against Armenia: Honigmann 1953, 26; Barnes 1976b, 154; Barnes 1982, 81.
104  A similar position presented by Ch. Habicht: Habicht 1958, 371.
105  Seeck 1901b, 28–35; Seeck 1926, col. 222; Feld 1960, 70–75; Seston 1980, 506–508; Chantraine 1982, 477–487.
106  Mosig-Walburg 2006, 247–255.
107  Zakrzewska-Dubasowa 1977, 40; Payaslian 2007, 35.
108  Toumanoff 1963, 139.
109  About κόσμος συμπάθεια see: Janiszewski1999, 9–108; Janiszewski 2000, 11–191.
110  Mosig-Walburg 2006, 255.
111  Zakrzewska-Dubasowa 1977, 41–45.
112  Literature on tradition of cognomina ex virtute: Kneissl 1969, 20–26; Rösch 1978, 53–55; Balbuza 2005, 170–183; Suski 2011, 173.
113  Agath., Hist. Ar., 4.123 and 132.
114  Mos., Hist. Ar., 2.84.

dates III in the first or second decade of the 4th century.107 
At first glance, the fact that Maximinus Daia was an uncom-
promising opponent of the Church, so it must have resulted 
in increased tension with its eastern vassal. The tendency to 
reduce dependency on the Roman hegemon was also pos-
sibly associated with a rivalry between the emperors. The 
increasing disharmony in the imperial college may have 
encouraged Tiridates to officially renounce obedience to 
Maximinus Daia, who exercised direct guardianship over 
Armenia. However these considerations are detached from 
the real military potential of the client kingdom. Armenia 
was too weak to pose a real threat to Daia’s rule.108

Eusebius of Caesarea successfully exaggerated the Roman 
military campaign in Armenia, presenting it as a prologue 
to the defeat of the last persecutor of Christianity.109 Para-
doxically, the main aim of the Roman authorities could 
have been to support the Armenian king by pacifying  
a rebellion of satraps controlling the border area (along the 
shores of the Tigris River), as presumed by Walburg,110 or 
a much more threatening uprising of pro-Persian opposi-
tion in country.

The power of the Armenian aristocracy’s resentments was 
demonstrated by subsequent political crises that ravaged 
the Arsacid monarchy for nearly the entire 4th century.111 
We do not know the extent to which Sasanian Persia 
participated in the conflict, but the title Persicus indi-
rectly indicates its involvement in Armenian affairs.112 In  
Armenian sources, Tiridates’ relationship with Rome is 
portrayed as too ideal for the proper define.

The historian Agathangelos emphasizes that Rome was at 
war with Persia during the entire reign of Tiridates.113 He 
does not, however, provide any details regarding individu-
al battles or possible Roman involvement therein. The lat-
er narrative of Pseudo-Movses Khorenatsi provides more 
information on Persian king Shapur’s diplomatic activities 
intended to destabilize Tiridates’ state.114 A direct result of 
conspiracy action taken by the Persians was the invasion 
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of Armenia by its neighbouring “northern peoples”.115

This was accompanied with uprising of local opposition 
against the Arsacid government. The Armenian king was 
able to control the situation with a crushing defeat in the 
Black Sea area of Albania.116 During the crisis of Armeni-
an statehood, the Roman Empire provided Tiridates with 
essential aid. Characteristic of Pseudo-Movses Khore-
natsi’s text is constant emphasis on the significance of 
Christianity in Armenia’s relations with Rome; so Con-
stantine the Great was the Armenian king’s only and truly 
ally. The allies army managed to enter enemy’s territory 
and captured Ecbatana.117

The credibility of the data in the narrative is subject to 
significant doubt. Though it may contain certain refer-
ences to the Armenian war of 312 AD, definite conclu-
sions cannot be drawn. Symmachus’ epigraphy on Veri-
nus’ victory cannot be attributed to a specific military 
campaign from the time of the tetrarchy or the independ-
ent rule of Constantine I. This is why Castritius is right to 
be sceptical about treating it as the main argument for the 
historicity of Maximinus Daia’s campaign in Armenia.

The mystery of the second gloss must, therefore, be 
considered in the significantly wider context of agree-
ments concluded after the Romano-Persian war of  
296–298 AD. Under the treaty imposed on Persia by 
Diocletian in 299 AD, the Kingdom of Armenia, (which 
was also one of its beneficiaries), found itself in the zone 
of Roman influence.118 Dietrich Hoffmann believed that  
Armenia Maior and the surrounding territories became  
a Roman protectorate integrated with the eastern defence 
system.119 Although the local dynasty was left in power 
and retained its privileged position among other regional 
satraps, the Armenian state ceased to be an independent 
entity in foreign policy from this point on.

The preserved works of Peter the Patrician give a specific 
example of this dependence. The monarch of neighbouring 
Iberia, which was culturally connected to Armenia and at 
the time a vassal of the Persians,120 granted the following 
status by the Roman Empire upon conclusion of prelimi-
nary peace: τὸν δὲ Ἰβηρίας βασιλέα τῆς οἰκείας βασιλείας 
τὰ σύμβολα Ῥωμαίοις ὀφείλειν.121 Although not expressed 
in the expressis verbis, the domain of king Tiridates must 
have had a similar status.

115  Mos., Hist. Ar., 2.84.
116  Mos., Hist. Ar., 2.85.
117  Mos., Hist. Ar., 2.87.
118  Seston 1946, 171–175; Thomas 1969, 658–660; Zuckerman 1994, 65–70; Suski 1999, 171–175; Kuhoff 2001, 179; Preiser Kapeller 2001, 24; 
Dignas, Winter 2007, 122–130.
119  Hoffmann 1958, 411–412.
120  Adontz 1970, 8–9. About Armenian state relations: Toumanoff 1963, 149.
121  Petr. Patr., Fr., 13–14.

A reference in the LV to nunc et Armenia maior addita 
did not inform about a new provincial unit establishment.  
In my opinion, the anonymous author of the list wanted to 
draw attention to the subordination of Armenia to Rome. 
However, this does not mean that it was officially incor-
porated. This is why I would interpret the LV reference as 
an indication of the Arsacid state’s subordination. The first 
attempt to question the status quo in the East was most 
likely in 310 AD. Military activity conducted under the 
auspices of Maximinus Daia solidified the subordination 
of Armenia. The reference to the diocese of Pontus in the 
list may have been made shortly after Rome’s conflict with 
its eastern neighbour.

Conclusion

To sum up, the two interpolations commonly recognized to 
be later are in fact an integral part of the Verona List. As-
suming the homogeneity of the data in the LV, we can date 
the administrative order presented therein to 314–315 AD. 
Ohnesorge’s hypothesis that the author of the Verona 
manuscript was an inhabitant of the diocese of Pontus is 
unverified. The different rankings of Western and Eastern 
provinces, as well as the author’s elementary knowledge 
of Latin, indicate that this document is rather a “private 
copy” of at least two or more official registers. Without  
a doubt, its author came from a Greek cultural background.
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